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PREFACE

The firs t volume of M. N . Tod's Selection of Greek  Historical Inscriptions (followin g earlier
selections by E. L. Hicks and G . F. Hill: published in 1933, second edition 1946) was
superseded b y th e volum e compile d b y Russel l Meiggs an d Davi d Lewi s in 1969
(revised 1988). David Lewis had hoped to produce a volume to supersede Tod's second
volume (publishe d 1948) : h e firs t considered in 197 7 what migh t b e included , an d
again in 1991-2 he consulted a number of colleagues includingboth o f us; but afte r he
had finished editing Inscriptiones Graecae,  13, he saw work on the tablets from Persepolis
as his highest priority. After his death in 1994 Rhodes, as his literary executor, invited
Osborne t o join hi m i n perseverin g with th e project ; an d thi s volume, which we
dedicate to the memory of David Lewis, is the result.

Our collectio n stands in the traditio n o f Tod an d o f Meiggs an d Lewi s in bein g
aimed primarily a t historians, and we have retained Greek  Historical Inscriptions  a s ou r
title. There is , of course, a sense in which al l inscriptions are historica l documents,
but some make a greater contribution in their own right than others to the questions
which historians are interested in asking, and it is on inscriptions of that kind that we,
like ourpredecessors, have concentrated. We took as our starting-point Lewis' 1991—2
list o f candidates fo r inclusion an d th e response s to i t o f ourselves and th e other s
whom he consulted, and we continued the process of consultation before settling on
the collectio n of texts assembled here. Significant new texts have been found since
Tod's collection was published, and there have been significant new fragments and
new interpretations of some which he included; beyond that , while adhering t o the
aim of presenting texts which are important no t just as typical of their genre but i n
their own right, we have aimed to broaden the thematic range and to include a greater
selection ofmaterial from outside Athens. We hope that our collection will offer a  way
in t o al l aspects of fourth-century history: political, institutional , social , economic,
and religious. We have therefore endeavoured to make our commentaries accessible
to those unfamiliar with the areas in question, and have translated all our texts. Since
inscribed stone s and bronzes are physical objects , whose nature an d appearanc e i s
important for their impact, we have included a number o f photographs.

All that Lewis found time to do towards this volume after his consultation of 1991-2
was to type into his computer a few texts and translations: we have studied these, but
for the sak e of stylistic uniformity we have made ou r own translations of the texts in
question. More importantly, over many years he had compiled and circulated among
students and teachers of fourth-century Greek history in Oxford notes on significant
work concerning Tod's inscriptions subsequent to the publication o f his volume, and
texts of some additional fourth-century inscriptions; and these were invaluable t o us
when we embarked on our work.

One o f us accepted the primary responsibility for each of the texts included here:
attentive readers may detect different style s of thinking, and of writing, but each ofu s
has read and commented on all that the other has written, each ofus has responded
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constructively to the comments of the other, and we accept joint responsibility for this
book in its final form. Lik e Meiggs and Lewis , 'we .  . . compliment on e another , for
we have found a surprising measure of agreement and our few differences o f opinion
have never escalated'.

Beyond that, we have many thanks to express . At the institutiona l level, Rhodes
thanks the University of Durham for research leave in 1998, when we were starting
work, and in 2001, when we were finishing our text; All Souls College, Oxford, for a
visiting fellowship in 1998; and Corpus Christi College, Oxford (which awarded him a
visiting fellowship in 1993), for continuing hospitality. Osborne thanks Corpus Christi
College, Oxford, where he was Tutorial Fellow in Ancient History when this work
was done ; and th e Britis h Academy, for a Research Readershi p i n 1999—2001 . W e
both thank the staff " of the Bodleian Library and the Ashmolean —* Sackler Library in
Oxford for providing almost all the publications which we needed to consult. Though
neither of us is now based in Oxford, almost all of this book was written there.

We should like to thank a  great many individuals , but they are not to be blame d
for what we have done in response to their advice. Our lis t must begin with Dr S. D.
Lambert, who has been exceptionally generous with his time and expertise , and his
colleagues Dr A. P. Matthaiou and Dr G. J. Oliver , who are re-editing fourth-century
Athenian decree s for th e firs t phase o f a third editio n of Inscriptiones  Graecae,  II, and
who generously checked readings, scrutinized our drafts , and showed us their drafts .
Others who have helped us include Mr D. J. Blackman ; Dr H. Bowden ; Professor
J. Buckler ; Professor J. McK . Camp ; Professor A. Chaniotis; Mr G. T. Cockburn ;
Dr C . V. Crowther , of the Centre for the Stud y of Ancient Documents in Oxford ;
Dr B . Currie; Professo r P . D. A. Garnsey; Professo r P . Gauthier ; D r K . Hallof , of
Inscriptiones Graecae  in Berlin; Dr M. H. Hansen; Professor P. Hellstrom; Dr H. King;
Mrs E . Matthews, of the Lexicon  o f Greek  Personal Names; Professo r A. Morpurgo Davies;
Mr N. Papazarkadas; Professor R . C. T. Parker; Miss J. M. Reynolds; Dr I. Ruffell ;
DrM. Sayar ; Professor A. C. Scafuro; Professor S . Scullion; DrJ. Shear ; Professor R .
S. Stroud; Professor D. Whitehead; Dr G. M. Williamson; and Dr P. J. Wilson.

We ar e indebte d t o thos e wh o hav e supplie d an d allowe d u s t o reproduc e
photographs an d a  line drawing , wh o ar e indicate d i n the lis t o f illustrations. We
thank M r J. W . Robert s an d th e LACTO R Committe e fo r permission t o reuse
material fro m Rhodes' s LACTO R volume, Greek  Historical Inscriptions,  359-323  BC.
And we are grateful to the Oxford University Press for publishing this successor to its
distinguished predecessors, and to the staff " of the Press and th e printers for the car e
which they have devoted to our book.

Durham P.J.R .
Cambridge R.G.O .
December 2001

Changes in the 2007 paperback editio n are limited to the correction of errors. We are
again particularly gratefu l to Dr S. D. Lambert.

P.J.R.
R.G.O.



CONTENTS

Illustrations
References
Introduction

(Numbers in parentheses are those of Tod's edition)

xi
xii

xiii

Map 1  Th e Greek world xxvii i
Map 2  Greec e and the Aegean xxi x
Map 3 Attic a xx x

1 La w of the phratry o f the Labyadai a t Delphi, fifth/fourt h
century 2

2 (97 ) Athen s honours loyal Samians, 403/2 1 2
3(99) Spart a liberates Delos, 403 or shortly after 1 8
4 (1 oo) Reward s for men wh o had fough t for democracy a t

Athens, 401/0 2 0
5 Athenia n phratry decree s from Decelea , 396/5 and afte r 2 6
6 (101 ) Allianc e between Boeotia and Athens, 395 3 8
7(104/5) Athenia n casualtie s in the Corinthian War , 394 4 0
8 (106 ) Erythra e honours Gonon, 394 4 4
9(107) Rebuildin g o f Piraeus walls, 394-391 4 6

10 (108 ) Athen s honours Dionysius of Syracuse, 394/3 4 8
11 (109 ) Athen s honours Evagoras o f Salamis, 394/3 5 0
12 (in ) Allianc e between Amyntas III of Macedon an d th e

Ghalcidians, 3905—3805 5 4
13 Dedications of the Lycian dynast Arbinas, c.390—£.380 58
14 Helisso n becomes a kome of Mantinea, earl y fourth century 6 2
15 Grant s o f citizenship by the Triphylians, c.400—£.370 66
16(113) Arbitratio n betwee n Miletus and Myus, 391-388 7 0
17 Athenia n decre e for Erythrae, shortl y before 386 7 4
18 (114 ) Athen s honours Glazomenae, 387/6 7 6
19 (116 ) Athen s honours Phanocritus o f Parium, 38 6 8 0
20 (118 ) Allianc e between Athens and Chios , 384/3 8 2
21 (139 ) Athen s honours Strato of Sidon, c.378—£.376 (?) 8 6
22(123) Prospectu s of the Second Athenian League, 378/7 9 2
23 (122 ) Methymnajoin s th e Second Athenian League, 378/7 10 6
24 (126 ) Gorcyra , Acarnania, an d Gephalleniajoin the Secon d

Athenian League, 375/4 10 8
25 Athenia n law on approvers o f silver coinage ,375/4 11 2
26 Athenia n law taxing Lemnos, Imbros, and Scyros, 374/3 11 8

5 8

6 6

1

user
Αποκορύφωμα

user
Αποκορύφωμα



viii CONTENT S

27 Cul t of Amphiaraus, Oropus , 386-374 12 8
28 (125 ) Account s of the Athenian Amphictyons of Delos, 377—373 13 4
29 Paro s and the Second Athenian League, 372 14 6
30 (130 ) A  Theban monument afte r Leuctra, 371 15 0
31 (131 ) Athenia n decrees for Mytilene, 369/8 and 368/7 15 2
32 (132 ) Th e Arcadia n federation honours an Athenian, 369—367 15 6
33 (133 ) Athen s begins negotiations with Dionysius of Syracuse, 369/8 16 0
34 (136 ) Allianc e between Athens and Dionysius of Syracuse, 368/7 16 4
35 ( :37) A n Athenian protest to the Aetolian League, 367/6 16 8
36 Sale s of public property at Athens, 367/6 17 2
37 Decre e of the Athenian genos of the Salaminioi , 363/2 18 2
38 (143 ) Athen s honours Menelaus the Pelagonian, 363/2 19 2
39 (142 ) Athenia n arrangements for lulis, 363/2 19 6
40(162) Athenia n regulation of Gean ruddle export, mid fourth century 20 4
41 (144 ) Allianc e between Athens, Arcadia, Achaea, Elis, and

Phlius, 362/1 21 0
42(145) Gree k response to the Satraps' Revolt, 362/1 21 4
43 Th e Boeotians honour a Carthaginian, 360S-350S 216
44(147) Allianc e between Athens and the Thessalian Aomon , 361/0 21 8
45 (140 ) Contribution s to the rebuilding of the temple at Delphi, 361/0 22 4
46 Athenia n derne decree from Halai Aixonides, c.360 230
47(151) Treat y between Athens and Thracian kings, 357 23 4
48(153) Allianc e between Athens and Carystus, 357/6 23 8
49 (150 ) Opponent s o f Philip II of Macedon expelled from

Amphipolis, 357/6 24 2
50(158) Allianc e between Philip II and the Chalcidians, 357/6 24 4
51 (152 ) Arcesin e honours Androtion, 357/6 (?) 24 8
52 (156 ) Athenia n precautions for Andros, 357/15 25 2
53 ( :57) Allianc e between Athens and Thracian, Paeonian, and Illyrian

kings, 356/5 25 4
54 (138)  Plot s against Mausolus of Caria, 367/6—355/4 25 8
55 Mausolu s and Artemisia award proxeny to Cnossus, mid 350S (?) 26 2
56 ( I55) Erythra e honours Mausolus, mid 350S (?) 26 4
57 (160 ) Contribution s to the Boeotians for the Third Sacred War,

C-354-C-352 268

58 Athens , Delphi, and the Sacred Orgas,  352/1 272
59 Leas e of sacred land from Arcesine, Amorgus, mid fourth century 28 2
60 Publi c buildings at Tegea, fourth century 28 6
61 Introductio n of members to a phratry (?) , Tenos, fourth century 29 6
62 Religiou s calendar, Cos, mid fourth century 29 8
63 Athenia n deme decree from (? ) Hagnous, third quarter of

fourth century 31 2
64 (167 ) Athen s honours Spartocus and his brothers, of the Cimmeria n

Bosporus, 347/6 31 8

216

230



CONTENTS IX

65(171) Dedication s in the Cimmerian Bosporus, C.344/3-C.311i/o 32 4
66 (169 ) Account s of the Delphian Naopoioi,  345/4—343/2 32 8
67(172) Payment s of Phocian reparations to Delphi, 343/2—341/0 33 6
68 (165 ) Allianc e between Erythrae and Hermias of Atarneus, c.350—c.34 2 34 2
69 (154 ) Athenia n penalties for attacks on Eretria, 343 (?) 34 6
7° (173 ) Athen s grants asylum to Arybbas the Molossian, 343/2 34 8
71 (174 ) Athen s honours Elaeus, 341/0 35 4
72 (175 ) Athen s honours Tenedos, 340/39 35 8
73 Regulation s for the Artemisia, Eretria, c.340 362
74 Commemoratio n at Corinth of victory in Sicily, £.340 36 8
75 (164 ) Oropu s honours Macedonians, 338—335 37 0
76 (177 ) Commo n Peace and League of Corinth, 338/7 37 2
77 (178 ) Athen s honours loyal Acarnanians, 338/7 38 0
78 Trilingua l inscription of Pixodarus from Xanthus, 337 38 4
79 Athenia n law threatening the Areopagus in the event of a plot

against the democracy, 337/6 38 8
80 (187 ) The  Delphi c Amphictyony honours Aristotle and Callisthenes,

337-327 392
81 Athenia n law and decree on Little Panathenaea, c.335 396
82 (179 ) Argo s arbitrates bewteen Melos and Cimolus , after 336 (?) 40 2
83(191) Th e kings of Macedon and tyrants at Eresus, 336 and afte r 40 6
84 (192 ) Alexande r the Great and Chios , 334 41 8
85(201) Reconciliatio n in Mytilene, 334 and afte r 42 4
86(184/5) Alexande r the Great and Priene, 334 and after 43 0
87 Regulation s of the Klytidai, Chios, 330S 434
88 (204 ) Th e Athenian ephebic oath and the 'oath of Plataea', mid fourth

century 44 0
89 Honour s for Athenian ephebes, 332 44 8
90 (190 ) lasu s and Samos honour Gorgus and Minnion, 334—321 45 6
91 (189 ) Athen s allows Citian merchants to acquire land for a sanctuary,

333/2 462
92 Honour s at Delphi for Archon of Pella, 333/2 and afte r 46 6
93 ( I95) Relation s between Olbia and Miletus , C.330 (?) 47 0
94(198) Athen s honours Eudemus of Plataea, 330/29 47 4
95 Athen s honours Heraclides of Salamis, 330/29 and 325/4 47 8
96 (196 ) Cor n from Gyrene , £.330—£.326 48 6
97 Sacre d law from Gyrene , late fourth century 49 4
98 (199 ) Athen s honours Memnon of Rhodes, 327/6 50 6
99 Assembl y pay at lasus, after C.330 508
100 (200 ) Athenia n naval list with decree for a colony in the

Adriatic, 325/4 51 2
101 (202 ) Restoratio n of exiles at Tegea, 324/3 52 6
102 Act s of healing, Asclepieum, Epidaurus, C.320 532

396

434

508

532

362

user
Αποκορύφωμα

user
Αποκορύφωμα



X CONTENT S

Athenian archons, 403/2-323/2 54 3
Concordance of standard editions 54 4
Bibliography 54 7

Index I  Persons  and places 56 1
Index I I Subjects  58 0
Index II I Significant  Greek  words 594594



ILLUSTRATIONS

PLATES

1. 2  B y courtesy of the Acropolis Museum, Athens
2. 1 o  B y courtesy of the Epigraphical Museum, Athens
3. 2 2 B y courtesy of the Epigraphical Museum, Athens
4. 5 4 Photograp h by M. Ghuzeville: by courtesy of the Musee du Louvre, Paris
5. 7 0 a  uppe r part by courtesy of the National Archaeological Museum , Athens;

b lowe r part by courtesy of the Epigraphical Museum, Athens
6. 7 8 B y courtesy of Katherine Eltringha m
7. 7 9 B y courtesy of the American Schoo l of Classical Studies at Athens: Agora

Excavations
8. 8 8 B y courtesy of the Ecole Francaise d'Athene s
9 (or-b) 96/ 7 (same stone) B y courtesy of Catherine Dobias-Lalo u

F I G U R E S

1. 6 6 C . Delpkes, ii 34 = No. 6 6 in its physical contex t
(based on Corpus  des Inscriptions d e Delphes, ii, p. 6 4 fig. A,
by courtesy of the Ecole Francaise d'Athenes ) 33 5

2. 9 6 Communitie s an d individuals receiving grain from Gyrene 49 1



REFERENCES

A N C I E N T TEXT S

Most abbreviations shoul d cause no difficulty; but the following should be noticed:

Ar. Aristophane s
Arist. Aristotl e
Ath. Pol.  [Aristotle] , Athenaion Politeia

Where there is a choice between numbering systems , we use the following:

Aristotle, Politics book s in manuscript orde r (as in Oxford Text); then, not chapters
and sections, but Berlin pages

Pausanias section s within chapter s a s in M. H . Rocha-Pereira' s Teubne r
text

Plutarch, Lives  section s within chapters as in Teubner and Bude texts
Strabo Gasaubon' s page s followe d b y book , chapter , an d sectio n

numbers

M O D E R N W O R K S

Numerals in bold type refer to the numbered items in this book.
Articles in periodicals ar e cite d in sufficien t detai l for identification in the cours e

of the book. In general we use the abbreviations ofL'Anneepkilologique,  wit h the usual
English divergence s (AJP  fo r AJPh, etc.; also BSA fo r ABSA); bu t th e publications o f
continental academie s are abbreviate d a s Abh. Berlin, Sb . Leipzig, etc . (cf. Ann. Pisa  o
the Scuol a Normal e Superiore) , the Mitteilungen  de s Deutschen Archaologischen Institute,
Athenische Abteilung,  a s AM, an d th e title s o f Greek-languag e periodical s ar e give n
(abbreviated or in full) in the Greek alphabet .

Collections of inscriptions which we cite are listed in section i of the Bibliography ,
and othe r book s which w e cit e ar e liste d i n sectio n 2 , an d excep t wher e w e us e
shortened titles of a kind which will cause no difficulty we indicate in the Bibliograph y
the abbreviations which we use.



INTRODUCTION

I
Nowadays inscriptions on stone or metal are used in two main contexts : on public
buildings (t o announce th e identit y o f the building , o r t o recor d th e layin g o f the
foundation ston e or th e forma l opening o f the building) , an d o n tombstones , war
memorials, lists of officials o r benefactors and the like. In the ancient world, with no
printing or duplicating, o r other modern means of communication, inscriptio n was
used not only for these purposes but for many others as well. Public announcements
could not be made in the newspapers or delivered to individual members of the public:
either a proclamation ha d to be made at a meeting attended by large numbers of the
citizens, or a text would be set up in the centre of the city in the hope that members
of the publi c woul d com e an d rea d it . Temporary notices—lists of candidates for
office, proposals for new legislation and so on—were written on whitewashed boards,
and hav e no t survive d for us t o read ; fo r permanent publicatio n bronz e o r wood
was sometime s used, but th e norma l mediu m wa s stone . For example , text s of a
city's religious calendars, of its laws and decrees , and o f its alliances with other cities;
schedules ofwork on apublicbuildingproject, an d accounts ofpublic expenditure on
the project; inventories of precious objects in the temple treasuries or of ships in the
dockyards; epigrams commemorating a famous victory; honours voted to a native or
foreign benefactor; lists of office-holders an d benefactors—all these and comparabl e
documents might be inscribed on stone for members of the public to see. However, by
far the largest number o f inscriptions are texts set up by private individuals—mostly
dedications an d funerar y monuments—and thes e no les s tha n publi c inscription s
provide informatio n o f importanc e fo r historian s (fo r private inscription s i n ou r
collection see 7, 30, 65 , 92).

We hav e deliberatel y used the ver b 'see ' rather tha n 'read' . Though i n theory
the purpose o f a published tex t is that i t should be availabl e t o be read, som e texts
were published in such a way that they were not easy to read, and the purpose of a
lengthy inventory of items received by one board of treasurers from it s predecessors
and transmitted to its successors may have been to serve as a symbolic demonstration
that the board had don e it s duty as much a s to furnish materia l fo r an investigator
who wanted to chec k that non e o f the item s had disappeared . Nevertheless , some
other text s were laid ou t i n ways designed to ai d intelligibilit y (e.g . 45, wher e th e
lines containin g th e tota l fo r the yea r projec t beyond th e left-han d margin o f the
column); and we think it would be a mistake to make too much of the symbolic aspect
of inscription and too little of the notion that texts were published so that they could
be read.1 Expressions such as 'Write up .. . s o that al l other men also may know . . .'

1 On  the  symbolic aspect s of publication see , e.g. , J.  K.  Davies and D.  Harris in Ritual, Finance, Politics . . .
D. Lewis, 201—12 and 213—25 ; on thi s and o n other aspects of publication se e Rhodes, G&R 2 xlviii 2001, 33—44,
I36-53-
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(OTTOJS (i v ovv Ka l ot aAAo t aTravres elSa>ai  .  . .  dvaypai/icu: e.g. IGif 223 =  SIG3 227,
A. 13—16 ) are strictly compatible with either function .

Very large blocks of stone were sometimes used for extensive documents or series
of documents (in this collection, 22 measures about 1.9 3 x 0.45 x o.14in . =  6 ' 4" x
1' 6" x ^Vi",  64 measures about 2.1 7 x 0.55 x 0.1 6 m. =  7'1" x 1' 10" x G'/i") , but
Greek inscriptions were not necessarily 'monumental'. Ver y ofte n the stele  would be
a slab of stone no larger than a modern tombstone (71 measures 0.5 x 0.3 x o.c>5 m =
1' 8" x 1' x 2", 77 0.54 x 0.43 x o.o8m. = 1' 9" x 1 5" x 3'1/4"), and both on these and
on the larger stelm  the tex t was usually inscribed in letters 0.005—0.01 m. =  0.2—0.4 "
high.2 Document s emanatin g fro m th e public authoritie s were normally publishe d
at public expense ; but sometimes a man who had been honoured would himself pay
for th e publicatio n o f his honours, an d se e on 3 5 fo r the suggestio n that tha t tex t
of ephemeral significanc e was published by the Eleusinian officials . Publicatio n wa s
not cheap. In Athens in the fourth century it became commo n t o specify in advanc e
how muc h th e stat e would spen d o n th e stele:  22 , a  large ston e (cf. above), cost 60
drachmas; 3 0 drachmas wer e allowed for the eve n larger 6 4 (cf . above) and fo r the
elaborate 70 (but see commentary), and also for the small 77 (cf. above); surprisingly,
only 20 drachmas were allowed for two copies of 79, though the stone containing ou r
surviving copy measures about 1.5 7 x 0.42 x  o.i i m = 5' 2" x1' 5 " x 41/4" and has 
the top a sculptured relief . The stele  would be set up in a public place, commonly the
acropolis (the rocky citadel) or the agora (the main square) of the city. Sometimes texts
would be inscribed not on a separate stelebut, e.g., on a building: 86 comprises the first
two of a series of texts inscribed on a temple at Priene, in Asia Minor .

Although ther e ha d bee n earlie r attempt s o n a  smal l scale , th e vie w tha t fo r
Athens, with it s unusually larg e bod y o f texts, i t should be possibl e to identif y th e
work of particular stone-cutter s from their particular idiosyncrasie s was first seriously
advanced b y S. Dow, and ha s been followe d up mos t thoroughly b y S. V. Tracy .
In Athenian  Democracy  i n Transition  h e seek s t o identif y cutter s whose activity fall s a t
least partly withi n the period 340—290 , and o f the text s in our collectio n he assigns
31, 34 , 4 1 (one cutter), 72, 8 1 (one cutter), 91, an d 10 0 to cutters . Identifications
cannot alway s be certain , an d Trac y himself remarks tha t i n this period 'man y o f
these cutter s inscribed letter s which ar e very much alike ' (p . 2). He claim s to hav e
been conservative in his assignments (ibid.); some might stil l be challenged;3 but he has
pursued investigations of this kind more thoroughly and systematically than anybod y
else, and only a scholar who had been equally thorough an d systematic could rejec t
his assignments with confidence.

Sometimesmore than one copy ofatextwouldbepublished—an alliance , naturally,
would be published i n each o f the citie s participating; 6 9 was published i n two (or,

2 Exceptionally, 7 . B, a  grave stone , ha s letter s 0.04 m. —  11/2" high; 86 . A. on a  templ e wall , ha s letters
0.052-0.057 m. =  2—aV'a " high. Some epigraphists use the Greek stek as the technical term for a comparativel y
thin slab and c ipps ( the Lati n term for a marker, particularly of a grave or a boundary) as the technical term for
a block which is more nearl y square i n cross-section, but the words were not used in antiquity in accordanc e
with that distinction.

3 Gf . th e revie w of Athenian Democracy in Transition^ M . B . Walbank, Phoen.  li 1997, 79—81.
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as restored by some editors, three) places within Athens, and 79 in two places within
Athens; the dossier ô was published in Athens, and the decrees of the in dividual Gean
cities were published in the city in question—and where more than one copy of a text
has been found it has become apparen t that the Greeks lacked our notion o f word-
for-word accuracy : instea d they seem to have ha d th e potentially dangerou s belief
that, as long as the sense was correctly recorded, small differences in wording did not
matter. In spite of that, however, it was the inscribed text rather than the original text
in the archive s which was in some sense the officia l tex t of a public document : thus
the Thirty in Athens in 404 'took down from the Areopagus' the laws of Ephialtes and
Archestratus (Ath.  Pol.  35. ii), an d i n the prospectus of the Secon d Athenian Leagu e
Athens undertakes that if for cities which join 'there happen to be unfavourable stelai
at Athens, the council currently in office shal l have power to demolish them' (22.31—5 ;
cf- 39- 3:-3)-4

Some stelai  hav e survive d intact—unbroke n an d completel y legible . Fa r mor e
often, however , only part o f the origina l stele  survives, some letters even on the part
that does survive are hard or impossible to read, and modern scholar s have had to do
their best to reconstruct the text . Where onl y a few letters on the edges of a stele are
missing, restoration is easy, often inevitable; where large parts of the text are illegible
and/or missing, reconstruction is far more difficult . If the historical context to which a
document belongs can be identified, this may provide clues as to what the lost parts of
the text should have contained. If a piece of standardized documentary language can
be recognized, this can be reconstructedby comparison with other documents (though
the Greeks could not retrieve a standard clause from a  data-base, and variations tend
to be found even within 'standard' formulai c expressions: compare, fo r instance, the
different form s o f the Athenian probouleumati c formul a in 24 , 31, 33 , 38 , 9 5 §§iv ,
v). If two or three lines can be reliably restored, the approximate lengt h of the lines is
fixed, and this limits the possibilities of restoration in the rest of the document. In this
period most Athenian decrees , and som e decrees of other states , were inscribed in a
style known as stowhedon (a genuine Greek word, though not used of inscriptions in any
ancient text) , with the letters regularly spaced on a grid, precisely the same numbe r
of letters in each line, and little or no punctuation: this, though i t made the stelai  more
attractive a s monuments, canno t hav e made fo r easy reading, bu t fo r us i t has th e
advantage tha t very often a  formulaic expression can be found which allows enough
reconstruction at one point to reveal the exact number o f letters to be restored in each
line. With a few exceptions, where a text is fragmentary but o f sufficient importanc e
to deserve inclusion, we have limited ourselves in this collection to inscriptions where
a substantial stretch of continuous text survives or can be reconstructed.

Beyond that, we have tried to choose texts which are both important i n themselves
and give an indication of the range available; and readers whose interests are thematic
can use our texts and commentarie s to study not onl y the main narrative threa d of
fourth-century histor y but suc h matters a s political institution s and administrativ e
organization; religiou s cult s an d religiou s financing ; coinage , buildin g fund s an d

4 Gf . Rhodes with Lewis, 3— 4 with n. 4.
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regulations, trade agreements, and other economic matters. Geographically, we have
material from Athens and other states of the Greekmainland, from the Aegean islands,
from Macedon , Thrace , an d th e Cimmeria n Bosporus , from wester n Asia Minor,
and from Gyrene (and among the Athenian texts we have one concerned with Sidon,
in Phoenicia)—but not from the Greek states of Italy and Sicily, which produced very
few inscription s a t an y date , though w e include som e texts from mainlan d Greec e
concerned wit h Sicily . Many o f our document s ar e inter-stat e treaties, or laws or
decrees o f single state s (especiall y Athens, which i n th e fift h an d fourt h centuries
inscribed public documents on a much larger scale than other states). However, our
material includes texts from bodie s within a state (denies, 46, 63; gentilicial groups ,
1, 5, 37, 61, 87; a contingent of ephebes, 89, cf. Athens' ephebic oath, 88) as well as
from the state itself; from Athens we have documents issued by the poletm (36) and by
the epistatm  o f the dockyard s (100); from Athen s and fro m elsewher e we have such
items as commemorations of men who died in war (7 , 30; cf. a celebration of victory,
74); religious regulations of various kinds (1, 62, 73, 81 , 97 ; cf. 37, 63 , 87); accounts
of sacred treasurers (28), financial records of different kind s (28, 45 , 60 , 66 , 67 ; cf.
1 oo); a lease of sacred land (59); a record of donations of grain (96); accounts of people
cured of diseases at Epidaurus' sanctuar y of Asclepius (102).

II

Since many of our texts are public documents of the Athenian state , and since other
Greek states had constitutions which, whether democratic or oligarchic, were similar
in thei r genera l patter n thoug h differen t i n thei r detai l an d thei r balance , som e
information o n the mechanics of the fourth-century Athenian constitutio n will help
to make the texts intelligible.

Since the reforms of Gleisthenes (508/7) the citizens of Athens had been organized
in tenpkylai ('tribes') . In what for some purposes was an officia l order , these were:

I Erechthei s V I Oenei s
II Aegei s VI I Gecropi s

III Pandioni s VII I Hippothonti s
IV Leonti s I X Aianti s
V Acamanti s X  Antiochi s

Each tribe consisted of three tnttyes ('thirds'), in different parts of Attica; and the tnttyes
consisted of one ormore demoi  ('denies': local units), of which there were 139 altogether.
To be a citizen of Athens a man had to belong to a deme and to the tnttys and the tribe
of which that deme formed a part (membership of these units was hereditary, and by
the fourth century not all Athenians lived in the deme in which they were registered).
Denies and tribes, though perhaps not tnttyes,  acted as independent decision-makin g
bodies, and sometimes published their decrees (bodies outside this structure, such as
phratries, made and published their decisions in the same way: 5, 37, 46, 63). Beyond
that, a good deal of Athens' governmental machinery was based on this structure.
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The bod y wit h th e ultimat e righ t o f decisio n i n mos t matter s wa s th e ekklesia
('assembly'), open to all full (i.e. adult male) citizens, which had forty regular meetings
a year and could probably have extraordinary meetings in addition (see on 64 and, for
the ekklesia  kjina, 98) : for certain categories of business, affecting a named individual, a
quorum o f 6,000 was required. Since there are limits to what can be done by a large
body meeting infrequently, day-to-day affairs were in the hands of the boule  ('council')
of five hundred. This body comprised fifty members from eac h tribe; within the tribe
seats were allocated t o denie s approximately i n proportion t o thei r size , s o that i n
the fourth century several small denies had on e member eac h but the largest deme,
Acharnae, ha d twenty-two . Appointment was made by lot from thos e who stood as
candidates; service was for one year at a time, and no man coul d serve for more than
two years in his life. Withi n th e council , the fifty members fro m eac h tribe i n tur n
served as the prytaneis ('prytany' : standing committee) for a  tenth of the year , in a n
order fixed by lot; all business went to them in the first instance; each day one of their
members was chosen, again by lot, to be epistates  ('chairman') , and fo r twenty-four
hours he and some of his colleagues were permanently on duty. In the fifth century
one of the duties of the prytany and its chairman had been to preside at meetings of the
council and assembly. By the beginning of the 3705 they had been relieved of this duty,
and meetings were instead presided over by a board ofproedroi—nine member s of the
council, one from eac h tribe except the current prytany, and one of them designated
epistates, picked by lot for one day (fo r the change see on 22).

In the fourth century most decisions of the Athenian stat e (but not all: see below)
were embodied in zpsephisma  ('decree' ) of the assembly . Every matter on which the
assembly was to make up it s mind was first discussed by the council, which drew up
the assembly' s agenda (i f a new matter was first raised in the assembly , it would be
referred to the council, with instructions to bring the matter back to a later assembly:
e.g. 69) . O n eac h matte r which i t sent forward to th e assembl y the counci l issued
its probouleuma  ('preliminar y deliberation') . Sometime s the probouleuma  containe d a
positive recommendation, which the assembly might if it chose accept as it stood (e.g.
24, which contains a version of the 'probouleumati c formula' : 'bring them forward
to the people, and contribut e the opinio n o f the counci l tha t th e counci l resolves') ;
on other occasions the counci l put a  question to the assembl y without making any
recommendation of its own (as in 91, where we have first the probouleuma—'contribute
the opinio n o f the counci l t o th e peopl e tha t th e counci l resolve s that th e peopl e
shall listen . . . and deliberat e a s they think best'—and the n the resultan t decree of
the assembly) ; sometimes the counci l made it s own recommendation u p t o a  point
but lef t certai n detail s open (e.g. 2. 49-50, 60-1. The probouleuma  was read out at the
beginning o f the debate in the assembly ; then—whether it had containe d a positive
recommendation o r not—member s wer e fre e t o propos e alternativ e motions , t o
propose amendment s t o a  motion alread y befor e the assembl y (if an amendmen t
was carried , i t wa s publishe d afte r th e origina l motio n whic h i t modified , an d
sometimes but not always the text of the original motion was modified in the light of
the amendment (see , e.g., on 2), or to amend a motion by taking it over and rewriting
it (usually this can be reliably detected only in the rare cases where the original motion
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has been published with the final version, e.g. 95, but se e also on 41, 64). When th e
assembly approved a  recommendation o f the council, in a 'probouleumatic decree' ,
from the beginning of the 3705 the council's probouleumatic formula was often lef t in
the published version of the text (the earliest example in our collection is 24); and th e
Athenians also continuedusingthe fifth-century enactment formula which mentioned
the council . In 'non-probouleumatic decrees' , when the assembly did not approve a
recommendation of the council (either because the council made a recommendation
which i t rejected or because the counci l made n o recommendation) the Athenians
in the fourth century took to using enactment and motion formulae which di d not
mention the council (cf. below, pp. xix—xx , and Rhodes , Boule, 66—78).

The alternativ e to a decree of the assembl y in fourth-century Athens was a nomos
('law'). At the end of the fifth century the accumulation o f nearly two hundred years'
decrees since the codification of the law by Solon (594/3) had produced a great deal of
confusion, an d an attempt was then made to assemble all currently valid enactments
in an organized code oflaws. Thereafter, in principle, matters which were permanent
and o f general applicatio n wer e to be deal t with by laws while matters which were
ephemeral and/o r o f particular applicatio n were , a s before , t o b e deal t wit h b y
decrees, and decrees were to rank below laws in importance an d validity. There are
uncertainties about the application o f the principle an d the working of the new law-
makingprocedure (nomothesia].  A revised code oflaws was completed in 400/399.5 Any
subsequent enactment which would change o r add to that code oflaws should itself
have taken the form of a law; the procedure for enacting new laws was set in motion by
the assembly but the final decision lay not with the assembly but with a special board
ofnomotheku ('law-enacters') ; references in speeches of the fourth century suggest that
the procedure shoul d have resembled that o f a law-court, with the nomothetm  sitting
in judgment o n the riva l merit s of the curren t la w and th e ne w proposal; bu t th e
surviving texts oflaws (in our collection 25,26,79,81.^!) have introductory material
which matches that o f decrees as closely as possible (the proedroi and thei r chairma n
in 79 are proedroi of the board ofnomothetat).6 I n practice, although this new procedure
seems except in occasional crises to have been used on those occasions when it ought
to have been used—with the proviso that, because there were no such matters in the
new code oflaws, all decisions in the area of foreign policy, even on treaties intended
to last for all time, were embodied in decrees—the record of surviving texts suggests
that i t was not used very often (one matter for which it was used was modification of
the annua l budget , on which see below). It presumably conferred extra importanc e
and solemnit y on an enactment ; but i t was more cumbersom e than th e procedur e
for making decrees, and th e Athenians continued to take most of their decisions by
decree.7

5 Se e Rhodes, JHSc'ix 1991 , 87—100, and othe r works cited there .
6 O n nmwthetai,  juries, and assemblie s se e Rhodes, C(P liii 2003, 124—9.
7 O n th e distinctio n betwee n law s an d decree s se e M. H . Hansen , GRBS  xix 1978 , 315—30 , x x 197 9 27

53 = Eccksia  {/), 161—76(—7) , 179—2O5(—6) , believing that th e Athenian s adhered to th e principle ; Rhodes , in
L' educazione giuidica, V. ii. 5—26 at 14—15 , suggesting that a law was needed to change the code oflaws . For a  list
of inscribed laws see Stroud, Th e Athenian Grain-Tax Law, 15—16, to which S. D. Lambert, ZPEcxxxv 2001, 51—62
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By the fourth century the layout of an Athenian decree or law had become more or
less standardized. Not every text contains every possible element, but in a complete
text we should find the following:8

(i) Th e stele  is ofte n surmounte d b y a  pedimen t o r a  horizonta l moulding , an d
sometimes has a sculptured relief, often set in an architectural frame, above and /
or below the text (70 has a relief above the text and another relief below; 79 has a
pediment and a relief above). The style and detail of the sculpture can sometimes
help to indicate the date of the inscription (cf . 88).

(ii) Invocation : 'Gods'—perhaps reflectin g the prayer with which proceedings in
the assembly began (e.g. 31,35).9 The fou r letters 0 e o t are regularly spread across
the ful l widt h o f the stele,  and ma y (fo r instance) be inscribed o n the mouldin g
above the main inscribed surface.

Some othe r state s also mention (good ) fortune in this position (e.g . Helisson
and Mantinea, 14 ; Arcadian federation , 32). When the Athenians mention good
fortune they do so in the main text of the decree (e.g. 22. 7-9).10

(iii) Heading , in larger letters (for easy identification of text):11

archon and/or secretary of the year (e.g. 11; 18; cf. 10, with the beginning o f the
prescript presented in the style of a heading);

subject of decree (e.g. 6; 11).
(iv) Prescrip t (formal details taken from the secretary's records):

archon o f the year (sinc e we know the name s o f all the archon s fro m 481/ 0 t o
292/1, this provides us with the most reliable means of dating a  decree: for a
list of archons from 403/2 to 323/2 see p. 543);

prytany: th e nam e o f th e trib e an d it s numbe r i n th e year' s sequenc e o f
prytanies;

secretary;
date: eventuall y specifi c t o th e day , bot h withi n th e prytan y an d withi n th e

month;
chairman, wh o 'put to the vote';
enactment formula: for a decree of the assembly, either 'resolved by the people '

or 'resolve d by th e counci l an d th e people ' (fo r the significanc e o f the tw o
formulae cf . above, an d see , for instance , 22 , 41 , wit h commentary) ; fo r a
decree of the council , 'resolved by the council ' (fo r decrees of the early fourth
century which mention onl y the counci l but may be decrees of the assembly
see on 10) ; for a law, 'resolved by the nomotheku';

proposer, with the verb eipen  (literally 'spoke').
(77 and 94 are among those which contain al l these elements.)

at 52—60 , adds IG 11 417; on the procedur e se e Rhodes, Boule, 28, 50—2, and th e alternativ e reconstruction s o f
D. M . MacDowell, JHSxcv 1975 , 62—74; Hansen, C&Mxxxii 1980 , 87—104 , GRBSxxvi  1985 , 345—71 ; Rhodes,
C(P xxx v 1985, 55—60.

!! Gf . Rhodes, Boule, 64—5; Rhodes with Lewis, 4—5.
9 Gf . R. L. Pounder, Studies . .. S . Dow, 243—50 .

10 Gf . S. V. Tracy , Hesp. Ixii i 1994, 241—4.
" Fo r a study of varations in headings and prescripts see Henry, Prescripts.
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(v) Mai n text:
often beginning with an invocation of good fortune (cf. above);
motivation clause , in it s fully develope d form in tw o parts, the firs t beginnin g

'since .  . . ' and the second beginning 's o that. .  . ' (no example of that in our
collection; but the first part e.g. 11 ,23, the second part e.g. 4, 22);

motion formula : eithe r 'b e i t resolved/decree d b y th e people ' i n a  non-
probouleumatic decre e or the probouleumatic formul a in a probouleumati c
decree (cf. above and see , for instance, 22, 41, 95 , with commentary);12 'be it
resolved/decreed by the nomothetaf  i n a law;

and the n th e positiv e proposals, commonly  endin g wit h a n invitatio n t o th e
prytaneion (town hall) for envoys or the recipients of honours;

orders for the publication o f the text.
(vi) Amendments :

were published after the original motion. They normally begin with:
proposer of amendment (omitted in 70);
either 'in other respects in accordance with the council', when what is amended is

a motion contained in the probouluma, or 'in other respects in accordance with
[name of proposer]', when it is not (see in particular o n 64).

(A decree could also be amended by rewriting it [cf. above]; when the clauses of 
decree are presented in an illogical order, that has led some scholars to suppose
that the misplaced clauses are the result of'concealed amendments', for which
see on 20, 44, 64.)

Athenian administration was based on the principle that any good citizen could and
should play a modest part in the running of the state: large numbers of annual boards
were set up (mostly often men, one picked by lot from th e candidates in each tribe),
and were given strictly limited jobs to do; all worked under the general supervision
of the council, which also had judicial powers in matters concerned with the runnin g
of the state. In the course of the fourth century there was a move away from the fifth-
century democracy' s principl e o f equa l participation , toward s entrustin g greate r
powers to men of proved ability, but in matters illustrated by the texts in this collection
there was little change.

The collectio n o f taxes was no t mad e b y stat e officials , bu t wa s farmed ou t t o
contractors. The contract (like other state contracts, e.g. for rentals orpublic works) was
auctioned to the highest bidder or syndicate of bidders, in the presence of the council,
by the poletai ('sellers': Ath. Pol. 47. ii-iv; for a document published by the poletai see36)
the record of the contract was kept by the council; and in due course the contractors
had to pay the sum agreed (irrespective of the amount they had actually collected) to
the apodektai  ('receivers'), again in the presence of the counci l (Ath. Pol.  47. v-4-8. ii); i
they defaulted they would be pursued by a board ofpraktores  ('exacters': e.g. law ap

12 22, 39, and 4 4 have th e enactment formul a which mentions the council but th e motion formul a which
does not; cf . 4, with the non-standard motion formul a 'be i t decreed b y the Athenians' . I t too k time fo r the
distinction between th e two kinds of formula to become established ; th e enactmen t formul a mentioning th e
council had previousl y been standard; and we prefer to rely on the motion formula and clas s these decrees as
non-probouleumatic (cf . Rhodes, Bonk, 75—7).
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And. 1. Myst. 77-9; for an instance of default o n a tax-collecting contract see Agora xix
P 26. 462—98). In the fifth centur y all revenue was paid into a central treasury, and all
state payments were made fro m tha t treasury—b y yet another board, the kolakretai
('ham-collectors').13 In th e fourth century the apodektm  made a  mensmos  ('allocation')
to various spending authorities (first attested in 19 , of 386): amongst these authorities
were the assembly, which had an expense account, 'the people's fund for expenditure
on decrees' (first directly attested in 367/6: e.g. 35, but it s treasurer, the 'treasure r o
the people', is first datably attested in 29, of 372, and the fund was probably created
c.376), and the council , which had a  similar expense account. Two other funds, ove r
which there was some controversy between the 3505 and the 330S, were the stratiotic
(military) fund and the theoric fund: the latter was established to make grants to cover
the cost of citizens' theatre tickets at festivals, but it s activities were extended beyond
that. The year's allocations to the spending authorities were fixed by a law and could
only be altered by a law: in 64 the cost of crowns for the Bosporan princes is accepted
for th e futur e a s a charge o n the assembly' s expense account (which will have to be
given an increased allocation fo r the purpose), but fo r the curren t year the apodektai
are to provide the money 'from (what they would otherwise allocate to) the stratiotic
fund'.

One are a in which the fourth century saw an increase in professionalism was the
office o f secretary. Until the 360s the principal state secretary, who kept the records
of the counci l an d assembly , and wa s responsible for publishing document s when
required, was a member o f the council, from a  tribe other than the current prytany,
serving for one prytany (i.e . one tenth of the year) only. Between 368/7 and 363/ 2
there was a change: th e offic e wa s detached fro m membershi p o f the council , an d
service wa s no w fo r a  whol e year . Curiously , i t i s almos t certai n tha t afte r thi s
change tw o different titles , the old 'secretary to the council ' an d th e new (but more
appropriate to the old system) 'secretary by the prytany' were used indiscriminately
to denote the same official. 14

Each Gree k state had it s own calendar. Years were not counted from an y real or
imagined fixed point (the Olympic records, counting from a  supposed first festival in
776, could be used to correlate the systems of different states; but their four-yearly basis
was inconvenient, and the system did not pass into everyday use), but were identified
by reference to an eponymous official, usuall y an annual officia l wh o gave his name
to th e yea r i n which h e served . In Athen s the eponymou s officia l wa s the archo n
(though it did not become standard practice to date decrees by the archon until c.420),
and the year began with the first new moon afte r the summer solstice: thus the year
which we call 378/7 (c. July 378-June 377: the year in which 22 and 2 3 were enacted)
was to the Athenians the year of Nausinicus' archonship. In Athens, as in most states,
the year was not a  solar year ofc.365 days , but was based on lunar months, of 29 or
30 days. In an 'ordinary' year of 12 months there were c.354 days; in an 'intercalary '
year a  thirteenth month was added an d ther e were c.384 days (and because of this

" Rhodes , Bouk, 102 with n. 5.
14 Gf . Rhodes, Boule,  134—8 . Kara  Trpvravciav  seem s t o hav e mean t 'prytan y afte r prytany' , no t 'fo r one

prytany': Ferguson, Th e Athenian Secretaries, 36; A. S . Henry, Hesp. Ixx i 2002, 91—118.
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discrepancy interest was commonly reckoned by the month rather than by the year).
Decisions as to how long particular months were to be, and how many months there
were to be i n a  particular year , seem to have been take n on a n a d hoc basis, not i n
accordance wit h a  fixed rule ; an d wha t wa s decided on e way in Athens might b e
decided differentl y elsewhere . Because of these irregularities i t i s rarely possible to
give the exact equivalents in our calendar of dates in a Greek calendar. The names of
the months at Athens were:

i Hecatombaeo n v  Maemacterio n i x Elaphebolio n
ii Metageitnio n v i Posideo n x  Munychio n

iii Boedromio n vi i Gamelio n x i Thargelio n
iv Pyanopsio n vii i Anthesterio n xi i Scirophorio n

Hecatombaeon corresponde d roughly to our July, and so on. In an intercalary year
the extr a mont h wa s usually a  secon d Posideon , adde d afte r th e first. Within th e
month the days were counted in three decades: after 'new moon' (vovfj/rjvta)  cam e the
'second of the risin g (month) ' (BevTfpa lara^vov)  an d s o on; in the middle decad e
'eleventh' and 'twelfth ' were followed by 'third o n top often ' (rpirrj  eirl  Se/ca ) and so
on; and in the last decade there was a backward count from th e 'tenth of the waning
(month)' (SeKctTi ? <f>OivovTos)  unti l the las t day, which was designate d 'ol d an d new '
(evr) Ka l vea).15

The counci l worked to a  calendar o f its own, in which the year was divided into
ten prytanies, in each o f which one o f the triba l contingent s in the counci l acted as
standing committee; and there were four regular assemblies , with their own items of
business, prescribed fo r each prytany (cf . above, and fo r the regular assemblie s and
their business see Ath. Pol. 43. iv-vi). Until the late fifth century the council's year was
a solar year independent o f the archontic calendar , bu t thereafte r the counci l used
the archontic year as its year of office.115 As prescripts of decrees became increasingly
detailed in the course of the fourth century, dates tended to be given both by prytany
and by month (cf . on 29, 77).

The sam e names were used in differen t state s for units of money, but th e values
of the differen t currencie s varied i n accordance wit h the weights of precious meta l
(usually silver) to which the names were applied in each state. The scale used in Athens
was:

6 obols =  i  drachma
100 drachmas =  i  mina

60 minas =  i  talent

ls O n th e count of days in the last decade see Meritt, 77^ Athenian Tear, 38—51 .
16 On the Athenian calendar see Samuel, Greek and Raman Chronology, 57—64 . There hasbeen much controversy

over the regularit y of 'intercalary ' year s (with a  thirteenth month) and o f 'hollow' ag-da y and 'full ' 3O-da y
months in the archontic calendar and of the lengths of prytanies (an 'ordinary' 12-mont h year of 354 days will
have required four prytanies of 36 days and si x of 35: according to Ath. Pol. 43 . ii the firs t fou r prytanie s were
the long ones). For summaries with references see Rhodes, Boule, 224-9; Comm.Ath.  Pol. 518—20 : we believe with
B. D. Meritt against W. K. Pritchett that in an area where there must have been irregularities of various kinds
it is unwise to insist on scrupulous adherence to the patter n stated in Ath. Pol. (though we do not rul e out th e
possibility that what Ath. Pol. states is what the laws stated).
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Sums o f money were often expresse d in talents, drachmas, an d obols , without th e
use o f a mina as an intermediate unit. The wor d 'stater ' is often use d to denote the
standard coi n of a state, irrespective of its value on a scale like the above : in Athens
(which did not use the word of its own coins) the stater was a 4-drachma coin, weighing
c.17.2 grammes (c.o.6  oz.) . For exchange rates used to convert sums in one currenc y
to another, see 45, 57; for measures of capacity, again different i n different states , see
45

In the second half of the fourth century, payments for attending meetings of public
bodies in Athens (juries, the council , the assembly, etc.) varied between 1/2 drachma
(for juries: not increase d since the 420s ) and 11/2 drachmas a  day (Ath.  Pol.  62. ii). A t
this time a n unskille d labourer coul d ear n 11/2 drachmas a  day, a skille d 2 or 21/2
drachmas.17 A man was regarded a s rich enough to be liable for such burdens as the
trierarchy or a festival liturgy if his total property was worth 3—4 talents or more, while
liability for the property tax known as eisphora perhaps extended a little further down
the scal e (cf. commentary o n 21 , 100) , and h e would have been on e o f the richest
Athenian citizens if his property was worth as much as 15 talents. In 341 Demosthene
claimed that in the past few years the annual revenu e of Athens had increased fro m
130 talents to 400 talents (Dem. x. Phil.  iv. 37-8), whereas in 431, at the beginning of
the Peloponnesian War, her annua l revenu e was about 1,00 0 talents (X. Anab. VII. i.
27: Thuc. I I 13 . iii claims 600 talents tribute from th e Delian League, but th e tribute
lists suggest not more than 400 talents).

Ill

The us e o f inscription s a s evidenc e b y historian s goe s bac k t o Herodotu s (e.g.
inscriptions at Thermopylae, vI I 228 ; inscriptions commemorating the conquests of
the Egyptian king Sesostris, some of which Herodotus had seen , II. 102-6; the story
of Nitocris ' inscription s i n Babylon , 1. 187). Thucydides use d inscriptions more i n
the modern academi c manner (e.g . Pausanias' arrogan t inscription o n the Serpen t
Column a t Delphi, subsequently deleted and replaced by a list of Greek states which
resisted the Persian invasion, 1.132. ii—iii; an inscription whose letteringhe described as
faint, and an inscription cited to show that Hippias was the eldest son of Pisistratus, vI.
54. vii—55. i). In the fourth century Theopompus argue d that the inscription recording
the alleged Peace of Gallias between Athens and Persia was a forgery, because it used
not Athens' local alphabet but the Ionic alphabet which Athens adopted at the end of
the fifth century (FGrH11 5 F  153—5: he also rejected the authenticity of our 88 §ii). In
the third century Graterus (FGrH 342 ) made a  collection of Athenian decrees; in the
second Polemon of Ilium collected epigraphic texts and was called a 'glutton for stelai'
(stelokopas: Ath. vi. 2340). On th e use of inscriptions by Pausanias, the traveller of th
second century A.D., cf. on 102. l8

17 Se e M. M . Markle, III, Crux . . . G. E. M. d e Ste Croix, 293—7 ; and cf- the detailed collection and analysi s of
data in Loornis , Wages,  Welfare  Costs  and Inflation.

18 And se e Habicht, Pausanias' Guide  to Ancient Greece,  64—94 ch- ii i
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In the modern world, inscriptions have long been found and recorded by explorers
and archaeologists. The firs t work planned explicitly as a corpus of Greek inscriptions
was A . Boeckh' s Corpus  Inscriphonum  Graecarum,  published betwee n 1828 an d 1877
Towards th e en d o f the nineteent h century , responsibilit y for a  corpu s o f Greek
inscriptions fro m Europ e wa s accepted by th e Berli n Academy, which undertook
and is still continuing publication of  the work which came eventually to be known as
Inscriptiones Graecae,  the first part of which appeared in 1873 (some parts have reached a
second or third edition, others have yet to appear in a first edition, and in some cases
planned volumes have been rendered unnecessary by volumes published under other
auspices). Responsibility for Asia Minor was accepted by the Vienna Academy, which
issued the first volume of the series TituhAsiaeMinons'm  1901 . Other series devoted to
Asia Minor are MonumentaAsiaeMinonsAntiquae, begun in 1928; and Inschriftengnechischer
Stadte von Kleinasien, begun in 1972 and proceeding very rapidly. Many inscriptions ar
first published in classical and archaeological periodicals; and, when a large numbe r
of inscriptions are foun d o n one site , ofte n on e o r more volumes of the excavatio n
report for the site are devoted to a corpus of the site's inscriptions.

Every yea r see s th e discover y o f new inscriptions , an d th e publicatio n o f new
inscriptions, new fragments o f inscriptions already known, and new contributions to
the reading and interpretation of familiar texts. Keeping up to date with the stream of
publications is rendered easier by chronicles of new work. Supplementum Epigraphicum
Graecum was founded by J. J. E . Hondius in 1923 with a survey of work published in
1922, continued by A. G. Woodhead, an d afte r a n interruption resume d by a team
of editors who hav e produced annua l survey s of work published sinc e 1976-7: this
commonly reprints new and revised texts if they have been published otherwise than
in a major corpus. For each text in our collection, the references in our introductory
rubric includ e publicatio n i n a  majo r corpu s and/o r i n SEG,  which wil l enabl e
treatments i n SE G to b e trace d throug h it s indexes.19 The Revue  de s Etudes Grecques
regularly includes a Bulletin epigraphique: betwee n volumes li 1938 an d xcvi i 198
this was the work of J. &  L. Robert, who were renowned for their vast knowledge and
ability to make connections, and for their trenchant opinions; from vol. c 1987 this too
has been continued by a team, with different member s focusing on different themes
or geographical areas. 20 An epigraphical bulletin on Greek religion is published in the
periodical Kernos  by A. Ghaniotis. More genera l chronicle s of classical work, which
include Greek epigraphy, ar e L' Annee Pfulologique, begu n in France with a volume for
1924—621 and again now produced by an international team; and the Bibliographische
Beilage published in the periodical Gnomon  (from vol . i 1925). The periodica l Lustrum
is devoted to bibliographical survey s of work on particular classica l topics (from vol.
11956).

Information o n individua l Greek s may b e foun d i n th e Lexicon  o f Greek  Personal

19 Each volume o f SEG has concordance s covering th e majo r collections ; an inde x volume i s now being
produced fo r each decade.

20 Plans for the continuation o f the Bulletin were announced by P. Gauthier i n REGy.c\y. 1986, 117—18 .
21 Only the firs t part, Auteurs et textes, was published of a backward projection into DixAnmes de bibliographic

classique (1914—1924).
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Names (regional volumes: names with collections of references). For Athens what was
known a century ago is presented, with source references and Latin text, in Kirchner' s
Prosopographia Attica;  mor e recent , an d wit h mor e discussion , but limite d t o thos e
attested as rich an d paying more attentio n to their wealth and their families than t o
their careers , i s Davies's Athenian Propertied  Families; 22 Traill' s Persons  o f Ancient Athens
is an exhaustiv e collection o f testimonia  organize d unde r shor t rubrics. 23 For Spart a
Poralla's Prosopographie  de r Lakedaimomer, of 1913, was reissued in 1985 with an appendi x
by A. S. Bradford.

The bes t genera l introductio n t o Gree k inscription s i s Woodhead, Th e Study  o f
Greek Inscriptions,  Cook , Greek  Inscriptions,  i s a  shor t book writte n a t a  more popula r
level; on what can be learned from differen t kinds of inscription se e Bodel, Epigraphic
Evidence: Ancient History from Inscriptions  (which makes more use of Roman than of Greek
examples).

IV

The text s in this collection are arranged i n approximate chronologica l order , but we
have taken advantage o f the fac t tha t not al l texts can be precisely dated to do some
thematic grouping .

We have not full y re-edited the Greek texts; but ou r texts are our own, in that we
have reconsidered the texts of our predecessors and have made changes wherever we
have thought it necessary: we have tried to verify readings where we thought i t would
be profitable to do so, but no t otherwise. In the introductory rubric fo r each text we
mark with an asterisk the edition whose text has served as the basis for ours: our critical
apparatus i s selective, and we have not fel t bound t o provide a  full history of the text
and attribute every reading or restoration to its originator, but the apparatus includes
a note on any point at which our text differs from that of the asterisked edition (except
that w e have restore d origina l spelling s without commen t wher e To d substitute d
standard spellings) . Where the sign = is used, the references before and afte r the sign
are to editions of the same inscription, but not necessarily to editions printing exactly
the same text. Where the sign ~ is used, the edition cited before the sign gives a Greek
text, the edition cited after gives an English translation.

We numbe r ever y fifth line i n the Gree k texts , the lin e correspondin g wit h th e
beginning o f each of our paragraphs i n the translations. Practice is different i n some
older editions , but like most more recen t editions ours uses dots and brackets in the
Greek texts in accordance with the 'Leiden system':

a/3 letter s whic h surviv e i n part , bu t no t sufficientl y t o exclud e
alternative readings

[a/3] letter s not no w preserved which th e editor s believe to have bee n
inscribed

22 This too is now somewhat dated: a new edition is in preparation.
23 For an account o f the project and of the computer-searches whic h it allows see J. S . Traill & P. M. Wallace

Matheson, hoposvii 1989 , 53—76 .
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letters inscribed in error by the cutter and deleted by the editors
letters supplied by the editors either because the cutter omitted them
or because the cutter inscribed other letters in error
letters supplie d b y th e editor s t o fil l ou t a n abbreviatio n i n th e
inscribed text
a passage which has been erased and can [or cannot] now be read

lost letter s which canno t b e restored , of the numbe r
indicated
a lacuna or space of indeterminate size
aspirate, whe n thi s i s indicated b y a n inscribed  characte r i n th e
original text
one letter-space uninscribed

meat (remainde r of) line uninscribed
Features peculia r t o a  singl e inscriptio n ar e explained  i n th e rubri c t o tha t
inscription

Numerals. The Athenia n system of numerals was acrophonic, the symbol being taken
from th e firs t letter of the word represented (e.g. P = trevre  = 5, H = eKaro v =  100).
Some intermediate symbols were constructed by combining two others (F = 50, F  =
500). Complex numerals were produced by aggregation, th e largest always appear-
ing first. The basi c scheme is therefore:

The basi c numerica l syste m is regularly use d t o indicat e sum s o f between 5 an d
5,999 drachmas. Sum s in talents are indicated by the symbo l T and it s compounds
(T, ^ , F , H) . For sum s of 1-4 drachma s th e sig n h  (or at Tegea, see 60 , < ) is used; I is
used to indicate i  obol . Halves and quarters and eighths of an obol are indicated by
the sign s C (a t Tegea E), T, and X . Outside Athens it is in some places the practice t o
use drachmas onl y up t o 99 dr. and t o indicate larger sum s in minas (M, see 60).

= i

= 2

= 3
= 4

= 5
= 6

= 10

= 26

= 50

= 66

= 100

= 500

= 1,000

= 5,000

= 10,000

= 50,000

XXVI
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Since readers can see in the Greek texts how much is preserved, in the translations
we have not distinguished between what is preserved and what is not, except to attach
question marks to restorations about which we are seriously uncertain. While in the
translations we have not strayed unnecessarily from the word order of the Greek, we
have not fel t bound to keep to it when to do so would produce unnatural o r obscure
results. We have not thought i t necessary invariably to use the same English word for
the same Greek word and a different English word for a different Gree k word, but we
have done that except when there was good reason to do otherwise.

The renderin g o f Greek word s an d name s i n th e roma n alphabe t ha s bee n a
matter o f controversy for a  long time : rigid adherenc e eithe r to latinized form s o r
to direct transliteration tends to produce som e results which ar e widely regarded a s
unacceptable, an d most scholars take refuge i n an awkward compromise . W e have
tended, though no t with complete consistency , to use English or Latinate form s for
names o f persons an d place s an d familia r word s which w e print i n roman letters
(Athens, Corinth, Olynthus; Gallistratus, Lycurgus; drachmas, talents), transliteration
for som e names, including epithet s of deities, and fo r words which we print i n italic
letters (Zeus Eleutherios; eisangelia,proedroi,prftaneiori).



This page intentionally left blank 



I N T R O D U C T I O N

Map i . Th e Greek world
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Map 2. Greec e and the Aegean
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1
Law of the phratry (?) of the Labyadai,

Delphi, fifth/fourth century

Block inscribed on all four faces, broken at top, found in a late-antique wall in front of the Portico of the Athen-
ians at Delphi. Now in the Museum at Delphi. Phot. BCHxix 1895 , pis. xxi—xxiv; C. Delphes, i, pis. v—viii .

Script includes F and H  (eta ) and aspirate s indicate d by B ; ov  sometimes represented as o with a dot in the
middle. Stoickedm  20 (A and C) , 1 8 (B), 19 (D).

Homolle, BCHxix  1895 , 5—69; Buck 52; C . Delphes., i  9*; Koerner 46 . Se e also V. Sebillotte , Cahiers  du Centre
Gustaoe-Glotzvm 1997, 39—49.

A

A. 1 7 KaKwv  Bousquet , BCHxc 1966 , 83—4 ; [Fe]KOiv  Bourguet , REGxxvi 1913 , 106—7 .
II o n stone.

A. 54 i5t h letter



I. LA W O F TH E PIIRATRYt? ) O F TH E LABYADA I A T DELPH I

A

let the oat h be : ' I will serve as office r
justly, according to the laws of the city
and those of the Labyadai, as regards
offerings o f sacrificia l victim s an d o f
cakes. I will exact money and will pub-
lish account s justly fo r the Labyada i
and I will not steal nor do any harm by
any means or device to the property of
the Labyadai. I will make the tagoi  for
next year swear the oath according as
it is written.'

13 Oath : ' I promis e b y Zeu s Patroios .
If I  kee p m y oat h ma y goo d thing s
happen t o me ; i f I  brea k m y oath ,
may evi l result fro m evi l rather than
good.'

19 Resolve d b y th e Labyadai . O n th e
tenth o f the month Boukatios , in the
archonship o f Kampos, at the Assem-
bly, b y 18 2 votes . Th e tagoi  ar e t o
receive no cake offerings o n the occa -
sion of marriages o r for children, an d
no sacrificia l victim s unles s th e col-
lectivity o f the patna  fro m whic h th e
person makin g th e offerin g come s
endorses th e offering . I f the y orde r

44

anything that break s th e la w le t th e
risk be on those who gave the order .
Sacrificial victim s ar e t o b e brough t
at th e Apella i an d thos e wh o brin g
them ar e not to bring them, an d the
tagoi ar e no t t o receive them , o n an y
other day . If they do receive them o n
a day other than the Apellai, eac h of
them i s to pay a  fine of 10 drachmas .
Whoever wishe s to accuse those who
have receive d th e sacrificia l victim s
should bring his accusation under the
succeeding tagoi,  at the assembl y afte r
Boukatia, if the tagoi  who received th e
victim disput e the accusation .
The sacrificia l victim s ar e t o b e
brought an d th e cake s offere d i n the
same year ; anyon e wh o doe s no t
bring th e sacrificia l victim s o r offe r
the cakes is to deposit a  stater in eac h
case. I n th e followin g yea r h e i s t o
bring the sacrificia l victims an d offe r
the cakes . I f h e doe s no t bring , n o
deposit i s to be accepted : eithe r h e is
to bring the victims or he is to pay 20
drachmas, o r he is to be listed and pay

3

31
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B. 5—6 Aa,fiva&a\_L  EVK\£LOL\\S  Homolle .
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interest. And h e i s to offe r th e cake s
in the following year or else pay a fine
o f . . .

B
4 member s of the patna. All the Labya -

dai are to decide a t . .. about the cake
offerings an d a t the Apellai about the
sacrificial victims , provided tha t no t
less tha n 10 1 ar e present . The y ar e
to vot e afte r the y have promise d b y
Apollo an d Poseido n Phratrio s an d
Dionysos Patroios that they will vote
justly according to the laws of Delphi.
Everyone i s to pray that , i f he votes
justly, th e god s wil l giv e hi m man y
good things, and, if he votes unjustly,
evil. The tagoi  are t o accomplish this,
and i f anyone ask s the m the y ar e t o
gather the Labyadai together. If they
do not act according to what has been
written or do not make the tagoi  swear
the oath, each of them is to pay a fine
of 10 drachmas for each offence .

30 Anyon e who does not swear  may no t
be a  tagos.  If someone serves as a tagos
without swearing he is to pay a fine of
50 drachmas.

35 I f th e tagoi  receiv e th e marriag e o r
childbirth offerings contrary to what is
written, let each of those who received
the offering s pa y 5 0 drachmas. I f he

does no t pa y h e i s to los e his right s
among the Labyadai, both in this case
and in the case of other penalties, until
he pay s th e fine. The perso n whose
cake offering or sacrificial victim they
receive contrar y t o what i s written is
not to be a  member o f the Labyadai
nor share the common fund s o r insti-
tutions.

51 I f any o f the tagoi  makes an accusation
of doing anything contrary to what is
written, an d h e denie s it, the tagoi  in
the ...

C
3 makingjus t judgements, let him pray

that the gods give many good things,
and i f he breaks his oath, evil. If he is
elected but doe s not pass judgement,
let him pay a fine of 5 drachmas, an d
let the m elec t another an d complet e
the case.

10 Whoeve r i s responsibl e fo r th e con-
viction o f anyon e doin g somethin g
contrary t o th e la w i s t o hav e hal f
(the fine) . Th e tagoi  ar e t o bring this
to pas s fo r th e perso n wh o brough t
the accusation. If they do not each of
them i s to b e fine d double . Anyon e
who owes a penalty is to lose his rights
until he pays.

19 Thi s is the law about things to do with

5
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C. 43 I7t h lette r E o n stone. £4 7 EPAIAMHA  o n stone. .0.31- 2 $a[y]oTo s afte r Panopeu s
text Camp ; Ka[a]|oros Rougernent, Hammage  Roux,  225-9, after Kritzas , BCH e x 1986 , 611—17 ; /^4[.]|07102'
C. Delphes. D . 45 initial letter T on stone .
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burials. No more than 35 drachmas to
be spent , either on articles bought o r
on things from th e house . The thic k
shroud i s to be brown . Anyon e wh o
breaks an y o f these rules is to pay a
fine of 50 drachmas, unless he denies
on oat h a t th e tom b tha t h e spen t
more.

29 On e mattres s is to be put underneat h
and on e pillo w place d a t th e head .
The corps e i s to b e carrie d covere d
up, i n silence , and i s not t o b e pu t
down anywhere , even at the corner s
of the road, and there is to be no wail-
ing outside the house before they have
come to the tomb, and there let there
be ... unti l the . .. are brought.

39 A t the tombs there is to be no lament-
ing o r wailin g ove r thos e wh o die d
earlier, bu t everyon e i s t o g o awa y
homewards excep t member s o f th e
immediate household , paterna l
uncles, fathers - an d brothers-in-law ,
descendants, and sons-in-law.

46 Ther e is to be no groaning or wailing
at th e second-da y commemoration ,
the tenth-day commemoration o r the
annual commemoration . I f anyon e
transgresses any of these written rules

D
2 Thes e ar e th e customar y feasts :

Apellai an d Boukatia , Heraia ,
Daidaphoria, Poitropia , thos e o n
the sevent h and th e nint h o f Busios,

Eukleia, Artamitia , Laphria , Theo -
xenia, Telchinia , Dioskoureia , Mag-
alartia, and Herakleia, and if anyone
sacrifices a  victim himself, and i f he is
present at childbirth, and if foreigners
with him sacrific e victims and i f he is
serving in the five-day office .

17 I f any o f these written rules is broken,
the damiorgoi  an d al l the othe r Labya -
dai are to exact a fine and the Fiftee n
are t o enforc e it . I f anyon e dispute s
the fine, he is to swear the customary
oath and be released.

25 If , whe n the y hol d a n assembly , a
magistrate is absent, let him pay a fine
of one obol , an d i f he disrupt s i t le t
him pay a fine of one obol.

29 Th e followin g regulations have been
written also at Panopeus o n the rock
inside. Phanotos gave this as dowry to
his daughte r Boupyga : a  half-sheep
and a  goat from the sacrifice of twelve
victims and the skins in the sanctuary
of Pronaia an d th e skin s for (Apollo )
Lykeios, and the beautiful calf.

38 Th e man who offers preliminary sacri-
fice and consult s the oracle , whether
in publi c o r privat e capacity , i s t o
provide the items recorded in writing
to the Labyadai .

43 Thes e are the sacrifice s o f the Labya -
dai: i n th e mont h Apellaio s t o Dio-
nysos, a t th e feas t o f the Boukati a to
Zeus Patroos and first fruits to Apollo;
and the Labyadai drink together. The
other feasts to be held in their season.

7

...
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The surviving , lower, part of this block gives us part of the regulations of a Delphic
gentilicial group. The group never identifies itself as of a particular type, and modern
identification of it as a phratry depends upon Hesychius s.v. Laphryadm ( A 436) identify-
ing that group as a phratry at Delphi. As Sebillotte has pointed out, there were many
different name s for gentilicial groups in differen t Gree k cities , and us e of the nam e
phratry fo r the Labyadai ma y be unduly Athenocentric, but the functions tha t they
perform ar e broadly simila r to those of phratries a t Athens, and they include Posei-
don Phratrios among the gods by whom they swear oaths (see 5, 61; on the variety of
gods termed 'Patroos'/'Phratrios ' se e Plato, Euthydemus  302 B-D, Lambert, Phratries,
205 ff.).

Gentilicial groups  ofte n trace d themselves back t o a  single eponymous figure, i n
this case Labys, said by the scholias t on Plato, Philebus  48 c, to have been a  eunuch
temple-servant a t Delph i wh o invented the proverb 'Kno w yourself (Ghilo n an d
Thales were also credited with that proverb). An inscription carved into a rock above
the road from Arachova to Delphi also mentioned the Labyadai (RA  1969 , i. 47-56),
and tw o furthe r version s of at leas t part o f the regulation s inscribed her e survive ,
one (recordin g what i s here lines D. 10—23 ) fr° m Delphi (C . Delphes 9  bis) and on e
(recording what i s here lines D. 31—8) , recently discovered and t o be publishe d b y
John Gamp, from Panopeus . The othe r Delphi version is in late sixth- or early fifth-
century lettering and was presumably the text which this block replaced; the Pano -
peus version is presumably that mentioned in D. 30. What survive s of the late archaic
inscription seem s to be wor d fo r word the sam e as this inscription, but w e canno t
know whether the earlie r law was simply reinscribed o n this block o r whether this
block incorporated th e earlie r law into more extensiv e regulations. The tex t on the
block seem s to have been a t least partly up-dated i n its language an d orthography ,
and this up-dating, together with the letter forms, suggests a late fifth-century or early
fourth-century date. The inscriptio n provides a striking example of the common dif-
ficulty of deciding what is new in a surviving inscription and what is taken over from
earlier texts.

This tex t gives us a  rare glimps e of a gentilicial grou p a t work outside Attica. I t
offers instructiv e parallels to and contrast s with not only the Attic inscription of the
Demotionidai (5) , and inscriptions from Teno s and Chios (61, 87), but th e sacrificial
calendars o f Athenian gene  and denie s (compare here 37 and 63) , and the late fifth-
century funeral regulations from Geos(/Gxn. V593=67G31218). The Labyadai clearly
constituted an important par t of the Delphian citize n body: the 18 2 votes recorded
here (A. 22-3) are to be compared with the 454 and 353 votes recorded in two fourth-
century records of decisions by the Delphia n citize n body (F . Delphes, in . i  194; RPh
xvii 1943, 62-86), and this law raises important issue s about the relationship between
Labyadai an d state.
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Sides A and B  concern the role of the tagoi,  who appear to be the main officer s o f
the Labyadai, in particular with regard to the sacrifices and offerings which were the
mark o f admission to the group. Sid e C  opens with regulations about th e settling of
disputes and proceed s with regulations about burial . Sid e D is concerned with the
calendar of festivals, although much on this side is obscure.

The Labyada i see m to have quite a complicated administrative structure. We do
not kno w how many tagoi  there were in offic e a t once , but the y are th e executiv e
officers an d hav e a  very wide remit. (Although the name tagos  has been taken to be
a sign of Thessalian influence, the word seems to have been widely used for magis-
trates over the whole of central Greece: see Helly, L'Etat tkessalien, 27-9.) Decisions are
taken by the Labyada i a s a whole at an assembly (ccAi'cc; the Delphians refe r to their
assembly in this period as an agora  (teleios)),  which holds at least some stated meetings
and whic h ca n b e summone d by a  singl e phratry membe r (A . 42—3, B. 23—4) . Th e
Labyadai recor d th e number o f votes by which a  motion was passed (A. 22-3) and
have a quorum (B . 9-10 cf. 99). They also apparently form a court before which cases
involving group business are heard, and which has the power to remove membership
rights and to impose fines. In addition , the inscription mentions damiorgoi,  a  term of
disputed meaning (se e Rhodes with Lewis, p. 13 7 and n . 17 ) which perhaps covers all
group official s (D . 19— 20), pentamantai ('five-day officials ' D . 16 ) who appea r to hav e
sacrificial responsibilities, and 'th e Fifteen' (D . 22) who are here made responsible for
collecting fines. Whether thes e are all  officials of  the Labyada i is  not entirel y clear:
part of the oat h o f new members, which they swear by Apollo the god of Delphi as
well as by Poseidon Phratrios, is to vote according to the laws of Delphi (B. 10—17); this
implies a close relationship between entry to the phratry an d entry to political life at
Delphi, an d i t may be tha t on e or more o f the magistracies mentioned is Delphian
rather than Labyad .

Like many early laws, these regulations lay great stres s on controlling the officer s
—so much so that the admissions procedure i s not itsel f clearly laid out. Indications
in the tex t and parallel s from phratrie s elsewhere (Lambert, Pkratries, ch. iv) suggest
that ther e are thre e points o f admission to the Labyadai . Offering s o f cakes (called
here daratai)  ar e mad e t o mark som e sort of recognition b y th e grou p o f children
and wives—recognition probably o f boys only at birth o r in their early years, and of
wives at marriage. Then at maturity boys (probably) become full members by offerin g
a sacrificia l victim (calle d here apellaia).  I n al l cases permission for the offering s t o
be made has to be given a t a  quorate meeting (B. 5-8), and then confirme d by the
particular patria  (sub-group of the Labyadai)  to which the ne w member wil l belong
(A. 23-8) . The offering s are to be made within a year of the decision, and the offerin g
of apellaia  ha s t o happen a t the festiva l o f the Apella i (the Delphic equivalen t o f the
Ionian festiva l o f the Apaturia: compare 5) . The offering s ca n be postponed for one

9
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year on payment of a stater deposit (the word a^oviov occurs only here), but for one
year only (A. 46-58).

Side C  opens with the end of regulations about the bringing and hearing o f corn-
plaints which begin a t the en d o f B. Too muc h i s lost for it to be a t all clear what is
at issue here. Cthen continues with regulations about burial (on such regulations see
Engels, Funerum sepukrorumqm magnificentia,  an d R . Garland , BlCSxxxvi 1989 , 1—15) .
Here th e poin t i s extremely clear : funera l expens e and funerar y displa y ar e bein g
strictly limited. Thi s law i s closely comparable bot h t o laws mentioned i n literar y
sources (e.g . regulations o f burial attributed t o Solo n a t Athens, Plutarch, Solon  21 .
v—vii, [Dem.] XLIII . Macartatus 62 , and th e regulation s collected by Cicero , De Leg. n .
62—6) an d t o othe r epigraphic laws, especially those from lat e fifth-century luli s on
Geos and from third-century Gambreion (LSAM16 =  SIG?11219): all are concerned to
limit the possibility of turning a  funeral into a display of wealth and power (compare
the interesting remarks of Seaford, Reciprocity an d Ritual, ch. iii). At lulis no more tha n
three funerary vestment s were allowed, and they had t o be white and cos t less tha n
300 dr. At Gambreion the clothes of the mourners are regulated: brown for women,
and brown or white for men. Here three vestments are mentioned, and although the
specification o f the thick shroud perhaps implie s that ther e might be a  thin shrou d
also, the spiri t of the legislation appears to be that the only item visible would be the
brown shroud. The monetary limit is very low, by comparison not just to Geos but to
the regulation s in Plato's Laws (xn. 959 D), which allow 100 dr. fo r a member o f the
fourth class, 500 for a member of the highest class. This raises the question of whether
the sums here, as perhaps elsewhere in the inscription, where the level of fines is also
very low, were not brough t u p t o dat e when the ol d regulations were reinscribed .
These regulations share the Gean insistence on processing in silence, but by compari -
son with loulis, which is interested in consumption of wine and food at the tomb an d
with purification of the house of the dead, and Gambreion , whic h is interested in the
length ofmourning, the Labyadai are notable for their interest in limiting lamentation
and in controlling exactly who can remain a t the tomb. In this the closes t parallel is
with Solon's legislation (see also Plato, Lawsxu. 960 A). The various visits to the tomb
subsequent to the burial are not forbidden here, as the thirtieth-day commemoratio n
is at lulis, but lamentation is banned.

Side D is the most difficult t o understand. The matter ought to be straightforward:
we have here a list of festivals giving rise to group feasts. (On sacred calendars gener-
ally see on 62. ) But int o this list ar e inserte d two almos t incomprehensible clauses .
The openin g lis t gives (civic) festival s i n chronological orde r (th e Delphic year , like
the Athenian , bega n i n midsummer). Many o f them bear th e nam e o f the mont h
that they fall in , and thi s enables us to see that the distributio n i s not even . Five fal l
in the first half of the year (on e in each month excep t the third month , Boathoos);
no festival occurs in the seventh month, Amalios, and none in the last month, Ilaios,
but te n i n the intervenin g fou r month s (roughl y February t o May) . O f th e fifteen
festivals mentioned , eleve n are no t otherwis e known a t Delphi , an d man y canno t
even be attribute d t o a particular deity , but the y certainly include a  wide range o f
deities (Hera, Artemis, the Dioscuri , Heracles, Demeter, almost certainly Dionysus)
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and several of them have titles paralleled by festivals elsewhere. With the exception of
the Apellai, the festivals seem to be festivals celebrated generally at Delphi, to which
a feast o f the Labyadai is attached. But the Labyadai do not feas t on the occasion of
all the city festivals: they celebrate the festival of the birth of Apollo on jih Bysios, tra-
ditionally held to have been originally the only day of the year on which the Delphic
oracle coul d b e consulte d (Plutarch, QG  29 2 E—F), bu t d o no t themselve s mark th e
Pythia, which fell in the month Boukatios (August). (For an attempt to show that the
Labyadai celebrate a  coheren t annua l cycl e of festivals se e E. Suare z d e la Torre ,
Kernosx 1997,153—76 at 164—7 an(i :75

At the en d o f the main list of civic festivals which are occasion s for feast s (D.  2—11 )
is a  list o f other occasions when Labyadai sacrific e (D . 12—17) . What i s the poin t o f
this list? Two interpretation s are possible . On one , thi s is an additio n t o the lis t o
festivals: tha t is , the grou p also feasts whenever a member sacrifices , i s present a t a
birth, entertains foreigners, and so on. On the other, this is a list of invalid excuses for
not takin g part in the group feasts: giving a strong sense to /ec u KCC , one is to join th e
Labyadai feasts a t the festiva l even  if one i s otherwise sacrificing oneself, present at a
birth, entertaining foreigners, and so on. The first interpretation renders the potential
number o f group feasts very large indeed (cf. Ath. iv. I73E on Delphi in general), and
the potential number o f people turning up t o a private sacrific e equall y large (not e
the 18 2 voting members a t A. 22-3); the latter presupposes that the group feasts ar e
occasions t o which members ar e oblige d t o go . On th e forme r interpretation th e
fines for contraventio n o f the regulation s would presumably be levied on someone
who failed to make the group members welcome at a sacrifice which they were hold-
ing; on the latter interpretation th e fines would be levied on a person who failed t o
attend group feasts. The latter interpretation has the advantage of explaining why the
regulations immediately move to clauses about non-attendanc e (an d misbehaviour)
at the assembly, regulations which seem to have nothing to do with religious festivals.
But despite the difficulties, we favour the view that this law obliges group members to
admit other members who wish to attend to feasts on the occasion of private sacrifices ,
rather than the view that all Labyadai were obliged to attend every feast; penalizing
non-attendance at a feast would be surprising given that an officer's  non-attendanc e at
an assembly  bring s only a one obol fine (D. 26—8).

There follow provisions for enforcement (D. 17—29). In th e middle o f these, refer-
ence is made to what is inscribed inside a rock at Panopeus and we are told about the
sacrificial animals and perquisites which Phanotos gave to his daughter Boupyga (D.
29—38). We are then told that the stated items are to be given to the Labyadai by any
individual or representative of a city who sacrifices in advance of consulting the oracle
(D. 38—43) . The inscriptio n end s with a  curiously brief list o f Labyad sacrifice s an d
feasts (D. 43-51).

Of the various problems that this sequence of items raises, one has recently been
solved: i t is now know n what was inscribed a t Panopeus , sinc e the inscriptio n ha s
been found. That text, as John Gamp has kindly informed us, resolves one question of
reading: the character who gave the sacrificial animal and perquisites to his daughter
is now revealed as Phanotos, presumably the eponymous hero of Panopeus/Phano-
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teos. These gift s see m to form the basis and precedent for the offering s demande d of
oracular consultants . Scholars have doubted whether every party consulting the Del-
phic oracle can have been expected to provide animal s and perquisites on this scale
to a Delphic phratry, and the identity of the giver as Phanotos offers some support to
restriction to consultant s from Panopeus , suggested by Vatin (C . Delphes, pp . 80—i) .
The fina l list makes it clear that the Labyadai sacrific e on the occasion of the first two
feasts mentioned at D. 2—11 and specifies the deities honoured, but what the statement
that 'feast s are held in their season' adds to that earlier list is quite unclear.

The puzzle s posed by D turn o n precisely the are a abou t whic h the inscriptio n
is in othe r ways most revealing: th e relationshi p between this group an d th e city .
Civic sub-groups , a s many othe r inscription s i n thi s volume wil l show, frequently
have institutiona l structures and concern s closel y parallel t o thos e of the cit y as a
whole. But here at a number ofpoints we find ourselves not at all clear as to the limits
of Labyad authority . Is admission to the Labyadai a t maturity also admission to civic
life a t Delphi? Does the group hav e judicial rights over its members, or do Delphi c
officials hav e a role in group regulation? Why are the Labyadai regulating funerals a t
Delphi when parallel legislation elsewhere is issued by the whole civic body? (or is this

2
Athens honours loyal Samians, 403/2

Three contiguous fragments of the lower part of a stele, of which the upper part contains M& L 94 ~ Fornara
166; at the top of the stele are a relief showing Athena and Samian Hera clasping hands, and a heading relating
to the whole dossier.  These fragments found between the theatre o f Dionysus and the odeum of Herodes Atticus
in Athens; now in the Acropolis Museum. Phot . Kern, Inscriptiones Graecae^  Taf. 19; Schede, Th e Acropolis oj"Athens.,
pi. 10 1 (cf. pp. 114—16) ; Kirchner , Imagims' 2., Taf. 19 Nr. 43 ; Meyer, Diegriechischen Urkundenreliefs.,  Taf . 10 A 26 ;

M. J. Osborn e differs from earlier edd. at a few points on how many letters can be read.
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the Delphian law , adopted an d reiterated by the Labyadai?) Do the Labyadai hav e
a privilege d interes t in Delphic civi c festival s an d th e sacrificia l activities that sur-
round the Delphic oracle? In the past gentilicial groups have sometimes been thought
of as pre-pohs institutions, or at least as institutions which became increasingly side-
lined by the growth of civic institutions. The reinscription, and perhaps revision and
expansion, of the regulations of the Labyadai, along with the parallel activitie s of the
Demotionidai in Attica at about the same time (5), remind us that institutions which
traced their history into the distant past, and which in some of their rituals continued
to repeat actions which had already been going on for centuries, continued to assert
their place in the life of the Greek city in the fourth century.

The inscriptio n contain s various dialectal features which mark i t out from Attic ,
some of which are general features of (North-)West Greek dialect and some of which
are particular to Delphi. These include Aevre for ecm (B. 44), -OVTI fo r -ovai, infinitive
in -ev  rather than -et v (A. 31 etc.), use o f KO.  rather than dv, use o f rot and ra t for th e
plural of the article , use of both TTOT  (C . 31) and troi(A.  14 , C. 30) for Trpos,  the apocop e
ofirapd(A. 2 8 etc.), the assimilation of final v and final s (A. 3,10,57 etc.), crasis of and
to (B. 17, D. 7 etc.), a for at in </>aa)To s (C. 24) and o  for a in evro^ijicov .

Lawton, Reliefs, pi . 38 no. 7 1 (last three top o f stele, with relief); ou r PI . i .
Attic-Ionic, mostl y retaining the ol d E  for EL  and o  for ou ; stoichzdm  57—62, often ending a line with the en d o f

a word or syllable.
IG 11 ^ i ; SIG*  117 ; To d 97* ; Pouilloux , Choix,  24 ; M. J . Osborne , Naturalization,  D  5 . Trans . Hardin g 5

(11. 41—55 only). See als o Shipley , History ofSamos,  131—5 .

ii

41 Resolve d by th e counci l an d th e people . Pandioni s wa s the prytany ; Agyrrhius o f
Gollytus was secretary; Euclides was archon [403/2] ; Gallias of Oa wa s chairman .
Gephisophon proposed:

43 Prais e the Samian s because they are goo d men wit h regard to the Athenians ; an d
everything shall be valid which the people of Athens decreed previously for the people
of Samos. The Samian s shal l send to Sparta , a s they themselves demand, whoever
they themselves wish; and, since in addition they ask the Athenians to join in negotiat-
ing, choose envoys in addition, and these shall join with the Samians in negotiating
whatever benefit they can, and shall deliberate in common with them. The Athenians
praise the Ephesians and the Notians because they received enthusiastically those of
the Samian s who were outside. Bring the Samia n embassy before the people t o do
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Samos loyally supported Athens, and served as Athens' principal base in the Aegean,
from 412 to the end of the Peloponnesian War in 404; it continued to hold out against
Sparta afte r th e capitulatio n o f Athens; but eventuall y i t submitte d t o Lysander ,
who expelle d the pro-Athenian democrat s (o r at any rat e som e of them), restored
the anti-Athenia n oligarchi c exile s (cf. Thuc. vin. 21 , referring to 412), and installed
a governor and a decarchy, a ruling clique often men (X. H. n. iii. 6-7, D.S. xiv. 3
iv-v). In 405/4, before eithe r city had surrendered to the Spartans, in the first decree
recorded o n thi s stele  (M&L 94 ~  Fornar a 166 ) th e Athenian s awarded citizenshi p
to the Samians, promised them independence and the freedom t o choose their own
form o f government, and undertook to join them in negotiation with Sparta. If that
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business if they ask for anything. And also invite the Samian embassy to dinner in the
prytaneion tomorrow.

51 Gephisopho n proposed: I n othe r respect s in accordanc e wit h th e council ; bu t th e
Athenian peopl e shal l decre e tha t ther e shal l be vali d wha t th e peopl e o f Athens
decreed previously for the people o f Samos, as the counci l in its probouleuma brough t
before th e people . An d invit e th e Samia n embass y t o dinne r i n th e prytaneion
tomorrow.

§iii
56 Resolve d by the counci l an d th e people. Erechthei s was the prytany; Gephisopho n

of Paeania wa s secretary; Euclides was archon; Pytho n fro m Kedo i was chairman .
Eu— proposed:

58 Prais e Poses of Samos because he is a good man with regard to the Athenians; and, in
return for the benefits which he has conferred on the people, the people shall give him
a grant of five hundred drachma s for the making of a crown: the treasurers shall give
the money. Bring him before the people, and he shall find from th e people whatever
benefit he can. The book of the decree the secretary of the council shall hand over to
him immediately. And invite the Samians who have come to hospitality in the pryta-
neion tomorrow.

64 proposed : In other respects in accordance wit h the council; but praise Poses of
Samos and his sons because they are good men with regard to the people of Athens.
And what the people o f Athens decreed previously for the people o f Samos shal l be
valid; an d the secretary shall write up the decree on a stone stele, and the treasurers
shall provide the money for the stele. The people shall give Poses a grant of a thousand
drachmas fo r his goodness towards the Athenians, and from the thousand drachma s
shall make a crown, and shall inscribe on this that the people crown him for his good-
man-ship [andmgathia]  an d fo r his goodness with regard to the Athenians. Praise the
Samians als o because they are good men with regard t o the Athenians. And if they
want anything fro m th e people, the prytaneis shal l bring them forwar d to the people
always first after th e sacre d business. The prytaneis  shal l also bring forward the son s
of Poses before the people a t its first session. Invite also to hospitality in the prytaneion
Poses and his sons and those of the Samians who are present.

decree was inscribed in Athens at the time, the stele  was probably demolished by the
oligarchy o f the Thirty.1 This stele  has a heading naming Gephisophon a s the secre-
tary—which he was when the last of these decrees was enacted (§iii: 11.56—7): the three
decrees were inscribed together afte r th e enactment o f the last; the relief stresses the
continuing friendship between Athens and Samos. How many Samian s too k up the
offer o f Athenian citizenshi p and migrated t o Athens, we do not know; Shipley see s

1 Fo r demolition by the Thirty and republication afterwards cf, e.g., Tod 98; the same was to happen at the
end of our period, when a decree for Euphron of Sicyon enacted in 323/2 was demolished by the subsequent
oligarchy and republished with a further decree in 318/17 (IG n ^ 448).
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Sparta's impositio n of a decarchy as a sign that the bulk of the population staye d in
Samos and needed to be controlled in the Spartan interest.

In th e secon d decree (i.e . §11, the first printed here ) the secretary , Agyrrhius, was
one o f the leading politicians in Athens in the late fifth and earl y fourth centuries,
inter aha being the man wh o introduced payment for attending the assembly (Ath. Pol.
41. iii), and was  the uncle of another leading politician, Gallistratus (for Agyrrhius cf.
on 26; for Gallistratus cf. on 31); Gephisophon, the proposer, is presumably the ma n
who was secretary when the last decree was enacted, and according to X. H. n. iv. 36
was one of the envoys sent to Sparta 'from th e private citizens in the city ' before the
restoration of the democracy in 403 (see APF, 148) . The provision s of the first decree
are reaffirmed (cf . below). The Samians whose demand is granted here will be the pro-
Athenian exiles ; joint negotiation with Sparta had been promised in the first decree
(11. 24—5) ; th e negotiatio n no w envisage d presumably concern s the retur n o f these
exiles to Samos, and Athenian involvement may help because of the links established
with Pausanias and others when the democracy was restored at Athens. Ephesus and
Notium, on the Asiatic mainland north-eas t of Samos, will have been natural places
of refuge fo r men drive n out of Samos (A. Andrewes suggested that a t the time they
were in the hands not o f Lysander but o f the Persian Tissaphernes: Phoen.  xxv 1971 ,
214). The counci l had responded to the Samians' requests with theproboukuma which
it sen t to the assembly ; the claus e about acces s to the assembly , which ha s several
parallels, is in effec t a n ope n claus e in the proboukuma,  in which the counci l invites
the assembly to add to the benefits which it is itself recommending (cf . Rhodes, Boule,
281-3). Th e hospitalit y offere d t o honorand s i s regularly calle d xenia  ('hospitality' )
when offered t o foreigners but deipnon  ('dinner' ) when offered t o Athenians, who ar e
not xenoi  (cf. Rhodes, £PElvii 1984, 193-9; and in our collection notice particularl y
31, 70)—and as a result of the first decree the Samians are now Athenians. Invita-
tions for 'tomorrow' are almost invariable; but two fifth-century decrees invite for 'the
customary time' (IGf1

 n , 165), and one of 369/8 invites for 'the third day' i.e. the day
after tomorrow , presumably because some special observance made th e usua l day
impossible (SIG*158 = /.Delos 88).

The proboukuma  is supplemented by an amendment, proposed in the assembl y by
the sam e man, Gephisophon, with th e formul a which indicate s that th e proposa l
being amended was contained in the proboukuma. It was common Athenian practice
both to correct the original proposal in the light of the amendment and to publish the
amendment afte r the corrected proposal (M&L go ~ Fornara 160 provides a particu-
larly clear example) ; but i n the las t of these decrees, below, the origina l proposa l is
not corrected. Here the proboukuma has been corrected: it is possible that both o f the
items mentioned in the amendment had been omitted from th e proboukuma (the first
because reaffirmation o f the first decree was thought unnecessary—and the Samians
may have taken advantage o f the open clause to ask for it; the second out of inadvert-
ence); another possibility is that the inadvertenc e corrected in the secon d item was
not omission of the invitation but failure to remember that the Samians ough t to be
invited to deipnon  rather than xenia (cf. Rhodes 1984—but see also below).

In the final decree (§iii) Gephisophon appears a s secretary; Python, the chairman ,
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is the earlies t known member o f a family attested over seven generations (APF,  485 —
6); a possible proposer, both o f the origina l motion an d o f the amendmen t (thoug h
this is far from certain , and indee d the sam e man nee d not hav e proposed both), is
Eurip(p)ides, a  major figure o f the 390 5 (APF,  202—4) . Characteristically , we are no t
told what Poses' particular benefit s to Athens were; we know nothing else about him.
Giving him 'a grant .  . . fo r the making of a crown' is an unparalleled formulation:
commonly honorands ar e awarded a  crown of a specified value (e.g . 33), and fro m
the mid fourth century the decree sometimes specifies who is to have the crown made
(e.g. 64) : see Henry, Honours and Privileges, 22—8, 34—6. Acrownofi,ooo drachmas wa s
awarded in M&L 85 ~ Fornara 155. There is no exac t parallel fo r an amendment' s
increasing the value of the crown, but in IG n2 223. A the council awards a crown of
500 drachmas o n its own account and in a probouleuma invites the assembly to award
a crow n o f 1,000 drachmas . 'Th e treasurers' , who make th e payments prescribed
here and i n other decrees of the earl y fourth century, are the treasurer s of Athena
and the Other Gods, from 406 to 385 a single board (cf. Rhodes, Boule, 103 n. 7). 'The
book (biblion) o f the decree' will be a text written on papyrus (byblos).  O n thi s occasion,
apparently in the original proposal and certainly in the amendment, the Samians are
invited to xenia  (to explain this , some have suggested that only Samians who were in
Athens by a certain date received citizenship; but perhaps here we have an oversight
which was not rectified) .

The amendmen t extends the honours to Poses' sons, and increases the value of the
crown. What i s reaffirmed i s probably what was voted to the Samians in the first and
second decrees, and this clause is to be read with the publication clause which follows:
this is an oblique way of ordering the publication no t only of the decree for Poses but
of the whole dossier. The Samian s are now granted priority access to the assembly on
subsequent occasions if they have any request ('first afte r the sacred business', which
had absolut e priority: cf. Rhodes with Lewis, 14 with n. 19,543 with n. 40). Elsewhere
hedra ('session') is used of meetings of the counci l rather than the assembly (e.g. M&L
85, 100, though B. D. Meritt restored hedra of the assembly in an adventurous recon-
struction ofSEGx  87 = IGf'  90): linguistic usage was fluid in the fifth century, and it
would be procedurally more appropriate i f here Poses' sons were to be brought before
the assembly , as in the origina l decre e Poses himself was to be brough t befor e the
assembly.

We d o no t kno w what resulte d from th e negotiation s with Sparta ; bu t ther e is
evidence of enthusiasm for Lysander among those who remained i n Samos, Samos
remained unde r a  pro-Spartan regim e a t least until 398/7 and probabl y unti l the
battle of Gnidus in 394, and i t was recovered by Sparta fo r a time £.391 (see Shipley,
!34-5)-
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Sparta liberates Delos, 403 or shortly after

Two fragments of a stek found on Delos; now in the Epigraphical Museu m in Athens. Phot, a+b BCH Ixxi—Ixxi i
1947—8, 417 fig. 30 ; REAciii 2001 , 253 fig. i , 254 fig. 2 ; bLSAG, pi. 38 .

aand£. i— 6 are in Laconian Doric, in a script old-fashioned for the date (LSAG, 198) ; b. 7—16 are in Attic-Ionic,
in a smaller Ionian script. Both sections stoichedim.

IGv. i 1564; ChoixDelos  8; SIG* iiga ; Tod 99 ; LSAG 407 no. 6 2 (all these b only); I. Delos 87*; the promised ful l
publication of a never occurred; F. Frost, REAciii 2001 , 241—60 at 253—60 .

Delos and its sanctuary of Apollo ('the god') were under Athenian influence through-
out the duration o f the Delian League: in particular, the Athenians 'purified' Delos
in 426/5; expelled the Delians in 422; allowed them back in 421 (Thuc. in. 104 with S.
Hornblower's commentary arf foe.;v. i cf. vm. 108. iv;v. 32. i). This inscription must be
later than 404/3 (since none of the ephors appears in the list of eponymous ephors in
X. H. n. iii. 10), but earlie r than £.400, when king Agis died: the Spartans after defeat -
ing Athens have sent dues (tele: offering s t o which they have committed themselves in
the agreement ) to Delian Apollo and presumably have acknowledged the Delians '
right to control their precincts, sacrifices, temples , and sacre d monies. The inscrip -
tion begins with a Spartan tex t in Laconian Doric (e.g. Oios for Oeos',  the characters
include F and B  =  K).  AiccA e is the aoris t passive of iccAAeiv : the sam e form i s found o n

The tw o fragments do not join: it is not certain ho w far apart on the stele  they were. b . 1— 3 J . Treheux ,
op. G . Vial, Delos independante,  9 2 n . 12 . b . 7—8 adde d later Frost . b . 1 6 Treheux , RA* xxxi—xxxii
1949, 1023 n. 11 : Lewis read [JlJA^f—-—]0£, bu t according t o /. Delos the doubtful letter is A or A but not A .
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a b
God. . . . o f the precincts an d the

2 Th e due s o f th e Spartan s sacrifice s and the temples and
were sen t to Delos in accord- th e monies of the god.
ance wit h th e agreemen t 7  Th e king s were Agis , Pausa -
as i n accordanc e wit h th e nias . Th e ephor s wer e
other mutua l pact s [symbola\.  Thyionidas , Aristogenidas ,

Archistas, Sologas , Phedilas .
In Delo s th e archo n wa s
Androdicus.

a fifth-century lead table t fro m Himera , i n Sicily , where i t has been interprete d a s
aorist passive or aorist active (Dubois, Inscriptionsgrecquesdialectaks de  Sidle, 13-14 no. i;
contr. R. Arena, %PE  ciii 1994,157-8). The note of the Spartan kings and ephors and
of the Delian archo n (b . 7-18) has presumably been added by the Delians, since it is
Attic-Ionic (nothing is known about the men other than the Spartan kings : the normal
spelling of the last ephor would be Pheidilas). The Delian records include dedications
by the Spartans Lysander and Pharax(/Gxi 161.5.59, 92; 87). For the further history
of Delos see 28.

The meanin g of symbola in 1. a. lois discussed by Gauthier, Symbola,v>8o—i.  Sparta is
not otherwise known to have entered into judicial convention s (cf. his pp. 85—9) , an d
here the reference must be to agreements concerning the sacred treasures.



4

Rewards for men who had fought for democracy
at Athens, 401/0

Five fragments of a stele inscribed on both faces: (a ) found o n the Athenian Acropolis, now in the Epigraphical
Museum; (b  +  c] found on Aegina, now in the Epigraphical Museum; (d] once in the Piraeus Museum, now lost;
(e) foun d in the Agora . Phot. BSAxlvii 1952 , pi. 27 (b + c) ; Hesp. Ixii i 1994, pi. 38 (e).  Facs. BSA 1952 , 103 fig. i  (a) ,
105 fig. 2  (b + c],  10 6 fig. 3  (d,  from a  squeeze).

Attic-Ionic, the decree normally retaining the old e  for EL  and o  for ou . In the decree, 11. 1— 2 are in larger letters
11. 3 sqq. stoichedon  87 (in the reconstruction here followed); below the decree there were four columns of names,
and on the back seven (in this reconstruction), with tribe-names in larger letters than men's names .

IG11^ 10 ; SIG*  120 ; Tod 10 0 (all these a only); IG  n^ 240 3 ((/only); D . Hereward , BS A xlvi i 1952 , 102—1 7 (ful l

On the reconstruction of the decree, and of the three categories of beneficiary in the list, see commentary.

FRONT: top
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text o f b  + c^  discussio n of a—d};  P . Krentz , Phoen.  xxxiv 1980 , 289—30 6 (ful l tex t o f decree, discussion of a—d:
heterodox); M.J. Oshorne, Naturalisation, D 6* (a—d}]  M . B . Walbank, Hesp. Ixii i 1994, 169—7 1 no. 2  (cf. .SEGxliv
34) (e). Trans. Austin &Vidal-Naquet 70 (the decree, and so me names and descriptions) ; Harding 3 (a only). See
also D. Whitehead, LCMix  1984 , 8-10.

We number the columns continuously, so that the first column on the back is v. For convenience we follow
M.J. Osborne's numberin g of lines within columns, with the warning that the placing of the fragments is only
approximate: i n cols , ii i and i v 1. i is the first line of which any tex t survives (iv. i being probably lower than iii.
i), but i n v—viii 1. i is the first line of each column, whether preserved or not .

FRONT: top
Lysiades was secretary; Xenaenetus was archon [401/0].

3 Resolve d by the council and the people. Hippothontis was the prytany; Lysiades was
secretary; Demophilus was chairman. Thrasybulus proposed :

4 S o that worthy gratitude may be obtained by the foreigners who joined in returning
from Phyl e or who joined with those who had returne d in coming back to Piraeus:
concerning these , be i t decreed by the Athenians that there shal l be citizenshi p for
them and their descendants; and distribute them immediately into the tribes tenfold;
and th e official s shal l use the sam e laws concerning the m a s concerning th e othe r
Athenians.

7 Thos e who came later, joined in fighting the battle at Munichia an d made the Piraeus
safe, who remained wit h the People i n Piraeus when the reconciliation too k place,
and were doing what they were instructed: for these there shall be isoteleia  if they live
in Athens, in accordance with the pledge given (?) , as for the Athenians. The

FRONT: below
In accordance  with  the decree there  should have  battl e at Munichia .
been three lists, each  organised in  tribal  sections.  The  following fragments will  have  belonged  to
The first list, beginning  at  the top of col.  i, should the  second list:
have been  headed: col.  iii  (perhaps  Pandionis  (III))

Thefollowingjoinedinreturningfrom
Phyle.
The second  list,  beginning  i n the course of col.  ii, tanne r
should have  been headed: retaile r

The followin g joined i n fightin g th e 5  nut-selle r



4- REWARD S FO R SUPPORTER S O F D E M O C R A C Y A T ATHEN S

vi. 8 Th e ston e has eAatoy.

22
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—onus
—on
. . rmo . n

10 Socrate s
Sosibius
Hermon
Gerys
Blepon

barley-groat-seller
sailmaker
leather-worker
sackcloth-maker/

-seller
table-maker
shoe-seller
retailer
vegetable-seller
table

15 Apollonide s —

farm-worker
LEONTIS (IV) (?)

onion-seller
—us cartwrigh t

Apollodorus fulle r (?)

'5
—les
—ion
—chus
—ippus

20 —istratu s
—rias
—ias
—as

-ippus
25

—nus
3°

retailer

farm-worker
bronze-smith
fisher
wool-seller
gold
grain
fuller
incense-dealer
spear

barley-groat
ass-herd
saw
barley-groat

col. v includes (Oeneis  (VI))
40 farm-worke r
and, lower  down
45 GEGROPI S (VII ) (?)

trader

50 retaile r
tiler (?)

—des heral d
—s leather-worke r
—ar

55 hire d laboure r

BACK
col. vi includes (Aiantis  (IX))

Ghaeredemus farm-worke r
Leptines butcher/coo k
Demetrius carpente r
Euphorion muletee r

5 Gephisodoru s builde r
Hegesias gardene r
Epaminon ass-her d
—opus olive-selle r
Glaucias farm-worke r

10 — n nu t
Dionysius farm-worke r

and, lower  down (Antwchis  (X))
Aristo—
Dexius s —
Charon ki —
Heraclides

23

10

on

col. iv



During the oligarchic regime of the Thirty in Athens, in 404—403, Thrasybulus with
about seventy supporters set out from Thebes and occupied Phyle, in the north-west
of Attica (X. H. n. iv. 2); he attracted more supporters, while attempts to dislodge him
failed; when his numbers ha d reache d abou t a  thousand he moved to the Piraeus,
occupied the hil l of Munichia and defeate d th e oligarch s in a  battle (§§10—22) ; afte r
that he remained at the Piraeus, attracting further supporters (§§24—7); and eventually
a reconciliation was arranged.

References to rewards for those who had supported Thrasybulus ar e plentiful bu t
hard to fit together. For further detai l on the items listed see Rhodes, Comm.  Ath. Pol.,
474-7.

(a) Afte r th e battl e o f Munichia the democrat s promised isotekw  t o an y xenoi  wh o
would join them in the struggle (X. H. n. iv. 25).

(b) Thrasybulu s proposed, and Archinus attacked in zgrapkeparanomon, a  measure to
give Athenian citizenship to all who 'joined in the return from th e Piraeus' (Ath.
Pol. 40. ii).

(c) Thrasybulu s propose d t o giv e citizenshi p t o th e orato r Lysias , and thi s wa s
approved b y th e assembl y but successfull y attacke d i n a  grapke  paranomon  b y
Archinus ([Plut] XOr. 83 -̂8364

(d) Tw o othe r texts allude to Archinus' attacking Thrasybulus i n a.  grapke paranomon
(P. Oxy.  xv 1800 , frs. 6—7 ; Aesch. m. Ctes.  195).

(«) B y a decree of Archinus the 'me n of Phyle' were awarded an olive crown and a

24 4 . REWARD S FO R SUPPORTER S O F D E M O C R A C Y A T ATHEN S
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40 Epigene s k —
Glaucias s —
Antidotus s —
Dicaeus sta —
Andreas porte r

45 Sosibiu s si —
Phanus porte r
Glaucias x —
Astyages hire d laboure r
Dexandrides

50 Sotaeride s
Sota[[-]]
Pamphilus a —
Crithon sk —
G orinthiade s

55 Gnip s farm-worke r
Then follow the  heading and the  beginning of the
third list:
56-7 Th e followin g remained with the

People in Piraeus.

58/9 EREGHTHEI S (I)
60 Abde s brea d

Anstoteles
Idyes retaile r
and later  there survives:

74 Ghaeri s fig-seller
col. vn includes (still  Erechtheis (I))

Bendiphanes sk —
Emporion farm-worke r
Paedicus brea d
Sosias fulle r

5 Psammi s farm-worke r
Egersis vacat

Eucolion hire d laboure r
Gallias sculpto r

10 AEGEIS(II )
Athenogiton

sum o f money (Aesch. m. Ctes.  187—90; Hesp. x 1941, 284—95 no- 7^)-
(f) B y a decree of Theozotides the legitimate son s of citizens who die d fighting for

the democracy became, like war-orphans, the responsibility of the state and were
given a grant of i obol a day (P. Hib. i 14, frs. a-b = Lys. fr. vi Gernet & Bizos; Hesp.
xl 1971, 280—301 no.7).

(g) Non-citizen s who die d fightin g fo r the democrat s a t th e Piraeu s were given a
public funeral and 'the same honours' a s the citizens (Lys. n. Epit. 66)

(h) Th e decre e in our collection , probably not enacte d until 401/0, probably gives
rewards falling short of citizenship to some if not al l of the beneficiaries.

(b), (c)  and (d)  may al l be interpreted as references to the same, general proposal (Lysias
was far more distinguished than most of the potential beneficiaries, so a general pro -
posal could easily have been remembered a s a proposal for Lysias). (e), (f), an d (g ) are
three independen t bu t compatibl e measures ; and ou r text , (K),  i s best not identified
with (bed)  o r with (e) but regarde d a s a fourth measure together with (e), (f), an d (g).

We now know that there were at any rate three categories of honorand in this docu-
ment: 'thos e who joined in the return fro m Phyle ' and 'thos e who joined in fighting
the battle at Munichia', preserved in the text of the decree, and 'those who remained
with the People in Piraeus', preserved as the heading of the list which begins in col. vi.
M. J. Osborne has reconstructed the inscription so as to include all three categories in
the decree and to have three tribally-organized lists corresponding to those categories,
with £.70—90 names in the first list, £.290 in the second and £.560-580 in the third. H e
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supposes that those in the first category were given citizenship (nothing at all survives
of the first list); and the second and third categories were both given isoteleia, 'equality
of obligations' with the citizen s in terms of taxation an d militar y service (regarded
as higher than standar d metic status, for which see on 21) , in accordance with the
promise after the battle of Munichia mentioned in X. H. n. iv. 25. (Engyesis in 1. 9 of th
decree has usually been interpreted to refer to rights of inter-marriage with citizens
(engye is the regular term for 'betrothal'), but Osborne follows those who refer it to that
'pledge' or promise.) However, Krentz argued that al l the honorands received atel-
eia ('freedom fro m obligations') , and Whitehead argued that all received citizenship.
Osborne restores as the proposer of the decree Thrasybulus, who wanted generous
honours for his supporters; since the nam e o f the archo n ende d -o s (an alternative
reconstruction by Krentz i s highly improbable), the onl y likely archon availabl e is
that of 401/0.

Men grante d citizenshi p would have to be assigne d to a  deme and t o th e tnttys
and trib e o f which tha t dem e formed a part. I n th e secon d and thir d lists , a t an y
rate, th e men ar e listed by tribe but no t b y trittys  o r deme , and (typicall y for non-
citizens) they are identified no t by patronymic but b y occupation. Sinc e the Athe-
nian army was organized by tribes, isoteleis who were to serve with the citizens in the
army will probably have needed a tribe affiliation thoug h not a deme affiliation (but

5

Athenian phratry decrees from Decelea, 396/5 and afte r

A marble stele.,  inscribed o n both faces, found at Decelea. No w on the estate of ex-King Gonstantin e a t Tatoi.
Phot. Hedrick, Th e Decrees of the Demotionidai, ill. i—6;Jones, Th e Associations of Classical  Athens, 209 fig . 7.1 .

Attic-Ionic but retainin g the ol d o  for ov  regularly, and e  for EL  irregularly, in lines i—113. Stoichedon 25 (11. 2—12) ;
30 (11 . 13—113 ) (in both cases occasionally violated afte r erasures, see apparatus); non-stoichedonll.  113—26 .

IG ii2 1237 ; SIG*  921 ; Hedrick, Th e Decrees oftheDemotionidai*] Lambert , Phratries,  285—93 T3 wit h 95—141 ; P.
J. Rhode s CQ?  xlvii 1997 , 109—20 . Trans. H. T . Wade-Gery , CQ^xx v 1931 , 131— 4 (= his Essays i n Greek  History,
119—22) (lines 1—113 only); Hedrick, 14—17 , Lambert, 288—91 , Rhodes, 112—13 . Se e also S . D. Lamber t CQj  xli x
1999, 484-9, Le Guen-Pollet, 2.

Face A

2 Fo r the two consecutive erasures after icpevs see commentary below .
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Whitehead disputes this); and two bearers of rare names can be identified with men
who are described as isoteleis in their epitaphs: Dexandrides (vi . 49 cf. IGn2 7864 with
SEGxvai 112 ) and Gery s (m. 13 cf. /Gn2 7863).

It was important o n such an occasion to have a  public list , both t o publicize th e
honours and to avoid any dispute about who received what (cf. 14).

In the survivin g parts o f these lists, the occupation s o f the honorands ar e consis-
tently humble (whereas the metics of whom we hear in law-court speeches are ofte n
of higher status) ; many of the names are unremarkable Greek names, but some, such
as Gnips (vi. 55 ) and Egersi s (vii. 6) , are unparalleled ; an d others , such as Abdes (v
60: Semitic) , Gerys (iii . 13: Thracian) , Idye s (vi . 62: Garian? ) and Psammi s (vii . 5:
Egyptian), are non-Greek, and thei r bearers are likely to have been slave s or freed -
men before they were made isotekis.  Gf. the remark ofAth. Pol.  40. ii that some of those
who returned from the Piraeus were 'palpably slaves', and the remark of X. H. n. iv.
12 that Thrasybulus' forc e in the battle of Munichia included many light-armed men
from there . For comparabl e list s o f non-citizens and thei r occupation s se e the list s
ofpkialai exeleutkerikai,  silver bowls dedicated by manumitted slaves in the late fourth
century, IGnz 1553—78, withD. M. Lewis, Hesp. xxviii 1959, 208—38, xxxvii 1968,368—
80 (re-editing and adding new fragments to 1554-9: cf. SEGxviii 36-50, xxv 178-80).

Face A

§i
Of Zeus Phratrios.

2 Th e priest , Theodorus so n of Euphantides, inscribed
and set up the stele.

4 Th e followin g ar e t o b e give n a s priestl y due s
to the priest: from th e meion  a  thigh, a  rib, an ear , 3
obols of money; from the koureion a thigh, a rib, an ear,



8 I  Hedrick, i n error . 1 9 an d 2 2 have extr a letter s squeezed into them . 4 2 Th e erasur e her e
seems simply to follow an initial error by the cutter.

28 5 . ATHENIA N PIIRATR Y DECREE S FRO M DEGELE A
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a cake weighing one choinix, half a chous of wine; i
drachma o f silver.

9 Th e followin g wa s resolve d b y th e phrateres  whe n
Phormio was archon amon g th e Athenians [396/5] ,
and when Pantacles of Oion was phratriarch.

13 Hierocle s proposed: Those wh o hav e not ye t under -
gone adjudicatio n in  accordance wit h the law of the
Demotionidai, th e phrateres  ar e t o adjudicat e abou t
them immediately, afte r swearin g by Zeus Phratrios,
taking their ballot fro m th e altar . Whoever i s judged
to have been introduced, not being uphmter, the priest
and th e phratriarc h shal l delet e his name fro m th e
register in the keeping of the Demotionidai an d fro m
the copy. The man who introduced the rejected per-
son shall owe 100 drachmas sacre d to Zeus Phratrios:
this sum of money shal l be exacted by the priest an d
the phratriarch, o r they themselves shall owe it.

26 Th e adjudicatio n is to take place in future in the year
after tha t i n whic h th e kourewn  i s sacrificed , on th e
Koureotis day of the Apaturia . The y shall take their
ballot fro m th e altar . I f any of those who ar e voted
out wishes to appea l t o the Demotionidai , tha t shal l
be permitted t o him: th e oikos  of the Decelean s shall
elect a s advocates in their case s five men ove r thirty
years old , an d th e phratriarc h an d th e pries t shal l
administer th e oat h t o them t o perform thei r advo -
cacy most justly and not to allow anybody who is not
a phrater to be a  member o f the phratry . Whomeve r
the Demotionidai vote out after he has appealed shal l
owe 1,00 0 drachma s sacre d t o Zeu s Phratrios : thi s
sum of money shall be exacted by the priest of the oikos
of the Deceleans, or he himself shall owe it; it shall also
be permitted to any other of \hephrateres who wishes to
exact it for the common treasury .

44 Thi s shall apply from the archonship of Phormio. Th e
phratriarch i s to take the vote each year on those who
have to undergo adjudication : if he does not take the



69—73 Thi s major erasure mark s the replacement o f what was initially inscribed by a longer tex t resulting in
sfoichedon irregularities ; further stoichedon  irregularities occur in lines 100 and 106 .

5. ATHENIA N PIIRATR Y DECREE S FRO M DEGELE A30
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vote he shall owe 500 drachmas sacre d to Zeus Phra-
trios; the priest and any other who wishes shall exact
this sum of money for the common treasury .

52 I n futur e th e meia  an d th e koureia  shal l b e take n t o
Decelea t o th e altar . I f he [sc.  th e phratriarch ] doe s
not sacrific e a t th e altar , h e shal l ow e 50 drachma s
sacred t o Zeu s Phratrios : thi s su m o f money shal l
be exacte d b y the priest , o r h e himsel f shal l ow e it.
(lacuna)

Face B
59 .. . bu t i f any o f these things prevent s it , whereve r

the pries t give s notice, th e meia  an d th e koureia  shal l
be take n there . Th e pries t shal l giv e notic e o n th e
fifth da y before the Dorpia  o n a whitewashed board of
not less than a  span, a t whatever place the Deceleans
frequent in the city.

64 Thi s decre e an d th e priestl y due s shal l be inscribed
by the pries t o n a  ston e stele  i n fron t o f the alta r a t
Decelea at his own expense.

§iii
68 Nicodemu s proposed: In other respects in accordanc e

with the previous decrees which exis t concerning th e
introduction o f the boys and the adjudication. But the
three witnesses, who i t is specified ar e to be provide d
for the anaknsis,  shall be provided fro m th e member s
of his own thiasos  to give evidenc e in response to th e
questions an d t o swea r by Zeus Phratrios . Th e wit -
nesses shall give evidence and swear while holding o n
to the altar. If there are not that number i n this thiasos,
they shall be provided fro m the other phrateres.

78 Whe n th e adjudicatio n take s place, th e phratriarc h
shall no t administe r th e vot e abou t th e boy s t o th e
whole phratry until the members o f the introducer' s
own thiasos  hav e vote d secretly , takin g thei r ballo t
from the altar. The phratriarch shall count the ballots



112 v  omitted by cutter. 11 3 Th e erasur e here seems simply to follow an initial error by the cutter.
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of the introducer's ihiasos  in the presence of the whole
phratry present a t the meeting, an d shal l announc e
which way they vote. If the members of the thiasos vote
that th e candidat e shoul d be a  phrater o f theirs, bu t
the othe r phrateres vote him out , th e members o f th
thiasos shall owe 100 drachmas sacred to Zeus Phratri-
os, apart from an y members of the thiasos  who accuse
him or are obviously opposed to him in the adjudica -
tion. If the members of the thiasosvote him out, but the
introducer appeals to everyone and everyone decides
that he is a phratry member, he shall be inscribed on
the common registers . But if everyone votes him out ,
he shall owe 100 drachmas sacre d to Zeus Phratrios .
If the members of the thiasosvote  him out and he does
not appeal to everyone, the unfavourable vote of the
ihiasos shall stand. The member s of the thiasos  shall not
case a ballot with the other phrateres in connection with
boys from thei r own thiasos.

106 Th e pries t is to inscribe this decree in addition o n the
stone stele.

108 Th e oat h o f the witnesse s a t th e introductio n o f the
boys: 'I witness that this candidate whom he is intro-
ducing i s his ow n legitimate so n by a  wedded wife .
This is true, by Zeus Phratrios: if I keep my oath, may
there be many benefit s fo r me, bu t i f I break it , the
opposite.

§iv
114 Menexenu s proposed: That i t should be resolve d by

the phrateres  concerning th e introductio n o f the boy s
in othe r respect s i n accordanc e wit h th e previou s
decrees. But, so that the phrateres may know those who
are goin g t o be introduced , the y shal l b e recorde d
with the phratriarch in the first year afte r which th e
koureion is brought, by name, father's name and deme,
and by mother and her father's name and deme; and,
when they have been recorded, the phratriarch shall
display th e recor d a t whatever plac e th e Decelean s
frequent, and the priest shall inscribe the record on a

33
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Classical Athens had stric t criteria fo r citizenship: from 451/ 0 onwards , only those
born of an Athenian mother and an Athenian father were citizens. But there was no
central register of births, and th e effectiv e responsibilit y for policing membership of
the citizen body fell upon the denies and the phratries. Every Athenian citizen had to
be recognized by his deme as fulfilling the birth and age criteria for active citizenship
(Ath. Pol.  42). Although no text explicitly states that recognition by a phratry was also
required of citizens, phratry membership is regularly included in Athenian citizenship
grants to individuals (but not to groups: Lambert, Phratries,  51-4), would-be archons
were asked about their ancestral shrines of Apollo Patroos, which was probably tan-
tamount t o askin g about thei r phratry membership (Ath.  Pol.  55 iii with Rhodes ad
loc.), and Athenian s repeatedly used membership o f a phratry to bolste r claim s to
citizenship when challenged in the court s (e.g. Dem. LVII . Euboulides  54.), or dispute
phratry membership to undermine status (e.g. And. i. Mysteries 125—6) . Phratries were
themselves legally required to accept as members those who had been recognised by
phratry sub-groups (Philochorus, FGrH^2& F  35a), which further implies that phratry
membership wa s something that ha d consequence s for the cit y as a  whole. Phra-
tries explicitly demanded that the father and mother were properly married (se e lines
109—111 here), though tha t did not mean that false infiltration into phratries was not
suspected (Isoc. vin. Peace 88). (On whether legitimacy was demanded for citizens see
Rhodes C(P  xxvii i 1978, 89-92, Ogden, Bastardy, ch . iv.)

Much evidence for phratries outside Athens concentrates on their cultic activities
(cf. i , 87). Athenians enjoyed an active religious life as members of denies (46, 63), o
gene (37), and of other religious associations; members of Athenian phratries appeare d
as witnesses fo r on e anothe r i n court , borrowed mone y fro m th e phratr y (36. 16—
35), hel d phratry meetings, and honoured eac h other , but ou r evidence for phratry
religious life centres on the phratry festival of the Apaturia and the ceremonies intro-
ducing children to the phratry at that festiva l (see generally Lambert, Phratries;  note
also Jones, Associations, ch. vii).

This inscription, which i s by far the longes t and mos t informative Attic phratry
inscription (th e only othe r substantia l documen t i s a lease of land b y th e phratr y
Dyaleis, IG n2 1241) , is further testimon y to the importance o f phratry membership.
After a  brief lis t o f the perquisite s due t o th e priest , i t records a  decre e passed in
396/5 and two further decrees which declare themselves to be amendments to earlier
decrees, and which have no separate enactment formula. The first amendment was
perhaps passed not long after 395, for it is inscribed by the same hand although o n a
very slightly different stoichedon  grid; the second amendment was passed rather later,
and inscribed by a different han d in larger letters not in a stoichedon arrangement; o n
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white tablet and display it in the sanctuary of Leto.
125 Th e pries t i s to inscrib e th e phratr y decre e o n th e

stone stele ...

linguistic grounds (use of of rathe r than o  as the genitive ending), and o n the basis of
letter forms, a date after 360 has been suggested. All three decrees are concerned with
the introduction of new members to the phratry, explicitly new child members in the
second and third decrees.

The firs t decree (13-67) introduces immediate adjudication by (all) the members of
the phratry of those who have not previously been adjudicated 'according to the law
of the Demotionidai' . I f the majority vote against th e candidate' s being a  membe r
then his name is to be expunged from the register kept by the Demotionidai and fro m
the copy; whoever was responsible for introducing him is to be fined and the fine col-
lected by priest and phratriarch. The decre e then lays down the future regula r pro-
cedure according t o which adjudication will take place in the year afte r the koureion.
The koureion  was the ceremon y a t which boys, on reaching physica l maturity, were
initiated into the phratry during the festival of the Apaturia, and the adjudication too
is to take place durin g th e Apaturia, bu t a  year afte r th e koureion.  In the cas e of this
regular adjudication , appeal by a rejected candidate i s allowed. The appea l i s made
to the Demotionidai , an d th e oikos  ('house') of the Decelean s is to choose advocates
(synegoroi) t o put the phratry case against admission. The fine, in the event of an unsuc-
cessful appeal, is 1000 dr., to be exacted by the priest of the oikos  of the Deceleans. The
phratriarch is made responsibl e for holding th e adjudication , an d fo r seeing to the
sacrifice. Th e pries t is to fine the phratriarch if he fail s in either of these duties, and
it seems to be the priest's responsibility, the detail s of which are lost in the lacuna a t
58, to decide on an alternativ e site for the meia  and koureia  if it is not possible to hold
them at Decelea (presumably the phratry remembers being excluded from its phratry
sanctuary during the Decelean war, 413—404, and s o makes provision for any similar
problems in future) .

The secon d decree enlarges on the process of adjudication itself . It refers back to
regulations, not contained in the first decree but perhaps contained in the 'law of the
Demotionidai', for the preliminary judgement (ana/crisis),  a  procedure which parallels
the anakrisisbefore  trial s in the dikasterion,  and specifies that the three witnesses shall be
from the introducer's own phratry sub-group (thiasos).  I t goes on to specify a  prelimi-
nary vote by the introducer's sub-group followed by a vote by the rest of the phratry
members (fo r secret voting see on 63), and the n deals  with the various possibilities
for disagreemen t between sub-group an d phratry t o which this procedure may give
rise. In the case of rejection by the sub-group the candidate may appeal to the whole
phratry. Whethe r there is further appea l possible to the Demotionidai, a s in the first
decree, is not stated , but i n the absence of contrary indication shoul d be assumed. It
is only after the positive vote of the whole phratry tha t the new member is inscribed:
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this strongly implies that i t was only after th e koureion,  and no t afte r th e earlie r mewn
sacrifice, which perhaps normally happened in the first three or four years of a boy's
life, that names were inscribed on the phratry register.

The thir d decree adds the provision that the names of those who are going to be
introduced be written up in advance and displayed, both by the phratriarch an d by
the priest.

The decree s reveal a good deal about the organization of these phrateres. They have
one phratriarch (th e Dyaleis had two) , an d since he is treated as a chronological refer-
ence point (11.11—12) he presumably served for a year. The phratriarch i s solely respon-
sible for conducting the scrutiny of candidates, overseeing the voting, and conducting
the sacrifices. They also have a priest who, remarkably, has to bear the cost of inscrib-
ing not only the list of his perquisites, but also at least the first two, and most probably
all three, decrees. The nam e of Theodorus son of Euphantides which appears in line
2 of the inscription is the third priest's name to be inscribed in that line, implying that
every time a decree was added to the stone, the name of the priest was updated, but
that does not necessaril y mean tha t the priesthood was an annual office . A s well as
responsibility for the inscriptio n o f the decrees , the pries t is charged wit h deciding
the location of the sacrifices (lines 59—60) and with collecting fines. Together with the
phratriarch, he is responsible for expunging names from the phratry register, collect-
ingfines from those who introduced any who are expelled, and administering the oath
of the synegoroi  appointed to make the phratry case. At the point at which the priest is
charged with collecting fines from those who have appealed to the Demotionidai and
had thei r appeal rejected (11. 41-2), he is named priest of the oikos  of the Deceleans.

The relationshi p between the oikos  o f the Decelean s and th e Demotionida i ha s
excited much scholarly controversy. The decree s are decrees of t\K phrateres, but they
do not make it clear whether 'the phrateres' ar e 'the Demotionidai' or 'the oikos  of the
Deceleans'. The oikos  of the Decelean s not onl y provides the priest but i s the bod y
which elect s advocates (synegoroi)  t o argue the cas e against admission to the phratr y
when a rejected candidate appeals. The Demotionidai, on the other hand, are respon-
sible for the law under which the adjudication is carried out, keep the principal copy
of the register of phratry members, and vote on appeals. If the Demotionidai are the
phratry, what is the oikos  of the Deceleans and why does it and its priest have a special
role? If the oikos  of the Deceleans is the phratry, why is it the law of the Demotionida i
that it operates under? The phratry has sub-groups known as thiasoi (mentioned many
times in the second decree); if either the Demotionida i or the oikos  of the Deceleans
are themselves a phratry sub-group, how do they relate to these thiasoi?  Are we dealing
with a long-term arrangement , o r are we seeing a phratry in the process of change,
with on e grou p of  phrateres  beginnin g t o differentiat e themselve s from th e res t a s a
prelude to splitting from the rest of the phratry altogether (so Lambert, Phratries; cf. 37
for fission in agenos).

The questio n of the identit y of phrateres  an d th e relationshi p between the Demo -
tionidai and the oikos  of the Deceleans is important because of its implications for the
structure of both archaic and classical Athenian society. If the Demotionidai are the
phratry an d th e oikos  of the Decelean s are a  sub-group o f the phratr y (s o Hedrick,
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following Wilamowitz) , the n a  particula r phratr y sub-grou p coul d evidentl y pla y
a dominatin g rol e within a  phratry. Thi s woul d impl y som e hierarchy withi n th e
phratry. W e would then have , within democrati c Athens, the existenc e of phratry
sub-groups with privileged roles—roles presumably inherited from a n earlier period
but crucia l in determining a question that might affec t a  man's citizenship . (For the
nature and role of the genos see 37.)

The for m of the two names does not solve the question. The -idm  patronymic end-
ing is found in other phratries, but s o is the -as ending (as with the Dyaleis). Oikos  is not
a term used technically elsewhere at Athens (cf. MacDowell, CQ, 2 xxxix 1989,10—21) ,
but i t is used of phratries elsewhere in the Greek world (Geos, /Gxn. v 1061. 1 6 etc.).
One possibilit y is that the term oikos  is used here in order to distinguish this group of
Deceleans from th e members of the deme Decelea (and from member s of a phratry
who belonged to the deme Decelea but no t to this phratry). (It is very likely that the
priest Theodorus so n of Euphantides was of the dem e Decelea, but evidentl y some
in the phratry were not: the phratriarch i s from Oion (Dekeleikon), the neighbourin g
deme.)

In the end the issue rests on whether it is more plausible that the phratriarch an d the
priest, who do so much together, belong to different groups or to one group, whether
it is more plausible that the same body hears the appeal a s initially voted against the
candidate or that appeal be entrusted to some group within the phratry, and whether
it is more plausible that championing the phratry's initial vote be entrusted to elected
members of the whole phratry o r to men electe d by some group within the phratry .
We regard it as more plausible that phratriarch an d priest come from the same group,
that th e body hearing th e appea l i s not the whole phratry, an d tha t advocate s are
elected by the phratry as a whole; in other words, that the oikos  of the Deceleans is the
phratry (s o Wade-Gery). The statemen t of Philochorus cited above attest s to legal
interference t o reinforce the opinio n o n a candidate's membership credential s of a
group that was not the phratry itself , in a way exactly comparable t o the role which,
on this interpretation, is played by the Demotionidai. The Demotionida i surely must
have cut across the thiasoi  rather than being one of them, and i t is perhaps most plau-
sible to identify the m as a genos, that is , a descent group independen t o f the phratr y
structure and probably distinguishe d by a priestly function (cf . 37). We take them to
be a  group known for the rigour o f their own membership criteria , whose practices
the phratry as a whole chose to adopt, perhaps in the face of concern at some laxness
in the past, and to whom the phratry then entrusted the ultimate policing of their own
rules.

Why was this phratry so much concerned with membership procedures in the early
fourth century? Pericles' citizenship law had been re-enacted with the restoration of
democracy in 403 after a  period durin g which the law seems to have been allowed
to sleep.  A numbe r o f reference s ar e mad e i n fourth-centur y author s t o denie s
failing t o observ e th e rule s strictl y (Dem. xov. Leochares  35-9, LVII . Eubulides  49 ,
55, 59 ; Anaxandrides fr . 4 , Harpocration (TT  86 ) Potamos (Menander) ; Whitehead,
Demes, 292-3) . Th e demis e o f Athens' empir e ha d reduce d th e opportunitie s fo r
profiting from service as an Athenian magistrate, but the introduction of payment for
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attending the Assembly created a new source of income restricted to citizens alone.
Was there a  particular issu e a t Decelea? According t o Lysias ' speech against him,
Pancleon claimed to be a citizen by virtue of being a Plataean, and when challenged
to state his deme identified it as Decelea. He turn s out, so the speake r alleges, to be
unknown to the Deceleans who meet at the barber's shop near the Stoa of the Herms.
We do not know why Pancleon chose to claim Decelea as his deme, but the likelihood
that the meeting-plac e o f the Decelean s mentioned by Lysias (xxin. Pancleon  2—3 ) is

6

Alliance between Boeotia and Athens, 395

Two fragment s of a stele: (a) found on the Athenian Acropolis , now in the Epigraphical Museum; (£ ) found in the
Agora, now i n the Agora Museum. Phot . (b)  Hesp.  viii 1939, 2.

Attic-Ionic, sometimes retainin g th e ol d e  for e t and o  for ou ; 11. 2— 3 in larger letters ; 11. 4  sqq. stoichedon 30.
IG11^ 14 ; SIG*  12 2 (thes e a  only); E. Schweigert , Hesp.  vii i 1939 , 1— 3 no. i ; To d 101 ; Svt. 223 ; Agora, xvi 34*.

Trans. Harding 14. A.

i. U . Koehler, /Gn 1 6: [#e]ot'Koehler, Hermes v 1987, i ; but A. G. Woodhead (Agora.,  xvi) stresses that that word
is normally centre d o n or displayed acros s th e ful l width, s o that this is more probabl y th e las t line of another
text: see commentary .

5
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the same as is mentioned in this decree (63-4) raises the possibility that he was trying
to take advantage o f the ambiguit y betwee n being a  member o f the dem e Decele a
and a  member o f the oikos  of the Deceleans . Decelean residenc e patterns ar e likely
to have been particularly disrupte d during the latter part of the Peloponnesian Wa r
when the Spartans established their garrison there, and that, along with the increased
attractions of citizenship in the 3905 , may accoun t fo r the particular timin g o f these
decrees.

2 Allianc e o f th e Boeotian s an d Athenian s fo r al l
time.

4 I f any one goes against the Athenians for war eithe r
by lan d o r b y sea , the Boeotian s shal l g o i n sup-
port with all their strength as the Athenians cal l on
them, as far as possible; and i f any one goes against
the Boeotians for war eithe r by land o r by sea, the
Athenians shall go in support with all their strength
as the Boeotians call on them, as far as possible.

11 An d if it is decided to add or subtract anything by the
Athenians an d Boeotian s in commo n deliberatio n
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In 39 5 the Corinthia n War develope d out o f a dispute in which Spart a supporte d
Phocis and Boeotia supported Locris; Boeotia was joined by other Greek states hos-
tile to  Sparta , includin g Athens , Corinth, and  Argo s (X.  H.  in . v.  1—17 , Hell.  Oxy.
18 Bartoletti/McKechnie &  Kern =  2 1 Chambers , D.S . xiv . 81 . i—iii) . Boeotia was
at this time a federal state, centred on Thebes (see especially Hell. Oxy.  16. iii—iv = 19 .
iii—iv).

This is  the cop y of  the allianc e published in  Athens: the tex t that survive s gives
simply a subject-heading and the treaty, without the decree by which the Athenians
approved it , but i f our interpretatio n i s correct i t i s probable tha t th e decre e was
inscribed abov e the treat y (cf. below); for this pattern cf . Tod 12 4 ~ Hardin g 38, of
377; for the more usual practice, by which the heading precedes the decree, cf. Tod
103 ~ Harding 2, of 394.

The subject-headin g includes the provision 'fo r al l time', which is not included in
the surviving text of the treaty which follows: alliances made for all time rather tha n
for a specified period are known from the sixth century (cf. M&L 10 ~ Fornara 29) , and
at Athens from the fifth century (cf. M&L 63, 64 ~ Fornara 124,125) . The allianc e is a
standard defensive alliance , in which each party undertakes to respond to the call of
the other if attacked (but it is called a symmachia: the Greeks do not always distinguish
a defensive alliance a s an epimackia,  as in Thuc. i. 44. i). Provision for amendment by

7

Athenian casualties in the Corinthian War, 394

A. Th e upper part of a stele found in the Outer Ceramicus; no w in the National Museum (No . 754). Under an
ornate anthemwn  is an epistyle, on the left-hand half of which the text is inscribed; belo w it there will have bee n
a relief, now lost. Facs. AMxiv 1889 , 407; phot. Mobius, Die Omamenk desgriechischen  Grabstelen,  Taf. 9. d (right-
hand half); Bugh, Th e Horsemen o f Athens., fig. i la (text not legible).

Attic-Ionic, but twic e (for different kinds of ending) using the form -er/s, for which see Threatte, The Grammar
of Attic Inscriptions.,  ii . 183 , 188 ; 239—42 . Th e fina l colum n appear s to be a  subsequent additio n t o the origina l
text.

SIG* 131 ; IGii2 5222*; Tod 104 . Trans. Harding 19. B.
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agreement of both parties, conjecturally restored in 11.11 sqq., is a common feature of
inter-state documents (cf. Rhodes with Lewis, 517).

There als o survives, in a  simila r scrip t an d with similar formulation , an allianc e
between the Athenians and the Locrians (Tod 10 2 ~ Harding 16). In that case there
was definitely a text, very probably th e Athenian decree, before the subject-heading
and th e treaty. Unfortunately, the treaty is simply with the 'Locrians' , and does not
enable us to resolve the disagreement between X. H. in. v. 3 (the eastern, Opuntia n
Locrians) an d Hell.  Oxy.  18 . i i =  21 . ii , Paus. m. 9 . ix (th e western, Ozolian Locri -
ans): bot h were to fight on the anti-Spartan sid e in the war; but the eastern Locrians
adjoined the Boeotians, and the Boeotians would be more likely to support them in a
dispute with the Phocians (cf. J. Buckler , in Tuplin (ed.), Xenophon and  His World,  forth -
coming, suggesting a valley in the north-east of Phocis as the disputed territory).

The Corinthia n War was ended by the Peace of Antalcidas (the King's Peace ) in
386, one consequence of which was the dissolutio n of the Boeotian federation with
which Athens had made this alliance. It is possible that immediately after that dissolu-
tion Thebes stil l considered itself to be an ally of Athens, but renounced the allianc e
after the Athenian Thrasybulus o f Gollytus was involved in an unsuccessful plot (Lys.
xxvi. Evand. 23, Aristid. Panath. 173 Dindorf = 294 Behr, with schol. [iii. 280 Dindorf],
discussed by E. Schweigert in Hesp. viii 1939).

B. A  gabled stele found in the Geramicus outside the Dipylon Gate ; now in the Ceramicus Museum ( P 1130).
The text is inscribed below a relief showing a cavalryman striking a fallen enemy with a spear. Phot. , e.g., Bury
& Meiggs 4, 34 0 ill . 12 . i ; Sealey , History  o f the  Greek  City-States,  391 ; Bugh, fig . 12 ; Spence , Th e Cavalry  o f Classical
Greece, pi. ii; Osborne, Archaic and Classical Greek Art, 14 pi. 3.

Attic-Ionic, retaining th e ol d o for ou; inscribed in letters 0.04 m. ( = i  '/2 in.) high.
SIG* 130 ; IGii2 6217*; Tod 105 . Trans. Harding 19. G.
See i n genera l Brueckner , Die Frudhofam Eridarws,  57—6 4 (B}]  E.Pfuhl , AA 1932 , 1— 7 (B}]  Glairmont , Patrios

Nomos, 212—1 4 no. 68 b (^4) , id., Classical  Attic Tombstones, ii, no . 2.20 9 (B);  S . Ensoli, AfALxxix  1987, 155 —329 (B);
G. Nemeth , ^PEciv 1994 , 95—102; Osborne, Archaic and Classical Greek Art, 13—16 .

A
The followin g cavalrymen died at Corinth: Melesias , Onetondes , Lysitheus , Pandius , Nicomachus , A t Goronea:

the phylarch Antiphanes, Theangelus , Phanes , Democles , Dexileos , Endelus , Neochdes .

B
Dexileos so n of Lysanias of Thoricus. Bor n in
the archonshi p o f Tisandrus [414/13] ; died in
that ofEubulides [394/3] , at Corinth as one of
the five cavalrymen.



42 7 - ATHENIA N CASUALTIE S I N TH E CORINTHIA N WAR , 39 4

The appearance o f Dexileos in A as well as B allows us to date both monuments to the
same year, and we can associate with them a  third monument o f which a fragment
survives, a list in tribal columns of those who died 'in Corinth and Boeotia', including
at least two generals (IGif 522 1 ~ Harding 19. A, cf. Glairmont, PatnosNomos, 209—12
no. 68a, noting that the texts of this and A are the work of the same mason), inscribed
below a relief (see below : phot. Bugh, fig. nb; Spence, pi. 13, Osborne, 1 3 pi. 2). Paus.
i. 29. xi mentions the tomb of those who died 'around Corinth'.

In the second year of the Corinthian War , 394 , the Spartan regen t Aristodemus
was victorious at the River Nemea, near Corinth , in the early summer (X. H. iv. ii.
9—23, D.S. xiv. 83. i—ii), and then king Agesilaus, recalled from Asia, was victorious at
Coronea, in Boeotia, in late August (X. H. iv. iii. 13—23 , Ages. ii. 6—16, D.S. xiv. 84. i—ii,
Plut. Ages. 18. i—19. iv). It is likely that the battle of the Nemea was fought at the end of
395/4, that IGu2 5221 and A refer to the whole campaigning seaso n of 394, and that
Dexileos' death 'at Corinth' in 394/3 was not in the major battle (e.g. Beloch, GG2, ra.
ii. 217—18, arguing from X. H. iv. iii. i , on Agesilaus' return, Aristid. Four 286 Dindorf
= 578 Behr, probably meaning to date the battle to 395/4), but many believe that the
major battle was fought at the beginning o f 394/3 and tha t Dexileos did die in that
battle (argued fully by E. Aucello, Helikon iv 1964, 31-6).

There remain uncertainties about the scope of A, with eleven cavalrymen including
Dexileos killed 'at Corinth' and one at Coronea, and about the body of five cavalry-
men t o which Dexileos belonged. According to Diodorus, about 2,80 0 on the anti -
Spartan sid e were killed at the Nemea and over 600 at Coronea; according to X. H .
iv. ii. 17 there were 600 Athenian cavalr y at the Nemea, but Nemet h casts doubt o n
Xenophon's figure s fo r thi s battle. I f in th e majo r battles most o f the fighting was
done and mos t of the casualtie s were suffered b y the infantry , it is conceivable tha t
very few of the Athenian cavalr y were killed in 394 and tha t A lists al l the Athenian
cavalry kille d i n tha t campaignin g season . Dexileos, of Thoricus, belonge d t o th e
tribe Acamantis; it is possible though far from certain that the Mantitheus of Lys. xvi .
Mant. belonged to the same tribe (cf. Davies, APF, 364—5), and hi s tribe suffered par -
ticularly heavy losses at the Nemea, but he appears to have been fighting as a hoplite
(§§15—16 cf. 13) . Certainly , A contain s no indicatio n tha t i t is limited to members o f
one tribe, and probably i t lists all the cavalrymen killed that year (cf . Pritchett , Studies
. . . Topography,  ii . 83; Nemeth). There have been various guesses about the body of
five me n to which Dexileos belonged: men who cooperated in some particular exploi
(Dittenberger, SIG)', a n elite group, of the kind recommended in X. Hipparch. viii. 23—5
(Pfuhl, 4—7) ; or, less probably, a  group of officers (BruecknerjJB/l/ x 1895 , 204—7), 
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those of the cavalrymen killed at the Nemea who belonged to Acamantis (Bugh, dat-
ing that battle to 394/3; Nemeth).

The phylarch s were the commander s o f the triba l cavalr y regiments (Ath.  Pol.  61.
v). Nothing i s known about th e men liste d in A other than Dexileos; Endelus is the
only bearer of that name attested in Athens (LGPN, ii) . Dexileos belonged to a family
which has left us a number of funerary monuments, placed with .Bin a single enclosure
(see PA 3229 or IGu2 6217 for a  stemma, and cf . Brueckner, DieFnedhqfam Endanos;  S.
Humphreys, JHS c  1980, 119 ; R. Garland , BSA Ixxvii 1982, 135—6 . A i) ; his brother
Lysistratus is mentioned in Dem. XL. Boe. Dowry 52 (a speech concerned with a family
to which the Mantitheus mentioned above possibly belonged) as lending money, and
Lysistratus' son Lysanias is listed as his tribe's member o f a board often men (IG  n2

2825).
After thei r involvement in the oligarch y o f the Thirt y 404—403 the cavalr y were

under suspicion (cf. Lys. xvi. Mant., and Ath. Pol. 38. ii with Rhodes ad loc.), and i t has
been suggested that they took advantage o f this campaign to demonstrate that they
too had fought and died for Athens (Bugh, Spence). B, uniquely, gives both Dexileos'
year of birth and his year of death, and that may have been done in order to stress that
he was too young to have been involved in the misdeeds of the oligarchy (lecture by
G. N. Edmondson, cited by Bugh). It may be a further indication of the politics of this
memorial that one of the five pots buried with Dexileos' monument bears images of
the tyrannicides (E. Vermeule^ZW/lxxxv 1970, 94—111).

On th e relief s se e Pfuhl , 1-4 ; Robertson , History  o f Greek  Art,  i. 369; Glairmont;
Osborne. Image s of a mounted cavalryman rearin g over a fallen nake d enemy sol-
dier, such as are found both on Dexileos' relief and on IGu2 5221, and closely related
scenes, appear als o on other reliefs, both fro m publi c an d fro m private memorials, in
the late fifth and early fourth centuries (Glairmont, GRBSxiii 1970,49-58 with plates;
Spence, app. 2 nos. 12, 14 , 25 , 26, 27 , cf. 10, 13 , 23 , 29). The peculiarit y o f Dexileos'
monument appears particularly clearly from comparison with a monument for —ylus
of Phlya executed ten o r twenty years earlier (IG if 7716; Classical Attic Tombst ones, ii.
130; Spence, app. 2 no. 14) : although the iconography is very similar and the stelaiwere
originally of much the same width, the Dexileos composition has been elongated, and,
whereas the earlier monument has two elegiac couplets neatly written in small letters
above the relief, Dexileos' monument has its much more starkly informative inscrip-
tion in unusually large letters below the relief. The skilful way in which Dexileos' monu-
ment has been constructed to suit its, very prominent, site is explored by Ensoli.

See also P. Low, POPS'2 xlviii 2002,102-22.
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Erythrae honours Gonon, 394

The uppe r right part of a stek, found in the church of the Theotokos near Erythrae; no w lost. Phot. IKErythmi
und Klazamerwi, Taf. ii i (squeeze).

Ionic, with iota adscript omitte d i n 1 . i and a t leas t one instanc e eac h o f the ol d e  for e t and o  for o v (cf. on 1.
16); sometimes TJ  i s used where Attic uses long a, but i n 6 the Athenian spellin g is taken over with the Athenia n
technical term are'Aet a (J . Wackernagel , AMxvii 1892 , 143) . Stowhzdon  17—20 , ending each lin e with the en d of
a word or syllable.

SIG* 126 ; Tod 106 ; IKErythmiuwtKlazom£nm&*. Trans . Harding 12. D.

Gonon of Athens escaped after the battle of Aegospotami in 405, went first to Evagoras
of Salamis i n Cyprus , an d the n entere d the servic e of Pharnabazus, th e satra p o f
Hellespontine Phrygia. Erythrae, on the mainland of Asia Minor opposite Chios, had
been a member of the Delian League, but was one of the first to revolt against Athens
in 413/12 (Thuc. vin. 5. iv — 6,14. ii); an Erythraean is probably t o be restored in the
description of Lysander's 'navarchs monument' at Delphi (Paus. x. 9. ix with Rocha-
Pereira's apparatus), and it remained allied to Sparta afte r the Peloponnesian War.
But when in 394, after their naval victory at Cnidus, Pharnabazus and Conon toured
the Aegean, detaching states from Spart a an d promising them autonomy, Erythrae
is one o f the state s mentioned by Diodorus as having responded (X. H. iv . viii. 1—2 ,
D.S. xiv. 84. iii-iv).

16 Dittenberger , SIG' 2 65 : OTTOV  a v Bogy  'als o possible ' Tod ; OTTOV  a v oogrji  IK , cf . Bechtel , Du Inschrifkn  des
wnischznDuikkts, no. 199 , but that is one letter too long.
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Resolved by the council and the people.
2 Writ e u p Gono n a s a  benefactor and prox-

enos of the Erythraeans; and h e shall have a
front sea t at Erythrae and immunity [ateleia]
for al l commodities, both for import and for
export,both in war andinpeace; andhe shall
be an Erythraean i f he wishes. This shall be
both for him and for his descendants.

13 Mak e a  bronze, gilded likeness of him, an d
set it up wherever Gonon resolves. an d

Erythrae her e use s a  standard enactmen t formul a but doe s not identif y me n i n
office o r the proposer of the decree. The honour s are typical of those awarded by a
Greek state to distinguished foreigners: the rank of benefactor sndproxenos  (the latter
technically a representative in his own state of the interests of the other state, but i n
this case, as often when combined with the former, an honorific rather than a  func -
tional appointment (cf . F. Gschnitzer, RE Supp . xiii. 651—2) : for a striking extension
of the ide a cf . 55); a fron t sea t in th e theatr e a t festivals ; immunit y fro m taxatio n
(ateleia); citizenship ; the extensio n of the honour s to his descendants. Gonon is given
not immunity from taxation in general but immunity from a  particular tax which was
particularly likely to impinge on him as a non-resident. Some drafters of decrees were
more skilfu l than others in the phrasing o f their texts: here 11. 7— 9 offe r a  remarkabl
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string of genitives used in different senses .
The erection of statues of leading figures seems to be a phenomenon which spread

after the Peloponnesian War, and there was perhaps competition between friends of
Sparta who honoured Lysander and friends o f Athens who honoured Gonon. Paus.
vi. 3. xvi mentions statues of Gonon at Ephesus and Samos; and Gonon was the firs t
Athenian to be honoured publicly and in his lifetime with statues in Athens (Dem. xx.

9

Rebuilding of Piraeus walls, 394—391

Two blocks of masonry buil t into th e Hellenisti c wall a t Eetionea (Piraeus) ; A now lost ; B now in the Piraeu s
Museum. Facs. BCHxi 1887 , 130—1 ; phot. Maier, GrwchischzMamrbauinschnftm,  Taf . 5 Nr. 1 1 (B).

Attic-Ionic, retaining the old o for ov.
SIG:' 124-5 ; ^GnJ 1656-7; Tod 107 ; Maier 1-2*. See in general P . Funke, ^PEliii 1983 , 148-89.

One o f the conditions imposed on Athens at the end of the Peloponnesian War was
the destruction of the long walls and the Piraeus walls (X. H. n. ii. 10—23, °f- Ath. Pol. 34.
iii with Rhodes ad be.}. In the negotiations with Sparta in 392/1 one of the improve-
ments of which Andocides boasted was that Athens was again allowed to build walls
(m. Peace  11—12 , etc.) . Our literar y sources tell us that, when Gonon came to Athens
in 393, he brought money from Pharnabazu s and  made the crews of his ships avail-
able to help with the wall-building (X. H. iv. viii. 9—10, D.S. xiv. 85. ii—iii): the first of
these inscriptions, dated to the last month of 395/4, shows that the Athenians, afte r
declaring themselves independent of Sparta by joining in the Corinthian War, were
at work on the walls even before Pharnabazus an d Gonon defeated the Spartan fleet
at Gnidus (dated 394/3 by Lys. xix. Arist. 28, cf. X. H. iv. iii. 10, mentioning the eclipse
of 14 August).

A. 2 Th e stone has TOS Kipo<f}opia)vos.  B.8  Maier , cf. the a[u]T7jtofP. Foucart, BC/^xi 1887,131—2: there
were alternative conjecture s before Maier confirmed the reading.



8. ERYTIIRA E H O N O U R S GONON , 39 4 4 7

Lept. 68-70, Isoc. ix. Evag. 57, Paus. i. 3. i; 24. iii with Tod 128) . See in general on the
awarding ofmajor honours to benefactors Gauthier, Les Citesgrecqms et lews bienfaiteurs;
and for statues in Athens ofGhabrias and of Gonon's sonTimotheus see on 22.

For Erythrae's relations with Athens and with Persia shortly before th e Peace of
Antalcidas see 17 .

A B
In th e archonshi p o f Diophantu s I n th e archonshi p o f Eubulide s
[395/4], in the month Scirophorion , [394/3] -
for the daily-paid work. 2  Beginnin g from th e sign , as far as the

4 Fo r yoke-team s bringing th e stones : metopon  (centra l pillar? ) o f th e gate s
payment 160 dr. b y th e Aphrodisiu m o n th e righ t a s

7 Fo r iron tools: payment 53 dr. on e goe s out : 79 0 dr . Contracto r
Demosthenes o f Boeotia , wit h th e
actual bringing-up of the stones.

Other texts concerned with this programme hav e been found, covering the years
394/3—392/1: 7Gn2 1658—6 4 = Maier 3—9 , to which can be adde d SEGxix  14 5 an d
xxxii 165 : they are inscribe d on stelai  an d wer e set up b y triba l boards o f teichopowi
('wall-builders'). Gono n is a common nam e a t Athens, and i t is not likel y that th e
Gonon who appears as a contractor in /Gil21658 is the famous Gonon (U. Koehler,
AMiii 1878,52—3 , generally agreed; contr. J. Buckler , CPxciv 1999, 210 n. i) .

In B 'the sign' will be a marker set up to indicate the starting-point of the work; the
metopon perhaps a  'central pillar'; and 'the gates' the Eetionea Gate (cf . Maier). 'The
Aphrodisium' maybe the Aphrodisium established by Gonon (Paus. 1.1. iii; cf. schol.
Ar. Peace  145 = FGrHyjo  F i and SEGxxvi  121 (revision of/Gn21035), 45—6), planned
but no t yet built, while the attribution of an Aphrodisium in the Piraeus to Themis-
tocles by Ammonius FGrH 361 F 5 may simpl y be wrong (cf. Funke). Scirophorion
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(A. 2 ) was the last month of the Athenian year, and Funke has suggested that Gonon
arrived shortly before that, not later than the ninth prytany of 394/3. He notes (p. 187)
that this part of the fourth-century wall did not follow the line of the fifth-century wall
but was a new wall, running further sout h and excludin g the Kophos  Limen (cf. Ham-
mond, Atlas, map lob) .

We have a mixture of daily-paid work, in A, and piece-work, in B: cf. the varying

10
Athens honours Dionysius of Syracuse, 394/3

The upper part of a stele, with a relief showing Athena, with shield and snake, holding out her right hand to Sicily
(?), holding a torch. Found in the Theatre of Dionysus in Athens; now in the Epigraphical Museum. Phot. K. F.
Stroheker, Dianysios /(Wiesbaden: Steiner, 1958) , Taf. v;  Lawton, Reliefs, pi . 9 no. 16 ; our PI . 2.

Attic-Ionic, retaining the ol d o  for ou ; 11. 1— 4 in larger letters; 11. 5  sqq. stoichzdm  
/Gil" 18; SIG:' 128 ; Tod 108* . Trans. Harding 20.

In the course of the fourth centur y there was an increase in the amount o f informa-
tion provided in the headings and prescripts of Athenian decrees: this is the earliest
surviving decree which identifies the prytany not only by tribe but als o by number;
in this instance, rather than having a separate heading, i t presents the beginning of
the prescript in larger letters, in the style of a heading, and then continues in normal
stmchedon lettering (cf. Henry, Prescripts, 24—5 , and se e Introduction, p. xix): the sixth of
the ten prytanies will have been about January—February 393.

It i s striking that thi s decree honouring a n eminen t foreigner is formulated as a
decree of the council , not o f the assembly . The sam e is true of some other Athenian
decrees o f the earl y fourth century , including Athens ' alliance wit h Eretria i n th e
same year (Tod 103), and Hell.  Oxy.  6  Bartoletti/McKechnie &  Kern =  9 Chambers
shows that the council could try to act on its own account in the 3905; but i t does not
seem credibl e to us that th e counci l on it s own should have made tha t allianc e o r
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methods of payment used for the building o f the Erechtheum i n the late fifth century
(IGf 474-9 with R. H. Randall, Jr.,AJA2 Ivii 1953,199-210). It is appropriate to find a
Boeotian contractor (B.  6—8) , since Xenophon andDiodorus single out the Boeotians
among those who helped with the work (whereas in 404 they had wanted Athens to
be totally destroyed: e.g. X. H. u. ii. 19 with Krentz a d be.}. Gf. 94, where a Plataea n
contributes yoke-animals for a building projec t in Athens.

In th e archonshi p o f Eubulides [394/3] ; in th e
sixth prytany, of Pandionis; to which Plato son of
Nicochares of Phlya was secretary.

5 Resolve d by the council . Ginesia s proposed:
5 Concernin g wha t Androsthene s says , prais e

Dionysius th e archon  o f Sicily an d Leptine s th e
brother o f Dionysius and Thearides th e brothe r
of Dionysius and Polyxenus the brother-in-law of
Dionysius

have honoured Dionysius , without gaining the approval of the assembly: in this case
either the wrong formula has been used in 1. 5 or the council honoured Dionysiu s and
commended hi m t o the assembl y for further benefits (cf . 2. 49—50, 60—i) , after whic h
the assembly enacted a  further decre e which wil l have been inscribed  belo w that of
the council (cf . Rhodes, Boule, 82—5). Androsthenes was probably not a member o f the
council but a man who had been in touch with Dionysius and exercised his citizen's
right o f access to th e counci l t o rais e th e questio n o f honouring Dionysius , o r els e
raised the question at an earlier assembly, which referred it to the council (cf. Rhodes
with Lewis, 12, 27—9).

Dionysius, first heard of as a supporter of the Hermocrates of Syracuse known from
Thuc. iv. 58—65, vi—vin, seized power in 405 in the course of a war against Carthage
and formed marriage alliances with Hermocrates' family; Sparta gave him some sup-
port; in the late 3905 he was in a relatively strong position against Carthage , an d was



50 IO . ATHEN S H O N O U R S D I O N Y S I U S O F SYRACUSE , 394/ 3

ambitious to control the toe of Italy as well as Sicily. Politically, these honours repre-
sent an attempt to win over Dionysius' support from th e Spartan t o the anti-Sparta n
side in Greece: according t o Lys. xix. Arist. 19—20 , a t the instigatio n o f Gonon (and
therefore slightl y later than thi s decree) an Athenian embass y urged hi m to form a
marriage allianc e with Evagoras o f Salamis (cf . n) and t o suppor t Athen s against
Sparta, and did persuade him not to send ships to support Sparta. Lawton, 90—1, notes
that the subjec t o f the relief is more appropriat e t o an alliance than t o an honorific
decree, and wonders if the complet e document containe d inter-state agreements of
some sort; but that does not seem very likely.

Nothing i s known about Plato , the secretary , or Androsthenes; but th e propose r
Ginesias, since the name is rare, is almost certainly the dithyrambic poet of that name,
mocked as thin and unhealthy by Aristophanes from Birds  (I373^I4og) to Eccksiazusae
(329—30) and b y others . He coul d have proposed these honours for purely politica l
reasons (h e must have been a  member o f the counci l thi s year); but, since he was
a poet , since this stele  was se t up i n th e Theatr e o f Dionysus, and sinc e Dionysius

11

Athens honours Evagoras of Salamis, 394/3

Three fragments of a stele., with a relief: (a) found in the Athenian Agora, now in the Agora Museum; (£ ) acquired
by the Marquess of Sligo in 1810, now in the British Museum; (c)  found on the south slope of the Acropolis, now
in the Epigraphical Museum. Phot . Hesp. xlviii 1979, pis. 60—i ; Lawton, Reliefs., pi . 44 no. 8 4 (a only).

Attic-Ionic, retainin g onc e (1 . 4 ) the ol d e  for e t and commonl y o  for ou ; 11. 1— 2 in large r letters; 11. 3  sqq. s
chedon^o.

IG n^ 20; Tod 10 9 (these (c]  only) ; D. M . Lewi s & R. S . Stroud, Hesp.  xlvii i 1979, 180—93* . See also P. Funke ,
^PEliii 1983, 149—89 , esp. 152—61 .

3 AlcLvrls  / Aeiavrls Funk e (th e only tribe-name s o f th e righ t length) . 4  EvfioXlBr/s  Funke: se e com-
mentary.



IO. ATHEN S HONOUR S DIONYSIU S O F SYRACUSE , 394/; 3 5 !

himself was a  poet (cf . D.S. xiv . 109 , xv. 6 , 7. ii, 74. i—iv) , i t i s likely that Dionysius
had prompted th e hope that Athens might win his support by entering one or more
of his compositions in a  competition a t Athens. One o f Athens' dramati c festivals ,
the Lenaea, was celebrated in the seventh month, Gamelion , about th e time of this
decree.

Dionysius is given the sam e title, archon of Sicily, in the later Athenian decree s for
him: presumably he had made it clear that this was his preferred title (cf. D. M. Lewis,
CAH2, vi. 136—8). His brothers Leptines and Thearides appear in the literary sources
as his subordinates, often as his admirals; Leptines quarrelled with him later, but died
in his service. Polyxenus, the brother o f Hermocrates' wife, married Dionysius ' sister
Theste (D.S . xm. 96 . iii): he too serve d Dionysius as a subordinate , bu t eventuall y
quarrelled with him and went into exile. Such use of relatives was a common featur e
of tyrannies, particularly i n Sicily.

For later relations between Athens and Dionysius, see 33, 34.

(«)
Of Evagoras of Salamis.

2 Aristocle s [patronymic] [demotic]  wa s secretary .
3 Resolve d by the counci l and th e people, [tribe]  wa s the prytany; Aristocles was secre-

tary; wa s archon; wa s chairman. Sophilu s proposed:
5 Sinc e Evagoras o f Salamis has been a good man with regard to the people of Athens

both now and in the time past sen t by o f the city
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(*)

[traces]

Some people in Cyprus used the Greek language fro m a t least the end of the Bronze
Age, and Gypriots claimed kinship with Greeks in their foundation myths; but Greeks
tended to regard Cyprus as a distinctly foreign place (Reyes, Archaic Cyprus, 11—13). ^n
the fifth centur y both the Persians and, intermittently, Athens and the Delian League
had laid claim to  it. Evagoras, of  a dynasty which claimed descen t from Teuce r and
Aeacus of Aegina, after a  period of exile established himself as ruler of Salamis under
the Persian s in 411. In thi s inscription h e i s given the title  basileus,  'king': cf. Lys. vi.
And. 28, though in Isoc. ix. Evag. 27 etc. he is called 'tyrant'. Not long after 411 he was
honoured b y the Athenians, in a decree which refers optimisticall y to his services to
'Athens, the King and the other allies' and mentions the satrap Tissaphernes (IGf 11 3
= M. J. Osborne , Naturalization, D 3, quoting 11. 35-7,39); that is probably the occasio

3
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(*)
10 Greek s Evagoras proclai m contend s kin g of Salamis o n

behalf of Greece Greek shal l proclaim th e secretary of the council i n
front o f the image prais e also the

w
26 prytan y G  onon prais e crown . The herald whe n the trage-

dians Evagora s t o the Athenians himsel f and his descendants al l
the writ e up

when he was awarded Athenian citizenship (Isoc. ix. Evag. 54, cf. [Dem.] xn. Ep. Phil.
10). Gonon took refuge i n Salamis after the battle of Aegospotami in 405 (X. H. n. i.
2g,D.S. xm. 106. vi), and it was with Evagoras' support that he became admiral of the
satrap Pharnabazus' fleet (Isoc. ix. Evag. 55—6, cf. D.S. xiv. 39. i—ii) . Although the vic-
tory over Sparta at Gnidus in 394 was technically a Persian victory, Athens honoured
both Gonon and Evagoras with statues afterwards (Isoc . ix. Evag. 56-7, Paus. i. 3. ii: cf.
commentary on 8), though there is no evidence that Evagoras himself visited Athens.
At Gonon's instigation the Athenians urged Dionysius of Syracuse not only to become
an ally of Athens but t o form a  marriage alliance with Evagoras (Lys. xix. Arist. 20—1,
cf. commentary on 10) .

What we have here is presumably the decree which awarded Evagoras his statue
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and othe r honours after Gnidus (cf. the mention of Gonon in 1. 27); since fragments (b)
and (c ) appear to have been similar in content but differen t in grammar, it is likely that
(c) containe d a substantial amendment to the origina l proposal. L. 1 5 seems to have
claimed that (although in fact in Persian service) Evagoras was fighting as a Greek on
behalf of Greeks (cf. Isoc. ix. Evag. 56, 68: as a result of the battle the Greeks gained
freedom/autonomy i n place o f slavery); 1 8 and 2 9 sqq. both refe r t o the proclama -
tion of the honours ; 20— 1 probably referre d to the publication o f the tex t in front o f
the 'image ' of Zeus Eleuthenos in the Agora, a location chosen to emphasize the view
of Evagoras as a champion o f Greek freedom (cf . 22. 63—7 2 with commentary), since
by the fourth century agalma is not used for statues of human beings and so would not
refer to the statue of Evagoras.

Subsequently Evagoras ' power in Cyprus an d beyond cam e to be perceived by

12
Alliance between Amyntas II I of Macedon

and the Ghalcidians, 3905—380 5

The uppe r part of a stele.,  inscribed o n both faces ; foun d at Olynthus; no w in the Kunsthistorisches Museum ,
Vienna. Phot. Hatzopoulos , Une  Donation du ro i Lysimaque., pis. xiv—xv; id., Macedonian Institutions.,  pis. i—ii . Facs .
AEMOviii883,Taf.i.

Euboean-Ionic, with some Atticisms; ending each line with the end of a word or syllable.
SIG* 135 ; Tod in ; Pouilloux, Choix,  25; Svt. 231; Hatzopoulos, Macedonian Institutions,  no. i* . Trans. Harding

21. See in general Beloch, GG' 2, in. ii. 57—8; J. R . Ellis , MaiteBoviKa i x 1969, i—8 ; Zahrnt, Ojynth  unddie  Chatkidier.,
122—4; Hammond [& Griffith], 172—7 ; D. A.  March, Hist, xliv 1995, 257—82.

Front

9 eaayoiyi } J. Arnet h i n 1845 , efayaiyi ) edd. , S  carve d originall y but change d t o E  Hatzopoulos , bu t cf.
e^arycaryr)v i n 1. 13.

Bad
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the Persian s as rebellion, an d Athens ' support fo r him wa s an embarrassmen t (see
especially X. H. iv. viii. 24). Evagoras was eventually made to submit to the Persians;
he survived as ruler of Salamis until assassinated in 374/3 (D.S. xv. 47. vin); for his son
Nicocles Isocrates wrote ix. Evagoras as an encomium, and als o two works of advice,
n. T o Nicocks an d in . Nwocles',  th e dynast y remaine d i n powe r unti l 310 . O n th e
dynasty's coinage , increasingl y Greek i n style , se e Kraay, Archaic  an d Classical Greek
Coins, 308.

Sophilus, the proposer of this decree, was the proposer of another honorific decree
in 394/3 (IG n219 = M. J. Osborne , Naturalization, D 7): probably this decree belong
to the same year, perhaps even to the same meeting (Funke), and he proposed both
as a member o f the council. A Sophilus is listed among the democrats who occupie d
Phyle in 404/3 (SEGxxviii 45. 53), but the name is not rare .

Front
Agreement with Amyntas son of Errhidaeus.

2 Agreemen t between Amyntas son of Errhidaeus an d
the Ghalcidians.

3 The y shal l be allie s of one anothe r i n respec t o f all
men fo r fifty years. If any one goes against Amyntas,
into his land fo r war, or against the Ghalcidians , the
Ghalcidians shall go to support Amyntas and Amyn-
tas the Ghalcidians

Back
9 Ther e shal l b e expor t o f pitch an d o f al l buildin g
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According to Diodorus, after the death of Archelaus of Macedon in 400/399, a period
of instability led to the accession of Amyntas III (xiv. 37. vi, 84. vi, 89. ii), who reigned
until 370/69 (xv . 60. iii). Under 393/2 he reports that Amyntas was expelled by the
Illyrians, made a  gift o f land to the Olynthians, but was restored by the Thessalians;
'some sa y that' when Amyntas was expelle d Argaeus ruled fo r two years (xiv . 92.
iii—iv); under 383/2 h e reports that Amyntas was defeated by the Illyrians and made
a gif t o f land to the Olynthians , but h e recovered unexpectedly and the y refused t o
return the land, so he urged Sparta to make war on the Olynthians (xv. 19 . ii—iii) . I
X. H. v. ii. 12—14 Gleigenes of Acanthus tells the Spartans that Olynthus has tried to
liberate the cities of Macedon from Amyntas and is occupying various cities including
Pella, and Amyntas has been virtually expelled from the whole of Macedon. Accord-
ing to Isoc. vi. Arckid. 46 Amyntas once lost the whole of Macedon bu t recovere d it
within three months. With Beloch, we do not think the differences between Diodorus'
two accounts are suc h as to make it certain tha t the reference s ar e t o two episodes
rather than to one in the 3805, just before Sparta's war against Olynthus (but against
see Ellis, Hammond, March) .

Olynthus, immediatel y to the nort h o f the western prong of Ghalcidice, aspire d
to be the  centr e of  a Ghalcidian stat e (e.g . Thuc. i . 58. ii). The citie s which it  had
absorbed ough t to have recovered their independence afte r the Peace of Antalcidas
in 386, but eithe r they did not o r Olynthus rapidl y se t about absorbin g the m onc e
more: forXenophon the excuse for Sparta's war against Olynthus was that Olynthus
was forcing neighbouring citie s to sympoliteuein ('share citizenship': on sympoliteia cf . 14)
with it, and had taken over much of Macedon, but Acanthus and Apollonia wanted
to retain their independence and appealed to Sparta for support (cf. above). The wa r
lasted from 382 to 379, and ended in victory for Sparta and presumably the dissolution
of the Ghalcidian state. For the Ghalcidians later see 22.101—2; 50.
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timbers, and of shipbuilding timbers except firs, what-
ever i s not neede d b y th e koinon,  an d fo r th e koinon
there shall be export even of these, on telling Amyntas
before exporting them and paying the dues that have
been written. There shal l be expor t and transport of
the other things on paying dues , both for the Ghalci-
dians from Macedo n an d fo r the Macedonians fro m
the Ghalcidians.

18 Wit h the Amphipolitans, Bottiaeans, Acanthians, and
Mendaeans friendship shall not be made by Amyntas
nor by the Ghalcidians apart from the others; but with
a singl e opinion, i f it i s resolved by both , the y shall
attach them jointly.

23 Oat h o f the alliance : I  shal l guar d wha t ha s bee n
established by the Chalcidians ; and i f any on e goes
against Amyntas , into his land fo r war, I shal l go to
support Amyntas

Here we have an alliance made by the stat e which describes itself as 'the Ghalci-
dians' an d a s a  koinon  ('community' : a  ter m applie d bot h t o unit s large r an d t o
units smalle r tha n a  singl e polls) wit h Amynta s o f Macedon. Thi s tex t was found
at Olynthus , an d th e first line o f the headin g an d th e firs t claus e o f the oat h ar e
formulated fro m th e viewpoin t o f the Ghalcidians ; bu t a  secon d headin g ha s a n
impartial formulation : thi s i s curious , bu t no t s o much s o a s t o justif y Zahrnt' s
view tha t thi s heading (alon g with the back) was inscribed later , afte r th e balanc e
of powe r ha d changed . O n th e fron t i s th e beginnin g o f a  standar d defensiv e
alliance (cf . 6), made fo r fifty years; on the back ar e clause s to the advantag e o f the
Ghalcidians, allowin g them t o expor t eve n ship-building timbe r fro m Macedo n a s
long as they notify Amynta s and pay custom s dues, and binding eac h party no t t o
make friendshi p with neighbou r state s o f Olynthus (evidentl y outside and hostil e
to th e Ghalcidia n state ) without the concurrenc e o f the other . 'Transport ' (diagoge:
11.15-16) refers to the carriage through the territory of goods destined for a third party.
Amyntas is in control of at least part of Macedon, but agree s to terms favourable to
the Ghalcidians : it seems unwise to us to guess a t a  precise date between Amyntas'
accession and 383. Later in his reign Amyntas was to make an alliance with Athens
(Tod 129) .

Of the hostil e states, the Bottiaean s lived to the nort h o f Olynthus, bu t non e of
the others was very near: Mende was on the western prong of Ghalcidice, Acanthus
north of the eastern prong, and Amphipolis 50 miles (75 km.) north-east of Olynthus.
If Olynthus was a threat to all of these, it was indeed powerful.

Fir was the preferred timber for ship-building, an d Macedo n was one of the best
sources of it; pitch was important for waterproofing ships and other timber structures
(Meiggs, Trees  and Timber,  118—32 ; 467—8). Timber for building a s well as for ship s is



58 1 2 . ALLIANC E BETWEE N AMYNTA S II I AN D TH E G I I A L G I D I A N S

mentioned. The guarante e of export rights to the Ghalcidian s is an indication tha t
such rights might have been refused: Amyntas does not want his ship-building timber
to ge t into th e hand s o f potential enemies . For regulation s concerning trad e an d
customs dues , cf . the recently-discovere d inscription fro m Pistirus , o n th e Hebru s
(Maritza) west of Philippopolis (Plovdiv): SEGidm 486 =  IGBulg. v (pp . xliii—xliv) 5557

13
Dedications of the Lycian dynast Arbinas,

^39°-c-38°

Found in the Letoum of Xanthus (between the city and the coast); now in the depot there .
A. A  statue-base subsequentl y reused in a Roman portico, with Greek texts on the front (i , ii) and righ t (iii) ,

and Lycia n texts on the rea r and lef t (iv , v). Phot. CRAIiQj^,  14 4 fig. 2  (i, ii); F. Xantlws., ix, pis. 72—9.
J. Bousquet , CRAIiQj^  138-4 8 (i, ii); CEG 888; F. Xanthos, ix. 149-87*.
B. A  statue-base with Greek texts on the fron t (i , ii) and a Lycian text on the lef t (iii) . Phot. CRAIiQj^.,  14 1 fig .

i; F. Xanthos, ix, pis 74. i  (i , ii), 76. 2  (iii).
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ter, 20— 5 (original publication i n French BCHcxviii 1994 , 1—15 , in English in Bouzek
et al.  (edd.), Pistiros,  i. 205—16 ; collection of studies including revised text BCH cxxii i
1999, 247-371).

Among the Euboean feature s of the language is elv for efrai (3 etc.); but i n contrast
with Euboean (j>iAir)v  (20 ) the tex t has Attic jtuaj (21) .

J. Bousquet , CR471975, 138-48; GEG 889; F. Xanthos, ix. 149-87*.
The text s given here are those of Bousquet in F. Xanthas: i n his original publication he reconstructed more

boldly. Se e in genera l L . Robert , CRAI 1975, 328-30 , JS 1978 , 3-48 ; G . Herrenschmidt , SEA  Ixxxi x 1985 ,
125—35; Bryce &Zahle, TlwLycians,  i . 94—6, 110—14 ; I - Savalli,^Clvii 1988, 103—23 ; Keen,DynasticLycia, l^l~7-

A.i
Arbinas son of Gergis courag e thi s likeness has

been set up as a memorial to gaze on (? ) h e ruled, mighti-
est i n intelligence an d power . A t th e beginning  o f his prim e
he sacke d in a  month thre e cities , Xanthus an d Pinar a an d
well-harboured Telmessus , and inspirin g fea r i n many o f the
Lycians he was a tyrant.

8 Th e memoria l of these things he has set up by pronouncement
of the god Apollo. Having consulted Pytho, he has se t me u p
as a likeness of himself, whose appearance make s manifest the
might of his deeds.

ii Fo r h e killed many, making famous his own father; he sacked
many cities , and a  fine reputation throughou t al l the land of
Asia Arbinas has left for himself and his forebears, pre-eminent
among all in all the things that wise men know, in archery an d
courage and knowing the pursuit of horses. To the end from the
beginning, Arbinas , havin g accomplishe d grea t deeds , to the
immortal gods you have dedicated welcome gifts.

Aii
Symmachus son of Eumedes, of Pellana, blameless seer, wrought
these elegies as a gift to Arbinas with good intelligence.



Lycia, to the east of Garia in south-western Asia Minor, was on the edge of the Greek
world i n th e fifth century, bu t easil y accessible, and sometimes , though no t regu -
larly, penetrated by the Athenians (e.g. Thuc. n. 69); in the late fifth and early fourth
centuries, when Gari a was under Persia n control , i t managed t o remain effectivel y
independent o f both Athen s and Persia . Th e famil y with which we are concerne d
here use d som e Iranian name s (Harpagus , Arbinas), but absorbe d a  good dea l of
Greek cultural influence: here we see it not only employing Greek poets to advertise
its achievements to a Greek-reading audience , but also worshipping Gree k gods and
consulting the Delphic oracle . Sculptur e influence d by Greek works is known fro m
Xanthus fro m the middle of the sixth century, and contact with the East Greek world
sems to have increased during the period when Lycia was controlled by Persia. Th e
earliest sculpture comes from tombs , but durin g th e fifth century sculpture appear s
also on buildings which may have had cul t purposes, and is increasingly hellenized in
iconography a s well as form.

The most striking of the hellenizing monuments, the so-called Nereid Monument ,
dated £.380 (now in the British Museum) is perhaps a  monument to Arbinas. A tomb
in the form of an Ionic temple on a podium which bears two sculpted friezes one above

(A Lycian text, which has been translated: ' [Erb] ina has dedicated it as an offering to
Ertemi, himself the son of [Kherjiga and Upeni'. )

This could be in two hexameters rather than in an elegiac couplet.

This could be all in hexameters rather than in elegiac couplets.
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A. iii
(A long text , in the sam e idiom a s A. i  and B . i , but to o fragmentary to allow a  ful l
reconstruction.)

A. iv, v
(Fragmentary Lycian texts. )

B.i

B.ii

B.iii
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B.i
Being the so n of Gergis Artemi s slayer of beasts wh o
sacked (? ) Xanthus an d Telmessu s an d Pinara , Arbina s o f th e
Lycians o f the fines t deed s he display s i n appearanc e
and soul firs t

B.ii
The traine r mad e as a gift the elegies (?)

the other , with a sculpted frieze a t architrave level, sculpted pediments and akrotena,
and further free-standing figures standing between the columns, this monument sur-
passes in its elaboration anythin g constructed in any classical Greek city. The scene s
shown have clearly been determined by the Lycian responsible for commissioning the
Greek sculptures, and are not simply 'off-the-peg' Gree k temple sculptures; notable
for th e parallels they offer t o A here are the scene s of hunting on horseback and th e
siege of a city, but hoplite warfare, sacrifice, sympotic feasting, the reception of elders
by a ruler an d othe r 'court ' scene s also appear. Although the executio n varies, the
finest work, as in the so-called Nereids themselves, is of very high quality indeed. See
F. Xanthos, viii; Boardman, Greek  Sculpture: The  Late Classical Period, 188-92 with pis. 218.
1-16.

A similar dedication by the son of Harpagus, whose name ca n now be restored as
Gergis, has been known for some time (on the 'Xanthu s stele':  Gree k text M&L 93,
CEG 177) : these stones were found in 196 2 (ffj  and 197 3 (A). Gergis (Kheriga) the so n
of Harpagus (Arppakhu ) ruled c. 440-410; he was succeeded by his brother (? ) Kherei
(not mentioned in the Greek texts, but known from hi s coinage and from the Lycian
texts on the Xanthus stele),  who ruled e.4io-e.3go; Arbinas (Erbina) ruled c.390-c.38o.
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Despite the extravagant claims which they make, these rulers seem to have been pow-
erful onl y in the western part of Lycia, adjacent to Garia, and Arbinas at the begin-
ning o f his reign—when he was only twenty years old: A. iii. 4—6—had to conque r
Xanthus, Telmessus, and Pinara .

This family attracted the services of at least two Greeks, the 'trainer' of B, and Sym-
machus o f Pellana in Achaea, the compose r of A. i—ii . For th e motif  o f th e poet's gif t
of his poetry to th e honoran d cf . Kurke, Th e Traffic  in  Praise (on Pindar), esp. 135—59
ch. vi. There were ships from Pellan a i n the Peloponnesia n fleet in 412/11, which
went to Gaunus , in easter n Garia (Thuc . vin. 3. ii, 39. iii): i t i s possible that tha t i
how Symmachus made contact with the Lycians. 'Archery, courage and . .. the pur-
suit of horses' (A. i. 15 ) reminded Rober t (CRAIigy^)  o f the remar k o f Her. i . 136 . ii
that Persian education concentrated on 'horse-riding, archery, and telling the truth',
and Herrenschmidt tried to develop the idea that the inspiration of these verses was
Persian. However, arete  was not th e sam e as telling the trut h (we translate it here as
'courage'), an d i t is generally agree d tha t thes e verses ar e Gree k in background a s
well as in language (thoug h among the Greek s we should expect 'justice' , dikaiosyne,
rather tha n 'archery' , toxosyne,  in A. i . 15) : in particular, th e poets remembered th e
Iliad (including its Lycian passages), and what is said of these dynasts matches what is
said in Greek about other monarchs (see especially Savalli). The fac t tha t the virtues
ascribed to these rulers are rather old-fashioned Greek virtues may be due simply to
the models used, or it may be more deliberate . The languag e i s a dialectal mixture,
with phrases remembered from Homer and other early poetry. The verses are metri-
cally correct hexameters and pentameters , with the proviso that syllable s of Lycian
names can be treated as long or short in accordance with metrical need.

14
Helisson becomes a home of Man tinea,

early fourth century

The uppe r part of a stele found at Mantinea; now in the museum a t Tripolis. Phot . BCHcxi 1987 , 168 fig. i.
Arcadian, with — as a punctuation mar k between paragraphs .
G.-J.-M.-J. T e Riele , BCH cxi  1987 , 167-90* ; .SEGxxxvi i 340;  IPArk. 9 . See also L . Dubois, REGci 1988 ,

395—7 no. 621 ; Nielsen & Roy (edd.) , Defining Ancient  Arkadia.
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A. i . 4 : cf . Thuc. vi . 54 . v , attributin g t o th e Pisistrati d tyrant s o f Athens th e
combination o f arete  and intelligenc e (xynesis).  A . i . 5, 12 : cf . Horn. // . n . 660, Tle
polemus 'sacked many citie s (astea)', an d th e Xanthus stele,  M&L 93 . 7—8 ; in the clas -
sical period tha t was something done by the Persian s (e.g. Aesch. Pers.  65—6 ) rathe r
than the Greeks ; and list s of wars fought and enemie s defeated ar e a  common fea-
ture o f text s se t up b y near-easter n monarch s (see , for instance , th e Babylonia n
and Assyrian historical texts in Pritchard [ed.], ANET?1,265—317); we do not know what
acts of destruction lie behind thes e claims. A . i. 6: Robert remarked tha t Fethiye ,
the por t o f Telmessus, is one o f the fines t harbour s i n th e easter n Mediterranea n
(JS 1978, 26—30) . A . i. 7: for ruler s inspiring fea r cf . Thuc. i . 9 . ii i (Agamemnon),
vi. 55. iii (Hippias of Athens); 'tyrant' has not yet become the irredeemably pejorative
term which i t is to be made by Plato and Aristotle, and i t can be used unashamedly
of Arbinas. A . i . n: cf . //. v . 679, Odysseus 'would hav e kille d even more o f the
Lycians'. A . i . 11-12: cf . Her. vii. 220 . ii, 'a great reputatio n (kleos)  wa s left ' fo r th e
Spartan king Leonidas after th e battle o f Thermopylae . A . i. 14: 'wise men' (sophoi
andres) i n an old-fashioned sense, cf. e.g. Her. vn. 130. i. A . i. 14: cf. //. vi. 151, 'man
men kno w it'. A . i . 17 : cf . //. xx . 298—9 , Aeneas 'always gives welcome gift s t o th e
gods'. A . ii. i: cf. //. i . 92, Galchas a 'blameless seer'. A . iii. 20 sqq. (no t include
here) containe d a  compariso n wit h th e heroe s o f the Troja n War . B . i  6 : cf. X.
Cyr. i . ii . i , Cyrus was 'faires t i n form an d [variou s superlatives ] i n soul' . B . i , iii:
Artemis retains in Lycian her Greek name (Ertemi) , and therophonos,  'slayer of beasts',
is a traditional epithe t of Artemis (and Apollo) in Greek poetry; whereas other gods
are assimilated to Lycian gods.

God. Good fortune.
2 Agreemen t between the Mantineans an d the Heliswasians for all days.
3 Resolve d by the Mantineans an d the Heliswasians.
3 Th e Heliswasian s shall be Mantineans , equa l an d alike , sharing i n al l the thing s in
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6 vop,os  —  'laws' Dubois : vo^os  —  'territory' T e Riele . 1 8 th e ston e ha s AIJONir[  .  ]HN
23 Se Dubois: .. . T e Riele . 2 4 avToi[s  . . . Seurjepo ) Te Riele : aurof, and uarjepo ) anothe r possibility,
Dubois. 2 5 Dubois .

This is perhaps the earlies t surviving text relating to the kind of synoikismos by which
a lesser community makes a pact o f sympoliteia ('join t citizenship' ) with a greater, it is
absorbed into the greater community , and it s citizens become citizens of the greater
community. Othe r instances include Buc k 2 1 =  Svt.  297 =  IPArk.  15 , revise d by S .
Dusanic, BCHdi 1978,333-46 , by which Euaemon was similarly absorbed into Arca-
dian Orchomenus , perhap s £.37 8 (t o be cite d below as Orchomenus); OGIS  22 9 =
Svt. 49 2 =  IK Magnesia a d Sipylum i  ~ Austin 182, by which Magnesia ad Sipylum was
absorbed into Smyrna, in Asia Minor, afte r 24 3 (to be cited as Smyrna); IG rx. i 32 =
SIG3 647 = Buck56, by which Medeon was absorbed into Stiris, in Phocis, 2nd century
(to be cited as Stiris); a recently discovered agreement by which Pidasa was absorbed
into Latmus, in Asia Minor, 323—313/12 , calls the arrangemen t upohteuma  (EA  xxi x
1997,135—42 =  SEGx\vii  1563 , to be cited below as Latmus: pohteuma 11. 32—3,41) .

Before thi s inscription was found, the 'Elisphasians ' were known from a  coin an d
from Polyb . xi. n. vi: Helisson was one of the Maenalian communities south-west of
Mantinea.1 Mantinea was originally synoecized £.470 (Str. 337. vin. iii. 2 with S. & H.

1 Fo r th e sit e (slightly more tha n half-way on a  straigh t lin e from Megalopoli s t o Orchomenus ) se e I. A.
Pikoulas, hopos xiii 1999, 97—132 at 125— 6 with 113—1 4 maps 1—2 , cf. in Nielsen &Roy, 262—3, 312 (but Barringtan
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which the Mantineans share too, conveying their land and their polls to Mantinea t o
the laws of the Mantineans, the polls of the Heliswasians remaining as it is for all time,
the Heliswasians being a home of the Mantineans .

8 Ther e shall be a  religious delegate (thearos) from Helisson as for the other pokis.
9 Th e sacrifice s shall be sacrificed at Helisson and religious delegations (theanai) shal l be

received in accordance with tradition.
10 Lawsuit s shal l b e pursue d b y th e Heliswasian s an d th e Mantinean s agains t on e

another i n accordanc e wit h th e law s of the Mantineans , fro m th e tim e when th e
Heliswasians have become Mantineans , fo r the future : earlie r matters shall not b e
justiciable.

13 Whateve r contract s the Heliswasian s happen t o hav e had , themselve s with them -
selves, before they became Mantineans shall be valid for them in accordance with the
laws which they themselves had when they were going to Mantinea.

16 Al l the Heliswasians shall be registered with the epimektai  by father in accordance with
their age, within ten days from when the stele-engravers come. Those who have been
registered shall be reported by the epimektai  to Mantinea, an d shal l be registered for
the thesmotoaroi  during the demiurgeship of Nices, and the thesmotoaroi  shall write them
on whitened boards and publish them to the council-house.

21 I f any one declares that one of those who have been registered is not a Heliswasian, it
shall be permitted to him to make an impkasis  to the thesmotoaroi  in the year afte r tha t
in which Nices was damiorgos, and the man wh o is the subject of the impkasis  shall have
the case tried for him before the Three Hundred in the second (?)/next (?) month afte
the impkasis  is made, and if he is victorious he shall be a Mantinean, but i f not he shall
owe to the god(dess)

Hodkinson, BSAlxxvi 1981 , 239—96 at 256—61); it was interested in neighbouring com-
munities in the late fifth century (Thuc. iv. 134, etc.); it was split into its component
villages by Spart a i n 38 5 afte r th e Peac e o f Antalcidas (X . H. v . ii . 5, 7 , D.S. xv .
5. iv , 12 . ii ) but reunite d i n 37 0 (X. H. vi . v. 3—5) . Helisso n will not hav e been on e
of the origina l componen t villages, but will have most probably been absorbed into
Mantinea eithe r shortly before 385 or shortly after 370 (Te Riele prefers the former;
but Thilr & Taeuber in IPArk. date this text £.350—340 (?) and Orchomenus £.360—350)
according to Paus. vin. 27. iii, vii, it was one of the communities incorporated into the
new city of Megalopolis in the 3605, but i t appears to have been independent in the
hellenistic period and many disbelieve in Pausanias'list (e.g. T. H. Nielsen in Hansen
& Raaflaub [edd.] , Studies in the Ancient Greek Polls, 85 n. 16) .

LI. 3—1 0 hav e figure d prominentl y i n th e discussion s of the Copenhage n Poli s
Centre abou t th e significanc e of the words  polls and home. 2 We believ e that what is

Atlas, map 58 , has a  sit e furthe r t o the north-west) . Mantinea, Helisson , an d Orchomenu s ar e al l shown in
Nielsen & Roy, map 3 ; the location of Euaemon is unknown.

2 Se e M . H . Hanse n in Hansen [ed.] , Sources for th e Ancient Greek  City  State,  39, Studies  in the Ancient Greek  Polis
73—4, Nielsen [ed.] , TetMore  Studies  in the Ancient Greek  Polis,  29, 35 ; Rhodes i n Sources,  96—7; Nielse n in Studies,
85 with n. 16 ; id. in Hansen & Raaflaub [edd.] , More Studies  in the Ancient Greek  Polis, 67—70; Hansen in Flensted-
Jensen [ed.] , Further Studies in the Ancunt GreekPolis,  196—7 .
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meant here is that the Heliswasians are to convey their polls to Mantinea i n such a
way that politically the polls of Helisson will become a home (constituent village) of the
polls of Mantinea, bu t i n other respects the polls of Helisson will remain unchange d
as a distinct community. We deliberately avoid giving a cut-and-dried answer to the
question whether Helisson was still a polls after its absorption into Mantinea. Strictly,
at the point when this agreement was made, the absorption should not yet have taken
place: what is described in 3 as 'resolved by the Mantineans and Heliswasians' may in
fact have been resolved separately by the two communities.

For th e 'equa l and alike ' status of the Heliswasians as Mantineans (4 ) cf. Orcho-
menus 4—6, Smyrna 44, Stiris 12; also the grant of Samian citizenship to Gorgus an d
Minnion (90 . B. 27—8) . It is also an expression used in connection with colonial foun -
dations (e.g. M&L5 ~ Fornara 18. 27—8, with A. J. Graham , JHS\xxx. 1960 , 94—111 at
108): here the implication is not that all should have equal shares of land but that new
citizens and old citizens of Mantinea should have the same legal status. Thearoi (theoroi]
are commonly religious delegates; in Thuc. v. 47. ix Mantinea has tkeoroiwho with the
polemarchs administer to the appropriate Mantinean official s the oath to the alliance
of 420 with Athens, Argos, and Elis ; presumably eac h polls which was constitution-
ally a home  of Mantinea supplie d one thearos.  As a distict community, Helisson was to
retain its own religious observances, and the right to receive religious delegations to
them from outsid e Helisson: cf. Orchomenus 6  sqq., Stiris 18-24, 5:~4; the Pidasans
were guarantee d a  shar e i n al l th e rite s o f Latmus-with-Pidas a (Latmu s 10-13) .
P. PerlmaninHansen(ed.), Sources, 113—64 at 108, concludes that'communities which
had lost other aspects of their former status maintained a  place in the list of invitees to
the panhellenic festival s and i n the itinerary of the theoroi  sent out to announce thei r
celebration'.

Judicial arrangement s (10—16 ) ar e straightforward . Procedure s fo r registerin g
Heliswasians a s Mantineans an d fo r challengin g an y on e who falsel y claim s to b e
a Heliswasia n (1 6 sqq. ) are likewis e straightforward, but includ e som e interesting
details: th e closes t paralle l i s Smyrna 45—52 . Identifyin g men b y thei r patronymi c
is commo n practice ; thei r ag e wil l be neede d t o determin e thei r civi c right s an d
obligations (includin g military obligations) ; no mention i s made o f indicating thei r

15
Grants of citizenship by the Triphylians, ^.400—^.37 0

See in general on TriphyliaJ. Roy in Hansen (ed.), The Palis as an Urban Centre, 282—320; T. H. Nielsen in Nielsen
(ed.), Tet  More Studies in the Ancient Greek Polis, 129—62.

A
A bronze plaque, with holes for pinning it to a  wooden board, foun d i n a temple at Mazi , c.6 km. ( 4 miles)
south-east of Olympia; now in the museum at Olympia. Phot. Triante, o  yXwrnos StaKoa/xo s TOV vaov  aro Ma£i
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wealth, which might als o be relevant in that connection . Helisson apparently does
not have resident j?fe/«-engravers (so does not set up public inscriptions often), but ha s
to send for them (from Mantinea?) . The connectio n of this with registration suggests
that a  permanent lis t o f those registered was to be inscribed , probably below this
agreement: the purpose of that will have been to avoid disputes about who had been
registered (cf. 4) .

Epimektai, 'overseers' , ar e found with a variety of responsibilities; Nielsen argues
that thes e are official s o f Helisson (Hansen (ed.) , Introduction  t o an Inventory  o f Poleis,
159—60 n. 56), but this inscription seems to have been set up in Mantinea. Thesmotoaroi
(from thesmos  and tereiri)  ar e 'guardian s o f the laws' , equivalent to thesmophylakes  else -
where (e.g. Elis, Thuc. v. 47. ix: F. M. J. Waander s ap.  Te Riele 189) . For damiorgoi  as
principal magistrates (Nices was presumably the eponymou s damwrgos  i n Mantine a
in the year of the enactment ) cf. Thuc. v. 47. ix (where Mantinea ha s a  plurality of
damiorgoi)', als o 32. Whitened boards, on which texts were written in charcoal, were a
common medium for the display of temporary notices (e.g. Ath. Pol. 47. ii).

For imphasis  cf. phasis and endeixis,  Athenian judicial procedures initiated by 'expos-
ing' or 'indicating' men exercising rights or otherwise doing things to which they are
not entitle d (e.g. Harrison, Th e Law o f Athens, ii, 218-32; Hansen, Apagoge, Endeixis  and
Ephegesis; D . M . MacDowel l an d Hansen , i n Symposion  1990,  187-98 an d 199-201 ,
showing that in Athens phasis was used primarily o f objects and endeixis  of persons; for
OT/>te£yatTegeasee 60 . 24-5, an d for phasis at Athens see 22, 25,40). The Three Hun
dred are perhaps the counci l of Mantinea: cf . the body of the same size in (smaller?)
Tegea, 60 . A. 8. For nikan  ('to be victorious') cf. 82. 13 .

Distinctive features o f the Arcadian dialec t to be seen here include va in the parti-
ciple (6) and th e 3r d person plural (18); v for o  (4, 12,16, etc.); lv for ev,  both normally
(22) an d i n place o f els  (3 : rj^ap fo r -^pepa  i s largely poetic, but l v apara Trdvra  i s a
standard expression in Arcadian inscriptions) ; no an d TTOS  fo r npos  (14 , 21) . Trarpiac/x
(17) has not been found elsewhere; /ScoA^ior (21 ) is an Arcadian form of/SotiAeior , used
in some places as equivalent of fiovXevrrjpiov. However, av  S e ru (21 ) is Attic, where
we should expect el 8' av ru; and this inscription does not use xas instead of KO.L, as the
earliest Mantinean inscriptions do (/Gv. ii 261, 262) .
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Trjs 'HXetas,  TTLV.  2 ; Tjche  i i 1987 , Taf. 17 ; Kyrielis (ed.) , Archaische undklassische griechische Phstik .  . .  1985,  ii. 16 7
ELK. 5.

Elean dialect , using punctuatio n marks of 3— 6 dots in a  vertical line (w e use 2  dots for typographical con-
venience).

Triante, o  y\vmos BiaKoafios,  25—3 3 with 143— 7 i  P - Siewert , Tyclie  i i 1987, 275—7 ; SEGxxxv  389* . See als o
Triante in Kyrieli s (ed.) , Archaische und  khssische gruchische Phstik, ii. 155—6 8 at 166—8 ; L . Dubois , REG c i 1988 ,
399—401 no. 631 .

Triphylia wa s th e regio n o n th e wes t coas t o f the Peloponnes e between Elis an d
Messenia, bounded by the R. Alpheus on the north and the Neda on the south; it was
reduced to perioecic status by Elis in the fifth century (cf. Her . iv. 148. iv, mentioning
Macistus as one o f the cities) , though a text of £.450-425 concerning SciHus suggests
that cities here could retain a degree of autonomy (/. Olympia  16 : date JefFery, LSAG,
220 no . 17 ; discussion Osborne, Classical  Landscape with  Figures, 126; Roy, 296-7) . As
a resul t of Sparta's wa r agains t Elis at the en d o f the fifth century, this region was
detached from Elis (X. H. m. ii. 21—31, mentioning Macistus; D.S. xiv. 17. iv—xii, 34. i).
There then appears to have been created a Triphylian state , which took the decisions
recorded in our texts; that is last mentioned when Elis objected to the common peace
treaty o f autumn 37 1 because it guaranteed th e autonom y o f the Triphylian s an d

7 vopov  i s absent from the bronze. 9  KaraKoo) , i.e. not name but title, Siewert : but see commentary.

B
A bronze discus, probably found at Krestena, c.6 km. (4 . miles) south-west o f Olympia; now in the Louvre, Par
Phot, de Ridder, Les Bronzes antiques du Louvre, pi. i23;Jacobsthal, Diskoi, 29 Abb. 21 (better).

Elean dialect (cf . commentary); inscribed on one side i n a clockwise spira l beginning at the c ircumferenc
using punctuation marks of 2 or 3 dots in a vertical line (we use 2 dots for typographical convenience) .

De Ridder , Les Bronzes antiques du Louvre, ii. 4069; Jacobsthal, Diskoi, 29—30 no. 2 ; SEGxl 392* .

Between th e OIKO,  ofeBaiKav an d th e TTO  of TToAtT^tay are sandwiche d the letter s .Tor 77and ./Vor A .
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A

Resolved by the Triphylians.
i A s many as have been inscribed on the tablet shall be Macis-

tians. If any one robs them of their citizenship, or excludes
them fro m office s whe n the y ar e livin g a s citizen s justly
and i n accordance wit h the law, let him be impious befor
Athena.

8 Daimachu s being darmorgos,  Gatacous , Agesidamus; in th e
month Dius.

10 Lysiadas , Menalces, Agemoneus , Philippus, Syleus , Apel-
lis, Hetaerichus , Pronoa , Philycus , Gharops , Daimenes ,
Pythion,

B
Gods.
The Triphylian s gav e to Pyladas and Gnathon an d Pyrus citizenship and immunity
from al l obligations, to themselves and their issue.
Damwrgoi Olympiodorus and colleagues.

others (X. H. vi. v. 2); soon afterwards Triphylia joined the new Arcadian federation
(cf. X . H . vii . i . 26), and whethe r within the federatio n there continued to exis t an
entity called Triphylia is uncertain (cf . 32, where among the damiorgoi  are not 'Triphy-
lians' but 'Lepreans').

A was found at Mazi, south-east of Olympia: probably that is the location of Macistus
and the site of Scillus is south-west of Olympia (cf . Pritchett, Studies ... Topography,  vi .
64-70,78; map i n Nielsen (ed.), Yet  More Studies,  130), though formerly scholars located
Macistus on the coas t further sout h and Scillu s at Mazi, while Siewert has regarded
Mazi as an isolated sanctuary site. The sculptures of the temple there are dated to the
first quarter o f the fourth century, i.e. to the period o f Triphylia's independenc e (cf.
Osborne, Archaic and Classical Greek Art, 21 3 with fig. 129, identifying Mazi with Scillus).
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It is remarkable that in this decree the regional unit, the Triphylians, assert s the right
to award citizenshi p in one o f its constitutent cities, Macistus: normally when there
is a federation of cities (like Boeotia) as opposed to a  large cit y composed o f denies
(like Athens) the right to award citizenship rests with the individual citie s (cf. Rhodes
in Hansen (ed.) , Sources,  91—11 2 a t 102—12) ; for anothe r exceptio n t o tha t rul e notic e
the third-centur y Leagu e o f Islanders (e.g. IG xi. iv 1039). A few other fragmentary
plaques have been found which may be from document s of the same kind.

B was probably foun d close to the sit e of Scillus and no t far from Mazi , an d must
belong to the same thirty-year period, but i t awards citizenshi p not in a constituent
city but in Triphylia.

Neither o f the texts tells us anything abou t th e men give n citizenshi p apart fro m
their bare names (most of the names are otherwise attested elsewhere in the Pelopon-
nese but no t in Elis). B reads as a standard gran t o f citizenship to distinguished and
beneficent foreigners (cf. 8); the use of a discus for the text may point to a connection
with the Olympic games , control of which had been disputed in the war which led to
Triphylia's independenc e (X . H. n. ii . 31). A concerns a  larger numbe r o f men wh o

16
Arbitration between Miletu s an d Myus, 391—388

Two fragment s o f a stele.,  found in the council-house a t Miletus : locatio n o f upper fragmen t unknown ; lowe r
in the Antikensammlung , Staatlich e Museen , Berlin . Phot. Sb. Berlin 1900, 112 ; Piccirilli, Gli  arbitrati inters tatali
greet., i, tav. i v (both b}.

Ionic, normall y usin g the ol d o  for ou ; stoichedon 27-9.
/. Priene  458; Milet,  i . i i 9; SIG Z 134;To d 113* ; Piccirilli , Gl i arbitrati., 36 . Trans. Harding 24 . See i n genera l

Adcock & Mosley, Diplomacy  i n Ancient Greece,  210—14.
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live or are going to live in Macistus and may hold offices there, and may belong to the
process of setting up the independent Triphylia and its constitutent cities.

In A Ko.ro.Kow (1 . 9 ) is best interpreted as a proper name , with Triante (cf. anothe
instance ofthe name, /. Olympia^.  10) , so that we have aboard of three damwrgoi. Th e
month Dius is otherwise attested on the Greek mainland onl y for Aetolia (e.g. SGDI
1853), though it is widespread in and to the east ofthe Aegean.

Siewert compare s A  wit h Olympia n text s an d use s i t t o distinguis h betwee n
Olympian an d (south ) Triphylian dialects ; but A . Strian o i n Rizaki s (ed.) , dpxaia
Jl^aid KO.L  H/Wa, 139—43 , cf . SEGidi 400 , argues against the ide a of a separate Tri -
phylian sub-dialect . B  i s closer than A  i n language t o koine:  i t ha s avrois  whereas
A (in 11. 1-8 ) has th e Elea n features o f p for fina l j and accusativ e plural e nding -oi
(i.e. -ou) .

Sylan ('seize' , A. 3-4: cf . on 75 ) with citizenship as object is a striking expression:
Dubois cite s passages in traged y where the ver b i s used with the genitiv e o f patra,
'fatherland', an d othe r passages in tragedy where apostellein,  used in A. 4-5 t o mean
'exclude' from office , i s used of banishment from one' s country.

Dionys— —mpo n Ach—
satrap wer e in dispute about the land in the
plain ofthe Maeander becom e disput e

ofthe cit y Kin g and Struses , so
that the lonians'jurors may assemble
lacuna

13 de s mede s so n of—Ion .
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This inscription illustrates the involvement of Persia, and Persia's use of Greek institu-
tions, among the Asiatic Greeks at a time when Persia was claiming but had not yet
achieved control of them. Miletus and Myus, both now inland (Myus is about 10 miles
(16 km.) north-east of Miletus), were in antiquity situated on the Latmian Gul f on the
coast of Asia Minor, into which the River Maeander flowed: they are two of the twelve
cities listed by Her. i. 142 as sharing in the lonians' sanctuary of Poseidon, the Panio -
nium. At the end of the Ionian Revolt, in 494, Miletus was captured and destroyed by
the Persians; and in 493 the satrap of Lydia, Artaphernes, required the Ionian cities

For a speculative reconstruction o f i—12 ^ exempli gratia, by Hiller von Gaertringen see SIG* o r Piccirilli.
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15 O f th e Erythraeans : so n o f —anes ,
Dicholeos son of Pedieus, so n of Apollas,
Epicrates son of ,  Pythes son of Anacntus.

18 O f the Ghians: Sostratus son of Glinias, Angeles
son of Hipponax, Gtesippu s son of Euptolemus,
Phanon so n of Hermomachus, Alexandras son
ofHicesius.

21 O f th e Clazomenians : Isthmermiu s so n o f
Theombrotus, Artemo n so n o f Apollonius ,
Athenagores so n o f Polyarchus , Zeni s so n o f
Euandrus, Herogiton son of Anaxitimus.

25 O f the Lebedians: Nymphodorus son of Gallias,
Aristippides son of ,  Deiclus son of Apollo-
nius, Glinias son of Hegesion, Democrates son
ofEcdelus.

28 O f th e Ephesians : Polycles son o f Theodorus ,
Pythoclides so n o f Dionysius, Euermus so n of
Athenaeus, Euaeon so n of Hermias, Theodor -
us son of Heraclides.

31 Th e lawsui t havin g bee n undertake n b y th e
Milesians an d Myesians , the witnesse s havin g
witnessed for each party and the boundaries of
the land havingbeen displayed , when the jurors
were abou t t o judg e th e suit , th e Myesian s
abandoned th e suit . The prodikastai  wrote this
and gav e i t t o th e citie s which wer e judgin g
the suit , to be a  witness . When th e Myesian s
had abandone d th e suit , Struses the satra p of
Ionia hear d th e lonians' jurors an d made th e
final decision that the land should belong to the
Milesians.

44 Prodikastai  o f th e Milesians : Nymph — so n o f
, Baton son of Diocl—,

to make treaties with one another providing fo r the settlemen t of disputes (Her. vi.
42. i). In the time of the Delian Leagu e Miletus had recovere d sufficiently t o be on e
of the major Ionian citie s in terms of tribute paid (commonl y 5 tal.); Myus was one of
the cities granted to the exiled Athenian Themistocles by Persia (D.S. xi. 57. vii, Plut.
Them. 29. xi), but i t appears in the tribute lists as a payer of i tal.

Now, at a time when Sparta wa s at war with the Persians on behalf of the Asiatic
Greeks but wa s not doin g well , Miletus an d Myu s were sufficientl y unde r Persia n
influence to refer their dispute to King Artaxerxes II, and he delegated it to Struses,
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presumably the man whom our literary sources call Struthas, the King's chiliarch or
grand vizier, who between 391 and 388 was also satrap, probably o f Lydia, not just of
'Ionia', and defeated and killed the Spartan Thibron in the Maeander valley (X. H.
iv. viii. 17—19 , v. i. 6.)4 Struses in turn arranged for the dispute to be heard by a jury of
fifty, comprising five men from each of the remaining states sharing in the Panionium
(the jurors from Phocaea , Teos, Colophon, Samos, and Priene will have been listed

4 Hi s authorit y ove r Ionia was what was relevan t t o this document: Lewis , Sparta  ami  Persia, 118—1 9 n- 75 -
For Struses ' position see T. Petit , BCHcxii 1988 , 307—2 2 at 309—12 ; a  different vie w S. Hornblower, CAH' 2 vi .
77-8).

17
Athenian decree for Erythrae, shortly before 386

Fragment of a side found at Erythrae; no w in the museum at Izmir. Phot. Bellefenxl  1976 , facing 570.
Attic-Ionic, with iota adscript omitte d i n 1 . 5, the ol d o  for ov  in 1 . 6, E  for EL  in 1 . 10; stoichzdm 20 .
S. §ahin, Belleten^d 1976 , 565—71*; SEGxxvi 1282 . Trans. Harding 28A. See also K. Aikyo , Acme XLI 1 9

17-33-

For the relations of Erythrae, Pharnabazus, and Gonon after the battle of Gnidus
in 394 cf. 8. This decree must belong to the en d o f the period between £.390, when
Thrasybulus re-established an Athenian presence in the Aegean, and 386, when the
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before 1.15). Before the jurors could vote, the representatives of Myus abandoned th e
case: theprodikastaiw^\ be the advocates acting for Miletus, who called on the jurors to
note that Myus had withdrawn; the jury then reported in favour of Miletus to Struses
and he confirmed the decision.

In a world of many small states disputes about boundaries were frequent, and resort
to externa l arbitrators was a frequent mean s of resolving them: Piccirilli assembles
and comments on attested instances down to 338, and there are many more in later
Greek history ; for anothe r exampl e i n ou r collectio n see 78; fo r the us e o f foreign
judges in disputes internal to a single city see 101.

in Erythrae; be it resolved by the people:
3 I t shall not be permitted to any of the generals

to mak e a  reconciliatio n wit h thos e o n th e
Acropolis without the consent of the people of
Athens; nor shall it be permitted to any one to
reinstate i n Erythrae an y o f the exile s whom
the Erythraeans drive out, without the consent
of the people of Erythrae.

ii Concernin g no t givin g u p Erythra e t o th e
barbarians, reply to the Erythraeans that it has
been resolved by the people of Athens

'giving up .. . t o the barbarians' of the Asiatic Greeks, which had been a possibility
since 392 , finally happened a s a resul t of the Peac e o f Antalcidas. Antalcidas' first
attempts a t makin g peac e wit h Persia , i n 392/1 , ha d signalle d th e possibilit y of
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reconciliation between Sparta an d Persia ; after th e failure o f those attempts, Persia
replaced the pro-Spartan Tiribazus with the pro-Athenian Struses (cf. on 16) ; but the
activities o f Thrasybulus le d t o th e reinstatemen t of Tiribazus (cf . S. Hornblower ,
CAHZ vi . 74—8) . I n thi s inscription Athens responds to a  party i n Erythra e which
does not want to be 'give n up to the barbarians' , an d in 1 8 it gives generous treat-
ment to Glazomenae. Activity by Athenian general s in the region o f Erythrae an d
Glazomenae at this time is not reported by our literary sources. When the Peace of
Antalcidas was made, Erythrae and Glazomenae were both ceded to Persia—and 19
is evidence for recriminations among the Athenians after a  trick had placed them in
a weak position.

18
Athens honours Glazomenae, 382/6

Three contiguou s fragments o f a stele.,  with a  relie f showing two bulls facing each other: foun d on the sout h
slope of the Athenian Acropolis ; now i n the Epigraphica l Museum. Phot . Kern , Inscriptiones  Graecae,  Taf. 23;
Kirchner, Imagines 2., Taf. 2 3 Nr. 49 ; Lawton, Reliefs., pi . 9 no. 1 7 (relief and 11. i—11) .

Attic-Ionic, sometimes retaining th e ol d e  for EL  and o  for ou ; 11. 2  sqq. stoichedon  42.
IGii2 28; SIG* 136 ; Tod 114 ; IKErythmiundKlazomenai^oz*. Trans . Harding 26. See also R. Merkelbach, %PE

v 1970, 32—6 ; S . Rudzicka, Phoen.  xxxvii 1983 , 104—8 ; K. Aikyo , Acme XLI 1988, iii. 17—33.

A few letters were read by earlier editors but ar e bracketed in IK] IK'm  error prints 8 crJirovSttiv, 1 1 AO^vaiow, 23
aAAa. 1 1 Ther e is one space too fe w for the obviou s supplement.

386
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There is a group of dissident Erythraeans 'on the Acropolis' of Erythrae (for whic h
this decree uses the ol d term polls: in decrees ordering publication o n the Athenia n
Acropolis, en akropolei replaced e n polei £.386 (cf . on 19)) , with whom Athens will no t
let it s generals com e to terms without obtainin g authorizatio n fro m Athens ; other
dissidents are being drive n into exile , and Athens undertakes that thes e will not be
reinstated without the consent of'the people', presumably a democratic group con-
trolling the outer city, of Erythrae; and it is presumably that democratic group which
is pro-Athenian an d ha s expressed anxiety about bein g given up t o the barbarians
(who ma y inter  aha support the oligarchs) . For the provisions for dealing with the dis-
sidents, cf. the decree for Glazomenae (18).

Theodotus wa s archon [387/6] ; Paramythus son of Philagrus o f Erchia wa s secre-
tary.

2 Resolve d by th e people . Theodotu s wa s archon ; Gecropi s was th e prytany ; Para -
mythus was secretary; Daiphron was chairman. Poliagrus proposed:

4 Prais e the people of Glazomenae because they have been enthusiastic towards the city
of Athens both now and in the time past.

6 Concernin g what the y say, be i t resolved by the people : that , i f the Glazomenians
pay the five-per-cent tax imposed under Thrasybulus , the n concernin g a  treaty or
the refusal o f a treaty with those at Ghytum, and concerning the hostages whom the
Glazomenians have fro m thos e a t Ghytum , the peopl e o f Glazomenae shal l have
power, and it shall not be permitted to the people of Athens either to restore the exiles
without the consent of the people of Glazomenae or to remove any of those who have
remained.

13 Concernin g a governor an d a  garrison, th e people shal l vote immediately whether
they ought to establish them in Glazomenae or whether the people o f Clazomenae
are to have authority in these matters, whether they wish to receive them or not.

17 Fo r th e citie s fro m whic h th e Glazomenian s import corn—Phocaea , Chios (?) and

77
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18—19 A . Wilhelm , IG  n ^ Addenda : Xlo  Kal  Mi\r/T\o  Ziebarth , Beitrdge  zur  Geschichte  des  Seemubs,  128 .
19—20 e s TOS  At/xe'i<a| s ea7rAe]i < Dittenberger , SIG' 2 73 : unrestore d IK . 2 0 Aiovvalo/Aeov-rl^o
Merkelbach, cf . X. H.  v . i . 2 6 (thes e tw o name s havin g th e righ t numbe r o f letters) : unrestored previou s
edd. 2 1 0apvafia£,ov  Merkelbach : unrestore d previous edd. 2 6 Kvpiov  ei]vai  A . Wilhelm op.  I G
n^ addenda:  unrestore d IK.

Glazomenae was on an island just off " the sout h coast of the Gul f of Smyrna i n Asia
Minor (no w joined to the mainland b y a mole), and Ghytu m was on the mainlan d
facing i t (Eph.  FGrH 7 0 F 78, Arist. Pol.  v 130 3 B 7-10, Str. 645. xiv. i . 36). It wa s
explicitly awarded to the Persians by the Peace of Antalcidas in 386 (X. H. v. i. 31),
so this must be a  short-lived agreement made a  few months earlier (P . J. Stylianou ,
Hist, xxxvi i 1988 , 466— 7 with n . 15 , suggest s th e firs t o r secon d prytany o f 387/6) .
Glazomenae was evidently one o f the state s won fo r Athens by Thrasybulus i n his
Aegean campaig n o f £.390 (X . H. iv . viii. 25—30 , D.S. xiv. 94 , 99. iv), and her e th e
Athenians decide to treat it generously in order to retain its support. However, they
are responding to an embassy from Glazomenae ; since this is a non-probouleumatic
decree (cf. below), the counci l either made som e other recommendation whic h was
rejected in favour of what we have here or (as in 91) it made no recommendation; an d
the proposer of this decree left the assembly to decide whether to send a governor and
a garrison, without himself making a recommendation o n that point (13—17 : for this
procedure fo r making an d recordin g a  separate decision cf. Rhodes, Boule,  75): this
suggests divided opinions in Athens.

Thrasybulus' five-per-cent tax is mentioned also in connection with Thasos (IGii 2

24. a. 3-6): cf. the five-per-cent harbour ta x which the Athenians substituted for the
tribute of the Delian League from 413 (Thuc. vn. 28. iv), probably unti l 410/09. For
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Smyrna—it shall be within their treaty rights for them to sail into their harbour s
(?)•

20 Th e general s with Dionysius/Leontichus (?) shall take care that there shall be th e
same treaty with Pharnabazus (? ) for the Glazomenians as for the Athenians.

22 Th e peopl e voted that they shall pay no other dues and not receive a garrison o r
receive a governor but shal l be free like the Athenians.

2 5 0 oncerning th e King shall have power (? ) decre e

the provisions for dealing with the dissidents at Ghytum, cf. the decree for Erythrae,
17: Aikyo suggest s that th e Athenians ar e les s interventionist in their dealings with
Glazomenae than with Erythrae because Glazomenae had a better record o f loyalty
to Athens. Whether Glazomenae' s sources of corn are Phocaea, Chios , and Smyrn a
(Wilhelm) or Chios, Miletus, and Smyrna (Ziebarth) , it is striking that they are nearby
cities, not the distant sources of which Athens has accustomed us to think (cf. 64, 95 ,
96).

It has been suggested that in 11. 25 sqq. the Athenians were careful to acknowledg
the Persian King's right s on the Asiatic mainland (Ryder , Koine Emm, 34 with n. 5);
on the other hand, they may have been more optimisti c than that (cf . the decree for
Erythrae), and Rudzick a stresse s the importanc e o f the Gul f o f Smyrna t o Persia's
preparations fo r the war against Athens' friend Evagoras o f Salamis (cf. D.S. xv. 2. ii)
and Persia's insistence on recovering Clazomenae in the Peace of Antalcidas.

This decre e ha s enactmen t (2 ) and motio n (6—7 ) formula e mentioning onl y th e
people, not the council and the people: from th e beginning o f the fourth century the
Athenians used these formulae to mark ou t those 'non-probouleumatic ' decrees in
which, for whatever reason, what was enacted by the assembly had not been recom-
mended by the council in its probouleuma (cf. Introduction, pp. xvii-xviii, xix-xx).
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Athens honours Phanocritus of Parium, 386

The bottom of a stele found in Athens; now in the Louvre, Paris.
Attic-Ionic, retaining occasionall y th e ol d e  for e t and usuall y et for TJL  an d o  for ou ; stoiclwdon 28.
IG ii2 29; SIG* 137 ; Tod 116* .

This text is important for the light which it throws both on a particular historica l epi-
sode and on Athens' financial organization in the early fourth century.

In 387 a Spartan fleet under Nicolochus was blockaded at Abydus, on the Asiatic
side of the Hellespont, by an Athenian fleet under Iphicrates andDiotimus. Antalcidas
reached Abydus by land and took out the Spartan fleet at night, spreading a rumour
that h e was going to Galchedon but i n fact goin g only a short distance, to Percote.
The Athenians, with four generals, followed, and passed the Spartans. The Spartan s
then returne d t o Abydus, and caugh t a  further squadro n o f Athenian ship s under
Thrasybulus o f Gollytus; they were then themselve s joined by reinforcements and
gained ful l contro l of the Hellespont (X. H. v. i. 25—8; cf. Polyaen. n. 24, according to
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hand over for his message, if it is resolved
by the people also, and write up his benefaction
on a stone stele on the Acropolis.

4 Invit e him to hospitality in theprytaneion tomor -
row.

6 Gephalu s proposed:
6 I n other respects in accordance with the coun -

cil; bu t Phanocritu s o f Parium shal l be written
up a s a  proxenos  an d benefactor , himself an d
his descendants, on a  stone stele and i t shall be
placed on the Acropolis, by the secretary of the
council, because he passed over to the generals
a message about th e passage of the ships , and
if the generals had believed him the enemy tri-
remes would have been captured: it is in return
for this that he is to receive the status of proxenos
and benefactor.

16 An d invit e hi m t o hospitalit y i n th e prytaneion
tomorrow.

18 Th e sai d sum of money shall be allocated by the
apodektai from th e fund s being deposited, when
they make the allocations required by the laws.

whom Antalcidas hid in the territory of Gyzicus). It will have been in connection with
that trick that Phanocritus of Parium, on the Asiatic coast where the Hellespont opens
into the Propontis , gave the information which the Athenians to their cos t did not
believe (on the problems o f reconciling this with the detail s of Xenophon's accoun t
see Tuplin , Th e Failings o f Empire,  174-5) . H e mus t then have gon e (no t necessarily
alone) to Athens to tell his story; the council in its probouleuma will have recommended
honours for him, but in fairly bland terms (and it included a cautious clause stressing
that the honours were not valid unless approved by the assembly also (11.1—2), on which
see Rhodes with Lewis, 517—18). In the assembly an amendment spelling out precisely
why Phanocritus was to be honoured (as the original decree must not have done: for
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the significanc e of this see Osborne i n Goldhil l & Osborne (edd.) , Performance  Culture
and Athenian Democracy, 341—58 a t 351—2 ) was proposed by Gephalus , a leading figur e
in Athenian politics from hi s defence o f Andocides in 400 (And. i. Myst. 115,150 ) an d
his eagerness for war agains t Sparta in the 3905 (Hell. Oxy.  7. ii Bartoletti/McKechnie
& Kern = 10 . ii Chambers, Paus. in. 9. viii) to his support for the liberation of Thebes
from Spart a in 379/8 (Din. i. Dem. 38—9) (he will appear a s an envoy to Chios in 20).

Given that original motions may be rewritten to take account of amendments (cf.
2), and that here only the end of the original motion survives, we cannot be sure what
other changes were made by Cephalus ' amendment (cf . Rhodes, Boule, 278—9). I t is
possible, but by no means certain, that the original motion gave Phanocritus the status
of benefactor but no t ofproxenos  (2 would favour that, and Osborne , loc. at., supports
it, but 15—1 6 would not), and/or that it did not extend the honour to his descendants.
It is possible that the origina l motion did not includ e an invitation to the prytaneion,
but more likely that it did and that the amendment is simply repeating that invitation.
'The said sum of money' (18—19) will have been either the payment for the inscription
of the stele  or else an award to be spent on a crown (for th e latter cf. 2), and i t may well
be that the original motion did not specify as the amendment does where the money
was to come from.

In the fifth century Athens' revenues were received by the apodektai  ('receivers') and
paid into a central treasury; expenditure was made from tha t central treasury on the

20
Alliance between Athens and Chios, 384/3

Five fragments of a stele.,  with a relief: found on the Athenian Acropoli s (but finding-place of fr. e.,  the top o f the
stele., unknown); now i n th e Epigraphica l Museum . Phot . Meyer , Die  griechischen Urkundenreliefs.,  Taf . 1 4 A 43;
Lawton, Reliefs., pi . 1 0 no. 1 9 (both relief only).

Attic-Ionic, sometimes retaining the ol d e  for EL  and o  for ou ; stoichedon  30, with irregularities.
IG 11 ^ 34 ; SIG*  142 ; To d 118* ; Pouilloux , Choix,  26 ; Svt.  248. Trans. Harding 31 . Se e als o Accame,  La lega

ateniese, 9—14, 34—5 .

Readings verified b y Dr . A . P. Matthaiou, who report s tha t som e letter s read earlie r canno t be rea d now :
we not e difference s fro m earlie r reading s onl y whe n the y lea d t o a  differen t reconstructio n o f th e text .
2—3 < IiT7To9aii'TLB\os i s th e onl y tribe-nam e o f th e righ t length . 3— 4 Matthaiou : ^Te^Javofu ]
edd. 6— 7 Ko]|ivteJ v a{ya#}oji< Matthaiou, reading A&FQN on the stone .
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authorization of the assembly, until 1:411 by the kolakretai  ('ham-collectors'), after th e
amalgamation o f the treasuries of the cit y and o f the Delian League by an enlarged
board of hellenotamiai ('Greek treasurers'). This decree is our earliest datable evidence
for th e syste m o f devolved budgeting adopte d i n the fourt h century , by which th e
apodektaima.de a  mensmos  ('allocation': this decree uses the ver b menzem)  o f funds, i n
accordance with a law, to separate spending authorities, who were free to spend the
money allocated to them as long as they submitted satisfactory accounts at the end of
the yea r (cf. Ath. Pol. 48 . i—i i with Rhodes ad loc.: that uses the sam e verb, kataballem
'deposit', as is used in 1. 20). In thi s text and i n Tod 11 7 ~ Harding 29, of 386/5, the
apodektm are instructed to make an allocation for a particular payment (whereas nor-
mally in the early fourth centur y payments for inscription were made by the sacred
treasurers: cf. 2): that suggests that £.386 Athens was shor t of funds an d th e apodektai
had t o make a supplementary allocation to cover the payment as soon as they were
able to do so (cf. Rhodes, Boule, 98-101; A. S. Henry, Chiron  xii 1982, 104-7; and see
also 64; but fo r another discussion, suggesting that this is a sign not that there was a
crisis but that the Athenians could be careful to observe proper procedure even for a
small change in the merismos,  see W. E. Thompson, A. Class,  xxii 1979,149-53).

This is also one of the earliest Athenian decrees in which the word akropolis replaces
the older polis in publication orders (A. S. Henry, Chironxii  1982, 91-118).

There survives part of another stele (IG 11^ 35) , of which the lowe r fragment, a,  corresponds t o 11 . 7—2 4 of thi
inscription, bu t wit h longer line s and variation s in spelling: possibly this alliance wa s reaffirmed and repub -
lished when the Second Athenian League was organized, with Chios as a founder member (Accame, cf. D.S.
xv. 28 . iii). In the tex t below, letter s which are preserve d in IG n^ 35 but no t i n 34 are printed within bracket s
but underlined.

Alliance of the Athenians and Ghians.
i I n the archonship of Diitrephes [384/3]; in the

first prytany , o f Hippothontis; t o which
son of Stephanus (?) from Oio n was secretary;

6 thes e th e commo n discussio n (?)
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7 j£j£vj][i,€v(̂v P. Foucar0op. IG  11̂  Add. , p . 656 : yeypa/x/xe'yojy othe r ed
erasure. 42— 3 Matthaio u (bu t leaving bot h name s unrestored) : JlTTefAIA^ s Dittenberger , SIG } 59 ,
&eoK]piTos S. Dusanic, JHScxix1999, 6—9 .

bed in
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which too k plac e amon g th e Greeks , hav e
remembered t o preserve , like th e Athenians ,
the peace and the friendship and the oaths and
the existin g agreement, which were sworn by
the King and the Athenians and the Spartan s
and the other Greeks, and have come offerin g
good things to the people o f Athens and t o all
of Greece and to the King; be it decreed by the
people:

16 Prais e the people of Chios and th e envoys who
have come; and there shall remain in force th e
peace an d th e oath s an d th e agreemen t no w
existing; and make the Ghian s allies on terms
of freedom an d autonomy , no t contravenin g
any o f th e thing s writte n o n th e stelai  abou t
the peace, nor being persuaded if any one else
transgresses, as far as possible.

24 Plac e a  stele  o n th e Acropoli s i n fron t o f th e
image; and o n it write up that , if any one goes
against th e Athenians , the Ghian s shal l go in
support wit h al l their strengt h a s far a s possi-
ble, and if any one goes against the Ghians, the
Athenians shall go in support as far as possible.

30 Th e oat h shal l b e swor n t o th e Ghian s wh o
have come by the council and the generals and
the taxiarchs; and in Chios by the counci l an d
the other officials .

33 Choos e fiv e me n wh o wil l sai l t o Chio s an d
administer the oath to the city of Chios.

35 Th e allianc e shall remain in force for all time.
36 Invit e the Chia n embassy to hospitalit y in th e

prytaneion tomorrow.
39 Th e foi l owing were chosen as envoys: Cephalus

of Collytus, o f Alopece, Aesimus of ,
of Phrearrhii, Democlides of .

42 Th e followin g were the Chia n envoys: Bryon,
Apelles (?) , Theocritus (?) , Archelaus.

85
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The larg e islan d state of Chios remained on e of the ship-providing member s o f the
Delian Leagu e until i t defected to Sparta i n 413/12 (Thuc. vra. 5. iv-i4); in the last
years of the Peloponnesian War i t was torn between pro-Athenian and pro-Sparta n
factions, but the Ghian s fought on the Sparta n sid e at Aegospotami in 405 (Paus. x.
9. ix). However, they were among those offended by Sparta's conduc t afte r the war,
and after the battle of Gnidus in 394 they expelled a Spartan garriso n and defected to
Pharnabazus an d Gonon (D.S. xiv. 84. iii); they were allied to Athens in Thrasybulus '
Aegean campaign o f £.390 (D.S. xiv. 94. iv). According to Isoc. xiv. Plat. 28, after th e
Corinthian War 'the Chians, Mytilenaeans, and Byzantines remained on our side'; cf.
D.S. xv. 28. iii and 22 with commentary .

This i s the earlies t known Athenian allianc e with a Greek state subsequent to the
Peace of Antalcidas of386. The Peace had stipulated that outside Asia, with the excep-
tion o f the islands of Lemnos, Imbros, an d Scyros , conceded t o Athens, 'the othe r
Greek cities, both small andlarge, shouldb e autonomous' (X. H. v. i. 31, D.S. xiv. no .
iii). After Spart a ha d invoked this principle t o break up the Boeotian federation and
the merged state of Argos and Corinth (X . H. v. i. 32-4), and probably ha d invoked it
again to split Mantinea into its component villages (X. H. v. ii. 5,7, D.S. xv. 5. iv, 12. ii),
there must have been some uncertainty as to what forms of association were still pos-
sible. Here the Athenians make a defensive alliance with Chios, 'on terms of freedom
and autonomy', and explicitly within the framework of the Peace; and in the 3705 this
will serve as a model for the Second Athenian Leagu e (cf . 22). They are respondin g
to an embassy from Chios , which offer s 'goo d things to the people o f Athens and to
all of Greece an d to the King' (13—17 ) at a time when the Athenians were overawed
by the Peace but scarcely pleased with it; there is perhaps an allusion to 'the commo n
discussion which took place among the Greeks' (6-8), presumably when they swore to
the Peace, and perhaps i t was the Chians who had advanced th e idea that defensiv e
alliances were compatible with the Peace.

LI. n—1 2 stat e that 'th e King and th e Athenians an d the Spartan s an d the othe r
Greeks' swore to the Peace. From our other evidence we should not expect the Persian
King to swear as an equal partner with the Greeks, and in spite of what is stated here

21
Athens honours Strato of Sidon, ^.378—^.376 (?)

A stele  broken a t the top, found on the Athenian Acropolis; no w in the Ashmolean Museum , Oxford . Phot .
Austin, StoichedonStyle,  pi . ii .

Attic-Ionic, retainin g th e ol d o  for o u sometimes an d e  for e t in 1 . 36 ; stoichedon  27.
IG11^ 141 ; SIG*  185 ; To d 139* . Trans. Austin &  Vidal-Naquet 71 ; Harding 40. Se e also R . P . Austin, JHS

Ixiv 1944, 98—100; Gauthier, Symbola] R . A . Moysey, AJAH'i  1976 , 182-9; Whitehead, Th e Ideology o f th e Athenian
Metic.
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we may doub t if he did (cf . E. Badian, JHScvii 1987 , 27 = From Plataea to Potidaea, 41-2;
Georgwa .  . . G . Cawkwell, 37—9) . Nor, though the Peac e was intended to apply to al
the Greeks , can we be sure how many of them swore to it (cf. Badian,  Georgica, 39—40,
43).

'The image (agalma)'  wil l be that of Athena Promachos, the great statue facing those
who entered the Acropolis through the Propylaea. It is surprising that the formulation
of the alliance as a defensive alliance comes only after the publication clause (26—30),
and that the specification that it is to be a permanent alliance comes later still (35—6) .
Departures fro m natura l orde r have led tidy-minded scholars to suspec t that such
misplaced clauses were originally omitted and have been added to the original motion
by way of a 'concealed amendment' , even when as here there is no formal record
of an amendment : that is possible, but i t is equally possible that the proposer on his
own simply put down the various items as he thought of them and did not afterward s
rewrite his material in a more logical order (cf. Rhodes, Boule, 73-4).

Different collection s of officials swear to different treatie s in fourth-century Athens
(cf. D.  J. Mosley , PCPS2 vii  1961, 59—63); the taxiarchs were the commander s of the
tribal infantry regiments (Ath. Pol.  62. iii). In th e list of Athenian envoys to Chios, for
Gephalus cf. 19; Aesimus led the democrat s in their return from th e Piraeus in 403
(Lys. xm. Agor. 80-2); unlike Gephalus, he with Thrasybulusdidnot wish to risk trouble
with Sparta in 396 (Hell.  Oxy.  6 . ii Bartoletti/McKechnie &  Kern = 9. ii Chambers);
and h e was to be involved in the admissio n of Methymna to the Secon d Athenian
League in 377 (23). It doe s not follo w fro m Aesimus ' being opposed to Cephalus in
the 390 5 that the same was true in the 3805 , but i t was not unusual for opponents to
be appointed to the same board when each had a substantial body of supporters (cf,
most notoriously , the appointmen t o f both Alcibiades and Nicia s to command th e
great Sicilian expedition of 415, an d se e Mitchell, Greeks  Bearing  Gifts,  92—5 , cf . 106) .
On th e possible Chian envoys see Dusanic: Theocritus was the father of the atomist
Metrodorus, and another Metrodorus was a teacher of a younger Theocritus (Berve,
Das Alexanderreich, ii. 176— 7 no. 364) , of whom a biography was written by a  younger
Bryon.
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Strato, vassal king of Sidon within the Persian empire, is said to have been the rival in
luxury ofNicocles of Salamis in Cyprus, who succeededEvagoras (i i) in 374/3 (Anax.
FGrHj2 F 18, Thp. 115 F 114 , ap. Ath. xn. 531 A-E, Ael. V.H. vn. 2). In the Satraps '
Revolt he gave refuge t o the deposed Tachos of Egypt, after which he died violently,

no
OO
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of the Athenians, and has taken care
that th e envoy s t o th e Kin g who m th e
people sen t should travel a s finely as pos-
sible.

4 An d reply to the man wh o has come fro m
the king of Sidon that if in the time to come
he is a good man with regard to the people
of Athens there is no possibility that he will
fail t o obtain whateve r he needs from th e
Athenians. Als o Strato th e kin g o f Sidon
shall be proxenos  o f the peopl e o f Athens,
himself and his descendants.

12 Thi s decree shall be written up by the sec-
retary of the counci l on a stone stele within
ten day s an d se t down o n th e Acropolis :
for the writing-up o f the stele  the treasurers
shall give to the secretary of the council 30
drachmas fro m the ten talents.

18 Als o the counci l shall make tokens (symbola)
with the king of Sidon, s o that the peopl e
of Athens shal l know if the kin g o f Sidon
sends anythin g whe n i n need o f the city ,
and the king of Sidon shall know when the
people of Athens send any one to him.

25 Als o invite th e ma n wh o ha s com e fro m
the king of Sidon to hospitality in the pryta-
neion tomorrow.

29 Menexenu s proposed : I n othe r respect s
in accordanc e wit h Gephisodotus ; but a s
many of the Sidonians, living in Sidon and
enjoying civi c rights , a s ar e visitin g Ath-
ens fo r purpose s o f trade, i t shal l no t b e
permitted to exact the metic tax (metoihori)
from the m o r t o appoin t an y o f them a s
choregos or to register them for any eisphora.

presumably £.36 0 (X. Ages. n. 30, Hieron. Adv.Jov.  i . 45 (xxiii. 274—5 Patr. Lat.), cf. D.S.
xv. 90. iii).

The beginnin g o f this decree is lost, and it s date is disputed. There are two details
which have been used as pointers to different dates . The publicatio n o f the text is to
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be paid for by 'the treasurers' (plural: i.e. of Athena) from 'th e ten talents ' (11. 16-18
cf. 22) . Various arrangements fo r funding publication ar e foun d i n the earl y fourt h
century; but, if we assum e that a t an y on e tim e thi s paymen t shoul d be mad e b y
one officia l o r board from on e source , this decree should be date d £.378/7—£.377/ 6
(W. B. Dinsmoor, AJA2 xxxvi 1932,158—9): A. S. Henry rejected that principle (Chiron
xii 1982, 91—118 , esp. 110—12); and i t must be admitte d that no Athenian embass y to
the King in those years is otherwise attested. L. 14 states that the publication i s to be
done 'within ten days' , other instances of that formula are to be dated between £.357
and £.33 6 (Austin, J7/.S), and most scholars have thought it easier to find an occasion
in the 3605 when Strato might have helped such envoys (on account of which Rhodes,
Boule, 103 n. 7 was undecided). Tod followe d the earlie r scholars who associated this
text with the peace negotiations of 367—but they were not negotiations with whose
outcome the Athenians were pleased. Austin (JHS)  though t tha t Athens supported
those rebelling against Persia in the Satraps ' Revol t a t the end of the 360 5 and con-
nected this text with that—but Athens probably did not suppor t the rebels then (cf.
42), an d i n an y cas e when Strat o wa s involved i n th e Revol t h e wil l hardly hav e
helped Athenian envoys bound for the King. Moysey suggests that Athens may have
sent an embassy in 364, and have sent it via Sidon because of the turmoil in western
Asia Minor, an d that may be the occasion when the King recognized Athens' claim
to Amphipolis and the Chersonese (see on 38)—which is at any rate a more plausible
scenario than th e other s (and an embass y then migh t b e accepte d eve n i f we did
not follow Moysey on Amphipolis and the Chersonese). However, a requirement to
publish within ten day s could more easil y float in time than th e sourc e of payment
for the publication. I n the early 3705 Pharnabazus wa s in Phoenicia, with the Athe-
nian Iphicrates under him, preparing for one of Persia's attempts to reconquer Egypt
(D.S. xv. 41. iii), and i t is not inconceivable that there should have been an Athenian
embassy to the King which travelled via Sidon at that time, perhaps to reassure the
King that Athens was still friendly and he had nothing to fear from the foundation of
the Second Athenian League. Our curren t inclination is to follow Dinsmoor in dating
the decre e 378—376 (cf . D. Knoepfler , i n Frezouls &Jacquemin [edd.] , Les  Relations
Internationales ... i^—i/'.m.iggj,  309—64 , at 329—30).

The origina l decre e wa s propose d b y Cephisodotus , apparentl y a s a  non-
probouleumatic decre e since he rather than the council is mentioned in the amend -
ment formul a (cf . Rhodes, Boule,  71—4) . Cephisodotu s is a commo n name , bu t thi s
is very probably the politician, 'secon d to none a s a clever speaker' (Dem. xx. Lept.
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150), who was among Athens' envoys to Sparta in 371 (X. H. vi. iii. 2) and was afrai d
that Athens' alliance with Sparta in 369 would give too much power to Sparta (X.
H. vi i i . 12—14) : he i s also the propose r o f 35, an d remaine d activ e in the 360 5 an d
3505. The amendment was proposed by one Menexenus: there are too many possible
identifications to make any one of them likely.

The symbola  of 11.18—25 w^l be the two halves of a token, separated by a unique jig-
saw cut so that authenticit y is guaranteed when they are successfull y fitted together
(Gauthier, 76—85). For anothe r use of such symbola see  M&L 46 ~  Fornara 98. n—18;
also, perhaps, IG  ii2 207. bed. 6 (on which see M. J. Osborne , BS A Ixvi 1971 , 297—32 1
at 312) . The reaso n for this exceptional provision is perhaps tha t Athens and Sido n
were not in frequent contact with each other, and that the Sidonians were not merely
non-Greek bu t non-hellenized ; the Athenians may hav e been affecte d als o by the
Phoenicians' (an d specifically th e Sidonians' ) reputation fo r trickery (Horn. Od. xv.
415-84), though the charge of Phoenician perfidiousness (e.g. Polyb. in. 78. i, Sail. Bell.
Jug. 108 . iii, Liv. xxi. 4. ix) seems to have become a specifically Roman charge, made
specifically against the Carthaginians.

Probably al l free non-Athenian s wh o visite d Athens for a  more tha n a  certai n
period (perhaps a month) were required to regularize their position by registering as
metics (metoikoi] (Whitehead , 7-10), afterwhichtheywouldnormallybe subject to vari-
ous burdens, including those from which the amendment exempts Sidonians 'visiting
Athens for purposes of trade' (11. 30-6). The metoikion was a poll tax levied on metics
12 dr . per annu m for a man, 6  dr. for an independent woman; rich metics could on
some occasions be required to perform the liturgy of choregia, accepting general an d
in particular financia l responsibilit y for a team performing in a  festival ; an d whe n
the property tax known as eisphora was levied metics were required to pay a contribu-
tion which could be described as 'the sixth part' (Dem. xxn. Andr. 61, IG n2 244. 20)
see Gauthier , 118—23 ; Whitehead, 75—82 ; an d cf . 77. Mor e generou s treatment i n
general for metics in Athens was to be recommended by Xenophon in the 3505 ( Ways
and Means, ii). What the statu s in Sidon was which the Athenians could identify with
'enjoying civic rights' (pohteuomenoi:  11 . 31—2 ) we do not know, but ther e is evidence tha
at any rate the upper-class inhabitants might have opinions which the king had to take
into account (F. G. Maier, CAH' 2, vi. 323).

A third-century stele  contains two decrees enacted by a  community o f Sidonians
in the Piraeus : IG n2 2946 (in Greek) and W . Ameling , %PE  Ixxxi 1990 , 189—9 9 (i n

Phoenician).
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Prospectus of the Second Athenian League, 378/7

Twenty fragments of a stele.,  inscribed on the front and on the left-hand side: found in the Athenian Agora; now
in the Epigraphica l Museum. Phot. Kirchner, Imagines' 1, Taf. 2 3 Nr. 50 ; Accame,  La lega ateniese, taw. i—ii ; Hesp.
xxxvi 1967 , pi. 3 0 (these all partial) ; Sealey, History o f th e Greek  City-States,  413; Chironxi  1981 , Taf. 4 ; Anc. W . i x
1984, 41—2 ; our PI . 3.

Attic-Ionic, retaining the ol d e  for EL  or r/  i n 11 . 121 , 128 , and o  for o u normally; 11. i— 6 in large r letters; 11. 7

Front

12—15 Th e tex t within the erasure was re constructed by Accame, 51: his reconstruction has been doubted (e.g. by
Gawkwell, 1973, 60 n. i ; Gargill was sceptical about many of the readings), but study of squeezes and enhance d
photographs in Oxford supports most of his readings (cf. G. V. Growther, forthcoming; meanwhile CSADNewslet-
terii Spring 1996,4—5): here undotted and dotted letters outside brackets represent P.J.R. 's readings, v  in K]  v[p] la
(i 2), s in [/3a]atAeus, and a inrafs (14) not read by Growther; underlined and dottedletters inside brackets represent
letters read undotted and dotted by Growther but not by P.J.R. 1 2 restore d Accame. 1 3 restore d
Growther (suggestin g a s alternativ e [ar^p^Ta t r/  eLpr/vr/}'.  
14 restore d Accame. 1 7 Evpowrji  Wade-Ger y op. Tod, addenda:  rj-rreipoji othe r edd.

Accame.
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stoicheaon 31 (32 letters in 1 . 24) ; ii. 80— 4 stoicheaon, for th e differen t hands see translation and commentary .
IG n ^ 43 ; SIG*  147 ; To d 123* ; Pouilloux , Choix,  27 ; Svt. 257; Cargill, The  Second  Athenian  League, esp. 14—47

Trans. Harding 35. See also S. Accame,Lalegaatmwse; A. G. Woodhead, AJA2 Ix i 1957, 367—73; G. L. Cawkwell,
Hist, xii 1963 , 84—95 ; Gawkwell , CQ^  xxiii 1973, 47—60; Gawkwell , JHSci 1981 , 40—55; F. W. Mitchel , Chironxi
1981, 73—7; E. Badian, in Eder (&d:),Dwathmuch£Demokmtuim4.Jahrhwidertv. Chr.,  79—106, esp. 86-93.

Front
In th e archonshi p o f Nausinicu s [378/7] ;
Gallibius, so n o f Cephisophon , o f Paeania ,
was secretary; in the seventh prytany, ofHippo-
thontis; resolved by the council and the people;
Gharinus of Athmonum was chairman. Aristo-
teles proposed:

7 Fo r the good fortune o f the Athenians and th e
allies of the Athenians. So that the Spartans shall
allow th e Greek s to be fre e an d autonomous ,
and to live at peace occupying their own terri-
tory i n security , [[an d s o that th e peac e an d
friendship swor n by the Greek s and th e Kin g
maybe in force and endure in accordance with
the agreements,]] be it decreed by the people:

15 I f any o f the Greek s or of the barbarians livin g
in Europe o r of the islanders, who are not th e
King's, wishe s t o be a n all y o f the Athenians
and thei r allies , he may be —  being fre e an d
autonomous, being governed under whatever
form o f government he wishes, neither receiv-
ing a garrison nor submitting to a governor nor
paying tribute, on the same terms as the Ghians
and the Thebans and the other allies.

93
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31 A[9r/va,Los.  oroiL  Be Wade-Gery op. Tod, addenda^ A9[r/va,Los.  edv  TLVL  R . S . Stroud op. Gargill , cf. [AOr/valos.
eav SeU. Koehler, /Gn1 1 7 (one lettertoo short): O,[VTOLS. eav  Se'rojiJ. Kirchner, IGii2 43. 4 5 Th e under -
lined letters were originally omitted in error and have been added above the line.
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25 Fo r thos e who mak e allianc e wit h the Athen -
ians an d th e allies , the peopl e shal l renounc e
whatever Athenia n possession s ther e happe n
to be , whethe r private o r public , i n the terri -
tory of those who make the alliance , an d con -
cerning these things the Athenians shal l give a
pledge. For whichever of the cities which make
the allianc e wit h th e Athenians ther e happen
to be unfavourable stelm  at Athens, the counci l
currently in office shal l have power to demolish
them.

35 Fro m th e archonshi p o f Nausinicus it shall not
be permitte d eithe r privatel y o r publicl y t o
any of the Athenians to acquire eithe r a house
or land in  the territor y of  the allies , either by
purchase o r by taking security or in any other
way. If any one does buy o r acquire o r take as
security in an y way whatever , i t shal l be per -
mitted to whoever wishes of the allies to expose
it to the synedroi  of the allies ; the synedroi  shall sell
it and giv e one half to the man wh o exposed ,
while the other shal l be the common propert y
of the allies.

46 I f any one goes for war agains t those who have
made the alliance, either by land o r by sea, the
Athenians an d th e allie s shal l g o t o suppor t
these bot h b y land an d b y se a with al l thei r
strength as far as possible.

51 I f any one proposes or puts to the vote, whether
official orprivate citizen, contrary to this decree
that any of the things stated in this decree ought
to be undone , th e resul t shall be tha t h e shal l
be deprived of his rights, and his property shal l
become public and a tenth belong to the God -
dess, and h e shal l be judged b y the Athenians
and the allies for breaking up th e alliance . H e
shall be punished with death or with exile from
wherever the Athenians and the allies control;
and, i f he i s assessed for death, he shal l not b e
buried in Attica or in the territory of the allies.

63 Thi s decre e shal l be writte n u p b y th e secre -
tary of the counci l on a stone stele and se t down
beside Zeu s Eleutherios ; th e mone y fo r th e
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ii.85 W e follo w Gargill in dotting the second A. 9 7 [77up]pata)i < G. Scuccimarra, RSAxvii-xviii 1987—8 ,
39—53: [@T)]patojv].  E . Golernan & D. W. Bradeen, Hesp. xxxvi 1967, 102—4 ; [KepKv]palojv earlier edd., but the
space is insufficient: se e commentary.

Left-hand side
beginning level  with I.  7, more widely spaced  vertically  than  the
text on the front, ending  level  with I.  62:
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writing-up o f the stele  shall be sixt y drachmas ,
given fro m th e te n talent s by the treasurer s of
the Goddess. On thi s stele shall be inscribed th e
names of the cities which are allies and any other
which becomes an ally. This is to be inscribed.

72 Th e peopl e shal l choos e immediatel y thre e
envoys t o Thebes , wh o ar e t o persuad e th e
Thebans of whatever good thing they can. Th e
following wer e chosen : Aristotele s o f Mara -
thon, Pyrrhandru s o f Anaphlystus , Thrasy -
bulus of Gollytus.

For the list of allies see below. Underneath the names of allies
inscribed on the front is  the beginning of another decree:
91 Aristotele s proposed: sinc e first the y

come forwar d willingly decree d b y th e
people and o f the islands into the allianc e

to those of the things decreed
We give the names of  the  members in the  order in which they
seem to have been inscribed.
In the  same hand as  the decree:
79-83 Chios ; Mytilene ; Methymna ; Rhodes ;

Byzantium.
In the  same hand again,  heading a second column:
79 Thebes .
In a  second hand, below  Thebes  in the  second column:
80-4 Ghalcis ; Eretria ; Arethusa ; Garystus ;

Icus.
Perhaps all  in  a  third  hand, below  Byzantium in  the  first
column:
85-9 Perinthus ; Peparethus ; Sciathus ; Maro -

nea; Dium.
Other names on the front:
79 Tenedo s (inserted  beside  Chios}',
82 Poeess a (inserted beside Rhodes}',
i. 89^)0 Paros ; O—; Athenae (Diades); P—;
ii. 85^0 Pall(?)— ; ;  ;  ;  ;  .

On the  left-hand  side,  beginning  level  with  the  list  on  the
front:
131-4 Th e Peopl e of Zacynthus in Nellus.
On the  left-hand side,  beginning  level with the  normal-size
text of the  main decree:
97-130 Th e Peopl e o f Pyrrha; Abdera; Thasos ;

the Ghalcidian s fro m Thrace ; Aenus ;



in [ [ [7aao)]i<]] edd., but i f the vertical at the r.h. end of the erasure is part of a letter the name ought to be longer
(Woodhead): see commentary. 12 5 Gargil l claims that there was no room on the stone for the final t.
130 At : ra carved originally and A t superimposed (Gargill) .

According t o D.S . xv . 2 8 (misplaced under th e yea r 377/6) , afte r th e liberation o f
Thebes fro m Spart a (whic h in fac t occurre d i n winte r 379/8 ) th e Athenian s sen t
envoys to the citie s subject to Sparta, urgin g the m 't o hold o n to the common free -
dom'; this secured a response first from Chio s and Byzantium , then fro m Rhodes ,
Mytilene, and som e others of the islanders , and a s the movement gre w many cities
joined. Th e Athenian s se t up a  synedrion  o f the allies , to meet i n Athens with eac h
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Samothrace; Dicaeopolis; Acarnania; o f
Gephallenia: Pronni; Alcetas ; Neoptole-
mus; ^emsure^;  Andros; Tenos; Hestiaea;
Myconus; Antissa ; Eresus ; Astraeus; of
Geos: lulls , Carthaea , Goresia ; Elaeus ;
Amorgus; Selymbria ; Siphnus ; Sicinus ;
Dium from Thrace; Neapolis.

member stat e having on e vote, and al l members wer e to be autonomous , with the
Athenians as hegemones. The Thebans were in alliance with Athens and the members of
the synedrwn.  After devoting 29. i—iv to Persia's war against Egypt, Diodorus continues
with the raid of the Spartan Sphodrias (who m he calls Sphodriades) on the Piraeu s
while Spartan envoys were present in Athens, and his acquittal despite protests from
Athens. Then he mentions the admission of the Thebans to the synedrwn and a decision
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by the Athenians to give up all cleruchies and to forbid Athenians to farm land outside
Attica (29. v—viii) . Xenophon mentions the various stages in Thebes' liberation fro m
Sparta, includin g the raid of Sphodnas, but doe s not mention the foundation of the
Second Athenian Leagu e (th e nearest he comes to it is H. v. iv . 34, after the raid of
Sphodrias). We have, however, a rich collection of inscriptions to illustrate the foun -
dation and early history of the League: see also 23, 24, and the other texts cited in the
commentaries on them.

The majo r decree here, enacted in spring 377, is a prospectus, inviting state s out-
side the are a reserved in the Peace o f Antalcidas for Persia to join a n alread y exist-
ing League. It spells out the objective of the League: a defensive alliance , within the
framework o f the Peace of Antalcidas, to resist encroachments on the freedom o f the
Greeks by Sparta. (Sparta cannot at this date have presented a serious threat to island
states, a s most o f the member s liste d were; but perhap s perceptio n lagge d behin d
reality, and what seems clear to us now may not have seemed so clear before Sparta's
weakness was revealed a t Leuctra i n 371. ) It spell s out what i s to be understood b y
freedom and autonomy, in effect promising that Athens will not do to the members of
this League various things which it had done in the fifth centur y to the members of the
Delian League . It threatens with penalties any one who attempts to change the basis
of the League. It does not, however, provide a constitution of the League (probably an
earlier document, not now extant, did that): nothing is said about Athens' powers as
hegemon; and nothing is said about the working of the synedrion,  though there is an inci-
dental mention of it in 11. 43-4. It provides for, and the stele  includes, a list of members
to which names were added on various occasions during the early years of the League;
it provides for further negotiation s with Thebes; an d below the names inscribed o n
the front o f the stele  is the fragmentary beginning o f another decree.

Diodorus' absolut e dating is certainly wrong; but many scholar s have believed in
his relative dating, with the original foundation of the League before Sphodrias' raid
but the ful l incorporatio n i n it of Thebes an d the renunciation o f Athenian propert y
overseas after (e.g. Gawkwell 1973; Gargill, 57—60; contr., e.g., Accame, 26—31; D. G .
Rice, YCSxxiv  1975 , 95—130; Badian, 89—9 0 n. 34). Diodorus may well be right to dis-
tinguish two stages: Chios alone is the model for Byzantium (Tod 12 1 ~ Harding 34),
but Chios and Thebes ar e models here; Thebes, thoug h inscribed by the first hand,
heads a  second column i n the lis t o f members, an d furthe r negotiation s with it are
planned i n 11. 72—7 ; and i t is from th e year 378/7 that Athens renounces overseas pos
sessions. However, Athens was very careful t o comply with the Peace of Antalcidas,
and would not be likely to found an anti-Spartan Leagu e before the raid of Sphodrias
had put Sparta clearly in breach of the Peace; and it is striking that by spring 377 the
League still had only six members. We think Diodorus was wrong in placing the foun-
dation of the League before the raid .

4-6: I n the prescript o f the main decree the deme of the chairman is given, and it
is not a  deme which belongs to the tribe in prytany. I n this and some other decrees
until £.340 the old formula,'Xwas chairman', is still used, rather than the new formula,
Xof  the proedro i was putting to the vote' (fo r whic h see , e.g., 33: cf . Henry, Prescripts,
27-8 n . 32), but th e presiding body in the assembly must nevertheless be the proedroi,
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one councillor from eac h tribe except the tribe in prytany (cf . Ath. Pol. 44. ii-iii), an
not th e prytaneis. The earlies t attestation of the proedroi is now CSCA  v 1972, 164— 9 no-
2 (SEGxKxii  50), of 379/8: for discussion of the dat e and purpos e o f the chang e se
Rhodes, Boule,  25— 8 with (1985 reissue) 306. This is one o f several decrees from th e
first half of the fourth century which combine th e enactmen t formula 'Resolved by
the counci l and the people' with the motion formula 'Be it resolved/decreed by the
people' (1.15, below). This was the time when the Athenians were beginning to distin-
guish between decrees which did and decrees which did not ratify a recommendation
of the counci l (cf. Introduction, pp. xvii—xviii , xix—xx); in the secon d half of the fifth
century the enactmen t formul a mentioning th e counci l ha d bee n standar d fo r all
decrees. Probably the motion formul a is the more reliabl e an d thi s and othe r such
decrees are non-probouleumatic (cf. Rhodes, Boule, 75—8). On thi s occasion, then, the
council will either have made no recommendation or have made a recommendation
which was supplanted by this decree.

7: Aristoteles, the proposer of the main decree, reappears below as one of the envoys
to Thebes and as the proposer of the second decree. He is mentioned by Diog. Laert.
v. 35 as a writer of law-court speeches; and he maybe the father of Aristonicus, pro-
poser of a law andjoint proposer with Lycurgus of a decree in the 330 5 (Agora  xvi 75,
IG ii21623. 276—83 , with A. M. Woodward ap . D. M. Lewis , Hesp. xxviii 1959, 241 =
Selected Papers, 255).

9-12: The Peac e of Antalcidas was based on the principle o f autonomy for all cit-
ies: here it is made clea r that Sparta is now seen as a threat to the autonom y o f the
Greeks. 12-15 : A passage has been deleted: Accame claimed to see traces, and recent
investigation supports him, allowing the reconstruction of a favourable reference to
the Peace of Antalcidas (this peace and it s renewals are often referred to as the 'com-
mon peace ' because they embodied term s which were common t o al l the Greeks:
the expressio n is first used in And. in . Peace  17) . Th e deletio n presents an insolubl e
problem: the Athenians are not likely to have deleted such a passage until 367, when
the Theban s won Persia n suppor t fo r terms unfavourable t o Athens (X. H. vn . i.
33—40: this is championed a s the occasio n for the deletio n by Ryder, Koine  Eirene, 81
n. 9, cf. Gargill, 31—2; 31 and 33 show Athens still supporting the Peace of Antalcidas
in 369/8)—but since from 36 9 Athens had bee n an ally of Sparta (X. H. vii. i. 1—14 )
we should have expected 11. 9—1 2 to be deleted also. Presumably the deletion reflects 
sudden feeling of anger against the Persians.

15—46: Athens promises not to indulge in various practices in which it had indulged
in the Delian League . It i s useful t o review those practices and th e exten t to which
Athens kep t he r promises . Impositio n o f a  constitution : Chare s wa s t o discredi t
Athens by intervening in Gorcyra (D.S. xv. 95. iii: 361/0), and see 39. Garrisons and
governors: see commentary on 24. Tribute: there was no collection of'tribute' {pharos)
from thi s League, but b y 373 at the latest 'contributions' (syntaxeis:  cf . Thp. FGrH  11
F 98 ~  Harding 36) were being collected ; in 72 i t is the synedrion,  th e counci l o f the
allies, which assesses syntaxeis. This clear promise suggests that a t first it was perhaps
thought that each member would pay for its own forces and no common funds would
be needed, and/or that ad hoc arrangements would suffice (e.g . Gawkwell 1963, 91-3;



102 22. PROSPECTUS OF THE SECOND ATHENIAN LEAGUE, 378/7

1981, 48 n. 31; contr., e.g., Mitchel; Badian, 91— 2 n. 37). At the sam e time the Athe-
nians revised their own arrangement s fo r collecting the property ta x calle d eisphora
(Philoch. FGrH  328 F 41). Athenian-owned property : Diodorus ' renunciation o f all
cleruchies is wrong; Lemnos, Imbros, and Scyro s did not join the League and were
not affected; it is not clear how much Athenian-owned property in members' territory
there was to be given up. The promise for the future likewis e applies to states which
join the League, and as far as we know it was not broken in the case of states included
in the lis t o f members, but fro m th e 360 5 Athens did establish some cleruchies else-
where (e.g. Samos, taken from th e Persians in 365: D.S. xvin. 18. ix; Potidaea, taken
from th e Ghalcidians £.364/3: Tod 14 6 ~ Harding 58). Demolition ofstelai:  th e pub -
lished text of a decree, though no t the origina l tex t and not necessaril y a complete
and verbatim  cop y o f it, was in som e sense the officia l text , so to annu l a  published
decree the Greek s would demolish the stele  on which it was inscribed (see 2, Rhodes
with Lewis, 3 with n. 4, and cf . the importance o f inscribing lists of citizens in 4, 14) .
Badian, 91, sees a threat, that Athenian property will be given up and that stelai will be
demolished, for states whichjoin but not for states which do not; but again it is unlikely
that at this date there were many stelai  which potential members might want to have
demolished. 'Expose' in 11. 43, 45, is a technical term  (fkainein, with the cognat e noun
phasis: see on i4,andcf. 25,40): since the provision about property is one which could
be committed only by Athenians against the allies, charges are to be tried by the allies'
synedrion, and in this way if not yet in any other it is envisaged that the allies as a body
can acquire funds. The prospect of gaining half of the property concerned (which was
normal in such cases: cf. 25) would be a strong incentive to citizens of allied states to
'expose' breaches of the rule (cf. 40).

46-51: It i s made clear , belatedly, that th e allianc e i s to be a  standard defensiv e
alliance (whereas the Delian League had been a full offensiv e an d defensiv e alliance :
Ath. Pol.  23 . v).

51—63: Proposals to depart fro m th e prospectus could presumably be made by an
Athenian in the counci l or assembly or by a  synedros  in the synedrion,  o r perhaps by a
citizen of an allie d state in his own state. In theory a meeting of an assembl y could
reverse decision s taken a t previous meetings: on 'entrenchmen t clauses' , intended
to protect decisions against reversal , see D. M. Lewis, <Popos . . . B.D.  Mentt, 81—9
= Selected  Papers,  136—49 ; Rhodes with Lewis, 16—17 , 524—5 . Here charge s ar e t o b e
tried 'by the Athenians and the allies': though some have envisaged ajoint court (e.g.
Tod), more probably the synedrion and an Athenian body would try the case separately
(Larsen, Representative Government,  63—4) : Lewis compared eisangehai  in Athens for major
offences, o n which the assembl y might hav e the las t word, an d suggeste d that th e
synedrion might act as an extra chamber o f the Athenian state for this purpose as it did
for decision-making purposes (06pos . . . B.D. Meritt, 88-9 wit h n. 39 = Selected  Papers,
147-8 with n. 39; and see 33, 41) . For a  possible instance, in the 3405, see 69. In the
Delian League, Athens on its own had claimed the right to exile from the territory of
Athens and the allies (M&L 40 ~ Fornara 71. 31).

63-72: The statu e (and the Stoa , but th e reference in this form i s more probably
to the statue ; for treating the statu e as the go d see R. L . Gordon, Ar t History i i 1979,
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5-34) o f Zeus Eleutherios—the god of freedom, appropriat e t o the declare d ai m of
the League (cf. 12)—were towards the north o n the west side of the Agora (cf . Paus.
i. 3. 11—11 1 and Gamp , Th e Athenian Agora, 105—7) . Until £.33 0 the norma l paymen t fo r
inscribing a n Athenian decre e was 20 or 30 drachmas: 6 0 drachmas her e represent
an exceptiona l payment fo r a n exceptiona l stele  (cf. Loomis, Wages,  Welfare  Costs  and
Inflation, 122—6 6 ch. viii).1 This i s one o f a number o f decrees of about this date which
stipulate that the payment fo r inscription is to come from a  fund ofte n talents (see on
21); the treasurers of'the Goddess ' are those of Athena, separate d onc e more fro m
those of the Other Gods in 385 (Ferguson, Treasurers o f Athena, 14).

72—7: There have been various suggestions as to the purpose of the further embassy
to Thebes: perhaps to persuade the Thebans t o accept membership o f the League as
'Thebans' rather than 'Boeotians ' (Accame, 69; Gawkwell 1973,48—9). 'Persuade . . .
of whatever good thing they can' is standard language, and we need not suspect delib-
erate vagueness. Of the envoys , Aristoteles is the proposer o f the decre e (cf. above);
Pyrrhandrus i s an envoy to Byzantium in Tod 12 1 ~ Harding 34, and the proposer of
Tod 12 4 ~ Harding 38, both connected with the League; Thrasybulus ofCollytu s was
a leading figure from 406 (Plut . Ale. 36. i—ii ) to 373/2 (whe n he was general: Hesp.  viii
1939, 3—5 no . 2) . Aesch. m. Ctes. 138—9 mentions the las t two amon g me n wh o wer e
pro-Theban and served on embassies to Thebes.

91-6: Nothing significant can be reconstructed of the second decree. It was presum-
ably enacted and inscribed afte r names of members had been inscribed on the fron t
of the stelebut before they were inscribed on the side.

List of members: The decre e prescribes that the list is to be added to as members
join (69-72), and for a time that was done. The first group o f names was inscribed by
the same hand a s the decree , and therefore contains state s which were members by
spring 377: it comprises the state s mentioned in D.S. xv. 28 . iii, and Methymna , for
which see 23.

The secon d hand adde d a  group o f Euboean citie s and nearby Icus , which must
have joined by the end of 378/7 (see Tod 12 4 ~ Harding 38, cited in the commentar y
on 23). Arethusa, inscribed in ii. 82 between Eretria and Garystus , we should expect
to be in Euboea, an d there was a well-known spring of that name nea r Ghalci s (e.g.
Eur. LA. 170, Str. 449. x. i. 13). Only Steph. Byz. s.n. refers to a city of that name; an d
Accame, 72—3 , is among those who have thought the city referred to must be the one
north of Ghalcidice, perhaps a  colony of Ghalcis (Str. 331. vin. fr. 36: in favour of that
see also D. Knoepfler, BCHxcv  1971, 223—4 4 at 239 with n. 43; P. Flensted-Jensen &
M. H . Hansen in Hansen &Raaflau b [edd.] , More Studies  in the Ancient Greek Palis, 158).
But geographically tha t seems unlikely, and we think it more likely that a t this date a
Euboean cit y of Arethusa was deemed to be independent of Ghalcis. There exists also
a smal l fragment of an Athenian decre e concerning Arethus a (Agora  xv i 43). Other
Euboean citie s appear in i. 88, i. 90 and 114 . For Hestiaea's delay in joining cf . D.S.
xv. 30. i: according to the literary sources its name had been changed to Oreus, but it

1 A n unpublishe d dissertation by B . T. Nolan , 'Inscribin g Costs at Athens in the Fourt h Century B.C. ' is
summarized at SEG xliv 257.
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continued to call itself Hestiaea on inscriptions and coins; by the 3505 it had absorbe d
Dium an d Athena e Diade s (onl y four Euboea n citie s are mentioned i n 48 , an d i n
[Scyl.]58).

Those inscribed by the third hand (bu t for doubts about the unity of this group see
Gargill, 34,38—9) were won by Ghabrias in 377 (D.S. xv. 30. v, mentioning Peparethus
and Sciathus). The othe r names on the front o f the stele,  though not a block inscribed
by on e hand on on e occasion , could al l have been adde d i n the cours e of 376 (for
Ghabrias' campaign tha t year, which included the defeat of a Spartan fleet off Naxos,
see X. H. v. iv. 60—i, D.S. xv. 34. iii—35. ii). Of the cities of Geos, Poeessa appears as
an insertion in 1. 82, the others appear as a block in 119—22 . It is noteworthy that these
cities are listed separately, while some of the Geans would have preferred Geos to be
treated as a single entity: see on 39.

On th e left-hand side of the stele,  11. 131— 4 are placed level with the firs t names o
the front, so that they are a long way below and are best considered to be earlier than
the other names on the side (Woodhead, 371 n. 15; but the view that they are the latest
entry has been reasserte d by G . M. Fauber , Atk. 2 Ixxxvi i 1999 , 481-506 a t 494-6).
This entry must be connected in some way with Timotheus' campaign o f 375: these
democratic exiles are likely to be the men who fought for him at Alyzea, and whom he
enabled to occupy a fort on the island after the Peace of Antalcidas had been renewed;
but i t is possible that the Nellus of our inscription was not that for t (which Diodorus
calls Arcadia), but was on the mainland an d was occupied by the exiles before Timo-
theus' campaign, an d that this entry belongs to the beginning rather than the end of
375 (X. H. v. iv. 63—6, vi. ii. 2—3; D.S. xv. 36 . v—vi, 45. ii—iv [apparently regarding th e
exiles as oligarchs]: Gawkwell 1963, 88; Mitchel).

The remainin g names begin with another democrati c faction (11. 97—8) . This used
to be restored as belonging to Gorcyra, with reference to Tod 12 7 ~ Harding 42 (cited
in the commentar y o n 24); but Golema n & Bradeen showed that there is not roo m
for more than three letters at the beginning o f the name. They restored Thera, and
it is credible that Thera should have become democratic and should have joined the
League not long after the battle of Naxos, but ther e is no positive evidence; Scucci-
marra suggest s Pyrrha, o n Lesbos, which i s known to have been a  member o f the
League (cf. 31. 29) but i s not listed either with Mytilene and Methymna on the fron t
or with Antissa and Eresus on the side, and tha t is a better conjecture (but see below
on Astraeus, 1.118).

In 11. loi — 2 we should expect 'the Ghalcidians from Thrace' to be the stat e centre
on Olynthus. That was defeated and presumably dismantled by Sparta in 379 (X. H. v.
iii. 26,D.S. xv. 23. iii, stating that Olynthus was made a subordinate ally of Sparta bu t
not stating what became of the federation); but it is clear from the coinage that a state
called 'the Ghalcidians', though much reduced, did continue to exist in and afte r 379
(Robinson & Clement, Excavations at Olynthus, ix, 141,157-8; U. Westermark, Studies in
Ancient History an d Numismatics Presented to R. Thomsen,  91-103, suggests a revision of their
chronology but does not challenge their view of the continuing existence of'the Ghal-
cidians' afte r 379) , and (unlik e Tod) we should accept that i t is that state , defecting
from Sparta , which is referred to here. An inscription recording Athens' alliance with
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'the western Chalcidians from Thrace' (1
Accame, 87-9; Zahrnt, Olynth  unddie  Ckalkidier,  95-100,124-7).

In 1.111 is a deletion: Jason, the tyrant of Pherae in Thessaly, has often been restored
below his ally (X. H. vi. i. 7) Alcetas, and Alcetas' son Neoptolemus, of the Molossi in
Epirus; but Woodhead ha s confirmed earlier protests that the erasure is too long for
the traditional interpretatio n t o be plausible (see critical note) . In 374jason is repre-
sented as claiming that Athens would like him as an ally but he sees Athens as a rival
(X. H. vi. i. 10) ; but i n winter 373/2 Alceta s and Jason went to Athens to speak for
Timotheus at his trial, and a  speech describes both a s allies of Athens ([Dem.] XLIX .
Tim. 10, 22) . It would be epigraphically possible to restore Jason in the deletion if the
vertical a t the end were regarded a s the edge of the deletion rather tha n a s part of a
letter; but we do not claim to know what was in this deletion.

Astraeus (1. 118 ) is not otherwis e known: P. Brun, ^PEcxxi 1998,103—8, rejects th
restoration of Pyrrha in 1. 98 and suggest s that Astraeus was an alternativ e name fo r
Pyrrha, which would appropriately be inscribed with Antissa and Eresus from Lesbos
(11.116-17).

Some of the names on the left-hand side certainly belong to 375: for Abdera cf . D.S.
xv. 36. i-iv; for Acarnania an d Gephallenia cf. 24. Some, including Tod, have associ-
ated the later names with Timotheus' campaign o f 373 (X. H. vi. ii. 10-13, D.S. xv. 47.
ii—iii), but i t is more likely that all these names belong to 375 (Gawkwell 1963, 91 n. 61;
1981, 42-5). After this set of names was completed, although ther e was room fo r fur-
ther additions, no more were made. Sealey suggested that there were later accessions
to the League, but the promises made i n the prospectus were not extended to them
(Phoen. xi 1957,107-9); Gargill goes beyond that to argue that, although various forms
of alliance were made thereafter , there were no later additions to the membership of
the League. But to reach his conclusion he forces the evidence (cf. on 24): it is better to
believe that the membership o f the League was not closed, and the application o f the
promises was not formally limited, yet for some reason the practice o f adding name s
to the list on this stele ceased (Gawkwell 1981,45—6). About 58 members were listed on
this stele (we do not know the reason for the deletion in 1.111; Alcetas and Neoptolemus
should perhaps be counte d as one 'member') ; but D.S . xv. 30. ii mentions 70 mem-
bers, and Aesch. n. Embassy 70 mentions 75.

As a result of their campaigns durin g the early years of the League Ghabrias an d
Timotheus wer e both honoured wit h statues in the Agora (a s had been Timotheus '
father Gonon: cf. on 8). For Ghabrias see Aesch. in. Ctes.  243, Arist. Rhet. in. 1411 B 6-7,
Nep. xii. Chat. i. iii, D.S. xv. 33. iv, cf. Dem. xx. Lept. 75-86: the inscribed statue base
(A. P. Burnett & G. N. Edmondson, Hesp. xxx 1961 , 74—91) records honours awarde d
by various bodies resulting from hi s campaigns o f 376 and 375 , including the demos  of
Mytilene an d 'soldiers ' (anothe r Athenian garrison? ) a t Mytilene . Fo r Timotheus ,
whose honours followed his victory at Alyzea, see Aesch. in. Ctes.  243, Nep. xin. Tim.
2. iii, cf. Dem. xx . Lept.  84-5, and Tod 128 ; he and Gono n were honoured i n othe r
places too, and G. Vatin has read texts referring to him and the year 375/4 on the base
of the 'dancing girls' column north-east of the temple of Apollo at Delphi (CRAIigSq,
26—40, cf. 5£Gxxxiii44o).



In addition to the prospectus of the Second Athenian League (22), we have a number
of inscriptions concerned wit h th e admissio n o f individual membe r state s t o th e
League during the 3705: we include two of these in our collection, and cite the others
in the commentaries.

23
Methymna joins the Second Athenian League, 378/7

A stele broken at the top: found on the Athenian Acropolis ; now in the Epigraphical Museum.
Attic-Ionic, retaining th e ol d e  for e t in 1 . 3, o for ov  regularly; 11. 5  sqq. stoichedon  2$ (29 letters in 1 . 22).
IG ii2 42 ; SIG* 149 ; Tod 122* ; Svt. 258. Trans. Harding 37. See also V. Ehrenberg , Hermes  Ixiv 1929 , 322-9;

G. L . Cawkwell , CQj  xxii i 1973, 50—1; Cargill, Th e Second Athenian League., esp. 102—3 , IO7 n- 24-

5 th e ston e ha s au/xa^ot . 20— 1 [yejaj y Sauppe , Ausgewaehlte  Schriften,  807— 9 (item first published 1890) ,
v[e]teiv A. Wilhelm, AM xvi i 1892, 191—3 : no trace o f the first letter can be seen on two squeezes in Oxford, bu t
the restoration i s greatly preferable to any other that has been suggested .
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Resolved b y th e counci l an d th e people .
was the prytany ; Gall — of Alopece

was secretary ; Simon o f wa s chair -
man. Astyphilus proposed:

3 Concernin g what the Methymnaeans say,
since th e Methymnaean s ar e allie s an d
well disposed to the cit y of Athens, so that
their alliance may be with the other allies
of Athens also, they shall be written up by
the secretar y of the council , a s the othe r
allies have been written up also.

ii Th e embass y of the Methymnaean s shal l
swear th e sam e oat h a s th e othe r allie s
have sworn, to the synedroi  o f the allies and
the generals  an d th e hipparchs ; an d th e
synedroi o f the allie s and th e general s an d
the hipparchs shal l swear to the Methym-
naeans in the same way.

19 Aesimu s and th e synedroi  o n the ship s shall
take care that the official s o f the Methym-
naeans swear like the other allies.

23 Prais e the city of Methymna and invite the
envoys of the Methymnaean s to hospital-
ity.

'The first who obeyed the call to defect (fro m Sparta ) were the Ghians and Byzan-
tines, and after them the Rhodians and Mytilenaeans and some others of the islanders'
(D.S. xv . 28. iii). For a general discussion of the chronology of the League's institution,
see the commentar y o n 22 . An Athenian decre e of 379/8, restored as honouring a
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man calle d Euryphon in connection with 'the Athenian envoys for the alliance' ([TO S
Trpecr/Ses rwv Ad-rjvaia)]v TOVS  T-fji  av^l^axiai,]),  was published by W. K.  Pritchet t in
CSCA v 1972 , 164— 9 no- 2 (SEGxxxu. 50): he saw this as evidence that the organiza-
tion of the League was already under way in that year. However, his restorations are
insecure; R. Kallet-Marx, Class.  Ant. iv = CSCA  xvi 1985,138 n. 48, rightly comments
that a reference to an alliance is likely, but it maybe an ordinary bilateral alliance, and
that inscription proves nothing for the chronology of the League.

For Byzantium we have Tod 12 1 ~ Harding 34. The beginnin g o f the stone, with
the prescript which would give us the date, is lost; prior to the decree the Byzantines
appear to have been well disposed to the Athenians but not allies; by this decree 'the
Byzantines shall be allies of the Athenians and of the other allies; the alliance shall be
for them a s for th e Ghians ' (Ivai Bvf,a[vrws  HO-rjvaiaiv]  avfj,fj,dxos  /c[a i TWV  aAAcu v
av\|ju.|u.a^cuv TTJ V [Se caiju,ju,a^i'av e]|vai aurfots Kaddirep  Xtots]'.  11 . 4—7) 1 Byzantium i
inscribed by the original hand in the list of 22.

The position of Methymna, on the island of Lesbos, is more complicated. It already
has a  bilateral allianc e with Athens (11 . 4-5: probably, a s in the cas e of Chios, made
after the Peace of Antalcidas: it had been captured by Sparta in 406 (X. H. i . vi. 13,
D.S. xm. 76. v), and was stil l allied to Sparta £.390 (X. H. iv. viii. 29)) . According to
this decree, it is to be adde d to a  list o f members which already exists ; it is to swear
the same oath as the other members have done, and i t is to swear to and receive the
oath from the members of an already existing synedrion. But in the list of 22 Methymna
is inscribed by the original hand , below Chios and Mytilene but abov e Rhodes an d
Byzantium. Ehrenberginferred that Methymnajoined the League between the enact-
ment and the publication of 22; Cawkwell, that the list referred to in this decree is not
the lis t o f 22 but a  preliminary list : the fac t tha t the earlies t members have alread y
appointed thei r synedroi  inclines us to Ehrenberg's explanation . The hipparchs , who
are among those who swear on behalf of Athens, were two in number an d were the

24
Gorcyra, Acarnania, and Gephalleniajoin the

Second Athenian League, 375/4

Four fragments of a stele, found on the Athenian Acropolis; now in the Epigraphical Museum. Phot. Kirchner,
Imagines'2, Taf. 24 Nr. 5 1 (11. 16—27) .

Attic-Ionic, sometimes but no t alway s retaining the ol d e  for et  an d o  for ou ; 1 . i i n large r letters; 11 . 2  sq
stoichedon^o.

IGii2 96; SIG* 150 ; Tod 126* ; Svt. 262 . Trans . Harding 41. See also Gargill, The Second Athenian League, esp. 71—4,
109—11; G. Tuplin, Atk.'2 Ixi i 1984, 537—68.
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overall commanders of the cavalry (Ath.  Pol.  61. iv). For Aesimus cf. 20: presumably he
and the founder synedroi are visiting actual and potential recruits to the League.

Thebes i s another member inscribed  in the lis t o f 22 by the origina l hand , a t the
head o f a secon d column ; whe n th e mai n decre e o f that inscriptio n wa s enacted ,
negotiation with Thebes was not ye t complete (11 . 72—7). A very fragmentary inscrip-
tion contains an amendment t o a decree concerning Thebes (/Gn 2 40: cautious text
and discussio n Gargill, 52—6; trans, of a speculative reconstruction, Harding 33): that
is likely to belong to some stage in the negotiations between Athens and Thebe s i n
378/7-

Tod 12 4 ~ Harding 38 belongs to the same year (378/7) as, but is later than, 22 . It
accepts the offe r o f Ghalcis in Euboea to join the League; and i t gives a specification
of the term s of membership base d o n the specificatio n of 22, but i t qualifies , a s 22
does not, the list of impositions to which Ghalcis will not be subjected with the words
'contrary to the resolution s of the allies ' (wccpd ret Soy^cc-rfcc rw\v  cru ju,ju,ax<w]: 11. 25-6)
—which could mean eithe r 'because these would be contrary .  . .' or 'excep t when
authorized by . . .', or could originally have been intended to mean the first but later
have been exploited to mean the second. The additio n o f the cities of Euboea to the
League is mentioned by D.S. xv.  30. i, and Ghalci s and three of  the othe r cities are
added below Thebes by a second hand in the second column of the list of 22.

In al l of these documents the decision to admit a  member t o the League is made
simply by Athens: in the case of Methymna the allies are involved in the oath-taking ,
and if  IG n2 40 is concerned simpl y with Thebes a  Ghian and  a  Mytilenaean wer e
involved with Thebes; but there is no sign of allied involvement in the case of Byzan-
tium, or in the case of Ghalcis, where the heading before the alliance proper reads,
'Alliance of the Ghalcidians in Euboea and Athenians' ([auju,ju,a^]i a .XaAt/aSJeajv TWV
ev-Eu[j3]oicu [/ecu | A6r)vai\wv: 11. 20—i) . Even when they were trying to be conciliatory
the Athenians did not think such language would be offensive .



l8—2O TOUT[o) y T O AotTTO Kvpiov  eivai  o ] |  T t a y Sofe t Taj t Kotyaj r [eAea^a t S e To y OTj^io y TOS  aTrJIoA^i/io^ieyos :

H. G . Lolling , reported by Tod , [eAea^a t S e ayopas rpeis I  TTCVTC  aTrJIoA^i/io^ieyos : P.J.R.: TOUT[a) y eAea^a t Toy
OTj^ioy Ka9'  o ] |  T t a y Sofe t Taj t Kotvait  [Taj y au^t^ta^aj y aySpa s TO S aTrJIoA^i/io^ieyos : edd. 2O— 2 I S stil l

unsatisfactory: neithe r the oaths nor the me n receiving them (20— 1 could refer t o either) have been inscribed
on 22, and no one familiar with that inscription would expect them to be inscribed there. 2 3 Th e stone
omits one /x .

The secretar y named i n the heading i s different fro m th e secretary named i n 11. 3-
presumably th e complet e stele  contained a  dossier  of two or more documents , the last
document ordere d th e inscriptio n o f the whol e dossier,  an d Philocle s was secretar y
when that last document was enacted. (At this date secretaries served for one prytany:
see commentar y o n 39). In 11. 11—1 3 we have the earlies t example i n this collection
(but the earlies t example know n is in  CSCA v 1972 , 164— 9 no- 2 = ffi'Gxxxii 50, of
379/8) of the 'probouleumatic formula' , the form of words by which the council in its
proboukuma makes a recommendation t o the assembly , which i s frequently retained
in the wording of the assembly's decrees from the 3705 onwards (cf. Introduction, pp .
xvii—xviii, xix—xx).

no 24. GORGYRA, AGARNANIA , AN D GEPIIALLENI A JOI N LEAGU E
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Philocles of so n of wa s secretary.
2 I n the archonship ofHippodamus [375/4] ; in the second prytany,

of Antiochis; to which Phylacus son of o f Oenoe was secre-
tary. Gritias proposed:

5 Concernin g what is said in the counci l by the envoy s of Gorcyra
and Acarnania and Gephallenia, praise the envoys of Gorcyra and
Acarnania an d Gephalleni a because the y have bee n goo d me n
with regard t o the people o f Athens and the allie s both no w and
in the time past. So that what they need may be done, bring them
forward to the people, and contribut e the opinio n o f the counci l
that the council resolves:

13 Th e name s of the cities that have come shall be written up o n the
common stele  of the allies by the secretary of the council .

15 An d th e oath s shall be give n to the citie s that hav e com e by th e
council and the generals and the cavalry; and the allies shall swear
the oath likewise.

18 Whe n this has been done there shall be valid for the future whatever
is resolved by the commo n body o f the allies . Choose three/five
men who shall receive the oaths from th e cities , and they shall be
written up on the common stele where the allies have been written in.

22 Als o synedroi shall be sen t by each of the citie s to the synedrion  o f the
allies i n accordanc e wit h the resolution s of the allie s and o f the
people of Athens.

25 Concernin g the Acarnanians consider in common with Aeschylus
and Evarchus and Eury an d u s and G an d Rhysiades

This document concern s the addition o f north-western states to the League, as a
result of the campaign of Timotheus in 375 (X. H. v. iv. 62—6, mentioning Corcyra ;
D.S. xv. 36. v, mentioning Acarnania and Cephallenia). All three had been allied to
Athens during the Peloponnesian War, bu t £.38 8 Acarnania, o n the mainland, ha d
been forced to make an alliance with Sparta (X. H. iv. vii. i, Ages. ii. 20). Timotheus '
campaign in 375 was ended by a  renewal of the Peac e of Antalcidas (X. H. vi . ii . i,
D.S. xv. 38); in further campaigning involving Athens and Sparta in 374—372 Athens
defeated Sparta , retaine d it s hold o n Corcyra , supporte d it s friends i n Acarnania ,
and, in the face of some opposition, gained control of Cephallenia (X . H. vi. ii. 5—39,
D.S. xv. 45 . ii — 46. iii , 47. i—vii) .

in
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Since ther e i s no doub t abou t th e dat e o f this inscription, an d name s were stil l
added t o 22 in 375, we should expect to find Gorcyra, Acarnania, an d Gephalleni a
all included in  the  lis t of  members there ; but  in  fact , thoug h Acarnani a is  present
(1. 106) , i t i s followed by onl y on e o f the fou r citie s of Gephallenia (107-8) , and th e
names of the others are not preserved or likely to have been inscribed (Gorcyra is not
to be restored in 97).

A separate inscription, undated, contain s an alliance an d oaths for Gorcyra (To d
127 ~  Hardin g 42): it i s formulated a s a  defensiv e allianc e betwee n Gorcyr a an d
Athens, but include s the clauses , 'It shal l no t b e permitte d t o the Gorcyraean s t o
make war and peace without the Athenians and the mass of the allies; they shall do
the othe r things in accordance wit h the resolution s of the allies ' (7ro[A]e[ju,]o v 8e  Kal
ellpr/vrjv jU/> ) e^etvcu KopKvpaiois TTOir/aaaldai,  [a] vev Hdyvaiaiv Kal  [TOV  TT^Xr/dovs  TOIV
cr|ujU,(U,a^ojv Tiotet v 8e  Ka l rccAA a Kar a ra Soyljuar a rai v av^^a^wv.  11. 11—15 , c^- the
corresponding clause s in the oaths) ; and despit e the argument s o f Gargill thi s sup-
ports the view that by this alliance Gorcyra became a member o f the League (Tuplin ,
553—61). From the absence of Gorcyra from 2 2 we may conjecture that the admission
of Gorcyra to the League was completed not i n 375/4 before the resumption o f the
war but i n 372/1 when the war in the north-west had ende d (contr . G. M. Fauber ,
CQ? xlviii 1998, no—16, who thinks Gorcyra and the missing Gephallenian cities were
inscribed on 22). Reference to democracy in Tod 12 7 is perhaps not as emphatic as has

25

Athenian law on approvers of silver coinage, 375/4

A stele found in the Athenian Agora (built into a wall of the Great Drain, in front of the Stoa of the Basileus); now
in the Agora museum. Phot . Hesp. xlii i 1974, pis. 25—7 ; JWGxxxvi 1986, Taf. 3. i.

Attic-Ionic, usuall y retaining th e ol d o  for ou , and e  for e t must b e restore d i n 1 . 53; 11. 1— 2 i n large r letters
11. 3 sqq. stoichedon 39, with ei  cut in a single space i n 1. 55 in order to finish the tex t at the en d o f a line.

R. S . Stroud, Hesp.  xliii 1974, 158—88 ; Bogaert, Epigraphica., iii . 21; .SEGxxvi 72*; G. Stumpf , JWGxxxvi 1986,
23—40. Trans. Austin &  Vidal-Naquet, Economic and Social History o f Ancient Greece.,  328—3 0 no. 102 ; Harding 45.
See also T. R . Martin, Mnemata .  . . JV . M. Waggoner,  21—48 .
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sometimes been claimed , give n tha t i t i s paralleled b y referenc e to democrac y i n
Athens, but it is undoubtedly there—e.g. 'into the land of Gorcyra or against the People
of Gorcyra ' (e|[t] s T[i)]y ^ojpcc v Ti) y KopKvpaiwv rj  etrl  TOV  8rj\iJ,ov  To y KopKvpaiwv.
II. 2—4) : Timotheus in 375 did not 'chang e the laws' , so presumably lef t a n oligarch y
undisturbed (X. H. v. iv. 64), but a rising against a democracy led to Sparta's interven-
tion in 374 (D.S. xv. 46. i).

In the light of  the literary evidence it is not surprising that only one Gephallenian
city is listed in 22. A fragmentary text, presumably to be dated to 372, appends to an
alliance betwee n Athens and Gephalleni a clause s concerning th e deletio n of texts,
garrisons, and the sending of three Athenian epimeletm  to Gephallenia for the duratio n
of the war (IG  n2 98 + Hesp. 1x1940,321-4 no. 33 = Svt. 267 = Agora'x\n.^S). Thos e mea-
sures presumably had the approval of those Gephallenians who were pro-Athenian,
and may also have been authorized by the synedrwn of the League: they were neverthe-
less contrary to the unqualified promise of 22, as was the installation of a garrison in
Abdera in 375 (D.S. xv. 36. i-iv). For governors and garrisons in the 3505 see 51, 52.'

1 I G 11 ^ 5224 is the epitaph , in lettering of the earl y fourth century , of two Gorcyraea n envoys who die d 'by
accident' (Kara  avvTv^iav)  i n Athens and were given a public funeral. I t used to be associated with the admis-
sion of Gorcyra to the Secon d League; but furthe r investigatio n has shown that the inscription belongs to a
fourth-century restoration of a grave of the third quarter of the fift h century : the envoys probably died in 433
(U. Knibbe, AA 1972 , 591—605).

Resolved b y th e nomothetai.  I n th e archonshi p o f
Hippodamas [375/4]. Nicophon proposed:

3 Atti c silver shall be accepte d when i t i s found to b e
silver and has the public stamp.

4 Th e publi c approve r (dohmastes)  shal l sit between the
tables and approv e o n these terms every day except
when there is a deposit of money, but then in the bou-
leuterwn. If any one brings forward foreign silver hav-
ing the sam e stamp as the Attic ,  he shal l give it
back to the man who brought i t forward; but i f it has



9 EKrea.d  b y A. P. Matthaiou: ^[ta^^ov] T . R . Martin , SEGxxxiii  77 , e[7Tta7j/xo)t] F . Bourriot, %PE\ 1983 ,
275—85, €TT\tar)^,(tit\ Stumpf ; e[/Lt/Lter/3ov ] H. Engelmann, ^PElx 1985,170—3; ejViKo^as] R. Kallet-Marx<2/>. Mar-
tin, 27 n. 1 0 (cf. .SEGxli 41). 11—1 2 7ra[pauTtVa ] Stroud: Trafpa^piJ/xa] a n alternativ e possibility Bogaert.
16 a[p]yy[p]toi < rea d b y Matthaiou . 1 7 [-jr-JaiA^ t [ev  Matthaiou : [TrJojA^Tfa t Stroud . 2 8 [ X (?)]
Stumpf: unrestored Stroud . 2 9 Matthaiou : o  [cLvo^evos]  Stroud : o\yTLvaovv\  a n alternativ e possibility
Bogaert 3 0 Th e ston e has YTJAPXETQ.  3 3 et'aay[yeAAeVa ) /xe] y Hansen, Eisangelw.,  28 n., P .
Gauthier, RPhciv = -Hii 1978, 32—6: et'aay[ayeVa) auTo]y Stroud. 3 9 ea[ y virapxr/t]  Stroud : efTTtaTTj/xoya ]
Stumpf, cf. X. Oec.  xix. 16 .
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a bronze core or a lead core or is counterfeit, he shall
cut through it immediately and it shall be sacred prop-
erty of the Mother o f the Gods and he shall deposit it
in the council.

13 I f the approve r doe s not sit , or doe s not approv e i n
accordance wit h th e law, he shal l be beate n b y th e
conveners o f the peopl e (syllogeis  ton  demon)  wit h fift y
lashes wit h th e whip . I f an y on e doe s no t accep t
the silve r which th e approve r approves , h e shal l be
deprived of what he is selling on that day. Exposure
(phaseis) shal l be mad e fo r matter s in th e corn-mar -
ket t o th e corn-guardian s (sitophy  lakes), fo r matters in
the Agora an d the rest of the city to the conveners of
the people , fo r matters in th e import-marke t t o th e
overseers of the import-marke t (epimletai  toil  emporiou)
except formatters in the corn-market, and for matters
in the corn-market to the corn-guardians. For matters
exposed, those that are up to ten drachmas the anhontes
shall have power to decide, those that are beyond ten
drachmas the y shal l introduc e int o th e jury-court .
The thesmothetai  shall provide and allot a jury-court for
them wheneve r they request, or the y shal l be fined
1,000 (?) drachmas. Fo r the man wh o exposes , there
shall be a share of a half if he convicts the man whom
he exposes . If th e selle r is a  slave-ma n o r a  slave -
woman, he shal l be beaten with fifty lashes with the
whip by th e anhontes  commissioned in eac h matter .
If any of the anhontes  does not ac t in accordance with
what i s written, he shal l be denounce d (eisangelleiri)  t o
the counci l by whoever wishes of the Athenians who
have the right , an d i f he is convicted he shal l be dis-
missed from hi s office an d th e counci l shall make a n
additional assessment up to 500 drachmas.

36 S o that ther e shall also be in the Piraeu s an approv -
er fo r th e ship-owner s an d th e import-trader s an d
all others, the counci l shal l appoin t fro m th e public
slaves i f available o r shal l buy one , and th e apodektai
shall make an allocation of the price. The overseer s o
the import-market shal l see that he sit s in front o f the
stele of Poseidon, and they shall use the law in the same
way as has been stated concerning the approver in the
city.

44 Writ e up thi s law on a  stone stele  and pu t i t down in
the cit y between the tables and in Piraeus in front o f

375 4 :I525-
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This is not a  decree (psephisma)  enacted by the counci l and assembl y but a  law (nomos)
enacted b y th e nomothetm  (cf . Introduction, p . xviii) . Edoxe  (withou t fina l n ) is rare
(Stroud, 161; Threatte, Grammar,  i. 642).

On on e or more occasions in the fifth century Athens tried to require all members
of the Delian League to use Athenian silve r coinage (M& L 45 ~ Fornara 97, cf. Ar.
Birds 1040—1 ; Figueira, Th e Power of Money, ha s recently challenged the standar d doc-
trine that Athens went so far as to forbid the members to issue silver coinage of their
own): thi s law was enacted for a world in which Athens had to counter not reluctance
to use Athenian silve r coinage bu t a  temptation t o imitate i t in non-Athenian, an d
less pure, silver . For th e 'approval ' (dohmasid ) of silver coins cf. the dohmasia of men
appointed to offices, o f the cavalry's horses and special units, and of invalids claiming
a maintenance gran t (Ath.  Pol.  45. iii, 55. ii-iv; 49. i ; 49. iv) . There already exist s a n
approver o f coins for the city , and thi s law adds one fo r the Piraeu s (11. 36-44): no
mally the cit y approver works 'between the tables ' (1. 56 cf. 46), presumably those o
the bankers and money-changers in the Agora, but o n days when there is a 'deposit
of money', i.e. a payment of revenue made in the presence of the council (cf. Ath. Po
48. i) he works in the bouleuterion  to check the coin s tendered there. For foreign coins
of Athenian desig n se e below; for example s o f the cutting-throug h o f coins which
he rejects a s base or counterfeit see Stroud's pi. 25. It appears tha t the bronze coins
mentioned by Aristophanes (.Frogs 718-37 with schol. 725, Eccl. 815-22), issued in th e
last years of the Peloponnesian War , wer e in fac t silver-plate d coins with a  bronze
core (reasserted by J. H. Kroll, GRBS~xvii 1976,329—41 , against Giovannini, GRBS~xvi
1975,185-90). The approve r is subject to flogging if he fails in his duty because he is a
demosios, a public slave (cf. 11. 36—41) .

The syllogeis  ton demon were three members of the council from each of the ten tribes
(Rhodes, Boule, 21,129—30): this is probably the earlies t mention of them; their duties
here hav e n o connectio n with thei r othe r atteste d duties. For phasis  ('exposure') , a
means o f initiating lega l proceeding s i n connectio n wit h objects , use d inter  alia  i n
connection with breaches o f trading regulations , see on 14 ; and cf . 22, 40. Fo r th e
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the stele  of Poseidon. The secretar y of the council shall
commission the contract from ihepoletai,  and the pole-
tm shall introduce it into the council .

49 Th e salar y payment fo r the approve r i n the import -
market shal l b e i n th e archonshi p o f Hippodamas
from whe n h e i s appointed , an d th e apodektm  shal l
allocate as much a s for the approve r i n the city , and
for the time to come the salary payment shall be fro m
the same source as for the mint-workers.

55 I f there is any decree written on a  stele contrary to this
law, the secretary of the council shall demolish it.

granting to the initiator of  upturns  of half of the sum  in question cf. 22. 41—6. Because
of the special importance o f the corn trade Athens had specia l regulations for it, spe-
cial sitophylakes  to enforc e th e regulation s (cf. Ath. Pol. 51. iii with Rhodes a d loc.), an
a special corn-market (cf. sitikon emponon, Ath. Pol. 51. iv): see Garnsey, Famine and Food
Supply, 134—49 . For th e epimeletai  ton  emponou cf . Ath. Pol. 51. iv with Rhodes  ad be.: this
is the earliest mention of them. It appears that the import-market, and a corn-market
separate from that in the city, were at the Piraeus.

It was common practice tha t official s coul d settle disputes or impose fines up to a
certain limit but beyond that limit had to take cases to a jury-court or other author -
ity (cf. Ath. Pol.  53. ii, where the Fort y can decid e private case s up t o the sam e lim
often drachmas) . Archontes is used here not in its narrower sense , of the nine archons
(and secretary), but i n its broader sense , of officials i n general. Fo r the allotmen t of
courts by the thesmothetai  to anhontes  with cases to introduce see Ath. Pol. 59. i. Eisangelia
of arc/writes  who fai l in their duty is an instance of the procedure laid down in Ath. Pol
45. ii. 'Whoever wishes of the Athenians who have the right' is a standard formula-
tion (e.g. law ap. Dem. xxi. Mid. 47), denoting all citizens who are in full possession of
their rights and have not been subjected to atimia (for which see on 29). For the assess-
ment of an additional penalty cf. Ath. Pol. 63 . iii (penalty additional to rejection of a
unqualified juror): as in all cases of assessment a choice had to be made between the
proposals of prosecutor and defendan t (Harrison, Law of Athens, ii. 80—2,166—7; Todd,
The Shape  o f Athenian Law, 133—5); here by limiting this penalty the la w kept it within
the competence of the council (Rhodes, Boule, 147, commenting on Ath. Pol. 45. ii) and
avoided the possibility of reference to ajury-court .

LI. 36—41 provide the most detailed account that we have of the purchase of a public
slave. On th e provision for the purchase, and for the salary of the man purchased, in
the mensmosby  the apodektai  cf . on 19 : since this law commits the stat e to extra expen-
diture, the apodektai  ar e to provide the money for the current year directly and make
suitable arrangements for the future . LI . 47—9 in the claus e ordering publication ar e
without parallel: our translation is in accordance with Stroud's commentary (pp. 183 —
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4), but hi s translation i s 'report the pric e t o the Poletai' . Fo r th e poletai  ('sellers' ) as
makers of public contracts see 36 andAth. Pol. 47. ii—v: except in this text all references
to a contract for publication ar e earlier than £.400 (e.g. M&L 85, 86 = IGf' 102,10 4 ~
Fornarai55,15. B). Since no decree could have greater validity than a law (e.g. And. i.
Myst. 87) , any decree that would conflict with this new law will be rendered invalid by
it, and so 11.55—6 order the demolition of any stelai on which such decrees are inscribed
(for demolition ofstelai  cf . 22).

What ha s provoked the mos t controversy in the interpretatio n o f this law is the
question of how the Athenians reacted to 'foreign coined silver having the same stamp
as the Attic' (11. 8—9). Stroud believed that if imitation coins were as good as Athenian
they were approve d (cf . Giovannini, Rome  e t la circulation  monetaire  e n Grece,  39 ; H .
Engelmann, £PE\x 1985,170—3) ; a majority view has developed that such coins were
neither approved lik e good Athenian coins nor deface d and confiscate d like base or
counterfeit coins but simply returned to those who tendered them, to use in whatever
way they could, i.e. wherever they could gain acceptanc e for them (e.g . Giovannini,
GRBS xvi 1975 , 191-5 ; Stumpf ; Martin, 26-7) ; bu t th e fac t tha t ther e would be n o
way to distinguish subsequently between coins which were approved and coins which
were returned but not approved is an obstacle to that, and we prefer Stroud's view.

Martin concentrates on the appointment o f slaves as approvers: he suggests that for
this specialized task it will have been appropriate t o use men who could be disciplined
without the due process to which free men were entitled, but more probably, a s with
other demosioi,  slaves were used here as men possessing a particular skil l but no t on e
associated with free men. For another decree on local and foreign coinage, in Olbia in

26
Athenian law taxing Lemnos, Imbros, and Scyros, 374/3

A complete marbl e stele  found in the east wal l of the Grea t Drain in Athens, nea r the north-east corne r o f the
Stoa Basileios in 1986 , now in the Agora Museum (Agor a inv. no. I  7557). Above th e mouldin g o n which th e
inscription begins is a slightly recessed panel with irregular contour at top: this may have had a painting, possibl y
of heaps or sacks of grain, although n o traces survive. Phot. Stroud , Th e Athenian Grain-Tax Law, figs. 1—4.

Attic-Ionic, but retainin g th e ol d o  for ov  in lines 8, 11 , 14 , 19 , 40, and 55 , and e  for e i in lines 42 and 46 . Stoi-
chedon^i excep t in line 58 which has 32 letters.

Stroud, The  Athenian Grain-Tax Law*'] .SEGxlvi i 96. Trans. Stroud, 9 . See also E. M. Harris, ^PEcxxviii 1999,
269—72; M. Faraguna, Dike ii 1999, 63-97; J- Engels, x^PEcxxxii 2000, 97—124.

ii8 25- ATHENIAN LA W O N APPROVER S O F SILVE R COINAGE . 375 4

i, 23, 24, 25, 26, 29, 34, 37, 55, 60, 61: supplements occasioned b y failure to cut crossbars etc .



the fourth century, see SIG* 218 = CIRBz^ =  IKKakhedoni& ~  Austin & Vidal-Naquet,
330—3 no. 103 . IG xii. ii i = Tod 112 , now thought to belong to the fifth century, con-
tains the end of an agreement by which Mytilene and Phocaea were to alternate in
the issuing of electrum coins.

Clearly before the enactment of this law the Athenians had already been conscious
of problems in connection with imitation, base, and counterfei t coins, and with the
rejection o f genuine coin s by the over-suspicious , and the y had appointe d th e cit y
approver: the development of the Second Athenian League had perhaps added to the
problems, and so in 375/4 they appointed a  second approver t o work in the Piraeus.
We canno t tel l how far what is said about the cit y tester is repeated from a n earlie r
law an d ho w fa r i t represents an additio n t o o r modification o f an earlie r law : S.
Alessandri,^4nn. Pisa' xiv 1984,369—93, cf. xii 1982,1239—54, suggests that it is repeated
from a  law for which an appropriate context would be £.402—399 (a box of counterfeit
coins appears in the Hekatompedon inventorie s from 398/7 [IGu21388. 61-2] , though
there is no suggestio n that the y have been cu t a s required by this law, and i t is not
likely that, as suggested by Stroud, 176-7, the Lacon from whom the box was received
was the approver); Stumpf, thinking that Athens will not have needed to make provi-
sion for imitations of Athenian coinage before the institution of the Second Athenian
League (cf. on 22 ) and o f the symmorie s for eisphora,  suggests that it is repeated fro m
a law of £.378. The claus e requiring the poletai to contract fo r the publication o f the
text (11.47-9) is not otherwise found after £.400 (cf. Stroud, 183-4 with n. 107) , and that
supports Alessandri's date for the earlier law.

Gods. I n th e archonshi p o f Socratides . La w
concerning th e on e twelft h o f the grai n o f the
islands.
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5 Agyrrhiu s proposed : i n orde r tha t th e peopl e
may have grain publicly available, sel l the tax of
one twelfth a t Lernnos, Irnbros, and Scyros , and
the tax of one fiftieth, i n grain.

8 Eac h shar e wil l be fiv e hundre d medimnoi,  on e
hundred o f wheat an d fou r hundre d o f barley.
The buyer will convey the grain to Piraeus at his
own risk, an d will transport th e grain u p t o the
city at his own expense and will heap up the grain
in the Aiakeion. The cit y will make available the
Aiakeion covered and with a door, and the buyer
will weigh out the grain fo r the city within thirty
days of whatever the date when he transports it to
the city, at his own expense. When he transports
it to the city, the city will not exact rent from th e
buyers.

21 Th e buyer will weigh out the wheat at a weight of
a talent for five kekteis, and the barley at a weight
of a talent for a medimnos, dry and clean of darnel,
arranging the standar d weigh t o n the balance ,
just as the other merchants.

27 Th e buye r wil l not mak e a  down payment bu t
will pay sale s taxes and auctioneers ' fee s a t th e
rate o f 20 drachmas pe r share . The buye r wil l
nominate tw o creditworth y guarantors , who m
the Council has scrutinized, for each share.

31 A  symmory will consist of six men, and th e share
3000 medimnoi.  I n the case of a symmory the city
will exac t the grai n fro m eac h an d al l of those
who are in the symmory , until i t recovers what
belongs to it.

36 Le t th e peopl e elec t te n me n fro m al l th e
Athenians in the assembly , when they elect the
generals, t o hav e oversigh t o f the grain . Whe n
these official s hav e the grain weighed accordin g
to what has been written, let them sel l i t in th e
Agora a t whateve r moment th e peopl e decid e
is right; bu t i t is not t o be possible to put t o th e
vote the questio n of selling before the month o f
Anthesterion.

44 Le t the people set the price at which those elected
must sell the wheat and the barley. Let the buyers



This law, passed in the year afte r Nicophon' s la w on silve r coinage (25 ) and i n the
wake o f the renewa l o f the King' s Peace , i s important bot h fo r it s form an d fo r its
content. I t legislates for the collectio n of the ta x o f one twelft h fro m th e island s of
Lemnos, Imbros, and Scyros, and introduces the collection of that tax in grain. Lem-
nos, Imbros , and Scyros had been long in the possession of Athens, were occupied by
Athenians, and after being released from Athenian control at the end of the Pelopon-
nesian War ha d been regained by Athens in 393 and confirmed as Athenian i n the
King's Peace . Their importance fo r Athens lay in their position as stepping stones
for grain ships from th e Black Sea bound for Athens, but thei r own contribution t o
Athenian needs for grain was itself significant.

The la w was moved by the veteran politician Agyrrhius (APF  278) . Activ e before
405, whe n he combined with Archinus to reduce the payment to comic poets at the
Dionysia and Lenaea (Ar. Frogs 367 and scholiast) , he was a secretary to the council in
the first year of restored democracy (403/2, see 2. 41—2), farmed the tax of one fiftieth
on imports and export s in 402/1 (And. i. Myst. 133—4 ; see further below), was respon-
sible for introducing assembly pay and then raising it to 3 obols per meeting (Ath. Pol.
41. iii), and gained a reputation in the 3905 as a man o f the people (he is much mocked
in Ar. Eccl.). After serving as general £.389, he was for a long time imprisoned for illegal
possession of public money, perhaps between 388 and 374 (Dem. xxiv. Tim.  134-5).
This law is the only evidence for his political activity after release from prison.

The mos t important featur e o f the law is not in doubt: tax payments in money are
changed into payments in grain. Henceforth the tax income comes from city officials
selling the tax grain at a  price fixed by the assembl y rather tha n directl y from tax -
farmers who have made their payments in coin. The advantage s of the new system
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of th e twelft h transpor t th e grai n befor e th e
month Maimakterion . Le t th e me n electe d by
the people exercise oversight so that the grain is
transported at the stated time.

51 Whe n those who have been elected sell the grain ,
let them render their accounts before the people
and let them come before the people carrying the
money and let the money raised from th e grai n
be stratiotic.

55 The  Receiver s are to allocate the down-paymen t
from the islands and a s much of the fiftieth ta x as
was last year brought i n from th e two tenths; on
this occasion it is to be fo r the financia l admin -
istration, in futur e th e tw o tenths are no t t o be
taken away from the moneys deposited.

are succinctly stated at the beginning o f the law (11 . 5-6; compare 81 . A. 5-7 an d th e
further parallel s i n Stroud, p. 25) , in a  clause which, by giving the aim s of the law,
anticipates the preambles that Plato gives to his legislation in Laws: 'in order that the
people may have grain publicly available' . The implicatio n seem s to be that Athens
suffers fro m being unable to secure grain a t a price that the people are willing to pay.
The la w ensures that the grain taxe d on Lemnos, Imbros, and Scyro s will come to
Athens, rather than being sold elsewhere. The Athenian state still ends up with a cash
income, but that income comes from selling the grain to Athenians rather than others.
Other evidence shows that Athens in these years suffered from piratical attacks (X. H.
vi. ii. i); such attacks will have deepened any crisis in grain supplies but this problem
will not have been solved by this law.

If the ai m of the law is tolerably clear, the precise mechanisms that i t sets up ar e
far less clear. The headin g of the law and most of its text seem to concern 'the twelfth
of the grai n o f the islands' , although bot h a t th e beginnin g (1 . 8 ) and th e en d (1 . 5
a second tax, the fiftieth , i s also mentioned (fo r which, see below). Harris ha s argued
that th e twelft h i s a twelfth o f the grai n i n transi t through th e islands , which for m
a strin g between the Hellespon t an d souther n Greece . A  twelft h i s indeed a  very
similar proportion t o the tenth which the Athenians are known at various times to
have levied as a transit tax at the Hellespont. It was not in Athens' interest, however,
to d o anything t o diver t grain ship s coming t o southern Greece , an d a  transi t tax
imposed at any point eas t of the Hellespont would seem in danger o f being counter-
productive. Merchant s wh o faced suc h a tax would be more likely to see k markets
in Asia Minor o r to take longer routes via Lesbos, Chios, and Samos before crossing
the Aegean, routes whichmight lead them never to cross to southern Greece at all. The
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natural way to understand 'the grain o f the islands ' (11. 3-4) is 'grain produced in th
islands', and the timetable laid down in the inscription is tied into the harvest season
(not th e same as the marketing season). This argues that this is a tax on produce, even
though produce taxes are not otherwise known in classical Athens. That one twelft h
of capital value was a very common level of rent may have encouraged the choice of
this tariff".

Those who bid to collect the tax are expected to bid in fixed amounts of grain. Th e
law stipulates that bids are to be made in set units of 500 medimnoi, each unit consisting
of 100 medimnoi  of wheat and 40 0 o f barley. I n the even t of a number o f individuals
grouping together as a 'symmory' to put in a bid, as we know to have happened with
some other taxes, the group apparently has to consist of six men, the unit of bidding
has t o b e 3,00 0 medimnoi  (presumabl y 2,400 medimnoi  o f barley an d 60 0 medimnoi  o f
wheat) and the members of the symmory are regarded as their own guarantors. Th e
figures for the first-fruits of wheat and barley sent by these three islands to Eleusis in
329/8, preserve d in IG n2 1672 , sugges t that th e larges t of the islands , Lemnos, did
produce about four times as much barley as wheat (56,750 medimnoi of wheat, 248,525
of barley—a twelfth o f the harvest would be about fifty $oo-medimnoi shares), but tha t
Imbros produced very much more wheat than barley (44,200 medimnoi wheat, 26,000
barley); we cannot know how typical the figures for that year are, but the case for the
harvest of Lemnos, Imbros, and Scyros having been comparatively normal is strong:
see Garnsey, Famine and  Food Supply. Th e proportion o f barley to wheat that makes up
a bid seriously over-estimates the proportion o f barley grown, at least in 329/8 when
for th e three islands the proportion o f barley to wheat was 2.74: i (303,325 medimnoi
barley, 110,55 0 medimnoi  wheat). This emphasize s the concer n o f the law with provi-
sion o f a cheap stapl e food: barle y was less desirabl e food , bu t i t generally retailed
for no t much more than half the price of wheat. It was, of course, open to successfu l
bidders to sell wheat that they had collected and buy barley (or vice versa) in order to
render to the city the exac t quantities of each promised in their bid. One reason for
organizing th e bidding i n this way was presumably the scal e of the operation . Th e
region for a twelfth o f the grain produced in which bids were made must have been
specified, and since no sub-divisions are referred to we conclude that each island was
the objec t of a single bid. Bids for the grain ta x fro m Lemno s could be expecte d to
be in the region of 50 even of these large units. Given Agyrrhius' own background in
working the tax-farming system to his own profit we might also suspect that the size of
the bids was also to discourage competition: to increase a bid by one unit required one
to reckon the harvest 6,000 medimnoi (two shiploads) greater (roughly 2% greater in the
case of Lemnos, but ove r 8% in the case of Imbros, and 15 % in the case of Scyros).

The medimnos  is a unit o f capacity (approximatel y 52.5 litres (see on 45)) , but th e
buyers o f the tax ar e required no t t o measure out but t o weigh in their grain, a t a
rate of 5 e of a medimnos  per talen t for wheat and a  medimnos  per talen t for barley. Th e
insistence on weighing causes us to prefer to read Q\d}v(t])i  (literall y 'belt'), which we
understand as a reference to the fulcrum of the balance, rather than %]  \d)v(t])i (literall y
'funnel'), whic h implies measurement, at 11. 25—6 . Weighing rathe r tha n measurin
avoids the problem that grain newly poured into a measuring vessel does not compact
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and therefore the city is likely to sell itself short (the Eleusis first-fruit payments, which
are measured rathe r tha n weighed , require additiona l measure s to be supplie d t o
counter this problem (IGif  1672. 254, 281, 285)). The probable weight of an Athenian
talent i n thi s period i s 27.47 kg., s o 400 medimnoi  o f barley would weigh 10,98 7 kg.;
and 10 0 medimnoi of wheat would weigh 3,296 kg. Theophrastus (CPiv.  9. vi) says that
Lemnian wheat was heavy but th e weights given here for a medimnos  of barley (27.4 7
kg.) an d a  medimnos  of wheat (32.96 kg.) are very significantly lower than the weights
that can be derived from other ancient sources: the lightest weight given by Pliny, NH
xvin. 66—7 0 works out a t 39.3 kg . /medimnos. I t i s implausible tha t weights of grain
increased s o much durin g the 40 0 years that separat e thi s inscription fro m Pliny ,
but i t is very puzzling that the Athenians should build in profit for the tax farmers by
counting less than a  medimnos of grain as a medimnos. Were wheat and barley indeed as
light as they are reckoned to be here this would have a marked effect on the nutritional
value of standard Greek grain rations (for which see H. Forbes and L. Foxhall, Chiron
xii 1982,41—90) .

The whol e process with regard to the twelft h seem s to be a s follows. At a  date in
the Athenian year which is never stated, but which must have been close to, but i n
advance of , the harvesting of the grain on the islands, an auction was held in Athens
at which individuals and groups put i n bids for the right to collect one twelfth o f the
grain of each o f the islands. They made suc h bids in the knowledge of the previous
year's bids and what they knew of the profit or loss made by the bidders, and o f the
season and prospects for the harvest in the current year. The successfu l bidders, those
referred to as 'the buyers' in this law, had to supply guarantors to back their bids (and
such guarantors could indeed be forced to pay up, as can be seen from Hesperia  v 1936,
no. 10) . They also had to pay a sales tax and auctioneer's fee of 20 drachmas per 500-
medimnos share (11. 28-9) , which amounts to around i % i f we assume a value of 6 dr
per medimnos  for wheat and 3 dr. for barley (Stroud, p. 63). The buyers of the tax then
went off " to the islands, endeavoured to extract one twelfth o f the grain produced a s
efficiently a s possible, no mean task, and arranged for the shipment to Athens of the
amount o f grain they had bi d before the end of Pyanopsion (October) . The cost s of
shipment and of subsequent transport from Piraeus to Athens will have had to be met
through the sale of that grain which they collected which was in excess of the amount
that they had bid. What was left afte r the bids had been fulfilled, an d these expenses
met, wa s the tax-farmer's profit.

Meanwhile, at some date not before the seventhprytany (March), when the generals
were elected (the precise date depended upon securing good omens: Ath. Pol. 44. iv)
ten officials had been elected to oversee the tax grain and its sale. The decision to elect
such men, rather than choose them by lot, is remarkable. The lot was the regular way
of choosing magistrates at Athens, and election was otherwise used only to select men
to perform office s whic h required that every individual be skilled (primarily military
officials, bu t later also some with financial responsibilities). The dutie s given to thes
ten men, who are never given a title, seem very comparable t o those of the allotted
poletai and do not require individual skill s (they act together as a board); the decision
to hold a n election was perhaps made i n order to stres s the importance o f the task.
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Athens already had official s known as sitophylakes at this time, who oversaw the sale of
grain, but they were chosen by lot (25. 18—23; Aih. Pol. 51. iii).

Although elected in the spring, the ten men probably came into offic e onl y at the
start of the civil year: certainly their only duty before the spring of the following year
was to ensure that the amounts of grain the buyers of the taxes had contracted to bring
were actually transported to the Aiakeion in time. The assembl y is forbidden by this
law to vote before Anthesterion (February) to sell the grain that has been brought in .
Once the assembly has voted to sell it, and fixed the prices of the wheat and barley, the
elected officials oversee the sale and publicly hand over the money raised at a meeting
of the assembly . That money—which might amoun t t o 15—2 0 talents, depending on
the price set for the grain—is paid into the stratiotic fund, this being the earliest surviv-
ing mention of such a fund (fo r which see 64).

The fina l line s of the inscriptio n instruc t the Receiver s (apodektai)  o n what t o d o
with the down-payment from the islands and with the fiftieth, stipulating that for the
current year it is assumed to be the same as the two tenths last year, and for the futur e
the two tenths are not to be separated from the moneys deposited. Harris has argued
convincingly tha t th e two tenths refer t o the standar d proportion o f a tax bid tha t
had to be made in advance; sinc e under the new law there are no down-payments,
this down-payment is presumably one already promised under the old arrangements
in which bids were in money and i s direct to the general fund because that is where
proceeds from the tax had previously gone. It remains unclear why the same amount
as last year's two tenths is involved, and no t two tenths of whatever the bid actuall y
was in the current year. Conceivably the old arrangements in fact already took bids in
amounts of grain, with those amounts only translated into money when grain prices
became known at harvest.

These fina l lines are th e secon d occasion when th e fiftieth tax i s mentioned. A
fiftieth tax on imports and export s is widely attested—it was this tax that Agyrrhius
had farmed in 402/1. The fiftieth tax mentioned here has to be paid in grain, an d it
is therefore likely that it was a tax on grain. We do indeed hear in a speech by Apollo-
dorus o f a 'fiftiet h ta x o n grain' , usually assumed to be a  tax o n grain imports , a t
Athens in 368, just five years after this law was passed ([Dem.] LIX. Neaera 27), but tha t
tax is paid in money and paid in instalments. At both its mentions in this inscription
the fiftieth tax is distinguished from 'th e twelfth tax on Lemnos, Imbros, and Scyros '
or 'the advance payment fro m th e islands' , and coul d therefore be a  tax a t Athens.
If the tax mentioned in Apollodorus' speech is the sam e tax legislated for here then
Agyrrhius' law was repealed or replaced after being only briefly in operation, but that
is not necessarily unlikely.

A veteran politician, himsel f very familiar with the tax-farming system, might b e
expected to display his expertise in the drafting of his law. In some respects this is true:
as Stroud has suggested , the unique successio n of future tense s in the sectio n of the
law dealing with the buyer of the tax (11 . 8-36) seems to reflect the linguistic patterns
normal in commercial contracts; and the 'artless' way in which both individual words
and whole phrases are repeated in successive clauses seems also to reflect a  desire for
the maximum clarity . In other respects, however, the drafting of the law leaves much



26. ATHENIA N LA W TAXIN G L E M N O S , I M B R O S , AN D S G Y R O S 12 7

to be desired, and as a result it is very hard to reconstruct exactly what the law intends.
This is partly because, although it enacts a permanent rule for the future (see above on
25), the law revises a system already in operation, rather than setting up a new system
from scratch , but i t is also because the orde r o f presentation, and th e consequences
of the change tha t the law effects , hav e not properly bee n thought out . Th e claus e
requiring the buyers of the tax to transport the grain before Maimakterion (Novem-
ber) (11 . 46—8) is not included in the sectio n in which the buyers are instructed, but i n
the sectio n on the dutie s of the official s electe d to oversee the sale of the grain . Th e
final clause of the law, which very inappropriately fo r a permanent rul e makes refer-
ence to 'last year', seems written on the assumption that in the future , a s in the past,
the tax revenue will be paid in instalments of money, when this law both substitutes
grain for money and replaces the ten annual instalments by an annual transportatio n
of the grain. The law  does not stipulate that it is to be inscribed or where it is to be set
up. From it s findspot it is safe to deduce that it was set up in the Agora, perhaps at the
Aiakeion (see below).

The desirabilit y of passing this law shows two important things (for the backgroun d
to both see Garnsey, Famine and Food Supply, ch . ix). First, it confirms that the guarantee
of a large marke t a t Athens was not enoug h t o deter merchants fro m eithe r taking
their grain t o places where the price was higher o r charging hig h prices and risking
selling smaller quantities at Athens itself (compare X. Oec.  xx. 27-8) . Othe r fourth-
century sources attest two laws which the Athenians applied to merchants: any citizen
or metic living at Athens who was engaged i n the grain trade , eithe r directly or by
lending money for the purchase of cargoes of grain, had to bring that grain to Athens,
and any merchant who brought grai n to Athens could re-export only one third of it.
Our evidenc e for these laws all comes from the 3305 or later (Dem. xxxiv. Phormio 37
(327/6), xxxv. Lacr. 51 (pre-338) and Lye . Leoc. 27 (330) for the former , Ath. Pol. 51. iii
for the latter), and we cannot know whether this grain-tax law was, when passed, addi-
tional o r alternative to those other measures. Even our earlies t evidence for Athens
electing grain buyer s (sitonai)  t o secur e supplies by purchase elsewher e dates to th e
3505 (Dem. xx. Leptaiesy$-£).

The secon d important thin g tha t thi s law shows is that th e cit y was prepared t o
make a very major intervention in the food supply . The figures for grain productio n
on the three islands which can be extrapolated from the returns of first-fruits of wheat
and barley that they made to Eleusis in 329/8, an d the dimensions of the Aiakeion,
which we believe Stroud i s correct i n identifying with the rectangula r structur e in
the south-west of the Agora sometimes thought to be the Heliaea, both indicate that
Athens could reckon on something over 30,000 medimnoi of grain a  year from this tax.
That quantity of grain would sustain perhaps 6,000 individuals for a year, or aroun d
70,000 individuals for a month. This law made a  month's grain availabl e to all adult
Athenians i n the spring , whe n prices were rising as home-grown supplie s became
exhausted, at whatever price the people chose (11. 44-5; compar e th e assembly fixing
the price a t which the first-fruits of grain collecte d at Eleusis were sold, IG n2 1672 .
282-3, 286-7). Politically the law is a masterstroke: who would vote against a measure
that promised to ensure there was grain enoug h on the market in the lean months of
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every year? Those who wished to curry favour with the poor would be particularly
keen to support it since the annual vote on the price at which the grain would be sold

27
Cult of Amphiaraus, Oropus, 386—374

A marble stele  broken into three pieces , found a t the Amphiareum and no w in the Amphiareum Museum (A
236). Phot. Petrakos, o  'Qpaiiros KCLL  TO Lepov TOV  A/^Lapdov.,  pi . 60,  GRBSxxii  1981 , pis. 2—4 .

Euboean Ionic. Stoichedon 35.

Erasures i n line s 6 , 22 , 30 , 3 7 after Petropoulou . The of was initially omitted an d the n
inserted between the lines. 22 EAATTON on stone .
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would give them a  chance t o show their populist colour s by proposing a  low price
(albeit to the detriment of Athens' war finances; see Stroud, p. 75).

Gods. Th e pries t o f Amphiaraus i s to frequen t th e
sanctuary fro m whe n winte r ha s ende d unti l th e
season of ploughing, no t being absent for more than
three days, and to remain in the sanctuary for not less
than ten days each month. He is to require the keeper
of the temple in accordance with the law to look after
both the sanctuary and those who come to the sanctu-
ary.

9 I f anyone commits an offence i n the sanctuary, either
a foreigne r or a  member o f the community , le t the
priest have power to inflic t punishmen t o f up t o five
drachmas and let him take guarantees from th e ma n
who i s punished, an d i f he pay s the mone y le t hi m
deposit it into the treasury when the priest is present.
The pries t i s to giv e judgement i f anyone, eithe r a
foreigner or a member of the community, is wronged
privately in the sanctuary, up to a limit of three drach-
mas, but let larger cases take place where it is stated in
the laws for each. Summons to be issued on the same
day in the case of offences i n the sanctuary , but i f the
defendant does not agree let the case be completed on
the following day.

20 Whoeve r comes to be cured by the god is to pay a  fee
of not les s than nine obol s of good silve r and deposit
them i n th e treasur y in th e presenc e o f the keeper
of the temple . (Lacuna]  The pries t is to make prayers
over the offering s an d plac e the m o n the alta r i f he



The earlies t evidence for cult activity at the sanctuary of Amphiaraus in the territory
of Oropus, whic h lay on the eas t coast of the Gree k mainland betwee n Attica an d
Boeotia, dates to the last quarter o f the fifth century. In 414 Aristophanes put o n a
play entitled Amphiaraus, and i t seems likely that this reflects the establishment of the
cult at Oropus (rather than the cult at Thebes). Originally closely linked with Eretria
(FOrHyjd F  i), and preserving traces of that origin in its dialect (see below) and indeed
its name (plausibly derived from th e river Asopos via rhotacism), Oropus was under
Athenian contro l fro m som e time before the middl e o f the fift h centur y (IG  I 3 41.
67—71) until 411 (Thuc. vin. 60); Athenian promotion o f a cult site for Amphiaraus t o
rival that at Thebes may have had politica l motives (Parker, Athenian Religion, 146—9).
Thebes took over control in 411 and seems initially to have used a light touch, but civil
strife in  Oropus led to more direct Theban control (D.S. xiv. 17. i—iii) , which contin-
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is present; but whenever he is not present the person
sacrificing (is  to do  so)  and eac h is  to make his  own
prayers for himself at the sacrifice , but th e priest is to
make the prayers at the public sacrifices .

29 Th e ski n o f every animal sacrificed  in the sanctuar y
is t o b e sacred . Any anima l anyon e wishe s may b e
sacrificed, bu t ther e i s to be n o takin g meat outside
the boundary o f the sanctuary . Those wh o sacrific e
are to give to the priest the shoulder of each sacrificial
animal, except on the occasion of the festival; on that
occasion let him receiv e the shoulde r of each o f the
victims at the public sacrifices .

36 Whoeve r need s to incubat e i n th e sanctuar y [
] obeying the laws. Th e keeper of the temple

is to record the name o f whoever incubates when he
deposits the money, his personal name, and the name
of his city, and display it in the sanctuary, writing it on
a board for whoever wants to look. Men and women
are to slee p separately in the dormitory , men i n the
part eas t o f the alta r an d wome n i n th e par t wes t
[ ]  those incubating in the dormitory [ ]

ued until the Thebans wer e forced to give Oropus up under the terms of the King' s
Peace. For just over a decade after that Oropus was independent before being taken
over by the Athenians in perhaps 374 (Isoc. xiv. Plat. 20; on the date see D. Knoepfler,
Chiron xvi 1986, 90 f). The Athenian s held it until in 366 some Oropians who m they
had exiled seized the territory with Eretrian help, and the Athenians ceded it to The-
ban contro l (X. H. vn. iv. i; D.S. xv. 76. i; Aesch. m. Ctes.  85—6 with schol. (186 Dilts)).
On th e histor y of Oropus se e Knoepfler, Dossier/Histoire e t archeologie xciv May 1985 ,
50—5. For subsequent events see on 75 .

This sacre d law is most plausibly date d t o the period o f Oropus' independenc e
between 386 and £.374 . The Oropian s refe r to themselves as demotai rather than/w/z -
tai; even under Athenian dominatio n Oropu s wa s never an Attic deme, although in
329/8 grain 'fro m the area around the Amphiaraon' was brought to Eleusis by a man



described as 'demarch' who was a native of Sounion (Whitehead , ^PExlvii 1982,40-
2, suggests demarch of Sounion, but se e Osborne, Demos,  75 n. 28). Although it has the
opening invocation o f the gods that i s standard in decrees at Athens and elsewhere,
this, like many sacre d laws, admits to no issuing authority an d makes no attempt to
date itself (in a brief period o f independence fro m 33 8 to 335 Oropian decrees refer
to decisions of the ekkksia:  se e 75 and Rhodes with Lewis, 116). Times of the year ar e
defined seasonally rather than according to a sacred calendar, perhaps because of the
political implications of using either Attic or Theban calendars.

The law gives a rare glimpse into the operation o f a relatively minor sanctuar y in
a community s o small a s to have no stabl e independent existence . Pausanias (i . 34.
ii) claims that i t was the Oropian s who firs t worshipped Amphiarau s as a god, an d
it appear s tha t i t was onl y with th e foundatio n o f this sanctuary tha t Amphiarau s
became not merely a source of dream oracle s but o f healing. This sacred law reveals
a sanctuary set up for healing, with provision for sleeping in the sanctuary overnight ,
but serve d simply by a  non-resident pries t an d a  caretaker . Sinc e in other decrees
the priest is used in dating formulae, the priesthood seem s to be an annual appoint -
ment, but the caretaker, who is always present, is likely to be a long-term fixture. The
priest has t o dea l with minor offence s (compar e th e rol e o f the hieropoioi  i n 81. 34);
more major offences are referred to the courts described 'in the laws', with the impli-
cation that what precisely the arrangements were would be varied depending on the
judicial agreement s between Oropus and th e hom e cit y of any foreigner involved.
Between them the priest and the temple-keeper act as treasurer, overseeing the pay-
ment of fines and of fees (fo r th e role of the temple-keeper as treasurer compare Antike
Kunst xl i 1998 , 101-15 , o n Eretria ; fo r priest s imposing fine s compar e IG  n2 1362) .
A decree from th e brief period o f Athenian dominatio n (c.^j^-c.^66)  ha s itself paid
for from thi s treasury (Petrakos, ot e7Tiypa</>es , no. 290) and als o refers to money fro m
shops/booths; i t also shows that during this period an Athenian, a citizen of Decelea,
was the pries t an d contro l o f the sanctuar y wa s entirely in the hand s o f Athenian
citizens.

This decree is one of the cleares t pieces of evidence for priests not being require d
for sacrifice (compare also LSS129, LSAMz^,. A . 27—30). If the priest is present he is in
charge of the sacrifice and prays over the offerings , but if he is not the sacrifice goes on
without him and each man makes his own sacrificial prayer (11 . 25—8). For the question
of what is placed o n the altar , see van Straten , Hiera Kala, 118—44.

The la w allows the sacrifice of any animal, an d the priest is rewarded not, as regu-
larly, with the skin s but wit h a shoulder; a votive relief (Petrakos, o  'Qpanros, pi. 41 a
shows a ram and a pig, but only ram skin s were used for incubation. Th e destinatio n
of the skin s is one o f a number o f aspects of the law that were altered subsequent to
its initia l inscription . Th e provisio n tha t th e skin s shoul d be sacre d (i.e . belong t o
the sanctuary ) was chiselled out, thoug h n o substitut e clause was inserted. Unde
Lycurgus the Athenian s went i n fo r sellin g the skin s o f sacrificial beasts (see IG n2

1469 = SIG*  102 9 of 334/3), and I G ii2 333. 2 1 provides for money from the 'dermati c
fund' t o be spen t o n th e Amphiareum; i t seems likely that b y thi s time skin s fro m
Amphiareum sacrifices were among those sold though whether this was a new prac-
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tice enabled by altering this the law is uncertain. Pausanias (i . 34. v) claims that those
seeking healing a t the Amphiareum first sacrificed a ram an d the n slep t on its skin,
and thi s is shown on various reliefs (see Petropoulou in Roesch and Argoud, La Beotie
antique, 169—77) of (.4.00  B.C. ; one relief shows similar incubation o n a  ram ski n occur-
ring in the Asclepieum and i t has been suggested that practice there was influenced
by practice at Oropus. For incubation generally see Ar. Plutus 653—747 and 102) . Th e
provision tha t th e meat canno t b e take n out o f the sanctuar y is not uncommo n i n
sacred calendars (see 62. A. 57—62); here one effec t i s to ensure that every sacrifice by
a person seeking healing creates a group occasion to which, presumably, the official s
at the sanctuary could be expected to be invited to take part.

Of the three other erasures in the decree, one involves the amount of the fee (eparche)
to be paid (where nine obols seems to have replaced one drachma), but nothing can be
read or deduced of the content of the two longer clauses erased in lines 24—5 and 37—8 .
The presence of such erasures implies that this law remained in force for a substantial
period, and underlines the fact that what was written on this stone mattered: it is the
stone which is the law in a  very strong sense (compar e Thomas, Oral  Tradition,  46 -
60). B y contrast the list s of names of those incubating see m to have been temporar y
records, the equivalent of the 'whitened boards' used at Athens for temporary notices
(Rhodes on Ath. Pol. 47 . ii; Davies in Ritual, Finance, Politics . . . D. Lewis, 205-7). Th e
word used for the board here (peteuron)  i s used similarly on Delos but no t a t Athens; it
is otherwise used simply to refer to a plank, and in particular t o an acrobat's spring -
board.

The Amphiareu m i s extremely well preserved (Travlos, Attika, s.v.). The law men-
tions an altar an d a  sleeping place. Othe r inscriptions and archaeology revea l that
there were at this time a small temple, a fountain, and a theatral area, and that the
sleeping-place was perhaps wooden. All these facilities were clustered at the west end
of the later sanctuary . The concer n with good order among the visitors may reflec t
their increasing numbers at the time this law was made (compare LSCG 83=>57G31157.
8ff. regulating behaviour at the oracular shrine of Apollo Goropaeus at Gorope c.ioo
B.C.) The Athenians invested in repair and building work in the period 374—366 (Petra-
kos, O t e7Tiypa</>es , no. 290) , and i n the middle o f the century , while under Theban
control, the sanctuary was greatly elaborated and extended east: a stoa some no m .
long was built (see Goulton, BSA Ixiii 1968,147—83) along with a larger temple, a sta-
dium, and perhaps a  theatre; further building and refurbishment occurred when the
Athenians regained contro l in the 3305 . The growin g popularity o f the sanctuar y is
also indicated by the survival of fourth-century votive reliefs which show the healin g
process; most famous is the relie f of Archinos (Osborne, Archaic and Classical Greek Art,
fig. 127) dated on stylistic grounds to the first quarter of the century. The famously cold
baths at the Amphiareum featur e in X. Mem. m. xiii. 3.

The festiva l for which victims are provided at public expense (lines 34-5) is presum-
ably the Amphiaraia, and is the earliest extant reference to this festival. In the late 3305
and early 3205 the Athenians much enlarged the Amphiaraia, partly at least on the ini-
tiative of the Atthidographer Phanodemus, instituting a procession and athletic and
equestrian competitions (IGvii  4253-4, Ath. Pol.  54. vii with Rhodes's note; cf. 4252
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in which Amphiaraos himself is given a i ooo dr. gold crown for his services to Athens;
Parker, Athenian Religion, 149).

The dialec t of this inscription, which offer s th e bes t evidence for the first dialect
used at Oropus, is very similar or identical to the west Ionic of Eretria (see e.g . flprjrai
and fvroda,  17 ; Sijfiopicov 35; compare 73). Later inscriptions from Oropu s use Boeo-
tian or Attic dialect depending on the period (see further A. Morpurgo Davies in E.
Grespo e t al. (edd.), Diakctologia Graeca,  261—79 a t 273—8) . The mason' s use o f empty

28
Accounts of the Athenian Amphictyon s o f Delos, 377—373
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Two fragments of a marble stele  found in Athens. Fr . a , 'the Sandwich marble' , now in Fitzwilliam Museum ,
Cambridge, preserves the to p o f the stele.,  it has o n it s obverse A. 1—4 0 and o n it s reverse B. 1—41 ; fr . b, i n th e
Epigraphical Museum at Athens (EM 8022) and found on the right bank of the Ilissus, has a lower part, but not
the bottom, o f the stele  with A. 41—11 0 on its obverse, B. 42—5 2 on its reverse.

Attic-Ionic, retaining the ol d o  for ov  throughout. Stoichedon^i  (A(a)}.,  5 2 (A(b}}.,  4 4 (B(a)}.
IGii21635, Tod 125, I.DelosQS*. See alsoj. Goupry, Atti del III Congresso  Internationale di Epigrafia Greca  et Latina

/957, 55—69; A. P. Matthaiou, in Traill, Lettered Attica (forthcoming).

A (a)

A. 6—1 0 th e punctuation o f these lines is uncertain. A . 1 5 on stone



spaces as punctuation i s found at Athens, but not otherwise at Oropus; the subsidiary
punctuation with three dots is otherwise only a feature of Attic inscriptions at Oropus ;
and the  writing of e as ei before a vowel in Seiojaeroj for Seojaeroj in line 36 could be
an Attic or a Boeotian dialect feature (Threatte, i. 147—59, Buck §9. i). Lines 17 and 1 9
display mason's errors where letters have been omitted and have subsequently had to
be squeezed in between other letters, and O.^LKV€^€VWV  at line 8 is more likely to be a
mistake than a curious dialectal feature .

A
Gods. Thes e ar e th e action s of the Athenian Amphictyon s from th e archonshi p o f
Galleas (377/6 ) until th e mont h o f Thargelion i n th e archonshi p o f Hippodamas
(375/4) at Athens, and from the archonship of Epigenes until the month of Thargelion
in the archonship o f Hippias o n Delos, during the time when each of them held office ,
their secretary being Diodorus son of Olympiodorus of Scambonidae: Idiotes son of
Theogenes of Acharnae, from the archonship of Gharisander until the month ofHek -
atombaion i n the archonship o f Hippodamas; Sosigene s son of Sosiades ofXypete ,
for th e year under Gallea s as archon; Epigene s so n of Metagenes from Koile ; Anti-
machus son of Euthynomus of Marathon; Epicrate s son of Menestratus of Pallene.

ii O f the cities , these paid interest : Myconos 1,26 0 dr.; Syros 2,300 dr.; Tenos i  talen
Geos 5,472dr. 4'/a obols ; Seriphos 1,60 0 dr.; Siphnos 3,19 0 dr . 4  obols; los 800 dr.;
Paros 2,97 0 dr.; the Oinaian s fro m Icaro s 4,000; the Thermaian s from Icaro s 400:
total interest from the cities 4 talents, 3,993 dr. 2'A obols.

15 O f individuals, these paid interest: Ariston of Delos, on behalf of Apollodorus of Delos
900 dr.; Artysilos of Delos on behalf of Glaucetos of Delos 700 dr.; Hypsocles of Delos
300 dr.; Agasicles of Delos on behalf of  Theocydes of  Delos 630 dr.; Theognetus o
Delos on behalf o f Hypsocles of Delos 312 dr . 3  obols; Antipater of Delos on behal f
of Hypsocles of Delos 287 dr. 3 obols; Poly s  of Tenos o n behalf o f M... menus of
Tenos 400; Leucinus of Delos on behalf of Gleitarchus of Delos 935 dr., Leophon o
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Delos on behalf of Pistoxenus of Delos 350 dr.; Patrocles of Delos on behalf of Hyp-
socles ofDelos 300 dr., Aristeides ofTenos on behalf of Oinades of Tenos 210 dr.: total
of interest from individuals 5,325 dr.

24 Followin g denunciation 38 0 dr . were exacted from Episthene s of Delos. Following
denunciation i, i oo dr. were exacted from Python of Delos. Fro m the pledges of those
who have lost court cases, total value 1,845 dr.

26 Rent s o f sacred propertie s fro m Rhenei a i n th e archonship s o f Gharisander an d
Hippodamas at Athens and of Galaios and Hippias on Delos: 2 talents 1,220 dr. Rents
of sacred properties o n Delo s in th e sam e archonships : 2,48 4 dr. Rent s o f houses
during the archonship of Hippodamas at Athens and Hippias on Delos: 297 dr.

31 Tota l income 8 talents 4,644 dr. z l/z obols.
31 Fro m thi s the following was spent: a crown as prize of honour for the god, including

pay t o the craftsman , 1,500 dr.; tripods a s victory prizes to the choruses , including
pay to the craftsman, 1,000 dr. +; to the leaders of the theona  i talent; for transport for
the theoroi  and the choruses , to the trierarch Antimachus son of Philon o f Hermeios,
i talen t 1,00 0 dr.; number o f cows bought fo r the festiva l 154 , price o f these i tal-
ent 2,41 9 dr. Gold leaves and payment to the goldsmith 126 dr. For the preliminar y
sacrifices at the festival... Transport of tripods and cows and one fiftieth tax and food
for the cows and price of wood for... an d price of.. .

(several lines  at start of(b) illegible  or missing at this point)
48 th e cake(? ) and the choral dance.. . to the Amphictyons for necessary supplies and to

the secretary and under-secretary —30 dr. Total expenditure 6 talents (+).
50 W e made loans to the following on the same conditions as others had borrowed fro m

the sacre d money of Delian Apollo: to — of-os 500 dr.; to Pasicles son of Deicrates
ofTenos —; to — o f —os 37 dr.; to Phoinicles son ofLeoprepes — to — ofDelo s 25
dr. Total expenditure including th e loans: 7 talents 667 dr. Surplus o f income ove r
expenditure: i talent 3,979 dr. 1 /? obol.

57 Th e Amphictyon s di d thi s fro m th e mont h o f Scirophorion i n th e archonshi p o f
Hippodamas unti l th e archonshi p o f Socratides a t Athen s (374/3) , an d fro m th e
month Panemo s until the archonshi p o f Pyrraithus on Delos, their secretary being
Diodorus so n of Olympiodorus of Scambonidae. The Athenia n amphictyon s were



A. 6 6 restore d by Kent . A . 68 , 76 restore d by Goupry . A . 78 EHI  o n stone.
A. 87, 94, 98-9 restore d by Goupry.
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— son of—dos o f Oe, Nikomenes son of Hieron of Halai, Epigenes son of Megagenes
of Koile, Antimachus son of Euthynomos of Marathon, Epicrate s son of Menestratos
of Pallene; the Andrian amphictyons were Damales son of Damales, — so n of— ,
— son of Leogoridos, Theotheles son of Androcritus, and Me — son of—.

64 Rent s of sacred properties from Rheneia: i talent 350 dr.+. Rents of sacred properties
from Delos 1,522 dr. Rents of houses 297. From the pledges (?) —

67 Tota l income i talent 3,012 dr.
67 Fro m thi s the following was spent: on monthly sacred expenses and th e musical an d

gymnastic contests and the Hyperborean rite s and to the trumpeter and herald an d
assistant — i ,672 dr . 5 l/z obols ; for building the wall an d repair of the office an d
of the building o f the Andrians, and for the dedication of the crown and to the me n
sent to the allied cities by the Counci l to plead case s in court: 105 dr.+ 55 0 dr.
To the Athenian Amphictyons for necessary supplies and to the secretary and under-
secretary 2,658 dr. To the Andrian Amphictyons for necessary supplies 2,100 dr. Total
expense: i  talent 1,12 9 dr . 5'/ a obols . Surplus o f income ove r expenditure: 1,88 2 dr .
Va obol . Tota l surplus , including tha t fro m th e earlie r account : i  talen t 5,86 1 dr .
i obol .

78 Fro m thi s money we made loans to the following Delians on the same conditions as
others had borrowed from the sacred money of Delian Apollo: 3,000 dr.: they owe this
as borrowers, — son of Apollodorus, Goibon son of Telemnestus, Arist— son of— ,
— son of-kleidos, Atysileos son of Nicarchus, — son of—, — son of—, Eutychides
son of Dionysodorus, — son of—, —  son of-ostratos, Pa- so n of—, —  son of— ,
Pistotimos son of—, — son of—, — son of —os, Euthycrates son of—. And anothe r
loan, i  talent : they owe this as a loan — so n of —ios, Democles son of—, —  so n of
—, — son of—, Demophanes son of De—, — son of—, — son of—dos, Ariston son
of A—, — so n of—, — so n of —es, Tynnon son of The—, — so n of—, —  so n of —tos,
Patrocles son of—, — son of—es, Timonax son of—, — son of—os. To the people of
Seriphos 30 0 dr. We handed over to the Andrian Amphictyons, Damales and his
fellow magistrates .  To the hieropows Pyth— and to — 800 dr. Total of expenditure
along with the money which we lent and handed over : 3 talents...

ioo —  rents of the following sacred lands, in the archonship of Gharisander at Athens and
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/. Delos. B.  20 and 2 2 'Aftpojv  Goupry : Appojv Tod.
Osborne (t o give a  su m roundl y divisibl e b y 4),
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of Galaios on Delos 5  dr., surety Nic I n the archonship o f Hippodamas
at Athen s an d o f Hippias o n Delos , so n of-simbrotus o f Delos —, suret y

of Delos; the land 25 0 dr., surety so n of Episthenes; suret y
Nice In  the archonship of  Socratides at  Athens and of  Pyrraethus on Delos

B(a)
i O f the cities these failed to pay the interest that they should have paid during our mag-

istracy and did not pay during the four years: the people of Geos 4,127 dr., I'A obols;
the people o f Myconos 420 dr.; the people o f Syros 4,900 dr.; the people o f Siphnos
2,089 dr. 2 obols; the people of Tenos 2,400 dr.; the Thermaians from Icaros 400 dr.;
the people of Paros 4 talents 1,830 dr.; the Oinaians from Icaros i  talent 80 dr. Of the
cities these did not pay the interest during the four years of our magistracy during the
archonships o f Galleas, Gharisander, Hippodamas and Socratide s a t Athens and of
Epigenes, Galaios , Hippias , an d Pyrraethus o n Delos: the people o f Naxos, i  talen t
3,600 dr. ; the peopl e o f Andros 2  talents; the peopl e o f Garystus i talen t 2,40 0 dr .
Rasura

10 O f individuals,  th e following did not pa y the interes t due in ou r magistracy durin g
the archonships o f Galleas, Gharisander, Hippodamas, an d Socratides at Athens and
of Epigenes, Galaios, Hippias , an d Pyrraithos o n Delos: Agatharchus so n of Ariston
of Delos, 400 dr. , Agacles son  of  Hypsocles of  Tenos, 200  dr.+; Euphraenetus son
of Euphantus o f Delos n o dr. ; Alcmeonides son of Thrasydaeus o f Athens 510 dr.,
Glaucippus so n of Gleitarchus of Delos 400 dr., D—on of Garystus(P) 200 dr., Skyllia
of Andros 200 dr., Hypsocles son of Theognetos of Delos 400 dr., Prianeus son of Syris
of Galessos 48 dr., Heracleides so n of Thrasynnades o f Delos 52 dr., Habron son of
Thrason of Sphettos 280 dr., Laches son of Laches of Steiria 700 dr.+, Maisiades son
of Nymphodorus of Delos 14 0 dr., Thrason son o f Habron of Sphettos — , Aristeides
son ofDeinomenes of Tenos on behalf of Oinados so n of Gleo—of Tenos 22 0 dr.

24 Th e followin g fines were imposed o n those Delians foun d guilty o f impiety durin g
the archonship o f Gharisander a t Athens and of Galaios on Delos and also sentenced
to perpetual exil e because they dragged th e Amphictyons from th e temple of Delian
Apollo an d struc k them : Epigene s so n o f Polycrates, 1,00 0 dr. ; Pyrraethus so n of
Antigonus, 1,00 0 dr.; Patrocles so n o f Episthenes, 1,00 0 dr.; name erased.  Aristopho n



Temple account s o f various sort s surviv e from th e Gree k world (compar e e.g. the
accounts fro m th e Hekatompedos , M& L 76 , th e account s o f th e Treasurer s o f
Athena, M&L 81 , and th e account s of Nemesis at Rhamnous, M& L 53). Surviving
fourth-century account s of Athenian amphictyon s at Delos are collecte d at / . Debs
96-104-33 (replacing /Gil21633-53). These accounts of the Amphictyons at Delos are
of particular interest because they reveal something of the nature of Athenian control
of that sanctuar y and reactions to that control . This particular inscriptio n appear s
to have been erected in the sanctuary of Apollo Pythios at Athens (Matthaiou). (For
a guide to the inventor y aspect prominent i n later accounts see Hamilton, Treasure
Map.]

The Athenian s had controlle d the sanctuar y at Delos from a t least the middle of
the fifth century onward. The earlies t inscribed records of such control date to 434/3
(M&L 62) , and th e Athenians , a  board o f four, runnin g the Delia n sanctuar y first
call themselves Amphictyons in 410 (/ . Debs 93). Athens lost contro l o f Delos when
defeated by Sparta in 404 (3) but regained i t in the late 3905 (IG n21634 = /. Debs 97,
with Athenian amphictyons assisted by amphictyons from som e other city, perhaps,
but not certainly, Andros), probably to lose it again in 386 when the King's Peace was
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son o f Leucippus, 1,00 0 dr.; Antiphon so n o f Tynnon, 1,00 0 dr. , Odoiteles so n of
Antigonus, 10,000 dr.; Telephanes son of Polyarces, 10,000 dr.

31 Sacre d house s of Delian Apollo: o n Delos : house at Golonus which used to belon g
to Euphantus , th e neighbou r o f which i s Alexus; pottery which used to belong t o
Euphantos, the neighbour o f which is the bath of Ariston; at Pedios: a house which
used to belong to Leucippus, the neighbour of which is Agesileos; a house, which used
to belong to Episthenes, the neighbour o f which is the road; a bronze foundry, which
used to belong to Leucippus, the neighbour o f which is the buildings o f the —deis ; a
house a  house, which used to belong t o Episthenes, the neighbour o f which

which used to belong to Leucippus, the neighbour o f which th e neighbour
of which is the buildings whic h used to belong to Euphantus

B(b)
42 —  uppe r room — an d fuller's shop — an d building — wer e Episthenes' — whose

neighbour was Dei neighbou r —doros . House which was — whic h was Leu-
kippos' — neighbou r Gaibo n .

signed. This inscription seem s to be the first in a series marking renewed Athenian
control: the Athenian amphictyons inherit no 'float ' and there are no arrears of pay-
ments o f interest. An unpublishe d inscriptio n fro m shortl y before thi s date seem s
to record th e Ghian s repaying a  debt t o Delian Apoll o via the Athenians, and the
Delians paying a sum of money to the Athenians (see Lewis, Gnomon xlvii 1975, 718-
19). Athenian control survived the upheavals associated with Alexander's restoration
of exiles (see 101), but Delo s gained its independence in 314 and retained it until 166
when Rome handed the island back to Athens.

Five Athenia n amphictyons , fro m th e las t fiv e Athenia n tribe s i n th e officia l
Athenian triba l order , ar e name d fo r the perio d 377-374 , bu t on e o f them serve s
only for the first year and a second only from the second year onwards; but for 374/3
five Athenians serve, three identical to those serving during the previous three years
and two new but chose n from th e same tribes as those they replace, and five Andri-
ans are added; the Athenian Diodorus serves as secretary throughout the period (an
under-secretary is mentioned but no t named). In subsequen t years there is no trace
of official tribal order among Athenian amphictyons although when, in 367 or shortly
afterwards, the office becomes annual (and the Andrians disappear) the secretary (also
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annual) follows first inverse and then regular tribal order. The form of record changed
with the change to annual magistrates (see /. Delos  104), to include records of dedica-
tions as well as of financial transactions, and fro m 35 9 a second board of Athenians,
naopoioi, also appears. Th e rat e o f pay fo r amphictyons is given by Ath. Pol. 62. ii as
one drachma a day: the preserved payments here for 374/3 (A. 75—6) amount to 420
dr. for each of the Andrian amphictyons and 2,658 dr. for the Athenian amphictyons
along with the secretary and under-secretary. This appears to be a rate of a drachma
a day for a year of 420 days (i.e. in eluding two intercalary months) for the amphictyons
themselves and the secretary, and 2  obols a day for the under-secretary.

These accounts show the amphictyons responsible for lending money to cities and
individuals and claimin g interest payments (at 10% per annum : se e M&L 62 . 12 ) on
the loans; leasing sacred land on Rheneia and buildings on Delos; receiving money
from confiscate d estates and distraint on goods; exacting fines from men condemne d
for impiety; providing for the various Delian festivals, in particular the great quadren-
nial festival o f Delian Apollo celebrated in this case in 375/4 (A. 32-40); and looking
after the buildings of the sanctuary.

Most o f the loan s to citie s are t o othe r Gycladi c islands, but tw o separate com-
munities on Icaros ar e als o recorded. Athens does not borrow fro m Delos . Of th e
13 cities borrowing money (A. 11-14, B. 3-10), only two, Seriphos and los, pay al l the
interest due, and three cities, including Andros, fail to pay any interest at all. Are the
cities suffering sever e economic pressure, or are they taking advantage o f an Athens
too keen to court goodwill in the Aegean to press these claims? Almost all the loans
seem to have been of round sums, although the payments made are not always round
sums. So the Geans , recorded a s a single body (contras t 22, 39, 40) , pay interes t of
5,472 dr . 4!/2 obols, and ar e recorded as owing a further 4,12 7 dr. I' A obols , but this
makes the total interest of 9,600 dr. or 2,400 dr. a year, which is the interes t on a  4-
talent loan. Simila r calculation s show the othe r loans to have been (i n descending
order): to Paros 48 talents, to Andros 5 talents, to the Oinaians from Icaro s 4 talents
1,520 dr., to Naxos 4 talents, to Tenos 3'/2 talents, to Garystus 3'A talents, to Syros 3
talents, to Siphnos 2 talents 1,187 dr. 2 obols, to Myconos 4,200 dr. (they seem to have
failed t o pay on e annua l instalmen t of interest); to Seriphos 4,000 dr., to los 2,00 0
dr., to the Thermaians from Icarus 2,000 dr. Both the capacity and willingness of the
Delian sanctuary to loan sums as large a s 48 talents to Paros and the need of islands
like Seriphos or los to borrow sum s of less than a  talent are to be noted. This wide
variation is comparable t o the variation i n the amount o f tribute that the Athenians
demanded fro m differen t island s in the fifth century: Paros seems regularly to have
paid 18 talents, Seriphos i talent, and los half a talent (see further Nixon and Price in
Murray and Price , Th e Greek City).  I n 341/0, when the Delian amphictyons agreed to
make Paros a further loan of 5 talents (/. Delos 104-28. bA.2i), Paros passed a decree in
their honour (/Gxn. v. 113).

Just as most of the loans to cities are local, so the loans to individuals are to me n
from Delos itself, from Athens, Andros, Garystus, Galessos on Syros, and Tenos. Th e
largest loan is of 4,000 dr., to Hypsocles of Delos: he himself pays interest of 300 dr.,
three other Delians pay sum s of 312 dr . 3 obols, 287 dr. 3 obols, and 30 0 dr. on his
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behalf, and he is still held to be owing 400 dr. of interest. The smalles t loan from which
interest is due is one of perhaps 12 0 dr., to the man fro m Syros , who failed to pay any
interest during the four-yea r period. Bu t the fragmentar y record o f moneys newly
loaned seems to include loans of 25 and 37 dr. Only 6 of 24 individual borrowers pay
any interest, and al l who pay are from eithe r Delos or Tenos; al l the Athenians who
borrow money fail to pay any interest.

The largest single item of income is the rent from sacred properties on Rheneia an d
Delos; these properties seem normally to have been leased for a ten-year term. Th e
rents of the estate s on Rheneia an d Delos for 376—373 and th e rents of the buildings
on Delos for 375—373 come to just over 4 talents, the largest part (2 talents 1220 dr. for
37*5^374) 6,350 or a drachma or two more in 374/3) coming from the estates on Rhe-
neia (A . 26—31, 64—5) , with 4,006 dr. comin g from th e Delia n estates . The building s
on Delos seem to be a new item for 375/4, although the record of their leasing is not
recorded on the surviving part of the stone; they bring in just 297 dr. a year. One new
estate lease is recorded for 376/5 and two for 375/4 (A. 100-9);tne t°tal sum of money
paid for the Rheneia estate s suggests that the new rents may have been slightly lower
than the old. Certainly the Rheneia estate s raised significantly less in 374 than in 432,
when the annual income from the m had been 7,110 dr., and there was a marked fur-
ther decline in rents between 374 and 359/8 (/. Debs 104-11; see J. Treheux in Melanges
d'archeologie... Picard, 1017): this maybe another sign of economic crisis. In this inscrip-
tion no names and ethnic s of lessees are preserved, but in the middle of the century
some inscriptions reveal more lessees to be Athenian than Delian (particularly in the
case of houses), and afte r 375/4 none o f the 2 3 guarantors ar e certainly Delian an d
16 are certainl y Athenian. Th e ver y end o f the inscription seem s to be a  catalogue
of the buildings, including a  bronze foundry and a  pottery next to a bathhouse; the
identification o f these buildings by the names of their former owners points to their
origin in property confiscation. Two of the buildings listed (B. 35,37) were once owned
by Episthenes, who is presumably to be identified as the man recorde d paying a fine
of 380 dr. at A. 24—5 and who is also likely to be the father of the Patrocles fined 10,000
dr. (see further below).

The lis t of expenditure gives a good idea of the particular expense s of putting on a
big festival on Delos. Alongside the 8,419 dr. spent on 109 cows for sacrifice (compare
on8i), the 125 dr.+ spent gilding their horns, and the 2,500—3,000 dr. spent on a gold
crown for Apollo and tripods for victors, the Delians spend 13,000 dr. on supportin g
and transporting the theoroi,  the officia l pilgrims sent to the festival .

One entr y in these accounts is not routine. This is the exaction of fines from seven
men who hadbeenfound guilty ofimpiety in 376/5 and condemned both to afine and
to perpetual exile (B. 24—30). Their offence ha d been to drag the Amphictyons fro m
the temple of Delian Apollo and beat them up. This is an important incident both for
our understanding of what might be included in a charge ofimpiet y and because of
its implications for relations between Athens and Delos. Those implications become
particularly fascinating if the Epigenes son of Poly crates involved is the man who ha d
been Delian archo n i n 377/6, an d stil l more s o if the Pyrraethu s so n of Antigonus
involved is the same Pyrraethus who was elected archon of Delos in 374/3 (B. 8-9) (in
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which case he would have been elected and have served in absentia). In both cases the
name occur s on Delos in the fourt h centur y only in this inscription, although there
are several separate occurrences in the much richer third-century epigraphy of Delos.
There wa s clearly one violent anti-Athenian inciden t o n Delos in the ver y period
when citie s were joining the Secon d Athenian Leagu e in large number s an d well
before any of the indicators conventionally regarded as indicating renewed Athenian
imperialism occurred. If the Epigenes is the Epigenes who had been archon, the riot
would appear to have an official aspect ; if Pyrraethus the rioter is the Pyrraethus who
became archon , then the Delians were clearly unrepentant abou t the episode . The
admission of Andrians to be Amphictyons may be a way in which the Athenians made

29
Paros and the Second Athenian League, 372

Where th e reconstructio n o f the tex t i s agreed w e sho w outsid e bracket s al l letter s which hav e bee n rea d
by Accame , Dreher , o r Growther . i  X I Crowther , cf . Oliver : XH  Accame . 2  r/prjL  Dreher ,
r/pr/L Growther : — ] p r / L Accame . 5  /Ltv^/Lteto] v Growther ; considere d b y Accame,  use d o f oflering s a t
the Panathenae a in / . Priene  5. 5: Accame preferre d aptoTefo]i< , comparin g Dem . xxn. Andr. 7 2 — xxiv. Tim.
180, but tha t is a less good parallel . 6  SiJ/xo u Accame, apparentl y a  simple slip . 8  Dreher : [a] s
eir[oirja]avTo Accame . 9,1 3 A t the endsofthese lines the stone hasJ1. 1 0 Growther : av]a-ypa<j)rjv
Accame. 1 4 J . Shea r ap.  SEGxlv 47: [ap]taiv .  . . A[a]r[e]Lo  apxovros  Accame .

A fragment o f a stele,  found on the south slope of the Athenian Acropolis ; now in the Epigraphica l Museum .
Phot. AJA2 xl 1936, 462 fig. 2; Dreher, Hegemon  undSymmachoi, Taf. i.

Attic-Ionic, retaining the ol d o  for ov  sometimes and (restored ) e for et  in 1. 5 ; stoichedon 30.
J. H . Oliver , AJA2 x l 1936 , 461—3 no. 2 ; A. Wilhelm, Abh. Berlin 1939, xxii. 3—1 2 —  Akademieschriften., iii . 15—24;

Accame, L a lega  ateniese^  229—44* ; Dreher , Hegemon  un d Symmachoi^ 109—5 4 ( c^- SEG  xlvi 121) ; G . V . Growther ,
forthcoming; meanwhile CSAD  Newsletter ii Spring 1996, 5.
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the Amphictyony look more respectable, and th e repai r of the Andrian oikos  (A. 71 if
correctly restored) may have been the price exacted by the Andrians. We may wonder
whether the Athenians moved, in or after 367, to an annual board rather than a  five -
year term because the Delians made the life o f an Athenian Amphictyon unattract-
ive. The Delian s certainly continued to argue agains t Athenian overlordship : in the
3405 they took their case to the Delphic Amphictyony (and lost: Demosthenes xvin.
Crown 134—6); in the 3305 the Athenians honoured with citizenship and maintenanc e
a Delian who had maintained the Athenian cause against opposition (IG  n2 222 with
M.J. Osborne , Emnosbadi  1974,175—84) .

in accordance with tradition, and to the Pan-
athenaea a  cow and panoply, an d to send to the
Dionysia a cow and phallus as a commemoration,
since they happen to be colonists of the people of
Athens.

7 Writ e up th e decree and th e reconciliation which
the allies have decreed for the Parians, and place a
stele on the Acropolis: for the writing-up of the stele
the treasurer of the people shall give 20 drachmas.

12 Als o invite to hospitality in the prytaneion tomorrow
the envoys of the Parians.

§i
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The Athenia n decre e which is inscribed first (§i ) will be the later of the two, and th e
decision of the allies which follows (§ii ) will be the 'reconciliation ' referred to in 11. 7—
There has been civil war in Paros (Dreher was the first to stress that the reconciliation
is between parties in Paros, not between Paros and Athens): probably i n 373 Timo-
theus' failure to act promptly against the Spartans in the west (X. H. vi. ii. 11-13, D.S.
xv. 47. ii-iii) encouraged a n anti-Athenian part y there; as Athens gained the uppe r
hand in the west the pro-Athenian party in Paros gained the upper han d there. The
synednon of the allies has been invoked, and has imposed terms of reconciliation limit-
ing the vengeance that is permitted (cf . the reconciliation in Athens on the restoration
of the democracy in 403: Ath. Pol. 39); and Athens treats Paros as a colony, requirin
it to sen d offerings t o Athenian festival s a s in the fifth century it required offering s
from colonie s (M&L 40 ~  Fornar a 71. 3—8 ; 49 ~  100 . 15—17 ) and ultimatel y from al l
members of the Delian League (M&L 46 ~ Fornara 98. 41—3; 69 ~ 136 . 55—8).

For th e offering s th e closes t parallel t o this decree is provided b y Athens' decree
setting up a  colony at Brea (M&L 49 ~ Fornara 100: a cow and panoply a t the Pan -
athenaea, a phallus at the Dionysia). According to one tradition, Paros was colonized
from Arcadia ([Arist] fr. 611. 25 Rose [Teubner] = Heracl. fr. 25 Dilts); but accordin g
to another tradition the Gyclades were colonized from Athens (Thuc. 1.12. iv, Isoc. xn.
Panath. 43), and two texts mention Paros in that connection (schol. Dion. Perieget. 525
[ii. 451 Milller], Veil. Pat. i. 4. iii). On the payment for the inscription see Rhodes, Boule,
101 n. 3,103 n. 7; A. S. Henry, Chironxii  1982, 91-118: the assembly's expense account,
receiving an allowance in the merismos and managed by the treasurer of the people, was
probably institute d £.376 (though Henry give s a more comple x account o f financial
developments in the early fourth century); this is the earlies t securely dated mention
of the treasurer; there is no surviving reference to the account itself until 367 (cf. 35).

traces of letters  on three further lines



14 I n th e archonshi p 0 1 Asteius [373/2] ; o n th e las t
day of Scirophorion; with o f Thebes puttin g
to the vote. Resolved by the allies:

17 S o tha t th e Parian s shal l liv e i n agreemen t an d
nothing violent shall happen ther e (?):

18 I f any one kills any one unjustly (?) , he shall be pu t
to death; and those responsible for the death shall
pay th e penalt y (? ) in accordanc e wit h th e laws .

or exiles any one contrary to the laws and this
decree,

§ii is our onl y survivin g documen t o f the synedrwn  o f the league . I t date s by th e
Athenian archon , an d by month an d day , here the last day of the year (bu t not by
prytany an d day , sinc e the synedrwn  i s not convene d b y members o f the Athenia n
council): Athenian decree s do not habitually giv e month an d da y as well as prytany
and day until the second half of the century.1 It is almost certain that Athens was not
represented in the synedrwn  (th e only texts which might sugges t otherwise are Dem .
xxiv. Tim. 127,150): here we have evidence that the synedrwn  was presided over not by
an Athenian but by one of its own members; and it is striking to find a Theban acting
in this capacity a s late as 372, when both Thebes ' lac k of support fo r the League (X.
H. vi. ii. i) and its growing power in Boeotia and centra l Greece , marked especially
by the destruction of Plataea (X . H. vi. iii. i, cf. Isoc. xiv. Plat.] were causing disquiet
in Athens.

After 'Resolve d by the allies' , this document launches very abruptly int o the sub-
stance: 11. 7-8 lead us to expect the ful l text of their resolution, not just an extract; per
haps allies with less experience of decree-drafting than the Athenians had actually did
produce a  very abrupt document . For the exception of murderers from th e amnesty
imposed on Paros cf. Athens in 403 (Ath.  Pol. 39. v). The law s referred to in 11. 21— 2 wi
be those of Paros. This enactment calls itself a 'decree' f^sephisma: 11 . 22—3) : for that c
X. H . vi. v. 2; but th e word more commonly  used of decisions of the allie s is 'resolu-
tion' (dogma):  e.g . Tod 127.14—15 , 33. 10—n , Dem. xix. Embassy 15 .

1 Firs t dated instances IG n^ 229, 341/0 (day specified but not month; but again in fact the last day of the year) ;
SEGxvi 52 , 339/8 (restored with month but not day); 77 , 338/7 (month and day: se e commentary): see Henry,
Prescripts, 37—8 ; but Henry overlooks E . Schweigert, Hesp. vii i 1939,14 n. i , onlGii2122 (an unreliable fragment ,
restored with a date of 357/6) and 40 4 (for whose dating c. 356—^.355 see on 39) .

29. PAROS AND THE SECOND ATHENIAN LEAGUE, 372 149

§ii
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A Theban monument after Leuctra, 371

A limestone block found in a suburb of Thebes; now in the museum there . Phot. K. Demakopoulou &  D. Kon -
sola, Archaeological Museum of  Thebes:  Guide,  31 fig. i .

In a  mixed dialect (se e commentary); 11 . 1— 3 in larger letters.
IG vn 2462 ; Tod 130* ; CE G 632. Trans. Harding 46. See also H . Beister , Chiron  iii 1973, 65—84 ; G. Tuplin,

Klia Ixix 1987, 72—107 at 94—107 .

Since it appears tha t nothing stood on it, and ther e is no indication i n the text that
it is a dedication, this is almost certainly a  gravestone. The thre e men presumabl y
died on the sam e occasion, either in the battle o f Leuctra (altogethe r 47 Boeotians
are said to have died in the battle (Paus. ix. 13. xii: D.S. xv. 56. iv has 300)) or in some
later episode. There is no convincing explanation of the text's first naming three men
but then mentioning an achievement o f just one: perhaps thi s was the best that th e
versifier coul d manage. Th e dialec t is mainly literary Doric, but with epic elements
(e.g. Kpeiaaorej , 1. 7), coming close to the language o f Pindar: i t enables Xenocrates'
name to be given the long first syllable which the metre requires.

Xenocrates was one o f the Boeotarchs, the senio r officials o f the Boeotian federa-
tion, in 371, named as one of those who supported Epaminondas' plan for an immedi-
ate attack on the Spartans at Leuctra (Paus. ix. 13. vi-vii cf. D.S. xv. 53. iii). Four texts
contain storie s in which, in one way or another, the Boeotians were encouraged by
the oracl e of Trophonius a t Lebadea to fight at Leuctra (Gallisth . FGrH 12 4 F 22 [a]
ap. Gic . Div. i. 74, D.S. xv. 53. iv, Polyaen. n. 3. viii, Paus. iv. 32. v—vi). In Pausanias '
story the Thebans were instructed to demoralize the Spartans by setting up before the
battle a trophy bearing the shield of the seventh-century Messenian hero Aristomenes.
That has often been associated with these verses; Beister has argued that it is in fact a
distortion of a story alluded to in them, that they were to carry a trophy into the battle
(his interpretation ofpkerein  i n 1. 5: it is not a  normal verb for setting up a  trophy). The
Messenian dimension of the story is surely an invention subsequent to the liberatio n



3O. A  TIIEBA N M O N U M E N T AFTE R LEUGTRA , 37 1 15 !

Xenocrates, Theopompus, Mnasilaus.
4 Whe n th e Sparta n spea r was dominant, the n

Xenocrates too k by lo t th e tas k o f offerin g a
trophy t o Zeus , not fearin g the hos t from th e
Eurotas o r th e Sparta n shield . 'Theban s ar e
superior i n war' , proclaim s th e troph y wo n
through victory/bringin g victory by the spea r
at Leuctra ; no r di d we run secon d to Epami-
nondas.

of Messenia by Thebes an d other s in 370/69 (D.S . xv. 62 . i—66 . i) . Beyond that, it
would be remarkable i f the story about Leuctr a postulated by Beister were true but
had subsequentl y been replaced by a less vivid story, when there is no direct trace at
all of Beister's story, and no trace of the less vivid story in any literary text earlier than
Pausanias. Tuplin argues convincingly that (whatever may be the origin ofPausanias'
story) in spite of the unusual verb it is easier to interpret the verses as referring to the
ordinary erection of a trophy after the battle. Strictly, it was when he was drawing lots
that Xenocrates did not fear the Spartans: that would be appropriate whethe r the lots
were drawn before the battle or after the victory, when some of the Spartans wanted
to contest the erection of the trophy (X. H. vi. iv. 14). If he died in the battle, we must
assume that the lots were drawn before and he did not live to carry out the task.

'When the Spartan spea r was dominant' (1. 5) probably refer s to the er a ended b
the battle of Leuctra rather than to the particular time when the lots were drawn. Tro -
phies were often connecte d with Zeus (Tuplin, 10 6 n. 104) . For 'proclaims '  (karyssei)
with direct  speec h cf . Anth. Pal. vn. 431 =  Sim . Ixv (Page , Epigrammata Graeca].  No t
running secon d to the Theban commander Epaminonda s could mean eithe r liter-
ally, that Xenocrates or the three men were not behind him in running to attack the
Spartans or , metaphorically, tha t he/they di d not perform less well than him: there
is no need to suppose, as Tod considere d possible, that this is 'a veiled protest against
the undue glorification of that general'.



31
Athenian decrees for Mytilene, 369/8 and 368/7

Four fragments of a stele:  one found south of the Athenian Acropolis, the others in the north of the city; now in
the Epigraphical Museum.

Attic-Ionic; 11. i— 6 in larger letters (3—6 stoichedon  26); 7—3 4 non-stoichedon; 3 5 sqq. stoichedon^i. This is the work
ofTracy's Gutte r of IGii2105 (cf. 34 , 41) : Athenian Democracy in Transition.,  67—70 .

IGii2 107 ; SIG* 164 ; Tod 131* . Trans. Harding 53. See also T. A. Tonini, Acme  xlii 1989, 47—61.

§1

3—7 Gf . Tod 13 5 (which states that the prytany of Aiantis was the seventh in the year): that has a different chair -
man, so was enacted on a different day, but Diophantus was the proposer. Gf. also the older restoration (which
we reject) of 34. 1 5 Th e ston e omits the t .



31. ATHENIAN DEGREES FOR MYTILENE, 369

Gods.
2 O f the Mytilenaeans .
3 Nausigene s wa s archo n [368/7] ; Aianti s wa s th e prytany ;

Moschus of Gydathenaeum was secretary; Aristyllus of Erchia
was chairman .

7 Resolve d b y th e counci l an d th e people . Diophantu s pro-
posed:

8 Concernin g what i s said by the envoy s who hav e com e fro m
Lesbos, be i t decreed by the council : The proedroi  to whose lot
it falls to preside in the first assembly shall bring them forward
to the people; and contribute th e opinion o f the council to the
people, that the council resolves:

12 Sinc e th e Mytilenaean s hav e bee n goo d me n wit h regar d t o
the people of Athens both now and in the time past, praise the
people o f Mytilene fo r thei r goodnes s towards th e peopl e o f
Athens; and if they need anything there shall be access for them
to the council or the people first after the sacred business.

17 Prais e also Hieroetas because he is a good man wit h regard to
the people of Athens and of Mytilene.

18 Thi s decree shall be written up by the secretar y of the counci l
on a stone stele and placed on the Acropolis. There shall be writ-
ten up als o on the same stele  the decree which the people gav e
in reply to the envoys of Mytilene with Hieroetas. For the writ-
ing-up o f the stek  th e treasure r o f the people shal l give to th e
secretary of the council 20 drachmas.

24 Prais e the envoy s who were sent to Mytilene an d invit e them
to dinner i n the prytaneion  tomorrow. Also invite the synedroi  o f
Mytilene t o hospitalit y in the prytaneion  tomorrow . Als o invite

§i

8 AND 36 8 '7_ i53



The decre e which is inscribed first (§i ) is the later of the two, and orders the inscrip-
tion of both. (B . T. Nola n i n an unpublished thesis , reported in ffiGxli v 3 6 cf. 257,
has observed that 1. 7 conforms to the  stoichedon grid used for §ii but th e remainder o f
§i is inscribed in an erasure : apparently whe n it was first inscribed the amendmen t
was omitted; §ii was then inscribed; and th e origina l tex t of §i had t o be erase d and
replaced with a version in more crowded lettering which did include the amendment.)
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the synedroi  of Methymna and Antissa and Eresus and Pyrrha to
hospitality in the prytanewn tomorrow.

30 Autolycu s proposed:
30 I n other respects in accordance with the council; but praise the

envoys who were sent to Lesbos, Timonothus and Autolycus
and Aristopithes , an d invit e the m t o dinne r i n th e prytaneion
tomorrow.

35 I n the archonship ofLysistratus [369/8]. Resolvedby the coun-
cil and the people. Gallistratus proposed:

37 Prais e th e peopl e o f Mytilene becaus e the y joined wel l an d
enthusiastically i n fighting the wa r tha t i s over. Reply t o th e
envoys wh o hav e come , tha t th e Athenian s fough t th e wa r
for th e freedo m o f the Greeks ; and whe n th e Spartan s wer e
campaigning against the Greeks, contrary to the oaths and the
agreement, they themselves went in support and they called on
the other allies to go and render the support due to the Athen-
ians, abidin g b y th e oaths , agains t thos e contravenin g th e
treaty.

49 The y claim i n the time past th e people of Mytilene
— the people of Athens

It is a conventional honorific decree, and was presumably prompted by a favourable
response from Mytilen e and the other cities of Lesbos to the reply (contained in the
other decree) which Athens had given to the embassy of Hieroetas and his colleagues.
The purpose of the amendment is uncertain: Tod thought that the envoys 'to Lesbos'
(11. 31—2) were sent to the cities other than Mytilene and were different from those sent
to Mytilene; Rhodes (Boule,  279) that there was one embassy, and the purpose of the
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amendment was to have the envoys named and/or to read 'Lesbos ' for 'Mytilene';
another possibility is that there was one embassy, it was not mentioned in the origina l
motion, and the reference in 11. 24— 6 has been added as a result of the amendment. It i
in any case striking that Autolycus proposed the amendment in favour of an embassy
of which he was a  member (i n M&L 49, 73 ~ Fornara 100 , 140 , amendments refe r
the proposers of the amendments to the council; in 22 Aristoteles is proposer and a n
envoy elected under hi s decree) . The serie s of invitations to the prytaneion  i s a good
illustration of the rule that non-citizens were invited to xenia ('hospitality') but citizens
to deipnon  ('dinner') : cf. on 2 . On thi s occasion no envoy s had com e from Lesbo s to
Athens, so Athens took the unusual step of inviting the synedroi  present in Athens to
the prytaneion.

The earlie r decre e (§ii ) i s the mor e importan t o f the two , and i t i s exceptionally
frustrating that the preserved text ends where it does. The Secon d Athenian League
had been founded, within the framework of the Peace of Antalcidas, to oppose the
threat presented by Sparta to the freedom of the Greeks; Mytilene had been a founder
member, and the other cities ofLesbos hadjoined too (22). However, after the battle of
Leuctra in 371 the Athenians came to see Thebes as a greater threat than Sparta, an d
this change of stance was confirmed by an alliance between Athens and Sparta in 369
(X. H. vii. i. 1-14, D.S. xv. 67. i). Sparta had ceased to be a threat to the other Greeks
as well as to Athens; Thebes, itself a founder member of the League, was presumably
no longer a  member afte r Leuctra , but wa s not a t this stage a  threat t o the island
Greeks who formed most of the League's membership; yet Athens kept the League
in being, as it had kept the Delian League in being when it gave up regula r warfare
against Persia in the middle of the fifth century. Members might well be puzzled or
indignant; and Mytilene evidently was. Athens replied that it had led the opposition to

32
The Arcadian federation honours an Athenian, 369

A tapering stele with a relief showing Fortune (Tyche ] holding a helmet and touchin g a trophy: found at Tegea;
now built into the wall of a church and inaccessible . Facs . AMxxxvi 1911, Beilage zu 351; IG v . ii.

Ionic fo r the decree, with :  as a punctuation mark , Arcadian for the list ; in the list , city names project to the
left, 1 . i . 39 is in larger letters.

IG v. ii i; SIG* 183 ; Tod 132* . Trans. Harding 51 (11. 1— 9 + names of cities and number s of damwrgoi). See also
J. Ro y in Brock & Hodkinson (edd.) , Alternatives to Athens  ̂308—26 .
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Sparta when the Spartans were breaking the Peace of Antalcidas and threatening the
Greeks; unfortunately what was said about the new state of affairs ha s not survived.
Tonini stresses the importance of the decision to publish this decree with the later one,
in 368/7: that was the time when Thebes began to show signs of wanting to follo w
its challenge to Sparta with a challenge to Athens, and when Athens might well have
wanted to reinforce its links with its Aegean allies.

Moschus, secretary in 368/7, was to be treasurer of Athena in 366/5 (IG  n 21428.
5—6). Diophantus, restored as the proposer of the first decree, is probably Diophantus
of Sphettus, a politician activ e until the 3405 , and probably with Eubulus creator in
the 3505 of the theoric fund (schol. Aesch. m. Ctes.  24 with Rhodes, Comm. Ath. Pol. 514):
in the same prytany he proposed honours for a Spartan (Tod 135). Autolycus may be
the man wh o was a respectable spokesman for the Areopagus in 346 (Aesch. i. Tim.
81—4) but was condemned after the battle of Ghaeronea in 338 (Lye. Leocr. 53). Gallis-
tratus will be the leading politician, nephew of Agyrrhius (Dem. xxiv. Tim.  135), who
was influential in Athens during the anti-Spartan 3705 , but made the crucial speech
at the peace conference in Sparta in spring 371 (X. H. vi. iii. 10—17, cf. D.S. xv. 38. ii
(writing of 375)) and here defends Athens' change o f policy. He remained influential
during the 3605, but was condemned in 361 (we do not know why), went into exile, and
was put to death when he later attempted to return (Lye. Leocr. 93).

§i of our text has the unique e'x Aeajiov (1 . 8) but Tod 135 , proposed by the same ma
in the prytany served by the same secretary, has e'y AaKeSaipovos (1.7) ; ours the unique
gvfipdXXeadai (1 . 11) but To d 13 5 ^vvjidXXeadai (1 . 10); ours indicative S0*171, a use o f 171
for ei  which is increasingly found from £.36 0 but rar e earlier (1. 12) , but To d 13 5 SoKe
(1. 11) (on these phenomena se e Threatte, Grammar,  i . 586-7, 637, 356). The scop e for
variation between texts which we should expect not to vary is considerable.

God; Fortune.
Resolved by the council of the
Arcadians and the Ten Thousand .
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32. TH E ARCADIA N FEDERATIO N H O N O U R S A N ATHENIA N

Mantinea, in eastern Arcadia (cf . 14), was split into its component villages by Spart a
in 385 (X. H. v. ii. 5, 7, D.S. xv. 5. iv, 12. ii), but reunited in 370 (X. H. vi. v. 2—5) . That
was followe d b y furthe r stage s of Arcadian synoecism:  the unitin g o f the separat e
states of Arcadia in a federation (X. H. vi. v. 6, D.S. xv. 59. i), and the amalgamatio
of communities in southern Arcadia to form a  new great city, Megalopolis (D.S. xv.
72. iv, 368/7; Paus. viii. 27. i-viii, 371/0: on the dat e see S. Hornblower, BSA  Ixxxv
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32. TH E ARCADIA N FEDERATIO N H O N O U R S A N ATHENIA N 15 9

4 Phylarchu s son of Lysicrates of Athens
shall b e proxenos  an d benefacto r o f
all th e Arcadians , himsel f an d hi s
descendants.

9 Th e followin g were damiorgoi:
i. 1 0 Tegeates :

Phaedreas, Aristocrates, Nicarchus,
Xenopithes, Damocratidas.

i. 1 6 Maenalians :
Hagias, Eugitonidas, Xenophon.

i. 20 Lepreates :
Hippias, Gadorus .

i. 23 Megalopolitans :
Ariston, Blyas, Archepsius,
Atrestidas, Gorgeas, Sminthis,
Plistierus, Nicis , Laarchus,
Polychares.

i. 34 Mantineans :
Phaedrus, Wachus, Eudamidas,
Daistratus, Ghaeridas.

ii. 1 0 Gynurians :
Timocrates, Gallicles, Laphanes,
Sais, Sais.

ii. 1 6 Orchomenians :
Eugiton, Amyntas, Pamphilus,
Pausanias, Gallias.

ii. 22 Glitorians :
Telimachus, Alcrnan, Aeschytes,
Damagetus, Proxenus.

ii. 28 Heraeans :
Alexicrates, Simias, Theopompus ,
Hagias, Hipposthenes.

ii. 34 Thelphusians :
Poleas, Alexias, Echias, Pausanias,
Lycius.

1990, 71—7 ; J. Roy , CAH 2, vi . 193) . Orchomenus, Heraea , and Lepreu m (o n the last
see below) were forcibly incorporated i n the federatio n in the cours e of 370 (X. H .
vi. v. 10—22 , D.S. xv . 62 . i—ii) . I n 363 , however , the federatio n split into opposin
factions, wit h Mantinea o n on e sid e and Tege a an d Megalopoli s o n the othe r (X.
H. vn. iv. 33—40, D.S. xv. 82 . i—iii); and afte r th e battle of Mantinea, i n 362, some of
the people who had been drafted into Megalopolis tried to return to their old homes
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but throug h Theba n intervention were forced t o remain i n Megalopolis (D.S . xv.
94. i-iii).

The dat e of this inscription has been much disputed , but i t must surely belong to
the 3605, when the federation included Mantinea and Tegea, Orchomenus, Herae a
and Lepreum, and also Megalopolis. No northern city is listed except Glitor, whereas
Stymphalus was a member and provided the federation's general in 366 (X. H. vii.
iii. i) , s o the dat e is most probably £.36 7 or slightl y earlier (M. Gary, JHSx\ii 1922 ,
188—90), thoughj. Roy suggests that the northern states were members but were not
represented at this meeting (Hist, xx 1971,569—99 at 571—2), in which case a date as late
as £.363 would be possible. Since the inscription was set up at Tegea and the damiorgoi
of Tegea are listed first, it is likely that the meeting which enacted this decree was held
at Tegea. Nothing is known about the Athenian honorand. The decree is very austere
in its wording, but that is not unusual for proxeny decrees.

Of the federal institutions, this inscription mentions the damiorgoi  (fift y in all, ten o r
five or three plus two according to the size of the unit); the council (presumably a more
numerous body than th e damiorgoi],  an d th e Te n Thousan d (D.S . xv. 59 . i, cf . e.g .
X. H. vii. i. 38: the number suggest s that they were the citizens satisfying a property
qualification but not a high one, perhaps all those ofhoplite rank and above (cf. Rhodes
with Lewis, 507)). The damiorgoi  were not merely a federal colleg e but th e principa l

33

Athens begins negotiations with Dionysius I of Syracuse,

A fragment of a stele found in Athens; now in the Epigraphical Museum and in very poor condition .
Attic-Ionic, retaining the ol d e  for e t in 1 . 16 and o  for ov  sometimes; sfoichedon  31 .
IGii2 103 ; SIG* 159 ; Tod 133 ; M.J. Osborne., Naturalization, D 10*.

369 8

The stone has deteriorated greatl y since it was first seen: we enclose within brackets only those letters which no
scholar has been able to read.
3—4 Osborne : eypa/x/xaTe[u e "  \ v T&V  earlie r edd. 5  Ou r restoration : A t earlie r edd.;
patronymic an d demoti c followe d by eBo^ev  TOIL  SiJ/xoi t Osborne ; bu t demoti c onl y i s normal fo r secretar y
(Henry, Prescripts.,  27 , 32), and fo r this decree with probouleumatic formul a we should expect the longer enact -
ment formula which mentions the council.
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magistrates of the individual units (cf. 14); they may be the same as the archontes  of X.
H. vii. iv. 33-4.

Of th e unit s which provide damiorgoi,  mos t ar e cities . However, the Maenalian s
(west of Mantinea and Tegea) and the Gynurians (west of the Maenalians) were tribal
units with towns within them. Lepreum is problematic. It was in Triphylia, the coastal
region between Elis and Messenia which Elis sought to control. It participated inde -
pendently in the Persian War o f 480—479 (Her. ix. 28. iv, M&L 27 ~ Fornara 59. n).
Subsequently, for protection agains t Arcadia, i t accepted a  position of dependence
on Elis, but i n and afte r 421 Sparta champione d i t against Elis (Thuc. v. 31. i—v, 34. i,
49—50). Lepreum and it s neighbours joined Sparta in its war agains t Elis £.402—£.400,
and were left free a t the end of that war (X. H. in. ii. 25, 30-1; in the early fourth cen-
tury there is evidence for a Triphylian federal state (cf. 15); but i n this inscription it is
not 'Triphylia' but 'Lepreum' which forms part of the Arcadian federation (cf. also X.
H. vi. v. n). It is not clear whether Lepreum is to be distinguished from the Triphylian
federation, o r was regarded a s equivalent to it by the Arcadians. Se e T. H . Nielsen
in Nielsen (ed.), Yet  More Studies  in the Ancient Greek  Palis, 129-62; alsoj. Roy i n Hansen
(ed.), Th e Palis as an Urban  Centre and as a Political Community, 282-320.

For another , fragmentary decree of the federation of the 360 5 see SEGxxii 33 9 — »
xxix 405 — * xxxii 411. For the Arcadians after th e battle of Mantinea se e 41.

In the archonship ofLysistratus [369/8]; in
the tenth prytany, of Erechtheis; to which
Execestus son of Paeonides of Azenia was
secretary; ofthe/TOW/rozEuangelus of
was putting t o th e vote . Resolved by th e
council and the people.

crown crown
6 Pandiu s proposed : Concernin g wha t i s

said by th e envoy s who hav e com e fro m
Dionysius, be it resolved by the council:

8 Concernin g th e lette r whic h Dionysiu s
sent about th e building o f the temple an d



This is the earliest Athenian decree in our collection which contains the new formula
identifying th e chairma n a s one o f the proedroi  (th e earliest surviving i s Tod 12 4 ~
Harding 38): for the surviva l o f the ol d formula, 'Xwas chairman', see on 22 . Th e
same man, Pandius , proposed thi s as a probouleumatic decre e in 369/8 and 34 as
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35~6 Osborne : end of 35 and beginning of 36 unrestored earlier edd.



the peace, the allies shall bring out a reso-
lution to the people, whatever seems best
to them in their deliberation.

13 Th e proedroi  shal l bring them forwar d t o
the people at the first assembly, inviting the
allies also , and shal l dea l with the matte r
about whic h the y speak ; an d contribut e
the opinio n o f the counci l t o the people ,
that the council resolves:

18 Prais e Dionysiu s the archon  o f Sicily , an d
the son s o f Dionysius , Dionysiu s an d
Hermocritus, because they are good me n
with regard to the people of Athens and the
allies, an d com e in suppor t o f the King' s
Peace, which was made by the Athenians
and the Spartans and the other Greeks.

26 Sen d t o Dionysiu s the crow n whic h wa s
voted by the people; and crown each of the
sons o f Dionysius with a  gold crow n o f a
thousand drachma s fo r thei r good-man -
ship [andmgatkia]  an d friendship.

30 Dionysiu s and hi s sons shall be Athenians,
themselves an d thei r descendants , an d
of whicheve r trib e an d dem e an d phra -
try they wish. The prytaneis  o f Erechtheis
shall give the vote concerning them in the
assembly concerning their citizenship.

36 An d the y shall have acces s to th e counci l
and th e people first after th e sacre d busi-
ness: th e general s an d th e prytaneis  shal l
take care that these things happen.

40 Thi s decre e shal l b e writte n u p b y th e
secretary of the council

a non-probouleumatic decree in 368/7: presumably he had a particular connectio n
with or at least interest in Dionysius, and was a member o f the counci l in 369/8 (cf.
Rhodes, Boule, 70).

This text throws light on Athenian foreign policy in the aftermath of Leuctra an d
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on the working of the Second Athenian League. Despite an attempt to win him over
to the Athenian sid e in 393 (10), Dionysius of Syracuse remained a n all y of Sparta,
sending ships to Gorcyra which were defeated by the Athenians in 372 (X. H. vi. 1
33—6, D.S. xv. 47. vii), and soldiers to fight in the Peloponnese in the early 3605 (X. H.
vii. i. 20—2 , 27—32 , D.S. xv. 70 . i). After Athens and Spart a ha d becom e allies, in 369
(cf. o n 31), the way was open for Athens and Dionysius to become allies. For Dionysius
as 'archon  of Sicily' see on 10 .

'The building o f the temple and the peace' the council refers to the synedrwn  of the
Second Athenian League , which in an additiona l stag e of probouleusis is to submi t a
resolution to the assembly, which will make the final decision: contrast 41, where the
synedrwn take s the initiative and the n refer s the matter to the council . The templ e is
that of Apollo at Delphi, which had been damaged by fire and/or earthquake in 373/2
(Marm. Par.  FGrH 23 9 A 71 , Macrob. Sat.  in. 6 . vii); a proposal t o se t up a  buildin g
fund was perhaps made afte r the peace of spring 371 (X. H. vi. iv. 2); for the arrange -
ments that were eventually made see 45. The peace must be the King's Peace, which
Dionysius is said to suppor t (11 . 23-6), and wha t is referred to the allie s must be th e
question of admitting Dionysius to the League, which was based on the King's Peace.
Since in 34 an alliance is made between Dionysius and Athens, with no involvement
of the League , the synedrwn  must have decided that i t wished to have nothing to do
with Dionysius, and Athens will have been sufficiently attentive to the will of the allies
to accept their decision.

The counci l forwards directly to the assembly, for an immediate decision, matters

A fragment o f a stek  foun d on th e Athenian Acropolis; no w in th e Epigraphica l Museum. Phot . Kirchner ,
Imagines1, Taf. 26 Nr . 53 ; Woodhead, The  Greeks  in the  West,  pi . 45 (bot h 11 . 9—28) ; Tracy, Athenian Democracy i
Transition, 68 fig . i  (squeeze of 11 . 7—13) .

Attic-Ionic, occasionally retainin g the old o for ou; stoichedon 33. This is the work of Tracy's Gutter of IG n^ 105
(= this text: cf. 31, 41): Athmian Democracy in Transition,  67—70 .

IGii2105 + 523; SIG* 163 ; Tod 136* ; Svt. 280. Trans. Harding52. See also K. Maltezos , Apx-  'E<fi.  1915 , 135—7 ;
D. M . Lewis , BSA xlix 1954 , 37—8 ; Stroheker , Dionysios I, 149—5 0 with 23 9 n. 17 ; Buckler, The Thelian  Hegemony,
234-7-

1—3 Followin g Lewis , w e hav e restore d €TTL  TTJS  Alyrji&-  /  OLVTJL&\OS  Bev-repas  (? ) TT]pvTav[elas, an d hav e no t
restored th e secretary: earlie r edd. restored AiavTi\8os  cfiBofnjs  7r]pvTav[Eias-  Moa^os  Kv8a6T]v\aiEvs,  t o match
Tod 135 ; but see commentary.
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which concer n Athen s only (but the members o f the synedrwn  ar e invite d to attend :
11. 14—15). A crown has alread y been voted to Dionysius (presumably recently, since
it has still to be sent) ; crowns for his sons are added (fo r th e award o f crowns cf. on 2);
and al l three are awarded Athenian citizenshi p (Dionysius' citizenship is mentioned
in [Dem.] xn. Ep. Phil. 10) and the right o f priority access to the council and assembly.
Dionysius II and Hermocritus were Dionysius' sons by Doris, his wife from Locri : he
had two other sons, Hipparinus and Nysaeus, by Dion's siste r Aristomache, but they
appear to have been much younger (Plut . Dion 3. vi).

This is the earliest surviving text in which a grant of citizenship cannot be made by
a single decree but requires ratification at a second meeting of the assembly—with a
quorum o f 6,000 voting in a secret ballot (cf . [Dem.] LIX . Neaer. 89—90; and se e M. J.
Osborne, ££41xvii 1972,129-58 at 132-40; M. H. Hansen, GffZWxvi i 1976,115-3 4 =
Ecclesia {/), i—2o(—23) , a t 124—3 0 =  10—16 ; M. J. Osborne , Naturalization,  iii—iv . 161— 4
(suggesting that th e requiremen t wa s introduced i n or soon after 385/4)) . Osborn e
notes also that from this decree onwards explicit inclusion of the honorand's descend-
ants in a  grant of citizenship is standard practice (BSA  140 with n. 49; Naturalization,
iii-iv. 150-4). Dionysius and his sons are to be admitted to 'whichever tribe and deme
and phratr y they wish' (11 . 32—3) : choice o f a deme would entai l membership o f th
trittys and tribe o f which that deme formed a part (trittyes  ar e never mentioned in this
connection); choice of phratry ('brotherhood' : a body based on supposed kinship: cf.
5) was subjected to some restrictions from £.33 4 (Osborne, BSA 132-43; Naturalization,
iii—iv. 176—81) .

In the archonship o f Nausigenes [368/7] ;
in th e secon d prytany , o f Aegei s /
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3 W e hav e restore d eypa^.J^.aTeuef y Tre^Tm ^ /  e/SSo^i^t : earlie r edd. restored eypa^iJ^iaTeue - [Seurepat , an d
TerapT^t also would fit that space; but e-ypa^arevev  i s more usual: see M. H. Hansen, GRBSxxiii 1982 , 338 with
341 = EccUsia(l\ 9 0 with 93. 23—4 , 27 eTreveyKetv Lewis , CQ^xi 1961, 64 n. i : e-n-L^epeiv earlier edd., which
is one letter too short. 2 8 The ston e has TOYEK.  35~ 7 A . Wilhelm .̂ Michel 1452 , followed by
other edd., restored TOU[S  ap^ovras  KCLL  rr/v  \  fiouXr/v ] TO)v  Evp(LKoai[oiv  K(il  arpaTTj-yovs  K\CLL  TpLT/^pdp^ovs'.,  but
Stroheker has shown that that and other proposed restorations are dubious.



Oeneis (?) ; o f wa s secretary ;
on the  thirty-fifth/thirty-sevent h day  of
the prytany ; o f th e proedroi  so n o f
Daippus o f Marathon was putting t o the
vote. Resolved by the people.

6 Pandiu s proposed : Fo r th e goo d fortun e
of th e Athenians ; b e i t resolve d b y th e
people:

7 Prais e Dionysiu s th e archon  o f Sicily ,
because h e i s a good ma n wit h regard to
the people of Athens and the allies.

10 H e an d hi s descendant s shal l b e allie s o f
the people of Athens for all time on the fol-
lowing terms . If any one goes against th e
territory o f Athens for war eithe r by lan d
or by sea , Dionysius an d hi s descendants
shall go in support a s the Athenians call on
them, both by land and by sea with all their
strength a s far a s possible; and i f any on e
goes against Dionysiu s o r his descendants
or what Dionysiu s rules for war eithe r by
land o r by sea , the Athenian s shal l go in
support a s they call on them, both by land
and by  sea with all  their strength as  far as
possible.

23 I t shal l no t b e permitte d t o Dionysiu s o r
his descendant s t o bear arm s agains t th e
territory of the Athenians for hurt either by
land o r by sea; nor shal l it be permitted to
the Athenians to bear arms against Diony -
sius or his descendants or what Dionysiu s
rules for hurt eithe r by land or by sea.

30 Th e oat h abou t th e allianc e shal l b e
received b y th e envoy s wh o hav e com e
from Dionysius , an d shal l b e swor n b y
the counci l an d the generals an d the hip-
parchs an d the taxiarchs. I t shall be sworn
by Dionysiu s an d th e o f Syracus e

rarchs. Each part y shal l swear its
lawful oath . The oaths shall be received by
the Athenian envoy s sailing to Sicily.

34. ALLIANC E BETWEE N ATHEN S AN D DIONYSIUS, 368 . 7 167
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For the background t o this alliance se e 33, proposed by the sam e man i n 369/8. If
we are right i n dating this to 368/7 (cf. below), the synedrwn  o f the Secon d Athenian
League will have refused to accept Dionysius as a member (but contr. G. L. Gawkwell,
JHSci 1981,50 , who suggests that this alliance is all that was proposed to the allies and
they gave it their blessing). Here Dionysius is still said to be 'a good man with regard
to the people of Athens and th e allies ' (11. 9—10) , but what follows is a simple defensive
alliance between Athens and Dionysius ; to the usual clause about supportin g eac h
other if attacked is added a  clause about no t attackin g each othe r (pemone,  'hurt' , is
otherwise a poetic word, but for its use in this context cf. the treaties ofThuc. v. 18. iv;
47. ii = Tod 7 2 = IGf' 83 . 4). It is clear that, apart fro m Dionysius himself, some body
or bodies swore on behalf of Syracuse, but w e cannot recover the details:  it is likely
enough tha t Dionysiu s maintained a n appearanc e o f constitutional government i n
Syracuse, but we are not attracted to the view of Gaven that there was a formal divi-
sion between the citadel of Ortygia ruled directly by Dionysius and the outer city with
constitutional government (Gaven, Dionysius 1,156-9,183-5).

The datin g o f the allianc e ha s been much discussed . Even th e year depend s on
restoration, and ther e are other archons whose names have the correc t number o f
letters and the correct ending; but we think Buckler, who will not even decide between
Dionysius I and Dionysius II, carries scepticism much to o far and the usual year of
368/7 should be accepted . Apart fro m IG  i3 227 bis =  SE G xli 9, a decree of 422/1
included on a stele inscribed at the end of the fifth century (for which see M. H. Han-
sen, AJPcxiv 1993,103 ; Sickinger, Archives and Public Records in Classical  Athens, 89—90),
this happens t o be th e earlies t surviving decree which specifie s th e da y within th e
prytany (Henry, Prescripts,  27) : there ar e fou r possibilities , not fa r apar t (se e critical
note); nothing hangs on the decision.

35

An Athenian protest to the Aetolian League, 367

Three contiguou s fragment s o f a stele,  found in the Athenian Agora near the Eleusinium ; no w in the Agora
museum. Phot . Hesp. viii 1939, 6 (frs. a + b only); Agora, xvi, pi. 4.

Attic-Ionic, retaining th e ol d o  for ov  in 11 . 2 , 5; 11. 2— 3 in larger , clumsier letters; 11. 4  sqq. stoichedon 32 (in 1
VOLO.V occupie s four spaces) .

7

43 edd. : at this date either AA or AAA is to be expected (cf . Loomis, Wages.,  Welfare  Costs,  124—5) .
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40 Thi s decre e shal l b e writte n u p b y th e
secretary o f th e counci l an d place d o n
the Acropolis ; and fo r the wnting-up th e
treasurer o f th e peopl e shal l giv e 3 0 (?)
drachmas.

More importantly, the tribe and number of the prytany, and the name and demotic
of the secretary , are wholly restored. This is the last year in which each secretary is
known to have served for one prytany only (contrast Tod 134 , 135 ; and se e on 38).
Editors have seized on the fac t tha t the space available ca n be filled by making this
a decree of the seventh prytany, of Aiantis, to match Tod 135 , but tha t gives rise to
problems. To giv e the chairman's patronymic was unusual (Henry, Prescripts, 27 , 32)
but there is no doubt that it was given here; since Daippus is a rare name, and no deme
other than Marathon i s attested for a bearer o f it, the restoration of the chairman' s
demotic is very probable (ther e are sufficien t parallel s about this time for the use of
an abbreviation : Buckler , 236, an d se e on 36)—but Marathon belong s to the trib
Aiantis, so now that the chairman i s one o f the proedroi (cf. on 22) the tribe in prytany
cannot be Aiantis. Moreover, there is a story that at the Lenaea of 368/7 Dionysius
won th e firs t prize for his tragedy, The Ransom of Hector, and tha t his death was caused
by excessiv e celebratio n o f that victory , thus fulfilling a n oracl e tha t h e would die
when he had defeate d hi s betters (D.S. xv. 74 . i—iv): the stor y is more likely to have
arisen if Dionysius did in fact die shortly after the Lenaea; but that festival occurred in
Gamelion (the seventh month, roughly equivalent to the sixth prytany), so Dionysius
is likely to have been dead by the last days of the seventh prytany. Maltezos proposed
the sixth prytany, to place the alliance about the time of the Lenaea; but we should not
expect the synednon  to take long to reject Dionysius, and ought to look for the earliest
possible date in the year. The first prytany is not possible (tribe + number has the right
number o f letters but secretar y + demotic has one letter too few: /Gil2 104) , but th e
second is possible, and we restore that.

7 
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:7° 35- AN ATHENIAN PROTEST TO THE AETOLIAN LEAGUE, 367

There wa s a  truce o f fifty-five days for the Lesse r Mysteries in the sprin g an d fo r
the Greate r Mysterie s in the autum n (IG  i 3 6 ~ Fornar a 75. B): anothe r inscriptio n
(Agora, xix, P 5. 60) indicates that Oeneis held the third prytany of 367/6, so this text
is concerned wit h the truc e o f autumn 367 . 'Forthwith' (autika  mala)  i s often used of
action t o be taken by the enactin g body o n the occasion o f enactment; but ther e is
no reason why it should not be used of any action to be taken as soon as a decree has
been enacted (Rhodes, Boule, 75, 280), and i t was common practice fo r heralds to be
dispatched by the council (op.  at., 94 with n. 4). Heralds (kerykes),  a s opposed to envoys
(presbeis), wer e sent to proclaim rathe r than to negotiate, and by 'the common laws of
the Greeks' (i.e. generally accepted convention) were regarded a s inviolable.

6

E. Schweigert, Hesp. viii 1939, 5—12 no. 3 ; Tod 13 7 (both frs. a + b only); Agora, xvi 48*. Trans. Harding 54 (frs.
a + b only). See also Larsen, Greek  Federal States, 78-80; A. B. Bosworth, AJAH'i 1976 , 164-81.



35. AN ATHENIAN PROTEST TO THE AETOLIAN LEAGUE, 367

Gods.
2 Demophilu s son ofTheorus from Cephale

was secretary.
4 Resolve d by th e counci l an d th e people .

Oeneis was the prytany; Demophilus son
ofTheorus fro m Cephal e wa s secretary;
Philippus o f Semachida e wa s chairman ;
Polyzelus wa s archo n [367/6] . Gephiso -
dotus proposed:

8 Sinc e th e Aetolian s o f th e koinon  hav e
accepted th e truc e fo r th e Mysterie s o f
Eleusinian Demeter and ofKore, but those
of the Eumolpida e an d Keryke s announ -
cing the truce, Promachus an d Epigenes,
have bee n imprisone d b y th e Tricho -
nians, contrary to the common laws of the
Greeks, the counci l shall forthwith choose
a herald from all Athenians, who on arrival
at the koinon  of the Aetolians shall demand
the release of the men an d judg e so
that Aeto l Eumolpida e an d
Kerykes fo r travelling expense s the
treasurer of the people 30 drachmas fro m
the people' s fun d fo r expenditur e o n
decrees.

This inscription reveals the existenc e of an Aetolian League, which Athens held
responsible for the misconduct of one of its member cities (Trichonium, in the south-
west o f Aetolia, north o f Galydon), hal f a  centur y before it s first appearance i n a
literary text (D.S. xix. 66. ii, 314/13). Thucydides wrote of the Aetolians as living in
villages and comprising three 'parts' (in. 94. iv—v, cf. 96. iii); again, in 335 the Aetolians
sent embassies 'by peoples' to Alexander the Great (Arr.Anab.i.  10 . ii), and in 322 they
abandoned thei r unfortified pokis and moved their non-combatants and property to
the mountains for safety (D.S. xvm. 24. ii). Bosworth has argued from Thp. FGrHn^
F 235, unemended, that the Aetolians captured Naupactus in 338/7 after Ghaeronea
and tha t i n retaliation Phili p o f Macedon drov e them ou t in 337 and broke up th e
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koinon attested in this inscription.1 D.S. xv. 57 . i mentions the Aetolians among th e
peoples of northern Greece who became friends of Thebes afte r Leuctra: that is com-
patible wit h this attested existence of the League ; but i t would be fancifu l t o follo w
Tod in supposing that the influence of Thebes, and of Epaminondas in particular, led
to the foundation of the League.

Philippus, the chairman, i s perhaps to be identified with the proposer of Tod 14 6 ~
Harding 58. For the proposer Gephisodotus cf. 21. Of the men arrested , Promachus
maybe the father of—lus ofEleusi s (/Gil 2 3126), and Epigenes maybe the Epigenes
of Eleusis whose tombstone is known (/Gil2 6031) . However, while the Eumolpida e
claimed an  Eleusinia n origi n the  Keryke s did not  (cf . Rhodes, Comm.  Ath. Pol. 637
and o f all the Eleusinian sacred officials known, of either genos, only one is attested as
belonging to the deme of Eleusis (the third-century hierophant Ghaeretius : /Gn21235;
see Clinton, Th e Sacred Officials  o f the Eleusinian Mysteries, 8) , so we canno t b e confiden t
in identifying Promachus and Epigenes as men o f Eleusis.

1 Anothe r Athenian decree referring t o the Aetolian koinon, SEGxxi 32 6 (IGii2 358) , is probably to be date d
not in Alexander's reign but 307/ 6 (Bosworth , 167—8) .

36

Sales of public property at Athens, 367

172 35' AN ATHENIAN PROTEST TO THE AETOLIAN LEAGUE, 367 6

6

A marble stele.,  found beneat h floo r o f Tholos i n Athenian Agora , Agor a Inv . I  5509. Phot . Hesp.  x  1941 , 15 ,
Agora, xixpl. 8.

Attic-Ionic, retaining old o  for ov.  Sfoichedon 39 .
M. Crosby , Hesp. x 1941, 14—2 7 no. i ; SEGxii 100 ; Agora, xix P5*. Trans. Crosby 17—19 .



For 'th e people's fun d fo r expenditure o n decrees ' cf . on 29 : the fund , an d th e
treasurer who administered it, were probably instituted £.376, but the earliest datable
references to the fun d ar e i n decrees of this year (cf. Tod 135) . Here th e fun d i s used
to pay not for the publication o f the decree but for travelling expenses authorized by
the decree (cf. 44, 48, 95): it could be alleged (then as now) that men sen t on missions
abroad were lavishly supported (e.g. Ar. Acharn. 61—89), but 30 drachmas for the ardu-
ous journey to Aetolia were hardly great riches.2 The decre e does not in fact contai n
a clause ordering its publication: that in itself could be accidental (the Athenians were
erratic in such matters, and absenc e of the claus e from th e published tex t does not
prove that it was absent from th e original tex t or that publication was not intended);
but, coupled with the fac t tha t the inscription seem s to have been set up in the Ele-
usinium, it suggests that it may have been the Eleusinian officials who chose to publish
this text: their interest would make it easier to understand why a decree of such an
ephemeral nature should have been published in permanent form.

'2 Travellin g expenses preserved or t o b e restore d in fourth-centur y Athenia n inscriptions range fro m 5
drachmas in 95. 43 to 50 [?+] in IG11^ 207. 24, so 30 drachmas here is the likelies t 3-character restoration.

In th e archonshi p o f Polyzelu s (367/6 ) th e poletai  Polyeuctu s o f
Lamptrae, Deinia s o f Erchia , Theaeu s o f Paeania , Theotimu s o f
Phrearrhii, Aristogenes of Iphistiadae, Glaucon o f Laciadae, Gephiso-
cles o f Piraeus, an d Nicocle s o f Anaphlystus, t o who m Execestu s o f
Gothocidae was secretary, sold the following, having taken them ove r
from the Eleven—Phaeax of Aphidna and his fellow magistrates.

8 O n th e lot h of Mounichion Theomnestu s son of Deisitheus of lonidae
registered as public property the house of Theosebes son of Theophilus
of Xypete a t Alopece, o f which the neighbour s are , o n the north , th
road leading to the sanctuary of Daedalus and the sanctuary of Daeda-
lus, and, o n the south , Philippus of Agryle, since Theosebes had bee
convicted of theft of sacred property and had not awaited judgment; the
amount a t issue being the exces s of the sale once the loan of 150 drach -
mas fro m Smicythu s o f Teithras secure d o n th e propert y wa s paid.
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Witnesses t o the registration : Diogeiton o f Alopece an d Philoetiu s of
lonidae. Cichonides son of Diogeiton of Gargettus and the group of the
phrateres of the Medontidae put in a prior claim that there was a debt of
100 drachmas to himself and the m embers of the phratry on the house at
Alopece which Theomnestus of lonidae registere d as public property,
on the grounds that it was the property of Theosebes of Xypete of which
the neighbours were, on the north, the road leading to the sanctuary of
Daedalus and the sanctuary of Daedalus, and, on the south, Philippus
of Agryle, 'Theophilus of Xypete th e fathe r o f Theosebes having sold
(i.e. mortgaged ) this house to me an d t o the members of the phratry'.
It was decided that the debt was owed. Isarchus son of Philo of Xypete
claimed a debt of 30 drachmas owing to him on the house at Alopece
which Theomnestus son of Deisitheus of lonidae registere d as public
property, 'havin g buried Theophilus , whos e house this was, and th e
wife o f Theophilus'. It was decided that the debt was owed. Aeschines
of Melite and the group of orgeonesput i n a prior claim on the house that
Theomnestus of lonidae registere d as public property that a  debt was
owing to them o f 24 drachmas, 'w e bought thi s house upon redemp -
tion fro m Theophilu s fo r this money.' I t wa s decided tha t th e deb t
was owed. Purchaser: Lysanias son of Palathio of Laciadae fo r 575 dr.
The cit y has the fift h par t of this as deposit along with the sales tax an d
herald's fee, an d Smicythus of Teithras has the 15 0 dr. In one payment
in accordance with the registration.

40 Mine s sol d during th e firs t prytany , o f Hippothontis : (i ) Dexiakon  a t
Skopiai in Nape, the neighbour of which on all sides is Nicias of Gydan-
tidae, purchaser Gallias o f Sphettus, 20 dr.; (2) Diakon at Laurium, th e
neighbour o f which, to the east , is the land of Exopius, to the west, the
mountain, purchaser Epiteles from Gerameis , 20 dr.; (3) at Sunium o n
the property of the son s of Gharmylus, the neighbour o f which, on the
north, is Gleocritus of Aigilia, o n the south , Leucius of Sunium, pur -
chaser Pheidippu s o f Pithus, 2 0 dr.; (4 ) Poseidomakon i n Nape , on e o
those on the stele,  on the property of Alypetus, the neighbours of which
are Gallias of Sphettos and Diocles of Pithos, purchaser Thrasylochus of
Anagyrous, 1,550 dr.; (5) Hagnosiakon, one of those on the stele,  purchaser
Telesarchus of Aixone, i ,550 dr.; (6) Artemmakon, one of those on the stele,
purchaser Thrasylochus of Anagyrous, 150 dr.

52 I n the second prytany, of Antiochis, (7) at Laurium (the mine) itself an d
the cuttings , the neighbou r o f which, o n th e north , i s Diopeithes of
Euonymon and the furnace o f Demostratus of Gytherrus, on the south,
the workshop of Diopeithes and the waggon road and the Thoricians '
torrent, purchaser Gephisodotu s of Aethalidae, 2 0 dr.; (8 ) Demetriakon

36. SALES OF PUBLIC PROPERTY AT ATHENS, 367 6 1756



Ath. Pol. 7. iii claims that Athens had poletai  ('sellers' ) from th e tim e o f Solon. Their
fourth-century dutie s are laid ou t a t Ath. Pol. 47. ii-iv (see further Rhode s a d loc. an d
Langdon, Agora, xix, pp. 57-69) as selling (= leasing) mines ('working' mines (ergasima)
for three years, and 'conceded ' mines for [seven ] years), selling taxes and recordin g
payments eac h prytany, sellin g confiscated property an d the property o f those con-
demned i n cour t (Ath.  Pol.  also implies, but doe s not explicitl y state , that th e poletai
leased sacred property, somethin g confirmed by IG i3 84).

The record s of the sale of the property o f those convicted of mutilating the Herms
and profanin g the Mysterie s in 415 B.C. (the 'Attic Stelai', extract M&L 79) were th e
responsibility o f the poletai, but th e inscriptio n o f those records in permanent for m
and thei r displa y in the Eleusinium i n Athens seems to be a n extraordinary rathe r
than a routine matter, connected with the religious nature of the offences. By contrast
the presen t stele  is the earlies t surviving of  a series of fourth- and earl y third-centur y
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on the property of Timesius in Nape, the neighbour o f which is Nicias
of Gydantidae, on the south , Diodes o f Pithos, purchaser Demo n o f
Agryle, 2 0 dr.; (9) a t Maronei a Hermmkon,  th e neighbou r o f which i s
Diophanes of Suniurn, purchaser Philinus of Suniurn, 20 dr.

60 I n the third prytany, of Oineis, (10) at Laurium the Theognideion,  from th e
stele, the neighbour of which is the land of Exopius, purchaser Gallias of
Lamptrae, 50 dr.

62 I n the fourth prytany, of Gecropis, (n) at Sunium in Nape Pyrrheion,  the
neighbour of which, on the east, is Gallias of Alopece, on the west, Nicias
of Gydantidae, purchaser Gallias of Sphettus, 20 dr.; (12) at Thoricus the
Archegetewn on the property of Demophilus, the neighbour o f which, on
the nort h an d south , is Demophilus, purchaser Gephisopho n of Syb-
ridae, 20 dr.; (13) in Nape o n th e land s o f the wif e o f Gharmylus, th e
neighbour o f which is the lan d o f the wif e o f Alypetus, o n the north ,
Teleson of Sunium, on the east , the land of Teleson of Sunium, on the
west, Epicrates of Pallene, purchaser Epicles of Sphettus, 20 dr.

71 I n the fifth prytany, of Aigeis, (14) Anhegeteion and th e cuttings , lacking a
stele, Sit Besa on the property of Gephisodotus and Gallias, the neighbour
of which, on the east , is the tower and house of Gallias of Lamptrae, on
the north, the workshop of Gephisodotus, on the south, the shrine of the
Archegetes, purchaser Gephisodotus of Aithalidae, 20 dr.

76 I n th e sevent h prytany, o f Leontis, (15) at Sunium a t Thrasymos, Kera-
meikon, the neighbou r o f which is Diopeithes of Euonymon, purchaser
Aleximachus of Peleces, 20 dr.; (16) at Sunium in Nape on the property
of th e son s o f Gharmylus , the neighbou r o f which, t o th e north , i s
Pyrrhacus of Aegilia, on the south, Leucius of Sunium, purchaser Pheid-
ippus of Pithus, 20 dr.

81 I n th e nint h prytany, o f Erechtheis, (17) a t Sunium , Leukippeion,  on e o f
those on the stele,  at Besa, purchaser Ghaeredemus of Hagnous 150 dr.

inscriptions found in the south-west corner of the Agora an d perhaps put up in the
court o f the Ne w Bouleuterion, where the sale s seem to have been held (Agora,  xix,
pp. 66-7). These inscriptions suggest that from 367/6 at latest thepoletai transferred at
least some of the temporary white-board records mentioned in Ath. Pol. into perma
nent form a t the en d o f the year (for th e whole series see Agora, xix P 1—56) . Demotics
abbreviated by curtailment feature prominently here from line 13 onwards; a sign of
an advancin g documentar y culture , they appear regularly in Athenian catalogues
from th e secon d half of the fifth century onwards but thei r first certain appearanc e
in a decree is in 375—373 (IGn2102); se e Whitehead, ^PElxxxi 1990, 105—61 . For th e
principles of the punctuation that appears in association with some abbreviations and
figures see Threatte, i. 73-84 esp. 83-4.

The surviving inscribed records of thepoletai record only some of their activities (see
Daviesinffiftw/, Finance,  Politics.. .D.Lewis, 209-11): the selling of confiscated property
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and the leasing of mines are recorded but no t the sal e of taxes, and althoug h ther e
are epigraphi c records of leases of sacred lands from th e late r 3405 onwards (Agora,
xix L 6, 9—12 , 14 ) these leases never appear on the sam e stones as the mining leases
and property sales and the inscribed examples may not in fact be the responsibility of
ihepoletat Wh y did ihepoleku record only some of their activities in permanent form ?
Those who rented sacred land an d those who leased mines were in exactly parallel
positions, and both would have an interest in there being a permanent record of their
entitlement to the facilitie s fo r which they were paying. Equall y it was in the publi c
interest to know that the person collecting a particular tax was indeed the man who
had been granted the privilege of doing so. The tendency of the Athenians to inscribe
lists that had religiou s relevance as a way of showing the gods that they were doing
their duty might explain the inscription of the names of offenders whose property had
been confiscated, since religious offences figur e amon g those for which confiscation
was the penalty, but i t should also lead to inscribing leases of sacred property. Th e
absence of permanent records of tax contracts may result from those contracts being
re-leased annually, leaving no legacy from one board of poletai to another; the decision
to inscribe leases of mines and sale s of confiscated property an d no t leases of sacred
land may result from the greater public interest in the first two activities or the involve-
ment of the basileus  as well as the poletai in the latter activity.

This/w/«to'list opens with the names of the members of the board for the year of the
archonship o f Polyzelus (367/6). Eight names are listed, each from a  different tribe .
Ten names would be expected, but eithe r ten volunteers could not be found or only
eight survived to the end of their term of office. Office s with financial responsibilities
may not have been popular, and it is possible that there was a property qualification
for service zspoletes (but see below).

The poletai declare the property they sold to have been handed over to them by the
Eleven (1. 7) . Ath. Pol. 52 . i  (with Rhodes a d loc.) records among the responsibilitie s 
the Eleven the bringing to court of registrations of property that was forfeit (because
of debt or judicial condemnation): once the registration had been recognized as valid,
and prior claims to the proceeds of the sale had been agreed, the poleku then oversaw
the actual sale. Here, as in later records, sales of confiscated property are dated by the
day of the month, whereas leases of mines are date d by prytany; thi s is presumably
because the former were random events , but the latter had a regular slot which, since
the council was involved, was related to the council year. The sale itself was conducted
by a  herald (henc e the 'herald' s fees ' [kerukeia]  deducted , 1. 37), by auctio n (se e M.
Langdon, Ritual, Finance, Politics... D. Lewis, 253—65) , and the city took both what was
left o f the proceeds and a  sales tax (eponid)  o f perhaps i/ioot h (see Lambert, Ratwnes
Centesimarum, 270 andn. 209).

The on e case of property confiscatio n in this year concern s the hous e of a ma n
found guilt y of temple robbery. Robber y from temple s was an offenc e fo r which it
was open to any Athenian to prosecute. It was perhaps an offenc e which priests and
those closel y involved with temples were particularly likel y to be charge d wit h (cf.
Hierocles, hyp. t o Dem. xxv), and here that the convicted man i s one Theosebes son
of Theophilus raises the possibility that he was from a  family with cult links. The ma n
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registering the property for confiscation, Theomnestus son of Deisitheus, has similar
godlike associations in his nomenclature and we may suspect that he also was involved
in the cult from which the theft has been made; he may also have been the man who
prosecuted Theosebes for the crime. On theophori c names see R. Parker in PBA civ
2000,53-79.

The house confiscated, which must be the sole property of the condemned man, lies
immediately south of the sanctuary of Daedalus. This inscription provides the only
direct evidence we possess for the cult of Daedalus at Athens, although the deme name
Daedalidai affords possible indirect evidence (see Morris, Dmdaks, ch. x, esp. 258—9).
It is possible that this was the cult from which the theft was made. The house is situated
in Alopece, a deme just outside the south-eas t corner o f the city wall, and th e small
deme of Daedalidae may indee d have been right next to it (Traill, Demos and Tnttys,
135). Similarly it is possible that the property immediately to the south of Theosebes'
house was in the neighbouring dem e of (Upper) Agryle, to which its owner belonged.

Whatever Theosebes ' relationship to the cul t of Daedalus, he certainly had con -
nections with other groups: both the phratry of the Medontidai and a group of orgeones
claim t o have lent him mone y on the securit y of the house , and i t is likely, though
not necessary, that he was a member o f both. The grou p of orgeones  may hav e been a
subgroup o f the phratry o f the Medontidai , althoug h i t appears tha t 'orgeones'  wa s a
title that might be given to any group with a cultic focus (see Lambert, Pkmtries,  75-7
on orgeones, 314-20 on this case; he collects texts relevant to the Medontidai as T 7-10).
The evidenc e for corporate groups  (denies, phratries, religious associations) lending
money is copious (see also on 63), and the scale of the funds they had available to lend
was large (Millett , Lending and Borrowing, 171-8) although lent in small sums. The loa n
by the orgeones  here is in fact smaller than any loan recorded on a horns.

The thre e loans on the security of the house show how it was possible for citizens
to raise multiple loans on real estate in Attica. Most of our evidence for mortgaging
of property comes from the boundary stone s (horoi)  erecte d to give notice to potential
buyers (and other potential lenders) that the property was already encumbered. Some
horoi mark security for orphan estates that are leased out or for land that is given as a
dowry (the so-called pupillary and dotal apotimemd), th e rest divide between those that
describe the transaction involved as hypotheke an d those that describe it as 'sale upon
redemption' (prasis  epi  lysei):  mos t probably these are tw o differen t ways of describing
the sam e arrangement (se e E. M. Harris , CQ?  xxxviii 1988, 351—81 at 377—8) . In this
case the debt to Smicythus is described in the terminology of hypotheke,  but those to the
phratry and orgeones are described in the language of sale upon redemption (although
the qualificatio n epi  lysei  is omitted in the record of the clai m from th e phratry as it is
also in similar references in law-court speeches). Horoi mostly (but note Finley SLCnos.
107-8) record loans taken out on a  single occasion, although sometime s with more
than one creditor (compare Finley, SLCnos. 11,13,19 , 22, 32, 35, 41, 46, 97,146,147,
and table p. 173) . Here we have good evidence for a single property bearing multiple
charges which seem independent of one another: the debt to Smicythus seems to be
known a t the moment when the property i s registered for confiscation, the debt s to
the phratry and the orgeones  only appear in the course of the court consideration. This
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is the cleares t case of a number o f separate loans being secured by the same piece of
property, and is crucial to our understanding of the nature o f mortgage transactions
(see M.  I.  Finley in Studi  .  . .  V.  Amngio-Rmz, m. 473—91 , and  mor e briefly SLC nos.
111—13). I t indicate s clearly that th e owne r of real estat e used as security for a  loan
retained an interest in the excess value: the property did not stand as a substitute for
the loan , i t was collatera l security (compare Cohen, Athenian Economy an d Society, 21 2
n. 132 , E. M. Harris, C(P  xxxvii i 1988, 366-7).

One furthe r clai m allowe d o n th e propert y wa s no t formall y secure d b y th e
property a t all. This is the claim by Isarchus of Xypete for 30 drachmas spen t bury-
ing Theosebes' fathe r and mother . The orde r o f events is not entirel y clear, but i t
would appear that both parents had died in the interval between Theosebes' fleeing
the country and the time when the property was registered for confiscation (there is
perhaps more to this story than merely temple robbery?). The house that is here con-
fiscated had then been inherited by Theosebes, who seems otherwise to be property-
less. The man who took responsibility for the burial is a fellow demesm an of Theosebes,
and Lamber t (Pkmtries,  318-19 ) ha s suggested  that h e may hav e bee n demarc h o f
Xypete an d carrying ou t his duty to bury the dead not buried by their relatives (see
law ap.  Dem. XLIII . Macartatus 58); but not e that this house, in which Theophilus an d
his wife were presumably living at the time of their death, is in Alopece, not Xypete .
The figure of 30 dr. for the burial is ten times lower than lowest of a number o f figures
for the expense of burials which are found in literary sources (APFwi n . 3). This may
represent only the outstanding balance o f a larger sum , but i t is more plausible tha t
it represents the total cost of the burials and associated rituals and offerings , perhap s
done on the cheap by the demarch, but does not include any memorial stone . Some
larger sums recorded for burials explicitly relate to a memorial, but the cost of simple
memorial stone s is disputed by modern scholar s (see G. J. Olive r in Oliver (ed.) , The
Epigraphy o f Death, 59—80).

The secon d half of this record ofpoletai  activitie s for 367/6 is the earlies t surviving
epigraphic record of mine leases (we simply do not know the procedures involved in
operating the mines before this). Mines are leased in seven of the ten prytanies of this
year, including each of the first five prytanies, with six of the seventeen mines leased
in the first prytany. Just as Ath. Pol. 47. ii divides mines into two categories, 'workin
mines' an d 'concede d mines', so here there seem to be tw o groups o f mines: those
'from the stele' and others. The twelve 'others' are uniformly leased out at 20 dr., while
of those 'from th e stele'  tw o ar e leased at 1,55 0 dr., two at 15 0 dr., and on e a t 50 dr
Laterpoktai records describe mines as 'from th e stek  in the archonship o f X', and the
most plausible interpretation of'from th e stele'  i s that these are active working mines
which are beingleased again immediately on the expiry of an earlier lease. The poten-
tial of such mines would be known and the differen t rent s would reflect competitive
bidding (1,550 dr. looks like an auction price); the 20 dr. leasings, by contrast, are of
mines that are not currentl y active, whose working is much more speculative . That
those mines have, in eight cases , established names suggests that they may be mines
formerly worked which have gone out of use. Later/wfet o lists (Agora, xix P 2-51) have
three categories of mines, 'working mines' (ergasimd)  'ne w cuttings ' (kainotomiai),  an d
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'(old) piled-up mines' ((palaia)  anasaxima),  dividin g th e non-curren t mine s into tw o
groups depending on whether they were previously worked. (The above interpreta -
tion is that argue d b y Hopper, BSA xlviii 1953 , 200—54 ; in the standar d accoun t o f
the physica l remain s fro m Lauriu m an d th e minin g proces s Gonophagos, Le Lau-
num antique, 428—37, offer s a  different interpretatio n which depends upon 'conceded'
mines not appearing in the poletai lists at all.)

Neither the poletai records nor Ath. Pol. indicate the frequency with which lease pay-
ments were made: were the sums recorded on this stele paid once a prytany, once a
year, or once in a lease? The smal l size of the smallest rents makes it unlikely that we
are dealin g here with one payment fo r a seven-year lease; the large siz e of the larg -
est rent suggests that the outpu t o f the most productive mines must have been very
considerable indeed if payment once a prytany is involved. Recording the prytany in
which the mine is leased makes most sense if annual payments which become due in
different prytanie s are at issue. The questio n is difficult t o resolve because we do not
know whether there were other ways also in which the city profited from th e mines;
fifth-century epigraphic texts talk of payments 'from the treasurers of the Hephaestic
fund fro m Laurium ' (M&L 60.14), a later/w/«to record mentions a fiftieth tax 'in the
works' (Agora,  xix P 26. 474-5), and th e Souda  ((1345 dypd(j>ov  peraXXov  SIKTJ),  perhap s
relating to a much late r period, mentions a standard charg e o f i/24th o f the yield.
If the sums here are payments per prytany then in a ful l yea r the cit y stood to gain
6 talents 900 dr. a year in rent; if payments are once a year then only 3,690 dr. (Note
also the discussion in Shipton, %PE  cxx 1998,57-63.)

The poletai  records regularly locate the mines and often , althoug h no t invariably ,
indicate whose land the mine is on. Later inscriptions referred to that land a s edaphe.
The cit y claimed the right to lease out the sub-surface, but the surface was in private
hands. Some landowners are also lessees, but others never feature as lessees. Although
the public records never reveal it, it seems likely that lessees also had to negotiate with
landowners who would expect some monetary return for allowing access to the sub-
surface, an d individuals known from literar y sources to have made thei r fortunes in
mining al l appear as landowners as well as lessees (see Osborne, Demos,  115—18). On e
mine (11 . 67—71 ) here is located on the land 'o f the wife of Gharmylus' and land neigh-
bouring it belongs to 'the wife o f Alypetus'. Women might carry property with them
at Athens, but they were not free themselves to dispose of that property and it would
normally be listed under the name o f a husband. I t appears tha t we have two cases
here of women widowed recently enough not yet to have passed into the control of a
man (se e further L. Foxhall, CQ? xxxix 1989, 22—44).

The mine s o n thi s inscription ar e simpl y listed as they ar e leased . Later poletai
records lay out the procedure more fully: the would-be lessee first registers the mine,
its position is then described , and th e amoun t tha t th e mine i s leased for recorded.
It was presumably possible for someone else to outbid the registrant, but i f this hap-
pened it is not recorded in surviving inscriptions.

It is clear that mining was not happening on a very large scale in 367/6. That only
five mines have their lease renewed and tha t only one stele  is referred to (by contrast
to later records) suggests that mining may only just have begun again after the decline
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occasioned by the Peloponnesia n War . Thi s woul d confor m to the implications of
Xenophon's discussio n of the mines in Poroi,  which was written a decade later tha n
this record. The mines operatingin 367/6 also seem to have been largely concentrated
in one area : locations are recorded for fifteen mines , of which eight are in Sunium ,
with six of the eigh t located at Nape and on e at Thrasymos; one is at Maroneia, sit e
of the mines that gave famous profits early in the fifth century (Ath. Pol.  22. vii), three
at Laurium, tw o at Besa, and on e at Thoricus. Nap e hardly feature s in later leases,
but Thrasymos is frequently mentioned, and two sites which do not appear at all here
appear later, Aulon and Bambideion.

Poletm lists show that by the 3405 many more mining concessions were being leased
(Agora, xix P 26 has traces of at least 45 leases in 342/1, and must originally have ha d
well in exces s o f that number) , although, curiously , surviving figures for rents tend
to be low (20 and 15 0 dr.) . A number o f notorious court case s from th e later fourth
century, some of which seem to have been politically motivated, indicate both tha t
individuals were making enormous profits out of the mines and that they were known
to be doing so (see especially Hyp. m Against Euxenippos ^-6, [Plut] X Or . 8430). Ou r
records are rich enough for us to be able to say something about the social and geo-
graphical origin s of those who profited from silve r mining and about what activities
led to the greatest profit (see Osborne, Demos, ch. 6).

Four o f the nine differen t individual s who lease mines and eleve n of the nineteen
different owner s of land o r plant i n the mining distric t named in this inscription ar e
men otherwise known to be wealthy because they or their family performed liturgies
(see APF, pp. xx—xxiv). This high frequency of men fro m known wealthy families con-
trasts with the circles revealed in the first half of the inscription. Although two of the
poletai and their secretary are from known wealthy families, not one of those named in
connection with the confiscation of Theosebes' property comes from suc h a family.

Decree o f the Athenian genos of the Salaminioi , 363

A marble stek found SW of Hephaesteum. Now in Agora Museum, Agora Inv. I 3244. Phot. Hesp. vii 1938, 2.
Attic-Ionic, retaining old o  occasionally for ou ; stoichedon  38 (lines 2—68) , quasi-stoiclwdon  39—4 1 (lines 69—79),

non-stowhedon 79—10 2 (lines 80—97)
W. S . Ferguson, Hesp. vi i 1938 , i—68 ; SEG xxi 527 ; Agora, xix L 4a; S . D. Lambert , ^PE cxix 1997, 85—106* .

Trans. Ferguson, 5—8; Roebuck, Greek  Arbitration, 288 (part). See also S. G. Humphreys, x^Elxxxiii 1990, 243—8;
R. Osborne in Alcock and Osborn e (edd.), Placing the Gods, 143-60; Pstrker, Athenian Religion, 308—16; Scafuro, The
Forensic Stage, Appendix 2(F), p. 399 ; Taylor , Salamis and the Salaminioi, 47—63; Lambert, ^PEcxxv 1999 , 93—130;
H. Lohmann , ^PEcxxxiii 2000 , 91—102 ; Roebuck, Greek  Arbitration, 287—91.
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The followin g individuals ar e particularly notabl e fo r the othe r activitie s which
we know them or their families t o have engaged in . Nicias (II) of Gydantidae (APF,
p. 406) (landowner, 11. 41—2,58, 64—5) is a grandson of the fifth-centur y genera l Nicia
son of Niceratus who is recorded by Xenophon (Pom iv. 14) to have had 1,00 0 slaves
whom he hired out to work in the mines at i obol a day (yielding 10 talents a year from
a capital of around 15—2 0 talents: 1,000 slaves at 100 dr. a  slave = 16 % talents capital
tied up i n slaves) . Leuciu s o f Sunium (APF  9057 ) (landowner , 11. 46 , 80 ) gave lan
for a  new agora for his deme in around 33 0 because the old one had becom e over-
crowded (IGu2 1180) . (For the location o f the agor a see Goette, AM ex  1995 , 171—4) .
Thrasylochus of Anagyrous (APF, pp . 385—6 ) (lessee of two mines, 11. 49 and 51—2 ) wa
the (older) brother of Demosthenes' antagonist Meidias (Dem. xxi) and himself chal-
lenged Demosthenes to an antidosis  in 363 over a syntrierarchy (Dem. xxvn. 17) . H e
appears a s owner of a workshop in the mines in the 3505 and again as a trierarch at
an even later date. Diophanes of Sunium (APF,  pp . 167—8 ) (landowner, 11. 59—60) wa
the brother of the archon of the Salaminioi (37. 69) of 363/2. Gallias of Alopece (APF,
p. 269) (landowner, 1. 64) belongs to the notoriously wealthy and politicall y involved
family one of whose fifth-century members, Gallias (II), was said to have been worth
200 talent s and t o hav e ha d 60 0 slave s working in the silve r mines (X. Poroi  iv. 15 ,
cf. Nepos, Cimon, i. iii). Both literary and epigraphic sources show that Gallias vaunted
his pedigree both in his political and in his equestrian activities (X. H. vi. iii. 4,  SEGxln
466). H e appears later purchasing confiscated property from thepoletaiin 342/1 (Agora,
xix P 26. 455) and was active on Delos. Epicrates of Pallene (APF4909) (landowner,
1. 70), is either identical o r related to the Epicrate s alleged, when prosecuted in th e
3205, t o have made a  profit o f 300 talents from th e mine s in three years (Hyp. rv
Euxenippos 35) , and the Epicrates who proposed the ephebic law (see on 88).
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The mason , th e same throughout , inscribed long strokes first and frequentl y faile d t o return to inscribe the
short strokes; these omissions are not generally recorded here , but ca n e.g. obliterate the differenc e betwee n
the sign for a drachma and that for an obol, and on five occasions lead to a space being left for a letter that does
not involv e long strokes but tha t lette r never being inscribed (11 . 2 , 72, 88, 89 , 91) . 10—1 1 *Hpa,K)(eo\v
Ferguson, y/pa^AeolsWalbank; Lambert report s insufficient trace s to allow confirmation of reading.
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Gods. In the archonship of Charielides at Athens [363/2], the
arbitrators Stephanus of Myrrhinous, Gleagorus of Acharnae,
Aristogeiton o f Myrrhinous, E u thy crates o f Lamptrae, an d
Gephisodotus of Aithalidae settled the dispute s between the
Salaminioi o f th e Seve n Tribe s an d th e Salaminio i fro m
Suniurn o n th e followin g terms, both partie s being agree d
with one another that the proposal was good:

8 Th e priesthoods shall be common to both for all time, namely
those of Athena Sciras, of Heracles at Porthmus, of Eurysaces,
and o f Aglaurus an d Pandrosu s an d o f Kourotrophos. A n
allotment i s to be made jointly from bot h groups  when one
of the priestesse s o r priest s dies, and thos e who obtai n th e
office by lot shall serve as priests on the same conditions as the
earlier priests served.

16 Th e land at the Heraclium a t Porthmus and the saltpan an d
agora at Koile shall be divided into two equal parts for each
party, and each party shall set up boundary markers of its own
land.

19 Al l (th e sacrificial victims) that th e cit y provides a t publi c
expense, or that th e Salaminio i happe n to receive from th e
oschophoroi o r fro m th e deipnopkoroi,  thes e both partie s ar e t o
sacrifice i n common an d divid e the ra w meat, half for each
party; but al l (the sacrificial victims) that the Salaminioi have
been wont to sacrifice from the income from rents they are to
sacrifice fro m thei r ow n resources in the ancestra l manner ,
each party contributing half for all the sacrifices .

27 Th e perquisite s prescribed here are to be given to the priests
and priestesses . To th e priest of Heracles, as dues, 30 drach-
mas; for pelanos, 3 drachmas; eac h party is to contribute hal f
of these sums. Of the victims which he sacrifices for the whole
group he i s to take the ski n an d th e leg of a victim tha t ha s
been flayed, th e leg of a victim that ha s been singed ; but i n
the cas e of a co w he i s to tak e nine pieces of flesh and th e
skin. To the  priest of Eurysaces, as due, 6 drachmas; for  pela-
nos for both cult s 7 drachmas; i n place o f the leg and ski n in
the Eurysacium 1 3 drachmas; each party is to contribute half
these sums. Of the victims sacrificed to the hero at the saltpan
he is to take the skin and the leg. A portion fro m eac h party
is to be distributed to the priests and priestesses in the shrines
where each are priests. They are to distribute the loaves from
Sciras in the following way, once they have taken out from the
total number thos e which it is ancestral custom to exempt: a
loaf for the herald, a loaf for the priestess of Athena, a loaf for
the priest of Heracles, a loaf to the priestess of Pandrosus and
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Aglaurus, to the basket-bearer ofKourotropkos als o a loaf, to the
oarsmen a loaf; of the rest each party is to have a half share.

47 The y shal l allo t an  archo n in  turn fro m eac h grou p to  join
with the priestess and the herald in appointing th e oschophoroi
and deipnophoroi  i n the ancestra l manner. Bot h groups are t o
write these things up o n a  common stele  and se t it up i n the
temple of Athena Sciras. The same man i s to serve as priest for
Eurysaces and for the hero at the saltpan. If there is any need
to d o building wor k in the shrines , they are t o d o i t jointly,
each group contributing half the costs.

56 I n the archonship o f Ghariclides, the Salaminioi of the Seven
Tribes provide d th e archon . Al l the writte n records ar e t o
be commo n t o both . Th e lesse e i s to wor k th e lan d unti l
the time for which he leased the land expires, paying half the
rent t o eac h group . Eac h grou p i s to undertake in turn th e
preliminary sacrific e befor e th e contest . Each i s to take half
the meat and the skins . The due s of the herald are to belong
to Thrasycles according to ancestral custom. All other claims,
whether against individuals or groups, up to the month of Boe-
dromion in the archonship of Ghariclides are to be dropped .

69 Whe n Diphilo s so n o f Diopeithes o f Sunium wa s archon o f
the Salaminioi, the following of the Salaminioi from Suniu m
swore the oath: Diopeithes son of Phasyrcides, Philoneos son
of Ameinonicus, Ghalcideus son of Andromenes, Ghariades
son of Gharicles, Theophanes so n of Zophanes, Hegias son
of Hegesias, Ameinias son of Philinos. When Antisthenes son
of Antigenes of Acharnae wa s archon o f the Salaminioi , th e
following too k the oat h fro m th e Seve n Tribes : Thrasycle s
son o f Thrason o f Boutadae, Stratopho n so n o f Straton o f
Agryle, Melittius son of Execestides of Boutadae, Aristarchus
son o f Democles o f Acharnae, Arceo n so n o f Eumelides of
Acharnae, Ghaerestratu s so n o f Panclide s o f Epicephisia ,
Demon son of Demaretus of Agryle.

80 Archeneo s proposed: in order that the Salaminioi may always
make the holy sacrifices to the gods and heroes in the ancestral
manner an d tha t what is done may conform to the terms on
which th e arbitrator s reconcile d both partie s an d t o which
those elected swore oaths, be it decreedby the Salaminioi that
Aristarchus the archon shal l inscribe all the sacrifices and the
prices of the victims on the stele  on which ar e th e settlement
terms, in order that those who are archons at any time in the
future fro m bot h group s may kno w what money i t is neces-
sary for each to contribute for all the sacrifice s fro m th e ren t
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This is the longest of all extant documents from a n Athenian genos, and a s such vital
evidence in the dispute d questions of the origins , nature, an d function s o f the genos
(see Parker , Athenian Religion, 56-66, S. D. Lambert , C(P  xli x 1999 , 484-9 a t 484-7).
We know of more than fifty Athenian gene, and some twenty-five can more or less cer-
tainly provide priests for city cults. It is not improbable that al l gene in fact ha d culti c
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of the lan d a t th e Heraclium , an d t o se t up th e stele  in th e
Eurysacium.

85 I n Mounychion: a t Porthmus, to Kourotrophos a goat, 10 dr.; to
lolaus a sheep burnt whole, 15 dr.; to Alcmene a sheep, 12 dr.;
to Maia a sheep, 12 dr.; to Heracles an ox, 70 dr.; to the hero at
the saltpan a sheep, 15 dr.; to the hero at Antisara a piglet, 3'/a
dr.; to the hero Epipyrgidius a piglet, 3'/a dr.; to Ion to sacrifice
a shee p every other year. Wood fo r the sacrifice s includin g
those for which the cit y gives money according to the kyrbeis,
10 dr. On th e eighteenth to Eurysaces a sow, 40 dr. Wood for
the sacrifices and for other purposes, 3 dr.

88 I n Hecatombaion: a t the Panathenaea, t o Athena a  sow, 40
dr. Wood for the sacrifices and other purposes, 3 dr.

89 I n Metageitnion: on the seventh to Apollo Patroios a sow, 40
dr.; to Leto a  piglet, 3'A dr. ; to Artemis a piglet, 3'A dr. ; to
Athena Agelaas a piglet, 3'A dr . Woo d for the sacrifice s an d
for other purposes, 3'A dr.

90 I n Boedromion: to Poseidon Hippodromios a  sow, 40 dr.; to
the hero Phaiax a  piglet, 3'A dr.; to the hero Teucer a  piglet,
3'A dr. ; to the hero Nausiru s a  piglet, 3'A dr . Wood fo r the
sacrifices and for other purposes, 3'A dr.

92 I n Pyanopsion: on the sixth to Theseus a sow, 40 dr; for other
things, 3 dr.; at the Apaturia to Zeus Phratrios a  sow, 40 dr.
Wood for the sacrifices and for other purposes, 3 dr.

93 I n Maimakterion : for Athena Scira s a  pregnant ewe , 12 dr.;
for Scirus a sheep, 15 dr.; wood for the altar, 3 dr.

94 Tota l that it is necessary that both spend on all the sacrifices ,
530 dr. 3 obols. They are to sacrifice these in common fro m
the rents of the land a t the Heraclium a t Sunium, each party
contributing money for all the sacrifices .

95 I f anyone makes, or if any archon puts to the vote, a proposal
to rescind any of these or diverts the money elsewhere, he is
to be liable to scrutiny by the whole genos and th e priests on
the same basis, and privately also to prosecution by any of the
Salaminioi who wishes.

responsibilities (and that al l archaic public priests were provided by gene). Gene  were
certainly descent groups; most had names of the patronymic form, ending in -idai (as
with the Eumolpidai who were jointly responsible for cult at Eleusis with the Kerykes).
Some names related to function (s o the Kerykes, 'heralds'), a  link which suggest s a
group formed initially to perform a particular duty . Aristotle treats gene primarily a s
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communities (Pol. 1.1252 B 17—18 with Philochorus FGrH^zQ F  35), and th e Salaminioi
share with just two other firmly attested gene, the Goliei s and the Gephisieis , a name
with geographical reference . It may well be that not all gene had the same origin.

The Goliei s probably were responsible for a cult connected to the locality to which
their name referred, the cult of Aphrodite Golias, but the Salaminioi are responsible
for four cults, located not on Salamis but in central Athens (the sanctuary of Eurysaces
on the hill just west of the Agora where the inscription was erected, 1. 85, seems to be
their main meeting place), at or near Phaleron, and perhaps a t Sunium. There is no
certain evidence that any  of their cul t activities took place on  the island of Salamis,
although Eurysaces, as son of Aias, was associated with that island and the name Scira
was apparently anothe r name for Salamis: Herodotus vin. 94 notes a cult of Athena
Sciras on Salamis , but th e sacrifice s t o Athena Scira s mentioned here were held at
her shrine at Phaleron a s is shown by their close association with the Oschophoria (11 .
41-52). In literary texts 'Salaminios' is used to denote a person from the island rather
than a  member o f the genos, and th e existence of two different bodie s of people with
the sam e name i s unexpected (but compare th e Deceleieis , 5), but th e evidenc e for
any links between members of the genos and the island remains tantalisingly slight (see
Lambert in %PE cxxv).

The lin k with festivals more or less certainly of great antiquity argues for an origin
that i s at least pre-Gleisthenic, but th e genos'&  conception o f itself had change d sub-
sequently: the Salaminioi her e have two branches, Salaminio i who belonged to the
deme Sunium, and Salaminioi who were scattered overmuch of the rest of Attica and
belonged to seven tribes, that is, presumably, seven out of the ten Gleisthenic tribes.
Each branch has its own archon (69-70 , 74), and this inscription records the formal
division by arbitrators of rights, duties, and property between the two branches.

LI. 1—6 7 record th e identit y of the arbitrators , an d the n thei r proposal . I t must
have been inscribed in consequence of a.  genos decision, but i n this case the decisio n
to inscribe is not itsel f recorded (contras t 11. 80—2) . Five arbitrators ar e named , the
number a  measure of the importance of the judgement: private arbitrations recorded
in the orators use one, two, three, or four arbitrators (Scafuro , 130) . The arbitrators
who come from fou r differen t denies , are unlikely to be themselves Salaminioi since
none is from Sunium, but one is from Acharnae, a deme from which some Salaminioi
'of the Seven Tribes' came. The arbitrator s decide that genos priesthoods, which are
evidently held fo r life , shoul d continu e t o be allotte d fro m bot h branche s an d o n
the existing conditions, which are subsequently set out in detail, but the y order genos
property to be divided equally between the two branches. Each branch is to contri-
bute equally to sacrifices fo r which the genos pays, but both branches ar e to enjoy in
common th e sacrifice s pai d fo r by th e city . Genos  admission procedures (fo r which
see [Dem.] LIX. Neoera 59, And. i . Myst. 127) , are evidently not subjec t to dispute. Th e
names of the seven members of each branch who took oaths to abide by the decisions
of the arbitrators ar e recorded, and then the proposal o f one Archeneos to inscribe
the calenda r o f the traditiona l sacrifice s (alread y partly assume d in the arbitrators '
listing of priestly perquisites), and that calendar. (O n sacred calendars generally, see
on 62.) The inscriptio n concludes with an 'entrenchmen t clause' (see above, p. 102)
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threatening scrutiny of and cour t action against anyone who proposes or puts to the
vote breaking the agreement or diverting money to other purposes.

The descriptio n of the dutie s of the genos  reveals the complexit y of ritual respon-
sibility. Ther e are som e religious events which are internal to the genos, others that
the genos performs for the city and a t city expense. Among the former are the sacrific e
of a pig on  the  occasio n of  the Panathenae a (88—9) , a  sacrific e on  the  occasio n of
the phratry festival of the Apaturia, an d sacrifices to Poseidon Hippodromius, Her o
Phaiax, Hero Teucer, and Hero Nausirus, perhaps on the occasion of the Gybernesia
at Phaleron (see Parker, 314—15) . We shoul d perhaps envisag e the sacrifice s by this
genos at the Panathenaea being held at the Eurysaceum in Athens. Athenians needed
to be together with their fellow demesme n at the occasion of the main Panathenai c
sacrifice if they were to receive their festival payment or their share of the meat (Dem.
XLIV. Leochares 37, 81. 24), and members of this genos clearly came from many differen t
denies. In the case of the Apaturia, this was celebrated at different locations by differ -
ent phratries, and to make a common sacrific e practical thi s genos must have been a
sub-group of a single phratry descent group; this implies either that it was historically
later in formation than the phratry descent group or that it or/and the phratry was a
fictive creation not originally formed from commo n descent.

The sacrifice s which the g«B0.y performs at public expense must be deduced from the
differences between the list of priesthoods and the list of ancestral sacrifices. The genos
selects and provides 'oschopkoroi  and deipnophoroi'  (47-50) , and indee d receives money
through thei r agency (21) . The Oschophori a celebrate d the return o f Theseus afte r
slaying the Minotaur, and we know quite a lot about its rituals (see Jacoby, FGrHm. b.
Supplement i . 286-9, f°r tne evidence, Vidal-Naquet, Black Hunter, for its interpreta-
tion): it began with a procession from Athens to the shrine of Athena Sciras made up
of boys and led by two boys disguised as girls and carrying the branches (the oschophoroi
referred t o in 49); it also included a  race in which two youths from eac h tribe com -
peted and for which the victor was rewarded with a drink made of oil, wine, honey,
cheese, and flour. The festiva l ended with a revel back to Athens. Yet the only sign of
the festiva l in the sacrifica l calendar here is a 'pre-sacrifice' (61 ) either that of a pig to
Theseus at what has been regarded as the most probable date for the festival in Pyan-
opsion (92), or that of a pregnant shee p to Athena Sciras at a conceivable alternative
date in Maimacterion (se e Parker, 315—16) ; all else must have been finance d b y th e
city. Similarly, in the case of'the priestess ofPandrosus and Aglaurus' and 'the basket-
bearer of Kourotrophos', we hear ofloaves being given (45—6) but of  nothingmore in  the
way of sacrifices than a  goat to Kourotrophos:  th e substantia l sacrifices t o these deities
were evidently funded entirel y by the city . Curiously our later evidence for city cult
differentiates between the three deities and makes no mention of any Salaminian con-
nection (see Parker, 311; Lambert, ^PEcxxv).

The Salaminioi meet and sacrifice on at least seven or eight occasions in six different
months of the year (there may have been further meetings for city-funded sacrifices).
It was presumably on such an occasion that they agreed to this arbitration an d con-
ducted th e busines s of renting propertie s (cf . 58-60), allottin g priesthoods (12-16) ,
electing archons, and admitting and honouring members (as in IG n2 123 2 from th e
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mid fourth century). The bigges t gmos-oikf occasion is in Mounychion (April ) when
they hold multiple sacrifices, including the sacrifice at Porthmus of an ox to Heracles,
the only occasion when the priest of Heracles sacrifices for the genos itself. The location
of Porthmus is disputed. It has traditionally been located near Sunium (AA  xxxi i 1977,
Mel. 206—7 ; xxxiv 1979 , Mel. 161—73 ) but Lohman n ha s recentl y argued fo r a  loca-
tion near Piraeus, a location which would mean that the genos never certainly met in
Sunium. On the :8th of the same month the genos assembles again, this time in the city
centre, to sacrifice to Eurysaces, again the only annual duty of the priest of Eurysaces
for the genos. Two months later the genos sacrifices to Athena at the Panathenaea, an d
in eac h o f the followin g two months (Augus t and September ) sacrifices a  so w and
piglets. The tw o months afte r tha t se e two further pi g sacrifices an d th e sacrific e o f
two sheep . Two o f the sacrifice s i n this four-month period tak e place a t Phaleron ,
but the location of the other three is not known. The genos  did not meet or sacrifice at
all, a t least not a t its own expense, in December to March inclusive. The Salaminio i
calculate thei r annua l expenditur e a t 530 dr. 3  obols (o r perhaps 533 dr.) (94), and
reckon to pay for this from the rents of land (24-5 , 94) . Some 59 dr. of this is the cost
of the priestly perquisites, the res t the cos t of the 2 2 (23 every other year) sacrificial
animals. The assumptio n here, as in some other sacrificial calendars, of a fixed price
for livestock is to be noted, as is the comparison with the number of animals sacrificed
by denies: Erchia sacrificed  56 animals in a year, Thoricus somethin g over 42. (On
sacrificial animals see further on 81.)

The tendenc y for private dispute s in Athens to ru n o n an d o n ha s been muc h
commented on by scholars recently (Scafuro, 129-31) . This disput e is no exception .
A century after this inscription was erected the Salaminioi put up anothe r stele  in the
sanctuary of Eurysaces recording another agreement between what had now become
not branches of a single genos but separat e gene. It is clear that during the classical and

Athens honours Menelaus the Pelagonian, 363

The uppe r part of a stek  with a  relief a t the top , foun d o n the Athenian Acropolis; now in the Epigraphical
Museum. Phot. Kern, Inscriptions  Graecae,  Taf. 23 ; Kirchner, Imagines' 2, Taf . 2 5 Nr. 54 ; Meyer, Die griechischen
Urkundenreliefs, Taf . 1 7 A 56; Lawton, Reliefs, pi . 1 2 no. 2 3 (the last two, relie f and 11 . i— 8 only).

Attic-Ionic, retaining the ol d o  for o u once in 1 . 22; 11. 1— 3 in larger letters.
IG n^ 110 ; SIG* 174 ; Tod 143* ; M. J. Osborne , Naturalisation, T 56.
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early hellenistic period th e two groups o f the Salaminio i were growing increasingl y
apart: but how did the two groups form in the first place?

Scholars have offere d variou s speculations about the early history of the Salamin -
ioi. Tw o aspect s of the genos cause particular surprise : that a  genos linked to marginal
Salamis should be central in the cult life o f the city, and that it should have a large an d
distinct part of its members linked to Sunium. Som e scholars reject al l links between
the Salaminioi and Salamis (so Taylor, as earlier Ferguson and Robertson). Scholars
who accep t tha t there is a link diffe r a s to whether they think it more plausible tha t
the genos  was made u p o f men wh o originate d i n Salamis , ha d moved , perhaps a s
early a s the Dar k Ages , to Attica (s o e.g. Humphreys, Osborne) , an d ha d becom e
settled by the end of the sixth century in various denies, or of men who originated in
various parts of Attica but moved to Salamis (so Lambert). The forme r view makes
it possible to believe that the genos was truly a kin group, descende d from a  relatively
small number of'original ' members. The latter view would give a striking case of the
creation of a genos in the sixth century, and would involve families that settled on Sala-
mis taking pre-existing cult responsibilities with them, transferring them to the new
group of which they became part, but never ceasing to think of themselves as groups
connected to their place of origin. Our inabilit y conclusively to resolve this argument
is a measure of our ignorance abou t both gene and Salamis .

Of the 1 8 certain o r probable members o f the genos  (Lambert, %PE  cxxv. 109-14)
Hegias son of Hegesias o f Sunium, brothe r o f two rich an d famou s fourth-century
politicians Hegesandrus and Hegesippus (see APF&vfti), i s the only one from a known
wealthy family. There has been som e speculation that Alcibiades was a member of
this genos, since Plato has him sa y that his family traces its descent to Eurysaces, bu t
no other member of the deme Scambonidae is known to have been a member of this
genos.

Menelaus the Pelagonian, benefactor.
2 I n the archonship o f Ghariclides [363/2]; in the sixth prytany,

ofOeneis.
4 Resolve d by the counci l an d th e people; Oenei s was the pry -

tany; Nicostratu s wa s secretary ; Gharicle s o f Leuconoe wa s
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In 368 Athens began a  war in the north, to recover Amphipolis (colonized in 437/6
after earlier attempts but lost in 424/3) and the Chersonese (in which Athens had ha d
an interest since the mid sixt h century, but where Athens was encountering rivalr y
from th e Thracian king Gotys). The Athenians were to claim that the Persian King
and all the Greeks had recognized their claim to Amphipolis and the Chersonese (e.g.
Dem. xix. Embassy 137 , ix. Phil. Hi. 16) : it is hard to find an occasion or occasions when
that might have happened, but i t is possible that one or more of the common peace
treaties state d that th e participants wer e 't o possess what belonged t o them' (e^ei v
rd eavrojv:  cf . e.g. Isoc . vm. Peace 16) and tha t what we read in Athenian speeche s is
a tendentious interpretation o f that. A much-reduced for m o f the Ghalcidia n state
based on Olynthus hadjoined the Athenian League in 375 (22.101-2): it perhaps fel t
threatened by Athens' revived interest in Amphipolis and withdrew from the League
£.367 (Gargill , The  Second  Athenian  League,  168) . Timotheus , the  son  of  Gonon , who
was general frequently from 378/7 until he was condemned afte r refusin g to fight at
Embata in 355, succeeded Iphicrates in the western sector of the war in 365/4. He did
not captur e Amphipolis (which Philip o f Macedon wa s to take for himself in 357) or
Olynthus, but h e did take several cities of Ghalcidice, in particular Olynthus ' near -
neighbour Potidae a (D.S. xv. 81 . vi, cf. Dem. xxm. Arist. 149-51, Isoc. xv. Antid. 108,
113: for Athens' cleruchy at Potidaea see Tod 14 6 ~ Harding 58). This decree belongs
to the winter of 363/2, and presumably results from the campaigning seaso n of 363.

Pelagonia was part of Upper Macedonia, north-west of the Thermaic Gulf. Mene-
laus was probably relate d to P— king of the Pelagonians, whom the Athenians hon-

2363



chairman. Satyru s proposed:
6 Sinc e Timotheus the general demonstrates that Menelaus the

Pelagonian i s both joining i n th e wa r himsel f and providin g
money for the war against the Ghalcidians and against Amphi-
polis, be i t decreed by the council : Bring him forwar d to th e
people a t the firs t assembly , and contribut e the opinio n o f the
council to the people, that the council resolves:

12 Prais e him because he is a good man and does what good he can
to the people of Athens. Also the generals who are in the region
of Macedonia shall take care of him, so that if he needs anything
he may obtain it; and it shall be possible for him to find from the
people of Athens any other benefit if he can.

18 Als o invite Menelaus to hospitality in the prytanewn tomorrow.
20 Satyru s proposed:
20 I n other respects in accordance with the council; but, since the

forebears o f Menelaus als o were benefactors of the peopl e o f
Athens, Menelaus also shall be a benefactor

oured apparently 01371/0 (IGif 190 : date D. M. Lewis, ,B&4xlrx 1954,38—9; P[atraus]
suggested by Papazoglou, Les VillesdeMacedoineal'epoqmrommne, 276—9) . Soon after the
enactment of this decree he probably fled to Athens and received Athenian citizen-
ship, and i s the 'Menelau s son of Arrhabaeus of Athens' honoured by Ilium in To d
149, and the Menelaus mentioned as a commander o f cavalry against Philip in Dem.
iv. Phil.  i. 27.' For the period in which the Macedonians cooperate d with Athens in
their northern war cf . Dem. n. 01.  ii. 14, Polyaen. in. 10. xiv.

Satyrus' proboukuma provided for Menelaus to receive 'any other benefit' from th e
people (11 . 17-18), and Satyrus himself added the title of benefactor in an amendmen t
(cf. Rhodes , Boule, 278-9: this decree should have been mentioned with SEGx 276 on
p. 279).

This decree is interesting from a secretarial point of view. Until at earliest 368/7 the
principal secretar y of the Athenian state was a member of the council, serving for one
prytany, and appointed from a  tribe other than the current prytany in such a way that
each tribe provided on e secretary during the year (cf. on 34); from a t latest the year
of this decree, 363/2, the secretary was not a member of the council and served for a
whole year (this decree and 39 were enacted in different prytanie s but have the same
secretary); the chang e i n the method o f appointment fro m electio n to sortition (Ath.

1 Beloc h identified as his father the Arrhabaeus of Arist. Pol.  v. 131 1 B 1 2 and a s his grandfather th e Arrha -
baeus of Thuc.iv. 79. ii etc. (GG'2, ill. ii. 76—7); but Thucydides' Arrhabaeus, at any rate, was king of Lyncestis, to
the south of Pelagonia, Arrhabaeus is a common name in the region, and Hammond was right to protest against
this further identification (Hammond [& Griffith], ii . 19—20, cf. Osborne, Naturalisation, iii—iv. 61 n. 174) .
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Pol. 54. iii) presumably took place at the same time; ironically the title 'secretary by the
prytany' (ypa^^arevg Kara  Trpvraveiav), use d inAth. Pol., is attested as an alternative to
'secretary of the council' only after the change (e.g. 48). The chang e to a longer term
of office an d to appointment from al l citizens is presumably to be seen as a small step
in the direction of greater efficiency. Se e Rhodes, Boule, 134—8.

The secretar y responsible for the publication of this decree, Nicostratus, belonged
to a family with a tradition of public service (see stemma PA, ii. p. 390; but IG  n21700.

39
Athenian arrangements for lulls, 363

The uppe r par t o f a  stele.,  foun d o n th e sout h slop e o f th e Athenia n Acropolis ; no w i n th e Epigraphica l
Museum.

Attic-Ionic, sometimes retaining the  old  e  for et  and o  for ov  (but TroAe at the end  of  1. 7 is 'probably a careless
omission or abbreviatory shortening': Threatte, Grammar.,  i. 301); 11. 2—5 6 stoichedon 43, 57 sqq. stoichedon  45.

IGii2 in; SIG*  173 ; Tod 142* ; Svt. 289. Trans. Harding55. See also D. M. Lewis, BSAlvii 1962 , 1—4 ; Gargill ,
The Second Athenian League, 134—40; E. Ruschenbusch, ^PExlvii i 1982, 177—83 ; P. Brun, ^PElxxvi 1989, 121—38 .
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195—7 = Agora,  xv 43. 209—11 , show s that th e younge r Philostratu s wa s the so n of
Nicostratus, no t o f his brother Philotades) . Nicostratus, one o f the first secretaries
of the new kind, seems to have had a  distinctive style in the formulation o f decrees:
K. J. Dover has pointed out that 11.16-17, deferring the finite verb of a clause until afte r
an inserted sub-clause, are paralleled i n another decre e of the sam e year, 39. 17-1 9
(TPS1981, 1-1 4 at 8-ii =  his Greek  and the Greeks, 31-41 at 35-9, cf. SEGxxxii 60) ; see
further on 39.

Gods.
2 I n the archonship of Ghariclides [363/2]; Aiantis was the prytany;

Nicostratus o f Pallene was secretary ; Philittius o f Butadae was
chairman. Resolve d by the counci l an d the people. Aristophon
proposed:

5 Sinc e the lulietans whom the Athenians reinstated demonstrate
that the city of lulis owes to the city of Athens three talents from
the money calculated in accordance with the decree of the people
of Athens proposed by Menexenus, be it resolved by the people:

9 Th e lulietan s shal l give back this money to the Athenians in the
month Scrirophorion i n the archonship of Ghariclides. If they do
not give it back in the time stated, it shall be exacted from the m
by the men elected by the people to exact from th e islanders the
money that they owe, in whatever way they know, and there shall
also join with them in the exaction the generals of lulis Echetimus
and Nicoleos and Satyrus and Glaucon an d Heraclides .

17 S o tha t th e oath s an d th e agreemen t ma y hav e forc e whic h
Ghabrias the general agree d an d swor e to the Gean s on behal f
of the Athenians an d thos e of the Gean s whom th e Athenian s
reinstated, they shall be written up, by the generals of lulis who
were state d in the decre e t o join i n exactin g th e money , o n a
stone stele  and placed in the sanctuary of Pythian Apollo, as they
have been written up in Garthaea. They shall be written up also
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39 {a.}ALaLcava  Hille r vo n Gaertringe n ap.  IG  ii 2, approve d ZGPJV , i : Jl[y]atata)i< a Hille r op.  SIG ?I.
49 [/3o]AetM . Feyel, RPhbati =  Hxix 1945, 152—7 , taking his CK^T/TOS  /3oAi J to be not the Athenian counci l but a
joint court of Athenians and allies ; but ei < Keaii should be balanced by Athens as a whole, and /3oAi J would not
be used as he supposed.
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by th e secretar y of the counci l o n a  stele  in th e sam e way an d
placed on the Acropolis, and for the writing-up the treasurer of
the people shall give 20 drachmas from the fund for expenditure
on decrees.

27 Sinc e those of the lulietans who broke the oath s and th e agree -
ment and made war against the people of Athens and the Geans
and the other allies, and when they had been condemned to death
returned to Geos and overturne d the stelm  on which were writ-
ten the agreement with Athens and the names of those who had
contravened the oaths and the agreement; and o f the friends of
the Athenians whom the people had reinstated they killed some
and condemned other s to death and confiscated their propert y
contrary to the oaths and the agreemen t (th e latter being Saty-
rides and Timoxenus and Miltiades) , because they had spoken
against Antipate r whe n the Athenian counci l ha d condemne d
him to death for killing the Athenian proxenos Aeson contrary to
the decrees of the Athenian people, and contravening the oaths
and the agreement:

41 The y shall be exile d from Geo s and Athen s and thei r propert y
shall be public property o f the people o f lulis; and thei r names
shall be declared forthwith in the presence of the people to the
secretary by the generals of lulis who are visiting Athens.

45 I f any of those declared assert in dispute that they are not among
those men, it shall be permitted to them to establish guarantors
with the generals of lulis that they will submit to trial within thirty
days in accordance wit h the oath s and th e agreement , in Geo s
and in Athens the city of appeal.

49 Satyride s and Timoxenu s an d Miltiade s shall return to Geos to
their own property.

51 Prais e those of the lulietan s who hav e come, Demetrius, Hera-
elides, Echetimus , Galliphantus ; prais e als o Satyride s an d
Timoxenus an d Miltiades ; praise also the cit y of Garthaea an d
Aglocritus; and invite them to hospitality in the prytanewn tomor-
row.

57 Th e followin g was agreed an d swor n by the Athenian general s
with the cities in Geos and by the allies:

58 I  shal l not harbou r grudges fo r what i s past agains t an y o f the
Geans, nor shal l I  kill or make a n exil e any o f the Gean s who
abide b y the oath s and thi s agreement, but I  shal l bring them
into the allianc e like the othe r allies. But if any one commits an
act o f revolution i n Geo s contrar y t o the oath s and th e agree -
ment, I shall not allow him by any craf t o r contrivance a s far as
possible.

64 I f any on e doe s not wis h to live in Geos , I  shal l allo w hi m t o
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83—4 Krech , De Cmteri^riaiatiaruiv avvayuiyri,  106 : unrestored edd.

On Geos , the first substantial island to the south-east of Attica, there were four cities:
Garthaea, Goresia , lulis, and Poeessa . Fifth-century texts regularly refer t o Geos as
a whole; but i t could be argued tha t the principle o f the Peace of Antalcidas that all
islands and cities should be independent ought to be applied to the individual cities of
Geos. In the list of m embers of the Second Athenian League, Poeessa appears on its
own on the front o f the stele  while the other three appear on the side under the rubric
'of Geos' (22. i. 82 insert, 119—22); but 'th e Geans' incompletely repaid a Delphic loan
in the 370 5 (28. 12 , 11 3 = / . Delos  98. A. 12 , B. 3), and perhap s £.364 , in the perio d o
rebellion against Athens which precedes our text, 'the Geans' established rights of iso-
pohteia with Histiaea and Eretria, and had a federal council and officials (Tod 141 = Svt.
287; SEGxiv^o  =  Svt. 232). A  list of names in 7G xii. v 609 is interpreted by Ruschen-
busch as representing a short-lived amalgamation o f coastal Goresia and inland luli s
£.360, by Brun as representing the federation of all the cities £.364. In a  decree whose
content suggests a date about the time of Athens' Social War, 356—355 (but see on 29)
Athens was to insist that 'the Geans shall be governed by cities' (woXiTeveadai K[eiov]s
Kara woXeis:  IG  n2 404. 13 =  SE G xxxix 73. 14 (suggesting a date o f 363/2)); and i n
dealing with Geos on a commercial matter, probably in the 3505, Athens treated the
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live whereve r h e wishe s in th e allie d citie s and enjo y hi s ow n
property.

66 T o thi s I shal l be steadfas t i n my oath , by Zeus, by Athena, by
Poseidon, by Demeter: to him who keeps the oath there shall be
much good, but to him who breaks the oath ill.

69 Oath s an d agreemen t o f the citie s in Geo s with the Athenian s
and th e allie s an d thos e o f th e Gean s who m th e Athenian s
reinstated:

71 I  shall be an ally of the Athenians and th e allies , and I  shall not
defect from th e Athenians and the allies myself nor shal l I allow
another as far as possible.

73 Al l private an d publi c lawsuits against Athenian s I  shal l make
subject to appeal in accordance wit h the agreement, as many as
are for more than a hundred drachmas .

75 I f any one dares to wrong those of the Geans who have returned,
or the Athenians or any of the allies, contrary to the oaths and the
agreement, I shall not allow him by any craft o r contrivance, but
shall go in support with all my strength as far as possible.

79 T o thi s I shal l be steadfas t i n my oath , by Zeus, by Athena, b y
Poseidon, by Demeter: to him who keeps the oath there shall be
much good, but to him who breaks the oath ill.

82 Thi s wa s swor n b y thos e o f th e Gean s whom th e Athenian s
reinstated:

82 I  shall not harbour grudges for anything tha t i s past, nor shal l I
kill any of the Geans

cities separately, with no mention o f Poeessa (40). It appears tha t afte r th e Peace of
Antalcidas Athens preferred to deal with the cities separately but som e of the Geans
preferred to think of themselves as belonging to a single community; the usage of our
text is conditioned by the fac t that the first round o f trouble could be represented as
involving Geos as a whole but the second was limited to lulis.

The background t o this decree is probably to be sought in the Theban naval pro -
gramme mentione d unde r 364/ 3 by D.S. xv . 78 . iv—79. i  (cf. Isoc. v. Phil.  53). Th e
Thebans will have encouraged opponent s of Athens in Geos; an initial revolt (involv-
ing at any rate Garthaea (1 . n) ; the other cities are not mentioned) was dealt with b
the Athenian Ghabrias , and th e agreemen t o f 11. 57 sqq. was set up i n Garthaea an
lulis. There was no further trouble in Garthaea (cf. 11.54-5), but in lulis men who had
gone into exile returned, demolished the text of the agreement an d secured judicial
verdicts which Athens could regard a s infringing the origina l settlemen t (11. 27—41).
After Athens had again recovered control, with the support of its sympathizers, Aris-
tophon, wh o (thoug h in hi s seventies : APF] ha d bee n t o Geo s a s a  general (schol .
Aesch. i . Tim.  6 4 (14 5 Dilts ) cf . Hansen, Sovereignty,  3 1 no. 10) , proposed th e furthe r
settlement embodied in this decree.
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The tid e of the men electe d to exact money from th e islanders (11. 12-14) suggests
that Geos' debt was part of a larger phenomenon, perhaps outstanding syntaxeis due to
the League (cf. the similar language in 52.16—17). The stipulatio n that an outstanding
debt is to be paid in Scirophorion, th e last month of the Athenian year, suggests that
this decree is to be dated towards the end of 363/2. That suggests a very tight time-
table: if Diodorus' dat e for the Theban naval programme i s right, the initia l revolt
may have been earlier than that; alternatively, Diodorus' date may be wrong.

For problems which could arise from the return of exiles cf. in general 84, 85, 101 ;
and o n how states dealt with the rival claims to property of former owners who ha d
been exile d and ne w owners who had bough t th e property i n good fait h R . Lonis
in Goukowsk y & Brixhe (edd.) , Hellemka Symmikta,  91—109 : in this case opponents o f
Athens lose their property, supporters who are reinstated recover their property. For
difficulties i n Athen s afte r th e democrati c restoratio n o f 403 se e P . Oxy.  xii i 1606 .
1-238 = Lys. fr. i Gernet & Bizos; Isoc. xvin. Call.  23; cf. Ath. Pol. 39. iii-iv, 40. iii. For
trouble caused when returning exiles try to change the political stance of their state cf.
e.g. Megara in 424, where the democrats would rather have given in to Athens than
take back the exiles, but their plot miscarried, and the exiles returned and established
an extreme oligarchy (Thuc. iv. 66-74); Phlius in the 3805, where pro-Spartan exiles
secured first Spartan pressure to obtain their reinstatement and then Spartan military
intervention when they claimed tha t they were unfairly treated on their return (X.
H. v . ii. 8—io, iii. 10—17, 21—5) . For th e killing of a.proxenos cf. an episode in Gorcyra in
427, where an Athenian proxenos called Peithias was first put o n trial but afte r he was
acquitted he and others were murdered (Thuc. in. 70. iii-vi).

The origina l settlement , after th e firs t crisis , imposed a  generta l amnest y an d
allowed men wh o fel t insecur e in Geo s to live in an y member stat e of the League .
However, Antipater, the man wh o killed the Athenian proxenos, was condemned t o
death by the Athenian council (11 . 37—41): the council could not sentence an Athenian
citizen to death; probably there was no specific  statement of its powers with regar d
to non-citizens, and if the counci l had been 'made kynd (give n authority, without a
clear statement of how great its authority was) to investigate the killing that may have
increased the uncertainty; but in any case in a crisis legal safeguards might fail to work
(cf. Rhodes, Boule, 180). Also all lawsuits against Athenians were to be made 'subjec t
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to appeal ' (i.e. to Athens: 11. 73-5) (for the Athenian distinctio n between private an
public lawsuits, dikai zndgraphai, see on 40). There is more that we should like to know:
was Antipater taken to Athens and tried and executed there?

After the further trouble in lulis, Athens still punished only a limited number of dis -
sidents and gave them the opportunity to plead that they had been wrongly identified
as such. Those who did so were to be tried 'in Geos and in Athens the city of appeal' (1
49). 'Declared'i n 11.42,45, is an allusion to the procedure ofapographe,  'declaration' , of
property to be confiscated, and to a law-suit in connection with confiscations (cf. Har
rison, Th e Law o f Athens, ii. 211—17 ; Osborne,i7//iS'cv 1985, 40—58 at 44—7) . The wor d
ekkletos, referringto appeal or transfer, appears also in /Gn2 404.17 = ffiGxxxix 73.18,
and in a decree for Naxos (IG n2179. 14); the regular Athenian term ephesis  appears in
40.21, and the adjective ephesmosin.  /Gir2179.16. Transfer of lawsuits is not specificall y
renounced in the promises of 22. 20—41, but i t was a practice for which the Athenians
were notorious in the Delian League (e.g. [X.] Ath. Pol. i. 16—18), and the revival of the
practice her e will surely have been seen as a breach of the promise o f freedom an d
autonomy (despite Gargill, 136-40).

Aristophon, the proposer o f the decree , was a leading figure in Athens through-
out th e first and secon d thirds o f the centur y (cf . Hyp. iv. Em. 28 : see APF, 64-6):
he was particularly activ e as a proposer of decrees, and claime d to have been pros-
ecuted unsuccessfully in seventy-five graphaiparanomon (Aesch . in. Ctes.  194; according
to schol . Aesch. i. Tim.  6 4 (145 Dilts) unemended h e was successfully prosecuted b
Hyperides); he appears in a list ofproxenoi  o f the Gean city of Garthaea (IG xii. v 542.
43). Fo r Menexenus, the author of the earlier decree cited in 11. 8-9, see 21. Ghabria
(APF, 560-1 ) was frequently general between 390 and 356, when he died at Chios (see
on 48): it is possible, but far from certain, that he is to be restored as anotherproxenos of
Garthaea (/Gxn. V542.40). For Nicostratus, the secretary responsible for the publica-
tion of this decree, see 38. W e may not e in addition that 11. 27—4 2 contain 'th e mos
formidably complex sentence so far to be found in classical Athenian decrees ' (K. J.
Dover, TPS1981, i—1 4 at 8— n =  his Greek  and the Greeks, 31—41 at 35—9, cf. 5£Gxxxii6o).
In fac t the proposer o r the secretary or the stone-cutter lost control of that comple x
sentence, and i n 1. 40 TTO.po\fta\vra  ha s been inscribed where the grammar requires
TrapafidvTOS.
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40

Athenian regulation of Gean ruddle export,
mid fourth century

Two joining fragments of a bluish marble stele  found on the Acropolis, now in the Epigraphical Museum.
Attic-Ionic, retaining old o  for ov  in TO\L^TOJV  (11 . 25 , 26, 37) . Non-stoichedon 63—7 3 letters a line , as restored ,

average 68 .
IGii2 1128 , XII. v 1277 ; Tod 162* . Trans. Austin and Vidal-Naquet , Economic and Social History., no. 8 6 (11 . 9—2 4

only); Meijer and van Nijf , Transport,  no.  47  (11. 9—24 only). See alsoj. F. Cherry et al. in Cherry, Davis, &Mant-
zourani, Landscape Archaeology,  299—303 ; E. Photos-Jones et al., BSAxcii 1997 , 359—72; R. Osborne i n Hunter an d
Edmondson, La w and Social Status, 75—92.
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exporting. .., the prosecutor . .. even i f . .. the Garthaeans have decreed . .. sum-
mon th e Athenians to hospitality at the prytaneion. I n orde r tha t . . . as has been
written,.. . are to take care . .. whatever good they can . ..

9 Theogene s proposed: be i t resolved by the counci l and peopl e o f the Goresians:
with regard to what those from th e Athenians say, th e expor t o f ruddle shal l b
to Athens . .. as it was previously. And so that the decrees of the Athenians an d
G oresians about ruddle that were made previously shall be valid, it is to be exported
in whatever vessel the Athenians single out and in no other vessel, and those who
work i t are t o pay t o the shipowner s as a shipping-charge a  fee of one obo l pe r
talent. If anyone exports it in any other vessel he is to be liable .  . . Write up this
decree on a stone stele and deposit i t . .. of Apollo, and the law as it was previously
shall be valid. Indication (endeixis)  t o be to the astynomoi  and the astynomoi  are to give
the vote about it to the court within thirty days. To the man who makes the expo-
sure (phasis) o r indication (endeixis)...  o f the halves. If a slave brings the indication,
if he is slave of the exporters let him be free an d receive a third; if he is the slave of
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The general background of Athenian relations with Geos is set out in the commentary
on 39. This inscription records Athenian actio n to secure a monopoly in the ruddle
trade with three of the cities of Geos. The to p an d right-hand sid e of the stone have
been lost, and the text is heavily restored; in detail the restorations are insecure, but
the genera l conten t i s beyond disput e and show s this to be both a  puzzling an d a
revealing document. It is puzzling because we know of no obvious reason why Athens
should want a  monopoly o n Gean ruddle. I t is revealing because it shows both th e
extent to which Athens was prepared to interfere in allies' activities and their policing
of them, and the degree of flexibility that was allowed in allies' responses.

As 11. 3 9 ff. of the inscriptio n reveal , this is an Athenian decre e recording Athen
decision to send five (probably, 11. 40—41) envoys to Geos in order to persuade the cit
ies there to submit the ruddle trade to closer controls. It incorporates parts o f three
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someone els e let him be fre e an d .  . . Whoever makes the exposure or indicatio n
is to have right of appeal to Athens. If the Athenians pass any other decree about
the securit y of the ruddle, the decree is to be valid once received. The producer s
are to pay the fiftieth tax to the collectors of the fiftieth tax . Invite the Athenians to
hospitality at the prytaneion tomorrow.

25 B e it resolved by the council and people of the lulietans: with regard to what those
from the Athenians say, the export of ruddle shall be to Athens and nowhere else,
from thi s day. If there is any export elsewhere , the vessel and the property in the
vessel are to be public. Half to go to the person who makes the exposure or indica-
tion. If the informant is a slave, let him be free and... have a . .. share of the money.
Whoever export s ruddle from Geo s is to do so in the vesse l which the Athenians
single out. If anyone exports it in any other vessel, he is to be liable . .. If the Athen-
ians pass any other decree about th e securit y of the ruddle , what the Athenians
decree is to be valid. There is to be exemption from taxes.. . from the month Her -
maion. Invit e the Athenians to hospitality in the prytaneion. Indictment a t Athens
is to be to the Eleven, in lulis those responsible for introducing the case are to be
t\K prostatai. All who are adjudged to be exporting contrary to the law, half their
property is to belong to the people of the lulietans and half to the person making
the exposure. The counci l is to write up this decree and place it at the harbour .

39 Th e followin g were chosen: Andron fro m Gerameis , Lysia . . . . . .. from Phlya ,
Euphrosynus from Paeania .

Gean decrees passed in consequence. Was there also a decree of the fourth Gean city
of Poeessa on th e los t part o f the stele?  Th e relativ e independence o f Poeessa from
the other three cities (compare 22. 82 and ngfF.) , and the absence of ruddle sources
from it s territory, suggest there may not have been need or occasion for intervention
at Poeessa) . At Goresi a it is clear that thi s was not th e firs t such intervention, since
previous Athenian an d Goresian decrees are mentioned and apparently reaffirmed .
To judge from the actions of the three cities, the major Athenian concerns were: that
particular vessels be identified as the only ones in which ruddle is to be exported; that
prosecution of offenders be encouraged by the offering of rewards to prosecutors; and
that agreement be secured to accept future Athenian decisions related to the security
of the ruddle trade.

The contex t of the Athenian interventio n is not clear . There is no interna l date ,
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and letter forms do no more than indicate that the decree belongs somewhere in the
middle of the fourth century. The one man who is otherwise attested, Euphrosynus of
Paeania, appears in a list of members oftfuasoi  o f Heracles dated to the middle of the
fourth century (^PE cxx v 1999, 98—9) . We do know quite a lot about Athenian rela-
tions with the cities of Geos in the first half of the fourth century (see abov e on 39), but
not enough to place this decree precisely.

Miltos, translated here as ruddle, was the word used for ochres, characteristically
but no t only for red ochre (red iron oxide mixed with clay and sand). Theophrastus,
On Stones,  viii. 51—4 , identifie s Gea n ruddle a s the best , although late r i n antiquit y
more reference is made to ruddle from Sinope . It was used to impart (red) colour to a
variety of objects, from pottery , to stones used in buildingaaIG?I  to the r
used to gather Athenian citizen s from th e Agora int o the Pnyx for the Assembly in
the fifth century (Ar. Ach. 21-2, Eccl.  378-9) to triremes (Her. m. 58; but i t was pitch
not ruddle that made triremes watertight), and it was also used for medical purposes
(Dioscorides, De Mat. Med. v . 96 , 126 . v). The account s from Eleusi s for 329/8 (IG
ii2 1672 ) show expenditure o f 14 dr. 3'/ a obols , 7 dr., an d 2  dr. 3  obols o n ruddle i n
three separate prytanies; the one supplier named is a non-Athenian, but his origin is
unknown; the price varies between 3 dr. and 3 dr. 3 obols per stater (a stater weighed
just over 100 g.).

Recent work (Photos-Jones et al.] has show n that ochres of various colours (yellow
and purple, as well as red) were available on Geos, and that the red ochre from Orko s
in north-east Geos (close to the border between the territory of lulis and the territory
of Garthaea) had very good staining power. Nevertheless, the Athenians also derived
ochre fro m th e Lauriu m mines, and, eve n allowing for the highe r qualit y o f Gean
ochre, i t is hard to se e any functiona l necessity for Athenian impor t o f ochre fro m
Geos.

We do not know how the Athenian envoys persuaded Garthaea, Goresia, and lulis
to conform to their demands. It is hard to see how the agreement to export ruddle only
to Athens and in specified vessel s could be presented as in the Gea n interest, except
as a way of avoiding even more direct interference. But the Athenians seem to have
obliged th e Gea n citie s to agre e t o thes e measures without actuall y dictating thei r
laws to them. The decision s of Goresia and lulis are not verbally identical, and while
this is in part the consequence of reference being made at Goresia to earlier Athenian
decrees, which may no t have applied i n the cas e of lulis, not al l the difference s ca n
be accounte d fo r in that way. Glauses appear in differen t orders , substantive items
appear in one decree that do not appear in the other, and the cities choose differen t
types of location for the display of their decision. Neither decree is well framed. Th e
Goresia decree has its publication clause , illogically, in the middle, before setting out
the details of the legal procedures. The lulis decree resumes substantive matters after
recording the invitation of the Athenian envoys to hospitality, and proceeds to repeat
in slightly greater detail matters already dealt with (compare 36-7 wit h 28-9).

The legal procedures which are referred to by Goresia and lulis bear names which
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are familiar from Athens. Onphasis and endeixis  see on 14 . It is more likely that Athe-
nian and Gea n law shared closel y similar procedures tha n tha t th e Athenians stip -
ulated th e procedur e t o be employed . A t Athens a  slav e coul d no t b e th e perso n
responsible for an endeixis,  bu t whethe r the possibility of slave endeixeis  at Goresia (19)
indicates that endeixis  meant somethin g slightly different there , or whether i t simply
indicates that the Goresians (unlike the lulietans, who refer simply to slave informers
(29)) did no t full y understand wha t endeixis  meant, i s not clear . The tw o citie s name
different magistrates as responsible for dealing with cases, but we cannot tell how far
other variations reflect differences in pre-existing legal structures. Certainly the varia-
tions between the procedures se t up by the two cities (Goresia distinguishes between
slaves owned by the exporte r an d those owned by others, lulis does not) once more
suggest that Athens did not simply supply a blueprint t o be adopted .

The Athenian s her e effectivel y impos e legislative changes upon th e Gea n cities,
which those cities are expected to adopt a t a single assembly meeting. But the Athe-
nians themselves after 403/2 distinguished between laws and decrees and passed leg-
islation for themselves not a t a single meeting of the assembl y but onl y through th e
lengthier deliberation s o f the nomothetai  (see Introduction, an d se e 63 fo r the diver -
gent practices of denies). More importantly , the legislation passed by the Gean cities
includes a provision, unparalleled i n Athenian law , that slave s who inform on their
masters will be rewarded with freedom (as well as with part of the value of the goods
confiscated). The Athenians did reward prosecutors in some commercial cases (e.g. in
the phasis procedure), but they seem to have offere d freedo m to slave informers only
in cases which involved religious offence s (Osborne) . To offe r a  reward a s attractive
as freedom to a slave in return for the slave' s giving information against his master is
potentially subversiv e in the extreme . Hunter has argue d (Policing  Athens, esp. ch. 3)
that in any circumstances slaves' knowledge of their masters' activities acted to police
citizens' behaviour ; rewardin g slav e informers with freedo m will hav e powerfully
increased the citizen's sense of being under surveillance.

The highl y subversive way in which Athens seeks to enforce its ruddle monopoly ,
and the likelihood that Athens had no vital need for ruddle fro m Geos , indicate this
Athenian interventio n i n the affair s o f the thre e Gea n citie s to be extremel y high -
handed (comparabl e indee d with M&L 45). Putting thes e visible signs of the Gea n
cities submitting to Athenian order s o n displa y o n this stele  on th e Acropoli s mad e
this exercis e of Athenian powe r highl y visible . It i s the mor e frustrating , therefore,
that n o precise dat e o r political contex t ca n be established . This intervention goes
directly against the spirit, if not the letter, of 22. Whether the proximity of Geos made
the Athenians particularly obsessiv e in their control, or whether the interventions in
the citie s of Geos are prominent i n the record o f the Second Athenian Confederac y
merely by fluke of epigraphic survival , canno t currentl y be established . The wors t
that modern scholarshi p has to say on the decree ('here is another piece of evidence
to show that Athens was very ready to seize any opportunity o f lessening the right s
of the members of the Confederac y to her ow n advantage' Marshall, Second  Athenian
Confederacy, 50 ) markedly understates the situation .



Two fragments of a stele., (a) found between the theatre of Dionysus and the odeum of Herodes Atticus in Athens,
(£) found on the Acropolis; now in the Epigraphical Museum. At the top of fr. a  are the remains of a relief show-
ing Zeus enthroned, approached b y Peloponnesus (? — but Lawton, 94 , suggests Hera), with Athena standin g
behind. Phot. Svoronos, Das athener Nationalmuseum, Taf. cv i Nr. 148 1 (fr. a); Meyer, Die  gnechischm Urkundenreliefs,
Taf. 1 7 A 58; Lawton, Reliefs,  pi . 1 3 no. 2 4 (the last two, top o f fr. a , with relief and 11 . i—6) .

Attic-Ionic, occasionally retaining the ol d o  for ou ; 1. i in larger letters; 11. 2  sqq. stoichedon  40. This is the work
ofTracy's Gutte r of IGii2105 (cf. 31, 34): Athenian Democracy in Transition, 67—70 .

IGii2 112 ; SIG*  181 ; Tod 144* ; Svt. 290. Trans. Harding56. Se e also L.J. Bliquez , ^PExxxv 1979, 237—40.
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In the archonship ofMolon [362/1] .
2 Allianc e of Athens and Arcadia an d Achaea and Eli s

and Phlius.
4 Resolve d by the counci l and th e people. Oeneis was

the prytany ; Agatharchus so n of Agatharchus fro m
Oe was secretary; Xanthippus of Hermus was chair-
man. Periander proposed:

6 Th e herald shall vow forthwith to Zeus Olympics and
to Athena Polias and to Demeter and to Kore and to
the Twelve Gods and to the August Goddesses, that, if
what is resolved about the alliance is to the advantag e
of the peopl e o f Athens, a  sacrific e an d processio n
shall be made on the accomplishment o f these things
as the people shall resolve.

12 Tha t is to be vowed. And, since the allies have brought
in a resolution to the council, to accept the alliance as
offered b y Arcadia an d Achaea an d Eli s and Phlius,
and th e counci l has made a  probouleuma on the same
terms, be it resolved by the people:

17 Fo r the good fortune of the people, the people of Ath-
ens and th e allie s and Arcadia an d Achaea an d Elis
and Phlius shall be allies for all time o n this stele.

24 I f an y on e goe s agains t Attic a o r overthrow s th e
people o f Athens or set s up a  tyrant o r an oligarchy ,
the Arcadian s an d Achaean s an d Elean s an d
Phliasians shal l go in suppor t o f the Athenian s with
all their strength as called on by the Athenians as far
as possible; and i f any on e goe s against thos e cities,
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In 365 a war had broken out between Elis and Arcadia; but in the course of it a split
occurred between a pro-Theban faction in Arcadia led by Tegea and an anti-Theban
faction led by Mantinea, an d in 363/2 the Mantinean factio n made peace with Elis
and appeale d fo r suppor t t o Spart a (X . H. vii . iv . 12—v . 3 , cf . D.S. xv. 77 . i—iv, 78.
ii—iii, 82 . i—iv) . The battl e o f Mantinea, betwee n Thebes an d he r allie s and Spart a
and her  allies , was fought at the end of  the Athenian year 363/2 ([Plut.] X Or.  845 E,
cf. Plut. Glor.  Ath. 350 A, X. H. vn. v. 14). In that battle the Mantinean factio n within
Arcadia (cf . on 32), Elis, and Achaea fought on the Spartan side , and so did Athens,
but Phlius , which together with Corinth had made peace with Thebes in 365 (X. H.
vn. iv. io—n) is not mentioned (X. H. vn. v. 1—3) . Athens at that stage had alliance s
with Sparta (sinc e 369) and with Arcadia (sinc e 366: X. H. vii. iv. 2-3). This allianc
of 362/1 therefore belongs to the period after the battle, when a common peace treaty
had bee n made fro m whic h Spart a wa s excluded, and th e Mantinean factio n was
claiming to be 'Arcadia' (D.S. xv. 89. i-ii: on the chronology see Buckler, The Theban
Hegemony, 260—1) . Phlius has now joined the Peloponnesians who fought on the Spar -
tan sid e (it is striking to see this small city listed along with three regional states) , an d
they have made ajoint approach to Athens and the League. The alliance cannot be
placed within the year, and may be a response either to the battle and the treaty which
followed i t or to the return o f the Thebans t o the Peloponnese in 361 to support th e
Megalopolitan faction in Arcadia (D.S. xv. 94. i-iii).

In 3 3 th e Athenia n counci l too k the initiativ e an d referre d business to th e syn-
ednon of the League to submit its opinion to the assembly: here the synedrwn  has taken
the initiativ e in recommendin g th e alliance , an d th e counci l i n it s probouleuma ha s
added it s own recommendation. However , th e motio n mus t t o som e exten t have
been rewritten in the assembly, since, although the decree has the longer enactment
formula which mentions the counci l (11. 3—4), it has the shorter motion formula which
does no t mentio n the counci l (11 . 16—17), an d i t refers t o th e probouleuma  in a  way i n
which the probouleuma itself ought not t o have done (see Rhodes, Boule, 68—9 cf. 76—8).
The propose r o f the decree , Periander, will be the man, a member o f a prominen t
family (APF,  461—4 ) who reformed the trierarchic system in 358/7 ([Dem.] XLVII . Ev.
& Mnes. 21) , and was himself a trierarch in 357/6 (/Gil21611. 292,1953. 5).



T

or overthrows the people o f Phlius o r overthrows or
changes the constitution of Achaea or Arcadia or Elis,
or exiles anybody, the Athenians shall go in support of
these with all their strength as called on by those who
are being wronged as far as possible.

34 Eac h shall have the leadership in their own territory.
35 I f it is resolved by al l the citie s to ad d anythin g else ,

whatever is resolved shall be within their oath.
37 Th e oat h shal l be swor n in each cit y by th e highes t

officials o f the Peloponnesians , and o f the Athenians
by the generals and the taxiarchs and the hipparch s
and the phylarchs and the cavalry

The vo w of a sacrifice an d processio n is paralleled i n Tod 14 6 ~  Harding 58, of
the sam e year, and i n IG  n2 30 = Agora,  xvi 41 of 387/6. The Augus t Goddesses are
the Erinyes , worshipped euphemisticall y in Athens under tha t title  (cf. Paus. i . 28.
vi). Blique z is certainly right to insist that 'as the people shall resolve' is to be under-
stood with the making of the sacrifice and procession; he reads the genitive absolute
'these things being accomplished' as a future on which that clause depends, but more
probably it is present and logically misplaced, and refer s to the actual making of the
alliance.

The allianc e is a defensive alliance ; and, although th e members of the Athenia n
League too k th e initiativ e i n recommendin g it s acceptance , an d the y ar e men-
tioned in 11. 18-19 , they have been omitted from th e clause s about mutual suppor
Whereas Athens' alliances are commonly with democratic states, and each party may
undertake t o support th e othe r agains t attempt s to overthrow 'the people', i.e. the
democracy (e.g . Athens and Gorcyr a in 372/1: Tod 12 7 ~ Hardin g 42, cited in the
commentary on 24), of the Peloponnesian states here only Phlius is democratic, an d
the others are to be protected against attempts to overthrow or change the constitu-
tion (politeia,  restored : 11. 29-34); in the case of Athens both tyranny and oligarch y ar
envisaged as alternatives to democrac y (11 . 24-9 : contrast  79, o f 337/6, where only
tyranny is envisaged). There will have been more danger of a threat to the constitution
in the Peloponnesian cities than in Athens: the weakness of Sparta after Leuctra had
removed a force making for stability (cf. X. H. vi. v. 2—11 , D.S. xv. 40 (often referred
to th e perio d afte r Leuctra , though no t b y Stylianou , Historical  Commentary,  a d loc.),
57. iii—58) ; and i n the aftermat h of the battl e o f Mantinea th e ris k o f constitutional
upheaval will have persisted.

For th e provision that each state should command in its own territory (11. 34—5) cf.
X. H . vii. v. 3 (before the battle of Mantinea): this clause too will have meant more
to the Peloponnesian states than to Athens. For the provision for modification of the
treaty by joint agreement (11 . 35—7) cf . 6 and, for 'within their oath', Thuc. v. 18 . xi,
23. vi. For the restored reference to 'the highest officials' o f the Peloponnesian states
(1. 38) cf. X. H. vii. v. 3.
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Greek response to the Satraps' Revolt, 362

A fragment o f a stele found at Argos, no w lost.
LI. 1—1 7 Attic-Ionic, with the ol d e  for e t retained in 1 . 15; restored a s non-stoiclwdon.
/Giv 556; SIG* 182 ; Tod 145* ; Svt. 292. Trans. Harding 57. See also A. Wilhelm, j'OAnii 1900, 145—6 2 = Abh.

u. Beitr. i. 85—102; M. Frankel , RM'2 Ivi 1901, 234—46; Wilhelm, RM' 2 Ivi 1901, 571—86; Ryder, KoineEirene, 142—4;
Bauslaugh, The  Concept  ofNeutmlity  i n Classical  Greece,  211—14.

We omit a second document , apparentl y in Doric dialect, referrin g to judges and disputed territory , of which
a little is preserved i n 11. 18—21 .

The ston e has been lost, and the text transcribed contain s no indication o f date: all
the interpreter can do is look for a context in which the text that can be reconstructed
makes sense. Suggested dates have ranged from 386 (A. Boeckh, (7/61118)10338—334
(U. Koehler ap.  SIG ?I). Beloc h linked this with the declaration o f the Athenians in 344
that they would stay at peace with the King if he stayed at peace with them, but would
not help him in the recovery ofEgypt (Didym. InDem. viii. 7—26 = [e.g.] Philoch. FGrH
328 F 157 , cf . D.S. xvi . 44. i  [misdate d t o 351/0]: GG 2, ra. i  534-5). Most scholars ,
however, have followed Wilhelm 190 0 in believing that thi s is a response to satrap s

I
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42. GREE K RESPONS E T O TH E SATRAPS ' REVOLT , 362/ 1 21 5

share in the common peace.
Show to the man wh o has come from th e satrap s that th e
Greeks hav e resolve d thei r dispute s toward s a  commo n
peace, so that, being freed from the war against themselves,
they may each make their own cities as great as possible and
happy, an d remain usefu l to their friends an d strong. They
are not awar e that the King has any war agains t them. If,
therefore, he keeps quiet and does not embroi l the Greeks,
and does not attempt to break up the peace that has come
into being fo r us by an y craf t o r contrivance , we too shal l
keep quie t i n matter s with regar d t o th e King ; bu t i f he
makes war o n an y who hav e swor n the oat h o r provides
money for the breaking-up o f this peace, either himself in
opposition to the Greeks who have made this peace or any
one else of those from his territory, we shall all resist in com-
mon, worthily o f the peace tha t ha s now come into bein g
and of what we have done before now.

who are soliciting Greek support against the Persian King, and in dating it to 362/1,
when a common peace treaty had been made afte r the battle of Mantinea (cf . on 41:
if correctly dated, this text will give us the earlies t surviving documentary use of the
phrase 'commo n peace') and the Satraps' Revol t was reaching it s climax. Agesilaus
was sent to support Tachos of Egypt officially by Sparta, which was not a party to that
peace treaty, but the other Greeks were not officially involved after Mantinea, though
Ghabrias went from Athens as a free-lance (D.S . xv. 92. ii—iii).

Since we lack the beginning, w e do not know what the statu s of this document is,



to whom the man from the satraps went or who authorized this reply. A. Momigliano
insisted because of the dialect that this must emanate from Athens, and therefore dated
it to 371/0, after the common peace treaty organized by Athens, and supposed that the
satraps were already then looking for support against the King (RFICbdi =  2xii 1934,
494—8 = jj0 Contribute, 403—6). P. Gharneux has announced, but has not yet fulfilled, his
intention ofrestoringit as aletter from Athens (.BC/:/cviii983,25111.3). However, 11.2—3
point not to a letter but to a reply composed for the benefit of a man who is present (cf.

43
The Boeotian s honour a  Carthaginian, 3605—3508

A stele found at Thebes; now lost.
Boeotian.
IGvn 2407; SIG* 179 ; P. Roesch, REGxcvii 1984,45—6 0 at 47*. Trans. Harding 48. See also A. Wilhelm, Bull.

Int. Ac . Pol. 1930, 139—4 5 = Akademieschrifien., ii . 293—9; G. Glotz, Melanges. .  . JV. lorga,  331—9; Buckler, The Theban
Hegemony] D . Knoepfler , Historia  Testis  .  . . T. ^awadzki.,  37—60 ; G. Vottero i n Brixhe (ed.) , Hellenika Symmikta,  ii .
121-32.

2l6 42. GREE K RESPONS E T O TH E SATRAPS ' REVOLT , 36 2 I

i 0t  Dittenberger , IG;  AL  Dittenberger, SIG  (al l edd.): ZGPJV, iiiis , has five Boeotian instance s o f Theotelei s
to on e o f Dioteleis. 5— 6 ftwoifia v Clermont-Ganneau , Recueil d'archeologie orientate.,  iii. 142—4; Jl£pou/3a )
Blass, UberdieAussprached.es  Griechischen.,  ^100 = ^119—i.e . Hannibal son ofHasdrubal; but, whatever th e origina l
Phoenician names may have been, i t is unwise to think that the Boeotians cannot have written what R. Pococke
read (and see not e i n SIG).  7  VO L Pococke's transcript : se e commentary . 8  etraaLv  Pococke' s
transcript. 1 3 AaLraivoao  Wilhelm, cf . his reading o f IGvu 2408. 16, and see commentary: AiraivBao  in
both inscriptions earlier edd.



21. 4—5, 31. 40—1); but we remain uncertain before what body he was present, or why
this Attic text was inscribed in Argos. LI. 5—7 are striking for their praise of peace, not
just as the absence of war but as a foundation for prosperity and cooperation between
cities: elsewhere praise of peace is focused o n benefits fo r the interna l life o f the city
and fo r individuals within it (e.g. Ar. Acharn., Peace). For the expression 'They are no t
aware .  . .' (1 . 8 ) cf. Thuc. iv. 78. iv: this appears t o be forma l diplomatic language

God; Fortune (Tychd).
i I n the archonship of—oteles. Resolved by the

people.
3 Noba s so n o f Axioubas o f Carthage shal l be

proxenos and benefactor of the Boeotians; and
he shal l have the right t o acquire land an d a
house, and immunity both by land and by sea,
during both war and peace.

12 Th e Boeotarch s were : Timon , Daetondas ,
Thion, Melon, Hippias, Eumaridas, Patron.
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2l8 43 . TH E BOEOTIAN S HONOU R A  CARTHAGINIAN , 3605-350 8

This i s one of three similar decrees, enacted in different bu t no t far-separated years
by the Boeotian federation. One fo r a Byzantine (IGvii 2408 , revised Roesch, 47-8,
cf. SEGxxx.iv 355) , has a list of Boeotarchs which includes two of the men listed in our
text (Hippias and Daetondas) and Malacidas and Diogeiton, the first to be restored
as Boeotarch in 371 (Paus. ix. 13 . vi) and both mentioned in the contex t of 364 (Plut.
Pel. 35. ii). The other , for Athenaeus son ofDemonicus o f Macedon (Roesc h = SEG
xxxiv 355), has a list of Boeotarchs including one of the men listed in our text (Patron),
and als o Damophilus (Boeotarch in 371: Paus. ix. 13 . vi) and th e famou s Pelopidas.
Epaminondas does not appear in any of the lists. Thebes is known to have been inter-
ested in Macedon i n the 360 5 but no t i n the 3705 : for the Macedonian decree , with
Pelopidas Boeotarch but not Epaminondas, 368 is excluded by the Boeotarchs named
in Paus. ix. 15. i, and 365 or early 364 look most likely. Possible years for the other two,
with neither Pelopidas nor Epaminondas Boeotarch, are 365, late 364 (after the death
of Pelopidas at Gynoscephalae), 363, or else some time after the death of Epaminon-
das at Mantinea in 362, but not 361, when the Boeotarchs included Pammenes (D.S.
xv. 94 . ii), who i s not listed in the inscriptions (on the chronolog y we follow Buckler,
233-62).

It was suggested by Glotz that the Carthaginian was madeproxenosbecause Thebes
needed outside skills in developing the naval programme propose d by Epaminondas
(D.S. xv. 78. iv-79. ii, foreshadowed in the peace talks of 367, X. H. vii. i. 36). Many
have been attracted by that suggestion, and Roesch built on it to link all three decrees
with the nava l programme, notin g that Byzantium was among th e allie s of Athens
whose support Epaminondas trie d to win (D.S. xv. 79 . i: for its support fo r Thebes
after th e Socia l War o f the 350 5 see 57), and tha t Macedo n woul d be importan t a s
a source of ship-building timbe r (cf . 12), and th e honorand's son , another Demoni -
cus, was appointed a s a trierarch by Alexander the Grea t i n 326 (Arr. Ind. 18 . iii). In
that connectio n we may no w note a  recently discovered inscription i n which Gni-
dus, on a promontory of south-western Asia Minor between Cos and Rhodes, makes
Epaminondas it s proxenos, and th e fac t tha t Rhode s was one o f the state s visited by
Epaminondas (SEGxliv  901 ; text reprinted and discussed by Buckler, Mnem? Ii 1998,
192—205). However, the Thebans wer e not without naval experience; and in view of
the chronological uncertainties , and of the fact that Carthaginian traders were not a

44
Alliance between Athens and the Thessalian koinon,

A stele with a relief at the top showing a mounted warrior, found on the south slope of the Athenian Acropolis;
now in the Epigraphical Museum an d i n poor condition . Phot . Svoronos, Das  athener J^ationalmuseum, Taf. ccix
Nr. i ; Meyer, Die griechischen Urkundenreliefs,  Taf . 20 A 59; Lawton, Reliefs,  pi . 1 3 no. 25  (the last two , relief and
opening lines only).
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great rarity in fourth-century Greece (Gsell , Histoire andenne de  I'  afrique du  nord,  iv. 15 2
n. 3), we agree with those who regard thi s reconstruction as unduly speculative (G. L.
Gawkwell, C(P  xxi i 1972, 272 n. i; Buckler, 308 n. 27).

Whereas the pre-386 Boeotian federation had eleven Boeotarchs, based on eleven
electoral units, and it s decision-making body was a council of 660 (Hell.  Oxy.  16 . iii—iv
Bartoletti/McKechnie &  Kern =  19 . iii—i v Chambers), these inscriptions show that
the federatio n as revived in the 370 5 had a n archon,  an assembl y to make decisions,
and seve n Boeotarchs (for the las t cf. D.S. xv. 53 . iii, Paus. ix. 13 . vi—vii) . I t i s ofte n
supposed that seven of the ol d units were used, with those assigned to Orchomenu s
and Thespia e abolishe d (e.g . Buckler, 23), but ther e ar e problem s wit h tha t view ;
Knoepfler, 47— 8 n . 42 , has argue d tha t al l seven Boeotarchs in the ne w federation
were Theban; and i t may well be that there was now no rule about th e affiliatio n o f
the Boeotarchs, and Thebans managed t o obtain many if not all of the appointments .
Daetondas was probably an ancestor of the sculptor Daetondas of Sicyon (Paus. vi. 17.
v). Knoepfler suggests also that our Daetondas should be read in place of Diagondas
in Gic. Legg. n. 37 as the author o f a law forbidding nocturnal religious rites, but Vot-
tero (130—1) thinks the legislator was a man o f the Solonian period. Of the other Boeo-
tarchs listed in this inscription Melon was one of the liberators of Thebes in 379/8 (X.
H. v. iv. 2-3, Plut. Pel. 8).

A somewhat later federal decree (Roesch, Etudes beotiennes, 271-2 =  SEG xxxii 476)
has been found in the sanctuary of Poseidon at Onchestus, which became the federal
administrative centre after the destruction of Thebes in 335 (Roesch, Etudes beotiennes,
265—75). It confers honours on a man fro m Pellana , in Achaea; the cities of the Boeo-
tarchs are specified (the first from Thespiae, the second from Tanagra, after which the
text breaks off") ; the names of the archon  and o f the first Boeotarch have been deleted.
The erro r voi  for Foi appears both in 1. 7 of our inscription and in SEG xxxii 476: Vot-
tero (121—8) suggests that we have here an Athenian model for the award of proxenies,
not full y absorbed by the Boeotians: he argues for a short period o f uncertainty an d
dates SEG xxxii 476 to the sam e period, but i n view of its location an d th e citie s of
the Boeotarchs we prefer Roesch's dating . Apar t fro m th e use of digamma, Boeotian
features o f the languag e includ e etjue v fo r etvcc i (4 , 7), and eTnraais  (i.e . ejairaais) fo r
the Attic lyKT-rjais.

43. TH E BOEOTIAN S HONOU R A  CARTHAGINIAN , 3605-350 8 2ig



220 44 - ALLIANC E BETWEE N ATHEN S AN D TH E TIIESSALIA N KOINON

Attic-Ionic, usually retaining the ol d o  for ou ; 11. 1— 4 in larger letters; 11. 5  sqq. stoichedon  41.
IGii2 116 ; SIG'-' 1 184 ; Tod 147* ; Svt. 293. Trans. Harding59.

34 I f the stoichedon  pattern was maintained a  third letter must have been inscribed in error: IG ii2.



44- ALLIANC E BETWEE N ATHEN S AN D TH E TIIESSALIA N KOINON

Gods.
2 I n the archonship of Nicophemus [361/0].
3 Allianc e of the Athenians and Thessalians for all time.
5 Resolve d by the counci l an d th e people . Leonti s was the prytany; Ghaerion so n of

Gharinautes of Phalerum was secretary; Archippus from Amphitrope was chairman;
on the twelfth day of the prytany. Execestides proposed:

8 Concernin g what i s sai d b y th e envoy s o f th e Thessalians , b e i t decree d b y th e
people:

9 Accep t the alliance , for good fortune, a s the Thessalians offer ; an d ther e shall be a n
alliance fo r them with the Athenians for all time. Also all the allie s of the Athenians
shall be allies of the Thessalians, and those of the Thessalians allies of the Athenians.

14 O f the Athenians the generals and the council and the hipparchs and the cavalry shall
swear the following oath: I  shall go in support with all my strength as far as possible
if any one goes against the koinon  of the Thessalians for war, or overthrows the archon
whom th e Thessalian s hav e appointed , o r set s up a  tyrant i n Thessaly. They shall
swear the lawful oath .

20 S o that the Thessalians may swear  to the city, the people shall appoint five men fro m
all Athenians, who shal l go to Thessaly and have Agelaus the archon  and the polem-
archs and the hipparchs and the knights and the hieromnemones  and the other official s
who hol d offic e o n behalf o f the koinon  o f Thessaly swear the followin g oath: I  shall
go in support with all my strength as far as possible if any one goes against the city of
Athens for war or overthrows the Athenian people. The Thessalia n envoy s who are
visiting Athens shall swear the same oath in the council .

31 I t shal l not be permitted t o put a n en d to the war agains t Alexander , eithe r to th e
Thessalians without the Athenians or to the Athenians without the archon  and koinon  of
the Thessalians.

34 Prais e Agelaus the archon  and th e koinon  of the Thessalians , because they have been
doing well and enthusiastically everything concerning the city's offer t o them. Praise
also the Thessalian envoys who have come, and invite them to hospitality in thepryta-
naon tomorrow.

39 Th e stele  for Alexander concerning the alliance shal l be demolished by the treasurers
of the Goddess.

221



44- ALLIANC E BETWEE N ATHEN S AN D TH E TIIESSALIA N KOINON

Although it is framed as an alliance for all time, this treaty resulted from a  particula r
emergency and did not last long.

The powe r o f the principal citie s in Thessaly had bee n growing durin g th e fifth
and early fourth centuries, but there was still a Thessalian koinon, with an archon,  and
it was still possible for a military leader of all Thessaly to be appointed, with the title
tagos', and Jason, the tyrant of Pherae in south-eastern Thessaly, claimed this position
in the 3705 (X. H. vi. i. 8—9,12,18—19). He was assassinated in 370, and succeede d by
two brothers, Polydorus and Polyphron, of whom the second soon killed the first; in
369 Polyphron wa s killed and succeede d by Polydorus' son Alexander (X . H. vi. iv.
29—35; compressed account D.S. xv . 60 . v, 61. i). The Thessalian s opposed to Alex-
ander appealed first to Macedon and then, when Macedonian help proved a doubtful
blessing, to Thebes; an d we learn fro m thi s inscription tha t the y claimed to be th e
Thessalian koinon and continued to appoint a n archon.1 Since Athens and Thebes were
now enemies, in 368 Athens made an alliance with Alexander, set up a statue of him,
and sen t forces to support him (D.S. xv. 71 . iii-iv, cf. X. H. vn. i. 28, Plut. Pel. 31. vi).
In 364 the Thebans defeate d Alexander, limited his power to Pherae, and made him a
subordinate ally (D.S. xv. 80. vi). Alexander, not allowed to expand on the mainlan d
and linked to a Thebes which was challenging Athenian power at sea (cf. on 39, 43),
undertook naval expeditions in the Aegean: in 362 he attacked Tenos ([Dem.] L. Poly.
4); in 361 he attacked Peparethus and defeated an Athenian force under Leosthenes,
after which he raided the Piraeus (D.S. xv. 95. i—iii, Polyaen. vi. 2; and cf . Dem. xxin.
Arist. 120).

Athens consequently approached hi s enemies, the Thessalia n koinon:  we read i n
11. 8—ii that Thessalian envoys have come to Athens offering an alliance , but 11 . 34—
suggest that they did so in response to a first move by Athens. The resul t is a defensive
alliance in which the Athenians promise their support explicitly to the koinon  and its

1 O n office s an d title s i n Thessaly see Helly, L'Etat thzssalim,  13—68 , 329—53 , with M. Sordi , Topoivii  1997 ,
177—82, and (reviewin g Helly ) Gnomonlxx  1998 , 418—21. It should be accepted that archon was the normal title for
the head of the koinon, and tagos  referred t o a military leader and the position was perhaps reinvented by Jason;
but Helly' s claim that tetrarch was another titl e fo r the archon  and th e heads of the tetrads should have been
tetradarchs is less likely to be right.
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40 T o th e envoys the treasurer of the people shall give for travelling expenses 20 drach-
mas each.

42 Thi s alliance shal l be written up by the secretar y of the counci l on a  stone stele an d
placed on the Acropolis; for the writing-up of the stele  the treasurer of the people shall
give 20 drachmas.

45 Als o Theaetetus o f Erchia, fo r speakin g best and doin g wha t goo d h e ca n fo r th e
people of Athens and the Thessalians, shall be deemed to have done his duty.

arckon, against the setting-u p of a tyrant in Thessaly; neither party is to end the wa r
against Alexander without the agreement of the other; to mark the ending of Athens'
alliance with Alexander, the stele  on which it is inscribed is to be demolishe d (by the
treasurers of Athena (11 . 39—40), presumably because it was on the Acropolis and they
had a  general responsibility for monuments there: for the demolition ofstelai  cf. 22).
Theaetetus, the man wh o i s 'deemed to have done his duty' (11 . 45—8: for the expres-
sion cf . 64. 63—5) , perhaps propose d and/or served on th e Athenians ' explorator y
mission to the koinon.  That i s added almos t a s an afterthought : it is possible that i t
was added by way of a 'concealed amendment', although no explicit amendment is
included in this text (on problems over amendments cf. 2, 19, 20, 64). Whereas in the
previous year Athens had allowe d the synednon  o f her League to make the first move
towards accepting the alliance offered by Peloponnesian states (41), here Athens com-
mits them and any other allies she has without any sign that they have been consulted
or will be asked to swear.

Execestides, the Athenian proposer of the decree, could be identical either with the
envoy to Byzantium of Tod 12 1 ~ Harding 34. 18 or with the genera l o f 48. 22 , but
despite Tod not with both, as those two men are from differen t denies , and the name
was in any case a common on e in this period (cf . APF, 175-8). Agelaus, the  arckon of
the Thessalian koinon, probably belonged to the Daochid famil y of Pharsalus, whose
monument a t Delphi names a fifth-century Agelaus (SIGS 274 = F. Delphes in. iv 460
= CE G 795). Bengtson in Svt.  follows Beloch (GG2, in. i. 218 n. 2 ) in linking with this
alliance IG  n2 175 , which contains the end o f an Athenian decree , a list of Athenian
envoys, and a  list of Thessalian oath-takers , beginning with four polemarchs (cf . the
mention of the polemarchs after the arckon  in 1. 23 of our text). It would be economica
to suppose that the four polemarchs replaced the four tetrarchs based on the archaic
tetrarchies, units which were to be revived by Philip of Macedon £.34 2 (Dem. ix. Phil.
Hi. 26; or £.344 if 8eKa8apxta.vin.Dtm. vi. Phil. ii. 22 were to be emended to Terpapxtav),
but i t is not clea r how many polemarchs ther e were in the 450 5 (SEG  xvi i 243 with
J. A. O. Larsen, CPlv 1960,241— 2). We have translated hippeisin 1 . 24 as 'knights', since
it is hard to believe that all of Thessaly's large body of cavalry would have sworn to this
alliance (Larsen, Greek Federal States, 24). Hieromnemones ('sacred remembrancers') is the
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title given to the voting representatives in the Delphic Amphictyony, two from each of
the twelv e member peoples (Roux, L'Amphictyonie, Delphes  e t k temple  d'Apollon, 20-36) ;
but i t is also a title attested for local officials in various places including some cities of
Thessaly (e.g. IG ix. ii 459, Grannon; 541, Larisa), and i t is more likely that the hiero-
mnemones o f our tex t were officials o f the koinon  (contr. Tod). For travellin g expenses
(11. 40-2) cf. 35, 44 , 48 , 58 , 95 .

Alexander survived until 358/7, whe n he was assassinated by his wife Thebe, th e
daughter o f Jason, an d he r brothers ; h e was succeeded by Tisiphonus , th e eldes t
brother (X. H. vi. iv. 35-7, D.S. xvi. 14. i [under 357/6]), and the Thebans used Tisi-

45
Contributions to the rebuilding of the temple at Delphi,

Fragments of a large slab, found on the pavement of the Sacred Way at Delphi; now in the museum there. Phot .
BCHxxKvii  1903, pi. vi; F. Delphes, in. v, pi. ii; C. Delphes, ii , pi. iii fig. 3 .

Mixed Phocia n an d Ionic dialect ; a  line marking the left-hand margin; stoichedonwith  irregularities toward s
the ends of lines, ending each lin e with the end of a word or (occasionally) a syllable. LI. i. 57—60 are indente d
to avoid a  damaged part of the stone; 11. ii . 23—9, containing the total for the year, project beyond th e left-hand
margin of the column.
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phonus' ships against the Athenians in Euboea in 357 (schol. Aristid. Panath. 179 Din-
dorf = 319 Behr (iii. 298 Dindorf): for the episod e see 48). However, by the late 3505
Lycophron and Pitholaus were in power, and in the Third Sacred War for the control
of Delphi th e Phocians  wer e supported by both Athen s and th e tyrant s o f Pherae
(Isoc. Ep. vi. 3 points to an alliance between them) and opposed by both Thebes an d
the komon;  in 352 the tyrant s were expelled from Phera e by Philip o f Macedon (D.S.
xvi. 35, 37. iii), and Phili p was elected archon of the komon  ([Hammond &] Griffith, ii .
220—4; but som e have argued for a later date for his election, and Z. M. Papastylou ,
AaiSdiv-r) viii 1979, 37~53, denies that Philip ever took that position).

SIG* 239 . B] F . Delplws, in . v 3; Tod 140 ; C . Delplws, i i 4*. Trans. Harding 60. Se e also Roux , UAmphictionie,
Delphzs et  le tempk d'Apollon;  J. K.  Davies , Modus  Operandi  .  .  . G. Rwkman, 1—14 ; Sanchez , L'  Amphictionw, 124—32 ,
168.

The whol e inscription is in three columns, containing th e record s for spring 36i/C D (11 . i. i—ii . 29) and autum n
3(30/59 (11 . ii. 30—iii . 63): like Tod, w e give the sprin g section only.

In the translation whic h follows we give sums of money in figures, although th e Greek text gives them in words.
The contributor s marked wit h an asterisk are women .

(l) (U )
In th e archonshi p o f Aeschylu s Apollonia : 3,000 Pheidonian medimnoi
[361/0], i n th e sprin g Pylaia,  th e o f barley: fro m thi s there were 1,87 5
thirteenth, the followin g of the citie s Delphi c medimnoi:  th e pric e o f thi s
brought thei r shar e o f th e secon d wa s 3,587 drachmas , qVi  obols . Th e
obol. Apolloniate s brough t thi s a t thei r

6 Megara : Andron: 3,444 drachmas. ow n expense to Delphi to the sea: the
9 Troezen : 33 4 drachmas: brough t b y grai n was brought by Aenesidamus of

Phygon.
12 Gyphaera : Gombus: 170 drachmas.
14 Th e followin g offerings were made by

cities and individuals at this Pylaw.
16 Naxos : 35 0 drachmas : brough t b y

Telesicrates son of Timoclides, Aristo-
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(1)

demus son of Aesimus.
20 Strombo n of Naxos: 2 drachmas.
21 Demaenetu s ofNaxos: 10 Attic drach-

mas: of this 7 Aeginetan drachmas.
24 Telesicrate s ofNaxos: 2  drachmas.
26 Aristodemu s ofNaxos: 2  drachmas.
28 Messene : Lysixenus, Phillis, G—th—,

Eury—us: 70 drachmas.
31 Sosibiu s of Pharsalus: i drachma.
33 Andocu s of Sparta: 2  drachmas.
35 Lygdami s of Tragilus: 6  drachmas, 4

obols.
37 Naucrati s fro m Egypt : brough t b y

Pythagoras: 350 drachmas.
40 Eudamu s of Syracuse: 30 drachmas.
42 Saraucu s of Arcadia: 2 drachmas.
43 Gottabu s of Arcadia: 3 drachmas.
44 *Eurydic e of Larisa: 2 drachmas.
46 *Aeschyli s of Selinus: 2 drachmas.
48 Epicharmu s of Arcadia: i drachma .
49 *Gleino i of Phlius: 3 obols.
51 *Echenic e of Phlius: i l/i obols.
53 *Gleonic a of Phlius: i Vi obols .
55 *Philostrati s of Sparta: 3 obols.
57 Gleogenes : 4 drachmas of Attic: of this

2 Aeginetan drachmas, 4 obols.

(ii)
Delphi, Aristoclidas of Apollonia.

23 Tota l receip t i n thi s Pylai a unde r
Aeschylus: 8,53 0 drachmas , 1 1A
obols.
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The temple of Apollo at Delphi was destroyed by fire and/or earthquake in 373/2; a
proposal to set up a  building fund was perhaps made afte r the peace of spring 371 (cf.
on 33). This was eventually done through the Amphictyony ('league of neighbours'),
the body, consistin g mostly of central Greek states , which was responsible both fo r
the sanctuary of Apollo at Delphi and for the sanctuary of Demeter at Anthela (near
Thermopylae: whenc e the nam e Pylaia  give n to th e tw o major sessions each year).
Davies surveys the different serie s of documents generated by this operation, and the
politics behind the bureaucracy. Thes e payments are dated by the archon of the city
of Delphi.

A commission ofnaopoioi ('temple-builders') , representing the various states within
the Amphictyony, collected and spent the funds for the rebuilding of the temple. The
'first oboP , a levy of i obol per person (epikephalos  obolos)  on the state s belonging to the
Amphictyony, was collected from sprin g 366 to spring 361 (the first to the eleventh
Pylaiai i n the numbered series) , and a  'second obol ' from sprin g 361 to autumn 356
(the elevent h to the twenty-second Pylaiai). Som e member state s seem to have paid
the exac t sum s which they collected; others paid round sums ; voluntary contribu -
tions were made by states outside the Amphictyony and by individuals; and the city
of Delphi made available a  very substantial 'credit' (opheilema:  C . Delphes, i i 31—2, an d
cf. 66. 9—16) . The figures for Megara and Troezen which begin this list would reflect
populations of 20,664 and 2,064 respectively. [Arist] Oec.  n. 1346 A 5 mentions a poll
tax (epikephahori)  a s one kind o f tax, an d th e example s o f devices for raising money
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(i)
61 Peisius : 4 drachmas o f Attic: of this 2

Aeginetan drachmas, 4 obols.
64 Gteson : 4 drachmas o f Attic: of this 2

Aeginetan drachmas, 4 obols.
67 Theodoru s o f Athens , actor : 7 0

drachmas.
70 Euteles : 2 drachmas.
71 Hegemon : 3 obols.
72 Damothemi s so n o f Euphane s o f

Phaselis: 7 drachmas.
74 Ariston : i drachma.
75 Panco n of Thebes: i drachma .
76 Timea s of Apollonia: 70 drachmas.
78 Thrasybulu s of Thespiae: i  drachma.

which follow include several poll taxes.
The collectio n of money and work on the temple were interrupted by the Third

Sacred Wa r o f 356—346 but resume d afterward s (cf. 66), and th e majo r work was
completed in 334 and the statues were placed in the pediments in 327/6. The naopowi
were kept in existence for maintenance work , and continu e to be attested until the
mid third century.

Income is reckoned in Aeginetan currency, with 6 obols = i drachma and 70 drach-
mas =  i  mina (so that the larger payments tend to be 70 drachmas o r a multiple of
that). Athenian currenc y is converted, at 1 0 Athenian drachmas =  7  Aeginetan (11 . i.
21-3: d.Ath.Pol. 10. ii with Rhodes adloc.,P\ut. Sol. 15 . iv) or 3 Athenian = 2 Aeginetan
(i. 57-66: but contr . C . Delpkes, i i i, where the tota l shows that a  small sum was con-
verted at the rate of 10 = 7 and rounded up to the nearest obol). Likewise Lygdamis of
Tragilus (i. 35-6) probably contributed 1 0 drachmas in his own currency and that has
been converted at arate of3 =  2 . Burford, The Greek Temple  Builders at  Epidauros, 83-5,
notes that contributions both by cities and by individuals to the building fun d o f the
sanctuary of Asclepius at Epidaurus were on the same scale as at Delphi; but the total
collection of 8,530 drachmas (c.2  talents: ii. 23) in a semester pales into insignificance
by comparison with the sums which Athens had collected annually in tribute from the
Delian League, or with the 6,000 talents which Athens had in the treasury of Athena
at the beginning of the Peloponnesian War (Thuc . n. 13. iii).

The peopl e o f Apollonia contribute d a  shipment of barley, 'a t their own expense
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. . . to the sea', i.e. to Girrha, the harbour belo w Delphi on the Gulf of Corinth: the
Delphian named with the Apolloniate as bringing it presumably escorted it from there
to Delphi. 3,000 Pheidoman medimnoi (the measures associated with the archaic tyrant
Pheidon of Argos: Her. vi. 127. iii; cf.Ath.Pol. lo.ii with Rhodes adloc.) were converted
at a rate of 8 Pheidonian =  5 Delphic medimnoi,  and the barley was sold, apparently
for 2  Aeginetan drachmas per Delphic medimnos  (half the price of wheat), with a loss
of just under ^. 1A% o f the barle y in transit (J. Bousquet , BCH ci x 1985, 233— 4 = his
Etudes, 123—4) . The Athenia n medimnos  was £.52. 5 1. (c.i 1 A bushels: Hultsch, Gnechische
undromischeMetrologie, 107—8 , 703; M. Lang, Agora, x. 44,55), the Spartan half as much
again (Dicaearchu s ap.  Ath . iv. 14 1 c  wit h Plut. Lye.  12 . iii : £.72.75 1 . according t o
Hultsch, 505); we do not know which standard the Delphians used. For the quantity
cf. the consignments of corn sent by Gyrene in 96. Despite Tod, the 'golden harvest'
of Plut. Pyth. Or . 401 F—402 A was surely a golden image and no t thi s consignment of
actual barley.

Of the less well known places, Gyphaera (1. i. 12) was in Phthiotic Achaea, in south
ern Thessaly ; Tragilus (i . 35) near Amphipoli s in Thrace; Apollonia (ii . i) near th e
coast o f Ilryria. It i s noteworthy that contributors come from suc h distant places as
Phaselis in southern Asia Minor (i . 72-3), Naucratis 'from Egypt ' (i. 37), and Syracuse
(i. 40) and Selinu s (i. 46) in Sicily . 'Arcadia' (11 . 42-3) will be th e Mantinea n factio
which was claiming t o be th e Arcadia n federatio n (cf. 41). Among th e individua l

46
Athenian deme decree from Halai Aixonides, ^.360

Inscribed upo n th e fron t surfac e of a blue-grey marble cul t table i n the temple o f Apollo Zoster a t modern
Vouliagmeni. In situ . Phot. AA x i 1927—8 , p. 40 fig. 35 ; Gill, Greek  Cult Tables,  pi. 7.

Attic-Ionic. The inscriptio n of the letters is unusually shallow.
K. Kourouniotis , A A x i 1927—8 , 40— 1 no. 4* ; W. Peek , ylMlxvii 1942 , 9—1 0 no. 7 ; Gill, Greek  Cult Tables,  no .

20; .SEGxlii 112 .
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contributors si x are women . The tw o men wh o brough t th e Naxia n contributio n
added contributions of their own, and other Naxians made individual contributions
too (i . 16—1 9 with 20—7) ; but th e Apollomat e who mad e th e larg e individua l contri-
bution o f 70 drachmas wa s no t th e ma n wh o brough t hi s city' s offerin g o f barley
(i. 76— 7 with ii. 19—22) . The othe r large individua l contributio n wa s made by Theo-
dorus th e Athenia n acto r (i . 67—8), who wa s on e o f the mos t famous actor s o f the
time (e.g . Arist. Pol. vii. 133 6 B 27-31, Rhet. ra . 140 4 821-3, Plut. Glor.  Ath. 348 E; IG
ii2 2325 . 31 [?], 262 , cf. Pickard-Cambridge, The Dramatic Festival s of'Athens2', 112-20:
see F . Salvia t i n Thasiaca,  157—60) : i t i s likely that th e uncharacterize d me n name d
with him were actors and Athenians too (cf. SIG?I 239 . B, n. n). The ver y small indi-
vidual contributions will hardly have covered the cos t of their inscription; but i t was
important t o the contributor s tha t the y should be listed , an d th e inscriptio n i s not
likely to have been costed with great precision in the late-twentieth-century manner.

Variations in spelling within the documen t depend o n the naopoios  who recorde d
each contributio n (Bousquet , C . Delpkes, ii , p. 49) : notice particularly th e Phocia n
oSeAou in i. 4 but o/SoAo s etc. regularly in the individual entries.

For othe r fourth-century Delphian document s see i, 66 , 67 ; and fo r a recently
discovered documen t o f the Amphictyon y fro m th e firs t half o f the centur y see F.
Lefevre, BCHcxvm 1994 , 99—112, F. Salviat, BCHcxix 1995,565—7 1 (cf. SEGyliv ^25.
A, xlv46g).

Resolved by the demesmen of Halai. Hagnotheus son of Ecphantides proposed: since
Polystratus, when he had bee n made pries t o f Apollo Zoster , executed his priestly
duties in a fine and pious manner an d worthily of the god, and equipped the temple
in a way that displayed extreme love of honour, and has, with those elected from th e
demesmen, adorned the statues and looked after the sacrifice of the Zosteria accord-
ing to the ancestra l fashion, an d gav e account t o the demesmen of his stewardship.
For all this praise the priest of Apollo, Polystratus son of Charm antides of Halai, and
crown him with a crown of laurel for his piety and uprightness. And praise also those
elected with him to look after th e temple, and crow n each o f them with a crown of
laurel, Theodotus so n of Theodotus o f Halai, Aescheas son of Phileriphus of Halai,
Pantacles son of Socrates of Halai, Hagnias son of Melesias of Halai. Write up this
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46. ATHENIA N DEM E DEGRE E FRO M IIALA I AIXONIDES , £ .36 0

In almost every respect this is indistinguishable in form an d conten t from the decree
of a minor city-state . In fact it  is an entirely typical Athenian dem e decree (compare
Rhodes, i n Hansen (ed.) , Sources,  91—112) . The 13 9 Kleisthenic denies of Attica were
villages or wards o f the tow n which functione d as the smalles t administrative unit s
in classical Athens. They had various obligations to the city, notably providing a  set
number o f representatives for the counci l o f five hundred an d assisting with military
recruitment, but they also had very considerable independence. They ran their own
religious calendar, raised their own finances (through local taxes, leasing of land, etc.),
and honoured thei r own benefactors. They ran themselves in a democratic manne r
with mor e o r les s regula r meeting s (agorai)  o f demesmen an d electe d officials ; bu t
unlike the city as a whole they appointed annuall y (by lot) a single man a s demarch to
run thei r affairs (se e below 63; and generally Whitehead, Denies).

The dem e which passed this decree refers t o itself as Halai. Two separat e denie s
refer t o themselves as Halai, but wer e in differen t tribe s and were distinguished for
official purposes as Halai Aixonides, located in the area of modern Vouliagmeni and
Ano Voula on the west coas t of Attica, and archaeologicall y one of the bes t known
of Attic denies; and Halai Araphenides, located at Loutsa on the east coast of Attica.
The findspo t o f this inscription identifie s this Halai as Halai Aixonides: it was found
in the excavations of its major deme sanctuary on Gape Zoster, held to be the place
where Leto loosed her girdle (zoster)  befor e giving birth to Artemis and Apollo (Paus.
i. 31. i; in Semos (FGrH  39 6 F 20) Apollo was actually born at Gape Zoster). Part of
the residential centre of the deme has also been excavated (Osborne, Demos, 22-6, for
a summar y with furthe r references ; AA xxxii . Bi, 40—42 , xxxiii Bi , 57—9 , xxxiv Bi ,
76—81, 86—7; xxxvi Bi, 48—53, xxxvii Bi, 54—8, xxxviii Bi, 49—52, xxxix Bi, 36—43, xliv
Bi, 74, xlv Bi, 74 for more recent discoveries) , and the sanctuary of Aphrodite ther e
has yielded further inscriptions (AM cxiii 1998, 235—48).

The majorit y o f measure s inscribed  b y denies , lik e th e majorit y o f measures
inscribed by the city, are honours for individuals—members of the deme, other Athe-
nians (as with Dercylus son of Autocles of Hagnous, honoured by the deme of Eleusis
for his behaviour when general (/Gil 21187)) or, occasionally, non-Athenians (so /Gil2

1185/6 from Eleusis) . In this decree the demesmen of Halai Aixonides praise those of
their number who have served them well, in this case a priest and those elected to look
after the temple (for ad  hoc deme committees see Whitehead, Demes,  145—7). ^n doing so
they use the language used by honorific decrees moved by the city, but, as with decrees
of other denies, they do not follow centra l practice slavishly . Particularly interestin g
here is the praise of the priest as equipping the temple 'in a way that displayed extreme
love o f honour' ([At]a v 0tAoTt/j,[oj]s) . Fifth-centur y Athenian decree s do no t prais e
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decree an d se t it up i n the templ e o f Apollo. Whateve r expens e is incurred th e
treasurer is to provide and to reckon it to the demesmen.

The people of Halai Th e people of Halai
(crowned) Polystratus (crowned ) the elected official s

individuals fo r their love of honour, bu t i t became commo n afte r th e middle o f the
fourth century for men to be honoured fo r their love of honour an d for bodies giving
honours to declare that they did so to encourage lov e of honour (Whitehead , C&M
xxxiv 1983, 55—74; Demes, 241—52). This decree is one o f three deme decrees more o r
less securely dated before 350 (see below) , which represent the earliest uses of'in a way
that displaye d love of honour' as a term o f epigraphic approbation. The particula r
phrase ([Ai]a v <£iAoTiju,[cu]s) here is unique, which itself may suggest linguistic innova-
tion. Arguably th e coinin g o f this new turn o f phrase b y a deme should cause little
surprise: smal l groups wer e particularly dependen t upon the goo d service s of indi-
viduals, particularly affecte d by bad service , and so needed to encourage competitiv e
acts of benefaction. More surprisingly , singling out 'honesty ' and 'piety ' a s reasons
for crownin g i s also a practice firs t atteste d by the sub-group s o f the polls: 'honesty '
first appears in tribal documents of the early fourth century and only from 342 in city
decrees, 'piety' first appears a t the deme level, either in this decree or in a decree of
Eleusis (/Gil21186; see further Whitehead, C&Mxli v 1993, 37-75 at 65).

All but on e of the eleven inscriptions which record o r result from decision s by the
demesmen of Halai Aixonides seem to have some religious connection (the remain-
ing inscription concern s the scrutin y of demarch an d treasurers , requiring the m t o
submit monthly accounts of income and expenditure; compare 63) . This inscription
is unusual (the closest parallel i s an honorary decre e oforgeones,  IG  n21246), in being
inscribed not on a stelebut on a cult table, used to lay out bloodless offerings. The cul t
of Apollo Zoster is also mentioned, along with cults of Artemis, Leto, and Athena, by
Pausanias, but this is the only testimony to a Zosteria festival. Ancient lexica refer also
to a cult of Apollo Kunneios (Parker, Athenian Religion, 304), and inscriptions testify to
priestesses of Demeter Ghloe , Dionysus, and Heroine, an d to a statue of Aphrodite.
An inscription foun d in the Zoster excavations recording honour s fro m th e counci l
and people o f Athens for a priest suggests that a t least one of the cult s attracted th e
interest o f the cit y as a whole. (For denies and religio n se e Osborne, Demos,  ch. viii,
Whitehead, Demes,  ch . vii , R. Parke r i n Linder s an d Nordquis t (edd.) , Gifts  t o the
Gods .  . . 1985,137—47, and 63) .

Inscribed decree s frequentl y sho w denie s spendin g larg e sum s o f mone y o n
honouring individual s with gold crowns (100 dr. each in two cases, 500 dr. each in 13
cases, and i  ooo dr. each in 3 cases: Whitehead, Demes,  162—3; the polls regularly spends
500 dr. or 1000 dr.: see Henry, Honours, ch. ii, and 88). In the most extreme case known
to us the deme of Athmonon spent half a talent honouring six of its members with gold
crowns for religious services (/Gil2 120 3 of 324/3). Hala i Aixonides itself honoure d
one man, whose name is lost, with a crown to the value of 500 dr. (AMlxvii 1942, 8— 9
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no. 6) . Foliage crown s may have been more frequentl y awarded tha n wa s recorded
on stone . In thi s case the dem e give s crowns o f laurel (presumabl y because o f the
connection between laurel and Apollo; foliage crowns given by denies were normally
of olive, although Icarion gives ivy in a Dionysiac context). The expense incurred here
will therefore have been largely the expense of having the decision inscribed. Payin g
this money is made the responsibility of the treasurer (lamias);  a  treasurer, as here, or
more commonl y treasurers , are the most widely attested of all deme official s apar t
from demarchs , but i n some denies the demarc h himsel f may hav e had sol e finan-
cial responsibility and ofte n the demarch i s involved with the treasurer(s) in financial
affairs.

The pries t honoured her e i s not otherwis e known (unles s he i s the Polystratu s of
Halai whose allotment plate has been discovered (Kroll, no. 155)) . We do not know
how he was chosen for the priesthood; i f he was a  member o f a priestly genos it was
not, o n thi s showing , particularl y sociall y distinguished . B y contras t thre e o f th e
four epimektai  ar e among, o r related to, members o f a commission, almost certainl y
made up o f wealthy men, responsible for erecting a statue of Aphrodite (IGu 2 2820) .
Aescheas son of Phileriphus was part o f that commissio n and perhaps fathe r of the

47
Treaty between Athens and Thracian kings, 357

A fragment of a stele found o n the Athenian Acropolis; now in the Epigraphical Museum.
Attic-Ionic; sfoichedon  3 9 (length of lines guaranteed by the kings ' names).
IGii2 126 ; SIG* 195 ; Tod 151* ; ATL, ii . 104, T j8d (11 . 4-16, right-hand edge)*; Svt 303! - Trans. Harding 64!-

See also ylTL, iii. 310; Kahrstedt, Beitrdge zur Geschichte  der thrakischen Chersones, 28—31!; G. Veligianni, TeK^r jpiai
1995, 136—70 , esp. 161— 8 (SEGxlv 55 , 830) (largely j) . (j denotes unaware ofylTLtext. )
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ATL pointe d ou t that the right-han d edge o f the ston e i s preserved and tha t editor s had misplace d the lin e
divisions. 4  TWV  S e E'AA'^i'tSJa)^ . D. M . Lewis , MS : Trept  S e T]OJ^( . edd. 4— 5 eypd^ijaav  e y |  Tats
arr/XcLLs seem s doubtful. 6— 7 ATL'. vTroreXets  vTrdp^ouat,  edd . J—8  rrdaas  \  rds auvrd^eis  P.J.R. :
a7raaa|i< rr/v  avvra^Lv  ATL] Cawkwell , JHS c i 1981, 45 n. 25 , wondered about rr/v  TrpoaoBov  (comparin g Dem .
xxiu.Arist. no ) or, better, (diravTa) rd  KaOr/Kovra.,  her e and in 16; at TTO^ELS  ros(j)6povs  edd . 9  TTOV  makes
up the number of letters, but does not seem very likely.



man wh o appear s i n the hekatostai  inscriptions a s demarch o f Halai Aixonides later
in th e centur y (Lambert , Rationes  Centesimarum,  F gA.iy—1 8 with 175—6 ) sellin g off"a t
least thre e properties , tw o o f which togethe r fetc h fou r talents ; Theodotus so n of
Theodotus i s likely to be related to one or both o f [Theojboulus son of [Thjeodotus
and [Theojdotu s so n of Theaetetus; Pantacles so n of Socrates might b e relate d t o
Diotheides so n o f Socrates an d hi s so n (fo r whom se e ^PE  cxx v 1999 , 12 1 n . 26).
Hagnotheus so n o f Ecphantides, th e propose r o f this decree, is the likel y father of
Euphiletus so n of Hagnotheus an d Theodoru s so n of Hagnotheus wh o wer e part
of that commission , his own grave stele  may hav e been discovere d in the Athenia n
Agora (Agora,  xvi i no. 52), and hi s grandson ma y be the proposer o f a decree found
in the Aphrodision (A M cxiii 1998, no. 3). The link s with IG n2 2820 provide the best
evidence fo r th e dat e o f this decree , n 2 282 0 i s dated b y th e association s of those
named i n it , in particular Astyphilu s so n o f Philagrus, who i s known t o have pro-
posed decrees in the cit y in 377 and 373/2 , an d Nicomene s son of Hiero, wh o was
an amphictyon to Delos in 375/4-373/2 (28) (whose presence points to a date £.360)
and Euctemo n so n of Euthemon, syntrierarc h i n 322, who appear s alon g wit h his
own father and whos e presence perhaps argue s fo r a  dat e close r to 350 than 360.

go in support (? ) an d the allies i f it is not resolved
(?)

4 O f the Gree k cities which are written on the stelm  (?) as paying
tribute to Berisades or Amadocus or Gersebleptes and as being
allies of the Athenians, if they do not give up to the Athenians all
their syntaxeis, they shall be exacted by Berisades and Amadocus
and Gerseblepte s as fa r a s possible; an d i f anywhere (? ) they
do not give to Berisades or Amadocus or Gersebleptes all their
tribute, it shall be exacted by the Athenians and the generals in
charge o f the force as far as possible.
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About the end of 360 king Gotys of the Odrysian Thracian s wa s murdered, and his
son Gersebleptes (second vowel e in inscriptions; o in literary texts, probably under th
influence o f 'Chersonese') was challenged b y two rivals, Berisades and Amadocus .
On thi s kingdom se e Archibald , Th e Odrysian  Kingdom  o f Thrace,  esp . 93-125 ch . iv ,
213—39 ch. ix;. K. Jordanov in Pistiros,  i. 223—40 ch . xxi. The kingdo m include d th e
north-east Aegean coast , the Chersonese , and the European coas t of the Propontis .
The Athenians , who were always anxious to secure their trade route from th e Black
Sea, had revived their interest in the region soon after the end of the Peloponnesian
War, an d in the 3605 had begun to reassert their territorial claims there (cf. on 38). A
series of agreements was attempted, which gave Athens no satisfaction: this inscrip-
tion presumably reflects the final treaty, negotiated by Chares in 357 (Dem. xxm. Arist.
163—78). I t appears tha t essentiall y the kingdom was divided, with Berisades taking
the western part, Amadocus the central, and Cersebleptes the eastern; but for some
purposes, as in our inscription, the three were regarded as joint rulers of the whole.

There ar e stil l uncertainties of detail, though th e reconstruction in ATL mark s a
great improvement o n earlier reconstructions, but the general purport o f the decree
is clear from what survives on the stone. Kahrstedt follows P. Foucart (A£4/xxxviii . ii
1911, 83—120 at 97—9 ) in thinking that 11. 4—1 3 and 13—1 8 are concerne d with differen
groups of cities, but tha t need not be the case. Some Greek cities in Thrace seem to
have been simultaneously tributary dependants of the Thracian kings (perhaps since
the beginning o f the century , which would be long enough t o justify 'traditional ' in
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13 Th e Gree k cities in Thrace, payingto Berisades and Amadocus
and Gerseblepte s the traditional tribut e an d to the Athenians
the syntaxis,  shal l be fre e an d autonomous , being allie s of the
Athenians as they swore and o f Berisades and Amadocus an d
Gersebleptes.

18 I f an y o f the allie s defects fro m Athens , Berisades and Ama -
docus and Gerseblepte s shall go in support a s called on by the
Athenians; if

1. 15 ) and owin g something to th e Athenians , most easily interpreted as the syntaxeis
due from members of their League (if the syntaxeiswere not technically due 'to Athens',
the language o f this decree will be a sign that the Athenians were becoming careless
in such matters), and eac h party agrees to exact what is due to the other . The cities
are to be fre e an d autonomous, in a relationship with both parties, and have sworn
an oath to the Athenians. If they defect from Athens the kings are to support Athens;
and probably the text continued by stating that if they defect fro m th e kings Athens
will support the kings.

Berisades, in the west , died in 357/6 and was succeeded by his sons, the eldes t of
whom was Getriporis, and the y joined Athens and other s in an ineffectiv e allianc e
against Phili p (cf . 53). Philip graduall y pushe d eastward s into Thrace. Amadocus,
in the centre , resisted Philip i n 353 (D.S. xvi. 34. i, Dem. xxin . Arist. 183, Polyaen.
iv. 4. xxii: see [Hammond &] Griffith, ii . 264—6), but i n 352 his son, another Amado-
cus, supported Philip in  a campaign against Gerseblepte s (schol. Aesch. n. Embassy
81 [178 Dilts], Thp. FGrHn^ F  101: see [Hammond &] Griffith, ii . 282-3). In 353 t

Athenians under Chares captured Sestos in the Chersonese; but Gersebleptes was suf-
ficiently alarmed by Philip to make an alliance with Athens and allow cleruchies to be
established in the Chersonese (D.S. xvi. 34. iii-iv, cf. IGif 1613. 297-8): Philip fought
against him in 352/1 and 346, and finally in 342/1 removed both him and Teres, the
current ruler of the central kingdom.
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Alliance between Athens and Garystus, 357

Three contiguous fragments of a stele:  fr. a (bottom left) found below the cave of Pan, o n the north-west slope of
the Athenian Acropolis, finding-places of frs. b  and c  unknown; all now in the Epigraphical Museum.

Attic-Ionic, retaining th e ol d e  for EL  once (1 . 11) an d o  for ov  sometimes; 11 . 1—1 7 stoichedon  45; 1 8 sqq. non -
stoichedm.
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i Thi s decre e shal l be writte n up o n th e Acropoli s b y th e secretar y by th e prytany :
the money for the stele  shall be given by the treasurer of the people from th e fund for
expenditure on decrees.

4 Appoint  five men who shall go to receive the oaths from the Garystians. The general s
who are in Athens and the council shall swear to them.

7 Prais e the people o f Garystus and th e Garystian envoys and synedros,  and invit e them
to hospitality in the prytaneion tomorrow. Praise also Meno the general and the envoys
sent to Garystus, and invite them to dinner in the prytaneion tomorrow. They shall also
be given as travelling expenses by the treasurer of the people 2 0 drachmas fro m th e
people's fund for expenditure on decrees. The treasurer of the people shall also give to
the envoys who served on embassies to Eretria and Ghalcis and Hestiaea 20 drachmas
each. Also to those who negotiated the alliance the treasurer of the people shall give 10
drachmas each .

18 Th e foi l owing swore: the council of the archonship of Agathocles [357/6]; the generals
[[Chabrias of AexoneJ, Gha— of ,  Iphicrates o f Rhamnus, Meno o f Potamus,
Philochares of Rhamnus, Execestide s of Thoricus, Alcimachus of Anagyrus, Diocles
ofAlopece.

2396



On the history of Athens' relations with the cities of Euboea in the fourth century see
Knoepfler. They had joined the Second Athenian League soon after it s foundation
(22.11. 80—4,1. 88,1. 90,114, cf. commentary on 23), but afte r Leuctra they were allied
to Thebes rather than Athens (X. H. vi. v. 23, D.S. xv . 76 . i, 85. ii); it appears fro
1. 16 that by now there were only four cities in Euboea (cf . on 22) . In the earl y 3505 a
dispute between pro-Theban and anti-Theban factions led to an invasion by Thebes
and, urged by Timotheus, a prompt response by Athens, which after a  campaign of
only thirty days brought Euboea back into the Athenian League (D.S. xvi. 7. ii, Dem.
xxi. Mid. 174 , vin. Chers.  74, Aesch. in. Ctes.  85). Our tex t is the en d o f a documen t
embodying a  new alliance with Garystus , a t the south-easter n end o f Euboea, an d
suggesting that there are similar new alliances with Eretria, Ghalcis, and Hestiaea (but
not referring to the smaller cities mentioned separately in 22: for four cities in Euboea
cf. [Scyl.] 58 [i. 47 Muller], of about the same date). By the time of the decree Garystus
has rejoined the League, and ha s a  synedros who can be praised (11. 8—9).

This inscription is one element in a complicated chronological problem. Diodorus
narrates the Euboean episode under the year 358/7. He narrates Athens' Social War
under 358/7 and 356/5, stating at the beginning tha t it lasted three years and at the
end that it lasted four (xvi. 7. iii-iv, 21-2), whereas Dionysius of Halicarnassus assigns
the war t o the tw o years 357/6 and 356/5 (Lys.  1 2 (i . 21 Usener & Radermacher = i.
44-5 Usher)) . In the battle of Chios, early in the war, Chares was in command of the
Athenian infantry , and Chabria s was with the navy (as a general accordin g to Dio-
dorus; as aprivatus according to Nepos, perhaps supported by Demosthenes) and was
killed (D.S. xvi. 7. iii—iv; Nep. xn. Chab.  4, cf. Dem. xx. Lept.  82). Chares was also the
man who negotiated the final treaty with the Thracian kings, in 357 (Dem. xxin. Ami
173: cf. on 47).

In the list of generals in this inscription the first man named is Chabrias, and he has
been deleted; the second is Cha—, whom editors have restored as Chares. We then
have to construct a timetable which will allow Chares to be in Athens and to swear
to the treaty, and to explain why Chabrias shoul d have been deleted. It has come to
be widely accepted that Athens' recovery of Euboea belongs to 358/7, and the begin-
ning of the Socia l War, includin g th e battl e o f Chios, also belongs t o summe r 357
(Schweigert: no discussion of this with the republication o f that text as Agora, xvi 53).
It is then said that Chabrias was deleted from our inscription, which belongs to 357/6
(1. 19), because he was expected to swear but was not available to do so because in the
meantime h e ha d bee n killed (Schweigert, Peake), or , allowin g the battle t o fal l i n
357/6 and our inscription to precede it, because he was deposed after his own attempt
to negotiate with the Thracian kings (Tod: cf. Dem. xxin. Anst. 171—2) ; as a variant
on this, Kahrstedt suggested that Chabrias' name should never have been included,
was inscribed in erro r fo r Chares' , an d wa s immediately deleted (op.  cit.,  28 n. 80).
However, it is difficult to construct a credible timetable for Chares on this assumption,
and thes e explanations of Chabrias' deletion are less than satisfactory , s o we prefer
the alternative reconstruction of Cawkwell: he suggests that the second name in the
list of generals was not Chare s but Chabrias , inscribed twice in error and s o deleted
once; the recovery of Euboea is to be datedlate 358/7 or early 357/6, Chares will have
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been unavailable t o swear because he went to Thrace immediately afterwards , an d
the Social War will have occupied the Athenian years 357/6 and 356/5 and the Julian
years 356 and 355 . Klaffenbach's restoratio n of 11. 6— 7 matches the lis t of those wh
swore the oath and explains why only seven did so.

For Ghabrias cf. 39. Chares is frequently attested as general between 367/6 (X. H.
vii. ii. 17-23, D.S. xv. 75. iii) and 338/7 (D.S. xvi. 85. ii), and i s said to have been i
command of the mercenary force at Taenarum, in Laconia, in 324 ([Plut.] XOr. 848 E).
Iphicrates i s first mentioned a s commander o f the mercenar y forc e establishe d at
Corinth by Conon i n 393 (Harp. IEVIKO V e v KopivOw (| 2 Keaney), Dem. iv. Phil.  i.
24, cf. X. H. iv. iv. 9-12, D.S. xiv. 86. iii); in the battle of Embata, towards the end of
the Socia l War, h e and Timotheus were not willing to fight when Chares was (D.S.
xvi. 21 . iv), after which they were put o n trial, and Timotheu s was condemned bu t
Iphicrates was acquitted (Isoc. xv. Antid. 129 : D.S. has both condemned) . Meno, th
general praise d i n 1 . 10, ha d serve d as a  genera l i n th e Hellespon t i n 362/1 , afte r
which he was prosecuted but acquitted or not severely punished ([Dem.] L. Poly. 12-14
cf. Dem.xxxvi. Phorm. 53). For Execestides see on 44. Alcimachus had bee n general
previously in 364/3 (schol. Aesch. n. Embassy 31 (6ja Dilts)) ; his generalship this year
is mentioned by [Dem. ] XLVII . Ev. &Mnes. 50, 78; and he was perhaps general again
later (Harp. A\Ki/j,axos  ( a 76 Keaney)). Diocles presumably serve d in Euboea, an d
made a  treaty with Thebes a t the en d o f the campaig n (Dem. xxi. Mid. 174) ; he is
attested more than once as a trierarch (APF,  157) .

Whether o r not Chares was listed in this inscription, he was certainly a general in
357/6. We thus know eight o f the ten generals  for this year: two are fro m th e same
tribe, an d indee d fro m th e sam e deme (Iphicrate s and Philochares) , but otherwise
each is from a  differen t trib e (th e three unaccounted fo r being Aegeis, Oeneis, an d
Hippothontis). From a t any rate £.44 0 the origina l principle o f one general per tribe
had been retained as a norm, but a t least one exception in a year had been allowed
and possibly more than one; by the time when Ath. Pol. was written, in the 3305, ten
generals were electe d irrespective of tribal membershi p (Ath.  Pol. 22. ii , 61 . i , with
Rhodes a d locc.:  fo r a n up-to-dat e treatmen t o f the subjec t se e L. G . Mitchell , Kho
Ixxxii 2000, 344—60). This is the last year for which we can be reasonably confident
that th e syste m of the late fifth and earl y fourth centuries was stil l in operation . I n
11. 2—3 we have (restored , but reliably ) perhaps th e firs t survivin g occurrence o f th e
new title , 'secretary by the prytany' , for the principal secretary (cf. on 38). I t i s not
clear t o the moder n reade r who 'thos e who negotiate d the alliance ' (11 . 17—18) are:
perhaps th e envoy s to Athens from Carystus , though i t would be surprising  to find
Athens paying their expenses.

Athens was to be involved with Euboea again in 348, when an attempt to support
a pro-Athenian leader misfired and Athens lost the allegiance of the Euboeans (cf. on
69), an d in 343-341, when Philip o f Macedon supporte d partisans of his but Athens
successfully supporte d men wh o favoured Athens. Of other inscriptions concerned
with Euboea , IG  n2 147 , a  smal l fragment o f an allianc e mentionin g Chalcis,  an d
149, an alliance with 'the Euboeans' , have been dated in the 350 5 (but are perhap s
to be dated earlier: M. B. Walbank, BSA Ixxxv 1990, 437 no. 3 (147), Knoepfler, 324-
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31 [ :49])> and 23° (revised Knoepfler, REGxcvai  1985 , 243-5 9 =  SEGxxx
alliance with Eretria, in the late 3405 (in 341, LesRelations internatwnales, 346—59); another

49

Opponents of Philip II of Macedon expelled from

A stek found at Amphipolis; now in the Epigraphical Museum, Athens. Phot. Hatzopoulos, Uw  Donation du  roi
Lysimaque, pis. xvi—xvii.

Euboean-Ionic (eo for e u is an Eas t Ionic feature, found also in Amphipolis and Thasos : Buck §33); stoiclwdon
16.

SIG* 194 ; Tod 150* ; Buck 12 ; Hatzopoulos, Macedonian Institutions,  no. 40 . Trans. Harding 63.
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treaty between Athens and Eretria , o f uncertain date , was published b y Knoepfler ,
362-4 (cf. SEG-dv 1218) ; see also 73.

Resolved by the people,
i Philo n and Stratocle s shal l be exile d fro m

Amphipolis and the land of the Amphipoli-
tans fo r perpetua l exile , both themselve s
and thei r children , an d if they are caugh t
anywhere they shall be treated as enemies
and killed with impunity. Their goods shall
be public, the tenth being sacred propert y
of Apollo and Strymon.

15 Th e prostatm  shall write them up on a stone
stele.

18 I f any on e reverse s this decree o r receives
them b y any craf t o r contrivance whatso -
ever, his goods shall be public an d he shall
be exile d fro m Amphipoli s fo r perpetua l
exile.
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Since 368 the Athenians had been trying to recover their colony of Amphipolis (cf. on
38). Philip o f Macedon, when trying at the beginning o f his reign to detach suppor t
from riva l claimants , withdrew the garriso n whic h Perdiccas had sen t to defen d i t
against Athens (D.S. xvi. 3. iii), and encouraged the Athenians to think that he would
allow them to regain possession of it (D.S. xvi. 4. i, cf. Dem. xxm. Anst. 116, 121 , n.
01. ii . 6 with Thp. FGrH  11 5 F 30, [Dem. ] vn. Hal. 27-8, Polyaen . iv. 2 . xvii: there
were perhaps secre t talks but no t a  treaty (cf. G. E . M. d e Ste Groix, CQ?  xiii 1963,
110—19)). In 357 , however, having deal t with his rivals, he attacked Amphipolis and ,
though sending reassurances to Athens, took it for himself, leaving the Athenians to
feel cheated (D.S. xvi. 8. ii). There was a party in Amphipolis which had wanted an
alliance with Athens: among the envoys to Athens we hear ofHierax, named in /Giv2.
i 94. 18 as the recipien t of sacred envoys (thearodokos) i n Amphipolis from Epidaurus ,
and Stratocles , named i n our inscription, but no t o f Philon, the othe r man name d
in ou r inscriptio n (Dem . i. 01.  i.  8, Thp. FGrH  11 5 F 42). Diodorus writes that afte r
taking Amphipolis Philip 'exiled those who were unfavourably disposed to him', and
this decree presumably show s the cit y passing sentences of exile on hi s behalf (but
Errington, History o f Macedonia, 272-3 n. 3, wonders if the decre e is to be dated before
Philip's capture of the city).

Alliance between Philip II and the Ghalcidians, 357

A fragment o f a block o f limestone, foun d a  shor t distance  to th e wes t of Olynthus; now in the museu m a t
Thessaloniki (no. 2276). Phot. TAPAlxv  1934 , pi. i ; Hatzopoulos, Macedonian  Institutions,  pi. iii. Facs. TAPA 1934,
104.

LI. i—1 1 Euboean-Ionic, 1 2 sqq. (oracle ) Delphian; irregula r script , inscribed with horizontal guidelines .
D. M. Robinson, TAPAlxv  1934 , 103—2 2 no. i ; M. Segre , RFIdxiii =  ^xi i 1935 , 497—502; Tod 158* ; Svt. 308;

Hatzopoulos, Macedonian  Institutions,  no. 2 . Trans. Harding 67. See also [Hammon d &] Griffith, ii . 243—52.
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It is certainly significant that formally the sentences are decreed by the city rather
than proclaimed by Philip, but commentators have gone too far in remarking on 'its
democracy unimpaired' (quotation from [Hammon d &] Griffith, n . 351). The enact -
ment formula, 'Resolved by the people', is not a  very strong pointer to democracy ;
on the othe r side of the balance, there is no indication o f the proposer o f the decree
or of any responsible officials. I n ou r translation of the entrenchmen t clause (cf. 22,
54) we use 'reverses ' for anapsephizei  (1 . 19) : the ver b is found also in Thuc. vi. 14; it i
not clear whether it refers here to a presiding official who puts a decree of reversal to
the vote (which is how epipsepfuzem  i s used) or to citizens who propose or vote for such
a decree.

Amphipolis had bee n colonized by Athens, but a  large proportion o f the settler s
were not Athenian s (Thuc. iv . 106 . i)  and it  had bee n independen t of  Athens since
424/3. The dialec t o f our inscriptio n i s the Euboea n for m o f Ionic, a s used also at
Olynthus (12, 50). In 11.12—15 tithes are dedicated to Apollo and to Strymon: Amphi-
polis was situated on the River Strymon, near its mouth; Strymon already appears as
a god in Hes. Theog.  339; in 480 the Magi sacrificed to Strymon when Xerxes crossed
the river (Her. vn. 113. ii).

having allianc e
2I shall be an ally in accordance with what has been agreed.
3 Of the Ghalcidians there shall swear to Philip the common official s an d the envoys;

to the Ghalcidians, himself and such others as the Ghalcidians command. They shall
swear without deceit and without craft, by Zeus, Earth, Sun, Poseidon, that to those
who keep the oath there shall be much good but to those who break the oath much ill.
Both parties shall swear with oath-sacrifices.
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For the Ghalcidians and Macedon earlie r in the fourth century see 12, 22. 101—2 , 38.
Philip succeeded his brother Perdiccas as king of Macedon in 359, when the Dardani-
an Illyrians, to the north-west of Macedon, had defeated and killed Perdiccas, and the
Paeonians, to the north, were making raids on Macedon. While beginning to revive
the Macedonian arm y he made peace with the Paeonians; but in 358 he attacked and
defeated first the Paeonians and then the Illyrians. At the same time he had to deal
with rival claimant s to the throne: Argaeus, backed by the Athenians, to whom he
suggested that he would allow them t o take Amphipolis (cf . on 49) , and Pausanias ,
backed by Berisades , the kin g of western Thrace (cf . on 47) , whom h e bough t off "
(D.S. xvi . 2. iv—4. vii, cf. 8. i). In 357 he alienated the Athenians by taking Amphipolis
for himself, after which they declared war on him; he outbid the Athenians in gaining
an alliance with the Ghalcidian state centred on Olynthus, eventually in 356 capturing
Potidaea from th e Athenians and giving it to the Ghalcidians; and meanwhile, mov-
ing further east , he captured Grenides and refounded it as Philippi (D.S. xvi. 8. ii—vii:
cf. 53). We learn from other sources that Philip offered the Ghalcidians Anthemus (on
the river which flows from th e eas t into the Thermaic Gulf: cf. Zahrnt, Ofynth  und  die
Chalhdier, 152—4 ) as well as Potidaea (Dem. vi. Phil. n. 20), tha t the war agains t Athens
was to be wagedjointly and endedjointly , and tha t (as in 11. 10— n o f our inscription
there was provision for amendment by agreement (Lib . hyp. 2  to Dem. i . 01.  i). This
alliance will have preceded the campaigning season of 356; the surviving part of the
inscription gives us not the formulation of the alliance proper but th e provisions for
oath-taking, publication an d amendment, and the text of a Delphic oracle.
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7 These writings shall be written on a stele, and the oracle given by the God about th e
alliance the Ghalcidians shall dedicate in the sanctuary of Artemis at Olynthus, an d
Philip a t Diurn in the sanctuary of Olympian Zeus, and copie s of the oracle and stele
shall be placed at Delphi.

10 It shal l be permitted to amend thes e writings by common discussio n in a period of
three months (?) , whatever is resolved by Philip and the Ghalcidians.

12 The God responded to the Ghalcidians and Philip:
12 It is preferable and better to become friends and allies in accordance with the agree-

ment. Sacrific e an d obtai n goo d omen s fro m Zeu s Teleo s an d Hypatos , Apoll o
Prostaterios, Artemis Orthosia, Hermes; and pray that the alliance will be with good
fortune; and give back thank-offerings to Pythian Apollo, and remember your gifts .

If Segre an d To d wer e right i n thei r interpretatio n o f 1. 3 there were 'common
officials' o f a Ghalcidian state which could be distinguished from ihepohs  of Olynthus.
D. J. Mosle y has objected to the restoration of 11. 3— 4 that it was not normal practic
for th e envoy s who negotiate d a  treat y t o swea r to i t (POP S2 vii 1961 , 59—63) , t he
clearest exceptio n being the  Peac e of  Nicias in 421, where on  eac h sid e the seven-
teen oath-taker s seem to have include d te n men wh o had conducte d preliminar y
negotiations (Thuc. v. 18 . ix, 19. ii, D.S. xn. 75. iv, with A. Andrewes & D. M. Lewis,
JHS\xxvii 1957,177-80) . Zeus, Earth, Sun, and Poseidon (1. 5) represent Empedocles
four element s of air, earth , fire , and water : they appear i n othe r oath s in 53 , 76 .
For goo d o r ba d consequence s for keepin g o r breakin g th e oat h (11 . 5-6) cf . 39 .
For oath-sacrifice s (11. 6-7) cf . e.g. M&L 3 2 ~ Fornara 70. 44, an d i n ou r collectio n
68.

For publication the Ghalcidians were to use the sanctuary of a goddess (11. 8-9), an d
Robinson suggeste d that since Apollo was prominent a t Olynthus Artemis is likely to
have been prominent ther e too. For Philip's sanctuar y o f Olympian Zeus at Diu m
cf. Dem. xix. Embassy 192 with schol. (383 Dilts), D.S. xvi. 55. i). For publication in the
participating states and in a major panhellenic sanctuary cf. Thuc. v. 18 . x, 47. xi: in
this case the obtaining o f an oracle from Delph i made publication ther e particularl y
appropriate.

We know no good parallel for Segre's restoration of a provision for amendment but
only within three months (11 . 10—11) ; but a n early text from Eli s allows amendment u p
to a limit of three times (/. Olympia 7  = Buck 64). The tex t which Tod 'hankere d after '
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would mean 'It shall be permitted to both parties to change using joint decision'; but
the omicron at the en d o f 1. 10 is clear in the photograph .

The Delphi c oracle (11. 12—16 ) is the mos t striking feature o f the document . State
commonly consulted the oracle on religious matters (cf. 58), or else on matters which
were controversial at home, in order to obtain external support for the line of action
proposed (cf. R. G. T. Parker, Crux... G.E. M. de  Ste Croix, 298—326). This consultation
followed the standard form, o f asking whether it was 'preferable an d better' to do X
or not, or to do Xor T ; but universal silence suggests that it was not normal practice to
obtain an oracle before agreeing to a treaty. Philip will not have needed external sup-
port for the policy to which he chose to commit Macedon. Segre stressed that, although
Delphi gave its blessing to the making of the alliance, it was not asked to pronounce
on the details, and A. D. Nock, building on that, suggested that this exceptional use of
Delphi was the doing of Philip, 'with an eye on Greek public opinion' (P. A. Philos. S.
Ixxxv 1942,472 n. 2  = hi s Essays on Religion and the Ancient World,  ii . 534—5 n. 2) . Griffith ,
however, thought that the consultation might have been an Olynthian device to delay
the ratification of the alliance in case Olynthus might afte r al l be offered terms which
would justify a n allianc e with Athens instead. The Phocians ' seizur e of Delphi i s to
be dated to 356, and the formal declaration o f a Sacred War agains t the Phocians ,
in which Philip was to join though not immediately, to winter 356/5 (N. G. L. Ham-
mond, JHS\vii 1937,44-7 8 = his Studies in Greek-History, 486-533; Buckler, Philip Hand
the Sacred War,  148-58, agrees on those dates). Delphi was consulted and thi s alliance
was made earlie r than that, i.e. at a time when Delphi was under Theban influence
and hostile to Athens (cf. Slff'  17 5 = /Gn2iog ; 176): Philip had not yet had occasion to
interest himself in Delphi, but Delphi could be expected to favour this alliance. In its

Arcesine honours Androtion, 357

The uppe r part of a stele found at Arcesine; now in the museum at Syros. Phot. IG xn. vii 5 (part of 11. 1—7).
Attic-Ionic, retaining the old e  for e t once and o  for ov three times; stoichzdon 29, but with additional iotas in 11.

10 (spaces 2—3 and 9—10 ) and 16 , 23 (at the end s of the lines) .
/Gxn. vii 5; SIG* 193 ; Tod 152* . Trans. Harding 68 . See also F.Jacoby, FGrH^2  ̂Gargill , The Second Athmian

League, 155—9; Harding, AndrotwnandtheAtthis.
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response it limited itself to a direct answer to the question which must have been put
to it, and to religious advice which included gratitude to Pythian Apollo.

The oracle has been reconstructed by comparison with those quoted in Dem. xxi.
Mid. 52, [Dem. ] XLIII . Mac. 66. Zeus Teleos will be th e fulfiHe r o f prayers, as in e.g.
Find. 01.  xiii . 115 , Aesch . Agam. 973 ; in Aesch . Eum.  2 8 Teleios i s combined wit h
Hypsistos, 'highest'. Apollo is appropriately suppliedbefore Artemis: he is Prostaterios,
'protecting', in Dem. xxi. Mid. 52; Artemis Orthosia, 'making straight' (cf. Orthia, the
epithet under which she was worshipped in Sparta) is found i n e.g. Find. 01.  iii. 30,
Her. iv. 87. ii.

There exists also an incompletely carved stone with the text of an alliance between
the Ghalcidians and Grabus, king of the Grabaean Illyrians (on whom see 53), which
presumably i s to be dated slightly earlier, before the Ghalcidian s made this alliance
with Philip, an d was superseded by this alliance (D . M. Robinson , TAPA  Ixi x 1938,
44—7 no. 2  = Svt.  307).

At first Philip gratified the Ghalcidians (cf. above); but the continued expansion of
his kingdom inevitably posed a threat to Ghalcidian independence. By the late 3505
the Ghalcidian s 'had made th e Athenians friends an d sai d they would make them
allies' (Dem. xxin Ami. 107—9) ; Philip seem s to have made a  move against Olynthus
during his return from a campaign against the Thracian Gersebleptes in 351 (Dem. iv.
Phil. i. 17, i. 01.  i. 13); and in 349/8 he conducted a major campaign which ended with
the betrayal of Olynthus to him (D.S. xvi. 53). Tod 16 6 has been restored as a decree
by which Athen s grants Olynthia n refugee s exemptio n fro m th e metics ' tax—but
the name o f the Olynthians is restored, and the Methonaeans (expelled when Philip
captured their city in 354: D.S. xvi. 34. iv-v) have also been suggested.

Resolved b y th e counci l an d th e peopl e o f
Arcesine.

2 Sinc e Androtion ha s been a  good man wit h
regard t o the people of Arcesine; and in gov-
erning th e cit y has no t distresse d an y o f the
citizens o r o f the foreigner s arriving i n th e
city; and lent money to the city in a crisis and
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io Th e stone has THI.

Amorgus, in the Gyclades , had thre e cities , all on the north-west-facin g side of the
island: Aegiale towards the north-east, Arcesine towards the south-west, and Minoa ,
with th e bes t harbour, a  short distance north-east of Arcesine (see maps i n IG  xn.
vii; Harrington  Atlas,  61). It appear s a s a single entity in the tribut e list s of the Delia n
League (e.g. /Gi3 279. ii. 80) and in the inscribed list of members of the Second Athen-
ian League (22. 124); but here Arcesine functions a s a separate polls, enacting its own
decree, and we have earlier decrees ofboth Arcesine and Minoa (/Gxn . vii i, 3; 219);
for another inscription from Amorgus see 59. Despite the promises made at the time
of the League's foundation, Arcesine has had to receive an Athenian governo r an d
garrison, i t ha s ha d t o pay fo r the garriso n itself , an d Androtio n a s governor ha s
behaved well in general an d in particular ha s lent the city money without chargin g
interest. The remark that he has not distressed any one (11.4—6) suggests that governors
were perceived as likely to cause distress.

Androtion's father Andron was a member of the Four Hundred in 411 but proposed
the decre e fo r the tria l o f Antiphon an d other s under th e intermediat e regim e o f
411/10 ([Plut.] XOr. 833 D—F, Harp. 'AvSpwv ( a 133 Keaney)). Androtion himselfwa s
an active politician, serving twice in the council (/Gn26i. 6—7; Dem. xxu. Andr. 38), on
a board concerned with the treasures of Athena, on a board collecting arrears of the
property tax, eisphora, and on an embassy to Mausolus of Garia. He proposed honours
for the council in which he served his second term, was prosecuted on the grounds that
the counci l was not eligibl e for honours because it had no t satisfie d a  ship-buildin g
requirement (Dem . xxn. Andr.  i s a supplementary speec h for the prosecution) , but
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was willing to take no interest; and when the
city was in difficulties ove r the pay for the gar-
rison he advanced i t from hi s own resources,
and o n obtaining i t at the en d o f the year he
exacted no interest; and he caused the city to
spend twelv e rnina s les s mone y eac h year ;
and he ransomed those made prisoners of the
enemy whom he encountered:

16 Grow n Androtion so n o f Andron o f Athens
with a gold crown of five hundred drachma s
on accoun t o f his goodness and justice an d
good wil l towards the cit y o f Arcesine; an d
write him up asproxenos  and benefactor of the
city of Arcesine, both himself and his descen-
dants; and h e shal l have immunity [ateleia]  o f
all things.

24 Sinc e it  has  als o been resolve d by the  allie s
likewise

appears t o have been acquitted . He wa s the proposer o f 64 in 347/6. He wa s the
author of an Atihis, a history of Athens: the latest known allusion in it is to an episode
of 344/3, where some accept a  restoration that would make him the proposer o f a
motion to give a cool response to Persia (Didym. In Dem. viii . 7—26 = Andr. FGrHyz^,
F 53: restoration accepted in Didym. ed. Pearson & Stephens, Jacoby; rejected Hard-
ing). H e ende d his life a s an exil e in Megara (Plut. De Exil. 605 G-D): it is not certai n
that he was exiled because of the Persian episode or that he worked on his Atthis only
after he had gone into exile (maintained by Jacoby; rejected Harding).

The datin g o f this decree is bound up wit h the datin g o f his second year i n th e
council. The decree has been compared with 52 and has been thought appropriate to
the time of the Social War; Dem. xxii. Andr. is dated to 355/4 by Dion. Hal. AdAmm.
4 (i. 260 Usener & Radermacher = ii. 312—3 Usher); and if that date is right Androtion
will have been a member o f the council in 356/5 and his period of at least two years
(1.14) in Arcesine will have ended not later than 357/6. If that is so, Arcesine will have
been subjected to a governor an d a  garrison before the outbreak of the Social War
gave Athens an excuse for taking such measures. D. M. Lewi s argued tha t Andro-
tion's year in the council was 359/8 (BSA  xli x 1954,43—4), in which case his period in
Arcesine could come afte r tha t and during the Socia l War; but hi s arguments have
not found favour (see R . Sealey , REG\xviii 1955, 89—92; G. L. Gawkwell, GSfMxxiii
1962,40-5).

For Athens' original promise, unqualified, not to impose governors and garrisons,
and for breaches of it in the 3705, see 22. 21-3, and commentary on 24; for breaches at
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the time of the Social War se e Gargill. By not charging interest Androtion has saved
Arcesine 12 minas = 1,200 drachmas each year: that points to loans of i talent or more

52

Athenian precautions for Andros, 357/6

A fragment o^&stek:  found on the Athenian Acropolis ; now in the Epigraphical Museum.
Attic-Ionic, retaining the ol d E  for EL  in 1 . 5  and o  for ov  in 11 . i , 6, and punctuatin g with : after the abbreviate

demotic in 1. 6 ; stoichzdan 26 (but one spac e lef t vacant at the en d o f 1. 2, and 3 7 letters crowded into 1. 6 , probabl
because -rrji  ftoXrji Ktil was omitted in error when the text was laid out).

IGii2 123 ; SIG* 192 ; Tod 156* . Trans. Harding 69.

Andros, though close to Athens (it is immediately south-east of Euboea), did not join
the Secon d Athenian League until, probably, 37 5 (22. 112), and it s history does not
suggest enthusiastic support for Athens. In 480 it had submitted to the Persians, and
after Salami s the Greeks ' attempts to extrac t money from i t and t o take it by siege
were unsuccessful (Her . vin. 111—12 , 121 . i); in the Delian League it was subjected t o
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(Davies, APF, 33; Harding, 20), in addition to whatever he paid to ransom prisoners of
war. We might well ask why a governor should see fit to do this.

In th e archonshi p o f Agathocles [357/6] ;
in th e nint h prytany , o f Aegeis; to whic h
Diodotus so n o f Diodes fro m Angel e wa s
secretary; of theproedroi Diotimu s of Oenoe
was puttin g t o th e vote . Resolve d b y th e
council an d th e people . Hegesande r pro-
posed:

7 S o that Andros shall be safe for the people of
Athens and the people o f Andros, and tha t
the garrison in Andros shall have its pay out
of the syntaxeis in accordance with the resolu-
tions of the allies, and the guard shall not be
broken off" :

13 Appoint  a  genera l ou t o f those who hav e
been elected ; the man appointe d shal l take
care of Andros.

16 Als o Archedemu s shal l exac t th e mone y
from th e islands which is due for the soldiers
in Andros, and hand i t over to the governor
in Andros so that the soldiers shall have their
pay

a cleruchy, probably i n 450 (Plut. Per. n. v with Rhodes, CAH2, v. 60); it was on the
Spartan sid e in 407 (X. H. i. iv. 21-3).

This decree was enacted in the early summer of 356, which falls uncontroversially
within the Social War. Andros already has a garrison an d a governor, but, whereas
Arcesine had t o pay for its own garrison, this garrison is to be paid out of the syntaxeis
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(cf. o n 2 2) 'in accordance with the resolutions of the allies', and overdue syntaxeis are to
be collected for the purpose (cf. 39. 12—14). One o f the generals who have been elected,
probably fo r the new year 356/5, is to 'take care of Andros', i.e. of its defence agains t
dissident members of the League (cf. D.S. xvi. 21 . ii) and perhaps internal dissidents
too. Fo r the chronology of the Social War and Athens' use of governors and garrisons
cf. 51: in this instance Athens has the backing of the synedrwn, and its declared aim is to
keep Andros safe (cf. X. H. vn. iv. 4) for the Andrians, or at any rate for those of them
who are pro-Athenian, as well as for the Athenians. The fac t that this decree has been
inscribed is remarkable: al l that the survivin g text does is give one o f the general s a

53

Alliance between Athens and Thracian, Paeonian,
and Illyrian kings, 356/5

Three fragment s o f a stele., at the top of which was a relief showing a prancing horse: fr. a (1—14) was found on the
Athenian Acropolis, b (9—24) and c  (25 sqq.) between the theatre of Dionysus and the odeum of Herodes Atticus ;
now in the Epigraphical Muesum. Phot. Svoronos, Das athener J^atwnalmuseum, Taf. ccxv Nr. 4  (frs.< z and b  only);
Lawton, Reliefs,  pi . 1 4 no. 2 7 (relief and 11 . 1— 4 only).

Attic-Ionic, occasionally retaining the ol d e  for EL  and o  for ou ; 1. i in larger letters; 11 . 2  sqq. stoichedon  44 (but 
41 has to be restored with an additional iota at the end).

IGii2 127 ; SIG* 196 ; Tod 157* ; Svt. 309. Trans. Harding70. See also [Hammond&] Griffith , ii . 243—52.
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Secretary Lysias son of Lys— of Pithus.
2 Allianc e of the Athenians with Getriporis the Thracian and his

brothers and with Lyppeus the Paeonian an d with Grabus the
Illyrian.

4 I n th e archonshi p o f Elpines [356/5] ; in the firs t prytany, of
Hippothontis; o n th e elevent h o f the prytany ; o f the proedroi
Mnesarchus o f wa s putting t o the vote , resolved by the
council and the people. Gallisthenes proposed:

7 Fo r th e goo d fortun e o f the peopl e o f Athens, accept th e alli -
ance on the terms which Monunius (?) the brother of Getriporis
says was agreed by his brother and the man sen t from the Athe-
nian people to Getriporis and his brothers and by Lyppeus the
Paeonian and Grabus the Illyrian.

12 Th e proedroi  t o whos e lot i t fall s t o presid e i n th e firs t assem -
bly shall bring forward to the people Monunius the brother of
G etriporis and Pisianax and the embassies that have come from
Lyppeus and Grabu s and —tus who has come fro m Chares ,
and shal l contribute the opinio n o f the counci l to the people,
that the council resolves:

special responsibility for Andros, and fo r seeing that already-existin g arrangements
work. Presumably at this critical time it was thought important t o publicize Athens'
commitment to those of its allies who remained loyal.

For th e famil y o f the secretar y see APF, 156—7. Th e proposer , Hegesander , wa s
a brother o f Hegesippus, for whom se e 69. Archedemus may be on e of the curren t
year's generals (one of the two not included in 48): there are several known bearers
of the nam e i n the mid fourt h century. Aesch. i. Tim.  10 7 alleges that a t some time
Timarchus paid half a talent to become governor of Andros. In 348/7 Andros was still
loyal to Athens, and awarded Athens a crown (/Gil21441.12—13).

255ATHENIAN PRECAUTIONS FOR ANDROS, 357 '6.52.
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For the background to this alliance see on 50. In 357 Philip shocked the Athenians by
capturing and keeping Amphipolis; he then made an alliance with the Ghalcidians,
and in 356 captured Potidaea and gave it to them; meanwhile, moving further east, he
captured Grenides and refounded it as Philippi (D.S. xvi. 8. ii-vii). Grenides, about
9 miles (14 km.) from th e sea, north-east of Mount Pangaeum, had been settled from
Thasos to exploit the gold and silver mines of the region (D.S. xvi. 3. vii, under 360/59):
it is probably t o be identifie d with Datus/um, th e settlemen t of which is attributed
to the Athenian Gallistratus ([Scyl.] 67 (i. 54—5 Milller), Harp. Adros (8 7 Keaney) =
(e.g.) Philoch. FGrH328 F 44, cf. App. Bell. Civ. iv. 439), who was exiled in 361 (cf. o
31)—butP. Gounillon, REA c 1998,115—24, follows [Scylax ] in locating Datus, unlike
Grenides/Philippi, on the coast, andE. N. Borza, in Barnngton Atlas, 51, gives the label

23—4 0|tAt']7T7T[a)] t also possible (IGii f). 37 PJ.R. : withou t vacat earlier edd.
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18 Accep t the alliance , since Chare s o f the Athenians
for war Lyppeu s (? ) th e money.

27 Prais e Getripons and hi s brothers because they are good me n
with regard to the people of Athens. Praise also Monunius, the
brother wh o ha s com e from Getriporis , for his goodness and
good will, and invit e him to hospitality in the prytaneion tomor -
row. Prais e also Pisianax, and invit e him to dinner in the pry-
taneion tomorrow. Invite the envoy s who hav e com e from th e
other kings to hospitality in the prytaneion tomorrow .

34 I f this decree needs anything in addition, the council shall have
power.

36 Envoy s appointed: Lysicrate s of Oenoe, Antimachus of ,
Thrason of Erchia.

38 I  swear by Zeus and Earth and Sun and Poseidon and Athena
and Ares that I shall be a friend an d ally to Cetriporis and the
brothers of G etriporis, and I shall wage the war with G etriporis
against Philip without deceit and with all my strength as far as
possible, and I shall not put an end in advance to the war against
Philip without Getriporis and his brothers; and the other places
which Philip holds I shall join with Getriporis and his brothers
in subduing, and I shall join in taking Grenides with Getriporis
and his brothers; and I shall give back

Baton to the valley north-west of Mount Pangaeum . Phili p responded to an appeal
from th e city , which was under sieg e fro m th e 'Thracians ' (Steph . Byz. (PiXiTnros),
probably th e easter n kingdom o f Gerseblepte s (Gollart, Philippes,  ville  d e Macedoine,
146-56: this episode may belong to Gersebleptes' war against the other kings, men-
tioned in Dem. xxm. Ami. 9—10,179—80) .

When this alliance was made, the Grabaean Illyrians (cf. below) were under threat
after Philip' s defea t o f their Dardanian neighbours , th e Paeonian s ha d a  defea t t o
avenge, Athens was feeling cheated over Amphipolis, and Getriporis and his brothers
had been alarmed by Philip's taking of Grenides. But nothing came of this alliance:
Athens was in the middle of the Socia l War (fo r th e chronology see on 48), and Dio -
dorus records under 356/5 that the kings of the Thracians, Paeonians, and Illyrians
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combined against Philip, but he appeared before they were ready to confront him and
forced them to join the Macedonians (xvi . 22. iii). Plutarch reports a victory over the
Illyrians won by Philip's general Parmenio about August (Alex. 3. viii with Hamilton's
commentary on 3. v): our decree is probably to  be dated 26 July.

The inscriptio n wavers over the declension of Getriporis' name: his coins use the
genitive KerpiTropios (Head, HistonaNumorum2,283—4). The Paeonian Lyppeus, called
Lycceus or Lycpeus on his coins (Head, 236), will have been the successor of the Agis
whose death Diodorus records under 359/8 (xvi. 4. ii). Bardylis, the Illyrian king men-
tioned by D.S. xvi. 4. iv, was king of the Dardanians, adjoinin g the Paeonians on the
west; Grabus, mentioned in our inscription, was ruler of the Grabaeans, between the
Dardanians an d the Adriatic (N. G. L. Hammond, BSAbd  1966, 239—53 = h* 8 Collected
Studies, ii, 101—15) . For a  fifth-century Grabu s se e IGf' 16 2 = Walbank, Proxemes, 44.

Gallisthenes is a common name , but i t may be the same man wh o proposed this
decree, who in 357/6 (if the speech is correctly dated to 355/4: Dion. Hal. 724. Amm.
4) had bee n involved in some way with corn obtaine d fro m th e Bosporan kingdom
(Dem. xx . Lept.  33 : U. Fantasia , Ann. Pisa' xvi i 1987, 89-117, argues that he was not

54
Plots against Mausolu s of Garia, 367/6—355/ 4

A stone slab found at Milas (Mylasa); now in the Louvre, Paris . Phot . IKAfylasa.,  Taf . i ; our PI . 4.
Ionic with some Atticisms, usually ending a line with the end of a word.
SIG* 167 ; Tod 138 ; IK Mylasa 1-3* .

4 ®uaao)AAo u IK: OuaaaiAAou earlier edd., and regarde d as epigraphically an d onomasticall y possible  IK.
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a corn-buyer bu t a  financial officia l t o whom the profit from th e sale of surplus corn
went), and who remained activ e until he was accused of involvement in the affai r o f
Harpalus in 324 (Timocles fr. 4 Kock/Edmonds/Kassel & Austin, ap. Ath. vm. 341 E—
F). Pisianax, an Athenian invited to 'dinner', is presumably 'the man sent . . . to Getri-
poris and hi s brothers' o f 11. 10—11: he belonged to a branch of the Alcmaeonid family
(APF, 378) . For th e activitie s of Chares (1 . 21)  a t thi s time cf . on 48 : o n ou r chrono
logy this decree will fall between the battles of Chios (357/6) and Embata (356/5) . Of
the envoys whose appointment i s appended to the decree in 11. 36—7 , Thrason wa s th
son of  a sister of Thrasybulus of  Collytus (fo r whom see  on 22) : he is  attested also as
proxenos of Thebes (Aesch. in. Ctes.  138 cf. Din. i. Dem. 38), and his son Thrasybulus wa s
active from th e 3505 to the 3205 (APF, 238-40 )

Not surprisingly , in view of their location an d their earlier dealings, Athens' con-
tact is primarily wit h the Thracians, an d the oath which ends the inscription i s that
sworn by the Athenians to the Thracians. Fo r the combination o f Zeus, Earth, Sun ,
and Poseido n as deities by whom an oath is sworn cf. 50; the six deities named her e
recur in 76.

&i
In the thirty-ninth year of the Kingship o f Artaxerxes [II: 367 /
6]; Mausolus being satrap .

2 Resolve d by the Mylasans; there being a regular assembly; and
the three tribes ratified.

4 Sinc e Arlissi s so n o f Thyssolus (?) , sent by th e Carian s t o th e
King, abuse d his embassy and plotted agains t Mausolus , who
has been a  benefactor of the city of Mylasa, both himsel f and
his father and th e forebear s of these, and th e Kin g convicted
Arlissis of wrongdoing and punished him with death: the city of
Mylasa also shall act concerning hi s possessions in accordanc e
with the traditional laws.

12 An d makin g the m ove r t o Mausolu s the y imposed curse s on
these, tha t n o one shoul d agai n mak e a  proposal contrar y t o
this or put i t to the vote: if any one contravenes this, he shall be
utterly destroyed, both himself and all who are his.



26 yvovres:  va inscribed originally, corrected to VT.  26— 7 €7ru>\\ri\\atLv:  {\TJ}  IK,  butfrom the photograph
it appears tha t th e stone has been damaged and th e letters could have been inscribed . 3 4 (oj ) IK: it is
not clear from the photograph tha t there was space for the fina l oj . 3 8 yo/xojt : Tod an d I K print yo/xok,
the dative of vofios.
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§ii
17 I n the forty-fifth yea r of the Kingship o f Artaxerxes pi: 361 /o];

Mausolus being satrap .
19 Resolve d by the Mylasans; there being a regular assembly; and

the three tribes ratified.
20 Th e son s of Peldemus, who acte d illegally against the likeness

of Hecatomnos, a  man wh o did many good things for the city
of Mylasa in both word and deed , are wrongdoers against the
sacred dedications and the city and the benefactors of the city.

25 Convictin g them of wrongdoing, the y punished them with the
confiscation o f their property, an d the y sold their possessions
publicly, t o be possesse d validly by those who bought them ;
and they imposed curses on these, that no one should make a
proposal or put to the vote: if any one contravenes this, he shall
be utterly destroyed, both himself and all who are his.

5111
32 I n th e fift h yea r o f the Kingshi p o f Artaxerxes [III : 355/4] ;

Mausolus being satrap .
33 Manita s th e so n o f Pactyes having plotte d agains t Mausolu s

the son of Hecatomnos in the sanctuary of Zeus Lambraundos
at the annual sacrifice an d festival , and Mausolus being saved
with the aid of Zeus, while Manitas himsel f received justice by
the law of hands; the Mylasans decided: since illegal action had
been taken against the sanctuary and Mausolus the benefactor,
to hold a n investigation , whether an y one els e had share d o r
been a partner in the deed.

41 Thyssu s so n o f Sysco s havin g bee n show n guilt y als o an d
judged to be a fellow-wrongdoer with Manitas; resolved by the
Mylasans; and the three tribes ratified.

44 Th e belonging s o f Manitas so n of Pactyes and Thyssu s son of
Syscos shal l be mad e ove r to Mausolus ; an d th e cit y sold his
possessions publicly an d imposed curses; that the purchases of
these should be valid for those who bought them ; and no one
should make a  proposal o r put t o the vote: if any one contra -
venes this , he shal l be utterly destroyed , both himsel f and al l
who are his.

6 355 4 
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Garia, in south-western Asia Minor, was probably detache d from Lydi a and made a
separate satrapy under the control of the local dynast Hecatomnos in 392/1 (against
the view of L. Robert tha t Hecatomnos' father Hyssaldomus was the first satrap see
Hornblower, Mausolus, 36 n. 6);1 Hecatomnos' eldest son Mausolus succeeded him in
377/6. The Garians were not Greeks, but their history had been bound up with that of
the Asiatic Greeks since the archaic period. Mylasa, a short distance inland, was not a
Greek but a  Garian city (Hornblower, 68 n. 116) : it was perhaps moved to Milas from
a sit e slightly further south by Mausolus (J. M. Cook , BSA Ivi 1961, 98—101) , and th e
capital was moved to Halicarnassus (Hornblower, 78—9,188, 297—8). Here we have a
series of documents showing that, although there were dissidents, the city of Mylasa
officially continued to regard the Hecatomnids as benefactors, punished plots against
them, and gave them the proceeds of confiscated property.

Though Garian, Mylasa here has constitutional procedures and publishes decrees
(in Greek) which resemble those of Greek states . They are dated by regnal years of
the Persian King and (without years) by the satrap; they do not identify any officials of
Mylasa, or the proposers. They are enacted at an ekkksia kyria  (an expression which in
Athens denotes the principal assembly of the prytany but elsewhere denotes a regular
assembly: Rhodes with Lewis, 13—14 , 505). 'The three tribes ratified': i t is not clea r
whether this could be don e a t th e ekklesia  kyria  o r required separat e meetings; but
F. Ruze has suggested that there was simply a meeting of the ekkksia  kyria,  voting by
tribes (Ktema vii i 1983, 304-5). Arlissis was condemned by the King, perhaps because
his offence was connected with an embassy to the King, but i t was the city of Mylasa
which condemne d the othe r offenders , an d which confiscate d propert y an d mad e
over it or the proceeds from it s sale to Mausolus (the first decree's failure to specify it
does not prove that the property of Arlissis was not sold, though that may be the case;
only the thir d specifie s tha t th e proceeds are to go to Mausolus) . There was also a

1 However , T . Petit , BCH  cxi i 1988 , 307—2 2 a t 313—20 , note s tha t the Hecatomnid s are style d satraps in
inscriptions within their own territory but not normally in inscriptions elsewhere or in literary texts, and, using
a definition of satrap which the Hecatomnids could not satisfy, argues that they were local dynasts who became
exceptionally powerful and ambitious but were not technically satraps.
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Mausolus and Artemisia award proxeny to Gnossus,
mid 350 8 (?)

Twelve contiguous fragments of a stele or plaque, found at Labraunda, reused in a floor; now in the museum at
Bodrum. Phot. Labraunda, in. ii, pi. 11 .

Ionic with some Atticisms, ending each line with the end of a word.
Labraunda, in. ii 4.0*. See also Hornblower, Mausolus, as cited below; Rhodes with Lewis, 354.

'4355654- PLOT S AGAINS T MAUSOLU S O F GARIA , 367,262



Carian koinon, which sent Arlissis on his embassy to the King (1. 5): there is nojustifica-
tion for the view that the purpose of the embassy was to complain about Mausolus (Le
Bas & Waddington, commenting on the texts as their nos. 377—9: rightly rejected by
Hornblower, 6 0 with n. 65). In parts of their text the decrees use a narrative style , with
indicative verbs, rather than the usual infinitives dependent on 'resolved' (cf. Rhodes
with Lewis, 561—2, not remarking on this early instance of the phenomenon). They use
entrenchment clauses to protect their decisions against reversal (cf. on 22) , and with
these they combine curse s (cf. 79, 83 , an d se e E. Ziebarth , Hermes  xxx 1895 , 57—70 ;
Latte, HeihgesRecht, 61—96): in the third decree the curses have been misplaced before
instead of after the clause validating the purchases.

8: For likely forebears of Hecatomnos an d Mausolus cf. Pixodarus son of Mauso-
lus of Gindya and Pigre s son of Hysseldomus (Her. v. 118 . ii, vn. 98). 20 : Offence s
against images of a human being are not normally found in the Greek world, but cf.
offences agains t Zeus Philippics in Eresus (83. ii. 4-5), and agains t statues of Roman
emperors (e.g. Tac. Ann. i. 73-4, m. 70): behind th e facade o f Greek political institu-
tions the Hecatomnids had monarchical concerns . 35 : La(m)braunda was about 8
miles (13 km.) north o f Mylasa, linked to it by a  sacred way (se e Bean, Turkey  Beyond
the Maeander2, 38-47 ch. ii , and th e excavatio n reports , Labraunda]: fo r the sanctuar y
and cul t of Zeus there cf. Str. 659 . xiv. ii. 23, Plut. Q.G . 45. 301 F - 30 2 A. 38 : 'The
law of hands' from Herodotus (vin. 89. ii, ix. 48. ii) onwards referred to violent action,
particularly hand-to-hand fighting: here it presumably means that Manitas was killed
on the spot without first being tried. 44 : For the name Pactyes cf. Pactyes of Lydia
(Her. i . 153-61) and Pactyes of Idyma in Garia (IGf  260 . i. 16, one of the tribute lists
of the Delian League).

For another inscription , concerning 'me n who plotted agains t Mausolus and the
city of lasus ' ([T]C W dv[Sp]aiv  \  raiv eTTi/SouAeucravrc w MavaawXXwi  KO.I  r-fji,  'laataiv
TToX-rji, 11 . 2—3) , with a list of officials an d o f sales of confiscated property, se e SIG?1169
= I K lasos i (whic h dates by the stephanephoros  o f lasus). For othe r Hecatomnid text s
86655,56,79.

26343556-PLOTS AGAINST MAUSOLUS OF GARIA, 36754-
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For Mausolus, satrap of Garia 377/6—353/2, and the sanctuary of Zeus at Labraunda ,
where this inscription was found, see 54. Here Mausolus and Artemisia, his sister and
wife (but Mausolus is the dominant partner, and is mentioned alone in 11.4,7), publish
a decree of their own, formulated like a decree of a Greek state (cf. e.g. th e kings o
the Bosporus (Crimea), SIG?1217 =  CIRBr,  Gassander , SIG?1332; and see Rhodes with
Lewis, 544). It is common enough in a Greek decree to find honorands given the status
ofproxenos and benefactor , together with such privileges as immunity fro m taxatio n
and the right of unhampered entr y and exit: for the privileges given here cf. 8, and in
particular the honours voted by Erythrae for Mausolus (coupled with Artemisia) and
for Idrieus (56, and commentary citing ffiGxxxi 969 ~ Harding 28. B). However, the
status ofproxenos  wa s regularly conferred by states on individuals, originally with the
intention that they would act as representatives of the conferrin g state in their own
state (cf. 8): here, whether from ignorance or by a deliberate stretching of the concept,
the statu s is conferred on a  whole community (cf . Rhodes with Lewis, 354)—which
makes nonsense of the institution . There i s a furthe r oddit y in th e final sentence,
which begins like a threat to punish those who inflict wrong but turns into an attempt

56

Erythrae honours Mausolus, mid 3508 (?)

A stele of which a substantial part was found on the Acropolis at Erythrae; no w lost. A fragment containing th e
top-left-hand corne r was found separately; curren t location unknown . Phot. IKErythmi und  Kh^omenai., Taf. v .

East Ionic (ao for au and eo  for ev  is a distinsctive feature: cf. on 49); stoichedon 22—5 , ending each line with th e
end of a word or syllable.

SIG*i68; To d 155 ; Buck 5; IKErythrai und  Kta^omenai 8*. See also Wilamowitz, Nordionische Steine,  27-9 no. 6 ;
Hornblower, Mausolus., 107—10 ; Rhodes with Lewis, 368—70 .
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Resolved by Mausolus and Artemisia.
i Sinc e th e Gnossian s both privatel y an d publicl y

have consistentl y been goo d me n wit h regar d t o
Mausolus an d th e affair s o f Mausolus, they shall
be proxenoi and benefactor s for al l time; they shall
also have immunit y [ateleia] , i n a s much territor y
as Mausolus rules, and the right t o sail in and ou t
inviolably and without a treaty.

8 I f an y on e wrong s th e Gnossians , Mausolu s
and Artemisi a shal l tak e car e tha t the y ar e no t
wronged, in accordance with their ability.

to prevent the infliction of wrong. It is striking also that Mausolus deals with a Greek
state a s if he wer e a n independen t rule r rathe r tha n a  subordinat e o f the Persia n
King, not mentioning the King in his text, and i n 1. 7 referring to 'a s much territor y
as Mausolus rules ' (cf . Hornblower, 75 , 153—4 , 168 , citing also ajudicial agreemen t
between Mausolus and Phaselis , Svt. 260 = his M 7).

The communit y honoured i s Gnossus, in Crete. In the classical period the states of
Crete are mentioned only occasionally in connection with the rest of the Greek world
(M&L 42 ~ Fornara 89, of the mid fifth century, is a well-known instance), but mor e
contact is attested in the time of Philip and Alexander, and more still in the hellenistic
period. O n contact s between Caria and Crete see Hornblower, 135 , suggesting that
Mausolus may have been hoping for Cretan mercenaries : Artemisia, ruler o f Hali-
carnassus in the early fifth century, had a Cretan mother (Her. vn. 99. ii), and Mylasa
was among the states which were to have dealings with the Cretans in the hellenistic
period. Th e mos t likely time fo r the honour s i s the mi d 3505 , when Mausolu s was
supporting state s defecting from Athen s in the Socia l War an d takin g an interest in
the Aegean (cf. 56).
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Erythrae, on the mainland o f Asia Minor, wil l have passed into Persian hands afte r
the Peac e o f Antalcidas (for Erythrae befor e the Peac e se e 8, 17) . I t seem s to hav e
acquired a n oligarchi c government , to judge fro m th e fac t tha t th e honours in this
text and in SEGxxxi 96 9 (below) are awarded simply by the council, with no mention
of the people; when Alexander the Great too k over western Asia Minor h e restored
democracies (Air. Anab. i. 18 . ii cf. 17. x), and th e chang e i n Erythrae i s reflected i n
SIG3 28 5 = IKErythrm  und  Klazomenm 21, where the enactmen t formula mentions the
council and the people, and the people are mentioned later (but the motion formula,
perhaps throug h carelessness , still mentions only the council) . In othe r decree s of
Erythrae proposals are made by the generals, the prytaneis, and the exetastm  (e.g. SIG3

285; epimemoi instead of exetastm  SEGxxxi 969) : here there are no grounds for deciding
between the generals and the prytaneis.

The satra p Mausolus is described as 'Mausolus son of Hecatomnos of Mylasa', as
if he were a citizen of a Greek city. For the honours awarded compar e th e honours
which he awarded to Gnossus (55). As in that text Artemisia is associated with him, but
she receives a stone statue while his is of bronze, and a  cheaper crown. By the end of
the fourth century a bronze portrait statue was costing 3,000 drachmas a t Athens (IG
ii2 555), although the raw material probably cos t about a tenth of that. We are less well

i arparriyuiv  Wilamowitz , notin g TrpuTavecnv  als o possible : arparriyuiv  edd . 2  -AAo t L e Ba s &
Waddington. 1 0 a0aL e Bas & Waddington. 12—1 3 IK : a\\yopfj\L earlie r edd. 19—2 0 Tod :
ZlOr/vaiov |  ^€7TL^\rjS^rjvfLL  [Serou s eferaaras] Bechtel , SGDI5687, fro m SGDI5688 =  IK 12 : no restoratio n
beyond ZlOr/vaiov, and tya t from Le Bas & Waddington, IK.
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Resolved b y th e council . Opinio n o f the
generals/pry taneis  (?):

2 Mausolu s so n o f Hecatomnos o f Mylasa,
since he has been a good man with regard
to the people of Erythrae, shall be a bene-
factor o f the cit y and proxenos  and citizen ;
and shal l have the right to sail in and out,
both i n war an d i n peace, inviolably an d
without a treaty, and immunity and a front
seat. This shall be for him and his descend-
ants.

i o Ther e shall also be set up a  bronze likeness
of him in the Agora and a stone likeness of
Artemisia in the Athenaeum; and Mauso-
lus shall be crowned at a cost of fifty darics
and Artemisia at a cost of thirty darics.

18 Thi s shall be written on a stele and placed in
the Athenaeum; and the exetastai  shall take
care of it (?) .

informed fo r marble sculpture , but th e entir e pedimental group a t Epidaurus c.yjo
(about 22 figures, two thirds life size) cost only the equivalent of 4,300 Athenian drach-
mas (cf . Stewart, Attika, 109 with 113 n. 31). 'Daric' (from Darius) was the Greek name
for the standard Persian gold coin, worth 20 silver sigloi or 25—2 7 Athenian drachma s
(on Persian coinage see Kraay, Archaic and Classical Greek Coins,  31-4, 251; the sigloswzs
equivalent to i  / 4 (X. Anab. i. v. 6) on1/?, (lexicographers) drachmas).

For the temple of Athena at Erythrae cf. Paus. vn. 5. ix. A likely time for the award
of these honours is the mid 3505, about the time of Athens' Social War, when nearby
Chios was one of the state s defecting from th e Second League and received support
from Mausolu s (D.S. xvi. 7. iii); but Hornblower , citin g IG n2 10 8 =  IKErythrai  und
Klazomenai 7 , suggests the mid 360 5 as another possibility; and E . Badian insist s that
the text cannot be dated (Greece and the Eastern Mediterranean .. .F. Schachermeyr,  44 n. 6).
For Erythrae and Hermias of Atarneus see 68.

Mausolus died in 353/2 and Artemisia in 351/0, and they had no descendants to
inherit thes e honours (Str . 656 . xiv. ii . 17) . Then their brother Idrieus , married t
another sister , Ada, held the satrapy until Idrieus died in 344/3 and Ada was ousted
by another brother, Pixodarus , in 341/0. Subsequently Artaxerxes III sen t Oronto -
bates, who became joint satrap , marrie d Pixodarus ' daughte r (anothe r Ada), and
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retained the satrapy on Pixodarus' death in 336/5; but in 334 the older Ada, holding
out in Alinda, acknowledged Alexander, was reinstated as satrap, and adopted him
as her son . We now have a  similar inscription in which Erythrae honour s Idneus,
presumably between 351/0 and 344/3 (SEGxxxi 96 9 ~ Harding 28. B: D. M. Lewis,
followed by Hornblower, wondered if it was inscribed on the lower part o f the same
stele as the honour s for Mausolus and Artemisia) . He to o i s described as 'of Mylasa';
his front sea t is said to be 'at the competitions ' (ev rots dyoicn: 1. n); he is given 'prior-
ity trial o f lawsuits' (SiVccs Trpo8i\Kovs:  11 . 14—15) ; 'and he shal l also be a  citizen if h

57

Contributions to the Boeotians for the Third Sacred War,
^•354-^.352

A slab found at Thebes; now in the museum there .
Boeotian dialect , with some Atticisms, and sometime s retaining the old e for et.
/Gvn 2418; SIG* 201 ; Tod 160* ; Buck 40. Trans. Harding 74.

2 restore d by comparison wit h 23: it is not clea r why the letters were erased. 5  P . Roesch, i n Gabane s
(ed^L'Mjyrie meridionaletl'Epire,  18 2 with n. 20 = SEG~xxxvii 531:  unrestored earlier edd. 1 6 D . M. Lewis ,
to obtain consistency within 11. 16—19 : JlAu[^ot], the Boeotian form, as in 5, earlier edd .
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wishes, and he shall enter into what ever genos he wants' (efvcu §e  aorov xal TroXi[r]\-rji',
ear ^ovX-rjrai,, xal  es  yevfos i]|evcu o n av 6eA[r)iJ]:  11 . 15—17 ; cf. 33, offering a  choice of
deme and phratry in Athens). Among the othe r inscriptions of the Hecatomnids , a
stele found at Tegea, in Arcadia, has the names of Zeus, Ada, and Idrieus, and a relief
showing Zeus Stratios of Labraunda with Ada and Idrieus standing to either side (Tod
i&i.A: phot. GIBMiv  950 ; Cook, £eus, n. i. 523 fig. 497); and Idrieus and Ada are both
named o n a  Milesian dedication a t Delphi (Tod 161. B = F. Delphes, in . iv 176, with
phot. pi. xxvii. i).

These contribute d mone y t o th e wa r whic h th e
Boeotians were waging concerning th e sanctuar y
at Delphi against those who were committing sacri-
lege against the sanctuary of Pythian Apollo.

5 I n the archonship of Aristion: Alyzea: thirty minas:
brought b y th e envoy s Gharop s so n o f Dadon ,
Aristo— so n o f .  Anactorium: thirty minas:
envoys so n of Phormus, Arcus son of Tere-
us. Byzantium : o f Lampsacene gol d eighty-fou r
staters, of Attic silver sixteen drachmas: the money
was brought by the Byzantine synedroi Gercinus son
of Herotimus, Ag— son of Deloptichus, Dionysius
son o f Heraeon . Athenodoru s so n o f Dionysius
of Tenedos, proxenos o f the Boeotians : a thousand
drachmas.

16 I n th e archonshi p o f Nicolaus. Alyzea: a  furthe r
thirty minas : brough t b y th e Alyzea n envoy s
Theo— son of Alexander, Dion son of Poly—.
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After Thebes had secured the imposition by the Delphic Amphictyony on Phocis and
Sparta of fines which they refused to pay, in 356 the Phocians seized Delphi (D.S. xvi.
23-7 cf 14 . iii-iv), and in winter 356/5 the Thebans worked with the Thessalian koinon
to obtain a  declaration o f a Sacred War by the Amphictyony agains t the Phocians ;
most norther n Gree k state s supported th e Amphictyony ; Spart a an d Athen s were
among th e state s which supported the Phocians (D.S . xvi. 28—9) . The Phocians , in
control of Delphi, had acces s to the sacred treasures, and before long if not immedi-
ately they used these to pay for mercenaries (D.S. xvi. 28. ii, 30. i-ii, 56. iii-57- iv). The
Thebans had no comparable source of funding: this inscription, apparently complete,
records gift s mad e i n three years towards what i s described a s 'the war whic h th e
Boeotians were waging'. The annual sections seem to have been inscribed separately;
it is more likely than not that the three years are consecutive and that they fall earl y
in the war rather than late; M. Guarducci argue d for 354—352 (RFIClvin =  2viii 1930,
32i-5)-

Alyzea an d Anactoriu m wer e in Acarnania , nort h o f the mout h o f the Gul f o f
Corinth: Acarnania had joined the Second Athenian League in 375 (22.106; 24), but
adhered to Thebes after Leuctra (X. H. vi. v. 23); at Ghaeronea in 338, when Thebes
and Athen s fought together agains t Philip , Acarnania fough t on thei r sid e (cf. 77).
Byzantium was one of the state s to which Epaminondas appealed i n the 3605 (cf. on
43), and was one of the states which fought for its freedom in the Social War (D.S. xvi.
7. iii, 21): here it flaunts it s independence from Athen s by supportin g the anti-Athe -
nian side in the Sacre d War (fo r Byzantium as an ally of Thebes cf . Dem. ix. Phil. in.
34). Tenedos, on the other hand, an islandjust outside the Hellespont, remained loyal
to Athens as long as the League survived (cf. 72): it has usually been thought that the
Boeotian proxenos was led by his Boeotian sympathies to make a personal contribu -
tion; but 1,00 0 drachmas (=  1 0 minas) would be a  large contributio n fro m a  single

20 [A ] SIG,  Buck, supported b y LGPN:  [A]  IG,  Tod. 2 4 Kapa[i]ixcn  (sic]  Buc k without comment : th e
stone has Kapart^ou; see below.
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20 I n the archonship o f Hagesinicus. The Byzantines
contributed anothe r fiv e hundre d Lampsacen e
gold stater s to the war which the Boeotians were
waging o n behal f o f th e sanctuar y a t Delphi :
brought b y the synedroi  Sosi s son of Garaeichus (?),
Parmeniscus son of Pyramus.

man, though not an impossibly large one, and D. M. Lewis thought that he had been
collecting money from like-minded men. Diodorus records a much more substantial
contribution, of 300 talents, obtained from the Persian King (xvi. 40. i—ii) .

Philip of Macedon entered the Sacred War on the Amphictyonic side in 353, and he
ended it in 346, after creating enough uncertainty about his intentions to paralyse the
opposition to him. The Phocians were expelled from the Amphictyony, split into sep-
arate villages, and ordered to repay what they had taken from th e sacred treasuries,
while Philip was admitted to the Amphictyony in their place (D.S. xvi. 60, cf. 67).

The Byzantines ' contributions ar e brought b y their synedroi:  thi s is a sign that th e
Thebans like the Athenians had organized their allies in a league, with the members
represented in a  synedrwn  (cf. D. M . Lewi s in Schachter [ed.] , Essays in  the Topography,
History an d Culture  qfBoeotia,  71—3 , against Buckler, The Theban  Hegemony,  371-362 B.C.,
222—33, °f - Polls  and Politics .  . . M. H . Hansen,  431—46; but M . Jehne, Klw Ixxxi 1999,
317—58 a t 328—44 , suggest s that the Boeotia n federation after 37 9 was treated as a n
extension of the Theban state, and Byzantium in turn a s an extension of the federa-
tion). We understand from Mrs . E. Matthews ofLGPJVthat Garatichus , given on the
stone a s the fathe r of a Byzantine synedros  (1. 24), is a name no t otherwis e attested;
Garaeichus, proposed by Buck, would be a version of Gara'ichus, attested particularly
in Boeotia and also in Athens (but his version of the ending is apparentlyjust a  slip).

Unlabelled drachmas an d minas are presumably Boeotian, following the Aegine-
tan syste m (cf. Kraay, Archaic  and Classical Greek  Coins,  114) , in which 7 drachmas were
equivalent to 1 0 Athenian drachma s (cf . 45), while the Aeginetan mina of 70 drach-
mas an d th e Athenian mina of 100 drachmas were the same weight. Lampsacus in
the fourth century issued gold staters equivalent to the Persian darics (equivalent to 26
Athenian drachmas: cf. 56): see Kraay, 249. trpiayees (6)/irpioyee s (18) is the Boeotian
equivalent of Trpecr/Sets: the firs t i s the olde r form (Buc k ad loc.].
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Athens, Delphi, and the Sacred Orgas,  352

A stele of Pentelic marble, foun d at Eleusis and now in the Epigraphic Museum at Athens.
Stoichedon 47 (but with frequent cases of letters sharing a stoichos in later part of text).
P. Foucart , ECU  xii i 1889 , 433-67 , Prot t &  Ziehen , 28 , IG  11 ^ 204* , SIG' A 204 , LSCG 32 . Trans , (part )

Harding no . 78 . A . Se e als o Park e an d Wormell , Delphic  Oracle,  no . 262 , Fontenrose, Delphic  Oracle,  H  21 ;
S. van d e Maele, Melanges Ed . Delebecque, 419—33; Le Guen-Pollet, La Vi e religieuse, 32; Sealey, Demosthenes, 235—7.

We print extensive restorations of the text, which are mainly due to Foucart, where the general sense is secure;
but the restorations are sometimes questionable in detail. i  /  Lambert, E  IG. 2  NETJ  Lambert .
12 [vos  etas  o > StaStKaafliJt ] I G bu t Scafur o point s ou t tha t th e procedur e seem s no t t o b e diadikasia.
17 cm-ay]rctj y Lambert afte r Koehler ; a,TravT]ojv  IG . 26 , 2 9 ev]ros  IG,  €K]TOS Parker , Miasma, 161 .

I
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(Nothing ca n be made of the first four lines.}  .  . . the peopl e to choose forthwith ten me n
from all the Athenians, and five from the council. Those chosen are to decide in the
Eleusinion in the city about the disputed boundaries of the sacred land (orgas),  afte r
they have sworn the customary oath tha t they will not vote according to favour
or hostility, but a s uprightly and piously as they can. They are to sit continuously
from th e :6th of Poseideon until they reach a  decision, during the archonship of
Aristodemus (352/1). The basileus,  the hierophant, the dadouch, the Kerykes, and
the Eumolpidai, and any other Athenian who wants to are to be present in order
that they may place the boundaries as piously and fairly as possible.

16 Fro m this day onwards those specifically so commanded by the law are to look after
the sacred orgas and al l the other sacred things at Athens along with the council of
the Areopagus and the general appointed by vote to be in charge o f the security
of the countryside and the peripolarchs and the demarchs and the council that is
currently in office an d any other Athenian who wants, in any way they know.

23 Th e secretar y of the council is to write upon two pieces of tin which are equal and
alike, on one, 'If it is preferable and better for the Athenian people that the basileus
should rent out the parts of the sacred orgas currently being cultivated outside the
boundaries, for the building of a colonnade and the equipping of the sanctuary of
the two goddesses'; and on the other, 'If it is preferable and better for the Athenian
people tha t th e part s o f the sacre d orgas  currentl y being cultivate d outside the
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boundaries be left to the two goddesses untilled'.
30 Whe n the secretary has written, the chairman of the proedroi shall roll up each piece

of tin and tie it with wool and cast it into a bronze water jug in the presence of the
people. The prytaneis are to see to these preparations and the treasurers of the God-
dess are to bring down forthwith two water jugs, one gold an d on e silver , to the
people, and the chairman is to shake the bronze water jug and then take out each
piece of tin in turn and put the first into the gold water jug an d the next into the
silver water jug, and the chairman of the prytaneis is to seal the jugs with the public
seal, and any Athenian who wants can apply a counter-seal. When they have been
sealed the treasurers are to carry the water jugs to the Acropolis.

42 Th e people are to choose three men, one from the council and two from al l Athe-
nians, to go to Delphi and ask the god according to which of the two written mes-
sages the Athenians should act with regard t o the sacred orgas,  whether that fro m
the gold water jug o r that from th e silver water jug. When they get back from th e
god they are to have the water jugs brought dow n and read out to the people the
oracular response and the writing on the tin. According to whichever of the writ-
ten message s the go d indicates that i t is preferable and bette r fo r the Athenia n
people, according to that message they are to act, in order that relations with the
two goddesses may be as pious as possible and in future no impiety may be done
concerning the sacred land and the other sacred things at Athens.

54 Th e secretar y of the counci l is now to write up thi s decree and the earlier decree
of Philocrates concerning the sacre d things on two stone stelai, and se t up on e at
Eleusis at t\K propylon o f the sanctuary, and the other at the Eleusinion in the city.
The hierophant and the priestess of Demeter are to sacrifice a propitiatory offerin g
to the two goddesses, and the treasurer of the people i s to give them the money,
thirty drachmas. He i s also to give them money for the inscription of the two stelai,
20 drachmas fo r each from th e people's fund fo r expenditure on decrees. And t o
give to each of those chosen to go to Delphi 1 0 drachmas a s travelling expenses.
And to give to those chosen (to decide) about the sacred land 5 drachmas from th e
people's fund for expenditure on decrees.

65 Th e poletai  responsible for the leasing along with the counci l are to provide stone
boundary-markers, as many additional markers as are necessary, and th e proedroi
. .. are to draw up specifications for how they are to be made and see to it that the
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This decre e illuminates Athenian relations with Megara i n the middle of the fourt h
century, makin g a n importan t contributio n t o ou r understandin g o f the literar y
evidence, provides unusually explicit evidenc e for the circumstance s and natur e o f
historical consultation of the Delphic oracle, and sheds light on Athenian democratic
procedure.

The Athenian s an d Megarian s ha d lon g dispute d thei r border . Thucydide s (i .
139. ii) says that when the Spartans demanded in 432 that the Athenians rescind the
decree banning the Megarians fro m th e harbours o f the Athenian empir e and fro m
'the Attic Agora', the Athenians refused, citin g Megarian cultivatio n o f 'the sacred
and undefined (aoristos) land' , as well as Megarian receptio n of deserting slaves. This
decree of 352/1 (Poseideon is the sixth month of the Attic year) belongs to a prolonged
fourth-century dispute, the nature and course of which are hard to determine.

The decre e indicates two different Athenia n concerns . One i s about th e location
of the boundaries o f the land sacre d to Demeter and Persephon e and o n the bor -
der between Attica and Megara. Thi s concer n is contained in a restoration at 8 but
virtually guaranteed by the referenc e a t 74 to something that ha s been 'cas t aside' ,
most easily understood as boundary-markers (and compare 15) . This boundary ques-
tion is repeatedly placed i n a wider context of concern fo r sacred things in genera l
(16—17, 53—5) , which can  be  paralleled in  Xenophon, Pom  vi.  2—3 , also dating fro m
the 3505. The secon d concern (25—7 ) is about whether to rent out or to leave untilled
in future land currently in agricultural use. That land stands in some relation to some
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boundary-markers shall be set up on the sacred orgas in accordance with the direc-
tions given by those chosen. The treasurer of the people is to give the money for the
necessary marking of the boundary-markers on the stones from th e people's fund
for expenditure on decrees.

74 Th e followin g were chosen to place ne w boundary-markers o n th e sacre d orgas
in place o f those that had bee n removed: from th e council , Arcephon o f Halae,
—es of Thria, o f Hagnous. From private individuals, o f ,  Hippo-
crates of Gerameis, o f ,  Ghaerephon of Kedoi, Emmenides from Koile,

of Sunium, Aristides of Oe, o f ,  Glaucon of Perthoidai, Phaedrus of
. To the oracle at Delphi, from private individuals, o f ,  Eudidactus

of Lamptrae; from the council, o f Lamptrae.
84 Th e followin g correction was made. If there is anything lacking in this decree the

council has the powers to vote whatever seems to it best.

boundary-markers: either inside the same boundary-markers referred to at 8 and 74
or outside some further markers dividing a core of untilled sacred orgas from the rest.
The histor y of conflict betwee n Athens and Megara ove r working the sacre d land
ensured tha t th e tw o issues were related, but th e Athenians decided to treat the m
in separate ways. The issu e of the exac t placement o f the boundary i s referred to a
commission drawn partly from al l citizens and partly from th e council , a civic com-
mittee but meetin g in the cit y Eleusinion, on the north slop e of the Acropolis, an d
with religious personnel invited. The issu e of whether the land currently cultivated
should be leased for cultivation is referred to the Delphic oracle . Megarian interests
are acknowledged in neither case.

[Dem.] xin . Syntaxis  3 2 uses the cas e of the Athenia n disput e with Megara over
sacred land to illustrate the gap between what the Athenians decide and pass decrees
about and what they actually do: 'So in the case of the accursed Megarians who were
annexing the orgas,  you voted to go out, to prevent them and not to yield.' Didymus,
the ancien t commentato r o n Demosthenes, in attempting to date this speech, stat-
ed that Philochoru s date d the actio n in question to the archonshi p o f Apollodorus
(350/49) and went on to quote descriptions of what happened from both Philochorus
(FGrHy& F  155) and Androtion (FGrHyzq. F  30) (revealing, in the process, that Philo-
chorus sometimes followed Androtion very closely).

Didymus' quotatio n fro m Androtio n record s three separate events : (i) following
an agreement with the Megarians, the two Eleusinian officials , th e dadouch an d the
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hierophant, marked out the boundaries of the orgas;  (2) the 'edgelands ' (esckatiafj  wer e
consecrated in accordance with the Delphic response that they should be untilled; and
(3) the orgas  was marked ofFin a circle with marble stelai  on the proposal of Philocrates.
To these actions the quotation from Philochorus adds a fourth: the Athenians entered
Megara with Ephialtes the general 'for the country' (em rrjv ^ojpav, compare 11.19—20)
and marked the limits of the orgas.  (The general 'for the country' is first attested here:
this is the beginning o f the creation o f regular postings for members of the board of
generals (cf. Ath. Pol. 61. i with Rhodes adloc.))

At two points the testimony of the Atthidographers appears to tie up with that of
the decree . It records the resul t of the consultatio n of Delphi an d th e executio n of
the decre e of Philocrates, which i s mentioned a t lines 54—5 o f this decree an d wa s
inscribed at the same time but almost certainly on a separate stone. (Philocrates might
be the politician afte r whom the Peace of 346 is named, but th e name i s common.)
But o n the matte r o f placing the boundar y ther e i s a discrepanc y between decree
and Atthidographic account . Th e decre e set s up a  fifteen-man Athenian commis -
sion, whose meetings the hierophant an d dadouc h ar e invited to attend , to decide
the boundary. Androtion and Philochorus record that the boundary was established
by the dadouch an d the hierophant followin g express Megarian agreement to their
doing it . Di d th e committe e decide , but th e Eleusinia n official s d o th e placin g (a
religious act?) ? O r ar e we to assum e that betwee n 352 and 350/4 9 the Megarian s
protested about the unilateral means the Athenians had resolved upon in this decree
for deciding the boundary and had insisted that they would only accept a ruling that
came from official s o f the Eleusinian cult?

It i s very difficul t t o find the gap , upo n whic h [Dem. ] insists , between what th e
Athenians decided and what they did. All three of the decisions recorded by the Atthi-
dographers (th e decision to act in accordance wit h Delphic advic e over the cultiva -
tion of the sacred land, the decision , on the proposal o f Philocrates, to mark out the
sacred land, an d th e decision to place the boundary-stones in accordance wit h the
delimitation agreed by the dadouch an d hierophant) are straightforwardly put int o
operation, the third of them with military backing. If Didymus were right in relating
the reference in [Dem. ] xin to these decisions, then [Demosthenes' ] allegatio n tha t
the decision was good but no action was taken would be bizarre. Didymus must surely
be wrong: if [Dem.] xin is historically well-informed then either the period of bluster
and no action preceded the decree of Philocrates, and [Dem. ] xin must date before
352, o r there was action subsequent to the marking out of the boundaries in 350/49
which led to further Athenia n bluster , but n o action, and [Dem. ] xin must date to
348 or later . However , [Dem. ] xi n ma y b e no t a  genuin e fourth-centur y speech
but a  rhetorical exercis e of uncertain dat e an d littl e if any historica l value (Sealey ,
pp. 235—7) ; the speech names its speaker as Demosthenes, which Demosthenes him-
self never does , an d include s a number o f passages which ar e closel y modelled o n
genuine Demosthenic speeches but poorly adapted to their new context.

(Connor suggested that the episode recorded by Plutarch, Pericles  30, in which the
Athenian herald Anthemocritus, sent to complain about violations of the sacred orgas,
is killed, should be relate d rather t o this fourth-century crisis than t o the 4305 . But
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there seems no place for such an episode in the sequence of events that can be recon-
structed from this decree and th e Atthidographers (see further Stadter , Commentary  o n
Plutarch's Pericles, 274-6) .

We suggest the following as a possible outline history of the episode. At some point,
perhaps not much earlier than this inscription, the Athenians had erected boundary-
stones on the previously undefined sacred orgas and allowe d the cultivation of part of
it. The land so cultivated was marginal (that is the implication ofeschatia,  an d indeed
of orgas,  which seems to designate land in mountainous areas liable to be waterlogged),
and its cultivation is one of a number o f pieces of evidence for pressure on the land of
Attica in the fourth century. Whether because they were annoyed a t the placing of
the boundary-stones, the cultivation, or for some other reason, the Megarians began
to dispute the border, takin g the practical actio n o f moving the boundary-markers .
When the questio n also arose of how to raise income fo r building a  portico i n the
sanctuary at Eleusis (for whic h see Hintzen-Bohlen, Kulturpohtik, 18—2 1 and 143) , an d
use of revenues from rentin g out parts of the sacre d orgas  for cultivation was suggest-
ed, the Athenians were persuaded, perhaps by Philocrates, not to proceed with this
without first settling the borders and consultin g Delphi over the issue of cultivation.
After lengthy deliberation, or else some postponement of action, perhaps caused by
Megarian opposition, the boundary-stones of the orgaswere replaced and, on Delphi's
indication, the orgas  ceased to be cultivated.

This decre e provide s th e fulles t o f al l prescriptions fo r th e consultatio n o f th e
Delphic oracle , and a s such is uniquely valuable a s an illustration of contemporary
attitudes towards Delphi. Three aspects of the consultation are notable: the form of
the question asked, the form of the oracle given, and the Athenian concern to ensure
that no Delphic officia l knows what exactly the consequences of the oracular answer
will be.

The Delphi c oracl e i s asked whether the Athenians should ac t according t o the
instruction contained in the gold o r that containe d i n the silve r water jug. That is,
the oracle' s choice is very closely limited to a choice between alternatives set by the
Athenians themselves. The Athenia n procedure i s an elaborat e means o f discover-
ing whether the oracle considers it preferable and better to cultivate the land outside
the boundaries o r not to do so, and indee d Androtion an d Philochoru s report th e
oracle's reply in precisely those terms: 'the god had replied that it was preferable and
better if they did not cultivate' the edge lands. Formulating a  question to the Delphic
oracle in terms of whether it was better to undertake or not to undertake a particular
action seems to have been one of the two regular forms of question to an oracle, and
some who used it further foreclosed the oracular options by indicating in the question
the answe r expected: so the Spartan king Agesipolis asked (Zeus at Olympia in this
instance) whether or not 'i t was safe to reject a  truce unjustly offered ' (X . H. iv. vii.
2). The othe r regular form was to pose a question about a  religious action connected
with a more substantial initiative: the Spartans are held to have asked what god they
should sacrifice to in order to get the upper hand over the Arcadians (Her. i. 67. ii), and
Xenophon asked what gods he should sacrifice to in order that he might participat e
with success in Cyrus' expedition (X. Anab. in. i. 5-7).
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All Athenian consultations of Delphi in the classical period seem to have been over
religious matters: M&L 52. 64-7 make s arrangements for 'the sacrifices prescribed by
the oracle' (not certainly Delphi) in the settlement at Ghalcis after revolt; M&L 73 has
the hierophant and dadouch at Eleusis and the Athenian Council 'encourage, but not
command' the Greeks to send first-fruits to Eleusis 'according to the oracle at Delphi'
(did the Athenians ask 'Is it preferable and bette r to command th e Greek s . . .' an d
Delphi reply that 'It is preferable and better to encourage but not to command...'?);
Thucydides in . 104 . i records that the Athenians purified Delos 'according to some
oracle', and the Athenians subsequently expelled the Delians from the island (v.i); but
shortly afterwards they restored them 'bearing in mind their disasters in battle and the
oracle of the god at Delphi' (v. 32. i). The Athenia n consultation over the sacred orgas
was therefore in line with what had been regular Athenian practice (and is commonly
found elsewhere , compare 87 . 39 , LSCGj2 line s 3—8 (Tanagra, 03)). But i t had no t
been invariable Athenia n practice : i n the cas e of the sanctuar y o f Godrus, Neleus,
and Basil e i t seem s tha t th e Athenian s change d th e statu s of land fro m cultivate d
to uncultivated simply by a  decision of the people (IG  i 3 84), and indeed the land in
question here was being cultivated at the time of the consultation, evidently without
oracular sanction.

Consulting oracle s i n general , an d th e Delphi c oracl e i n particular , ha d thre e
potential advantages : i t could solv e issues not susceptibl e to reason (indee d Xeno-
phon has Socrates stress that one would not use an oracle to solve a matter that was
susceptible to reason: Memorabilia, i . i. 9), it could take out of  the hands of a political
body a decision which was likely to prove contentious, and it gave to the decision an
authority which could not normally be challenged (cf. 50). In this case the Athenians
arguably needed an oracular solution on all three grounds.

What is exceptional about thi s consultation is the indirec t approach to obtainin g
the god's view. One approach to understanding why the Athenians act like this would
stress avoidin g manipulation . Tha t indirec t approac h ensure s both tha t th e ques -
tion doe s not impl y what answe r is desired and tha t th e Delphi c respons e canno t
be manipulated b y men withou t Athenian awareness . The Athenian s clearly work
on the assumptio n that Apollo knows what i s written on the tin in both water jugs,
but that Apollo's human agents cannot know and therefore cannot be influenced to
achieve a particular result. Only by giving a response not related to the question (as
later in the fourth century Delphi responde d to an enquiry with the statement that
no answer would be given until the Athenians had paid an Olympic fine imposed in
332, Pausanias v. 21 . v) could Delphi directl y determine the resul t of her response.
A second approach would explain the procedure in terms of place of revelation: the
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arrangements ensur e that the moment o f revelation of the god's view occurs not a t
Delphi bu t i n Athens, when th e bound meta l i s removed fro m whicheve r jug th e
oracle has selected, the wool is unwound, the tin unrolled, and the message read. A
third approach would stress that for Delphi to answer directly the question of cultiva-
tion of sacred land was politically problematic. If it is true that the Third Sacred Wa r
began in a dispute over Phocian cultivation of the sacred plain of Girrha (as D.S. xvi.
23. iii—v i claims; for th e cas e against see Bowden, Classical Athens and the Delphic Oracle,
ch. v; see also on 57), then it is not hard to see that making the oracle pronounce o n
whether sacre d land shoul d be cultivate d would threate n t o re-open a  dangerou s
and distracting dispute (for al l that the Athenians supported the Phocians against the
Boeotians).

It was characteristic of fourth-century Athenian democrac y t o make democrati c
procedure manifest through the elaboration o f ritual and the involvement of a much
wider range of officials than the action involved would seem to demand (se e Osborne ,
Ritual, Finance,  Politics .  . . D. Lewis, 17-18; but th e IG  text gives improbable roles to
proedroi andpoletai  at 11. 68-9). A high degree of redundancy was daily on display in the
procedures for allocating dikasts to the court s (see Rhodes, Comm.  Ath. Pol., 715); here
we see  redundancy in  such things as the way  in  which it  is the epistates  of  the proedroi
who rolls up the pieces of tin but the epistates oftheprytaneiswho seals the gold and silver
water jugs. Characteristic too is the way in which some parts of the procedure are pre-
scribed in detail, others passed over without giving necessary information: not only do
we have an official referred to simply by the title 'epistates' i n the middle of a passage in
which both the epistates  of the proedroi and th e epistates  of the prytaneis are named (31-39
at 36), but whe n those sent to Delphi return i t is specified neithe r who shoul d fetc h
the hydrias nor who should remove the piece of tin and read it out; the seals that have
been so carefullyput on the jugs are never mentioned. This inconsistency of attention
reflects the uneven drafting regular in Athenian decrees , and serve s as a reminder of
the way in which even the council was essentially amateur, made up of Athenians with
limited experience and no particular chancellery skills whose abilities were somewhat
tested if they had no close precedent to follow.

For the use of the public seal by the epistates  of prytaneis see Ath. Pol. 44. i with Rhodes
ad loc.  For the People giving the counci l licence to make supplementary decisions see
53. For travelling expenses see 44. On punctuation se e Threatte, i . 73—84. Both gold
and silver water jugs appear in the lists of dedications from the Acropolis; they would
have weighed between 1,000 and 1,20 0 drachmas, 4.3—5.2kg. For the last clause com-
pare 100 . 264—9.
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59
Lease of sacred land from Arcesine , Amorgus,

mid fourth century

A stele of blue-grey marble found at the Church of St. Onoufrios on Amorgus .
Attic koine, using : as a punctuation mark , and often ending a line with the end of a word.
/Gxn. vii 62; SIG* 963* . Trans, (part) Osborne, Classical  Landscape, 37 , Foxhall in Shipley and Salmon  (edd.),

Human Landscapes,  48-9 . Se e als o IJG  pp . 504—8 , M . Jameson,



59. LEAS E O F SACRE D LAN D FRO M ARGESIN E

The lesse e .  . . will furnish th e temple administrators with suitable sureties. .  . of the
whole rent, and will pay the rent in the month Thargelion every year, free of all taxes.
If he fails to pay there shall be exacted from the lessee and his sureties a fine equivalent
to half the rent.

7 H e wil l plough hal f the lan d eac h year, an d no t al l the lan d i n a  single year. I f he
ploughs fallow land there will be three ploughings. He will dig round the vines twice,
first in Anthesterion and agai n befor e the twentieth of Taureon, an d roun d th e fig
trees once. If he fails to do this according to the lease agreement he will pay a fine of
an obol for each vine or fig tree round which he fails to dig, and 3 drachmas for each
zugon he fails to plough.

14 Th e suretie s must guarantee the whole payment o f the rent and o f all required addi -
tional work, if the lessee wishes to retain possession; otherwise the temple administra-
tors are to rent it out again .

17 H e will build up again at his own expense all walls that are falling down; if he does not
build them up let him pay a fine of a drachma per orguia  [= c.am.]. He will strengthen
all the walls along the road and leave them strengthened when he vacates the land.

20 Eac h year he will apply 150 measures of manure with a basket holding i medimnos  and
4 hemiekta. If he does not apply it he will pay a fine of three obols per basket shortfall.
He will make a pledge to the temple administrators that he has applied th e manure
according to the lease agreement.

25 H e will keep the roofs watertight, and hand them over in this condition. The vines that
are cut off"the temple administrators must sell.

27 H e will dig the ditches in the month Eiraphion, in the places marked out by the temple
administrators, 4-foot ones and 3-foot ones , and will put in the plants in the presence
of the templ e administrators , planting twent y vines at th e spacin g ordere d by th e
temple administrators, and ten fig trees, and he will build an additional wall above the
land.
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A number o f leases o f agricultura l land , wit h an d withou t buildings , b y religiou s
groups or communities survive from the fourth century. This example from Amorgus
is particularly important because of its detailed specification of agricultural practice .

To judge b y the exemptio n fro m al l taxes (5) and b y th e lega l remedie s offere d
(on endeixis  see on 14) , one o f which may involv e the council , it is the polls'  of Arcesine
itself which leases out the land in question here; but the land seem s either to include
or to be immediately next to the sanctuar y of Zeus Temenites, and i t is the temple
administrators who have charge ove r the management o f the lease. Neither the area
of land involve d nor th e ter m o f the leas e is specified i n the part o f the inscriptio n
that remains . Other fourth-century leases have terms varying from te n years to 'al l
time' (which is found several times). The onl y leases where we know the area of land
involved are leases of small plots (1.8 and 0.7 ha.), but the terms in which this piece of
land is discussed suggest it was rather larger .

The lan d include s arable , fo r which biennia l fallo w i s required, vineyards , an d
fig trees, an d ther e i s an expectatio n tha t ther e wil l be flocks that nee d to be kept
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32 H e will provide security consisting of storage jars, if the wall is not built, and the lessee
will make a pledge to the temple administrators.

34 I f he does not plant the plants, let him pay a fine of a drachma per plant shortfall.
36 N o one shall be allowed to bring flocks into the sanctuary; if anyone does bring them

in, the flocks are to be sacred to Zeus Temenites. Anyone who wishes can make an
indication (endeiknymi)  t o the council and be rewarded with half.

39 I f the temple administrators want to plant additiona l fig t rees . . ., they may do so.
40 Whe n the farme r vacates the land , le t him leav e behind 15 0 loads of manure, an d

let him measure i t out before the temple administrator s with a  basket containing a
medimnos and 4 hemiekta. If he does not measure it out, let him pay a drachma per basket
shortfall. Let the temple administrators exact the fine or themselves owe double.

45 H e will dig a trench round the fallow land. If he does not dig a trench round it let him
pay 20 dr. Let him hand over . .. at the same time as the rent.

47 Le t him hand over.. ., whatever is of the year, to the treasurers in the month Tharge-
lion separately from th e rent . If he does not hand it over, let him be liable t o a fine
equal to half to the treasurers.

50 Anythin g that is subject to dispute the temple administrators along with the farmer(? )
are to sell in the agora to whoever bids most, or themselves pay double. Anyone who
wishes may indicate (endeiknymi]  the m before the masteres  and be rewarded with half.

54 I f he plants and leaves... if not, he will pay . .. for each fathom.

out o f the sanctuary . Ther e ar e (terrace ) walls to be repaire d an d boundar y wall s
to be reinforced , and ther e ar e buildings whos e roof s nee d t o be kep t waterproo f
(particularly important wher e walls are of mud-brick). The storag e containers which
serve as surety may be within a  building, bu t ther e is no indication tha t the lessee is
expected to dwell on the land. Other leases similarly suggest that buildings other than
permanent dwellin g houses were common i n the countrysid e (see further Osborne ,
BSA Ixxx 1985 , 119-28) , and man y scatter s of ancient til e and coars e pottery found
in the Greek countryside by archaeological surve y may com e from suc h structures.
Whether modern terrac e walls are the direct  descendants of ancient terraces is often
impossible to assess, but the impossibility of practising agriculture o n Aegean islands
like Amorgus without terracing, an d literary evidence for the importance o f walls in
the countrysid e (compare Dem. LV. Callicles  11), may sugges t that abundant dry-stone
walling was as much a  feature of the Greek landscape then as now. (On the walls see
Foxhall, 49—51).

The insistence on fallow can be paralleled in Athenian leases, two of which insist on
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a green fallow crop oflegumes (IGii 2124.1, 2493) . The grammaria n Moeris identifies
the use o f ampfuetes,  meanin g 'annually' , as particularly Attic, and amphietei  is securely
restored here (7—8). It is not impossible that this lease is heavily influenced by Athenian
practice. Athens had a  garrison at Arcesine in the 3505 (see 51), and Amorgus is one of
few places outside Attica to adopt the practice of marking the mortgaging of property
on boundary-stones (horoi: see on 63). It is even possible (see Jameson) that the minute
concern for the details of agricultural practice here results from th e direct  interven-
tion of the on e Athenian known to have been governor a t Arcesine, Androtion (see
on 51): he was not only an important loca l historian of Athens but autho r of  a work
on farming.

Remarks b y Xenophon an d Theophrastu s an d th e wa y that 'sowin g barley i n
the straw ' came to be a  proverb sho w that the biennial fallo w insiste d on here was
regarded a s good husbandry. The insistenc e on triple ploughing o f fallow, the pur -
pose of which was to prevent growth and seeding of weeds and to cut down moisture
loss, goes back to Hesiod. The insistenc e on the right time for particular agricultura l
tasks (here digging round vines in February an d (early ) April, planting vines and figs
in December) is also reminiscent of Hesiod. The timing s given here correspond to
modern Greek practice (Osborne, Classical  Landscape, 1 5 and ch . ii , Burford, Land and
Labor, ch. iii , Isager and Skydsgaard , Ancient Greek Agriculture].

The insistenc e on manurin g an d th e precis e stipulatio n abou t th e amoun t o f
manure t o be applied i s unique, although , just as here precautions are taken to see
that the lessee does not remove all manure a t the en d of the lease, so in other leases
the removal o f manure fro m th e land leased is forbidden (see again IGii2 2493 and
compare the topsoil removal prohibition in n2 2492). It is unfortunate, given the pre-
cise information about quantity of manure, that the absence of information about the
total area involved prevents us judging manuring rates, for which there is no othe r
ancient Greek information.

One sourc e of manure i s presumably th e flocks whose entry into the sanctuar y
of Zeus is prohibited. Concer n to limit the destructiv e effects o f animals, and thei r
depositing dung in the wrong places, is not infrequently found in Greek inscriptions
(Osborne, Classical  Landscape, 47—9 ; see also Isager and Skydsgaard , Ancient Greek Agri-
culture, ch. xiv). The encouragemen t o f third-party prosecution of offenders agains t
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Public buildings at Tegea, fourth century

A marble stele  broken into 5 pieces, found in 1859 '10 minutes from Piali ' (i.e. close to site of Temple of Athena
Alea). Now in Epigraphical Museum, Athens, nos. 10284—5. Photo: IG v. ii pi. Ill (part of A. 34—8) .

Tegean form of Arcadian dialect. New clauses marked by paragraphoihetween their first and second lines.
IGv. ii 6; Buck 19 (ylonly); Dubois^RecJwrcJwssurledialecte arcadian,  ii. Corpus Dialectal, Te 3 (only part of B}; IPArk

3—4*. Trans. Dubois (part), IPArk. Se e also Burford, Th e Greek Temple  Builders atEpidauros.
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this rule may be linked to the need to ensure that the city is seen by the gods to be tak-
ing action against those who damage only the gods' interests.

Amongst othe r duties , the lesse e i s required t o plant tree s annually. Emphyteu -
tic leases, which require a  lessee to plant trees , are known from th e fifth century on
(IG i 3 84), but see m to have become particularly frequen t i n later antiquity as cities
attempted to stem agricultural decline . Here th e penalties for failing to plant vines
and figs (a drachma a  plant, 35) are much more severe than the penalties for failing
properly to cultivate the existing plants (anobol a plant, 12—13) .

The orde r in which the clauses of the lease are presented is somewhat chaotic. The
clause on not pasturing animals in the sanctuary (35—9) comes between the discussion
of planting and the statement that the temple administrators can have additional figs
planted; the requirements about fallow land in 7—8 are amplified in 45—6. This chop -
ping and changing makes it difficult t o know whether there is a connection between
successive requirements. Is there, for example, any connection between the plantin g
of vines and figs and the building of a wall in 32?

Towards th e en d o f the lease it becomes very unclear what is happening. Earlie r
editors have restored the text to have the lessee pay his fines and his taxes at the same
time a s the rent . Bu t (a ] the payment s resulting from failin g to carr y ou t particula r
agricultural task s seem consistently referred to by the verb apotino  an d th e noun apo-
teisma, not by apodidomi  (use d here only of paying rent, 4-5) and zemia;  (b]  paying taxes
seems discordant with the earlie r statement that the lessee pays no taxes; and (c ) it is
hard to see any connection with the following clauses about things subject to dispute
being sold to the highest bidder. It is to be noted that the only payments in the whole
inscription paid to 'treasurers' (civic officials?) rathe r than to the temple administra-
tors are those paid 'separatel y from th e rent' in lines 48-50. Whatever i s happening
here, it appears that great store is laid by it: volunteer prosecutors are encouraged by
monetary rewards to ensure that the temple administrators do this selling, and they
report this time not to the council but to the masteres  who, to judge by Harpokration
s.v. (fj,  10) , were special investigative magistrates—the closest a Greek city got to public
prosecutors. We do not understand what is going on here, or whether all these clauses
are connected with the further mention of planting that follows and that seems to have
been the last subject mentioned.
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A

Concerning . . . if any trouble occur s between the contractor s
on the same task as regards the task.

3 Th e man who has been wronged is to summon the person who
has committed the offenc e withi n three days from th e da y on
which the offence occurred , and not later, and whatever those
who issue the contracts decide is to be valid.

6 I f war prevent s the completio n o f any o f the work s that ar e
under contract , o r destroys any work that ha s been done , the
Three Hundred are to decide what should happen. The gener-
als are to account the income to the city, if it seems that it is war
which has prevented o r destroyed the work, when the sal e of
war booty takes place. But if someone who has taken a contract
has not started the work, and war prevents work, he is to give
back whatever money he has received and be released from the
work, if those who have issued the contract so order. But if any-
one gets together to oppose the allocation o f the contracts , or
does harm by destroying the work in any way, those who issue
the contracts are to punish him with whatever punishment they
think fit, and let him be summoned to judgment an d brough t
into whateve r cour t i s appropriate fo r th e magnitud e o f the
penalty.

21 I t is not t o be permitted for more than two people to contrac t
jointly for any of the works. In case of any breach, each is to be
fined 50 drachmas, and the haliastai  are to enforce this; anyone
who wishes may make an exposure (imphmneiri)  fo r a reward of
half the penalty. In the sam e way, if anyone has contracts for
more than two pieces of work, either sacred or public, i n any
way, t o whom the haliastai  have no t given express and unani -
mous permission, he is to be penalized 50 drachmas a  month
for each work over two until he completes those supernumerary
contracts.

31 I f anyone brings litigation concerning the terms of the contrac t
for work on any matter, he is not. .  . If not, it shall not be pos-
sible for him to be a  litigant anywhere other than i n Tegea; if
he is condemned, he is to pay double the amount for which the
suit is brought, an d the surety for the penalty is to be the same
person as was surety for the work, for its payment.

37 I f someone who has taken a contract for work also does harm to
some other existing work, whether sacred or public or private,
contrary to the terms of the contract , he is to make restitution
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of what ha s been damage d a t his own expense to a conditio n
not worse than i t was at the time he undertook the contract. If
he does not make restitution, he is to pay the penalties just as is
ordained for other works which are overdue.

45 I f any contractor o r workman seem s to be abusiv e against th e
work or does not obey those put i n charge o r shows contempt
for the penalties that have been imposed, those letting the con-
tract ar e to have power to exclude a workman fro m th e work
and penalis e a  contractor i n cour t i n the sam e way as is pre-
scribed for those who oppose the allocation of contracts. What-
ever work is allocated, whethe r sacre d o r public, th e genera l
contract is to be valid in addition to the contract that is written
with regard to the particular work .

B
56 o f Aristocles — +4 6 dr. , l/z obol ; of Platias, 2  minas, 1 0 dr., 4

obols, i chalcus; — ofSacleidas 68 dr.; ofStasias — 2 chalci.
59 Durin g the priesthoo d o f Sai'tios, the treasurer s of the gener -

als around ,  —exias, Thrasycles, Epitele s paid out o f the
annual income for the year when Lison was priest, epathla to the
following: of—eon, 3 minas, 34 dr., i 'A obols; of Astycles — o f
the children , 2 2 dr., 4'A obols; of Hierocles, 31+ dr.; of ,
i+ mina, 59 dr., 4 obols; of Leontias, 58 dr., 2'A obols; — ;  of
Aristodamus, i mina, 23 dr., 3 obols; ofLeontichus, —; of—as,
i mina , 4 4 dr., i'A obol , i  chalcus ; o f Aristocles, —; of—n ,
23 dr., 3+ obols; ofCleon, i mina, 20 dr., i'A obols;—; ofAris -
taeus, 2 minas, 31 dr., 2!A obols; of Agathocles, —; of—amos,
56 dr., 2% obols; of Ageas, 3 minas, 13 dr., 4'A obols.

70 Durin g the priesthood o f ,  the treasurer s of the General s
around Gorgiadas , ,  —imon and Eurybiadas paid out of
the annua l incom e for the year when Saitius was priest, epathla
to the following : 17 + dr., 'A obol, 2  chalci; t o Megacles ,
12 dr. , i'A obols ; to Gorgythus , 5+ dr. ; to Gleostratu s son of
—tas, 3  minas, n  dr. , 5 obols ; t o Tim—, —; t o —idamus,
ii dr., 5 obols; to Antibolus, 4ininas, 60+ dr.; to —nios 66 dr.,
4'A obols ; t o Proxenus , n' A obols ; —; t o —lias , 5  minas ,
i dr., i'A obol —4 minas, 6 dr., i+ obol; 4 + dr., 4 obols; to
Polycres, 42 dr., 2% obols.

79 —  o f the eighth: to Aristaeus, 22 dr., 2 'A obols; to Timi—, —; to
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—ymedon, 3  minas, i  dr. , a'/a obols ; t o Mantias , 5  dr., 2+
obols; — t o —eiotas, 5+ dr., Va obol ; of Onasimus, i+ obol.

83 — granted . Euphaes — fo r Athanaia, of the seventh, 3 obols;
of Asti—, i+ dr., 2 chalci; o f Gleainetus, i rnina , 1 2 dr. , 5'A
obols; o f Pedio—, 2 + dr. , i'A obols ; o f Agathocles, i  rnina ,
23 dr., 4'A obols; of Platias, —; of Gorgilus, 2  minas, 43 dr.,
iVa obols.

86 Of the second: — of Pleisteas, 56 dr., 4 obols; of Mar
break
G allias — fo r the tribe Athanaia —

90 Of the first: to Ly on, 20 dr., 5 obols; to Po—,—4+ dr., 3A obol;
to Athilus,50+dr., i'A obols; ofDamophaon 23 dr., 2'A obols;
ofTelestas son ofTelestas, 5 dr., i obol(?), 60+ dr.; ofTelestas,
35 dr.; ofTelestas, 5 2 dr., 'A obol; o f Lysicles son o f Dyon ,
5+ dr.(?) , 12+ dr. 2  obols; of Thibron son of Brachyllus, 3 dr.,
Va obol; ofTelestas, 41 dr., Va obol.

93 Of the second: to Aristeias, i mina, 51 dr., i'A obols.
94 From the year of Saiscus, the amount tha t we needed in addi-

tion: 2 minas, 48 dr., i Va obols; of Pollis, 3 minas (erasure].
96 Priest Astyllus: o f the talen t whic h th e cit y was missing , th e

treasurers o f th e yea r unde r Damostratu s wil l giv e t o th e
court: Eudamu s so n o f Timocrates . Th e amoun t tha t w e
needed in addition fo r the year under Demostratus , they will
give under the priest Astyllus. To th e following they gave the
third: o f Nicaretas, 2  minas, 22 dr., 2 obols; Pa— 4 minas, n
dr., 4'A obols, 2 chalci; o f Pantocles, 25 dr., 5 obols; of—cles ,
2 minas, 64 dr., % obol; of Tileas, 2+ minas, 20 dr., 2 obols; of
A—, —tocrates, 40 dr., 4 obols ; of the fourth under Aenias :
— of Aeschrion, 2 minas, 60 drachmas+; o f Aristotles, 20 dr.,
i obol ; — i  mina, 38 dr.; — + 3 dr., 4'A obols; of Esphantus,
1 mina, 10+ dr. They paid the amount that we needed in addi-
tion: 3 minas, 8 dr.; Eudamus: 2 1 minas, 60 dr.

109 Unde r —  th e general s wit h Sacles , Sopoli s —  —les ,
4 minas , 1 2 dr. , 3  obols , 2  chalci ; Nicasias , 2  minas ; o f
Epi—, — 32 + dr. , 3'A obols; o f Sodamus, 4  minas , 6  dr.,
2!A obols ; o f Hecatus , — ; o f Aristaeus , 1 2 dr. , 4'A obols ;
of Liso n so n o f Daminas , — ; o f Pantocles , 3 4 dr. , 5'A
obols; o f Neus , 2  minas , 58 + dr. ; of —archus , 2 8 dr. ; of
Dexon, 6  dr. ; of Aenesidamus , i  dr. , i'A obols ; of—leus ,
2 minas, 1 0 dr., 3'/a obols; of Saon, 1 2 dr., 2 obols; of Nicasias,
2+ minas, 13+ dr., 3+ obols.

117 Fro m th e beginnin g o f the yea r o f Amphicles, th e amoun t
that w e neede d i n additio n —: of Lasius 2 minas, 1 2 dr. ; of
Alexander —

293
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Various aspect s of architectural histor y are directly illuminated by inscriptions. City
decrees order the construction of buildings o r honour individual s who have under -
taken buildin g projects , contract s la y dow n th e detail s o f a  whol e projec t o r o f
particular element s of a building, committee s of overseers publish accounts detailing
purchases of material an d payments to contractors (extensive accounts survive fro m
fifth-century Athens (forthe Erechtheum), from fourth-century Delos, Delphi, andEpi-
dauros, and fro m hellenisti c Didyma; for examples see Hellmann, Choix,  nos . 17—23) .

This stone from Tegea was inscribed in the mid fourth century with rules of contract
on one face an d account s of the treasurers of the generals , three or four in number ,
on the othe r in two columns. The account s (B)  ar e poorly preserved but som e con-
nection between them and contracts for public works seems likely. We appear to have
accounts for seven different years , dated by priests (of Athena Alea, also used to date
other Tegean documents) (11. 55—9, 59—69, 70—81, 82—7 , 88—95, 96—108,109—17) . To d
(BSA xvii i 1911/12 , 105 ) thought wha t was given was a  subscription list , but i t seems
more likely that we have lists of payments made. Payments by the treasurers (tamiai]
of the generals (59-60, 70) and by the generals themselves (109) are referred to in the
third person , but ther e are als o references i n the first person plural, whic h see m to
refer to actions by the current board of treasurers of the generals. The treasurers seem
to be held personally liable before a court for irregularities in their accounts (96-100,
where the name Eudamus is perhaps the name of the prosecutor (compare line 108))?
What the payment s recorded ar e fo r is unclear. Th e ter m epatkla,  use d to describ e
them a t 72 (and restored in 62 and 101) , has been variously interpreted as salaries for
magistrates or prizes at the festival of the Aleaia, but the very miscellaneous amounts
involved do not sit well with either of those interpretations, and might better suit pay-
ments to contractors (and so a closer connection with face A). Those to whom money
is given are sometimes named in the genitive and sometimes in the dative case (and in
one case in the nominative (92)) , with no apparent rationale for the change fro m on e
case to another which at one point (90—1 ) occurs within a single year. From th e thir d
year recorded onwards there are also numbered payments, with numbers in the geni-
tive case, although wha t survive are not in numerical order . We must admit that the
details of the transactions recorded here are beyond our understanding.

As it survives (the beginning i s lost and mus t have containe d th e clause s referred
to a t 11 . 36—7 , 43—4) , th e contrac t her e i s almost entirel y concerned wit h problem
that might aris e in the course of works being carried out . This puts it at the opposite
extreme from contract s like that for the Athenian arsenal designed by Philo of Eleusis
(/Gn21668, Hellmann, Choix,  no. 12) , which lays down the building specification s in
detail but has no concern a t all for how the building work is carried ou t or what is to
happen in case of default. But the extremely general nature of this Tegea contract also
separates it from othe r contracts, which combine rules and working instructions: the
Tegea contract is not attached to any specific instructions; instead it describes itself as
a 'common contract' to be valid in addition to any work-specific contract (54-5). This
common contract seems designed to cover all public works, not simply building works
(/Gxii. ix 191, a contract to drain a lake from late fourth-century Eretria, has a number
of clauses in common with this inscription). Although the findspot suggests some con-
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nection between this inscription and the building, in the middle of the fourth century,
of the temple of Athena Alea, under the direction of the architect and sculptor Scopas
(Pausanias, vin. 45. iv), this contract is certainly not exclusive to that building.

Just how 'general' is this contract? Contracts from othe r places, including the par-
ticularly detailed contract fro m hellenisti c Lebadeia (IG  vn 3073, partly reproduce d
as Hellmann, no.13) often have clauses that are limited to what is relevant to their own
particular concerns, and sanctions that are imposed by magistrates particularly con -
cerned with the project in question (e.g. naopowi in the case ofbuilding a temple). Here
the clauses all concern big and transferable problems: quarrels between workers, dis-
ruption by war, damage to work, the number of contractors who can be engaged for
a single job o f work, and the number o f contracts one contractor can be engaged for,
pursuit o f grievances concerning the contrac t i n a court o f law, causing damage t o
pre-existing work when executing a contract, and abusive behaviour by the contrac-
tor. Any o f these clauses might reflec t som e recent incident o r be designe d to dea l
with some particular form of difficulty that was imminently expected (Tegea had seen
plenty of warfare and civi l strife in the second quarter of the fourth century). But the
reference o f grievances to standard judicial bodie s (the haliastai are those who ma n
the courts) , rather than t o the magistrates concerned with a particular sor t of work,
and th e rol e o f magistrates named esdoteres  ('those who issu e the contracts' ) furthe r
argues (against Burford, 92, and despite the rather random orde r of presentation) for
the genera l forc e o f this contract: i t is an attemp t t o ensure that in future al l public
contracts are executed on the sam e basic conditions. Although the impression that
contracts will lead to difficultie s tha t have to be resolved by legal means is in part a
product o f the nature of the document, the document does make clear that litigious-
ness was not an Athenian monopoly. For the procedure implied by imphainein  (24 ) see
on 14 . For th e Three Hundred see IG v. i i 3 = Buck 18 =  LSGG  67 = IPArk  2 . 20—1,
and, at Mantinea, 14) .

Although this contract differ s i n form fro m othe r known contracts, almost all the
clauses can be paralleled. Provision for quarrels between contractors is made at Ath-
ens, Delos , and Lebadeia , fo r war damag e a t Lebadeia an d Eretria , for numbers of
contractors and contract s per contracto r a t Epidaurus, an d fo r the discipline of the
workers a t Lebadei a (Gree k building contract s ar e helpfull y summarize d an d dis -
cussed by Burfor d 91—102) . On e claus e is unique: th e claus e barring a  contracto r
from seekin g to resolv e a disput e in a  cour t o f law outsid e Tegea i f he ha s taken
money for doing the work. By this clause those issuing the contrac t make acceptin g
pay tantamoun t t o acceptin g th e conditions . That suc h a  clause was needed indi -
cates the degree to which cities respected each other's legal standing: disputes arising
between the authorities in one city and a citizen from anothe r city could normally be
taken to court in either place. Given the loss of the early part of the text no conclusions
can be draw n fro m clause s found in other contract s but no t here . It i s likely, how-
ever, that more particular regulations, such as those found on Delos and at Lebadeia
about number s o f workmen and th e length o f the working day, and thos e found in
Athens, Delos, and Lebadeia abou t contrac t price an d th e inspection of work, will
not have belonged to a 'common contract'. It is notable that in some of its provisions
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this contract is more restrictive than practice elsewhere : at Athens as many a s seven
contractors may be involved in a single piece of work, and a t Delphi individuals are
known to have had severa l contracts in a single year, though we cannot tell whether
they were held simultaneously or sequentially.

The inscription shows a number of distinctive Arcadian dialecta l features, and one

61
Introduction o f members to a phratry (?), Tenos ,

fourth century

A marble stek,  damaged on al l sides but wit h origina l margi n preserved t o top and t o left . Fro m Kounares,
Tenos, now lost.

Central Ionic, retaining ol d o for ov.
Graindor, RA Ixxi =  5vi 1917, 54—67 (with photograph); Haussoullier , RPh211926, 97—100; IG xn Supp.  303* ,

LSS 48, Etienne, Tenos,  ii 40-2 no.2. Trans. Ogden, Greek  Bastardy, 286 . See also Le Guen-Pollet, 3.

A corporate body on the large Gycladic island of Tenos here regulates the introduc-
tion of new members, specifying the sacrific e tha t i s required, the condition s under
which (legitimate and bastard) sons are to be introduced, and the oaths to be sworn
at introduction. Even by the standards of epigraphic texts this is remarkably laconic,
perhaps because recording established practice (contras t 5), and in consequence it is
very hard to tell whether successive clauses depend upon one another or are indepen-
dent provisions. The official s i n charge o f admission are neve r named, an d editor s
have disagree d abou t th e natur e o f the grou p her e admittin g ne w members . I t is
clearly a group whose new members come from the kin (by descent in the male line or
marriage) ofexistingmembers, and it is a group for which legitimacy is of some impor-
tance. We know there to have been descent groups calledpatrai (SEGx\  699) , phatriai,



6o. PUBLI C BUILDING S A T TEGEA , FOURT H CENTUR Y 2QJ

or two that see m restricted to Tegea itself . Arcadian ar e use in ordinary speec h of
airvo) meaning summon (2) and Sea^cc i for BoKfai (10), of-v for -o (so airv, a\\v, and by
analogy Karv),  of Iv for Iv and TTOS  for Trpos,  of-o t as dative singular ending, and -wvai
as third person plural ending. The genitive ending -av is exclusive to Tegea. Sapx^ds
for Spax^ds  i s also found in Boeotia, Elis, and Gorcyra .

Law of introduction: a wife with a young goat; a son with a young goat.
i N o introductio n befor e the fathe r reaches fifty years old; if the fathe r has die d a

brother from th e same father is not to be refused a t the age .  It shall not be per-
mitted to introduce a  bastard; if a bastard is not rejected, introduce a  bastard a t the
same age as for legitimate sons. Anyone who introduces a bastard, let him pay twenty-
five drachmas.

6 Le t him exten d his hand towar d the hearth an d tak e an oath an d provide tw o wit-
nesses swearing that he is the putative father. Let the man introducing also swear that
the person he is introducing is the son of the same father or the son of a brother; let the
mother also swear.

8 Le t whoever does not persuade one of those present be punished with a five-drachma
fine.

andphmtnai o n Tenos, and it is likely that these are all alternative names forphratries
(Gauthier, REG civ 1991,509—10 no. 431 contra Etienne). In the hellenistic period those
given citizenship are made members of a phratry (/Gxn. v 816, 820)—and a group of
the sort called a phratry in Attica seems the group most likely to have the combination
of concerns recorded here (compare i, 5, 87).

Three features of this text are notable: the admission of women into the group on
marriage, th e insistence on admission of sons being dependent upon th e age of the
father; and the provision for the introduction of bastard sons.

In Athens men seem to have given a marriage feas t (gamelid)  fo r their fdlow pkmteres
on behalf of their new bride (cf . e.g. Dem. LVI I Eubulides 43, 69), but wome n did no t
regularly become members of their husband's phratry (jus t as they were not regularly
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introduced as children to their father's phratry (Lambert, The Phratries of Attica, 36-7,
178—88)). In this case from Tenos no provision is made for daughters to be introduced
by thei r father , bu t o n marriage wives are apparentl y introduce d t o the grou p in
exactly the same way as, and at the same price as, sons (for Athenian practice regularly
being more restrictive of women than practice elsewhere cf. Schaps, Economic Rights).
It is clearly envisaged that sons will be members of the group by the time they marry,
but their admission is made dependent on their father's age.

Age wa s regularl y a  (dis)qualificatio n fo r grou p membershi p o r eligibilit y fo r
magisterial offic e o r othe r duties , something sometime s seen as lef t ove r fro m a n
earlier age-class organization o f society (Sallares, Ecology,  ch. v esp. 275). Peculiarly,
however, the ag e qualification here relates not t o the person being introduced bu t
to the person introducing: th e father must be fifty before the son can be introduced
(although the negative is restored in 1.1, it is guaranteed by the grammatical construc-
tion of 1. 2). The purpos e of this restriction is not clear . If Tenos observed the regula r
Greek pattern at which men married around the age of 30, then first-born sons would
be around 2 0 when introduced; only in the case of unusually early marriages would
this regulation dela y introduction beyond entr y into manhood. Som e editor s have
thought that only elder sons could be introduced, but we see no justification for that
in the text and it is hard to envisage any group flourishing with such a rule. If younger
sons ar e admissible , on the othe r hand, the n this regulation woul d seem to permi t
such sons , or the son s of a second marriage, t o be introduced a t a  very young age .
By allowing that onc e the fathe r is fifty years old sons can be freel y introduced , this
group maximizes the chances that the father will still be alive when his children ar e
introduced; given the disputes that we know from the orators to have arisen in Attica
over the introductio n o f sons o f deceased fathers (Lambert , Phratries,  170 , 174) , this
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Religious calendar, Cos, mid fourth century

Four stelai  of white marble inscribe d by the sam e lettercutter , found nea r the ancien t theatr e an d churc h of
Aghios loannis, site of the sanctuary of the Twelve Gods .
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may have been the major motivation for the 'age of father' rule. It is worth noting how
narrow is the range o f circumstances legislated for here. There is no provision for an
only son whose father has died, and there is an assumption that there will be a father's
brother to take responsibility in the absence of the father.

Phratries at Athens could insist that bastard sons could not be members (compare
5.109—10; Ogden, Bastardy,  127—8) , but othe r Athenian corporate bodies could be less
strict (Ogden, Bastardy, 116—1 7 on the  genos Kerykes). This Tenian regulation equivo-
cates, first forbidding the introduction of bastards and then allowing their introduc-
tion for the payment of a fine, where the fine is effectively a  fee. Onc e that fine is paid,
the bastard is presumably treated like a legitimate son, and the same sacrificial victim
required. Since we do not know how the group involved here related to the structures
of the citizen body of Tenos, we do not know whether the concession here affected the
civic rights of the bastard (fo r whic h cf . Arist. Pol. in. 1278 A 26—34; on bastardy an d
citizenship at Athens see on 5).

The stipulatio n that oaths be sworn by two witnesses (fo r th e restoration compare
5.108) does not necessarily apply only to bastards (paternity must always be a matter
of opinion), and the following oaths by the introducer and the mother seem certain to
apply to all sons; the father's brother presumably swears in the absence of the father
himself. For the swearing towards the hearth, compare the oath at the altar in the case
of an Attic phratry (And. I. Myst. 125-6 , 5. 76).

The last clause appears to allow any phratry member to black-ball an introduction
by declaring that he does not believe the oath (for circumstances in which this might
happen, compar e agai n And. i. Myst. 125:6:". , and Lambert , Phratries,  171) . The fin e i s
presumably i n addition t o rejection and designe d to discourage frivolou s introduc -
tions or introductions that flagrantly break these rules (compare 5. 99-100).

A (month, Batromios)
and pray to the gods brought i n to the other tribes just as to the other gods. Let

the priest and the sacred guardians and the magistrates announce the annual festival s
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as a feast , an d le t the hieropoioi  and th e herald s go to each o f the chiliastyes.  Le t the m
drive nine oxen, an ox from eac h Ninth fro m A— and First Pasthemidai an d Nosti-
dai. Let the Pamphyloi drive (their oxen) to the agora first , and in the agora they mix
together. Let the priest sit at the table wearing the holy garment, and the hieropoioi  on
each side of the table. Let the Pamphyloi driv e in the three finest oxen, to see if one of
those may be chosen; if it is not, let the Hylleis drive three, to see if one of those may
be chosen; if it is not, let the Dymanes (drive) the three remaining, to see if one of those
may be chosen; if it is not, let them drive other oxen to the agora an d let them driv e
them past in the same way, to see if one of them may be chosen. If not let them drive a
third (group) in for selection in the same way. If none of those is chosen, let them select
an additiona l o x from eac h chihastys.  When the y have drive n these , they mix the m
with the other s and make a  selection straightaway, pray , an d make the announce -
ment. Then they drive the oxen past in the same way.

19 I t i s sacrificed if i t bows t o Hestia . Th e kings ' share-take r sacrifice s an d provide s
offerings an d offer s i n addition a  half hekteus of offerings. He takes as his share the skin
and a leg, and the hieropoioi  take a leg and the rest of the meat belongs to the city.

23 Th e herald s lead the ox selected for Zeus to the agora . When the y are in the agora ,
the person who owns the ox or another enabler on his behalf calls out: 'I am providing
the o x for the Goans ; let the Goan s give the price to Hestia.' And let the presidents
(prostatai) tak e an oath immediately and make a valuation, and when a valuation ha s
been made, let the herald announc e ho w much th e valuation was . Then they drive
(the ox ) to Hestia Hetaireia an d sacrific e it . The pries t puts a fillet upon th e o x and
pours a cup of mixed wine as a libation in front o f the ox. Then they lead away the ox
and the burnt offerin g and seven cakes and honey and a  woollen fillet. As they lead it
away they call for holy silence. There they untie the ox and begin the sacrificial ritual
with olive and laurel. The heralds burn the pig and the entrails upon the altar, pour -
ing libations o f honey and milk on them, and when they have washed the intestines
they burn them beside the altar. And once they are burnt without wine, let him pour
a libation o f honey and milk upon them. Let the herald announce tha t they are keep-
ing the annua l festiva l a s a feast fo r Zeus Polieus. Let the priest make an additiona l
offering along with the intestines, incense, and cakes, libations, unmixed an d mixed,
and a woollen fillet. Then let the priest and the herald go to the hieropoioi  at the publi c
building, and the hieropoioi entertain the priest and the herald on this night. When they
make libations let the pries t choose one o f the hieropoioi  a s slaughterer o f the o x that
is being sacrificed  to Zeus Polieus and let him proclaim tha t the slaughterer shal l be
pure from woman and man during the night. And let the heralds choose whoever they
want of their own number a s a slaughterer of the ox and let whoever of them wishes
make a proclamation t o the person chosen in the same way.

44 O n the same day: to Dionysus Scyllites, a pig and a kid. The meat of the pig not to be
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taken away. The pries t sacrifices an d provides the offerings . A s perquisites he takes
skin, leg.

46 O n the twentieth: the selected ox is sacrificed to Zeus Polieus. What has to be wrapped
in the skin is wrapped in the skin. On the hearth is offered a  half hekteus of barley groats,
two half-hekteus loaves , one shaped like a cheese, and the things wrapped in skin. And
the priest pours three mixing bowls of wine on these as a libation. Perquisites of the
ox: for the priest, skin, and a  leg (the priest provides the offerings ) an d half the breast
and half the stomach; for the thurifer the hip-end of the leg given to the hieropoioi;  for
the heralds, a double portion of meat from the back, shoulder meat, a three-spit share
of blood meat; for the Nestoridai, a double portion of meat from the back; for the doc-
tors, meat; for the pipe-player, meat; to each of the smiths and potters, the brain. The
rest of the meat is the city's . All these are not taken outside the city.

55 O n th e same day: to Athena Polias, a pregnant sheep . The pries t sacrifices and pro-
vides the offerings. As perquisites he takes the skin and a  leg.

57 O n the twenty-first: To Dionysus Scyllites a pig and a kid: The meat of the pig not to
be taken away. The priest sacrifices and provides the offerings. As perquisites he takes
skin and a leg.

59 O n th e twenty-third : a t Alcida(? ) t o Demete r a  full-grown sheep and a  full-grown
pregnant ewe . The meat of these not to be taken away. Two new cups are provided.
The priest sacrifices and provides the offerings. Perquisites : ears.

61 O n the twenty-fourth: To Dionysus Scyllites a pig and a kid: the meat of the pig not to
be taken away. The priest sacrifices and provides the offerings. As perquisites he takes
skin, leg.

(side) Wha t is sacrificed to Leucothea may be taken away to the priestess.
(side) thre e and a  bowl.

B (month, Garneios)
2 A s perquisites he takes skin and legs.
3 O n the same day: to Rhea, a pregnant ew e and the offerings as recorded for Pedageit-

nion. None of this may be taken away. The priest sacrifices and provides the offerings .
As perquisites he takes skin.

5 O n th e tenth: to Argive Royal Hera of the Marshes, a choice heifer. Let it be chosen
purchased fo r no t les s tha n fifty drachmas. Th e pries t sacrifice s an d provide s th e
offerings. A s perquisites he takes skin and leg. Meat fro m thi s animal may be taken
away. What has to be wrapped in the skin is wrapped in the skin and what is wrapped
in skin is sacrificed on the hearth in the temple and a broad flat cake made from half a
hekteus of barley. None of these to be taken out of the temple.

10 O n th e eleventh : to Zeus Machaneus, a n ox is selected every other year, the year in
which th e Garneia n sacrific e take s place, just as it is selected during Batramio s for
Zeus Polieus, and a pig is burnt in advance and an advance announcement made as
for the Polieus.

13 O n th e twelfth: to Zeus Machaneus, three full-grown sheep and the ox selected every
other year, the year in which the Garneian sacrifice takes place, and in the other year
three full-grown sheep. The pries t of the Twelve Gods sacrifices these and provides
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the offering s fo r them. A half hekteus of barley groats and a  quarter measure of wine,
which the Phyleomachidai provide, is first offered a t the common altar. As perquisites
the Phyleomachidai ar e given the horns of the ox, the hooves, and the shoulder of the
sheep, from which the sacred portion i s cut, and the muzzle. As perquisites the priest
takes legs and skins .

24 On th e same day, to Athena Machanis , a  selected heifer ever y other year in which
the Garneian sacrifice takes place and in the other year a full grown sheep. The priest
sacrifices an d i s sprinkled with se a water. Non e o f these may b e take n away . Th e
following are given to the goddess without burning: four kotylm  of olive oil, a quarte r
measure of wine, two new ewers, and three new cups. For the Garneia the cit y is to
buy a heifer for not less then 50 drachmas. This

C (month, Pedageitnion(P))
On the twenty-first: to (gods or heroes) three full-grown sheep. They are sacrificed by
tribes, that of the Hylleis beside the sanctuary of Heracles, that of the Dymanes beside
the sanctuary of Anaxilas, on behalf of the Pamphyleis at Eitea beside the sanctuar y
ofDemeter. For each of these sacrifices the offerings are: a vessel for the sacred grains,
half a hekteus of each (sort of grain), three new cups for each and a  plate for each. Th e
hieropoioiprovide these and sacrifice.

8 On the twenty-eighth: to Heracles at Go—, a burnt lamb.
9 On the same day, to Heracles at —ssalos, an ox. The priest sacrifices this. As additional

offerings the god is given three half-mdimnoi o f wheat and three quarters ofbarley and
four kotylai of honey and twelve sheep's cheeses and a new stove and a weight ofbrush-
wood and a weight of wood and three half choes of wine.

D (month, unknown)
On the seventeenth: to Delian (? ) Apollo a full-grown sheep. The meat from this

may be taken away. The priest sacrifices and provides the offerings. As perquisites he
takes the skin and leg.

3 O n th e same day: a full-grown ewe to Leto. The mea t from thi s maybe taken away.
The pries t provides the offerings . As perquisites the skin.

5 O n th e nineteenth: a goat to the Graces . Whichever pries t the hieropoioi  order sacri -
fices. The priest sprinkles the blood of this animal thrice on the altar and a fourth time
on the stone lying in the olives. They take an oath when they have made two sacrificial
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As many earlier documents in this collection have demonstrated, sacrifice was the cen-
tral religious activity in the Greek city (for th e debate about the origins and theology
of sacrifice see Bremmer, Greek  Religion,  40-3). Individuals migh t mak e dedication s
or prayers on  thei r own , but sacrific e was always a  group activity , and  sacrificin g
together a way of marking the existence and identity of a group. Sacrifice was also the
major occasion for the consumption o f meat, since it is unclear how far meat, except
from hunte d animals , was otherwise available. A  calendar o f sacrifices t o be mad e
by the city, not only on the Acropolis but in various locations in Attica, was already
a feature of Solon's 'Lawcode' (Ruschenbusch , ZoXaivos vo/u,oi , FF 83-6 cf. FF 81-2;
Parker, Athenian Religion, ch. iv), and part of the Athenian state calendar survive s from
the writing up of Athenian laws undertaken in the last decade of the fifth century (see
Parker, 43-4 11.3, and ffiGxlvi i 71) . The nature , destination, and frequenc y of sacri-
fices remained a  potentially importan t politica l issu e in the classica l city (see Lysias
xxx with Todd in Foxhall and Lewis (edd.), GmkLaw, 101-31, 81).

Religious calendar s surviv e fro m man y part s o f the Gree k worl d fro m th e fifth
and fourth centuries, recording the sacrificial practices of cities and othe r corporat e
groups. The y give a n invaluabl e glimps e into th e religiou s lif e o f citizens of Greek
cities, showing something of the variety , frequency, and expens e of sacrifices. Bu t it
is only a glimpse: every citizen belonged to not one but a number o f corporate bodies
with separat e sacrificia l schedules—the city , a  phratry or equivalen t (i , 5) , a loca l
community (e.g. deme at Athens, 63), perhaps ngenos  (37), other religious associations
small and large—and in addition might engage in further sacrifices within the context
of the family (for wha t may be a private family calendar found carved into the rock in
the countryside of southern Attica see SEGxxvi 137 ) and/or in an ad  hoc way.

The calendar s displa y man y commo n features . Th e structur e o f th e entrie s
normally involve s listing against a  given dat e som e or al l of the following : whether
the sacrific e is annual or less frequent, the location o f the sacrifice , the go d o r hero
to whom the offering is made, the priest and/or other official responsible , the nature
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portions, one of meat and (one ) of entrails, and they place the sacrificia l portions
on the altar. Where they place the accustomed offerings to Asia, first offering some
of the entrails on the altar , they also touch the stone in the olives as they take the
oath. They first taste the entrails on the altar and then those on the stone and those
from th e stone. The extremities , horns, and skin are burnt. The hieropoioi  provide
the offerings .

7 On the twentieth: a perfect sheep and perfect ewe to Apollo Karneios and Artemis.
The pries t o f the Twelv e God s sacrifices . Th e pries t provides the offerings . H e
takes as perquisites skin and leg.

(species an d sex ) of the sacrificia l animal(s) and/o r o f other offerings , an y specia l
details of the ritual, the amount o f money to be spent and the source of that money,
what is to happen to the meat, and the nature of the perquisites given to the official s
involved.

Different calendar s pu t emphasi s in differen t places . In som e calendars th e key
thing appears to be regulating the price paid for sacrificial victims, but othe r calen-
dars, lik e this one , make littl e o r n o referenc e to expense . In som e calendars th e
priest's perquisites are carefully detailed, in others they are ignored. Some calendars
are very particular abou t the sex, age, and condition of the animal sacrificed , others
are content with the broadest of categories. Some calendars, like this one, detail the
other offerings tha t accompany th e sacrifice . Thes e and othe r differences ar e partly
a consequence of the different context s in which the calendars came to be inscribed:
some see m to have been written up i n the contex t o f laying dow n the dutie s of an
official (so 63. 32-9; Solon's calendar seems to have been divided according to officia l
responsible), others seem concerned primarily to ensure that the correct victim is pro-
vided (so the fifth-century calendar from Thoricus (i 3 256 bis), others again to stipulate
the amount that can be spent, and and/or make clear the funding responsibilities (see
37. 82—3 ; the calendar from the deme of Erchia in Attica (SEGxxi 541 , LSCG18) is laid
out in five columns each of equal cost).

These four stelm from Cos are part of what must originally have been a set of twelve,
one for each month of the year. They record the central Goan festivals as celebrated
in the years following the synoecism of the island in 366 (D.S. xv. 76. ii) when the town
from whic h these stelm come was built. Probably (see below) only festivals tha t were
new or altered at that stage are recorded (compare the explicit statement in SIG?11024.
3—5, the calendar of Myconus following its third-century synoecism). They show little
concern for price (only B. 27) but an exceptional concern for procedure (most notably
in A, to which later months make reference back (see B. 12)) .

Priests, heralds , an d hieropoioi  ar e regularl y mentioned throughou t th e calendar ,
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but onl y in the cas e of the festiva l o f Zeus Polieus are other major state magistrates
named (on Goan magistrates see Sherwin-White, 187-205). The triba l and sub-triba l
divisions of the cit y are also employed as the basis for the organization o f the major
festival of Zeus Polieus, and in particular to provide the sacrificial victim. Cos had the
regular three-tribe structure of Doric cities , and those tribes seem to have been split
into three sub-units known as chiliastyes', the inscription also mentions 'Ninths' (enatai),
and scholars have debated whether these Ninths are ninths of a tribe or ninths of the
citizen body (i.e. alternative names for chihastyes).  Sinc e there are nine oxen involved
and on e o x is said to be fro m eac h Ninth , thi s inscription ha s been take n as good
evidence that the Ninths were identical with, rather than subdivisions of, the chihastys
(see Sherwin-White , 159—61) ; however, this does leave A.i$f£., i n which the chihastyes
are a  source of further cattl e which are mixed with the cattl e supplied by the enatai,
very hard to understand. Few other corporate groups, whether of a local or of a cult
basis, are mentioned (we have only the Nestoridai of A. 52—3 and the Phyleomachida i
ofB. 17) . Since details oflocation are also rarely given, implying that most of the rituals
listed here took place in the same sanctuary of the Twelve Gods, it seems likely that
this is only a sub-set of the sacrifices in which Goans were involved. Religious activity
by tribes, tribal sub-groups, and thiasoi  is well attested by later Goan inscriptions.

Stele A, as is clear from B.  12, related to the month Batramios, a month apparentl y
equivalent t o th e Athenia n mont h Gamelio n (approx . January, se e Introduction,
p. xxii; see further Trilmpy, Untersuchmgen).  As preserved, the calendar opens with an
elaborate ritual devised to select the ox to be sacrificed to Zeus Polieus which ensures
both tha t ther e are many oxe n availabl e fro m whic h a  suitable one can be chosen
and that the ox is not always provided by the same group. Three groups seem to have
been named i n line 6, which ought to be names of chiliastyes/enatai bu t which if they
are imply that the chiliastyes/enatai o f each tribe had the same names. Special selection
of sacrificial animals is often hinted at by the adjective 'choice ' in sacred laws, but th e
details of the car e taken over the choic e here are unparalleled (fo r the closes t com -
parison see the later law from Bargylia, Chiron xxx 2000,451—85), and raise the issue of
the role of written instructions in creating and preserving rituals. What exactly the ox
had to display or do in order to be selected is not explicit, but showing interest in some
sacred cakes is perhaps the most likely thing (Scullion, 84 n. 20, comparing Porphyry,
DeAbst. n. 30. iv).

The selectio n of the ox for Zeus on the day before it is to be sacrificed is described
in A. 5—19 . Preliminary rites , involving the sacrific e o f a pig and th e selectio n of the
slaughterer, are then described in A. 22—46 . In A. 19—2 2 what appears to be a furthe r
sacrifice is described. Traditionally this has been understood to be a sacrifice to Hestia,
with line 1 9 translated as 'It is sacrificed to Hestia, if it bows its head'. Burkert, how-
ever, has pointed out that the Greek would more naturally be translated 'It is sacri-
ficed (sc.  to Zeus), if it bows its head to Hestia (i.e. turns towards the state hearth)'. Th e
involvement of Hestia in the Zeus Polieus festival i s entirely appropriate, give n he r
civic role and that this is the biggest civic festival of the year (see Gernet, The Anthropol-
ogy o f Ancient Greece,  322-39, esp. 330-1 and 334) , and i n any cas e is further stresse d a t
1. 28 (where, however, both th e epithe t 'Hetaireia ' and th e verb 'sacrifice ' ar e quit e
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uncertain). What is problematic, however , is the followin g brief description of who
sacrifices an d what perquisites are received. For Burker t this brief description is an
anticipatory double t of  the ful l descriptio n that will follow at  A. 46 ff. But we would
not otherwise understand from that later description that 'the Kings' Share-receiver '
was responsible for the sacrifice (th e Kings seem to have become obsolete, their role
perhaps subsume d by the monarches  (Sherwin-White, 199) , and thi s is the onl y ritual
in which mention is made o f them). And th e brief description of perquisites awards
the ski n to 'the Kings' Share-receiver' , whereas at A. 49 the skin goes to the priest.
Whichever way we construe this section, the drafting leaves something to be desired,
but ancient readers did not need to be told much that we need to know. If there was a
separate sacrifice to Hestia its practical functio n wil l have been to feed those already
gathered for the festival of Zeus: the meat which the city gets (A. 22) would be likely to
amount t o something like 100 kg., enough to feed perhaps c.Go o people (Jameson in
Whittaker (ed.) , Pastoral  Economies, 95). Given the probable population o f Cos (9,000
citizens if the chiliastyes  really had 1,00 0 members each , but probabl y they did not :
Sherwin-White, 164—5) , it is surprising that even for Zeus Polieus only one ox is sacri-
ficed, in contrast to the multiple victims sacrificed at, for example, the Panathenae a
(81) (but see further below).

The descriptio n of the ritual involved in the sacrific e to Zeus Polieus is one of the
most explicit in any ancient source. Some of the features described seem regular, but
rarely spelt out. So, for example, the specification that the victim should bow the head
(see Porphyry, D e Abst. n. 9  and Detienn e in Detienne an d Vernant , Cuisine,  9-10).
Others, such as the treatment of intestines, may be regular but we lack the evidence
to show this. Other features agai n ar e unusual, most notably th e way in which the
preliminaries ar e held on the previous evening. Unusual too is the private provision
of the ox . The prou d owner is given the task , exceptionally—other announcements
are made by a herald—of declaring that he gives the ox and at the same time calling
on the Goans to give the price of the ox to Hestia. The price of the ox, as evaluated by
the chief magistrates, the prostatai, is then paid to Hestia, making concrete the notion
of sacrificing to Zeu s 'fro m th e hearth ' (Sherwin-White , 323) . But th e o x remains
privately provided, a form of liturgy.

Although modern scholars often attempt to give a synthetic account of animal sac-
rifice (compar e Burkert, Greek  Religion,  56—7), this inscription reveals nicely the hig h
degree o f variation. Th e presenc e of a holocaust sacrific e an d o f sacrifice withou t
offering o f wine in the preliminaries perhaps indicates chthonic elements in the cult
of Zeus Polieus, who has close connections with earth and with the products of agri-
culture (compare IGf' 241 , Scullion, and, for a collection ofwineless altars , Henrichs,
HSCPbaoivii 1983 , 92 n. 21,100 n. 67), but i t can also be seen as a solemn contrast to
the main sacrifice, with wine libations, that follows (Graf , esp. 218—19). The prohibi -
tion in the sacrific e t o Athene Machanis o n taking the meat awa y from th e sanctu-
ary (compare 27 . 32) seems to be a  compromise between the potentia l inclusion of
anybody in ordinary Olympia n sacrifice s an d th e exclusio n of all humans involved
in holocaust sacrifices ; insisting that th e mea t i s eaten on sit e and s o only availabl e
to those who have participated i n the ritual is particularly frequently attested in the
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deme calendar fro m Erchia (SEG~Kxi  541 ; see further Scullion , 99—112) . For the trans-
lation ofstemma  a s a woollen fillet see Hornblower, Commentary  on Thucydides, ii . 8 f. an d
on iv. 133. ii.

Those responsibl e fo r sacrifice s ar e regularl y require d t o provid e th e variou s
offerings (hwrd)  tha t accompanied th e victim, and in return they received various per-
quisites. This calendar is unusual in the extent to which it specifies the offerings: grain
and bread or cakes are regular, together with wine except in the case of the prelimi -
nary wineless holocaust sacrifice of a pig for Zeus Polieus (A. 32—5); notable here is the
frequent specificatio n of new cups and other 'tableware' (paralleled in another Goa n
inscription, LSCG159.10—13). These presumably became permanent votive offering s
in the temple. That the priest took in return the skin and legs as perquisites seems to
have been regular (compar e e.g. M&L 44). Variation occur s here only when there is
prohibition o n taking meat away from the sanctuary: so in the case of the sacrifices to
Demeter (A. 59-60) the priest takes the ears , and from th e sacrifice to Rhea he takes
the skin (B. 3-5). In severa l cases no perquisites are specified , an d thi s seems to be a
systematic omission in cases where the hieropoioi  are heavily involved (so A. 23-44, C.
1-8, D. 5-17). In two cases the perquisites extend beyond the priest: in the case of Zeus
Polieus A. 46-55), the priest receives an enhanced share (half breast and half stomach
as well as leg and skin ) and furthe r portions go to the hieropoioi,  heralds, doctors (Cos
was the home o f the Hippocratics) , pipe-players , smith s and potter, and Nestorida i
(compare 81). Most of the parts given as perquisites to officials here can be paralleled
elsewhere, fo r priest s or other s (cf . e.g. LSS  10 , 77 , 93). A third-centur y inscriptio
(LSS156) show s the priests of Zeus Polieus to have come from th e Hippiadai, a sub-
division of a tribal 'Thirtieth' whose name is not there preserved but which is likely to
have been the Nestoridai (Sherwin-White, 156), which would explain why that group
is singled out. Th e recognitio n o f the pipe-players i n this distribution reminds us o
the aural element of sacrificial ritual, apparent also in representations of sacrifice o n
pots (fo r which se e van Straten , Hiera  Kala]\  wh y smith s and potter s receive specia l
attention is not clear . The 'three-spi t share of blood meat ' (A. 52) may be deliberat e
imitation of Homeric practice, with reference to the pempobela of the sacrifice s a t Iliad
i. 463 and Odyssey  m. 460 (see A. E. Furtwangler in Tamia ... R. Hampe, 81—98) . In the
case of the sacrific e to Zeus Machaneus (B . 13—21: Machaneus i s a common epithe t
of Zeus in the Dorian world), another major festival where the ritual follows the lines
of that fo r Zeus Polieus, the Phyleomachidai , wh o provide som e of the non-anima l
offerings, receiv e certain parts o f the ox, probably including the horns although th e
text is not altogether clear .

Only i n th e cas e o f the sacrific e to Zeu s Polieus i s the rol e o f the slaughterer ,
essential in any sacrifice, especially mentioned. Just as the ox , so too its slaughterers
are speciall y selected and a  special proclamation mad e abou t the m (A . 40-4). This
emphasis on the slaughtere r is reminiscent of the myth of the Bouphonia a t Athens,
but the separation of slaughterer from priest was common (see Berthiaume, Mageiros),
and there is no particular trac e of anxiety about the killing itself here. The insistence
on the sexua l purity o f the slaughterers is unusual, a  mark o f the high dignit y of the
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occasion, and thi s is the onl y early text that specifie s tha t the purity should be fro m
homosexual a s well as from heterosexua l intercourse (the text is not clea r bu t th e
sense is not in doubt; see Parker, Miasma, 86 and 94 n. 81) . Other purity rituals in this
calendar includ e the sprinklin g o f the pries t with sea-water (held to wash away all
evils, Euripides ITngy, cf . the funerary law from Geos , LSCGgj =  SIG?11218.14—15)
at the sacrifice to Athena Machanis (B.  23—4)—wher e despite the order of the words
the sprinkling may precede the actual sacrifice .

Purification is also involved in the sprinkling of blood in the fourth fragment of the
calendar (D.  7—8) , where in the contex t of the sacrific e t o the Grace s o f a goat (their
usual victim LSCG 4. 3 but contras t 114. B. i) and the furthe r offerin g to Asia, who is
perhaps the mother of the Graces, the altar and then 'the stone in the olives' receive
blood. Th e combinatio n o f an annua l sacrific e t o the Graces , who ar e very muc h
associated with the nurturing o f the young (Pausanias, ix. 35. i—vii, who records that
Athenians call them Thallo and Auxo, who figure in the ephebic oath, 88), a stone,
often recipient of oaths, and the location 'in the olives' (compare again 88) suggested
to Herzog that an oath ceremony, involving touching the stone (compare Ath. Pol55.
v), was at issue here and his restorations make that explicit. This remains speculative,
given the extent of damage to the stele,  but i t is clear that a peculiar ritual is employed
here, fo r which ephebi c initiatio n o f some sort seem s a  plausible explanatio n (see
further Pirenne-Delforge).

The extan t calendar fragments cover the whole or part of a period of probably 20
days. During that period at least 20 sacrifices took place, yielding approximately 920
kg. of meat in years when the Garnei a was celebrated, no kg . less in years when it
was not. At this rate, and we have no reason to think the surviving fragments of the
calendar atypical , the sacrifice s recorded on these stones will have generated some-
thing like 18 tonnes of dressed meat a year. And this is unlikely to be an exhaustive list
of Goan sacrifices. Public sacrifice s a t Athens produced 2 0 tonnes of meat annually ,
and th e sacrifice s i n the calenda r o f the Atti c deme o f Erchia 79 6 kg. (Jameson in
Whittaker (ed.), Pastoral Economies, 105; see further on 81, and compare Rosivach, Sacri-
fice, and Isage r and Skydsgaard , Agriculture, fig. 12.1). Jameson (106 ) has drawn atten-
tion to the fact that 'feeding and slaughterin g animals for meat is far less economical
than growing cereals for food' and that large-scale sacrifice was a social and political
(and, w e may add, symbolic—Homeric heroes eat meat) choice reflecting economic
prosperity.

Older Doric linguisti c forms mi x with later developments , some of them unde r
Ionic influence, in this inscription. The olde r forms include K-ijvos  fo r Kewos, SrjAo^ai
for /SouAojitcu ; both olde r aipeaOai  an d newe r atpelaOai  ar e found , along with both
earlier iapoTroioi  an d late r tepomuoi . Distinct lonicisms include reXeais  fo r reXrjos,
and Kvevaa  (B . 3) (contrast Kveoaa, A. 56 , 60) . Use o f 'Pedageitnion ' (B . 3) for th e
month known elsewhere as Metageitnion i s found in Cos , Galymnos , Rhodes, an d
also in Sicily and Magna Graecia, althoug h none of these areas otherwise used weScc
for nerd. Features general to West Greek dialects but unfamiliar in Attic include use
of TO i for 01, third person plural endings in -wvn, and mm for Trpos.
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Athenian deme decree from (? ) Hagnous,
third quarter of fourth century

Two joining pieces of a marble stele.,  top an d botto m broke n off , found at Dardiste nea r Markopoul o i n the
Mesogeia and now in the Epigraphic Museum .

Attic-Ionic. Stoichedon^fi.
Michel 150; IGii2 1183* .



63. ATHENIA N DEM E DEGRE E FRO M (? ) I IAGNOUS 31 3

8 'neithe r I myself nor anyone els e on my behalf, nor with my knowledge by any other
manner or means. And if he seems to me to be in the wrong I shall condemn him at the
scrutiny and punish him as the offence seem s to me to deserve. By Zeus, by Apollo, by
Demeter, if I keep my oath may many blessings fall to me, but if I perjure myself the
opposite.' The reckone r also shall swear the oath, 't o reckon what appear s t o me to
have been spent', and the advocates 'to advocate what is just for the deme and to vote
as seems to me most just'.

16 I t shall not be permitted for the scrutinee r to bring the scrutin y to an en d unless it is
approved b y a majority of the elected ten voting secretly. Let the new demarch giv e
the ballot and exact an oath from them in the presence of the demesmen. There shall
be right o f appeal for him to all the demesmen . If anyone appeals , let the demarc h
exact a n oath fro m th e demesme n and give ou t the ballot, provided tha t ther e are
no fewer than thirty men present . If the demesmen condemn him , let him owe half
in addition t o what he had already been condemned t o pay by the elected ten. The
demarch shal l not be permitted to release the demesmen until the previous demarc h
submits to the scrutiny and completes the rest of the business prescribed in the decree.
If he does release them let him ow e (?) drachmas.

27 I f anyone need s money, the priests may lend money on satisfactory security of land
or house or tenement house , and shal l place a  boundary-stone o n which they shall
inscribe the name o f the god to whom th e money belongs. I f the priest does not so
place a boundary-stone, he shall owe money to the god of whom he is the priest, and
his property shall be mortgaged t o the god of whom he has been made priest.

32 O n the fifth o f the month the demarch is to hold the sacrifice of the Plerosia in honour
of Zeus at a  cost of 500 drachmas, an d t o distribute the meat o n the sevent h of the
month to those present, those who join in the meeting, and those who join in offering
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This is part of a decree of one of the 13 9 Attic demes (see above on 46). The findspo t
of the inscription, at Dardiste at the southern end of the Mesogeia, suggests that the
deme in question here is Hagnous (Traill, Demos, 132 , correcting his Political Organiza-
tion, 42; traditionally this inscription has been regarded as from Myrrhinous , situated
at modern Merenda) . Hagnous was a moderately sized community which returned
five men annuall y t o the counci l o f 500 in the fourt h century and therefor e had a
population of c.i % of the total population of Athens (i.e. perhaps £.300 adult male citi-
zens). The quoru m o f 30 men required here would represent c.io% of the total num-
ber of demesmen, and compares with the quorum of 6,000 for the Athenian assembly
(c.20% o f the tota l citizen body in the fourth century). Other evidence also suggests
low attendance at deme meetings (Dem. LVII. Eubulidesg, 13). Not al l men registered in
a deme because of the inaugural registration of their family with that deme in the late
sixth century also resided there (cf. Osborne, OJ A x 1991 , 231—52) . Philocrates son of
Pythodorus, after who m the Peace agreement of 346 is named, belonged to this deme
and the record of the confiscation of his property shows that he continued to own land
here, even though he also had a  house in the town deme of Melite (see Agora, xix, P 26.
368 ff, 45 off., Osborne, Demos,  52-3).

The documen t seems to have been concerned with the duties of the demarch, the
man allotte d charge of the deme for a year, and the only official tha t the city required
demes to have. It covers three quite separate matters: the scrutiny of deme officials (to
1. 27), the lending of deme money (27—32), and dem e sacrifices for which the demarc h
is responsible (32 on). In passing general rules at a single meeting of the assembly the
deme here acts in the fourth century in the way that the Athenian assembly acted in
the fifth century, but not the fourth century (see Introduction, p. xviii, for the Athenian
distinction between laws and decrees, 46 for a deme decree). In other ways, however,
the dem e of Hagnous ca n be see n here broadly to follow the practices of the cit y as
a whole as it lays down procedures for the scrutin y of its officers a t the en d o f their
term of office (se e further Whitehead, Z>»n«,y, 119). How many officers thi s deme had is
uncertain; two of the official s mentione d here, the scrutineer and the reckoner, seem
to have existed solely for purposes of the scrutiny , and th e sam e may be true of the
advocates. Apart from the demarch some demes had permanent finance officers also,
but i f Hagnous ha d on e he has left no trace (see generally Whitehead, Demes,  56—62,
and ch . v; Osborne, Demos,  74—9) . The disproportio n between the number o f officer s
active during the year and the number of officers appointe d to scrutinize them may be
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security. On th e nineteenth day of the month Posideon business concerned with the
Dionysia shall be deal t with and al l the other things .  . . dealt with except. .. on the
same day the demarch . . . owe 100 drachmas .

real and not just a product o f the peculiar sample of evidence surviving. The scrutin y
procedures her e ca n be paralleled i n centra l scrutin y procedures: Ath.  Pol. 48. iv-v
describes the appointment o f scrutineers who received charges that any citizen wished
to lay against any magistrate and if they found that aprimafacie  cas e had been made,
forwarded the case to a court. Ath. Pol. 54. ii further describes how 'reckoners' brought
the financial accounts ofmagistrates before courts at the end of the magistrate's office .
In thi s deme the doubl e proces s of a general an d a  financial scrutiny is reflected i n
the involvemen t o f both scrutinee r and reckone r (compar e the procedure a t Halai
Aixonides revealed in IG n21174), but advocates are also involved who appear not to
be paralleled i n the city' s scrutinies (but compare 5 . 32). The rol e of the cour t in the
city appears to be taken here by the elected committee often, from whom appeal can
then be made to the whole body of demesmen (compare the appeal procedure i n 5),
although mysteriousl y the advocates themselves vote, secretly, at some stage. Secret
voting was normal in Athenian court s (Ath. Pol.  68. ii—v, and compar e 5 . 82), and was
adopted by the council for some judicial and quasi-judicial matters, but the assembly
normally voted by show of hands (cf. Rhodes, CQ 2 liii 2003,124—9 at I25~7)-

All the official s involve d in the scrutiny procedure her e are obliged to swear oaths
(lines 8—21 ) that they wiH perform their task properly. Th e openin g oath , which also
involves a brief curse, is surely that of the scrutineer himself. Taking oaths from magis-
trates when the y entered offic e wa s a regular Athenia n practice , an d i n particula r
oaths were exacted from al l involved in judicial proceedings—arbitrators , presiding
magistrates, and dikasts (but not normally witnesses; Ath. Pol. 55. v; Dem. xxiv. Timocr.
150). The sacre d calendar from Thoricus provides for a sacrifice over which the oaths
at the deme scrutiny were solemnized (5£Gxxxiii 147 = /Gi3 256 bis. 1 2 (cf. 52); White
head, Denies,  117 n. 158) . Public curse s are well known elsewhere in the Gree k world
(see M& L 30), are parodied by Aristophanes, feature in the Plataea oath (88), and may
not have been at all unusual at Athens.

The Athenian s normall y punishe d offender s i n on e o f three ways : by death , by
removal o f civic rights (atimia),  an d by fining. Only fining is within the powers of the
deme. Here , a s in the city' s 'assesse d cases' , ther e i s a process of evaluation (time-
sis), in which the body sitting in judgement opt s for either the level of penalty asked
by the prosecution o r that suggeste d by the offender . Th e dem e also levies a fine of
100 drachma s o n a  demarch wh o fail s t o perform particula r dutie s (compare Hesp.
viii 1939 , 177—80 , lines 18—21 , from Eleusis) . The cit y also used fines to ensur e tha t
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demarchs did the dutie s the city imposed upon them (suc h as seeing to the burial of
any corpse: [Dem.] XLIII . Macartatus 38, compare 36 . 27-9 with commentary). Fines
for non-performance , non-payment o f rent, or for making an illegal proposal were
one potential source of income for the deme , just as they were for the city (see Agora,
xix. P 26).

The secon d part of the inscription as preserved concerns a quite different matter ,
the lending of deme funds . Fund s are made availabl e b y the priests to those (deme
members only?) who have need for them. The sudde n appearance o f priests at this
point i n connectio n with finance, together with the subsequen t appearance o f the
demarch a s the man charge d with seeing that sacrifice s happen appropriately, indi -
cates nicely the absence of separate categories of the sacred and the secular in Greek
cities. Although three boundary-stones like those envisaged here have been discovered
which indicate only a deme as the source of the loan which the property so bounded
secured (Millett, Lending, 172—3) , it is sanctuaries within denies that seem to have ha d
the most funds available for loan (M&L 53, /Gi3 258, Whitehead, Demes, 165-9). (The
sacred funds o f the Athenian Acropolis sanctuaries, by contrast , seem to have been
available onl y to the cit y as a whole and no t t o private individuals. ) No boundary -
stone survive s on which the identit y of the go d worshipped by the religiou s group
making the loan is specified in the way demanded here; instead, religious groups iden-
tify themselve s on boundary-stones by thei r collectiv e names—the Decadistae , for
example, or the 'thiasotaivfithx'  (Finley , SLCnos. 32 and 43). That the deme insists on
real estate as security is consistent with a similar insistence by the city in cases where
orphans' estate s are leased out by the archon: no other form of security seems ever to
have been envisaged by public bodies.

The final part o f the inscription i s a fragment of a sacred calendar, laying down
the sacrificial duties of the demarch (compare ^PEcxxx 1999,45-7 , Lambert's much
improved text of/Gil21358). (On calendars generally see on 62 above.) Demarchs are
widely attested offering sacrifices , distributing meat from sacrifices , and eve n receiv-
ing the perquisites from them (SEGxxi  541.558 for the latter). When the Panathenaea
was held in the city the demarchs organized the feast, at which the meat was distribut-
ed deme by deme (Souda (8 421) s.v. BrjfjLapxoi; 81). The Solonia n lawcode apparently
recorded a  (state) sacrifice to Leos at Hagnous (Steph. Byz. s.v. A-yvovs], but none of
the sacrifices recorded here is at city expense.

The firs t sacrific e mentione d here , the Plerosia , i s widely attested, though wit h
minor variations on the name (Prerosia, Proerosia, Proeresia). As some of those other
forms suggest, it seems to have been a pre-ploughing ritual (R. Parker in Linders and
Nordquist (edd.) , Gifts  t o the Gods .  . . 1985, 137-47 at 141-2 , Whitehead, Demes, 188-9,
196—7). Th e mos t prominent o f Proerosia ritual s was that a t Eleusis : on th e 5t h o f
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Pyanopsion (approximately October) the deme of Eleusis sent the hierophant and the
sacred herald to Athens to proclaim th e Proerosia which took place on the following
day (SEGxxm 80 . 3—7). At Thoncus (SEGxxxm 14 7 with Parker, 'Festivals') there seem
to have been two Prerosia sacrifices, in Hecatombaion an d Boedromion (roughlyJuly
and September), the latter apparently a  sacrifice to Zeus Polieus, just as the Hagnous
sacrifice was to Zeus; elsewhere, at Paeania, Eleusis , and Piraeus the sacrific e seem s
to have been to Demeter. The da y of the month is specified at Hagnous, but not the
month itself ; thi s seems to be a  matter o f omission, and w e d o not believe that al l
the sacrifice s mentioned here shoul d be attributed to the month Posideo n (roughly
December) mentioned in 1. 36, or thought of as monthly. As restored here, the decree
provides for sacrifice o n the fifth of the month, but distributio n of the meat onl y on
the seventh of the month; such a delay between sacrifice and distribution seems to be
unparalleled: i s the prospect of meat a  bribe to get people to attend whatever sort of
meeting is referred to in 35? (It would be possible to restore the seventh as the date of
the sacrifice , but i n this case the repetition of the date would be curiously inept even
for thi s inelegant document. ) It is striking that the dem e spends so large a n amoun t
of money on this sacrifice: fourth-century prices for cows are normally 70—100 drach-
mas, s o 500 drachmas would buy five to seven cattle, yielding 500-700 kg. of meat
(Jameson, 'Sacrifice') . This is around 2  kg. of meat per male citizen of Hagnous, an
amount which makes us suspect that visitors from outsid e the deme are included in
the unparallele d an d obscur e phrase i n 1. 35, which perhaps cover s those involved
in credit  transactions with the deme . (O n meat fro m sacrifice s se e further 62 , 81. )

The Dionysi a abou t whic h ther e is to be business on Posideo n 1 9 (aroun d mid-
December) i s the Rura l Dionysia (Whitehead , Denies,  212—22 , Pickard-Cambridge ,
Dramatic Festivals,  42-56). This festival involved a procession and competitiv e events,
sometimes including dramati c productions which rich individual s who were mem-
bers of or resident in a deme might be required to finance (compare IG i3 254 and n2

1178 from th e deme of Icaria). There is evidence for the celebration of the rural Dio-
nysia from a t least fourteen denies, but althoug h the y appear all to have celebrate d
the festival in the same month they did not all celebrate it on the same day, and it was
possible to move from th e theatrical performances in one deme to those in another
(Plat. Rep. iv. 435 D). We know ofmore than a dozen denies that had theatres, but no
whether the deme of Hagnous had one.

Earlier editors of this inscription have remarked on the carelessness with which the
letters are inscribed. Although a regular stoichedon  arrangement i s kept, and the letter
forms ar e quite standard, there are frequent mistake s in orthography. Dem e docu -
ments rarely rise to the level of the best state inscriptions, but error s are not usually
so frequent.
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Athens honours Spartocus and his brothers,
of the Cimmerian Bosporus, 347/6

A stele., with a relief showing Spartocus and Paerisades enthroned and Apollonius standing beside them; found
near the main harbour at the Piraeus, now in the National Museum at Athens. Phot. BCHv 1881 , pi. v; Meyer,
Die griechischen Urkundenreliefs.,  Taf . 2 8 A 8 8 (thes e two th e relie f and 11 . 1—2) ; Lawton, Reliefs., pi . 1 8 no. 3 5 (relief
only).

Attic-Ionic, twice retaining the ol d o  for ou . LI . 1— 2 i n larger letters; 3— 7 stoichedon  24; 8 sqq. sfoichedon  3 4 (35
in 16) .

IGii2 212 ; SIG*  206 ; Tod 167* . Trans. Harding 82. See also G. Tuplin, ^PExlix 1982, 121-8; H. Heinen in
Garlier (ed.), Le IVe Siecle av. J.-C.., 357—68, esp. 361—3.
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For Spartocus , Paerisades , Apollonius , son s o f
Leucon.

3 I n the archonship of Themistocles [347/6]; in the
eighth prytany, o f Aegeis; to which Sosidemus of
Acharnae wa s secretary; Theophilus of Halimus
was chairman. Androtion son of Andron o f Gar-
gettus proposed:

8 Concernin g th e lette r sen t b y Spartocu s an d
Paerisades and the report of the envoys who have
come from them: reply to them that the people of
Athens praise Spartocus and Paerisades, because
they ar e goo d me n an d offe r t o th e peopl e o f
Athens t o tak e car e o f th e sending-ou t o f th e
corn as their father took care of it and to minister
enthusiastically to whatever the people need; and
the envoys shall report to them that if they do this
they shall fail to obtain nothing from the people of
Athens.

20 Sinc e they give to the people of Athens the grants
which Satyru s an d Leuco n gave , ther e shal l be
for Spartocu s an d Paerisade s th e grant s whic h
the people gave to Satyrus and Leucon; and each
of them shal l be crowne d regularly a t the Grea t
Panathenaea wit h a crown of a thousand drach -
mas. The athbthetai  shall have the crowns made in
the year before the Great Panathenae a i n accor-
dance with the decree of the people decreed pre-
viously for Leucon; and proclaim tha t the people



The regio n o f the Cimmeria n Bosporus , centre d o n Panticapaeu m a t th e easter n
extremity o f the Crimea , wa s colonize d b y Milesian s an d othe r easter n Greeks ;
and a  kingdo m wa s rule d b y member s o f the Spartoci d dynasty , bearin g Gree k
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of Athens crow n Spartocu s an d Paerisade s th e
sons of Leucon o n account o f their goodness and
good will towards the people of Athens.

33 Sinc e they offer t o dedicate the crowns to Athena
Polias, the athlothetai  shall dedicate the crown s in
the temple, adding the inscription, 'Spartocus and
Paerisades son s o f Leucon dedicate d t o Athena ,
having been crowned by the people of Athens'.

39 Th e mone y shall be given to the athlothetai  for th e
crowns b y th e treasure r o f the peopl e fro m th e
allocation t o the people fo r decrees; but fo r now
the apodektai  shal l hand over the cost of the crowns
from the stratiotic fund.

44 Thi s decree shal l be written up b y th e secretar y
of the council on a stone stele and placed near the
stele of Satyrus and Leucon, and for the writing-u p
the treasurer of the people shall give thirty drach -
mas.

49 Prais e the envoy s Sosis and Theodosius , because
they take car e o f those arriving from Athen s a t
the Bosporus, and invite them to hospitality in the
prytandon tomorrow .

53 Concernin g the money owing to the son s of Leu-
con, s o that the y shal l recove r it , th e proedroi  t o
whose lo t i t fall s t o preside in the peopl e o n th e
eighteenth shall deal with the matter immediately
after the sacred business, so that they shall recover
the money and not have a  complaint agains t the
people of Athens.

59 Giv e th e ships ' officer s fo r whom Spartocu s an d
Paerisades ask. The envoys shall report the names
of whichever officer s the y tak e t o th e secretar y
of the council . Thos e who m the y report shal l be
deemed to have don e thei r dut y if they do what
good they can to the sons of Leucon.

65 Polyeuctu s son ofTimocrates of Grioa proposed:
66 I n othe r respects in accordanc e wit h Androtion ;

but crown also Apollonius the son of Leucon from
the same source.

and Thracia n names , fro m £.438/ 7 unti l 10 9 (se e J. Hind , CAH 2, vi . 476—511 ;
G. R. Tsetskhladze in Nielsen (ed.), Yet  More Studies  (Hist. Einz . cxvii 1997), 39—81). O f
the earlie r kings mentioned in 11. 23—4 , Satyrus I succeeded his father Spartocu s I  i
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433/2, perhaps ruling jointly with Seleucus until 393/2, and Satyru s was succeeded
by his son Leucon in 389/8; towards the end of his reign Leucon associated his sons
with him (Tod 163); when he died in 349/8 he was succeeded by his two eldest sons,
Spartocus II and Paerisades I; when Spartocus die d in 344/3 Paerisades continued
to rule until 311/10 (succession and dates of rulers corrected from D.S. by R. Werner,
Hist, iv 1955,412—44; other schemes have been proposed, e.g. M.J. Osborne, Naturaliza-
tion, iii—iv. 41—4 T 21 ; for some doubts see Tuplin, esp. 127—8). In this decree the rulers
are given no title; in local inscriptions they are given the titles archon  of Bosporus and
Theodosia an d basileus  of various peoples (Tod 115 . B, C;  65); archon is used by Dem.
xx. Lept.  29 , when defendin g the awar d o f honours, but elsewher e the orator s cal l
them tyrants (e.g. Aesch. HI. Ctes. 171, Din. i. Dem. 43). For th e us e o f archon  cf. Diony-
sius of Syracuse (i o, 33, 34). For later awards to members of this family see Osborne,
Naturalization, D 25 = Agora,  xvi 94 (fragments disaggregate d by S. D. Lambert, ^PE
cxxxvi 2001, 65—70); /Gil2 653, included in Osborne's T 21 .

The regio n was important to Athens as a source of corn (specifically, bread wheat,
not grow n in Attica: Sallares, The Ecology of the Ancient Greek  World,  323-32), and Athens
was anxiou s t o maintai n goo d relation s with th e rulers . Ou r inscriptio n refer s t o
the 'grants ' give n t o the Athenians by Satyrus an d Leuco n an d by the Athenians
to them (11 . 20-4) : we learn fro m th e orator s that Athens had priorit y rights to pur
chase Bosporan corn and exemption from the Vs o export tax, while the rulers received
Athenian citizenship and ateleia  (Dem. xx. Lept.  29—40 , using the same word, 'grant';
[Dem.] xxxiv. Phorm.  36); subsequently statues were to be se t up o f Paerisades and
his sons (Din. i. Dem. 43); our inscriptio n implies that Leucon like his sons regularly
received a gold crown (11 . 24-9). How ofte n suc h crowns awarded by Athens stayed
in Athens as dedications we d o no t kno w (see Harris, Th e Treasures of the Parthenon and
Erechtheion, 104-5); a crown dedicated by a Spartocus is mentioned in inventories of
the end of the fourth century (/Gil21485. 21-4,1486. 14-16 with S. M. Burstein, ZTE
xxxi 1978, 181—5) . Tuplin argues that Isoc. xvn. Trape&ticus  points to ad hoc arrange-
ments, and tha t th e regular arrangement s atteste d in the later texts were instituted
after that speech, £.390. According to Dem. xx. Lept.  31— 2 Athens imported 400,000
medimnoi (c.2i,000,000 litres , or 577,000 bushels: cf. on 45 ) o f corn fro m th e Bospo-
rus, a s much a s from al l other sources together, while Str . 311 . vii. iv . 6 states tha t
'they say' Leucon sent 2,100,000 medimnoi. P. D. A. Garnsey in a study suggesting that
Athens' dependence o n imported cor n ha s been exaggerate d (bu t himself perhaps
over-reacting) warns that 400,000 medimnoi, which would have fed 90,000 people for a
year, might be not normal but the quantity imported in an exceptional year (Crux. ..
G. E. M. d e Ste Croix, 62—7 5 = Garnsey, Cities,  Peasants and Food in Classical  Greece,  183 —
95(—200)); for a response to the minimizing view see M. Whitby in Parkins & Smith
(edd.), Trade,  Traders  and the Ancient City,  102-28.

Our decre e was enacted in the spring of 346, soon (but, if Werner's chronology is
correct, not immediately) after the death of Leucon. An outstanding item of business
is to be dealt with on 'the eighteenth', and it can be calculated that that date must be
18 Elaphebolion, th e firs t o f two consecutive dates eventually fixed for deciding o n
the Peace of Philocrates with Philip of Macedon, and that our decree was enacted at



64. ATHEN S H O N O U R S SPARTOGU S AN D HI S BROTHER S 32 3

the meeting on 8 Elaphebolion which ordered the meetings on the :8th and the igth
(A. Schaefer, RM2 xxxii i 1878 , 418-33 at 431-2, cf . D. M . Lewis , BSA 1 1955, 25-6).
'The eighteenth ' i s specified rathe r than 'the first assembly' (e.g. 31. 10—n ) because
the first assembly after that on the 8th was devoted entirely to the conduct of the Dio-
nysia (Dem. xxi. Mid. 8— 9 with Aesch. n. Embassy 61) . It would be interesting to know
whether discussion of the Peace supplanted o r had t o follow this and othe r business
assigned to that day. The assemblie s of this prytany have been discussed in connec-
tion with the question whether at this time the Athenians could hold more assemblies
in a prytany than the four regular assemblies specified in Ath. Pol. 43. iv—vi (see M. H .
Hansen, GRBSxxiii  1982 , 335—7 = Ecclesia(l), 87—9 , GRBSxxviii 1987 , 35—50 =  Eccle-
sia II, 177-9 2 +  193-4; E. M. Harris , C(P  xxxv i 1986, 363-77, AJPcxii 1991 , 325-41;
Pritchett, Athenian Calendars  and Ecclesias, 192—201: we agree with Harris and Pritchet t
that they could).

The propose r o f our decre e is Androtion, fo r whom se e on 51 . In th e cours e of
his work to reorder the temple treasures and make them more accessible as a finan-
cial reserve, he had ordered the melting-down of various old dedications (Dem. xxn.
Andr. 69-78), but her e he proposes the continuin g awar d o f gold crowns which will
be dedicate d to Athena: D . M . Lewi s 'almost detect s a wry tone in 11. 36-9 , a s h
carefully drafts the honorary inscription for the Bosporans, as if to show that he is not
quite as insensitive to such things as Demosthenes might suggest ' (BSA  xlix 1954, 49).
The propose r of the amendment, Polyeuctus, was the son of Timocrates, a political
associate of Androtion (cf . Rhodes, G&IP  xlii i 1996, 25, and i n Gartledge etal. (edd.)
Kosmos, 158-9).

In 11. 24-36 we have a series ofverbs in the present tense, appropriate to the repeate
award of crowns (the aorist is regularly used for a single award, e.g. 33. 27-8): we have
included 'regularly' in our translation of the first of these, in 1. 24. The awar d of crown
regularly, rather than on a single occasion, was an unusual and expensive honour, for
rulers whose continuing support for Athens was highly valued—but the crowns were
to stay in Athens, and, i f the wholesale price o f corn was 3 drachmas pe r medimnos,
exemption fro m th e ' so tax on 400,000 medimnoi would be worth 40,000 drachmas
(for attested prices for corn in the fifth and fourth centuries, which are not wholesale
prices but retai l prices in Athens, see Stroud, Th e Athenian Grain-Tax Law of374!3 B.C.,
74). Normally th e paymen t fo r the crown s is to com e fro m th e assembly' s expense
account, but 346 is a year of the Great Panathenaea (the festival was celebrated on this
larger scale every four years), and on this occasion, when the crowns have to be ready
in four months' time, the money is to be provided a t least in the first instance by the
receiving officers, th e apodektai  (cf . 19) from (wha t they would otherwise allocate to )
the stratioti c fund (11 . 39—44) . On som e other, slightly later, occasions a decree which
laid an additional burden on the assembly's expense account ordered the nomothetai to
modify the law so as to allow for that (e.g. IGu2 222.41-6): perhaps that was eventually
done o n this occasion too (cf . Rhodes, Boule,  101) . The stratiotic , i.e. military, fund ,
was in existence by 374/3 and at first received any surplus revenue after the require-
ments of the merismos  had been met; after the creation of the theoric fund in the 3505
that fund received surplus revenue except in a war-time emergency (for our view of
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these controversial matters see Rhodes, Boule, 105-7, 235~4°; the stratiotic fund is now
attested in 26, of 374/3).

The stele  inscribed with our text was to be set up 'near the stele of Satyrus and Leucon'
(11. 46—7): it was found in the Piraeus , and tha t fits the statemen t of Dem. xx. Lept.  36
that stelm  for Leucon were se t up a t th e Bosporus , the Piraeus , an d hieron  (th e last
being a sanctuary on the Asiatic side of the Thracian Bosporus, through which ships
travelling between the Cimmeria n Bosporus and Athens had t o pass) . Thi s woul d
be an appropriate locatio n to impress men arriving from the Bosporan kingdom (for
another text published a t the Piraeus see 69), though the normal location in Athens
for honorific decrees was the Acropolis (e.g. 19).

The rulers' envoys are men who themselves 'take care of those arriving from Athens
at the Bosporus', but unlike the rulers they have not been awarded Athenian citizen-
ship, since they are invited not to 'dinner' but t o 'hospitality' (11. 49—53: cf. on 2).

There has been argumen t abou t th e nature an d statu s of the men fo r whom th e
rulers asked Athens, identified by the abstrac t noun hyperesiai  (11 . 59-65). It used to be
thought that they were oarsmen of some kind (e.g. Tod and LSJ); but almost certainly
they were not oarsmen at al l but th e skilled officers wh o together with the trierarc h
made up the ful l cre w of a ship and could be regarded a s the 'assistants ' of the trier-
arch (Dover in Gomme etal.,  Hist. Comm. Thuc.  iv. 294; J. S . Morrison, JHSciv 1984 ,
48-59). The cognat e verb hyperetein is used in 1.16, where we translate it 'minister'.

65

Dedications in the Cimmerian Bosporus , £.344/3—£.311/10

A
A base found at Kerch (Panticapaeum); now in the museum there.

Ionic, with the ol d o  for ov  in 1 . 3 .
IOSPEH 8 ; SIG* 213 ; Tod 171 . A; CIRBg*.

3 Ther e i s no roo m o n th e ston e fo r a longe r line , which would allow BoaTropov  Ka l GevBoal^s a s in B-D
(A. Schaefer, RM2 xxxvii i 1883, 310—11) ; CIRBprints [@eoBo]al^s,  but fo r the spellin g cf. B—E. 5  The missin g
portion is reported as an erasure in IOSPE, but no t in CIRB: fo r the restoration cf. B, D, E.
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For 'deeme d to have done their duty' in 11. 63— 4 cf. 44. 45—8.
The tex t end s with a n amendmen t (11 . 65—8): sinc e i t i s a n amendmen t t o th e

proposal o f 'Androtion' rathe r tha n 'th e council' , the origina l decre e shoul d be a
non-probouleumatic decree; the text inscribed contains neither enactment formula
nor motion formula, but the order to the proedroi to raise a matter on the eighteenth
(11.53—9) is very similar to the language used in the council's probouleumatic formula.
Androtion canno t hav e been a  member o f the counci l in 347/6, as he had alread y
served his two permitted terms : a decree proposed by him must indeed have been
technically non-probouleumatic, bu t he may in fact have taken over and rewritten a
probouleuma which already contained 11. 53— 9 (cf. Rhodes, Boule, 73—4). The clause s i
11. 53-9 and 59-6 5 both loo k like afterthoughts , and som e have suspecte d them o f
being 'concealed amendments': it is possible that they were added by way of amend-
ment (53-9 in the council , before th e matter reached th e assembly) , but tha t i s not
necessarily the cas e (cf. on 20) . As for the explici t amendment , w e hav e see n tha t
the origina l tex t is sometimes but no t alway s revised in the light o f an amendmen t
published afte r i t (cf. on 2) : here the youngest brother Apollonius has found hi s way
into th e relie f (but standing, whil e the othe r two are seated ) an d int o th e headin g
(1. 2) but no t into the actua l decree. The relief , described by Lawton as an 'outstand-
ing example o f official flattery ' (p . 33, cf. 61), is a lavish composition, portraying th e
Bosporans as regal and non-Greek.

A
Dedication o f Phaenippus o n behalf o f his
brother Artem— son of—chus; Paerisades
being anhon  o f Theodosia an d kin g o f the
Sindoi and Mai'tai (?) and Thateis .
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B

A base found at Kerch (Panticapaeum); now in the museum there.
Ionic, with the ol d o  for ov  in 1 . 3 .
IOSPEH 10 ; Tod 171 . B; CIRBio*.

c
Three contiguous fragments of a base found near Phanagoria: one was lost soon after discovery; the others are
now in the museum at Krasnodar .

Ionic.
lOSPEii 344 ; SIG"' 214 ; Tod 171 . C ; CIRB 1014*.

5 fiaaiXevcnv inscribed in error for fiaaiXevovTos .

D

A base found near Phanagoria, now in the Hermitage, St. Petersburg.
Ionic.
lOSPE'u 346 ; SIGS 216 ; Tod 171 . D; CIRB  1015* ; SEGxlv 1016 .

A base found near Phanagoria, now in the Hermitage, St. Petersburg.
Ionic.
lOSPE'u 347 ; SIGS 21 4 n. i ; Tod 171 . E; ORB972*.

E
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B
Satyrion so n of Pataecus when he served
as priest dedicate d t o Apollo th e Healer ;
Paerisades bein g archon  o f Bosporu s an d
Theodosia an d king of the Sindo i and al l
the Mai'tai.

C
Xenocles so n o f Posis dedicated the tem-
ple to Artemis Agrotera; Paerisades son of
Leucon being archon  of Bosporus and The -
odosia and king of the Sindoi and Toreta i
and Dandarioi .

D
Gomosarye daughte r o f Gorgippus , wif e
of Paerisades , afte r vowin g dedicate d t o
the strong god Sanerges and Astara; Paeri-
sades being archon  of Bosporus and Theo -
dosia an d kin g o f the Sindo i an d al l the
Mai'tai and the Thateis.

E
Gassalia daughte r o f Posi s dedicate d t o
Aphrodite Urania; Paerisades being archon
of Bosporus and Theodosia and king of the
Sindoi, Mai'tai, Thateis, Doschoi.
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For the Spartocid dynasty of the Cimmerian Bosporus see 64. In these texts we have a
sample of dedications made during the reign of Paerisades: the verbs used are entirely
typical of Greek dedications , but th e coupling with dedications of this kind of refer-
ences to the ruler is not. A comparable mixtur e o f Greek and non-Greek element s is
found also in the ar t o f the regio n (Boardman, The Diffusion o f Classical  Art, 194—214).

Of the dedicators, Xenocles (C) and Gassalia (E) are presumably brother and sister;
Gomosarye (D) is the wife of the ruler Paerisades, and her father Gorgippus was Paeri-
sades' uncle. O f th e deitie s to whom dedication s ar e made , Apoll o th e Heale r (S)
received a dedication i n the reign o f Leucon (To d 115 . S), an d s o too did Aphrodit e
Urania (E:  To d 115 . C.);  Her . iv . 59 lists Apollo an d Aphrodit e Urani a among th e
gods worshipped by the Scythians (according to Hes. Theog.  176-206 Aphrodite was
born from the genitals of Uranus, but Horn. //. v. 370-417 has an alternative account).
There is no direct  evidence in this region fo r Artemis Agrotera (C: 'wild', an epithe t
of Artemis as huntress): however, Agamemnon's daughte r Iphigenia wa s said to have
been threatened with sacrifice to but saved by Artemis; Iphigenia was identified with
a virgin goddess worshipped by the Tauri of the Crimea (Her. iv. 103); and in Euripi-
des' Iphigenia  i n Tauris she was taken there to become a  priestess of Artemis. There is
no other evidence for Sanerges and Astara (D: a connection with Syrian Sandon an d
Astarte was suggested by Boeckh, GIG 2119, after Koehler, but doubted by Hiller von
Gaertringen, SIG ?' 216 , n. 5); ischyros, 'strong' , as a divine epithet i s found in Semiti c
texts but not in Greek.

66

Accounts o f the Delphian Naopoioi, 345/4—343/2

Six substantial and som e smal l fragment s o f a limestone slab , found in the pavemen t of the Opisthodomo s
Court at Delphi; no w in the museum there . Facs . BCHxxii 1898 , pi. xxiv. Phot . F. Delphes., in. v, pi. iv (largest
fragment: 11 . 4—45) ; C . Delphes., ii , pi . viii, fig. 1 4 (11. i. 50-66).

Phocian (butasin45usingo/3oAos'etc. rather than oSeAos etc.); stoichedon 23, but ofte n increased t o as many as
26, regularly beginning a  paragraph and sometimes beginnin g a  word at the beginning o f a line.

SIG* 244 . A—E] F . Delphes., in. v 23; Tod 169 ; C . Delphes., i i 34*. Trans. Harding 84 (11 . 1—20 , 102—39) . See als o
Roux, L'Amphictionie.,  Delphes  e t le  temple  d'Apollon.,  193—224 ; J. K . Davies , Modus Operandi.  .  .  G . Rickman., 1—14 ;
Sanchez, L'Amphictwnie.,  133—8 .

Lines are numbered as byj. Bousquet in C. Delphes.
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Like Leucon earlie r in the centur y (Tod 115 . B, C), Paerisades is entitled archon of
Bosporus (omitted in A) and Theodosi a an d king of various peoples. The capita l of
the Bosporan kingdom was at Panticapaeum, o n the Grimaean side of the Bosporus
(cf. 64) . Theodosia, o n the sout h coast of the Crimea nearly 60 miles (100 km.) from
Panticapaeum, wa s captured by Leucon in a war against Heraclea Pontica , afte r his
father Satyrus had failed to take it (Dem. xx. Lept. 33; Harp. &ev8oaiar [ d i 8 Keaney];
various episodes in the war are mentioned by [Arist] Oec.  n. 1347 B 3—15 and Polyaen .
v. 23 , 44. i , vi. 9 . iii—iv ; discussion by S . M. Burstein , Hist, xxiii 1974 , 401—16, cf . his
Outpost o f Hellenism, 42—5). Of the peoples mentioned in our texts the Sindoi , with their
capital a t Gorgippia, were on the east side of the strait ; the Mai'tai, otherwise known
as the Maiotai, in a broad sense comprised all the peoples to the east of the strait (Str.
495. xi . ii . ii include s among the m som e of the othe r peoples mentioned i n these
texts); the Mai'tai in a narrower sens e were perhaps inland fro m th e peoples named
separately; the Toretai were on the coast south-east of the Sindoi; the Dandarioi were
on the coast north-east of the Sindoi; the Thateis were north-east of them, towards the
extreme north-east of the Sea of Azov; and the Doschoi were between the Dandario i
and the Thateis (se e maps in Talbert, Atlas, 50; Harrington Atlas, 84; discussion by J. R .
Gardiner-Garden, Hist,  xxxv 1986,192—225). We believe it is unlikely that the expan -
sion an d contractio n o f the Spartocids ' kingdo m ca n b e reliabl y plotte d fro m th e
names included in or omitted from the different dedications .

In th e translatio n whic h follow s w e give sum s of money i n figures , althoug h th e Gree k tex t give s them i n
words.

(i) (ii )
Receipts i n th e archonshi p o f Archo n [344/3], in the autumn Py laia.
Damoxenus [345/4] , i n th e sprin g
Pylaia.

3 Fro m th e cit y o f Delphi, fro m wha t
the naopoioi  i n th e wa r hande d over :
from 3,40 4 Aegineta n drachmas ,
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i. 23—ii . 23 C  Delphes after P. de la Goste-Messeliere (for ii. 20—1 cf. C.Delplws, ii 31. 72): i. 23 erroneous entry an d
ii. 1—2 3 continuation fro m bottom of i earlier edd . i . 45—6 (wit h repercussions below) re | [rpaKaTt'as
C Delphzs: r[p t | a^aTtas e'f earlie r edd .
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(i) (ii )
1 obol , w e receive d 1,87 7 Aeginetan
drachmas, 5 obols.

11 Fro m the city ofDelphi, from the cred-
it which they provided to the naopoioi:
from 74,67 0 Aegineta n drachmas ,
2 V s obols , we receive d 105 Aeginetan
drachmas.

19 Tota l receipt in this Py laia: 1,982 Aegi- 1 9 drachma s four . (? ) From
netan drachmas, 5 obols. Simylio n o f Delphi  fro m th e

23 Receipt s i n th e archonshi p o f o f Corinth.

24 Expenditure s i n th e archonshi p o f 2 4 Bringing in a chest: i obol.
Damoxenus, i n th e autum n Pylaia;  2 5 Total expenditur e i n thi s Pylaia:  19 9
when thos e wit h Gottyphu s an d Aegineta n drachmas, 3 obols.
Golossimus were hieromnamones. 2 9 In th e archonshi p o f Archon, expen-

28 Laurel : iVi  obols . Reed : ^Vz  obols . diture s in the spring Pylaia.
Guarding the sacrificia l animals: i  Vi 3 0 Diverting th e wate r aroun d th e
obols. Stipen d fo r th e cook s o f th e temple : i  Vi obols . Laurel : i  obol .
victims: 3 drachmas, 2 obols. Guardin g th e sacrificia l animals :

34 Tota l expenditur e i n thi s Pylaia:  3  obols . Stipend fo r th e cook s of th e
4 drachmas, 3 Vs obols. victims : 3  drachmas , 2  obols . Sti -

38 I n th e archonshi p o f Damoxenus , pen d fo r a  herald : 2  drachmas . T o
expenditures in the spring Pylaia. Xenodoru s th e architect , stipen d

40 T o Praxio n an d Aristandru s o f fro m Pylaia  t o Pylaia:  36 0 drachmas .
Tegea, stone-transporter s o f lime - Stipen d for a secretary: 40 drachmas.
stone [/wr<w ] fro m th e se a t o th e 4 2 Total expenditur e i n thi s Pylaia:  40 6
sanctuary, fo r fort y ceiling-beam s Aegineta n drachmas, i  Vi obols .
for th e colonnade : fro m th e tent h
we gav e 1,40 0 drachmas . T o Pan -
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i. 46—7 [77ayKpa]Te[ t Jl]py[et | ajt C  Delplws, cf. e.g. C Delplws, ii 47. A. ii. 7, D. i. 5: [A^tKoSa/xajt Jlpyet|a) t earlier
edd., cf. e.g. C  Delplws, i i 31 . 97. i . 6 8 eyye' a C  Delphzs: TTCVTE  previou s edd. i . 71— 2 [eya]Kart[at ]
TETpcn\[KovTa Tpcis  C.  Delphzs:  [oKTaKaTiai]  TETpcn\KovTa  TTCvTE  previou s edd . i . 76—8 0 architec t
and secretar y restore d C  Delplws,  bu t the y wil l no t necessaril y hav e bee n th e firs t entrie s in thi s semester ,
ii. 46 KXcojvos  P . Marchetti, Etudes delphigms, 67—8 9 at 67—9 , 77—83 (dating all the archons of this inscription one
year earlier than here), C.Delplws: ®7;/3ayopaE . Bourguetin.F. Delphes; 2?ptaa/xouor2?Tu/xdJyS a (and Thebagoras
dated 'after 373' ) Daux, Chronologic  delphiquz, 10 , 13 . ii . 8 1 sqq. C  Delphes:  TCLV  \  [Stayojyay rds AjaTo/xta s
e(y) /l[e|^atou et s Kippav _F . Delphes.
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(i) (ii )
crates o f Argos, quarryman , fo r th e 4 6 In th e archonshi p o f Gleon [343/2] ,
cutting o f si x ceiling-beam s fro m expenditure s in the autumn Pylaia.
Corinth: from th e tent h we gave 245 4 8 Laurel for two days: 2 obols, 4 chalkai.
drachmas. T o Xenodoru s th e archi - Guardin g th e sacrificia l animals :
tect, stipend from Pylaia  t o Pylaia:  21 0 4 % obols . Price o f reed: i  drachma ,
drachmas. Th e pric e o f a  ches t i n Stipen d fo r the cook s o f the victims:
which the tablets are: 22 drachmas, 5 3  drachmas , 2  obols . T o Eucrates ,
obols. For mending a  chest: i drach - fo r smoothin g a  stele  o n whic h th e
ma, 3  obols. Laurel: 2 obols. Stipend naopoioi  (ar e listed) : 2 drachmas . T o
for th e cook s of the victims: 3 drach- Eucrates , fo r removin g ou t o f th e
mas, 2  obols. Tablet: i obol , 3 chalkai. sanctuar y th e base s of Onomarchu s
Stipend for a secretary: 40 drachmas. an d Philomelu s an d thei r likenesses :
Stipend fo r a  herald : 2  drachmas . 8  drachmas , 3  obols . T o Gleon , for
To Teledamu s o f Delphi , fo r thre e takin g up the (statues of) horses and
benches o n whic h th e naopoioi  sit : 9  th e huma n statue s and removin g the
drachmas. To Eucrates of Delphi, for wate r aroun d th e temple : 7  drach -
astele on which the naopoioi (are listed): mas . T o Athanogeito n o f Boeotia ,
9 drachmas, 3 obols. fo r cleaning the stones by the temple:

69 Tota l expenditur e i n thi s Pylaia:  2 0 drachmas. Stipen d fo r a  herald: 2
1,943 Aeginetan drachmas, 4 obols, 3 drachmas . To  Xenodoru s the  archi -
chalkoi. tect , stipen d fro m Pylaia  t o Pylaia:

360 drachmas . Stipen d fo r a  secre -
tary: 4 0 drachmas . Athanogeito n o f
Boeotia accepte d (th e contrac t for )
the cutting from Corint h of (replace-
ments for ) th e destroye d stones , si x
architraves, fourteen triglyphs,  seven
coping-stones, fo r 1,03 6 drachmas :
after deductin g th e tent h w e gav e
him 93 1 drachmas . Agathonymu s
of Corint h accepte d (th e contrac t

333
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For th e fourth-centur y rebuilding o f the templ e o f Apollo a t Delphi , th e naopoioi
who collected and spen t the funds , an d the biannual Pylaiai, cf . 45. These accounts,
from a  series of slabs which formed a continuous wall, are the first from th e perio d
of resumed collection and work after the Third Sacred War o f 356-346: £.315-310 a
geographically-arranged list o f naopoioi  (SIG*  237 . i, n. B,D,E= C. Delphes, i i 119,120)
was begun (119 ) on a block above the one bearing our text, and to make room for its
continuation (120 ) a first column of our text, perhaps containing accounts of the war
period (cf . below ) and/or of income in autumn 345/4, was erased (see fig. i).

The onl y record of income preserved for these years is at the beginning of the text,
the income of spring 345/4, the year in which normal activit y was resumed after th e
disruption of the Sacred War. We learn from othe r inscriptions that the naopoioi  'did
not meet' in 355 or 354; in spring 353 the city of Delphi made its 'first payment to the
(naopoioi) i n the war', and there were further meetings, attended by representatives of
states on the Phocian side , until spring 351; after that the record of the city proceeds
directly to autumn 345/4 , when 'sinc e peace had bee n made, they met' (SIG ?I 241 .
A—B. — C. Delphes, 1131. 31— 67,71; C.Delphes,n 33 is restored to attest a poorly- attended
meeting in spring 346/5). Money collected during the war had to be deposited with
the cit y of Delphi, because the Amphictyony was opposed to those who were cur-
rently in possession of Delphi, an d thi s money seem s not t o have been touched by
the Phocians (see on 67) : in C . Delpkes, i i 31. 67 their total receipts for this period ar e
given as 46 minas, 28 staters = 3,276 drachmas, a s compared with 3,404 drachmas ,
i obo l here: the differenc e i s presumably t o be explained  a s money which the war-
time naopoioi  had take n over from thei r predecessors. For the 'credit ' made availabl e
by the cit y of Delphi (opheilema:  C . Delphes i i 31-2) cf . on 45 : the amoun t fro m whic h
105 drachmas =  i  % minas was now paid had bee n reduced from 85,00 0 drachmas
by expenditure between 357 and 351, and may originally have been 150,000-200,000
drachmas (£.36-48 talents).

At th e to p o f our tw o columns we have incom e o f 345/4 and 344/3 ; below th e
vacant spac e we have expenditure fro m 345/ 4 to 343/2. The first post-war Pylaia is
dated not onl y by the archon , a n officia l o f the cit y of Delphi, bu t also , perhaps i n
order to stress that Delphi was once more in the hands of the Amphictyony, by the
hieromnamones. There were two of these from eac h of the twelve ethne which made u p
the Amphictyony , an d the y were the voting members o f the Amphictyoni c coun -
cil. Th e tw o named her e ar e the Thessalians , who occupie d th e senio r position in
the Amphictyony an d who therefore serv e as eponyms to identify the board (cf. 67.
21—36, etc. , where they head complete lists): Gottyphus was from Pharsalu s and th e
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(ii)
for) the bringing o f these stone s from th e
quarry fro m Lechaeum , fo r 594 drach -
mas: afte r deductin g th e tent h we gav e
him 534 drachmas.

FIG i . C . Delphes, ii 34 = No. 66 in its physical context
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city of G olosimmus is unknown; they continued to represent Thessaly until 337; it was
Cottyphus who persuaded the Amphictyony to embark on the Fourth Sacre d War ,
against Amphissa, in 340/39, and who commanded th e Amphictyonic forces in the
first campaign o f that war (Aesch. in. Ctes.  124—9, Dem. xvin. Crown  151). The Amphic -
tyonic council could also be attended by non-voting experts, caS-edpylagoroi i n literary
texts and agoratroi  in inscriptions. (See Roux, 20—36 , Lefevre, L' Amphictiome,  205—14 ,
Sanchez, 496—507; and Aesch . m. Ctes.  115—24.)

Much of the expenditure here is normal expenditure of a sanctuary and its building
works, and som e of the sum s spent are very small (there were twelve chalkoi ['cop -
pers'] t o the obol) . Laurel was needed for decorating altars and temples , and sacrifi -
cial victims; reed for pens to be used by the secretaries; chests, as stated in i. 54—5, for
the storage of documents. Heralds an d cooks , paid smal l sums, will have had onl y a
limited amount o f work to do at each Pylaia.  The secretary' s pay was to rise from 4 0
drachmas per semester to 90 later in the series.

Items connected with the buildin g works are mostly self-explanatory. Poms (i. 41)
was the ordinar y buildin g ston e used in Greec e i n contexts which di d not cal l for
marble; as for 'diverting' or 'removing' the water around th e temple (ii. 30-2, 51-2) ,
Tod quoted the observation of Bourguet that 'after heavy rains . . . th e water still lies
on the paved platform which surrounds the temple on three sides ' (F. Delphes, m . v,
p. 112) . The architec t seems to have received seven months' pay a t 30 drachmas pe r
month in spring 345; six months' pay at 60 drachmas per month in subsequent semes-
ters. The 'tenth ' was a proportion o f a contracted sum, withheld until the completion
of the contract : in i. 40-50 contracts have been completed and tenths are paid (in i.
47 'six' is an error for 'fifty-one', F l in an earlier document having been misread as P I
(P. Gharneux ap.  Bousquet, Etudes, 151) ; in autumn 356 1,000 drachmas were paid t o
Praxion an d Aristandru s from th e Delphians ' credit  (SIG ?' 241 . A =  C. Delphes, i i 31.
14—15), and 11,60 0 drachmas must have been paid from th e fund s which the naopoioi
had to hand); in ii. 72 sqq. men have agreed to contracts and ar e paid nine tenths in
advance (fractionall y under, i n fact) . Fo r thnnkoi  a s coping-stones, overhanging t o
protect the frieze , see A. Jannoray, BCH \xxv-Ixv 1940—1, 38—40. Lechaeum (ii . 82—3)
was the harbour o f Corinth on the Corinthian Gulf: Peloponnesians are prominen t
both among the contractors and among the attested naopoioi, and Davies, 12, suggests
'an attempt by the Peloponnesian Dorians to compensate, via their assiduity, for their

67

Payments of Phocian reparations to Delphi, 343/2—341/0

Three fragments from the lower part of a slab, found at Delphi; now in the museum there . Phot. F. Delphes, in.
v, pi. i fig. 3  (all); Bousquet, Etudes, 156 (all); C . Delphes, ii , pi. vii fig . 1 1 (beginning of col. i).

Phocian; stoichedon,  27, but with some condensation and almost always ending a line with the end of a para-
graph or a word.
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otherwise marginal statu s within the Amphiktyony and its management o f Delphi'.
Other items reflect th e disruptive effec t o n Delphi o f the war. New benches were

needed for the naopoioi  to si t on a t their meetings (i. 63—6) . The stone s that had t o be
cleaned (ii. 64—5), and the stones that were destroyed (ii. 73—7), will have been brought
to the site before the war and neglected during it: the six architraves and twelve of the
fourteen triglyphs had been delivered and were paid for in autumn 356 (SIG?1241. A. =
C. Delphes, ii. 31. 28—30). However, it would be surprising if the naopoioi  waited until 343
to indulge in a damnatw memoriae of Philomelus and Onomarchus, the first two Phocian
leaders in the war, and som e Phocian dedication s from th e war survived to be seen
by the traveller Pausanias in the second century A.D., soH. Pomtow argued that their
statues were simply moved ou t o f the actua l sanctuar y of Apollo (ii . 56—9), because
they were in the way of the building works, and tha t Gleon' s job wa s to detach the
statues from thei r bases to allow for that move (ii. 60—i) (SIG ?I i , p. 400 n. 25).

For th e sum s of money spent , in tota l and o n particular contract s for particula r
jobs within the whole programme, compar e fo r example the account s for work on
the Acropolis at Athens in the fifth century (IG  i 3 433-97: samples M&L 54, 59, 60 ~
Fornara 114 , 120 , 118 . B) and fo r work in the sanctuar y of Asclepius at Epidaurus in
the fourth and third centuries (IGiv2. i  102-20, 743-4, with subsequent revisions and
additions), with the discussio n (not limited to these sites) of Burford, Th e Greek Temple
Builders at Epidauros, esp . 81-118. It has been estimated that in fifth-century Athens the
marble Parthenon might have cost £.460-500 talents, and the Propylaea c.20 0 talents
rather than the 2,00 0 of Heliodorus (FGrH 373 F  i ap . Harp., Sud. -rrpo-rrvXaia  ravra
~ Fornar a 118 . A, retaining th e manuscripts ' 2,012 ) (R . S. Stanier , JHS Ixxiii 1953,
68-76); at Epidaurus the temple of Asclepius, built in just under five years £.375-370,
cost slightly over 23 talents (IGiv2. i  102) , and Burford , 81-5, estimates the cos t of a
century's work at the sanctuary as £.240-290 talents. On the other hand, according to
Her. n. 180. i the Alcmaeonids contracted to build the sixth-century limestone temple
at Delphi for 300 talents. Stanier, 73, suggests that that high figure can be explained
by the very high cost s of transporting heavy materials from distan t sources to Delphi
(in fourth-century Delphi th e cos t of transporting ston e is more tha n te n time s the
cost of quarrying it, whereas in Athens and Epidaurus it is a third or less of the cost of
quarrying it) .
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SIG* 230 ; F . Delphes., in. v 14 ; Tod 172 . A; Bousquet, Etudes., 155—65 ; C . Delphes., i i 36*. See also P. d e la Coste-
Messeliere, BCH  Ixxii i 1949 , 201—47 , esp . 202—5 ; Roux , L'Amphictionie.,  Delphes  e t le  temple  d'Apollon.,  164—72 ;
Sanchez, L'Amphictionie., 134—40 .

1. 6, 3 2 JlyaatKpaTou: but JlyaatKpaTou s in 11. 2O .
ii. 1 4 (cf . 35) UvOojvos Bousquet : UlOojvos als o possible but se e commentary; [21]Kpa)[i<o] s earlier edd .
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(i) (ii )
i —  — — ; lonian s o f Histiaea , i  I n th e presenc e o f th e followin g th e

Mnesilochus o f Athens ; Boeotian s Phocian s brought bac k i n the sprin g
Dionysius, —us; Locrians Gharinus , Pylaia  thirty talents.
Dameas; Achaean s Mythodorus , 5  Fourth payment of the sacred monies.
Agasicratus; Magnesian s Agesipolis , I n the archonship of Ghaerolas [3427
Philonautas; Aenianian s Agelaus , i ] at Delphi.
Gleomenes; Malian s Psaedaru s o f 7  The^fanmEtymondas, ,  ,
Heraclea, Sthenedamu s o f Lamia ; Tarantinus , ,  —as, Theon.
Perrhaebians &  Dolopians Asandrus, n  Th e hieromnamoneswere  the following:
Phaecus. Thessalian s Gottyphus, Golosimmus;

12 I n th e presenc e o f the followin g the fro m Phili p —us , Python; Delphian s
Phocians brough t bac k i n the sprin g ,  Damon ; Dorian s P— , —nes ;
Pylaia thirty talents. lonian s ,  Polycritus; Perrhaebi -

15 Secon d paymen t o f th e sacre d an s &  Dolopians Asandrus, Phaecus;
monies. I n th e archonshi p o f Gleon Boeotian s —n , Damoxenus ; Locri -
[343/2] at Delphi. an s —n , Echesthenes ; Achaean s

16 The/>rytomEchetimus , Heracleidas, Agasicrates , Onomastus; Magnesians
Antagoras, Ariston, Philinus, Ghoeri- Philonautas , Epicratidas; Aenianians
cus, Aneritus , Sodamus. Agelaus , Eubius ; Malian s o f

21 Th e hieromnamones  wer e th e fol - Heraclea , Theomnastus of Lamia,
lowing: Thessalian s Gottyphus , 2 5 In th e presenc e o f the followin g the
Golosimmus; fro m Phili p Eury - Phocian s brought back thirty talents,
lochus, Gleandrus ; Delphian s 2 7 Fifth payment of the sacred monies.
Damon, Mnasidamus ; Dorians fro m
the Metropoli s Nicon , Deinomene s
of Argos; lonians Timondas , Mnesi-
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i. 31 TTAetaTe'as : nominative inscribe d in error for genitive.
ii. 32 A[apiaiov  (?) ] Bousquet: the name alternates with Etyrnondas in a well-known Delphian family.

When the Phocians occupied Delphi in 356 and sparked off the Third Sacred War,
they originally proclaimed that they would not touch the sacred treasuries, but before
long they did help themselves to the treasures in order to pay for mercenaries (D.S.
xvi. 23. i—31. vat 24. v, 27. iii—iv, s8.ii;contr. 14. v, 28. iv, 30.!—ii, in which they coveted
the treasures from the beginning). At the beginning of 347 the current Phocian leader,
Phalaecus, was deposed, an enquiry was set up, an d th e first Phocian commander ,
Philomelus, was judged innocent, but his successors and some other men were judged
guilty (56. iii—57). The settlemen t imposed by the Amphictyonic council in 346 afte r
the Phocian s had surrendere d to Philip o f Macedon include d the followin g provi-
sions: that the Phocians were to be expelled from the Amphictyony and Philip admit-
ted in their place; that the Phocians were to be split into villages of not more than fifty
houses each; that they were to repay the sacred treasures that they had taken at the
rate of sixty talents a year; and that their horses and weapons were to be disposed of,
and they were not to possess horses or weapons until the repayment had been com-
pleted (59-60).

This is part of an inscription which recorded the first five of the Phocian payments.
The payments were also recorded on a set ofstelai se t up in the sanctuary of Athena at
Elatea, in north-eastern Phocis: six of them are known, referring to payments made
between 342/1 and 319/1 8 (? ) (IG ix . i  110-15 =  SIG S 231- 5 =  C . Delpkes, i i 37-42:
Tod printe d the first of these as 172. ffj. Reconstructing the history of the payments
depends on establishing the date s of Delphian archons ; as an aid to that it was seen
by de la Goste-Messeliere (230-1, cf. table facing 242 and Ellis , Philip II and Macedonian
Imperialism, 132- 3 table 3) that the Delphian prytaneis  and th e hieromnamones  of Delphi
and the Metropolitan Dorian s served for one Delphian yea r without the possibility
of immediate reappointment, while the hieromnamones  of the Peloponnesian Dorians,
the Euboean lonians, and the Boeotians served for ajulian year, covering the spring
semester of one Delphian year and the autumn semester of the next (and in the other
groups the same men coul d serve for several successive years).
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(i) (ii )
lochus o f Athens ; Perrhaebian s &  I n th e archonshi p o f Peithagora s
Dolopians Phaecus , Asandrus; Boeo- [341/0 ] at Delphi,
tians Daetadas , Olympion ; Locrians 2 9 The prytaneis  Eucritus , Gallicrates ,
Pleistias, Theomnastus ; Achaean s Pleiston , Damophanes, Mnasicrates ,
Agasicratus, Pythodorus; Magnesians Eteocrates , Larisius (?), Ghersen.
Philonautas, Epicratidas; Aenianians 3 3 The hmomnamones  were the following:
Agelaus, Cleomenes ; Malian s Anti - Thessalian s Gottyphus, Golosimmus;
machus of  Heraclea, Democrate s of  fro m Phili p Python , Theodorus; Del -
Lamia, phian s Alcimachus, Theolytus;

On wha t currentl y seem s to be the best reconstruction, the Phocians made thei r
first payment in the autumn of 343 /2; they paid 30 talents each semester in 343/2 and
342/1; then the burden was halved, and they paid 30 talents each year (except 338/7,
when they made no payment); either in 336/5 or in 335/4 there was a further reduc-
tion, to 1 0 talents each year; the las t attested payment wa s in 319/18 (?) (cf. Ellis, 123
table 2; Sanchez, 519 table n), by which time they will have paid £.400 talents (whereas
according t o D.S. xvi . 56. vi the total amount take n was more than 10,00 0 talents).
To plac e th e figures in perspective, we may note that i n the Delian Leagu e o f the
fifth century the highest payments of tribute attested before the Peloponnesian Wa r
were 30 talents, paid by Aegina and from 443 by Thasos; in 425 Thasos was perhaps
assessed for 60 talents and Abdera with Dicaea fo r 75 talents. The Phocian s had n o
significant non-agricultura l resources , and would have foun d the earlie r payment s
very heavy. Attempts to link the changes in their payments with the general history
of relations between Macedon and the Greeks are not very profitable if the dates cur-
rently accepted are correct: the delay before the first payment may well be a sign that
Philip was less vindictive than the Boeotians would have wished; there is no particula r
event in 341 which would explain the first reduction; non-payment i n 338/7 can be
linked with the Ghaeronea campaign, fo r which according to Pausanias the Phocians
were restored (sc. to their cities) by Athens and Thebes an d fought on their side (x. 3.
iii-iv: this can be true only of the more southerly Phocians); but the second reduction
now seems to be too late to be associated with Philip's settlement of Greece immedi-
ately after Ghaeronea. The Phocians were included in Philip's League of Corinth (76.
31), but while it is likely that the restoration of their cities did go ahead membership of
the League need not indicate any improvement in their status.

Theory torn were officials of the city of Delphi: they were eight in number (Lefevre ,
L' Amphictiome,  261 ; Sanchez, 140) , but probabl y only seven witnessed the paymen t
of 342/1 (ii. 7—10). The hieromnamones  (cf. 66) were twenty-four in number, tw o fro m
each of the twelve ethne which made up the Amphictyony, and list s like those in this



342 67 . PAYMENT S O F P I I O G I A N REPARATION S T O DELPH I

inscription sho w how the Amphictyony was articulated i n the years afte r 346 . Th e
Thessalians are named firs t (fo r Gottyphus and Colosimmus cf. on 66). Second come
the two men name d no t a s Macedonians bu t a s from Philip , who in his own person
(despite Paus. x. 8. ii) took over the two votes previously held by the Phocians: amon g
his representatives, Eurylochus (i . 23) is a known envoy of his (Dem. ix. Phil. in. 58),
and Pytho n o f Byzantium (ii. 14, 35) is another (e.g . [Dem.] vn. Halon. 20. 23). Third
come the Delphians, given voting status perhaps in the fifth century (Sanchez, 118—20)
or perhaps in 346, with the Perrhaebians and Dolopians combined in a single group to
make room for them (Aesch. n. Embassy 11 6 has a  list of the twelve ethne in 346, where
the manuscripts giv e eleven names, editors insert Dolopians a s a distinct unit fro m
Perrhaebians, an d th e Delphians ar e no t mentioned). After tha t th e norma l orde r
continues with Dorians, lonians , Perrhaebians &  Dolopians*, Boeotians, Locrians,

68
Alliance between Erythrae and Hermias of Atarneus,

^350-c-342

A fragment o f a stek, found at Erythrae, now in the British Museum. Phot , of squeeze IKErythmi und  KLazpmenai,
Taf. ii.

Attic koim; stowhzdon  27.
SIG* 229 ; Tod 165* ; Svt.  322; IKErythrai und  Kla^omenni  9; IKAdramytteian  45 . Trans. Harding 79. Se e als o

Berve, Die Tyrannis  bei  den Griechen, i. 332—5 , ii . 688—9 ; [Hammon d &] Griffith , 517—22 ; S . Hornblower, CAH' 2,
vi. 94, 220.

o—i Waddington , in Le Bas & Waddington I536a : a  S e 'EpuOpaioi CKTiOojvTai  |  ets ] IKE.u.K.,  bu t w e shoul d
expect es as in 11. 32 , 33. 3 . Th e stone has TOYTON. n . Th e stone has BOYAQNTAI.3. I
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(Phthiotic) Achaeans*, Magnesians*, Aenianians*, and Malians* (but in the first list in
our inscription the Perrhaebians & Dolopians were omitted in their normal place and
added at the end). All except Philip and the Dorians and lonians are central or north-
ern Greek peoples; Thessaly proper and its dependencies (asterisked above) account
for twelve of the twenty-fou r votes, and probably accounted for fourteen before the
admission o f the Delphians . Athen s had on e o f the tw o Ionian vote s (and was not
deprived of it in 346 in spite of having supported the Phocians in the Sacred War), and
the Euboeans had the other; the Dorian votes were divided between the Metropolis,
i.e. Doris in central Greece, and the Dorians o f the Peloponnese (the Spartans, who
like the Phocians had refuse d t o pay a fine, were expelled from th e Amphictyony in
346, but they seem never to have exercised the vote of the the Peloponnesian Dorians:
later they sometimes exercised the Metropolitan vote) .

If the Erythraeans deposit anything in the
territory o f Hermia s an d hi s companion s o n
account of war, everything shall be exempt from
taxes [atelea]  an d the offspring of them, except for
whatever an y on e sells ; bu t fo r what i s sold let
him pay a fiftieth. When peace is made, he shall
remove them i n thirty days ; and i f he doe s not
remove the m le t hi m pa y th e dues . They shal l
deposit afte r givin g notice justly. It shal l also be
for Hermias and his companions, if they want to
deposit anything, on the same terms.

12 Th e Erythraean s shall swear to Hermias an d his
companions. Th e oat h shal l be the following: 'I
shall go to support Hermias and his companions
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21—2 W. Dittenberger , Hermes xvi 1881 , 197 : arpaT7;yaJ[ y e y ou A | o^uajtats A. Boeckh, ^M. Berlin 1853, 149—5 7
= Gesammelte  kkine Schriftm,  vi . 202—10 , unrestored both /^Tvolumes : the firs t letter preserved in 1. 22 does seem
to be / and not P.

This text gives the end of a defensive alliance between Erythrae and Hermias, which
in addition to the regular pro visions allows each party to deposit its belongings, and in
particular its flocks, which would be kept outside the city (cf. wha t is said of offspring in
11. 3-4), in the territory of the other in time of war without paying import duty . Com-
pare Athens' depositing of animals in Euboea during the Peloponnesian War (Thuc .
n. 14. i). Import duties were widespread in the Greek world (cf, e.g., for Athens, And.
i. My st. 133-6); for sales taxes elsewhere see Andreades, A History o f Greek  Public Finance,
i. 144-5.

For Erythrae, on the Asiatic mainland opposit e Chios, cf. 9, 17, 56; Atarneus was
about 60 miles (100 km.) further north, opposite Mytilene. The evidenc e for Hermias
is analysed by D. E. W. Wormell, TCSv  1935 , 55—92: he was a eunuch who studied
in Athens, became a  partner o f Eubulus, the Bithynian banker who gained contro l
of Atarneus and other places in north-western Asia Minor at the time of the Satraps '
Revolt, an d succeede d him o n hi s death £.350 . At Assus , opposit e the nort h coas t
of Lesbos, he se t up a  philosophical schoo l whose members included Aristotle and
Xenocrates, and Aristotle married his niece. Later, Aristotle went to Macedon t o be
tutor o f Alexander th e Great , an d a  friendly relationshi p was established between
Philip an d Hermias ; bu t i n 341 Hermias wa s arrested by the Persians ' commande r
Mentor of Rhodes, sent to Susa and eventually, after he refused to talk under torture,
put t o death. See especially Dem. x. Phil.  w. 32 with schol. (9 p. 15 2 Dilts), Didym. In
Dem. iv . 47-vi. 18 ~ Harding 90, [Plat. ] Ep. vi, D.S. xvi. 52. v-vi, Str. 610. xin. i. 57.
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both by land an d by sea with all my strength as
far a s possible, and I  shal l accomplish the othe r
things in accordance with the agreement.'

18 Th e general s shall take care of it. The oat h shall
be received by messengers going fro m Hermia s
and hi s companion s wit h th e general s i n Ery-
thrae (?) with full-grown victims; the victims shall
be provided by the city.

23 Likewis e also Hermias and hi s companions shall
swear throug h messenger s that the y wil l go t o
support the Erythraeans both by land and by sea
with all their strength as far as possible, and will
accomplish the othe r things in accordance wit h
the agreement. They shall swear by the gods who
watch over oaths.

30 Thi s shal l be written on a  stone stele, and place d
by the Erythraean s i n the sanctuar y o f Athena
and by Hermias in the sanctuary of Atarneus.

In th e 350 5 Erythrae ha d bee n under th e influence of Mausolus of Garia (cf. 56
and so had Chios, as one of the states which rebelled against Athens in the Social War
(D.S. xvi . 7 . iii). Thi s inscriptio n show s Erythrae makin g a  defensiv e allianc e wit
Hermias, and Hermias also was involved in some way with the territorial interests of
Chios and Mytilene (Thp. FGrHn^ F  291 ap. Didym.: new restorations in Didym. ed.
Pearson & Stephens). As late as 351/0-344/3 Erythrae was still on good terms with
the Carian dynasts . It appears that local dynasts were weakening the control of Persia
itself in western Asia Minor, and the Persian King is perhaps the enemy envisaged in
this defensive alliance : that perhaps suggests a date late rather than early in the 3405
when the Persian king was regaining lost ground in the west of his empire.

Erythrae seem s to hav e ha d a n oligarchi c governmen t a t thi s time (cf . 56), and
the provision in 11.18-19 for the generals rather than a larger body to take care of the
implementation of the alliance is compatible with that. With the 'companions ' (hetai-
roi] o f Hermias we may compare those of Philip and Alexander, an informal council
of the king's favourites (and by extension the cavalry who were the king's companions
in battle): Hammond [ & Griffith], 158—60 . Here it is striking that the companions ar e
explicitly associated with Hermias in his rule (cf. W. Schmitthenner, S'aeculumxixig6g,
43). Fo r sacrifice s accompanyin g th e swearin g of oaths cf . 50. Fo r th e sanctuar y of
Athena at Erythrae cf. 56; Atarneus, in whose sanctuary Hermias was to set up his stele,
was a legendary king of Mysia and founder of the city of Atarneus (Himerius, Or. vi. 6).
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Athenian penalties for attacks on Eretria, 343 (?)

A fragment of a stele: found on the Athenian Acropolis: now in the Epigraphical Museum.
Attic-Ionic; stoichedon  39 (but 40 letters in 11 . 12 , 14 , 15 , 20 , i f editors are righ t to assume that thi s text never

used the ol d o  for ou) .
IGii2 125 ; SIG'-'1191; To d 154 ; D. Knoepfler , Af/fxli 1984 , 152—6 1 (cf. SEGxxxiv 67) ; Dreher, HegemonumlSym-

machoi, 156—80* (cf. .SEGxlvi 123) . Trans. Harding 66 . See also Knoepfler, in Frezouls &Jacquemin (edd.) , Les
Relations infematwnales, 309—64 , esp. 338—46 .

Readings a s verifie d b y S . D . Lambert . 1— 2 Knoepfler : Y/y7ja[t]7T7r[os ' etTrev  oirais  a y et s T O | AotTro y rajj y
A. Wilhelm , Aug. Wien  1924 , 15 5 —  Akademieschriftm., ii . 197 . 2— 3 [Jl^^yataj y TO V SiJ/xou |  /x^S ' aAAos ]
Wilhelm, [rajy AB^vaioiv ^8' CK  \  A9^vaLoj]i> Dreher ; letter before /Lt^Sets 1 read as t or u  Koehler, /Gn1 65, con-
firmed b y Lambert . 4  [T^ S JlTTtK^ s /x^Se ] edd. 5  ^B[a^66ev  eiftr/^laOaL  edd . 9  TOVS
v6/j,ovs Koehler , Knoepfler : TO.S  airovBas  J. Kirchner , 5/G^ , an d othe r edd . 1 2 Lambert , compar -
ing 22 . 55—7 : OavaTov  edd . 1 6 Lambert : Koti<a k rai t edd . 1 8 ayaypaf/ia t S ' aur o Wilhel m op.
Michel 1455 : perhaps specified locatio n on Acropoli s Lambert, KO!  ev  Trji  ayopd t Kirchner, IG  11̂ , and othe r
edd. 21— 2 Knoepfler : e[s ] *E\_peTptav  Ka l Ka\  \  pvOTtovs [  ~  To y OTp  \  ajr^yoy
earlier edd. 2 4 Dreher : [ .. ]ap^[ earlier edd.
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Resolved by the people. Hegesippus son of Hegesias of Sunium proposed (?):
i S o that no one of the allies of Athens n o one, neither foreigner nor citizen,

shall wrong (?) any of the allies, setting out th e allied cities, be it resolved/
decreed by the people:

6 Concernin g those who have campaigned agains t the territory ofEretria, the coun-
cil shall make aproboukuma and bring it forth to the people at the firs t assembly , so
that they shall render justice in accordance with the laws (?).

9 I f an y on e i n th e futur e campaign s agains t Eretri a o r agains t an y othe r o f the
allied cities , whether one o f the Athenians or of the Athenians' allies , he shal l be
condemned to loss of rights, and his goods shall be public and the tenth part shall
belong to the Goddess [Athena]; and his goods shall be liable to seizure from all the
allied cities; and i f any city expropriates them it shall owe them to the synednon  (?)
of the allies.

17 Th e decre e shall be written up o n a stone stele and placed o n the Acropolis
also in the harbour; th e money for the writing-up shal l be given by the treasurer
of the people.

20 Prais e also those who have gone to support the Eretrians, namely the Ghalcidians
and Garystian s an d Gallia s of Ghalcis the Euboea n (? ) general an d prais e



348 6g . ATHENIA N PENALTIE S FO R ATTACK S O N ERETRIA , 34 3 (? )

This decree lacks a full prescript (1. i is certainly the beginning of the decree: Knoepfle
suggests that another text was inscribed above and that explains the abbreviated pre-
script, as in 95), and it can be dated only from it s content. Eretna has apparently been
attacked by Athenians and citizens of m ember states of the League; the Athenians are
afraid tha t such incidents may occur again, in connection with Eretria or with other
members; and so they resolve to punish those who have attacked Eretria and threaten
with penalties any who offend i n the future .

Editors have regularly linked this with Athens' recovery of Euboea in 357 (cf. 48)
but it is hard to think of Athenians or members of the League who could be accused of
attacking Eretria then. Eretria may have been among the cities attacked by dissident
members o f the Leagu e during th e Socia l War (cf . D.S. xvi . 21 . ii) , but it s positio
on the sid e o f Euboea facin g the Gree k mainland doe s not make i t a likely target.
Knoepfler therefore refers this text to Athens' controversial involvement with Eretria
in 348, whe n i t could have been allege d by those who disapprove d o f the ventur
that som e Athenians had attacke d the territor y of Eretria (Plut . Phoc.  12 . 1-14. ii, cf.
Dem. xxi. Mid. 132-5, 161-8, 197 , v. Peace  5). The immediat e upshot of that episode
was that Euboe a passed out o f the Athenian orbit , so a decree containing reassur-
ances for Eretria is not likely to have been enacted then. Knoepfler dates the decree
to 343, when the proposer Hegesippus (see below) was at the heigh t o f his influence
and Athens was trying to regain the support of the Euboeans, and he suggests that the
trial of Eubulus' cousin Hegesileos for his involvement in the episode was recent when
mentioned in 343/2 by Dem. xix. Embassy 290 (cf. schol. (513 Dilts)). Dreher suggests
that it was Hegesileos' involvement which provoked the decree, and that both it and
the tria l ar e t o be date d 348. Either o f these is a more convincin g contex t for th e
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Athens grants asylum to Arybbas the Molossian, 343/2

One fragmen t (a : top: i n the Nationa l Museum a t Athens , No . 2948) , and thre e joining fragment s ( b — 3—38,
c — 37-end +  lef t o f lower relief , d  — right o f lower relief : found on th e Acropoli s and no w i n the Epigraphica l
Museum), of a tall, thin stele.,  with reliefs at the top and below the text and crowns showing chariots. JCEAIxxxii
1940 has facs . ( i Abb. i) , phot, of lower relief (3 Abb. 2 : still lacking one frag.) , phot , of upper relie f (ii Abb. 4),
reconstruction o f whole (1 8 Abb. 6) . Subsequent phots . A A xxvii i 1973 , /3 , TTLV.  7  (whole of lower frags.); Meyer ,
Die griechischen Urkundenreliefs,  Taf . 30 A 97 (crowns and lowe r relief) ; Hesp.  Ix i 1992 , pi . 63 . b (whol e of lower
frags.); Lawton, Reliefs., pi . 65 no. 12 2 (reliefs) ; our PI . 5 (a—b).

Attic-Ionic, twic e i n subjunctive s retaining th e ol d Atti c e  for TJ  (cf . Threatte, Grammar,  i . 380) . LI . 3  sqq.
stoichedon 21 with irregularities .

IGii2 226; SIG*  228 ; Tod 173* ; M.J. Osborne, Naturalization, D 14 . See also O. Walter, JCEAIxxxii 1940 , 1-24
(identifying upper relief) ; R . M . Errington , GRBSxvi  1975 , 41—50; D. Peppas-Delmouzou, A A xxvii i 1973, /3 , 1 1
(publ. 1977 : on fragment o f lower relief) ; [Hammon d &] Griffith, ii . 304—8, 504—7; J. Heskel , GRBSxxix  1988 ,
185-96; Lawton, Reliefs, 134— 5 no- I22 (reliefs) .
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decree than £.357; and th e emphati c tone of the decree (especially 11. 2-5) better suit
the heightened tension of this later period and perhaps reflects Hegesippus' personal
style.

Hegesippus (nicknamed Krobylos, 'top-knot' , from hi s old-fashioned hairstyle) was
active in public life fro m 36 5 (Diog. Laert. in . 24 ) to 337 (77), and wa s stil l alive in
325/4 (/Gil21629. 543): in particular, h e was one of the leading opponents of Philip
of Macedon in and after 346. His brother Hegesander was the proposer of 52: for the
family se e APF, 209—10 ; Lambert, ^PE  cxx v 1999, 93—13 0 at 111—12 . To publis h this
decree both o n the Acropolis and in the Agora, a s well as 'in the harbour', seems to
us excessive; and we prefer a version of the publication claus e limited to two copies:
Wilhelm thought that the the second text would have been a temporary publicatio n
on a whitewashed board. Publication i n the harbour (for another instance see 64) is
perhaps to serve as a direct warning to men who may be about to embark o n a for-
bidden expedition.

This is a non-probouleumatic decree (1. i) , in which the assembly orders the counci
to produce -uproboukuma  for the next meeting of the assembly on the past offence (11 . 6 -
9), bu t th e proboukuma  whic h le d t o th e decre e was suc h tha t th e assembl y could
immediately lay down a general rule for the future (cf . Rhodes, Boule, 68, 81). Athens
threatens with loss o f rights and confiscatio n of goods, presumably by Athens, any
Athenian o r all y who attack s one o f the allie s (N. Toogood, C(P  xlvi i 1997 , 295-7,
stresses Athens' willingness to legislate for non-Athenians as well as Athenians); but, if
the restoration is right, if a city expropriates goods which are to be confiscated those
goods then go to the allies. The decre e is framed so as to benefit the allies, although it
is thought that either the Athenians or other allies may offend agains t them.
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Lines are numbere d a s by Tod an d M . J. Osborne : i n earlier editions our 1 . 3 was 1. i. Osborn e read s
(but usuall y dots) a few letters not read by earlier editors, but does not read a few letters read by earlier editors.
The tex t appears t o have been sketched on the stone before it was carved: cf . Osborne, i . 59—60, who suggests
that the cutter failed to realize that he had not carved the p in 1. 40, and that other vacant spaces and crowding s
of two letters into one space can be explained on the basis of a faulty prior sketch. 2  Osborn e point s out
that th e name coul d be nominative, genitive , or dative, and could have been followe d by patronymic and/or
ethnic in subsequent lines. 7  Th e ston e has KYIIAI] las t a read by S. D. Lambert .
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Gods.
2 Arybbas .

lacuna
3 Sinc e th e citizenshi p given to his fathe r

and hi s grandfathe r an d th e othe r grant s
apply both to him and to his descendants and
are valid: care shall be taken of Arybbas, tha t
he may suffe r n o injustice, by the council cur-
rently in offic e an d th e general s currentl y i n
office an d an y othe r o f the Athenian s wh o
may happen to be present anywhere. He shall
have acces s bot h t o th e counci l an d t o th e
people whenever he needs, andiheprytaneisin
office shal l take care that he obtains access.

19 Thi s decree shall be written up by the secre -
tary of the council on a stone stele and set down
on the Acropolis. For the writing-up of the stele
let the treasure r o f the people giv e 30 drach -
mas from the fund allocate d to the people for
decrees.

28 Invit e Arybba s t o dinne r i n th e prytanewn
tomorrow; als o invite thos e who hav e com e
with Arybba s t o hospitalit y i n th e prytanewn
tomorrow.

33 Dea l als o wit h th e othe r matter s o f whic h
Arybbas speaks .

35 I n othe r respect s i n accordanc e wit h th e

70.
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vacat
In an  olive In  a  laurel In  an  olive

crown: crown:  crown:

44 a j read by S. D. Lambert.

Tharyps

Alcetas

Neoptolemus Arybba s

= (3705/3605)

Cleopatra =  (337) Philip (357 ) = Olympia s Alexande r Troa s

(336)
Alexander Cleopatr a
(the Great )

Arybbas had been king of the Molossoi, one of a number of states in Epirus (north-west-
ern Greece) . His father Alceta s and elde r brother Neoptolemu s joined th e Secon d
Athenian League , probably i n 37 5 (22. 109—10). O n Alcetas ' deat h Arybba s chal -
lenged Neoptolemus ' clai m t o succee d him; th e upshot was that Arybbas marrie d
Neoptolemus' daughter Troas , an d they ruled jointly (Paus. i. n. iii, Plut. Pyrrh. i . v,
Just. vn. 6 . x—xi) until Neoptolemus died in the late 3605 or earl y 3505, afte r whic h
Arybbas ruled alone. Neoptolemus' daughter Olympia s was married in 357 to Philip
of Macedon and bore him a son, Alexander the Great, and a daughter, Cleopatra. At
some point Philip intervened in the kingdom, expelling Arybbas in favour of Olym-
pias' brother Alexander, who immediately before that had himself been in Macedon
(D.S. xvi . 72. i; Just. vii. 6. xii, vin. 6. iv-viii, cf. Trog. Prol. vm); Arybbas fled to Ath-
ens, an d in this decree we have the Athenian response to his arrival.
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council; but i f any one kills Arybbas by a vio-
lent death, or any of the sons of Arybbas, there
shall be the same penalty as there is concern-
ing the other Athenians.

42 Als o the general s who ar e i n offic e shal l take
care tha t Arybbas an d hi s sons recover their
ancestral realm.

In an  olive In  a  laurel In  an  olive
crown: crown:  crown:

Olympic Pythia n Olympi c
(Games) (Games ) (Games )

with a (chariot wit h a (chariot
drawn by) draw n by)
full(-grown full(-grow n

horses) horses )

Diodorus records not Arybbas' expulsion but his 'death', after a  reign often years,
under the year 342/1: it has usually been assumed that this is a mistaken allusion to his
expulsion, which must in fact belong to 343/2 (Philip's intervention is mentioned in
[Dem.] vii. Halon. 32, but is  not mentioned in Aesch. n. Embassy, Dem. xix. Embassy,
the ten-year reign will then be simply wrong). However, Errington has argued tha t
death ough t no t t o be th e sam e as expulsion, and ha s sough t to link the expulsio n
with Philip's attack on Arybbas mentioned in Dem. i. 01.  i. 13, of 349/8; and Heskel
has built on Errington's arguments to reconstruct the history of the 3505 and date the
expulsion of Arybbas i n 351/0. We follow Griffit h an d M. J. Osborn e i n preferring
the traditional interpretation . [Dem. ] Halon. (and the absence of any mention of the
change o f king in earlier speeches ) and Trog. Prol.  favour a date in the late 3405; so
too doe s an Athenian undertaking to restore a ruler expelle d by Philip, sinc e fro m
the prosecutions of Philocrates and Aeschines in 343 Demosthenes' policy of hostility
to Philip was gaining increasing acceptance . Th e erro r which has to be attribute d
to Diodorus is well within his capabilities; and th e history of the eas t Thracian king
Gersebleptes (cf . on 47) reminds us that Philip need not hav e expelled Arybbas th e
first time he attacked him (but the suggestion of Hammond, Epirus, 540-6, that a break
in the Molossian bronze coinage began after Philip's first intervention and ended after
his second is hazardous).

Heskel, 193—5, suggests that Arybbas' Olympic victories were in 360 and 352 (Philip
was the victor in 356: Plut. Alex. 3. viii), and his Pythian victory in 358 or 354 (but her
own Pythian dates are, erroneously, a year later): if we maintain the traditional dating
of this inscription those dates are possible but not necessary.

This decree will have reaffirmed Arybbas ' entitlement to citizenship, and the sur-

353
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viving text begins with conventional honours appropriate t o a distinguished visiting
foreigner (on the original award to Arybbas' grandfather see M. J. Osborne,7Vaft(rafea -
tion, Osborne, iii—iv. 29—30 T 6, dating it £.428—424: Just. xvn. 3. xi tells us that Tharyps
was educated in Athens, and Thuc. n. 80. v writes of him as  a minor in  429). It was
common practic e t o combine th e general s with the counci l a s the authoritie s who
were to protect honorands fro m injustic e (Rhodes , Boule, 43). The invitatio n to th e
prytaneion distinguishe s between 'dinner', offered t o Arybbas a s an Athenian citizen,
and 'hospitality', offered to the non-citizens who have come to Athens with him (cf. on
2). The probouleuma  ends with an ope n clause , calling o n th e assembl y to dea l with
Arybbas' othe r busines s but no t offerin g a  recommendatio n fro m th e counci l (cf.
Rhodes, Boule, 279).

That open clause is followed up in the amendment, where (frustratingly for us, but
presumably accidentally, though Osborne suggest s the same man as the original pro-
poser) the name of the proposer has been omitted. Athens' commitment to Arybbas is
now considerably strengthened. It is spelled out that, appropriately fo r an Athenian
citizen, if Arybbas is murdered his murderers are to be punished as the killers of an
Athenian citize n (for the distinctio n in Athenian law between the killing of a citizen
and the killing of a non-citizen see Ath. Pol. 57. iii with Rhodes  ad loc.; S. Koch, ^RGcvi
1989, 547—56, in connection with Dem. xxin. Aiist. 91 collects and discusse s sixteen
instances of this undertaking from th e fifth (especially) and fourth centuries; see also
Henry, Honours  and Privileges, 168-71); and th e Athenians promise to restore Arybbas
to hi s ancestra l realm , whic h i s credible fo r thos e Athenians wh o wer e militantly
opposed to Philip in the late 3405.

The complet e stele will have been the largest known from Athens for an individua l
honorand (wha t is preserved is £.2.85 m. =  9  ft. 4 in. high, and th e whole must have

71
Athens honours Elaeus, 341/0

A stele found on the Athenian Acropolis; now in the Epigraphica l Museum . Phot . Kirchner, Imagines*, Taf. 29
NT. 61 .

Attic-Ionic; stoichzdm  26.
IG ii2 228; SIG* 255 ; Tod 174* ; M.J. Osborne , Naturalisation, D 15 . Trans. Harding 94.
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been considerably higher), and was exceptionally elaborate (yet, as Osborne remarks,
'it was felt necessar y to correct tiny errors at the expens e of aesthetic appearance').
It ha d tw o reliefs , a t the to p (identifie d b y Walter) and underneath , with scene s of
chariots commemorating Arybbas' Olympi c an d Pythia n (i.e . Delphic) victories (cf.
Lawton, 32—3) ; an d als o immediately below the tex t i t had crown s commemorat -
ing those victories (the prize at Olympia was an olive crown and the prize at Delph i
was a  laurel crown) . The incorporatio n o f crowns unrelated t o the conten t o f the
decree is most unusual: normally when crowns were represented on a stele this was to
commemorate crowns awarded by the assembly to the honorand (e.g . 33). Whatever
the date s of the victorie s (cf. above), they may wel l have been wo n i n competitio n
against Philip, and that may be partly why attention is drawn to them, so exception-
ally, o n thi s stele.  I t ma y b e als o that Arybbas , n o les s than Philip , a s a man fro m
the margi n o f the Gree k world was anxious t o emphasiz e hi s Greekness . As To d
remarked, it is likely that Arybbas will have had to add considerably to the 30 drach-
mas provided b y Athens to cover the cos t of the stele —but until £.330 , except in the
case of 22 (see commentary), it was normal for the state to provide 20 or 30 drachmas.

The promise to restore Arybbas was not kept (Just. vii. 6. xii remarks that he grew
old in exile). In 337 Philip repudiated Olympias and took a wife from the Macedonia n
nobility, in response to which Olympias retire d to Epirus (Satyru s ap. Ath. xm. 55
D—E, Plut. Alex. 9. v—ix, Just. ix. 5. ix, 7. xii); in 336, to placate the family , he marrie d
Cleopatra, his daughter by Olympias, to Olympias' brother Alexander, and it was at
the celebration of that marriage tha t Philip was murdered (D.S . xvi. 91. iv-g4, Just,
ix. 6—7). Alexander was killed in a war in Italy £.330 (Livy, vin. 24 cf. 3. vi—vii, Just. xn.
2. i-xv). Subsequently the power of the Molossoi grew until there was a more unified
state calling itself Epirus.

In th e archonshi p o f Nicomachus [341/0] ;
in the seventh prytany, of Pandionis; on the
twenty-ninth o f the prytany ; o f the proedroi
Aristomachus from Oio n was putting to the
vote; Onesippus o f Araphen wa s secretary;
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7 Th e stone has ETEAP.

In 353/2 Gersebleptes , king of eastern Thrace, had cede d to Athens all the citie s of
the Chersonese except Gardia (on the isthmus), and the Athenians had sen t out cle-
ruchs to ensure that the Hellespont was kept safe for ships trading with Athens. In the
spring o f 346, while the Peac e o f Philocrates was being negotiate d between Athens
and Philip of Macedon, Gersebleptes was defeated by Philip and reduced to the status
of a vassal king; he tried without success to join the Second Athenian League in time to
be included in the Peace. In 342 Philip intervened in eastern Thrace again and finally
deposed Gersebleptes; Athens, to protect her interests, sent out reinforcements to the
cleruchies, accompanied b y an army under Diopithes . Diopithes came into conflict
with Gardia , named i n the Peac e a s an all y of Philip; i n Athens, in 341, his actions
were condemned by some but defended by Demosthenes; further incidents involving
Athens and Macedon occurre d i n the region o f the Chersonese and elsewhere , and
Philip protested to Athens; in the summer of 340 (rather later than this decree) Philip
began a n attemp t t o capture Perinthu s an d Byzantium , which h e was to abando n
without success in the followingyear, and after Philip had captured a fleet of Athenian
merchant ship s Athens declared war. For the sequel see on 72.

Elaeus, near the south-western tip of the Chersonese, joined the Second Athenian
League, probably i n 37 5 (22. 123), an d wa s consistentl y loyal t o Athen s (cf . Dem.
xxin. Arist. 158) : we have th e beginning o f an Athenian decre e of 357/6 for Elaeus
(Agora, xv i 53); and i n 346/5 Elaeus awarded a  crown t o Athens (IG  n 2 1443 . 93~5 ,
cf. Dem. xvin. Crown  92; perhaps a n Athenian response , Hesp. viii 1939, 172—3) . Th e
precise significanc e o f this decree i s unclear. LI . 8— n refe r t o th e Elaean s an d th e
Ghersonesians; 11 . 13—1 6 t o th e Elaean s an d th e Athenian s i n th e Chersonese : th
most economical interpretation would be that, despite the different formulations, the
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resolved by the people. Hippostratus so n of
Etearchides of Pallene proposed:

5 Ther e shal l be fo r the Elaean s the sam e as
the Athenian s decree d fo r th e Ghersone -
sians. The genera l Chares shall take care of
them in the same way, so that the Elaeans,
possessing thei r ow n propert y rightl y an d
justly, ma y liv e with th e Athenian s i n th e
Chersonese.

16 An d invite the Elaeans to dinner in the pryta-
neion tomorrow.

Chersonesians of the firs t claus e are identical with the Athenians in the Chersonese
of the second. This view is supported by M. J. Osborne , who notes that the Elaeans
are invited to 'dinner' (the appropriate ter m for Athenian citizens: cf. on 2) and sup-
poses that the Chersonesian s are the cleruch s and thi s decree assimilated Elaeus to
cleruch status. Tod, however, took the Chersonesians of the first clause to be the non-
Athenian inhabitants of a group of cities, so that Athens was now decreeing for Elaeus
what it had already decreed for them concerning their coexistence with the Athenian
cleruchs, and concluded from th e invitation to 'dinner' that the Elaeans had alread y
been rewarded for their loyalty with Athenian citizenship. Another possible explana-
tion of the invitation would be that Elaeus' envoys were men who had been granted
Athenian citizenshi p as individuals—but i n that cas e we should expect them t o be
named.1 The decisio n is not easy , but we are inclined to prefer the first, economical
interpretation of this decree.

For Chare s cf . on 48 . Demosthenes ' defence o f Diopithes i n 34 1 was successfu l
enough for Chares to be sent to reinforce him; the merchant fleet which Philip cap -
tured in 340 was awaiting Chares' return from discussion s with the Persians to escort
it through the Bosporus and Hellespont; subsequently the Byzantines distrusted him
and refused to admit him, and he was superseded in the north-east by Phocion.

This decree has irregularities in its prescript (cf. Henry, Prescripts,  36 with n. 17 , 42)
and no publication clause : it is possible that i t was published on the initiative and a t
the expense of the Elaeans.

1 A . S . Henry , Antichtnon xv 1981 , 100—1 0 a t 104—10 , cf . hi s Honours  an d Privileges, 271—5 , suggests that occa -
sionally the Athenians bent the rules, but i t is clear tha t the distinction between 'dinner ' and 'hospitality ' was
normally upheld , and better to base our explanation on the rules if we can.
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Athens honours Tenedos, 340/39

Two joining fragments of a stele, found on the Athenian Acropolis; now in the Epigraphical Museum.
Attic-Ionic; stoichedon 37, with an extra lette r in 11. 9  and 3 0 if the restorations are correct . This is the work of

Tracy's Gutter of IG li2 334 (cf. 81): Athenian Democracy in Transition,  82—95.
IG ii2 233; SIG* 256 ; Tod 175* ; Migeotte, L'Empruntpublic,  23— 5 (11 . 13—18) . Trans. Harding 97.

Readings verifie d by S . D. Lambert . Line s are numbere d a s by Lambert : 5/G ' and To d spli t his 1. 12 into 1. 12
at end o f first fragment, 1 . 13 at beginning of second; IG ii2 numbers the line s separately i n the tw o fragments .
12 a  horizonta l i n th e uppe r par t o f the stoichos  before TJL.  1 3 y  Lambert . 14—1 5 Lambert : oaa
[Kexpr/Kaaiv raj t Br/^oji  -r\oji  ASrjvfLLaiv  edd . 1 5 ap^ov-ros  Migeotte . 17—1 8 Koehler , Lambert :

rjoyedd. 1 8 apxovra  Migeotte . 2 3 ATNYTA  corrected to  ATAYTA Lambert: etvai S'
av\TOis] TavTa  edd., ravra D. M. Lewis.
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In the archonship of Theophrastus [340/39];
resolved b y th e people ; Gecropi s was th e
prytany; o n th e eight h o f th e prytany ; o f
the proedroi S— of pu t t o the vote; the
secretary was Aspetus son ofDemostratus of
Gytherrus. Gallicrates son of Gharopides of
Lamptrae proposed:

5 Concernin g what the Tenedians say: praise
the peopl e o f Tenedos fo r thei r goodness
and good will towards the people of Athens
and the allies, and for their support in time
past and for corning in support now (? )

13 S o tha t th e Tenedian s ma y conve y th e
money which wa s requeste d (? )
under Theophrastus' archonship t o the
people for the support all , be it resolved
by the people:

15 th e general after Theophrastus'archon-
ship th e syntaxis that was decreed
and fo r the regular administratio n i n
the year after the archonship of Theophras-
tus they shall convey to Tenedos. th e
same until they convey all the money.

24 Durin g this time i t shal l no t b e permitte d
either t o a  genera l o r t o anybod y els e t o
exact eithe r coinag e o r anythin g else ; no r
shall it be permitted to the synedroi  t o asses s
during this time, until th e Tenedian s con-
vey all the money which they have lent, so
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31 Th e stone has AQNNAIQN. 4 0 KaXXiOToTip.ov  KaiPope,Non-AthmiansinAUicInscriptiims,  22Q,from
IG ii2 23 2 (cf. SE G xlv 62) . 4 1 aJlyye'Spoy s rajy TeveBicnv  edd. , but w e shoul d no t expec t thi s after what
precedes.

In the summer of 340 Philip of Macedon sen t a fleet into the Propontis, and laid siege
to Perinthus, which was inclining towards Athens; part o f his force was detached to
besiege Byzantium when it sent help to Perinthus (and perhaps part also to besiege
Selymbria: [Hammon d &] Griffith, 574) ; when Philip capture d a  fleet of Athenian
merchant ship s Athens formally declared war (fo r the background cf . on 71) . Th e
appearance o f Philip's forces here alarmed Persia and many Aegean cities, including
those which had left the Athenian orbit through the Social War of 356-355 (cf. on 48),
and Athens received considerable support for the defence of the besieged cities: in the
spring of 339, havingmade no progress, Philip tricked the Athenian commanders into
letting him withdraw his forces (D.S. xvi. 74. ii-^6. iv, 77. ii-iii, but hi s peace treaty is
probably a  fiction; Just. ix. i, 2. x; Philoch. FGrH<$28 FF 53-5).

Tenedos is an island lying a short distance outside the Aegean entrance to the Hel-
lespont: it had a  long record o f loyalty to Athens, and joined the Secon d Athenia n
League, probably i n 376 (22. 79); i t was a Tenedian, Aglaocreon , who represente
the synedrion  as an additional member of the Athenian embassies sent to Philip in 346
(Aesch. n. Embassy, 20, 97,126). Perhaps Tenedos provided money and other support
during Philip's attack on Perinthus and Byzantium (Lambert's text of 11.14—15 would
be consistent with this); and this expression of gratitude and promise that Tenedos will
be fre e fro m al l exactions until the money has been repaid (? ) perhaps belong to the
summer of 339, after Philip' s withdrawal (we do not know when in the year 340/39
the prytany of Gecropis was).

This inscriptio n i s our las t evidence for the functionin g of the Secon d Athenia n
League, which passed out of existence when Philip organized Athens and the other
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that for the time to come the allies and an y
one else who is well disposed to the people of
Athens may know that the people of Athens
take care justly of those of the allies who ac t
in the interest s of the people of  Athens and
the allies.

34 Prais e the people (?) of Tenedos, and crow n
them wit h a  gol d crow n o f a  thousan d
drachmas fo r their goodness and goo d will
towards the people of Athens and the allies.
Praise the synedros  of the Tenedians , Aratus,
and crow n him with an olive crown. Praise
also th e synedroi

mainland Greek s in the Leagu e o f Corinth in 338/7 (cf. 76): it shows that membe r
states stil l sent delegates to the League' s synednon, an d tha t the .synednon  assesse d th e
syntaxeis to be collected from the members (cf. on 22), but that Athens now granted an
exemption to Tenedos on its own authority.

We hav e als o another Athenia n decre e for Tenedos an d Aratu s (IG  n 2 232) . Its
prescript, and therefore its date, are lost; it is a probouleumatic decree whereas ours is
a non-probouleumatic; it praises Tenedos and Aratus and his brothers, awarding to
each of them an olive crown, and praises and invites to hospitality 'the man who has
come from Tenedos' . There is no pointer in the surviving text to a specific context,
and any attempt to relate it to our decree must be speculative.

There ar e unusual feature s i n the prescript, which remind us that the Athenians
did not use exactly the sam e form o f words on every comparable occasion : with the
chairman we have the aorist 'put to the vote' rather than the normal imperfec t 'was
putting . . . ' ; the verb precedes rather than follows the name of the secretary. For the
secretary and hi s family see APF, 139 (they had mining interests, and th e secretary's
son Demostratus served as a trierarch); the propose r Gallicrate s was proposer o f a
probouleumatic decree , and therefore a member o f the council, in 346/5 (IG n2 215),
and i s listed among members o f his deme who made a  dedication to Apollo (IG n2

2967. 6). 'The regular administration' (enkyklios  dioikesis),  recoverabl e without context
in 1 . 20, is used in Ath. Pol. 43. i  to denot e the day-to-da y civilian administratio n o f
the state; but dioikesis  was particularly used with reference to finance, and the title 'in
charge o f the administration ' (epi  tei  dioikesei) was first given to a major treasurer when
that post was held by Lycurgus in the 3305—320 5 (cf. Rhodes, Boule, 107—8).
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Regulations for the Artemisia, Eretria, ^.340

A marble stele  found near Aulonari, Euboea (see commentary). Now in Eretria Museum (inv. no. 1208) .
Eretrian Ionic .
G. Papabasileiou, E$. &px-  1 9°2> 97~IQ6, A. Wilhelm, E$. &px-  I 9°4; 89—97, /Gxn ix 189, LSCGgz*. See

also D. Knoepfle r i n Hansen (ed.), Th e Polis as an Urban Centre,  352—449 at 376—7 .

6 0vXaKEi  Knoepfler : 0v\aKEi  LSCG.  3 1 a y /G: ay LSCG.
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Gods. Execestus son of Diodorus proposed: in order that we may
celebrate the Artemisia as finely as possible and that as many people
as possibl e ma y sacrifice , resolve d by th e counci l an d people .

5 Th e city is to arrange a  competition in music with a budget of i ,000
drachmas t o th e Moderato r an d Guardia n an d provid e lamb s
there for five days before the Artemisia, two of them being choice
animals.

8 Th e 27t h o f the mont h Anthesterio n i s to be th e firs t day o f the
music, the music competition is to be for rhapsodes, singers to the
pipes, lyre-players, singers accompanying themselve s on the lyre,
and singers of parodies, and those participating in the musical con-
test are to compete in the processional hymn for the sacrifice in the
court with the paraphernalia whic h they have in the contest.

15 Prize s are t o b e give n i n th e followin g way: to th e rhapsod e 12 0
(drachmas), to the second 50, to the third 20 ; to the boy singer to
the pipes 50, to the second 30, to the third 20; to the adult lyre-play-
er no, t o the second 70, to the third 55; to the singer accompanying
himself on the lyre 200, to the secon d 150, to the third 100 ; to the
singer of parodies 50, to the second 10.

21 Maintenanc e is to be granted to the competitors who are present of
a drachma a  day for each of them, beginning not more than three
days before the pre-competitio n even t an d continuin g unti l th e
competition takes place.

24 Le t the demarchs arrange th e competition in the faires t way they
can, and let them punish any behaving irregularly according to the
law.

26 Th e district s are to provide choice victims, an ox, every year, and
the districts are to contribute to the choice victims as for the festival
ofHera.

28 Thos e who provide the choice victims are to take the skin s of the
victims;

30 Th e official s i n charge o f the sanctuarie s are to judge the victims
according to the law and put the provision out to tender if one of
the villages does not provide.
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35 ei 1 T|e t dyopft  Wllhelm : e y re t a|yope t LSCG.  4 ° KaXXtaarij  IG:  KaXXtarij  LSCG]  Ouatij  IG:  Qvaia
LSCG] ytyT^Ta t Wllhelm: yeyT^Ta t LSCG. 4 4 ^P^JTTOV  IG'.  TrpijTTOv  LSCG.

In 341 the people o f Eretria were liberated b y the Athenians fro m th e 'tyrant ' Glit -
archus who had installe d himself with Macedonian suppor t (Philochorus , FGrH<$28
Fi5g-6o), an d mad e a n allianc e wit h Athens (/ G n2 230 , see Knoepfler n . 2 3 and
Knoepfler in Frezouls andjacquemin, Les Relations Internationales, 346 ff.; on the com -
plexities of Euboean histor y in the 3405 see also P. Brunt, C(P  xi x 1969, 245—65, an d
G. L . Gawkwell , Phoenix xxxii 1978 , 42—67). The emphati c fina l claus e of this decree
suggests that they celebrated tha t liberation b y elaborating thei r festival o f Artemis,
perhaps th e most important deit y at Eretria afte r Apoll o Daphnephoros . Artemi s
seems to be referre d to here a s 'Guardian' an d 'Moderator ' (1 . 6 , with Knoepfler)
perhaps with particular referenc e to her assistance in the liberation. This festival, also
known as the Amarysia after Artemis' cult title, was the most important o f all Eretrian
festivals an d alread y before this date seems to have featured a procession with 3000
hoplites, 600 cavalry, an d 6 0 chariots (Strabo 448. x. i . 10 with Knoepfler, 392 an d
n. 299; see also Ringwood, AJA xxxiii 1929, 387!!".); after the Eretrians created a new
ephebeia, probably i n the 330 5 or 3205 in imitation o f events at Athens (SIG ?I  714 with
Ghanowski, DHA-xoi. 2 1993,17—44; for Athens see 89), the ephebes too were incorpor-
ated into this festival. Just over 30 years later they seem similarly to have celebrate d
a subsequent restoration of democracy by expanding thei r festival o f Dionysus (LSS
46=5/G3 323).

Competitive festivals were a regular part o f the lif e o f every Greek city , involving
individual and team competitions in athletics and/or poetry and music. At least eight-
een competitiv e festival s a  year ca n be counte d a t Athens, even without includin g
competitive events (such as the dramatic competitions of the rural Dionysia, for which
see 63) found in the Attic denies. As arranged i n this decree, the Artemisia at Eretria
is to be marked b y cultural  rathe r tha n athleti c competition, with performances of
poetry, sun g and recited , and o f instrumental music. I t does not includ e dram a o r
any chora l events , but i t does include, perhaps a s a cheaper substitut e for comedy,
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32 Anyon e who wants is to sel l whatever he wants in the sanctuary ,
without tax and not paying any duty, and neither are the hieropoioi
to exact any tax from the sellers.

35 Th e demarch s are to organize the procession in the market-place,
where the sacrificia l beasts are sold , public victims and the prize
beauty first, then the choice victims, then the victims provided by
private individuals , i f any individual want s to join i n the proces-
sion.

38 Le t the competitors in the music contest all join the procession to
ensure that the procession and sacrifice are as fine as can be.

41 Th e decre e is to be written up o n a  stone stele and stan d it in th e
sanctuary o f Artemis, in order tha t th e sacrific e an d the musica l
festival for Artemis shall happen in this way for all time, while the
people of Eretria are free and prosper and rule themselves.

parodies of Homer. Thi s is the only record of an institutional place for parodies, but
according to Athenaeus they became objects of competition at Athens in the late fifth
century (Ath. xv. 699 A). Athenaeus' examples suggest that the skil l of the parodist lay
chiefly in applying unchanged o r minimally changed Homeric lines to quite differen t
situations, a technique also familiar from Attic old comedy.

The competition holds pride of place in the inscription and more than absorbed the
1,000 dr. which the decree sets as the budget: the prizes total 1,035 dr. without allow-
ing for the expenditure on maintenance. I t is to be suspected that an original proposa l
which me t th e targe t budge t (a t least as far a s prize money i s concerned) has bee n
invisibly amended withou t accoun t being taken of that in the overal l budget figure.
Gash prizes, orprizes that could be converted to cash, were normal outside the 'crown
games' o f the Olympic , Pythian , Nemean , and Isthmian competition s in which vic-
tors were rewarded with a crown of foliage. Competitors seem to be expected to arrive
several day s befor e th e festiva l begin s (compar e th e mont h whic h competitor s a t
Olympia had to spend there before the games began). To entice them the city ensures
the sacrifice of sheep in the five days preceding the festival, and offer s maintenance of
a drachma a day for three days before theproagon,  which (like theproagon in Athenian
dramatic festivals ) was probably an occasion to display the performers rather than a
preliminary competition . The insistence by the city that competitors take part in the
processional hymn and in the procession may indicate that there was some tendency
for competitors to take part in the competition only, skipping the rest of the festival .

The prizes here may be compared with those awarded by the Athenians in the par-
allel competitions a t the Grea t Panathenae a a s recorded i n an earl y fourth-century
list (/Gil2 2311 = 5/G31055), where the musical competitions alone receive cash prizes
(Table i) .

In the two strictly comparable events , lyre-playing and song accompanied b y lyre,
the prizes at Eretria ar e generally only about a  fifth or a sixth of their equivalents at
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TABLE i. Comparison  o f Cash Prizes

Event Position achieved Amount

Eretria

singing to the pipes

lyre-playing

song accompanied by lyre

i
2

3
i
2

3
i

2

3

(boy)
(boy)
(boy)

120

3°
20
no
70
55

200

150

IOO

Athens

(adult) 30 0
(adult) lo o

—
500

?400
IOO

1,000 (crown )
+500
1,200

600

Athens (except that Eretria is proportionally mor e generous to the third-placed lyre-
player), but i t rewards the boy singer to the pipes a t around a  third o f the rate th e
Athenians gave to the adult singer to the pipes. In neither place is there any consistent
arithmetical relationship between the amounts of the first, second, and third prizes.

Just as the Olympic games involved a long procession from Elis to Olympia and the
Panathenaea wa s marked by the Panathenaic procession (and its culminating sacri -
fices, see 81), so too here the ordering of the procession and sacrifice are clearly import-
ant (o n processions see A. Kavoulak i in Goldhil l an d Osborne , Performance  Culture,
293—320). If the cattle market from which it begins is in the town of Eretria itself then
this is a long procession, for the sanctuar y of Artemis Amarysia a t Amarynthos lay
some 10 km. east along the coast (for the sit e see Knoepfler, (7^4/1988,382—421) . Th e
importance o f such processions between town and outlyin g sanctuaries in stressing
the integrity of the city as both town and countryside has recently been much empha -
sized (d e Polignac, Cults,  Osborne , Demos,  170-72, Alcock an d Osborne , Placing  the
Gods), and such integrative action may have been particularly importan t i n the wake
of civil strife. However , the presence of the sacrificia l victims in the procession may
indicate a rather shorte r procession in this case. Processions were both something to
join and something to view; here as often there is stress on the fine appearance t o be
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achieved (11 . 2, 37): compare Plato' s remarks on the fine procession for Bendis at th e
opening of  Republic  (i . 327 A).

The selectio n of animals for slaughter, both in the days leading up to the festival (7—
8) and a t the festival itself (27—32), can be compared t o the provision for the festiva l of
Zeus Polieus on Cos (62. A), but whereas on Cos it is tribes and their sub-units which
provided th e oxe n for sacrifice , here i t is choroi (compare LSS 4.6 =  SIG?I 323) . Eretria
had a structure of tribes, 'districts', and denies which we know best from various lists of
soldiers (see Knoepfler; Euboean Histiaia also had denies, at least 30 in number, To d
141). A list of soldiers from £.30 0 records men fro m som e 20 denies (around 50 denies
are known altogether ) and show s that th e denie s were organize d int o five regions,
one of which has the name Mesochoros ('Middle chows'}.  This suggests that the choroi
here are the 'districts' (see F. Cairns, /JP£liv 1984,163—4). Whether the 'districts' had
officials o f their own we do not know, but i t is the chief magistrates of the denies , the
demarchs, wh o ar e give n various responsibilitie s here, a s also in the earlie r sacre d
law fro m Tamyna i (IG  xn . i x g o = LSCG go); compared wit h th e rol e o f Athenian
demarchs at the Panathenaea (schol . Ar. doudsyj, 81) .

The gathering o f people at a major festival represented a good commercial oppor -
tunity. There is archaeological evidenc e that fro m th e eight h centur y onward s th e
Olympic game s attracted craftsme n who made an d sold dedications, and there can
be no doubt that purveyors of less durable merchandise were also present. This is the
earliest inscription which makes explicit provision for the market aspect of the festival
by promising tha t commercia l activitie s shall be fre e o f all taxes and tariffs . Suc h a
provision become s common i n the hellenisti c and Roma n periods (se e e.g. Welles,
Royal Correspondence,  47 (with M. Fey el, REAx\ii ig40,137-41) and 70 line 12), and there
is evidence for the cit y market magistrates, the agomnomoi,  controlling festa l transac -
tions too (LSI? 45.31-6, SIG* 5g6.15). These occasions had al l the throng of a fair, an d
the accompanying danger s of disorder.

Although th e inscriptio n provide s fo r its erection a t th e sanctuar y o f Artemis, it
was in fact found at Aulonari, some 20 km. NE of Amarynthos, and provides a good
example o f a 'pierre errante'—a stone whose find-spot is distant fro m th e poin t a t
which it was set up.

The inscription shows the characteristic features of the Eretrian dialect, rhotacism
of intervocalic sigma (Ovwpiv, Apre^i.pian', even oVojp av; cf. Plato, Cratylus  ^  ̂c), use
of-et and -o t as dative endings, and /SoAo^ta t for /SouAo^tat.
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Commemoration at Corinth of victory in Sicily, ^.340

Fragments from two adjacent blocks , apparentl y the two central blocks of four, from a statue base , found a t
Corinth, now i n the museu m there . Phot . Hesp. xx i 1952 , pi. 2 ; facs. op. at. p . 1 2 fig . i ; Corinth,  vm. iii 23, pis. 3,
61.

Koine; quasi-stowlwdon (Hesp.,  p . 11) .
B. D. Meritt , Corinth,  vm. i  23 (left block only); J. H . Kent , Hesp. xx i 1952 , 9-18; id., SEGxi !2&a;  id., Corinth,

vm. ii i 23 ; CE G 80 9 (eschewin g restoration)* . Se e als o Talbert , Timoleon  an d th e Revival o f Greek  Sicily,  76—7 ;
Moreno, Lisippo, 44 , 58—62, no. 5 .

i L . Prandi , J?.Z L cx i 1977 , 35—4 3 (SEG  xxvii i 380) , satisfyin g th e requiremen t o f 3  that al l shoul d b e colo -
nies of Corinth: [KopivOioi,  Zvpaxovaioi  (sic),  ZiKtX\iunai . .  . A]7To[X]Xchvioi (sic],  AEVKCIOIOI  Kai]  Kent , Hesp.;
KopivOioi, AevKaBioi, A[i,f3paK]ia)Tai... A]7To[X]XcnvidTai  Kal]  D . Musti , PPxvi  1962 , 450—71 (SEGxxii 218) ; . . .
JljTrofAJAajytdTat, Avppa^ivoi  C . M. Kraay, in Cahn&Le Rider (&dd.},Actesdu8me CongresInternationaledeNumis-
matique, 99—105 (.SEGxxiii 266). 2  Prandi : Tt/xoAeoii ' o  arpaT^yos CLTTO  Kent, Hesp. 3  Kent, Hesp.:
voptaouaat Toy ] Kent, SEGxi. 4  [^aj t TtpoXeovTt  (hs  arpaTT^yaJt ] Prandi. 6  [en : Kapx?]&ovta)v
o7T\a Oeoiai]  Kent , Hesp.; [raj y KapxyBovicnv  ]  Kent, Corinth,  vm. iii.

Corinth ha s bee n exceptionall y unproductiv e o f inscriptions, bu t on e whic h sur-
vives in part i s a statue base dedicated by Corinth's western colonies, presumably in
celebration o f their victories over the Carthaginian s i n the 3405 . After th e deat h of
Dionysius I of Syracuse in 367 (cf. on 34), power passed to his son Dionysius II; in 357—
355 Dionysius and hi s son Apollocrates were ousted by Dion an d Heraclides ; afte r
a series of short-lived regimes Dionysius returned and recovered control of Syracuse
in 346. In conjunctio n with Hicetas, a  Syracusan currentl y ruling in neighbourin g
Leontini, the Syracusan s appeale d t o thei r mother city , Corinth, bu t Hiceta s also
made contac t with the Carthaginians, wh o had establishe d a strong position in the
west of the island at the en d o f the fifth century and had no t been dislodged from i t
(cf. on i o). Corinth sent a force under Timoleon, a citizen who had been living in an
awkward limbo since his involvement in the killing of a tyrant, his own brother, £.365.
Timoleon went to Sicily in 344; by a combination o f trickery and fighting he obtained
the surrende r o f Dionysius, who was sent into exil e in Corinth , h e liberated othe r
Greek cities from 'tyrants ' (while himself occupying a powerful position in Syracuse),
and he defeated the Carthaginians, notabl y at the battle of the River Crimisus (flow -
ing to the south coast near Selinus) £.340; but a  treaty of 338 left Carthag e i n posses-
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The Syracusans , Leucadians , Ambraciots , Gorcyraeans , Apolloniates (? ) dedi-
cated to Isthmian Poseidon (?) from th e enemy.

3 Thes e cities, cultivating (?) their founder Corinth, using ,  embarke d on
freedom, thes e [sc. grants velsim.].

sion of the western part of the island. Timoleon retired after that and died not much
later.

After th e battle of the Grimisu s Timoleon sen t back spoil s to Corinth, accordin g
to Plutarc h fo r a dedication by 'th e Corinthian s an d Timoleo n th e general ' (Plut .
Tim. 29 . v-vi, cf. D.S. xvi. 80. vi). Our monumen t was dedicated by the Corinthia n
colonies, so it cannot be the monument mentioned by the literary texts (which has
not been found): o n the base stood a bronze statue , of Corinthus personified (K. K.
Smith, AJA2 xxii i 1919, 362—72 at 368—9 ; Moreno) or o f Poseidon (Kent, Hesp. 15—18 ,
suggesting that this was the statue by Lysippus mentioned by Lucian, Zjsus Trag.  9); and
so long a base is likely to have held other statues too (Moreno).

Of those other than th e Syracusans , the Leucadians and Corcyraean s are men
tioned among those who contributed to Timoleon's force s by D.S. xvi. 66 . ii, Plut.
Tim. 8. iv, but th e other s preserved or to be restored are no t (i f we assume that th e
Apollonia in question is not the Sicilian city of D.S. xvi. 72. v, Plut. Tim.  24. ii, but th e
city south of Epidamnus in Illyria): this Corinthian enterpris e on behalf of Syracuse
must have been more widely supported by Corinth's othe r colonies, and Timoleo n
himself must have been more strongly supported by Corinth, than our literary sources

369
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suggest. Corint h ha s a  reputation fo r maintaining exceptionall y clos e ties with its
colonies (though Gorcyra, mentioned here , had bee n resistan t in earlie r centuries:
Thuc. 1.13. iv, 24—55). On tnls occasion, as in the Peloponnesian War (Thuc. vi. 34. m,
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Oropus honours Macedonians, 338—33 5

Two skfai  ( A broken a t th e to p an d bottom , B  complete) found i n the Amphiaraum a t Oropus ; no w i n th e
museum there (nos. 257 and 250) . Phot . Petrakos, o t e-n-i-ypa^es  TOV  'Qponrov.,  pi. i  nos. 1—2 .

Euboean-Ionic with the Boeotian e'Ae f e and som e Atticisms, ending each line with the end o f a word or (B.
4, 5) syllable.

IG ¥114251 (A),  425 0 (B);  S/G3 258; Tod 164* ; Petrakos, 1-2 . See alsoJ. R. Ellis , JHSxci 1971 , 15-24; R. M .
Errington, JHSxciv 1974 , 25—8 ; Hammond & Griffith, 208—9,702— 4 (Griffith), 65 1 (Hammond); D . Knoepfler ,
in Pierart (ed.), Arisfote etAthenes,  291 with n. 36 , 295 with n. 50.

A B
[6c6]s. dtos.
[Zlpt]jU,ojv e'Ae^e . e'So^e ApL^uiv  e'Ae^e . e'So^e
[r]et £KK\riaUi, d-yadci,  Tv%£i'  re t £KK\riaUi, d-yadci,  Tir^er
[^}]jU,wrav IIcpSiKKa MaKtSova  Hnvvrav  'Avnoyov MaK€-

5 \TT\  po^€vov et V 'QpojiTiajv 5  So va irpo^evov et V 'Qpwni-
[K\a.i €V€p-yfr-r)v,  dreAeta v Se oj v Kal  €V€p-yfr-r)v,  dreAeta v
etV Kal davAiav  Ka l TroXe^ov  Se  et V Kal davAiav Ka l TroXe^oy
Kal tlpr/vys,  Ka l -y-fjs  Ka l oi/aij s Ka l tlpr/vys,  Ka l -y-fjs  Ka l oi/ci^ s
fVKT-rjaiv, avraii,  Kal eKyovots . evK-rriaiv,  O.VTWI  Ka l eKyovots .

A. Petrako s places dots under some letters read by earlier editors; earlier editors placed the first p in 1. 5 inside
the brackets but h e saw part of it. ^4 - 2 , 4 th e letters underlined have been inscribed over erasures.

These decrees are in themselves typical short proxeny decrees of a kind published by
many states , with minimal prescrip t an d a  bare record o f the decision, and with no
indication of the reason for it, order for publication, or the like (cf. Rhodes with Lewis,
5-6). Th e two decrees have been formulated in the same words by the same proposer
but inscribed by different stone-cutters . Of the honours combined with the status of
proxenos and benefactor , for ateleia  cf . 8 ; asylia  i s immunity fro m th e violen t seizure
of property (sylan)  t o which a  foreigner might otherwis e be expose d (for recognition
of the asylia  o f a sanctuary o r cit y see Rigsby, Asyha',  fo r Athenian instance s of th e
conferment ofasyha  o n an individual se e IGu2 81 [restored] , 286), and for a Delphic
instance in our collection see 92; the right to acquire land and a house is a right which
states commonly reserved for their own citizens but might additionally confer on non-
citizens whom they wished to honour (cf . 77, 94; also 91 and Pecirka , Th e Formula for
the Grant of Enktesis', Henry, Honours and Privileges, 204—40) .
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73. ii), Syracuse had appeale d to Corinth; and from this inscription we see that other
Corinthian colonies hadjoined in supporting Syracuse and were joining in celebrat-
ing their link with Corinth.

A
God.

2 Drimo n proposed . Resolve d b y th e
assembly, for good fortune:

4 Amynta s so n o f Perdiccas o f Mace -
don shal l be proxenos  and benefacto r
of th e Oropians , an d ther e shal l be
immunity [ateleia]  an d inviolabilit y
[asylia] bot h in war and in peace, and
the righ t t o acquir e lan d an d house,
for himself and his descendants.

B
God.

2 Drimo n proposed . Resolve d b y th e
assembly, for good fortune :

4 Amynta s so n o f Antiochus o f Mace -
don shal l be proxenos  an d benefacto r
of the Oropians , an d ther e shal l be
immunity [ateleia]  an d inviolabilit y
[asylia] bot h in war and in peace, and
the righ t t o acquir e lan d an d house,
for himself and his descendants.

Beyond that , we need to identif y th e tw o Macedonians honoure d an d t o find a
time when Oropu s coul d have conferre d these honours o n them. 'Amynta s son of
Perdiccas' wil l be th e so n o f Perdiccas III, the kin g o f Macedon wh o die d i n 359 :
at that time Amyntas will have been very young; the statement of Just. vn. 5. viii-x
that Perdiccas ' brother Phili p wa s originally regen t fo r Amyntas used to be widely
believed, but no other text supports that, and in particular Demosthenes never alleges
that Philip was not the rightfu l rule r of Macedon, s o more probably Justin is wrong
(Ellis, cf. his Philip  II an d Macedonian Imperialism,  46-7 with 250 n. 10 ; Cawkwell, Philip
of Macedon,  28 ; Griffith; bu t contr . Hammond) . Phili p le t him live , and h e marrie d
Philip's daughter Cynane ; whether justifiably or not, he was perceived as a threat by
Alexander and put to death in 336 or 335 (Arr. Slice, fr. i. xxii, Polyaen. vm. 50, Just,
xn. 6. xiv, cf. Plut. Fort. Alex. i. 327 c); an inscription from Lebadea , concerning pay-
ments by those who consul t the oracle of Trophonius, refer s to him a s 'king (basileus)



of the Macedonians' (IGvii  3055 = ffiGxli v 414 . 7-8). Amyntas son of Antiochus fled
from Macedo n a t th e beginning o f Alexander's reign, i s first found on the Persia n
side at Ephesus in 334, appears in one version of the stories concerning Alexander of
Lyncestis, escaped after the battle of Issus in 333, and was eventually killed in Egypt
(e.g. Arr. Anab. i. 17. ix, 25. iii, n. 13. ii-iii; D.S. xvn. 48. ii-v).

Awards of proxeny by an assembly point to an independent Oropus. Oropus , fac-
ing Euboea, betwee n Attica an d Boeotia , tried to maintain it s independence fro m
both but was not often successful (for its history earlier in the century see on 27). There
are texts which state that Oropus was returned to Athens by Philip afte r Ghaeronea
([Demad.] XIIAnn.  9 , Paus. i. 34. i, schol. Dem. xvin. Crown  99 [17 6 Dilts]): there is
ample evidenc e for its being i n Athens' hands durin g th e reig n o f Alexander, bu t
Knoepfler argue s that i t was not returne d t o Athens until 335. Oropus coul d hav e
awarded proxenies between 366 and 338 if, as in the hellenistic period, it was treated
as a free entit y within the Boeotian federation; but Knoepfler argues that it was then
not a  free entit y but a  possession of Thebes. It  could have done so between 338 and
335 if, as Knoepfler believes, it was then independent, but i t could not if it was already
a possession of Athens. After 335 the son of Perdiccas was dead, the son of Antiochus
had joined the Persians, and Oropus was certainly a possession of Athens.

Earlier editor s suggested a date about th e middle o f the century , for our inscrip-
tions and for IG vn 3055. Ellis adduced another inscription, a dedication at Oropus by
Aristomedes of Pherae, another man wh o fought for the Persians against Alexander
(ffiGxxiv 350, cf. Arr. Anab. n. 13. ii), and suggested  that all three men were involved
in a challenge to Alexander afte r Philip' s deat h and tha t Amyntas son of Perdiccas

76
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Two non-joinin g fragments o f a stele.,  found in Athens ( a on the Acropolis, find-spo t o f b unknown), now in the
Epigraphical Museum. Phot . Kern, Inscriptiones Graecae,  Taf. 30; Heisserer, Alexander,  10—1 1 pis. 2—3 .

Attic-Ionic, retaining th e ol d o  for ov  in a . 12; astoichedon  33 with irregularities in 11 . 19—21 ; b  stoichedon.
A. Wilhelm, Sb . Wien  CLXV. vi 191 0 =  Akademieschriftten,  i . 371—425; IG n^ 236; SIG* 260 ; U. Wilcken , Sb . Berlin

1929, 291—318, esp. 316—18; Schwahn, HeeresmatrikelundLandfriedePhilipps II . vonMakedonien]  Raue , Untersuchungen
zur Geschichte  des korinthischen Bundes] To d 177 ; Svt.  403*. I ; Heisserer , Alexander,  8—12 . Trans. Heisserer, Alexan-
der, 8—12 ; Harding 99. A . Se e als o Larsen, Representative Government,  47—65;  Ryder, Koine  Eirene,  102—15 , 150—62 ;
[Hammond&] Griffith , 604—46 ; Hammond [&Walbank] , 571—9; J. Buckler , /CSxix 1994, 99—122.

a W e omit the left-hand edge (never more than four letters surviving) of a second column, preserved to the right
ofll. 6—2i . 2  77oa]etSo J read and restore d Wilhelm .
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then used the title 'king' (but he rightly rejected the suggestion [Dittenberger on IG
vn 4250 (sicj\ tha t 'of Macedon' inscribe d over an erasure in A was a replacement for
'king': 17 n. 26). Errington objected that Aristomedes was already in Persian service by
340 (Didyrn. In Dem. ix . 43—52 = Thp. FGrHn^F 222),  an d that tez/am n th e Lebadea
inscription i s likely to have been an informal description rather tha n a  title claimed
by Amyntas; but he accepted Ellis's late date for our inscriptions and suggested that
the two Amyntases were sent to Oropus by Philip with news of his settlement. Griffith
accepted Errington' s interpretation o f 'king', but wante d a  slightly earlier dat e for
all the inscriptions; Hammond date s IG vn 305 5 to the earl y 3505 when he believes
Amyntas was king. For the use of the title 'king' cf. on 76. If Knoepfler is right, Oropu s
could have awarded proxenies between 338 and 335 but no t between 366 and 338,
and the Amyntases are likely to have visited it in connection with its liberation fro m
Thebes. That seems to us the best context for our inscriptions; if Alexander saw these
Amyntases a s a threat, thei r being honoure d b y Oropu s migh t hel p to explain his
decision not to leave Oropus independen t but t o return i t to Athens. However, the
dedication of Aristomedes must be earlier; and Amyntas' consultation of the oracle of
Trophonius nee d not be linked with the other inscriptions.

As for the language, oiViij s is Euboean, and eiv  and ru^ei are distinctively Eretrian,
but som e Eretrian feature s (e.g . the us e o f rho in place o f sigma)  ar e absent . A. Mor-
purgo Davies remarks (in Grespo et al., Dialectologies, Graeca, 261-79 at 273-8) that th e
earliest Oropian inscriptions are linguistically Euboean; thes e two are transitional ;
subsequent inscription s ar e Attic , even a t time s when Oropu s forme d part o f the
Boeotian federation.

2 Oath . I  swea r b y Zeus , Earth , Sun , Poseidon,
Athena, Ares , all the god s and goddesses : I shal l
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3—4 Schwahn : rij t c r | u/Lt/Lta^tat Wilcken ; ei < T O | ts opieois  o r Tat s |  aTroySat s I . Galabi , PP iii 1948 , 258—62 .
4—5 Wilcke n 5^. Berlin  1927 , 281 : KC U o u Auao i Tas ajuy^Tj^a s Ta[ s Ti p | os QiXnTTrov  MaieeSova-  ouSJ e Wilcken
1929; .  .  . <2 >t'At7T7Toi< KEL/jtevas-  ouSJ e Raue. 6— 7 Wilhelm : T | ijt eipr/vr/L  U.  Koehler, /Gn1 184 .
g—IO Koehler : T  | [ats airovBaLS  €^£VOVT\OJV  Raue . 18—1 9 Wilcken : Trapa y | [{ay}ye'AAa)aty o t aiWSpo t
Schwahn. 2 0 Wilcken : TaaSe ras avvOr/Kas  F . Schehl, j'ffiyl/xxvii 1932 , 115—4 5 a^ U 7 n- 9i Tova8e TOVS
opKovs Raue ; KOLVTJV  eiprjVTjv  doubte d b y Buckler . 22— 3 OK  no t rea d Svt. but confirme d Lewis, CR'2 xx i
I971; 296- TTpoK]aTaXeiijja)  T O [KO | LVOV arpdrev/^a  eais  av r/  7Tapa]ai<[eurj  XvBrjt,  ( ' . . . abandon the commo n forc e
until the assemblag e i s dissolved') Schwahn, cf . eats  a,v  6  KOLVOS  TroXe/^os  XvOrjL  i n Svt. 446. 71,91 — iii. 16, 36 .

b W e d o not record the mor e speculative restorations: our tex t is that of Svt.,  following Wilhelm, who als o
restored 4  !EAet/x]ta)TaJy , I O \_A.ivtdvcav ' . I ll :  Ka l Jlyjpatojy .

b
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abide b y th e peac e (?) ; and I  shal l neither brea k
the agreement with Philip (? ) nor take up arms for
harm against any of those who abide by the oaths
(?), neither by land nor by sea; nor shal l I take any
city or guard-post nor harbour , fo r war, of any of
those participating i n th e peace , b y an y craf t o r
contrivance; no r shal l I  overthro w th e kingdo m
of Philip o r his descendants, nor the constitutions
existing in eac h stat e when they swore the oath s
concerning th e peace; nor shal l I myself do any-
thing contrar y t o thes e agreements , no r shal l I
allow any one else as far as possible.

17 I f an y on e doe s commi t an y breac h o f treat y
concerning th e agreements , I shal l go in suppor t
as called on by those who ar e wronged (?) , an d I
shall make war agains t th e on e who transgresses
the commo n peace (?) as decided by the commo n
council (synedrion) and  called on by the hegemon;  and
I shall not abandon

b

:5-
Thessalians: 10.
—ans: 2.
—iots: i.

5 (? ) Samothracians and] Thasians: 2.
—ans: 2. Ambraciots : [i (?) .
from Thrace and

Phocians: 3. Locrians: 3.
Oet] aeans and Malians and

i o [Aenianian s Ag ] raeans and Dolopians : 5.
Pe] rrhaebians: 2.
Zacynthujs and Cephallenia: 3.
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After hi s defea t o f Athens, Thebes, an d thei r allie s a t Ghaerone a i n 338, Philip's
supremacy was accepted by al l the state s o f mainland Greec e excep t Sparta (Just ,
ix. 5. m, cf. Arr. Anab. i. 16 . vn, Plut. Alex. 16. xviu; D.S. xvn. 3. iv—v has Arcadia fo r
Sparta). He first made individual treaties with a number o f separate states (discussed
by G. Roebuck, CPxlii i 1948, 73-92 = S . Perlman (ed.) , Philip an d Athens, 2oga-2i8):
this involved a number o f territorial adjustments, and also the final dissolution of the
Second Athenian League (explicitly stated Paus. i. 25. iii). This was followed by on
or more meetings at Corint h (i n general, D.S. xvi. 89, Just. ix. 5), in which Phili p
united the Greeks in a common peace treaty ([Dem.] xvii. Treaty  with  Alexander2, etc.),
created an organization, known to modern scholars as the League of Corinth, which
had a  synedrwn ('council' : [Dem.] xvii. 15 ) and in which he held the position  ofhegemon
('leader': cf. Dem. xviii. Crown  201, Polyb. ix. 33. vii, Plut. Inst. Lac. 240 A), and gaine d
approval fo r a campaign agains t the Persians, which he was to command (cf . Aesch
in. Ctes.  132, P. Oxy.  i  12 =  FGrHz^, iii . 9—13). This i s the stag e to which our inscrip -
tion belongs.

In 336 he sent out the first forces of this campaign (D.S . xvi. 91. ii-iv, xvii. 7), but
in the same year he was assassinated (D.S. xvi. 91. iv - 94) . Alexander the Great suc-
ceeded first to the throne of Macedon, then to the archonship ofThessaly (cf . on 44),
and finally to the leadership of the League of Corinth and the command o f the cam-
paign against the Persians (D.S. xvn. 3—4, Arr. Anab.  i. i. i—iii, etc.) . Belonging to the
period o f Alexander's leadership we have another inscription (discusse d below) and
a speech preserved with the Demostheni c corpus ([Dem.] xvii. Treaty  with  Alexander.
dated to the beginning o f Alexander's reign by a scholiast [p. 196 1. 18 Dilts]; but 33 3
by W. Will, RM2  cxxv 1982, 202-13, Athen undAlexander, 67-7 0 cf. 62-3; 331 by G. L.
Cawkwell, Phoen. xv 1961, 74-8; 330 by [Hammon d &] Griffith, 627 , without discus-
sion) which accuses Alexander of breaking the promises made to the Greeks. In 319
Polyperchon in the name of'th e kings and the leaders' proclaimed a  renewal of the
dispensation of Philip and Alexander, which had effectively lapsed in the Lamian War
of the Greeks against Antipater in 323—322 (D.S. xvin. 55—6); and in 303/2 a revived
league was founded by Antigonus Monophthalmus and Demetrius Poliorcetes (D.S.
xx. 102 . i, Plut. Demetr. 25. iii, cf. D.S. xx. 46. v (307)), from which we have substantia
fragments of a long inscription (cited below).

Wilhelm established that our two fragments are from the Athenian copy of a docu-
ment which was probably publishe d i n many o r al l of the participating states : fr . a
contains part o f the oath sworn by the participants, fr . b part of a list of participants
with numerals agains t them . Th e genera l sens e o f fr. a  is clear; i n its language thi s
treaty generally echoes earlier treaties, though at some points the vocabulary in which
it is expressed is not certain : in accepting restorations ofemne ('peace' ) in 11. 3,10, an
(koine eirene:  'common peace') 20, and ofsynthekai  ('agreement' ) in 11.16 and 18 , we have
been guided by the fact that the words eirene and synthekai  are preserved on the stone,
in 11.14 and 4 respectively, and are used repeatedly in [Dem.] xvii, whereas symmachia/
symmachos ('alliance'/'ally') are not. In the lis t on fr . b we have avoided adventurous
restorations.

The arrangement s of 338/7 have been much discussed, often in excessively legalis-
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tic terms. It is clear from [Dem. ] xvn that the Greeks swore oaths which made them
participants in a common peace treaty (§§2, 6), and that the treaty stipulated that the
Greeks were to be fre e an d autonomou s (§8), with their stability guaranteed in vari-
ous respects (§§io, 15 , 16) . They were represented in a  synedrwn  (§15) , and the y were
in a relationship with the king of Macedon, suc h that interference by him in Greek
states could be considered a breach o f the agreement (§4 , etc.), but the king was not
a member of the organization o n equal terms with the Greek states : Philip will have
been th e hegemon,  working with the synedrwn  (our inscription, a . 20—2) , an d 0 1 etrl rrj
KOLvr] (j)vXaKrj  rera-y^iivoi  ('thos e put i n charg e o f th e commo n protection' , §15 : cf .
the Committe e o f Public Safet y [Gomit e d e Salu t Public] establishe d in France i n
1793) will have been a board of agents appointed by Alexander to act for him while
he was away on campaign (Ryder , 156—7, [Hammond &] Griffith, ii . 639—46; against
Wilcken, Sb. Wien  1932 , 139—40 , Gawkwell, Philip o f Macedon, 171—2) . The word s sym-
machia/symmachos ar e no t atteste d (cf. above); but th e provision fo r common actio n
against any one who broke the peace (a. 18 sqq.; [Dem.] xvn. 6,10), as in at least some
of the earlier common peace treaties (cf. below), means that the participants were in
fact bound together by a defensive alliance, whether that language was used or not (on
the avoidance o f the term 'alliance ' in conjunction with a common peace cf . Ryder,
72—3), and by committing themselves to the campaign agains t the Persians they were
in fact committing themselves to an offensive allianc e (Arr. Anab. in. 24. v; the Greeks
taking part in that campaign ar e frequently referred to as 'allies', e.g. Arr. Anab. i. 24.
iii). The decision to campaign agains t Persia probably belongs to a later occasion than
the original establishment of the League (esp. D.S. xvi. 89, Plut. Phoc. 16. v-vi): Ham-
mond [ & Walbank] believes that an alliance was made a t that stage, but Ryder an d
[Hammond &] Griffith d o not.

The god s named a s those by whom the oat h was sworn are plausibly restored as
those named i n 53 (cf . Svt. 446, cited below). The earl y part o f the undertaking is a
standard formulation for a peace treaty (cf. e.g. the Peace of Nicias in 421: Thuc. v.
18. iv), and is alluded to in [Dem.] xvn. 16. More striking is that the participants were
guaranteed not only freedom and  autonomy ([Dem.] xvii. 8: not in our inscription)
but als o the preservation of the constitution which they had when they swore to the
peace (11.12—14). ([Dem.] xvn gives the impression of reproducing the actual clauses of
the treaty, though it may sometimes be enlarging on them for the author's polemical
purposes, and we need to remember, for instance, that 'tyrant ' in the fourth century
may be no more than a pejorative term for a party leader to whom the user of the term
is opposed: §15 spells out a ban on illegal execution and exile, confiscation of property,
redistribution of land, cancellation of debts or liberation of slaves 'for revolution'; §§4,
7, exempts tyranny fro m th e preservatio n o f constitutions. For a  fear o f tyranny in
Athens at this time cf. 79.) The participants in turn swore allegiance to the kingdom of
Philip and his descendants (as Athens had made the Peace of Philocrates with Philip
and hi s descendants in 346: Dem. xix. Embassy 48) . (There has been argument a s to
whether Philip used the title 'king'. Whatever may have been the case in Macedo n
earlier [cf . on 75], the word basileia  ['kingdom'] is preserved on the stone in a. n, but
this is not enough to prove that Philip used the title: see Borza, Before Alexander,  12-15.)
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The obligation to support participants who were wronged was included in at any rate
the later of the previous common peace treaties (Ryder, 72-3); but the previous com-
mon peace treaties had no t provided a  mechanism to give effec t t o that obligation ,
whereas this treaty, with a synedrwn an d a  hegemon, does.

Attempts to reconstruct the list of members on fr. b are too speculative to be worth
pursuing. The numeral s presumably indicate the number o f units assigned to a state
or group of states, and thei r representation in the counci l and thei r military obliga -
tions were probably in proportion t o these. What survives comes from the end of the
list: those named are largely from the north, but are not given in a logical geographica l
order: [Samothrac e and] Thasos , islands of the northern Aegean , follow th e Thes
salians (o r some of them), but preced e th e Ambraciots , fro m th e west , som e com-
munity or communities from Thrace , in the east , then peoples of northern Greec e
including those on the borders of Thessaly, and the list ends with islands off the west
coast o f Greece. None o f the voting units here is a single city, if editors are righ t t o
combine Samothrac e wit h Thasos (propose d by Wilhelm on the grounds tha t they
are adjacent islands and would appropriately accoun t fo r two units), but we cannot
be sure that that would be true of the complete list. Schwahn guessed that there may
have been about a hundred synedroi  altogether.

What Philip has done in this treaty is combine several strands in recent Greek diplo-
macy, to dress up his control of mainland Greec e in clothes which would be accept-
able to the Greeks. A common peace treaty settles outstanding disputes and tries to
guarantee the stability of the present state of affairs; the apparatus o f a hegemon  and a
synedrwn, a s in such leagues as the Second Athenian League, provides a mechanism for
enforcing the peace, which previous common peace treaties had lacked; proportional,
rather than equal, representation was used in the Boeotian federation of the late fifth
and early fourth centuries. But behind this facade lies Philip's supremacy: the Greeks
swore to uphold not only the constitutions of the member states but also the kingdom
of Philip an d hi s descendants; however much the synedrwn  migh t be independent of
Philip in theory (cf. below), he as hegemon would in practice be responsible for identify-
ing breaches of the peace and ordering action in response to them; and, whether the
League was reinforced by a full allianc e or not, in undertaking the war against Persia
it became an instrument of Philip's policy.

When the Peace o f Philocrates had been made i n 346, Athens prompted b y the
synedrwn o f the Second League had wanted a common peace open to all the Greeks,
but Philip had rejected that and had insisted on a bilateral peace and alliance (Aesch.
in. Ctes.  68—72) ; later, when he offere d t o renegotiate the Peace of Philocrates, Philip
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was prepared t o accept a  common peace ([Dem.] vii. Halon. 30-2). Thi s peace, and
its league of participants, a t firs t included al l the mainland Greek s except Sparta; i t
was extended, probably in 336, to the Greeks of the Aegean islands (78, 84); in 334 the
Greeks of the Asiatic mainland were liberated and made allies of Alexander but were
probably no t incorporated in this league (86).

The fragmen t of a treaty with Alexander (from Athens: IG n2 329 = Tod 18 3 = Svt.
403. I I =  Heisserer , 3—26 ~  Hardin g 102)  refer s t o the sendin g of troops and thei r
provisioning: this may refer to the contribution which Athens was required to make to
the campaign (Heisserer , Alexander, 20—3) ; cf. the syntaxis  of 86. It appears to end wit
instructions for publication a t Pydna by 'those put in charge o f the common protec-
tion' (11. 12—14 : title largely restored). Alexander used the league to condemn Thebe
for its revolt in 335 (Arr. Anab. i. 9. ix); the rising of 331—330 led by Sparta was referred
by Antipater, Alexander's commander in Europe, to the league and by the league to
Alexander (D.S. xvn. 73. v—vi). Alexander's order in 324 that the Greek states were to
take back their exiles (cf. on 101 ; otherwise D.S. xvn. 109. i, xvin. 8. ii—vii; Curt. x. ii.
4-7; Just. xin. 5. ii-v) was a breach of the league's guarantee of constitutional stability,
but probably by then he had long since ceased to care about the rules of the league.

Fragments surviv e of a detailed inscription concernin g th e reviva l o f the league
in 303/2 (bes t tex t Svt.  446; trans . Harding 138 , Austin 42 [bot h ii i only]; cf . Plut.
Demetr. 25. iv). How many o f the detail s are new and how many have been repeated
from the original league we cannot tell, but among points worth noting are: the oath
is probably swor n by th e sam e deitie s (139-40 =  v . 23-4); what i s sworn to ca n b e
restored as an alliance with Antigonus and Demetrius and their descendants (140-2 =
v. 24-6: sym — preserved), with an undertaking not to make war on participants or to
overthrow the kingdom of Antigonus, Demetrius, and thei r descendants (142—7 = v.
26—31); the synednon  is to be presided over by five proedroi, to be appointed by lot when
the war [i s over] (76—83 = iii. 21—8) but until then appointed by the kings (91 = iii. 36);
its meetings are to be summoned by 'iheproedm and the king or the general designated
by the kings ' (sic)  unti l the wa r i s over, and thereafte r a t the major festivals (70— 3 =
iii. 15—18 ; in an earlier formulation of this, 66—70 = iii. 11—15 , the genera l is described
as 'the general lef t by the kings in charge o f the commo n protection'); decisions are
to be binding, ther e is to be a  quorum o f over 50%, and synedroi  canno t be calle d to
account i n thei r own citie s for the decision s of the synednon  (73— 6 =  iii . 18—21) ; cities
are to be fined if they fail to send synedroi, excep t when the synedroi  ar e absent through
illness (91— 4 = iii. 36—9); the .synednon  i s to have judicial powers (e.g. 66, 81— 3 = iii. n,
26-8).
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Athens honours loyal Acarnanians, 338/7

A stek  found on the Athenian Acropolis, now in the Epigraphical Museum: the inscribed surface i s complete
but badly worn.

Attic-Ionic; stoichedon 41, with a 42nd letter in 11. 2 6 (?), 35 , 37.
IGii2 237; SIG*  259 ; Tod 178 ; M.J. Oshorne,  Naturalization, D 16 ; Schwenk i*. Trans. Harding 100. See also

Dany, Akarnanien im Hellenismus, 24—5, 249—50.

There i s no difference between M.J. Osborne's and Schwenk's texts except in the use of dots, underlinings, and
brackets. We follow Schwenk's minuscule text: Osborne's and her majuscule text note more punctiliously what
they have read and what A. von Velsen read in 1856.

i—2 Gf . IGii2 238, of the same prytany . 2  Gf . G. A. Stamires, publishing//^, xxvi 1957, 236—43 no.
95 = Agora,  xv 39. 18. 3— 4 Dat e both i n month an d i n prytany uncertain: we follow Reusch, DeDwbus
Contionum Ordirwrium apudAthenimses, 8 , Meritt, Trie  Athenian Tear, 73—6, cf. Aesch. ill. Ctes.  27; rerpaSt cfrOtvovTos,
Tp |  tV^Jt B. Haussoullier, Rev. Crit. Hist. Litt.'2 xlvii 1899, 406, to fi t the pattern ofAth.  Pol.  43. ii; see commentary .
16 Probabl y an erasure Osborne. 2 1 Probabl y an erasure Osborne. 2 3 / erased Tod, H erase d
Lambert. 2 4 Th e stone has KA T.
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In the archonship of Chaerondas [338/7] ; in the tenth prytany,
of Pandionis; t o which Philippu s so n of Antiphemus o f Eire-
sidae was secretary ; on (? ) the penultimat e da y o f Thargelion
[xi], the sixt h of the prytany; o f the proedroi ofErchi a was
putting to the vote; resolved by the people. Hegesippus son of
Hegesias of Sunium proposed:

6 Concernin g wha t i s sai d b y th e Acarnanian s Phormi o an d
Garphinas wh o hav e recentl y come , b e i t resolve d b y th e
people:

8 Sinc e Phormi o an d Garphina s ar e hereditar y friend s o f th e
Athenian people , an d preserv e th e goo d wil l toward s th e
Athenian peopl e whic h thei r forefather s hande d o n to them,
and have now come in support with a force and were mustered
together with the Athenians as called on by the general; praise
them o n accoun t o f their goodness and crow n eac h o f them
with a gold crown.

15 And , since the Athenian people made Phormio the grandfather
of Phormio an d Garphinas an Athenian, and his descendants,
and th e decre e in accordanc e wit h which thi s was done ha s
been inscribed on the Acropolis, there shall be valid for Phor-
mio and Garphinas and their descendants the grant which the
people gave to their grandfather Phormio. The y shall choose
the tribe and deme and phratry to which they wish to belong.

22 Prais e also the othe r Acarnanians wh o hav e com e in suppor t
with Phormio and Garphinas; and there shall be for them until
they retur n th e righ t t o acquir e whateve r house s they wish
while they live at Athens, exemption from th e metic tax (metoi-
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26 Eithe r an additiona l lette r wa s crowded int o th e earlie r part of the lin e o r th e cutte r uniquel y inscribe d
the ol d T O for TOU . 38—4 0 Osborne , x^P£xlii 1981 , 171—2 , cf . Naturalisation.  '41—2 ' Name s to b e
restored below end o f decree in 38—40 Osborne, x^P£xlii 1981, 171—2 .

This apparently simple decree is of interest in several respects. Acarnanians who are
honoured in 338/2 for coming in support with a force an d being mustered together
with the Athenians must have fought with the Athenians against Philip at Ghaeronea
in 338/7 (it is not clear who was 'the general' of 11.12—13: there were in fact three Athe-
nian general s a t Ghaeronea , Chares , Lysicles , and Stratocle s (Develin , 343)). Th e
Acarnanians, o n the west coast of Greece north o f the Gul f of Corinth, had a  long-
standing connection with Athens (cf. below); for their joining the Secon d Athenian
League in the 370 5 but takin g the side of Thebes in the 3605 and 350 5 see on 24 , 57;
they obtained support from Athens against Philip in 342 ([Dem.] XLVIII. Olymp.  24-6),
and in return promised support to Athens in 340 (Aesch. in. Ctes.  97-9, cf. 256); how
ever, they are not mentioned among the allies of Athens in the Fourth Sacre d Wa r
(Dem. xviii . Crown 237, 244), and the men mentioned in this inscription appear to have
come as volunteers who fought in the Athenian ranks. After Philip's victory they will
have been exiled (katelthein, 'return' , in 11. 24—5 , is used particularly o f returning fro
exile) and have taken refuge in Athens; others fled to Aetolia (D.S. xvn. 3. iii).

Phormio and Carphinas were able to activate a grant o f citizenship made to their
grandfather Phormio (bu t presumably not taken up by him, since they are invited to
choose their tribe, deme, and phratry (for which cf. on 33)). That is likely to have been
£.400 (M. J. Osborne , Naturalization,  iii—iv . 44, T 25) : his name probably passe d into
the family from a  connection ofxema, o r even of marriage, with that of the Athenian
Phormio, who made an alliance with Acarnania befor e the Peloponnesian War and
was much liked there (Thuc. n. 68. vi—viii, cf. in. 7. i). (On such connections see Her-
man, Ritualised Friendship and  the Greek City:  he doe s not discus s this case in detail.)

The othe r Acarnanian exile s receive not ful l citizenshi p but isoteleia,  'equality of
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kiori), and the right to give and receive justice on the same terms
as the Athenians and t o pay the eisphorai,  if there are any , with
the Athenians. And care shall be taken of them by the counci l
currently i n offic e an d th e general s currently i n office , s o that
they shall not be wronged.

31 Thi s decre e shal l be writte n up o n a  ston e stele  by th e secre -
tary of the council and placed on the Acropolis. There shall be
written up also on the same stele the names of the Acarnanians,
adding the citie s in Acarnania to which eac h belongs. For the
writing-up of the stele the treasurer of the people shall give to the
secretary of the council thirty drachmas from the people's fun d
for expenditure on decrees.

The last  three lines of the  text of the  decree form a  left-hand column,  to the right
of which is inscribed: in  a crown in  a crown

The people Th e people
(crowned) Phormio (crowned ) Garphinas

obligations' wit h the citizen s (cf. on 4) , and onl y until they are able t o return hom e
(as for othe r exiles : IG n2 218 , 545). Here the wor d isoteleia  is not used , but variou s
components of that status are spelled out. Normally only citizens could own land an d
houses in a  state' s territory: commonl y privilege d foreigner s are grante d th e righ t
to own both, bu t fo r exiles envisaged a s temporary resident s only houses would be
needed (cf . the tw o inscription s cited above, with Pecirka, Th e Formula for th e Grant of
Enktesis, 16,46—51, 81—4; Henry, Honours  and Privileges, 205—7). This decree is unique i n
specifying 'whateve r houses they wish', but that need not imply that otherwise their
choice would have been restricted (the earliest dated instance of a grant kata ton nomon,
'in accordance with the law' which may but need not imply some restriction, is 95.19,
of 325/4). In access to the law ordinary metics were at a disadvantage vis-a-vis  citizens
(how grea t a disadvantage is uncertain: see Whitehead, Th e Ideology of  the Athenian Metic,
89-96): there i s no direct  paralle l t o this decree, but som e earlier decree s stipulate
that proxenoi are to have acces s as plaintiffs t o the polemarch's cour t (fourth-century
examples IGu213. b. 53; subsequently this was taken for granted a s a right o f al\pro-
xenoi: Henry, Honours  and Privileges, 164-8). For metics and eisphora  see on 21 .

The decree ends with an order for the publication no t only of the decree but also, on
the same stele, of the names of the temporary isoteleis.  Osborne in %PE conjectured that
there had been at least two lines of names below the surviving text, but in Naturaliza-
tion, i. 64, he merely considers the possibility that the cutter intended to add names (he
and Schwen k both connect the unusual disposition of 11. 38—4 0 with that possibility).

One aspec t of the increasing provision o f details in the prescript s is the givin g of
precise dates, in both the ordinary (archontic) and the bouleutic calendars: apart from
a couple of possible fragments ofbefore 350 , this is the earliest surviving decree which

77. ATHENS  HONOURS  LOYAL  AGARNANIANS,  338/2 383



gives the date in full in both calendars (cf. on 29). There has been much controversy
over details of the Athenian calendar (cf . Introduction , pp. xxi—xxii with n. 16) . In this
inscription, Haussoullier's restoration would fit Ath. Pol. if the year were ordinary an d
Thargelion [xi] were a full month and Scirophorion [xii ] a hollow; but an assembly on
the penultimate day of Thargelion 338/7 is known from Aeschines and another only

78
Trilingual inscription of Pixodarus from Xanthus, 337

A stele found at the Letoum of Xanthus, with texts in Lycian and Gree k on the two main faces and in Aramaic
on one side; now in the museum at Fethiye. Phot. F. Xanthas, vi; our PI . 6.

We giv e the Gree k text: largely in an atticizing koim (F. Xantlws, vi. 41) ; sioicludon 2 6.
All three texts and French trans. CRAIiQJ^, 82—9 3 (Greek), 115—25 (Lycian), 132—49 (Aramaic); .F. Xantlws,vi*.

Greek text SEGxxvii 942 ; Hornblower, Mausolus, M 9. See also M. Worrle, Chironvm  1978, 230—46.
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two days earlier is unlikely; the restoration which we have adopted assumes an ordi -
nary year, and requires a 36-day tenth prytany and one full an d one hollow month of
Thargehon and Scirophonon, or else a 35-day prytany and both months hollow (see
in particular Meritt , Th e Athenian Tear,  73—6 , who als o considers possible restorations
for an intercalary year, which cannot be ruled out).

When Pixodaru s so n o f Hecatomnos wa s
satrap o f Lycia; he appointe d a s archontes  of
LyciaHieron and Apollodotus, and as cura-
tor (epimeletes)  o f Xanthus Artemelis.

5 Resolve d by th e Xanthian s an d thei r pen-
oikoi.

6 Establis h an altar to the Gaunian King and
Arkesimas. An d the y appointe d a s pries t
Simias so n o f Kondorasis an d whoeve r is
closest to Simias for all time; and the y gave
him immunit y (ateleid)  fo r his property; an d
the cit y gav e hi m th e lan d whic h Kesin -
delis and Pigre s had worked , and a s much
as adjoin s th e land , an d th e buildings , t o
belong to the Gaunian King and Arkesimas;
and there is given to him each year one and
a half minas from th e city ; and a s many as
become freedmen ar e to pay two drachmas
to the god; and al l that ha s been inscribe d
on the stele  has been consecrated to belon g
to th e Gaunia n Kin g an d Arkesimas ; and
whatever produc e come s fro m thes e i s t o
be sacrificed as an offering each new moon,
and each year an ox.
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33 Th e stone has E.

For Lycia, to the eas t of Garia, and th e city of Xanthus cf . 12. This text is published
as a decree of'the Xanthians an d their penoikoi', the latter being residents of outlying
communities as opposed to the city of Xanthus (Worrle , 236-46; F. Xanthos, vi. 37-8):
mention o f perwikoi as  part of  the enactin g body is  found in othe r Lycian citie s too
(Rhodes with Lewis, 444). The Xanthian s ar e not entirel y at home with the idioms
of Greek decrees : in the prescrip t the y use indicatives (as in the Lycia n text ) where
we normally fin d genitiv e phrases, ofte n wit h epi;  afte r th e enactmen t formul a they
first use the normal infinitiv e (ISpvaaadai, 'establish' , 11. 6-7), but the y then revert t
indicatives (again, as in the Lycia n text : cf. the decree s of Mylasa in Garia, 54) , but
with infinitive s in 11 . 19—2 0 an d 24 . The entrenchmen t claus e a t th e en d take s th
form of a curse (cf. again 54, also 83; and for this formulation of the curse see Worrle,
230-6; cf. in particular T^Mii 520) and uses imperatives. The Gree k text begins by
translating the Lycian precisely; towards the end the correspondence becomes slight-
ly less close, and immediately before the oaths the Greek omits, 'It is to be Simias who
sacrifices, an d thos e who succee d Simias'. The Aramai c tex t state s before the oat h
that 'Pixodaru s has inscribed the law'; it omits much o f the detai l that is in the other
two versions, but record s what was important fro m th e viewpoint of the Persians (A.
Dupont-Sommer, CRAIigj^,  138) .

Pixodarus was the las t of the son s of Hecatomnos t o rule as satrap o f Garia, fro m
341/0 to 336/5, towards the end jointly with the Persian Orontobates (cf . on 56). The
Aramaic tex t dates this decree to the month Siwa n (c.June^July ) in the first year of
Artaxerxes—who must be Artaxerxes IV, i.e. the Arses who succeeded when Artax-
erxes II I wa s killed by the grand vizier Bagoa s in 338/7 but wa s himself killed by
Bagoas in 336/5 (D.S. xvii. 5: see E. Badian , i n Greece  and the Eastern Mediterranean .  .
. F. Schachermeyr,  40—50 ; Hornblower , Mausolus,  46—9) . Her e th e Gree k an d Lycia n
texts cal l him satra p o f Lycia; the Aramaic call s him satra p o f C aria and Lycia : he
has appointed men with Greek names (but probably Garians: cf. below on the priest)
as archontes  of the province an d a  man wit h a Garian name (Hornblower , 76, 139) as
epimeletes of Xanthus—probably in fact garrison-commander (Hornblower , 147 , com-
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26 An d th e Xanthians an d thei r perioikoi made
oaths to do completely what is inscribed on
the stele for these gods and the priest, and not
to change anything nor allow any one else to
do so: if any one does change, he shal l be a
sinner against these gods and Leto and he r
descendants an d th e Nymphs . Pixodaru s
shall have authority.

paring X. H. m. ii. n, SIG3 534.. A. 6). Neither his position nor the appointments need
be ne w (cf . above o n the significanc e of the indicatives) : cf. Lucian, Dial.  Mart. 29 . i
Macleod, of Mausolus, where we should emend to AVK'LWV eviwv  withjudeich (Horn-
blower, 2 n. 3; cf. Keen, Dynastic Lycia, 172—4, citing further evidence). The final clause
of the decree states that he 'shall have authority', not in a wider sense, to validate the
city's decree (F. Xanthos, vi. 41, 133) or a s the suprem e judicial authorit y in Xanthu s
(Hornblower, 150 , 167 ) but specificall y to enforc e thi s decree and it s entrenchment
clause (P. Briant, lecture at Oxford, 20. v. 1998, cf. C.S.A.D. Newsletter vii Spring 1999,
7, comparing the Aramaic text) .

The Gaunia n King and Arkesimas are gods: the first is found also in /. Co s 53, and
'lord xbidenni' in the fifth-centur y TAM  i  44, e.8— 9 may be th e sam e in Lycian; in
Gaunus itself he is simply King (Basileus) (JHS  \xxiv  1954 , 95-7 no. 3 7 with commen-
tary, 97-105 no. 38); and Arkesimas may be Garia n too. It is striking that unde r a
Garian satrap the Xanthians ar e adopting Garian deities (cf. Dupont-Sommer, CRAI
1974, 142-4; Hornblower, 115) . For anothe r alta r a t Xanthus associate d with Pixo-
darus see TAMi 45 . 11—12 , where Hornblower, 27 9 n. 56, reads [/7i|o8]dpoii Ptop,ov.
The ma n appointe d a s priest is a hellenized Garian, who himself has a Greek name
but whose father had a  Garian name (Hornblower, 76); of the previous occupants of
the land , Kesindelis is Lycian (F . Xanthos, vi. 113 ) but Pigre s is Garian (Hornblower ,
355)-

In the oath , Leto as a principal deity of Lycia is an obvious goddess to invoke; her
'descendants' are he r children , Apollo and Artemi s (Hes. Theog.  918—20 : Artemis in
particular had a  cult a t Xanthus); the Nymphs o f Lycia are not otherwis e attested.
The Lycia n text makes it clear that the payment o f i Vi mina s is not a n offerin g bu t
the priest's salary. In funding a cult partly from the income from land and partly from
taxation (money from th e city, and an earmarked tax on manumissions), Xanthus is
behaving in the same way as a Greek city. For a  levy on manumissions cf. the phialai
exeleuthenkai, silver bowls dedicated by manumitted slaves in Athens in the late fourth
century, cited at the end of the commentary on 4.

78. TRILINGUA L I N S C R I P T I O N O F PIXODARU S F R O M XANTIIU S 387

I

C



Athenian law threatening the Areopagus in the event
of a plot against the democracy, 337/6

A stek found (not in its original location but in a third-century fill) in the north-east of the Athenian Agora, no w
in the Agora museum. At the top is a relief interpreted as showing Demos being crowned by Demokratia. Phot,
e.g. Hesp.  xx i 1952 , pis. 89-90; Agora, xiv, pi. 53. a; Meyer, Taf. 3 0 A 97, and Lawton , pi . 20 no. 38 , show the
relief and 11. 1—2 ; ou r PI . 7.

Attic-Ionic, with the ol d o  for o u in 1 . 19; stoichzdm 36 (35 letters in 1 . 15).

ii Th e stone has KIEINHI. 1 3 S . D. Lambert: EAYNENOYedd. Ther e are also places where
the cross-stroke of A has been omitted.
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79- ATHENIAN LAW THREATENING THE AREOPAGUS, 337 / 6_

Hesp. xx i 1952 , 355-9 no. 5 ; SEGxii 87 ; Pouilloux, Cfmix,  32 ; Schwenk 6; Agora, xvi 73*. Trans. Harding 101 .
See also M. Ostwald , TAPA  Ixxxv i 1955 , 103—28 ; R. Sealey , AJPlxxix 1958 , 71— 3 = his Essays, 183—5 ; Wallace,
The Areopagos Council,  175—84 ; P. J. Rhode s in Eder (ed.), Dm atlwmclieDemokmtu im 4. Jahrhundert v . Chr., 303—19
at 311—14 .

In the archonship o f Phrynichus [337/6] ; in the ninth pry -
tany, o f Leontis; to which Ghaerestratu s so n o f Ameinias
of Acharnae wa s secretary ; of th e proedroi  Menestratu s o f
Aexone was putting to the vote. Eucrates son of Aristotimus
of Piraeus proposed:

5 Fo r the good fortune o f the people of Athens, be it resolved
by the nomothetm:

7 I f any one rises up agains t the people for a tyranny or joins
in setting up the tyranny or overthrows the people of Athens
or the democracy at Athens, whoever kills the man who has
done any of these things shall be undefiled.

11 An d i t shall not be permitted to any of the councillor s of the
Council o f the Areopagus , if the people o r the democrac y
at Athens is overthrown, to go up t o the Areopagus o r t o
sit together in the meeting (synedrwn]  o r to deliberate abou t
anything at all; and if when the people or the democracy at
Athens has been overthrow n an y o f the councillor s o f the
Areopagus doe s go up t o the Areopagus o r si t together in
the meeting or deliberate about anything , he shall be with-
out right s (atimos),  bot h himsel f and hi s descendants , an d
his property shal l be made public and the tithe given to the
Goddess.

22 Thi s la w shal l b e writte n u p o n tw o ston e stelai  b y th e
secretary of the council , and placed on e at the entrance to
the Areopagu s a s you ente r the council-hous e (boukuterion]
and the other in the assembly; for the writing-up of the stelai
the treasurer of the people shal l give 20 drachmas fro m th e
people's fund for expenditure on decrees.
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Like 25, 26, 81. A, this Athenian document is not a decree enacted by the assembly but
a law enacted by aboard ofnomothetai. I n this case the prescript names the chairman of
iheproedroi, who must be not theproedroi  o f the council but the nomothetm  's ownproedm
(see esp . IGii2 222 . 48-52: Rhodes, Souk, 28; accepted by M. H. Hansen, C&Mxxxi i
1971—80,103 n. 17) . Probably there were tenproedroi, one from eac h tribal contingent
ofnomothetai: i n our inscription the chairman is from Gecropis , but i n a law ap.  Dem.
xxiv. Tim.  71 the chairma n is from th e sam e tribe a s the curren t prytany (note d by
Hansen).

The Counci l of the Areopagus, of which al l former archons became members as
long as they passed their euthynai,  was deprived o f those of its judicial powers which
were of political importance i n 462/1 by Ephialtes (Ath.  Pol.  25. i-ii; Plut. dm.  15 . ii,
Per. 9 . v). For a  century afte r tha t i t was politically unimportant; thoug h th e Thirty
in 404/3 annulled Ephialtes ' laws (Ath. Pol.  35. ii): the restore d democracy will have
reinstated them; in 403 it was instructed to ensure that the official s observe d the new
code of laws (decree ap. And. i. Myst. 84) , though there is no sign of its acting on that
instruction. However, by the middle of the fourth century those who contrasted the
Good Old Days of Athens' past with the inglorious present associated with the past a
powerful Areopagus (e.g. Isoc. vn. Areop., of £.355). In 352/1 the Areopagus was men-
tioned first in a list of those who were to be responsible for the Athenian sanctuaries
(58.16-23). By 345 the Areopagus had started using a right to submit 'reports' (apopha-
seis) to the assembly on matters of public concern, either on the assembly' s initiative
or on its own (Din. i. Dem. 50—1) : in that year it reported on a proposal o f Timarchus
to clean up the area of the Pnyx (Aesch. i. Tim.  81—4); £.345—343 it secured a reopening
of the cas e against Antiphon, accuse d by Demosthenes of plotting to burn Athens'
dockyards for Philip and defended by Aeschines (Dem. xvin. Crown  132—3 with schol.,
Din. i . Dem.  63, Plut . Dem.  14. v) , and i t secure d the replacemen t o f Aeschines by
Hyperides a s the man t o defen d befor e the Amphictyonic council , agains t a  com -
plaint fro m Delos , Athens' control o f the sanctuar y of Apollo on Delos (Dem. xvin.
Crown 134—6, cf. Hyp. frs. 71—9 Sauppe =  67—75jensen/Kenyon , [Plut. ] X Or . 850 A);
and i n 338, afte r th e battle of Ghaeronea, it was responsible for the appointmen t o f
Phocion rather than Gharidemus to Athens' chief command (Plut . Phoc. 16. iv). After
Ghaeronea the Areopagus also acted as a lawcourt to try some of the men accuse d
of cowardice or treason (Lye. Leocr. 52—4, Aesch. in. Ctes.  252), i n doing which it was
probably acting on a  decree proposed by Demosthenes which gave i t new judicial
powers (Din. i. Dem. 62-3).

Not only had Demosthenes proposed that decree : the Areopagus' decisions seem
consistently to have been in favour of Demosthenes and his supporters (except in its
preference for Phocion, experienced but opposed to Demosthenes, over the extremist
Gharidemus). After Ghaeronea, attitudes changed frequently in Athens, according to
whether Philip's lates t move seemed favourable or unfavourable. In the early sum-
mer o f 336, when this law was enacted, Philip wa s launching hi s campaign agains t
the Persian empire (cf. on 76), and the mood in Athens was pro-Philip: Athens voted
a crown to Philip i n celebration o f the marriage of his daughter Cleopatr a to Alex-
ander o f Molossis (D.S. xvi. 92. i—ii : see on 70) , Aeschines began his prosecution of
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Gtesiphon for a proposal to honour Demosthenes (put aside after Philip's murder and
brought t o trial in 330: Aesch. in. Ctes.,  Dem. xvm. Crown),  and in the tenth prytany
Demades proposed honours for a Macedonian (To d 181 — Schwenk 7). Eucrates, the
proposer o f this law, is otherwise known only from a  dismissive allusion to him an d
his bad en d in [Lucian] , Dem. Em. 31 : those mentioned with him there were oppo-
nents of Macedon i n the Lamian War o f 323-322 (Plut . Dem. 28. iv, cf. [Plut] X Or.
849 A—c), so B. D. Merit t (Hesp.  xxi 1952) , and Ostwal d supposed that he was on th e
side o f Demosthenes in 336 and wa s afraid o f Macedonian intervention ; but mor e
probably he was at this time an opponen t o f Demosthenes, and th e purpose o f this
law was to warn Demosthenes and hi s supporters that the revival of the Areopagus
was perceived as undemocratic (cf . Sealey, Wallace): Demosthenes' opponents repre-
sented him as undemocratic, while he represented them as unpatriotic, an d tended
to identify democracy with freedom fro m externa l control (Hansen, Sovereignty, 56—8;
Rhodes, LCMiii 1978 , 207-11).

Various laws to guard agains t the overthrow of the constitution and the establish-
ment of a tyranny are known from Athens (see Ostwald): they share the disadvantage
that after a  successful revolution the new regime would be able to set such laws aside,
but the y serve as a warning t o potential revolutionaries . Ath. Pol.  8. iv attributes t
Solon eisangeliai  to the Areopagus against 'thos e who join together for the overthrow
of the people' (cf. 11. 8-10 of our inscription), and 16 . x quotes a 'traditional ordinance
that 'i f men ris e up fo r tyranny, o r i f any on e joins in establishing the tyrann y (cf.
11. 7—8), he an d hi s issue shall be without rights (cf. 11. 20—1) ' (cf. also decree of 410/0
ap. And. i. Myst. 96-8 ; law ofeisangelia ap.  Hyp. iv.  Em. 7-8). In our inscription prob-
ably 11. 7—1 1 reaffirm th e existin g law, and the n 11. 11—2 2 ad d t o i t the threa t again
the Areopagus: the enactment of a law rather than a decree will have been formally
necessary because this law was permanent an d of general application (cf . on 25), and
had the effec t o f modifying the law safeguarding the constitution in the existing code
of laws, and the proposer will no doubt have welcomed the greater solemnity of this
form of enactment.

The Leagu e o f Corint h gav e it s member s a  guarante e agains t constitutiona l
change, though th e Athenians were to complain o f changes imposed by Alexander
(cf. on 76, with the citation  of [Dem.] xvii. Treaty  with  Alexander)', despit e this law, there
is no sign that the Athenian democrac y was actually in danger i n the 3305 , thoug h
it was to be overturne d by the Macedonians i n 321 after Athens had led the Greeks
against Macedon i n the Lamian Wa r o f 323—322. There was, however, an emphasis
on the cul t of Demokratia in the 330 5 (cf. A. E. Raubitschek, Hesp. xxx i 1962, 238—43
= hi s Th e School of Hellas, 223-8; Parker, Athenian Religion, 228-9 , 236-7): in 333/2 th e
council of five hundred se t up a  statue of her (IG  n2 2791; but i n Goulson et al. (edd.),
The Archaeology  of Athens and Attica under  the Democracy, 113-22 , O . Palagi a abandone d
her earlie r suggested identification of the statue) ; in the next two years the generals
sacrificed to her (IG n21496.131—2,140—1); and this may be linked with such measures
to revive the Athenians ' morale i n the post-Chaeronea worl d a s the refor m of the
ephebeia (cf . on 88. 5-20) and the building programme o f the 3305-3205 (cf. on 94). On
the relief at the top of our stele  see especially Lawton, 31-2,56-9.
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ii hosws  ('undefiled') means that the killer of a revolutionary will not be polluted
(or, a  fortiori, liabl e t o prosecution) : see MacDowell , Athenian  Homicide  Law,  128—9 ;
the sam e provision i s found i n the decre e quoted by Andocides. 14 , 17—1 9 'g o u p
(anienai) t o the Areopagus' was the expression used of a retiring archon's joining th e
Areopagus (e.g. Ath. Pol. 61. iii, law ap.  Dem. xxiv. Tim.  22) , but tha t is not it s signifi -
cance here. 15,1 9 .synednonwetake t o mean any meeting of the Areopagus, in what-
ever meeting-plac e (fo r bouleutenon  se e below) . 2 0 atimos  means 'withou t rights' :
originally this denoted the loss not only of civic rights but also of personal rights, ins-a-
vis the person or the community against whom the atimos  had offended , i n effec t out -
lawry; as the scope for legal remedies was enlarged and that for self-help was reduced,
atimia tended to be tamed and to imply loss of civic rights only, though ful l civic atimia
would include los s of the righ t t o go to law to protect one' s personal rights; but we
believe that the origina l sens e of the term did not vanish, and tha t what is intended
here is outlawry (see Harrison, The  Law o f Athens, ii. 169-76; Hansen, Apagoge, Endeixis
and Ephegesis,  75-82 ; Rhodes, C(£  xxvii i 1978 , 89-92 a t 89-90 , Comm.  Ath. Pol. 158).
22 'th e Goddess' is Athena, as regularly in Athens.

The law was to be published in two copies: the findspot of ours, in the north-east of
the Agora, is less far from the Areopagus, south of the Agora, than from the assembly's
meeting-place on the Pnyx, south-west of that, but stil l not very near to it. 20 drach-
mas is a surprisingly small sum for our stele,  with its sculptured relief, and for a second
copy—but until £.330, except in the case of 22 (see commentary), it was normal for the

80
The Delphic Amphictyon y honour s Aristotl e

and Gallisthenes , 337—32 7

A fragment o f a stele.,  found in a well near the south-west corner of the precinct at Delphi; now in the museum
there. Phot. F. Delphes m. i, p. 237 fig. 39; CSCAxi 1978 , Miller's pi. 2.

Attic-Ionic; sfoichedon  15 .
E. Bourguet, F. Delphes in . i 400; SIG*  275 ; Gallisthenes FGrH  12 4 T 23 ; Tod 187* . Trans. Harding 104. See

also Pritchett, Greek  Archives., Cults and Topography.,  28—33 .

We report with thanks readings communicated by Dr. G. J. Olive r (but he is not to be held responsible for any
restorations).

Init. T. Homolle, BCHxxii 1898 , 260—70: a different reconstruction by H. Pomtow in SIG*.
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state to provide 20 or 30 drachmas. We take bouleuterion in 11. 25-6 to be the 'council
house' o f the Areopagus , probabl y site d belo w th e nort h clif f o f th e Areopagu s
(Wallace, 215—18) . It is obvious enough why this text should be set up a t the entrance
to the Areopagus; the unusual placing of a copy on the Pnyx may be seen as a warning
to the assembly to be alert in the protection of the democracy.

After this law was carried, something still remained of the Areopagus' new prestige,
though i n the end Demosthenes ' trust in the Areopagus recoiled on him. Nothin g
seems to have resulted from th e Areopagus' commission in 335 to investigate allega-
tions concerning Demosthenes and Persian money (Din. i. Dem. 10; cf. 18, Aesch. m.
Ctes. 239, D.S. xvii. 4. vii—viii). However, in 324, after Alexander's treasurer Harpalus
had com e a s a supplian t t o Athens but hal f the mone y h e ha d brough t wit h him
disappeared an d he subsequently escaped, the Areopagus was again commissioned
to investigate , on th e proposa l o f Demosthenes, but whe n i t produce d it s repor t
Demosthenes' name headed the list of offenders: he was condemned in the trial which
followed, an d wen t into exile , but afte r Alexander' s deat h an d th e outbrea k o f the
Lamian War h e was enabled to return (D.S . xvii. 108 . iv—viii , Plut. Dem. 25—6, Phoc.
21. iii—v , [Plut. ] X  Or . 846 A—D ; Hyp. v . Dem.  and th e thre e survivin g speeche s o
Dinarchus were written for the trials) . To hav e been used in a third-century fil l ou r
stele must have been demolished before then, presumably in one of Athens' changes of
regime in the late fourth century or early third.

(?) Since Aristotle son of Nicomachus
of Stagira and Gallisthene s son of Damo-
timus of Olynthus have drawn up the cata-
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i Oliver : av\v  edd . 2  T^A ^ Oliver ( / also possible) : rojy edd . Bottom o f a vertica l i n l.h . sid e o f gt h
stoichos, consistent with F, H, K, N, IJ, P , S . G. Miller, CSCA  xi 1978, 141—4 , confirmed Oliver; as A. Ghaniotis
points out to us and the photographs confirm, the cutter often placed / to the left of its stowhos, so that cannot be
ruled out; but al l restorations hitherto proposed seem excluded: CL\TTO  FvXIBa  [591/0 ] Homolle, edd. , but tha t
is one lette r too long; FvXla T . Lenschau, Philol. xci 1936 , 398; al^cjio-repa  S . Witkowsky, PM^xix 1899, 1116—18 ;
CL\TT' aiojvos  considere d b y Preuner , Ei n delphisches  Weihgesclwnk,  9 6 n . 53 , adopted b y J. Bousquet , REGy.cv\\
1984, 374—80 . 3  Oliver (wit h 'traces of what ca n onl y be a n oj') : [OT]O J edd. 4  Oliver : apx  edd.
12 Oliver : [pojj t edd .

Enough survive s to make it clear that the fragment is from a  decree praising Aristotle
and hi s nephe w Gallisthene s fo r compilin g thei r recor d o f the Pythia n victors —
cited in antiquit y a s Aristotle's Pythionikai (Arist . frs . 615-17 Rose, Teubner: the lis t
of Aristotle's works in Diog . Laert . v . 2 6 includes UvOioviKai  MovaiK-rjs,  HvOiKos,
TlvdioviKwv "E\€-yx°s,  Pythian  Victors  in  Music, Pythian,  Examination  of  Pythian  Victors);
and n o othe r tex t mention s Gallisthene s in connectio n wit h thi s work . Th e on e
uncertainty in the text concerns 1. 2: on the normal restoration the compilation bega n
with the refoundation of the Pythian Game s in the archonship o f Gylidas, at the end
of the Firs t Sacre d War ; Witkowsky proposed 'both ' Pythian Games , i.e . both th e
musical an d th e athleti c contests , but ther e i s no paralle l fo r that usage ; Bousquet
revived Preuner's suggestion, 'from eternity' , and, showing that this would contribute
to a balanced pairin g of what i s said about th e victors and abou t th e organizers , in
various respects corresponding bu t no t th e sam e (e.g. O.TT'  alaivos  >< e| dpxrjs: dif -
ferent prepositions, and differen t nouns but with the same initial letter), he suggested
that Aristotle and Gallisthenes were honoured with a rhetorically crafted text—but a
new reading renders all those restorations impossible. Miller consider s various kinds
of supplement, including the name of the first victor.

The beginning and the end of the text are lost. Most editors have followed Homoll e
in regardin g thi s a s a  decre e o f the cit y o f Delphi (cf . Bourguet i n F . Delphes);  bu t
Pomtow (SIG 3) considere d it to be a  decree of the Delphic Amphictyony , and since
the decre e order s th e Amphictyony' s treasurer s t o pay fo r publication w e believe
that view to be correct, though we do not attempt to restore the prescript. The tamiai
were instituted in 337/6 (C. Delphes, ii, pp. 146-9); records of their paying a man calle d
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logue of those who have been victors in the
Pythian Games from (? ) and o f those
who organized the contest from the begin-
ning, praise Aristotle and Gallisthenes and
crown them.

9 Th e treasurer s [tamiai]  shal l se t u p th e
catalogue i n the sanctuary , copyin g i t on
to stelm  (?)

Dinomachus fo r the inscriptio n o f the Pytkionikai,  o n the order s of the hieromnemones,
i.e. o f the Amphictyony (cf. on 66) , survive in 327/6, the first payment atteste d but
not necessarily the first made, 2 minas; in 327/6, best restored as 5 minas 31 staters for
41,200 letters at i drachmaper 100; in 326/5, restored as 2 minas; in 324/3 (C. Delphes,
^97.42-3; 98.6.5-7; 99. A. 9-10; 102.1.44-6); i drachma per ioo letters is the higher
of two rates attested elsewhere in the fourth-century Delphic accounts . Not a  single
fragment o f the Pythiomkai  has been found, but thi s must have been a  very extensive
text. Pritchett discusses the use ofpmax t o refer to this text, and argues , perhaps opti -
mistically, that archives reaching back to the sixth century existed and were used in
the compilation .

Our decre e must have been voted between 337, when the tamiai  were instituted
and 327 , when we first have evidenc e for th e inscription' s bein g done . A . B . Bos
worth looks sceptically at the traditiona l vie w of Gallisthenes' close involvement in
Aristotle's school (Hist, xix 1970,407—13). Gallisthenes wrote a Hellemca and a  book on
the Third  Sacred  War,  from 33 4 he accompanied Alexander on his campaign as officia l
historian (e.g. Arr. Anab. iv. 10 . ii); but h e quarrelled with Alexander over  proskynesis
(e.g. Arr. Anab.  iv. 10—12) , and th e 'conspiracy of the pages' in 327 led to his downfall
and deat h (e.g. Arr. Anab. iv. 13-14). Aristotle set up a t Delphi a  statue of his patron
Hermias of Atarneus (cf. 68) after Hermias' death in 341 (Diog. Laert. v. 6); but in the
aftermath o f Alexander's death Delphi rescinded its honours for Aristotle (Ael. V.H.
xiv. i): presumably it was then that this inscription was demolished and the surviving
fragment o f it was thrown into the well.

8O. DELPH I H O N O U R S A R I S T O T L E AN D GALLISTIIENE S 395



Athenian law and decree on the Little Panathenaea, ^.335

Two fragments (A and B)  of a stele found in the Agora and on the Acropolis and now in the Agora Museum and
the Epigraphical Museum at Athens respectively. Phot, o f A.,  Hesp. xxviii 1959 pi. 43, Lewis, Selected Papers, pi. 4,
Agora, xvi pi . 7, Tracy, Athenian Democracy in Transition, 83 fig. 2 (squeeze of B 22—5) .

Ionic writing. After line 2, stoichedon 42 (with slight variation probable in B. 9—10) . This is the work of Tracy's
Gutter of IG11^ 334 (= this text): Athenian Democracy in Transition, 82-95.

A

5

A. 3 I n the seventeenth stoichos Lambert, personal communication, notes that S is also possible; A.g]a Lambert ,
]{a) Lewis B . 3  yiyv^Ta i TJ  Ovoia  Lambert, Tre^tTT^Ta t ij TTOI^TTTJ  IG
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8 l . ATHENIA N LA W AN D DECRE E O N LITTL E PANATIIENAE A

A: D. M . Lewi s Hesp., xxviii (1959), 239—4 7 = Selected  Papers,  252—62* , SEGxv'm 13 . B:  IG'u2 334* , SIG*  271 .
A and B : Schwenk, no. 17 , Agora, xvi 75. A and par t of B, Agora, xix Ly. Trans. Parke, Festivals' of th e Athenias 47—9
(.5only). See also L. Robert, Hellenwaxi/xii. 189—203 ; V. Rosivach, PPxlvi 1991, 430—42; P. Brule, Kermsix 1996,
37—63, Shear, 'Polls and Panathenaia'.

A
i Gods . In the archonship of. .  .
3 Aristonicu s son o f Aristoteles o f Marathon pro-

posed: for the goo d fortune o f the Athenian peo-
ple, i n orde r tha t th e sacrific e t o Athen a a t th e
Little Panathenaea may be as fine as possible and
the income for the kieropoioibe  a s great as possible,
be it resolved by the nomothetai.

7 Le t the poletai lease out the Nea ten days before th e
N .  . . for ten years in two sections to the highest
bidder in the year before that in which... they take
guarantors for the lessees.

ii Th e poletai  are also to sell the tax of a fiftieth in the
Nea separatel y from th e other taxes. The prytaneis
are t o prescribe a  sitting of the counci l explicitly
for th e purpose of the leasing of the Ne a an d th e
sale of the tax of one fiftieth on the land in the Nea
apart fro m . . . so that the income may amount to
two talents... of the property in the Nea. .. belong
to Athena. This.. . during the Little Panathenaea
.. . the apodektai  ar e to allocate it to the hieropowi  for
this purpose . . .

B
. . . in order that piously annually , and the
sacrifice take s place a s well prepared a s possible
for Athen a ever y year on behalf of the Athenia n
people, an d al l the othe r things tha t ar e needed
for th e festiva l hel d fo r th e goddes s ar e wel l
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-5. 9—1 0 e y rai t ap|[^ata) t yeaj t / G followin g Ussing , €v  raj t ap|[^ata) t tVpai t Ziehe n (on e lette r to o long) ,
€v TOIL  Jlp|[^7;yeTtSo s Sokolowski , €v  TOIL  ap\[pTj<f}opEicni  Humphrey s (SEG  XXX V 68) , e y raj t Jlp|[eta) t Ila-ycni
Pittakis. -5-2 5 CLTT-  Lambert, CL[TT]-  IG.

These two fragments giv e us the beginning o f a law and part o f an attached decree
concerning income fro m 'Nea ' an d it s use to purchase animal s fo r sacrific e a t th e
annual Panathenaic festival . The combinatio n o f law and decre e on the same stele is
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administered by the hieropoioi  for all time to come,
be i t decree d by the people , i n othe r respect s in
accordance wit h the council , but th e hieropoioi  ar e
to sacrific e tw o sacrifices , bot h th e sacrific e t o
Athena Hygieia an d th e sacrific e sacrifice d i n the
old temple, as previously, and when they have dis-
tributed five portions o f meat t o the prytaneis  an d
three to the nine archons and one to the Treasurers
of Athena and one to the hieropoioi  and three to the
Generals and taxiarchs and the usual distribution
to th e Athenian s who ar e par t o f the procession
and t o the kanephoroi,  they are to divide the rest of
the meat into portions for the Athenians.

16 Th e hieropoioi  alon g wit h th e cattle-buyers , when
they have bought the cows from the 41 minas rent
from th e Nea an d hav e sent off"the procession for
the goddess , are t o sacrifice al l these cows o n the
great alta r o f Athena afte r they have selected one
of the most beautiful cows for sacrifice on the alta r
of Nike, and whe n the y hav e sacrifice d the m t o
Athena Polias and Athena Nike, let them distrib -
ute the meat from al l the cows bought fro m the 41
minas to the Athenian people in the Geramicus as
in the other distributions of meat. They are to dis-
tribute the portions to each deme according to the
numbers o f members o f the procession that eac h
deme provides.

27 Forth e expenses of the procession and the butchers'
fee and the adornment of the great altar and all the
other necessary expenditures for the festiva l an d
the all-night celebration they are to give 50 drach-
mas. Th e hieropowi  wh o administe r th e annua l
Panathenaea ar e to make the all-night celebratio n
as fine as possible for the goddess and t o dispatch
the procession at sunrise, punishing those who do
not obey orders with the punishments according to
the laws. The Peopl e is to choose — men fro m all
the Athenians who . ..

not paralleled, and since the decree involves a permanent rul e the division is surpris-
ing (compare Hansen, Ekklesia  {/),i84—7).

The Panathenaic festiva l took place at the beginning o f the Athenian civic year, in
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the month Hekatombaion (se e generally Parker , Athenian Religion, 89-92; Neils, God
dess and Palis'). I t ha d bee n th e majo r Athenian religiou s festiva l fro m a t least 566/5
when the Great Panathenaea , a  grander celebratio n onc e every four years includin g
athletic events, was invented to give Athens a festival which rivalled the great events
of Panhellenic festival circui t (the Olympic festiva l an d the newly created festivals a t
Delphi, Isthmia, and Nemea). As well as the competitions for individual athletes , the
Great Panathenaea cam e by the fourth century to include tribal events and rhapsodic
competitions. Athletes were rewarded wit h the famou s 'panathenaic amphoras ' of
oil, bu t othe r competitors received cash prizes of up to 600 dr., gold crowns of up to
1000 dr. in value, or prizes of animals, as is clear from a  surviving prize list from th e
early fourth century (/Gil2 2311 , see also on 73) . At the hear t o f every Panathenae a
was a grand procession to the Acropolis, where sacrifices were offered; a t the Grea t
Panathenaea thi s procession also presented a newpeplosto th e statue of Athena Polias.
The friez e o f the Parthenon show s excerpts from th e procession a t the Grea t Pan -
athenaea.

The law  recorde d on  thi s inscription was  moved in  the  330 5 and  is  part of  the
marked interest in religious matters manifested during the Lycurgan perio d (Parker,
Athenian Religion,  242-53) . Th e proposer , Aristonicu s of Marathon, i s a well-known
politician of the period, and probably th e son of the Aristoteles who proposed 22 . He
is celebrated as a lawgiver in a comedy by Alexis (frs. 130- 1 K&A (where, as in Arnott,
Alexis, 363, he is given the wrong PA no.; the correct no. is 2028)), where a law on food
is ascribed t o him, an d h e appear s i n IG  n2 1623 . 280-3 as jointly responsible with
Lycurgus for a decree on a naval matter. The precise date of this law is uncertain: the
archons' names for 337/6,336/5, 335/4, and 332/1 would best fit the space available ,
but several otheryears cannot be ruled out. Tracy, Transition, 82-3, identifies the work
of'The Gutter of/Gil2 334' on inscriptions ranging in date from £.34 5 to £.320. More
precise dating would be possible if we could identify the source of the new funding.

The openin g fragmen t of the law orders the leasing of Nea o r the Nea, in a pro -
cedure broadly in accordance with that prescribed inAth. Pol. 47. ii—iv (i o years was the
standard term for leases of sacred land). Both the size of the rent expected (A. 16 seems
to envisage income in excess of two talents) and the rent actually procured, 4,10 0 dr.
(B. 16—17) , imply that this was a substantial piece of land, and this presumably accounts
for the stipulation that it be leased in two lots (A. 9). The ren t from al l the sacred land
on the island of Rheneia came to 7,110 dr. in 432 (M&L 62.24), and, with due allow-
ance for our ignorance abou t the factors influencing size of rent and how these varied
from place to place and time to time, we might expect this land to be perhaps half the
size of the Rheneian lands. This militates against Lewis's original suggestio n that we
are dealing with a piece of land that had been fallow (compare vetos in 59. 45-6).We
know of one new area o f territory which the Athenians came to possess in the 3305 :
the territory of Oropus whic h Philip o f Macedon too k away from th e Boeotians and
granted to the Athenians (Pausanias i. 34. i; see on 75). If the territory of Oropus i s at
issue here, we should probably restor e a date in 335/4 for the law. However, we know
from Hypereides iv Euxenippus 1 6 that the territory of Oropus was divided up between
the Athenian tribes , and that can only be reconciled with this law if we suppose that
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the tribes took the mountains and that the coastal  plain is at issue here. No evidence
supports this assumption, and the identity of the Nea with Oropus cannot be taken
as proven. Scholars continue to look for another possible 'New Land', but othe r sug-
gestions, such as that it might be an island which had newl y emerged in the Aegean
(M. K. Langdon, Hesp. Iv i 1987,55—8), are equally speculative. Whether the tax of one
fiftieth tha t is mentioned is the familiar import an d expor t tax (see 26) or some other
tax at the same rate will depend upon the identification of Nea.

Between the moving of the law described in the first fragment, and the detailed pro-
visions for the use of the money contained in the decree in the second fragment, some
time must have passed, for the amount of the rent from th e Nea is now known (B. 17) .
The secon d fragment covers how the income from Nea is to be used. It takes the form
of an amendment to the probouleuma of the Council (B. 7—8). The amendmen t formula
is placed, unusually, after the enactment formula, but this is more probably an oddity
of drafting than of procedure. The amendmen t orders the hieropowi (a special board of
hieropoioi was responsible for the Great Panathenaea, se e Ath. Pol. 54. vii, but the refer -
ence here may be to the annual hieropoioi)  t o whom the money has been entrusted at
A. 20 to make two sacrifices in accordance with past practice, one to Athena Hygieia
and one at a location which has been variously restored as 'in the old temple', 'in the
old sanctuary', 'in the sanctuary of the Archegetis', and 'in the Arrephoreion'. Th e
division of the meat from these sacrifices is then prescribed.

The detaile d prescription fo r the division of meat makes it clear that democrati c
equality did not exten d to equa l division of sacrificial meat (compar e IG n2 47.35 ff
and 62). Ninety-nine magistrates have their numbers of portions specified (we do not
know the size of a 'portion'): the fifty prytaneis get five, the nine archons three, the ten
tamiai and te n hieropoioi  one each , the te n general s and te n taxiarchs perhaps thre e
between them. Distribution 'a s usual' is then specified for 'those who ar e part of the
procession' (whether the carriers of water jars, carriers of branches, and so on, shown
on the Parthenon friez e too k part in the Little Panathenaea w e do not know). Who
else is mentioned in line 15 is uncertain: the restoration of the kanephoroi,  the (perhaps
i oo) young women who carried the kanoun (sacrificial basket), is conventional, but why
the young women carrying baskets should be separately mentioned is unclear.

At B. 1 6 a  new sacrific e i s ordered. From th e 4 1 minas from th e ren t o f Nea th e
hieropoioi with the ox-buyers are to buy cows, add them to the procession, and sacrific e
them on the Grea t Altar of Athena, except for one sacrificed to Athena Nike. Cows
distributed as prizes at the Panathenaic game s were budgeted a t 10 0 dr. each in the
first half of the fourth century (IGii2 2311 . 71 ff.); the Salaminio i (37) budget 70 dr. fo r
sacrificial cows (compare IGii21635. 35—7, where 109 cows cost 8,419 dr. o r just over
77 dr. each). It could therefore be expected that 41 minas would buy around 50 cows.
Each cow is likely to have yielded 100—120 kg. of meat, giving a total of 5,000—6,000 kg.
of meat. This meat is then to be distributed to the Athenian people at the Geramicus
(if the suggeste d restoration is correct), 'as in the othe r distributions of meat'. This is
the only occasion when we know meat to have been distributed by deme, just as this
is the onl y procession which we know demarchs t o have had a  role in marshallin g
(schol. Ar. Clouds  37) and a t which the theorikon  also seems to have been distributed
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through the agency of the demes ([Dem.] XLIV Leochares 37). It cannot be ruled out that
the distribution was managed throug h th e intermediary agenc y of the ten tribes, as
Brule has suggested; if so this would increase the parallels between the mustering here
and the mustering for army service—perhap s not inappropriately, give n the strong
army presence in the representation on the Parthenon frieze (compare Ath. Pol. 18. iv)
and the on-going Athenian desire to have allies bring full set s of armour for the Pan -
athenaea (see 29 (372), /. Prune  5 (after 326) and IG  n2 456. b. 6 (307/6), and compar e
fifth-century practice , M&L 46. 42, 69. 57).

The secon d fragment concludes with a clause setting aside 50 drachmas t o cover
expenses involved in the procession, butchery, decoration of the Great Altar, and rest
of the festival , an d with an injunction to the hieropowi  to see that the Pannukhis, held
on the nigh t afte r th e procession on 28th Hekatombaion (se e Eur. Herachdae  777ff.) ,
is as fine as possible and that the procession depart at dawn, and to punish those who
disobey orders. A number of citizens are then selected for a purpose which we cannot
reconstruct.

The difficul t issu e to determin e is what i s new i n this decree—and indeed what
is new in the amendmen t tha t was not alread y in the probouleuma (compare 2) . Cer-
tainly the employmen t of income from Ne a fo r the Panathenaea i s new, but i s that
new income used to fun d th e traditiona l sacrifices , a s most scholars have believed,
or t o fun d additiona l sacrifices , a s Rosivach ha s argued ? Th e orde r o f exposition
makes this question very hard to answer. B. 16-27 introduce a sacrifice separate from
and additional to those described in B. 8-16, and it is natural to take this sacrifice to
be a n innovation . Howeve r B. 24—31 , which appl y t o the whol e festival , ar e close-
ly attached to that additiona l sacrifice . Ou r vie w of whether the law establishes an
additional sacrific e hangs on two issues, the identity of the alta r a t B. 9-10, and ou r
expectations about the scale of the annual Panathenaea. The main Panathenaic sac-
rifice must surely have been made a t the Grea t Altar , as the sacrific e a t B. 19—2 0 is.
Whatever th e los t beginning o f B. 1 0 said, it did not specif y the Grea t Altar , and so
unless the Great Altar was concealed in some periphrasis, the sacrifice at B. 9—10 can-

82
Argos arbitrates between Melos and Cimolus , after 336 (?)

A stele broken at the top, probably set up at Cimolus but foun d at Izmir (Smyrna) ; current location unknown .
Facs. IGxn. iii 1259; Guarducci, Epigrqfia  Greca,  ii. 553.

Argive Doric dialec t but Ionian letter-forms; ending each line with the end of a word or syllable.
/Gxn. iii 1259; SIG* 261 ; Tod 179* ; Buck 86; Guarducci, ii . 552—3; Hainsworth 37; Ager, Interstate  Arbitrations.,

3; Magnetto, Gli  arbitrati intersfatali  greci,  ii . i . Se e als o Worrle , Untersuchungen  zur  Verfassungsgeschichte  vo n Argos,
11-31,52-4.
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not be the main sacrifice . (Brule , defending the text printed here, suggests that it was
a sacrifice to Erechtheus and that because of Erechtheus' chthonic connections it was
indeed carried out inside the 'old temple', a phrase used in the fourth century to refer
to what we know as the Erechtheum.)

Our whole understanding of mid-33os Athens is affected by the answer to this ques-
tion of what is new. Did the Athenians take advantage of new income to relieve central
funds of part of the burden of a major festival, or to increase the amount of meat avail-
able for distribution to Athenian citizens? That relieving central funds is conceivable
is suggested by a decree (IG n2 47) providing that the preliminary offering s a t the festi -
val of Asclepius be funded from the income from renting a quarry, and by Isocrates'
complaint (vi i Areopagiticus 27 of £.357) that some traditional sacrifice s have to depend
on rents while the state supports newly created festivals directly. In general, however,
Lycurgan Athen s seems to have been incline d t o enhanc e festival s rathe r tha n t o
economize. In the fifth century, a rather more populous Athens sacrificed a cow from
every allied city (at least 220 at the height o f the empire) , at the Grea t Panathenaea .
In th e fourth century we hear o f 118 cows being sacrificed for Theseus in 332/1, of
105 animals being sacrificed to Zeus Soter, and o f 81 sacrificed at the Cit y Dionysia
(see Rosivach, Th e System o f Public Sacrifice, 69-70) . The 5,11 4 dr. availabl e for sacrific e
at th e Grea t Panathenae a o f 410/9 (M& L 84. 6-7) may hav e bought a  hecatom b
(100 cows) at late fifth-century prices. The 5 0 or so animals bought with the 41 minas,
together with the animals sacrificed at B. 8-10, did not constitut e a sacrifice o n that
scale, but they would nevertheless have provided each of 20,000 people with 275 g. of
meat. Given the limitation of the distribution to citizens, increasingthe amount of meat
distributed by 275 g. per person seems excessive, but i t may be that such an increase
was held to be justified b y the transfe r of funding. I f the pattern o f sacrifice her e is
traditional, and only the funding is novel, it is possible that the procession on the north
frieze o f the Parthenon, which shows two cows and two sheep being led to sacrifice ,
represents the sacrific e first described, and th e procession on the sout h frieze o f the
Parthenon, which shows only cows, represents the second sacrifice described.
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17 UeBlov  Tod , cf . JffiG Ixxi i 1959 , 220— 1 no . 295 : TreStajy Dittenberger , 5/G ^ 428 ; TreBlojv Hille r vo n Gaer -
tringen, /G, 5/G^.

This shor t text records the result of an arbitration performe d by Argos in a claim to
three adjacen t islets by Melos and Gimolus , neighbouring island s in the south-west
Aegean (formaps see /Gxn. iii, p. 197 ; Barnngton Atlas, 60 inset: Polyaega is a substan-
tial islet to the south-eas t of Gimolus, the othe r two are probably very small islets in
the vicinity). As the nam e Polyaeg a suggests , the islet s may have been desirabl e fo r
pasturing goats: cf. Robert, Helkmca,  vii. 161—70 , who focuse s on the rival interests of
agriculturalists and pastoralists in the island of Heraclea, sout h of Naxos, as revealed
in IG xn. vii 509. The arbitratio n wa s performed in accordance wit h a resolution of
what must be the counci l of the League of Corinth (cf. 76): Melos and Gimolus may
have applie d t o i t a s a suitably impartia l an d authoritativ e body , bu t i t is possible
that they applied because , like other island states , they had become members o f the
League as a result of the campaig n o f Parmenio and Attalus in 336 (cf. D.S. xvi. 91.
ii-iv: cf. on 84). For the use of arbitrators invited from outsid e two disputing states cf.
16, and for the use of foreign judges in disputes internal to a single city see i o i; in the
mid fifth century Argos had been involved, in more than just arbitration, in the affair s
of Gnossus and Tylisus in Crete (M&L 42 + Svt. 147-8 ~ Fornara 89).

In Argos , reference to the 'people ' (damos)  suggest s that th e body whic h rule d i n
favour of Gimolus was the assembly; the chairman (denote d by the verb arhetem,  per-
haps from an a + rhetor [Buck, p. 55]) and secretary (gropheus), sometime s as here said to
be 'o f the council' , are the two officials regularly named in decrees of Argos (e.g. ISE
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God.
2 Th e peopl e of Argos judged in accordanc e

with the resolution of the council (synednon)
of the Greeks (the Melians and the Cimol-
ians havin g agree d t o abid e b y whateve r
verdict the Argives gave about the islands),
that Polyaega, Heterea , an d Libea shoul d
belong to Cimolus. Their verdict was that
the Cimolians should be victorious.

14 Leo n o f Posidau m wa s chairma n o f th e
second council ; Perillu s o f Pediur n wa s
secretary of the council .

40; /. Cret.  i. viii 4, cited above, has the chairman but not the secretary). The 'secon d
council' (sen— for deu— is not found in other Argive texts: this could be either a dialect
variation o r an error) is presumably the council for the second half of the year, in a sys-
tem where appointment was semestrial rather than annual: no other text confirms this
for Argos; but semestria l systems are well attested elsewhere (e.g. Delphi, 45 , 66, 67;
Rhodes, Polyb. xxvu. 7. iiwith Walbank adloc., /Gxn. 153: see Worrle, 52-4; Rhode s
with Lewis, 71, 135, 273, 478). Dokema ('resolution') is the Argiv e version of dogma:  cf .
ISE 40 . 27 . For mkan  ('t o be victorious' ) cf . 14 . 25 : it i s used sometimes, though no t
frequently, in inscriptions concerned with arbitration .

Posidaum an d Pediu m ar e tw o of at least thirty-eight komai  (Villages') into which
the territor y o f Argos was divide d a t it s greates t exten t (W . VollgrafF, Mnem.' 2 xlii i
1915, 383—4; reaffirmed P . Gharneux , BCHbaodi 1958 , 4—5) , some of them bearing
names cognate with the phratry names which ar e also attached t o personal names :
home designations are used, instead of or as well as phratry designations, only between
338 and the beginning o f the second century, and it looks as if these designations were
found useful onl y while Argos was in possession of the territory transferred to it from
Sparta after Ghaeronea (M. Pierart, BCH cvi i 1983, 269-85 (but his identification of
the komai  with t\K pentekostyes  o f ISE 4.1.  1 3 is to be rejected) ; P. Gharneux , BCH cvii i
1984, 207-27; see also Worrle, 11-31 , esp. 27-8; Jones, Public  Organization,  112-18).

82. A R G O S ARBITRATE S BETWEE N MELO S AN D G I M O L U S 405



The kings of Macedon and tyrants at Eresus, 336 and afte r

Fragments of two stelai, perhaps the second and third of a set of three, found at Eresus; now in the museum there.
Phot. Heisserer, Alexander, 36 pi. 4, 40 pi. 5, 41 pi. 6, 46 pi. 7.

Aeolic dialect (but §§iv—v are in koine apart from the headings added to the kings' responses by the Eresians),
inscribed in Ionic lettering; stoichedon (with some irregularities) 34—8 on the main faces (42 iny. back 35), 14—18 on
the sides, with horizontal and vertical guidelines, ending each line with the end of a word or syllable.

IG xn. i i 526; OGIS 8 ; Tod 191 ; Heisserer , Alexander,  27—7 8 ch. ii* . Trans. Heisserer ; Harding 112 . Se e also

9 a  omitted. 1 8 [/SJaatAeaj j Kiepert, Gonze: [/3]aatAe'os /G, SIG, Tod; no t now clear Heisserer, but th e
text uses other koine forms.

83

a
Heisserer postulates a first stele,
which has not been found: see  commentary.

fi.front
text irrecoverable.

/3. side.  § i
vacat



83. THE KINGS OF MAGEDON AND TYRANTS AT ERESUS

Bosworth, Comm.  An. Anah.,  i. 178—80 ; Labarre, Les Cites de Lesbos, 23—42; J. B . Lott, Phoen. 11996, 26—40.
Each stele  was inscribed on the two main faces and on e side , but o n / 3 only th e sid e ca n be read. We follo w

Heisserer's arrangement of the text (as does Harding): previous editor s supposed that / 3 formed th e upper part
and y  the lower of a single stele.  Different documents were inscribed at different times: Heisserer identifies one
stone-cutter for §§i—ii , a second for §§iii—v , and i s unsure whether §vi is the work o f the secon d cutter or o f a
third.

/3. side.  § i
he seize d their arms and shu t them

all out  of  the city , and  he  arreste d thei r
women and their daughters and confined
them in the acropolis; and he exacted two
thousand thre e hundre d staters ; and h e
looted the city and the sanctuaries with the
pirates and set fire to them and burned the
bodies of the citizens.

15 Tr y hi m b y a  secre t ballot accordin g t o
the transcrip t [diagrapke]  of  King Alexan -
der and th e laws; and, if he is condemned

407
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31 o[/x] a (= u'/xa ) IG, Heisserer: o[7r]a (= o-mra)  OGIS,  0-rra  Tod .

feji irrecoverable.
/3. iad

y.front. §i i

2 Heisserer : [ts TCLV  a\K\^p\07ToXtv  [a]yotKo[S]o^t[^]a e /G, [ray re a]A:[p]o7ToAu' [a]yotKo[S]o^t[^]ae OGIS, cf . To d
(who dot s some of OG/S's bracketed letters).



to death , whe n Eurysilau s ha s mad e hi s
counter-assessment a  second trial shal l be
held by show of hands, on the manner b y
which he is to be put to death.

27 Th e cit y shal l tak e te n advocate s \_syn-
agoroi], who shal l swear by Apollo Lykeios
that the y will perform thei r advocac y fo r
the city as best they can

•y.front. §i i
he thos e who had been besieged in the acropolis ;

and h e exacte d twenty thousand stater s from th e citizens;
and h e committe d pirac y agains t th e Greeks ; and h e du g
up the altars of Zeus Philippics; and he made war on Alex-
ander and the Greeks, and from th e citizens he seized their
arms and shut them all out of the city, and he arrested their
women and daughter s an d confined them in the acropolis ;
and he exacted three thousand two hundred staters ; and he
looted the city and the sanctuaries with the pirates and set
fire to them and burned the bodies of the citizens; and finally
he arrived before Alexander an d told lies against an d slan -
dered the citizens.

15 Me n o n oath shall try him o n a secret ballot for death; and ,
if he is condemned to death, when Agonippus has made his
counter-assessment the second disputation shall be held, on
the manner by which he is to be put to death.

20 If , when Agonippus ha s been convicted in the trial, any one
restores any of Agonippus' family or speaks or makes a pro-
posal concerning return or the restoration of possessions, he
shall be accursed, both himsel f and his descendants, and in
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Before i  /G(eKKA^at'a) , Heisserer. 5—6,8- 9 ungrammatica l plurals after TOJ .

24—5 Heisserer after Gonze and Kirchhofl" : TO J yo/xoj o>s ray araAAay | aye'Aoyra /G, OGIS, Tod. 3 0 Gonze ,
Heisserer: oK-raKoaioi IG, OGIS, Tod (a Tod). 3 6 (rajy ) KirchhoIT, Heisserer. 4 0 [u]7roa(x)e'07;i < IG.
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other respects he shal l be liable t o the law against on e who
destroys the stele  about the tyrants and their descendants.

26 A  solemn prayer shal l be made in the assembly immediately,
that it maybe well with one who judges and supports the city
with a just vote, but with those who cast their vote contrar y
to justice the opposite of these things.

30 I t was judged: eigh t hundre d an d eighty-thre e (voters) ; of
these seven (votes) acquitted, the others condemned .

§iii
33 Th e peopl e decided .
33 Concernin g what i s reported b y th e envoy s sen t t o Alex -

ander, an d Alexander sen t back hi s transcript; whe n ther e
arrived befor e him th e descendant s o f the forme r tyrants ,
Heroidas so n of Theticon so n of Heraeus an d Agesimenes
son of Hermesidas, and they offered to Alexander tha t they
were willing to submi t t o judgment befor e the people con-
cerning the charges:

41 Fo r good fortune be it resolved by the people: Since

y. side.  §iii concluded
A solemn prayer shal l be made in the

assembly immediately, tha t with one who
is just an d support s th e cit y and th e laws
with a  just vote i t may be well , both wit h
him an d wit h hi s descendants , bu t wit h
one who judges contrar y t o the laws and
justice the opposite.

9 Th e citizen s who ar e judging shall swear:
'I shall judge the case, as far as it lies within
the laws , accordin g t o th e laws , an d i n
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16 Heissere r misprints [Trjyotas .

y. te< ± § v concluded

§vi
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other respects industriously, as well and as
justly as possible; and i f I condemn I shall
assess rightly and justly. I shall do this, by
Zeus and Sun.'

§iv
21 OfPhilip .
22 Th e trial s of the exile s tried by Alexander

shall b e valid ; an d thos e whom h e con-
demned to death shal l be exile d but shal l
not be liable to seizure.

§v
29 Prytanis  Melidorus.
30 Kin g Antigonus to the council and people

of Eresus, greetings.
33 Th e envoy s from yo u cam e before us an d

made speeches, saying that the people had
received from us the letter which we wrote
about th e son s o f Agonippu s an d ha d
passed a decree, which they read to us, and
had sent them

y. back.  §v concluded
people yo u encounte r Alexander (? )

Farewell.

§vi
4 Th e people decided.
4 Concernin g th e matter s abou t whic h th e counci l

made a  preliminar y consultatio n \probouleuma],  o r
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14 Th e ston e ha s ]_E2L4 [ .  ]U . 17 , 3 2 araA a /G . 1 9 Heissere r afte r KirchhoI T and Sauppe :
7rat(So)y Kai)  rail*  IG, OGIS, Tod. 2 4 auyTjyaye/G . 3 6 7} ' omitted /G .

It wil l be convenien t t o se t out i n on e place a n outlin e o f the manoeuvrin g o f the
Aegean an d Asiatic Greeks between the Macedonians an d the Persians in the 3305 ,
with which several of our texts are connected .

Philip's advanc e force s agains t th e Persian s were sent out in 336 (D.S. xvi. 91. ii),
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the council made a resolution or a revised resolution,
and the men who have been elected produce al l that
has been written against the tyrants, both those who
lived in the city and their descendants, and convey the
documents to the assembly:

9 Sinc e previousl y als o Kin g Alexande r sen t bac k a
transcript and ordered the Eresians to hold a trial con-
cerning Agonippus and Eurysilaus, as to what should
be done to them; and the people heard the transcript
and se t up a  law-court i n accordance wit h the laws,
which sentenced Agonippus and Eurysilaus to death,
and that their descendants should be liable to the law
on th e stele,  an d thei r belonging s shoul d be sol d in
accordance with the law;

18 An d whe n Alexande r sen t a  lette r als o abou t th e
family o f Apollodoru s an d hi s brother s Hermo n
and Heraeus , wh o were previously tyrants ove r the
city, an d thei r descendants , that th e peopl e shoul d
decide whether it resolved that the y should journey
back or not; and the people heard the transcript an d
convened a law-court for them in accordance with the
law and th e transcrip t o f Alexander, which decide d
after speeche s had been made o n both side s that the
law against the tyrants should be valid and that they
should be exiled from the city;

28 B e it resolved by the people: That there shall be valid
against th e tyrants , both thos e who lived in the cit y
and their descendants, the law against the tyrants that
is written o n th e ol d stele  an d th e transcript s o f th e
kings against them and the decrees previously written
by our ancestors and the votes against the tyrants.

35 I f contrary to this any of the tyrants, either those who
lived i n th e cit y o r thei r descendants , is caught set-
ting foot o n the land o f Eresus th e people shall
deliberate and

and it appears that the cities of Lesbos, including Eresus, were among those which they
won over (cf. below); Chios was probably won over too (cf. on 84). In 335 Memnon of
Rhodes campaigned successfull y on behalf of the Persians (D.S. xvn. 7): the off-shor e
islands probably went over to him then, but transferred their allegiance to Alexander

83. TH E K I N G S O F M A G E D O N AN D TYRANT S A T ERESU S 415



in 334 (here perhaps belong the two inscriptions concerning Chios , 84 , and a t any
rate the first from Mytilene , 85. A). In 334 after his victory at the Granicus Alexander
took over the cities on the Aegean coast of the mainland (Arr. Anab. 1.17—23, D.S. xvn.
22-7: forPriene see 86).'

In 333 as Alexander went eastwards through Asia Minor the Persians campaigned
in his rear: Chios was betrayed to Memnon; when the other cities of Lesbos went over
to him, Mytilene did not; he began a  siege, and afte r hi s death it made overtures to
his nephew Pharnabazus, agreeing to become 'an ally of Darius in accordance with
the peace made in the time of Antalcidas', but the Persians installed a garrison an d
a 'tyrant' (on the use of this term see the cautionary note in the commentary on 76);
Tenedos is mentioned as another island taken over by the Persians (Arr. Anab. n. 1—2 ,
D.S. xvn. 29) . The Persian s gained citie s on the mainland also , no doubt includin g
Priene. Pharnabazus and his colleague Autophradates installed a garrison in Chios,
and whe n they heard o f Alexander's victory at Issus they were afraid tha t i t might
revolt (Arr . Anab. n. 13 . iv-vi, Curt . iv . i . 34-7). Probably abou t th e sam e time th e
Athenian Chares, operating as a freelance mercenary commander (cf . Polyaen. v. 44.
iii), was  installed in Mytilene with a force of  two thousand Persians. In 332, however,
Hegelochus recovered for Alexander what ha d bee n lost t o the Persians : in Chios
he was invited by the demos  despite the Persian garrison, and the leaders of the revolt
were arrested and sen t to Alexander; and Mytilene (after a  siege) and the other cities
of Lesbos were among those which he recovered (Arr. Anab. in. 2. iii—vii, Curt. iv. v.
14—22: the secon d inscription from Mytilene , 85. B, will belong here if  not earlier).
The coasta l cities of the mainland will have been recovered too (fo r Prien e cf. 85. B);
and Antigonus the One-Eyed (Monophthalmos)  a s satrap ofPhrygia (Arr. Anab. i. 29. iii)
began a long and difficul t campaig n in the interior of Asia Minor.

Earlier interpretations of this dossier,  base d on th e assumptio n that / 3 and y  were
the upper and lower parts of a single stele, have been rendered obsolete by Heisserer's
work, which changes the order in which the fragments are to be read. To reconstruct
the sequence of events it is best to begin by working backwards. Eurysilaus and Agon-
ippus, whose cases are separate but parallel, were 'tyrants', and were overthrown and
were condemned to death by local courts, in the reign of Alexander (i. 15—16, ii. 5—6,
13—15, cf. §vi): they had demolished, but evidently had not destroyed, a 'stek  about the
tyrants and their descendants' (ii. 24—6), which is presumably to be identified with 'the
law agains t the tyrant s that i s written on th e ol d stele'  (vi . 32—3) : this is the los t stele  a
postulated by Heisserer. On another occasion men were condemned to exile by Alex-
ander (§iv). Before the tyranny of Eurysilaus and Agonippus there had been a tyranny

1 Tha t the offshor e island s went over to Philip's forces in 336 and wer e recovered by Memnon in 335 has
been doubted by some (e.g . Bosworth, Comm.  An. Arwb.,  i. 179 ; K. Rosen , Gnomon  liv 1982 , 353—62 , reviewing
Heisserer; contr. Labarre), but in the light of D.S. xvn. 7. ii this need not be excluded from a campaign on which
we have little evidence. The mos t credible reconstruction which does exclude it is that of Lott, who suggests that
the first tyranny i n Eresus came to power £.338 , was accepted o r even supported by Philip, set up the altars to
Zeus Philippics, and survive d until Alexander took over western Asia Minor in 334. Lott, 32, wishes, perhaps
mistakenly, to press the wording in [Dem.] xvn. Treaty  with  Alexander and concludes that Antissa and Eresus with
their tyrants were included in the common peace treaty in 338/7.
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of Apollodorus and his brothers (vi. 18—21), men old enough for it to be their grandsons
who in 324/3 (cf. below) appealed to Alexander for reinstatement (iii. 35-40).

We should follow Heisserer in making Apollodorus and his brothers tyrants in the
reign o f Philip (afte r the Socia l War o f 356—355, for which see on 48, had weakened
Athens' hold on the Aegean). They will have been overthrown, and Eresus will have
been admitted to the League of Corinth and will have instituted a cult of Zeus Philip-
pics (cf. ii. 4—5), on the arriva l o f Parmenio and Attalu s in 336 (cf. the setting-u p of a
statue of Philip in the temple of Artemis at Ephesus: Arr. Anab. 1.17. xi). They will have
been reinstated by Memnon in 335; but overthrown again, and exiled on the orders of
Alexander, in 334 (cf. Chios : 84. A. 10—15) . In 333 Memnon did not restore them again
but installed Eurysilaus and Agonippus: they demolished the altars of Zeus Philippics;
for their exaction of money (i. 7—9, ii. 10—n) cf. Diogenes in Mytilene (Arr. Anab. u. i.
v), fo r thei r use o f pirates (i . 9—14, ii . 11—13 ) °f - Aristonicu s of Methymna (Arr. Anab.
in. 2 . iv), an d fo r th e demolitio n o f a stek  (ii . 24—6) cf . Mytilene (Arr .  Anab. n. i . iv).
They will have been overthrown and condemne d to death in 332 (§§i, ii), for the use
of local courts see Arr. Anab. in. 2. vii. Heisserer notes that [Dem.] xvn. Treaty  7  refer
to Alexander's expulsion of tyrants from both neighbouring Antissa and Eresus, and
suggests that there was some kind ofsympoliteia betwee n the two cities, that the tyrants
ruled both, and that this explains why there was a plurality of altars to Zeus Philippics
(one i n each city — but in §ii Agonippus is said to have dug up plural altars) and why
there are separate documents concerning Eurysilaus and Agonippus (§§i and ii). The
cause of Alexander is identified with the cause of the Greeks , so that (Eurysilaus and)
Agonippus ca n be sai d to have 'committe d piracy agains t the Greeks ' and t o have
'made war on Alexander and the Greeks' (ii. 3-6).

It will have been in 324/3, afte r Alexander had issue d his order for the retur n of
exiles, with certain exceptions , to the Greek states (D.S. xvn. 109. i; cf. 101) that th e
grandsons o f the first tyrants (Agesimenes is perhaps a  grandson o f Apollodorus or
Hermon) appealed to Alexander to be reinstated in Eresus and offered t o stand trial:
they will have been among the men defending themselves mentioned in D.S. xvn. 113.
Alexander decided that they should be tried in Eresus (§iii), and they were not allowed
to return (vi . 18—28). In 31 9 a further orde r for the retur n o f exiles was issued in th e
name of Alexander's half-brother, Philip Arrhidaeus (D.S. xvin. 55—6), and they tried
to take advantage o f that; but th e response was that the sentence of exile passed on
them was to remain in force but they were no longer to be liable to seizure (§iv). Final-
ly, after 306 (since in §v he uses the title king, which he adopted in that year), the sons
of Eurysilaus and Agonippus made a n appeal to Antigonus: his first letter to Eresus
elicited a response, and in §v we have the beginning and the end of his reply to that. In
§vi we have the final decree of the cit y of Eresus, which refers to both set s of tyrants,
to the episode of 324/3 and to 'the transcripts of the kings', and decides to uphold the
earlier sentences. In §vi. 4—5 'the council made a  resolution or a revised resolution' i
striking: the verb for changing one's mind (metadokeiri)  occur s a few times in the litera-
ture of the classica l period, but thi s is the only epigraphic instance of it known to us:
we cannot tell whether its use here reflects a general desire to cover all possibilities or
consciousness of some particular revised resolution which was relevant here.
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While i t is possible, if Heisserer is right t o suppos e that both Antissa and Eresus
are involved, that 2,300 staters were exacted from on e city (i. 8-9) bu t 3,20 0 from th e
other (11 . 10—n) , it is also possible that the sam e sum is being alluded to in both docu-
ments and tha t on e documen t i s wrong. We use 'transcript ' a s the direct  Latinat e
equivalent of the Gree k diagraphe  (i . 17 etc.) , for responses by Alexander and hi s suc-
cessors (cf. restoration in 85. 20, 29): in the Roman empire a response by an empero
was to be called a  rescriptum  (e.g . Tac. Ann.  vi. 9), so that scholars often use 'rescript '
here; G. B. Welles, AJAZ xli i 1938, 254—60, interprets diagraphe an d dwgramma  10 1 a s
polite terms for 'ordinance'. The procedure in §§i and ii is similar to but no t identical
with the Athenian procedure in an agon  timetos: in Athens the first vote was on the guilt
or innocence of the accused, for the second the prosecutor and defendan t proposed
alternative penalties, between which the jury had to choose; here the death penalty
has already been prescribed, and the second vote concerns only the manner of execu-
tion. The secre t ballot for the substantiv e decisions (i. 16, ii. 16; contr. i. 24—5) may o r
may not reflect normal local practice; here it will presumably have been intended to
protect minority voters against intimidation (i t is not clear even in §i whether this had
been demanded by Alexander); for ballot o n the questio n of guilt or innocence fol-
lowed by show of hands on penalty, cf. a case in the Athenian council , [Dem ] XLVII .
Ev. & Mnes. 42-3. Abus e of citizens' wives and daughter s (i . 3-9, ii. 8-n) is a crime
with which tyrants are ofte n charge d (e.g . Periander of Corinth, Her. v . 92.17 . i—iv) :
the allegation here is specific enough to seem authentic, but i t will also have served to
authenticate this regime as a tyranny.

On Apoll o Lykeios (i. 30—1) se e M . H.Jameson , Ap-^aio-yvwaia.  i  1980 , 213—36 ,
esp. 223-35 : Lykeios is probably derive d fro m lykos  ('wolf') ; th e cul t i s thought t o

84
Alexander the Great and Chios, 334

A
A stele found at Ververato, south-west of Chios town, now in the museum at Chios . Phot. Heisserer, Alexander.,
frontisp., 8 2 pi. 8.

Attic koine with some East Ionic orthography, omitting iota adscript in 1. 10 , using o for ouinl. 16; ending each
line with the end of a word or syllable.

SIG* 283 ; Tod 192 ; Heisserer, Alexander., 79-95 ch. iii* . Trans. Heisserer; Bagnall & Derow 2; Harding 107.
See also Bosworth, Comm.  An. Anab.,  i. 178.

€7jl AtiaiQzoy  TTpvrdvcos.  Trapd  /SaaiAecus 1 .MAe[£av5p]ou Xio)\y rait ]
Si^tcui. vacat
rovs (/>vyd$a$ rovs  IK Xiov  /carteva t Trdvras, TroAireo/xa cT e[f]-

3 8'  £\T\-  apparentl y intende d b y Heissere r (afte r W . G . Forrest) , cf . hi s photograph : S ' [et] ~ printe d b y
Heisserer, Se [e?]-previous editors.
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have spread from th e Peloponnese (Apollo Lykeios was the chie f god of Argos). For
an entrenchmen t clause combined with a curse (ii. 20—6) cf. 54, 79 . Solemn prayers
before a meeting, like those mentioned in 11. 26—9 , m. 0—9, must have been frequent i
practice and are sometimes mentioned (cf. the parody in Ar. Thesm.  295—351). For the
oath to be sworn by jurors (iii. 9—20) compare th e Athenian jurors' oath , quoted by
Dem. xxiv. Tim.  149—51 ; /. Cret.  iv5i (Gortyn, early 05: [Zeus], Apollo, Athena, and
Hermes); for oaths sworn by Zeus and Sun cf. 50, 53, 76. We have a small number of
texts which give voting figures fo r an assembly or law-court: often, a s here (ii. 30—2)
when the vote is not unanimous i t is nearly so (cf. Rhodes with Lewis, 14, 59, 510—12,
531). In their procedural language the cities of Lesbos are further than many from the
pattern which began in Athens and became widespread (e.g. ii. 33, vi. 4, but vi . 28 is
in the Athenian manner), but the same procedure, includingprobouleusis by a council
(vi. 4), lies behind the language .

Aristotle's successor Theophrastus cam e from Eresus , and h e and his compatriot
Phanias are said to have freed Eresus from tyrants (e.g. Plut. Non Posse 1097 B, Adv. Co
1126 F: 'twice' in the latter passage); these and othe r texts are discussed by Heisserer,
73-7, with a new interpretation of Diog. Laert. v. 37. Heisserer suggests that they need
not have been present in Eresus and directly involved, but that they may have made
approaches to Alexander in the 3305 and in 324/3.

Lesbian features o f the languag e includ e accusatives in -cu s and -ot s (e.g. /3 . side.
3-5); double d consonants as in xpivvai  (/3 . side. 15), OTTTTOIS  (/3 . side. 32-3), KaTeBiKaaaav
(y. front. 31-2) , i/>cc</>iyy i for i/i-rjtftco  (e.g . /3. side. 16) ; Seuet for Se t (e.g. /3. side. 26); fiadoei v
for fio-rjdew (e.g. y. side. 2-3).

A
In the prytany of Deisitheus.

i Fro m King Alexander to the people of Chios.
3 Al l the exile s from Chio s shall return, and th e constitutio n in Chios

41983. THE KINGS OF MAGEDON AND TYRANTS AT ERESUS



6 TTj t ^r^LoKpariai  Heisserer : TT ; S^/xoKparta t previou s editors. 1 6 aorou s Heisserer : aurou s previous
editors. 17—1 8 7ra(p' ) |  JIAefai'Spo u Heisserer : 7ra|[p' ] JIAefai'Spo u previou s editors, bu t ther e i s no
room for p either at the en d o f 1 . 17 or a t the beginning of 1 . 18.

5
Four fragments of a stele.,  found in the nineteenth century in and near the church of Hag. Nikolao s at Tourloti
in Chios town, of which a (top right) and b  (bottom left) survive and are now in the museum at Chios but c  and d
(bottom centre and right ) have been lost. Phot, a, b Klio li 1969, 206; Heisserer, 10 2 pi. 9, 105 pi. 10 .

East Ionic dialect, but wit h some koine  forms; sfoichedon,  restore d 28 Forrest, Heisserer (but misprinted as 20
Heisserer, 101) ; 31 Wilhelm, Piejko.

A. M. Vlastos , XtaKa  (1840) , 223-4 nos- 2 5~6 (a-c);  F . Studniczka , ylMxiii 1888 , 16 5 no. 2  (d);  A . Wilhelm,
Klio Bhft. xlviii 1943, i—16 ; W. G . Forrest , Klio  li 1969, 201—6 ; SEGxxii 506 ; Heisserer, Alexander, 96—11 7 ch. iv* ;
F. Piejko, Phoen. xxxix 1985 , 238—49. Trans. Heisserer; Piejko. See also F. W. Walbank, Phoen. xvi 1962, 178—80 ;
Bosworth, Comm. An. Anab.,  i. 134.

The restoratio n is speculative (we follow Forrest as modified by Heisserer), and in particular the exact relation-
ship of a  (11 . i—18 ) and b—d{[\.  19—29 ) i s uncertain. The proble m o f greatest importanc e fo r th e interpretatio n
of the tex t is whether Alcimachus is to be prevente d from doin g something to somebody els e (Vlastos , Len-
schau, Heisserer ) or other s are t o be prevente d fro m doin g something t o him (Wilhelm , Forrest, Piejko ; cf.
Bosworth).

2—3 apea-ra  Tj[ap  \  aAa/x/Sayety Trap']  avTov  an d othe r possibilities suggested Forrest.
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shall be a democracy. Law-writer s [nomograpkm]  shal l be elected, who
shall write and correct the laws, so that nothing shall be contrary to the
democracy o r to the return o f the exiles; what i s corrected or written
shall be referred to Alexander.

8 Th e Ghian s shal l provid e twent y manne d trireme s a t thei r ow n
expense, and these shall sail as long as the rest of the Greek fleet sails
with us.

10 O f thos e who betraye d th e cit y t o th e barbarians , thos e who hav e
already lef t shal l be exile d fro m al l the citie s sharing i n th e peace ,
and shal l be liable to seizure in accordance wit h the resolution of the
Greeks; those who have been left inside shall be taken and tried by the
council [synednon\  o f the Greeks. If there is any dispute between those
who have returned an d those in the city, in connection with this they
shall be tried before us.

17 Unti l the Ghians are reconciled, there shall be a garrison among them
from King Alexander, as large as is sufficient; this shall be maintaine d
by the Ghians.

B
acceptable o f him.

3 Thos e who do not provide guarantors fo r the penalties which the peo-
ple fix, let the authority guard them bound with fetters. If any of them
runs away, the anhontes  shall pay the fines.

8 Non e o f the othe r Ghian s shal l be brought t o justice on a  charge o f
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io /xT^S e roj y 7rapotV]a) y Forrest , printe d b y Heisserer : TrXr/v  raj y TrpoSorJaj y vel  sim.  suggested Heisserer .
10—ii Heisserer , cf . Vlastos: JlAKt/xaxof y 7rp|oaa)Te'pa ) £^Tef y T . Lenschau , A/wxxxiii 1940, 207—11 ; JlAKt/xa^o[y
ey |  UTToyota t et'ya t (? ) Wllhelm; JlAKt^ta^o[ y |  eV t art^ia^et y Forrest ; JlAKt^ta^o y |  [e y UTroyotat e^et y Piejko .
12 Heisserer : auros /xe y o  JlAKt^iaxJos Piejko. 1 4 7rp69ujj,os  rjaj t o r [eart y eovous  T' act rjaj t Heisserer :
eoyous TTOTC ] Ta k Forrest , whic h i s tw o letter s too long , €K  TroAAou ] raj t irXr/Oei  Ta k u  I [/xere'pajt eoyou s .SE G
xxii. 19 Heisserer : Forrest read y  in the 24t h stoichas of fr. a (his 1. 19), and reckone d the first line of fr. d,  with a in
the 26t h stoichas (but he made it the 27th ) as 1. 20. 2 4 {^^oyTojy G. Klaffenbach ap . Forrest: /xeoyrojy rea d
by Vlastos. 2 5 T](t)/x[d] y Forrest: ]y/x[ read by Vlastos.

For the general context see on 83. We first read of Chios in the literary sources when it
was betrayed to Mernnon in 333 (Air. Anab. n. i. i, D.S. xvn. 29. ii); Pharnabazus an d
Autophradates installed a garrison there (Air. Anab. n. 13. iv—vi, Curt. iv. i. 34—7); but
in 332 Alexander's commander Hegelochu s was invited by the demos,  and the leaders
of the revol t were arrested and sen t to Alexander (Air . Anab. in. 2. iii—vii, Curt. iv. v.
14—17). Earlier editors therefore dated l̂ to 332; but it is probable tha t Chios like other
cities was won over by Philip's forces in 336, changed its allegiance to Memnon in 335
and then changed to Alexander in 334, and Heisserer has shown that A fits the context
of 334 better. In particular, i n A the anti-Macedonian leader s are to be tried by the
symdrion of the Greeks, whereas those of 332 were sent to Alexander; and in A the Chi-
ans are to supply twenty triremes 'as long as the rest of the Greek fleet sails with us',
but Alexander dismissed his Greek fleet in 334 before the siege of Halicarnassus (Arr.
Anab. i. 20. i cf. 18. vi-ix, D.S. xvii. 22. v-23. i). It could hardly have been predicted
that Alexander would dismiss his fleet so soon, but i f he was already thinking of con-
quering not just Asia Minor but the heart of the Persian empire he would realise that
he could not take the fleet with him all the way. Prescribing a democratic constitution
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barbarism, no r an y o f the residen t foreigner s \paroikoi:  Heisserer' s
alternative restoration would mean 'apar t from th e traitors' (o r simi-
lar word)].

10 Neithe r le t Alcimachu s prosecut e (? ) ,  sinc e h e ha s give n evi-
dence tha t h e di d not g o out voluntarily t o th e barbarians : h e i s a
friend o f mine an d wa s enthusiastic for the mass of you [alternativ e
restorations have essentially the same meaning]; for he tried to restore
the exile s and t o free you r cit y from th e oligarch y whic h had previ -
ously been established among you by the barbarians. I  therefore ask
you, in return for the good that he did on behalf of the people and for
his cooperation i n the struggl e concernin g you , that th e cit y should
invalidate what was voted against his father, and give back to him first
of those who have come [sc.  back from exile ] what i t took away, an d
honour him and his friends and trust him as a man loyal to the city.

26 B y doing these things you will gratify me, an d i f you were to request
anything from me I should be more enthusiastic towards you.

and arrangin g for the revisio n o f the law s matches th e prescriptio n o f democrati c
constitutions and a restoration of laws (the latter probably more symbolic than real) in
mainland Asia Minor in 334 (Arr. Anab. 1.17. x, 18. ii: notice that B. 17-19 describes the
previous regime as an oligarchy imposed on Chios by the barbarians).

In A the future of Chios has been referred to Alexander, and his response is strong-
ly interventionist: he prescribes tha t exile s are t o return, th e constitutio n is to be a
democracy (fo r the chang e o f constitution cf . on 87) , changes i n the laws are t o be
submitted for his approval, an d Chios must both provide ships for his fleet and receive
and pay for a garrison. Beyon d that, the significance of A lies in the reference to the
synednon o f the Greeks : this is our cleares t evidence that Chios , and presumably th e
other island states , became member s o f the League o f Corinth. Ther e is no reason
to thin k tha t the y joined th e Leagu e a t it s foundation (fiace  A . B . Bosworth, Comm.
Arr. Anab. i. 178; and i n Settis (ed.), 1Grea, n. iii, 63 with n. 57), but i t is likely enoug
that they were won over by Philip's force s and joined in 336. On the other hand, i t is
probable that the Greek states of the Asiatic mainland were not incorporated into the
League. See on 76, 78, 86.
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B is a letter to the Ghians from a  powerful ruler , presumably Alexander. It is dan-
gerous to assume that an y reference to a  common nam e mus t be to a  well-known
bearer o f that name; but there is a well-known Alcimachus, probably th e man wh o
was honoured in Athens after Ghaeronea (cf . Hyp . fr. 77 Jensen =  Kenyon; IGu2 239
= Schwen k 4), whom Alexande r sen t to the Aeolian  an d Ionia n citie s in 334 afte r
he had gaine d the allegianc e o f Sardis and Ephesu s (Arr. Anab. i. 18 . i—ii) , but abou t
whom n o mor e i s heard afterward s (cf. Berve, Das Akxandenewh, ii . 23 no. 47) : it is
possible that he is the Alcimachus of 1. 10, and tha t he is to be prevented from doin g
something to somebody else (though in that case Alexander will be using the Ghians
to contro l on e o f his ow n officers) . Heissere r accepts that possibility—but , eve n if
he i s wrong o n that poin t an d th e Alcimachus o f B i s an otherwis e unknown ma n
who has supported Alexander and is to be protected against ill treatment, the rest of
Heisserer's interpretation can stand. B is in any case best located in the aftermath of

85
Reconciliation in Mytilene, 334 and afte r

A
A^fe/efoundon th e floor of a building of the third century A.D . i n Mytilene; now in the Archaeological Museu m
there. Phot. AA xxi x 1973/4 , ft pi - 644- a; ^P-Elxiii 1986, Taf. II . A, III. A.

Aeolic dialect with Ionic lettering; stoichzdon  35, with horizontal (double ) and vertical guidelines.
AA xxi x 1973/4 [publ. 1980], /3. 855-65; A.J. Heisserer &R. Hodot , ^REbdii 1986,106-19* (^EGxxxvi 750);

Labarre, Les Cites de Lesbos, 251—2 no. i  (see also pp . 23—42) .
A small fragment, IG  xn. ii 8, may be part of the same stone or an associated stone : see Heisserer, Alexander,

140—1; Heisserer &  Hodot, x^Elxiii 1986, 115—1 6 (SEGxxxvi 751) .

i Perhap s e[7rt/x7ji<tot]; [o] t [arpoTayot Hodot, LeDialede eolien d'Asw, 202, but tha t seems incompatible wit h the
photographs.
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A: tension has arisen between supporters of the pro-Persian leaders (themselves now
in exile or sent to the Greek synednori) an d the returned exiles; some of the former have
been tried on charges of'barbarism' (equivalen t to the more familia r 'medism' : the
cognate verb is used in X. H. v. ii. 35), and Alexander is trying to limit the vengeance
of the returne d exiles , and i n particular to prevent the prosecution of one friend o f
his; eithe r Alexander's general Alcimachus has been supporting the prosecutions or
the frien d o f Alexander i s a Ghian called Alcimachus. Compare what happened i n
Ephesus in 334 (Arr. Anab. i. 17 . ix—xii).

For problems which could arise from the return of exiles cf. in general 39,85, i o i;
and o n how states dealt with the rival claims to property o f former owners who ha d
been exiled and new owners who had bought th e property in good faith R. Lonis in
Goukowsky & Brixhe (edd.), Hellemka Symmikta,  91—109: in this case Alexander's friend
is to have priority in the restoration of his property.

A
The counci l and people decided.

2 Concernin g what th e hav e introduced : S o
that the citizens may live in the city in democracy
for al l time, having the greatest possible good will
towards one another:

4 Fo r good fortune, the council and the people shall
vow to the twelve Gods and to Zeus Heraios an d
to Quee n an d Homonoio s an d Agreemen t an d
Justice an d Fulfilmen t of Good Things , i f what is
resolved benefit s th e peopl e o f Mytilene, to hol d
a sacrific e an d processio n when th e goo d thing s
are bein g fulfilled , i n whateve r wa y th e peopl e
resolve.

12 Vo w this; and fo r the good fortune of the people of
Mytilene, be it decreed by the council and people:
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B
Two joining fragments of a ^fe/e, found at Mytilene, now in the Archaeological Museum there. Phot. EACv 1976 ,
pi. IV. a-b; Heisserer, Akxander, 12 0 pi. 13 ; ^RElxiii 1986, Taf. II. B, III. B.

Aeolic dialect with Ionic lettering; stowhzdon 49—52, with horizontal (double) and vertica l (double at the r.h .
margin) guidelines.

IGx.u. ii 6; OGIS'2; Tod 201 ; Buck 26; Heisserer, Akxander, 118-41; A.J. Heisserer &R. Hodot , ^PEkiii 1986,
120—8* (.SEGxxxvi 752) . Trans . Heisserer; Bagnall & Derow 5 ; Harding 113 . Se e also R. Hodot , EACv 1976 ,
17—81 a t 22 ; R. Loni s in Goukowsk y & Brixhe (edd.) , Heltinihi Symmikta,  91—109 ; I . Worthington, ^PE  Ixxxii i
1990, 194—214 .

The details are uncertain, and many restorations are speculative, but the general sense is clear enough. Earlier
editors largely repeated the restorations of Dittenberger in OGIS;  we generally follow Heisserer & Hodot (who
make thei r more tentativ e suggestions only in their commentary), without listing all the difference s betwee n
their restorations and earlier restorations.

4 Heisserer : /XT ) [  °  ]£e'a0o j OGIS,  Heissere r &  Hodot . 1 3 OGIS,  Heisserer : unrestore d
Heisserer & Hodot. 1 8 o/xoyoo t Kal Heisserer, Heisserer & Hodot, after Hoffmann, DiegmchischeDiakkte,
ii. 55—60 no. 83 : Stayotey o t OGIS.
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14 I f any on e ha s been exiled from th e cit y or killed
after a  lawsuit has been held in accordanc e wit h
the law, the law shall be applied. If in any other way
any of the Mytilenaeans or those living in Mytilene
should, in the prytany o f Ditas son of Saonymus,
have been deprive d o f his rights and exile d fro m
the cit y or killed, [? those owjing money to any of
these

B
and let the basileis favour the man who has returned on the grounds that the man

who was previously in the city was guilty of craft. I f any of those who have returned
does not abide by this settlement, let him no longer recover (?) from the city any posses-
sion, nor enter on any of the possessions made over to him by those who were previ-
ously in the city; but let those who made over these possessions, from those who were
previously in the city, enter on them, and let the strategoi transfer the possessions again
to the man who was previously in the city on the grounds that the man who returned
has not been reconciled, and let the basileis  favour the man who was previously in the
city on the grounds tha t the man wh o returned has been guilty of craft. I f any one
brings a lawsuit concerning these matters, let it not be introduced by the pendromoi or
the dikaskopoi  o r any other authority.

13 Th e strategoi  and th e basileis  and th e pendromoi and th e dikaskopoi  and th e other authori-
ties shall take care (?) , if all the things are not done as has been written in the decree,
to condemn the man who set at naught any of the things written in the decree, so that
there shall be nothing/nobody wit h regard to those who were previously in the
city, but they may all be citizens with one another in a state of agreement and settle -
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For the general context see on 83. Mytilene like other island states probably gave its
allegiance to Philip's advance forces in 336, to Mernnon in 335, and to Alexander in
334. We first read of it in the literary sources when it refused to go over to Mernnon in
333 and was besieged by him, but afte r his death it made overtures to Pharnabazus,
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27~9 OGIS,  excep t auyaAAayja t OGIS,  Staypa^ija t Heisserer : SLK  I  [aarat xpr/i_t,evot,  ?  an d €7T€Kpt,vve,  \  [ ? d)g
cv re  TO.L  Staypa^ja t Heissere r &  Hodot . 39~4 ° Heissere r &  Hodo t (MaL/^aKTr/pos  cf . IG  xn. i i 70 ,
239 [rev . x n Supp. ] an d text s fro m othe r Aeolia n states) : av/jtiravTa]  TOV  .  .  .  \  [VeSa rav  Ovaiav  ev^aaOaL]
OGIS, Heisserer . 42— 3 L - Robert , BCH  Ivi i 1933 , 521 , Heisserer , Heissere r &  Hodot : r\[e  Ka l
ipoTToiois OGIS.  4 5 o r rav  vTTOKpiaiv  Trpos]  Heissere r &  Hodot . 4 6 unrestore d Heissere r
& Hodot : yeveOXioiai  KCLT'  €VLO,V\TOV  OGIS,  whic h i s one lette r too long ; TOLS  OCOLOL  KO.T  cLviav]Tov  Heisserer .
47—8 Heissere r & Hodot: Tre[/j,(j)  \  OEVTCLS TOLS  O.TTV  TOW  TrpoaOe  e]i < OGIS.  5 0 en d unrestore d Heisserer &
Hodot: T&S  Mavas.]  OGIS,  Heisserer.



ment, without plotting, and may abide by the transcript [diagrapke]  writte n up and by
the settlement in this decree.

21 Th e peopl e shal l elect twenty arbitrators, ten from thos e who have returned an d te n
from those previously in the city. Let these guard zealously (?) and take care that there
shall be nothing contrary for those who have returned and those who were previously
in the city, on either side, and concerning the possessions disputed by those who have
returned (?) , both with those in the cit y and with one another , tha t everythin g shal l
be settled , or, if not, they shall be as just as possible, and al l shall abide by the settle-
ment which the king adjudged in the transcript, an d live in the city and the territory
in agreement with one another .

30 An d concernin g money , that i t is to be availabl e fo r implementing th e settlemen t as
far a s possible, and concernin g th e oath which the citizens are to swear, concernin g
all of these whatever they agree with one another the men electe d shall bring before
the people, and the people shall hear it and if it appears beneficial let them deliberate :
if wha t they agree with one another to be beneficial, there shall be valid also for
those (?) who returned in the prytany of Smithinas whatever was voted for the others
(?)•

37 I f there is anything lacking in the decree, concerning this the judgment shal l rest with
the council .

38 Whe n th e decree has been ratified by the people, the people shall pray on the twenti-
eth of the month Maimakter (?) to all the gods that the settlement shall be for the salva-
tion and happiness of all the citizens for those who have returned an d for those in
the city . All the publicly appointe d priest s and priestesses shall open the temples and
the people shal l come together for prayer. Th e rite s which th e people vowed when
they sent out the messengers to the king shall be rendered by the basileis  .  There
shall be present at the sacrifice the arbitrators and the messengers sent to the kingboth
by those in the city and by those who returned.

49 Thi s decree shal l be written up b y the treasurer s on a  stone stele  an d placed i n th e
sanctuary

agreeing to become 'an ally of Darius in accordance wit h the peace made in the time
of Antalcidas', but the Persians installed a garrison under Lycomedes of Rhodes an d
made a restored exile, Diogenes, 'tyrant' (Arr. Anab. n. i, D.S. xvn. 29. ii: the reference
to the peace o f Antalcidas presumabl y guarantee d tha t Mytilen e a s an islan d state
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r
as a freelance mercenary commander (cf . Polyaen. v. 44. iii), was perhaps won over
by Memnon, and afte r this he was installed in Mytilene with a force o f two thousand
Persians; but in 332 Mytilene was one of the states recovered for Alexander by Hegelo-
chus (Arr. Anab. in. 2. vi—vii, Curt. iv. v. 22) .

Heisserer & Hodot, noticing the emphasis on democracy and the attempt to achieve
reconciliation rather than vengeance, compare Chios (84. A ) and Ephesus (Arr. Anab.
i. 17 . x cf . 18. x) and associat e A with the event s of the 3305 . B has been associated
by many editors , from Boeck h (GIG 2166 ) onwards, with Alexander's order for th e
restoration of Greek exiles in 324 (cf. on 101) ; but befor e the discovery of A a date in
the 3305 had been preferred by C. B. Welles (AJAZ xli i 1938, 258 n. 4) and others, most
recently by Heisserer. There is ample evidence in the literary sources for upheavals in
Mytilene in the 3305; and the discovery of A strengthens the case for an early date for
B. Heisserer originally proposed dating .B to 332 (cf. Worthington); Heisserer & Hodot
do not offe r a  specific date for either text, but think that A and B belong either to the
same year or to consecutive years. The emphasi s on democracy in A points to 334 as
the most likely date for that; B could belong either to a later stage in the settlement
of 334 or to the settlemen t of 332. The restoratio n of exiles would inevitably lead to
rival claims to property, from those in possession of it before they went into exile and
from thos e who had acquire d it thereafter (see Lonis, 98-9; cf. 39, 84 , 101 ; in 322/1
when Athens changed fro m democrac y to oligarch y thos e who remaine d citizens
were allowed to retain their property [D.S. xvin. 18. v]).

86

Alexander the Great and Priene, 334 and afte r

The firs t two texts fro m a  series inscribed o n one anta  and th e adjoinin g wal l o f the pronaos of the templ e of
Athena Polios at Priene: these two were at the top of the front of the anta. Now in the British Museum (apart fro m
a fragment containin g par t of B. 4-5, which i s in the Antikensammlung, Staatlich e Museen , Berlin , and th e
fragment containing B. 17—22 , which is;?? situ at Priene). Phot. /.  Prime 156 (A),  i  (B. i—10); Heisserer, Alexander, 143
pi. 1 4 (A).,  147—5 3 pls- :5~24 C^- I ~I6); Chironxxvi  1996 , 241 pi. 4 (B. 17—22) . Facs. Heisserer, 14 5 fig. 7 (B. i—10) .

See i n genera l E . Badian , Ancient Society  an d Institutions .  .  .  V . Ehrenberg., 37—69 , esp. 46—53 ; S . M . Sherwin -
White, JHScv  1985 , 69-89; N. H. Demand, Phoen.  xl 1986, 35-44; H. Botermann, Hermes cxxii 1994 , 162-87 ;
A. B. Bosworth, i n Settis (ed.), IGreci, 11. iii . 47—80, esp. 62—73 .

A
Koine with Athena's name lef t in East Ionic form; inscribed in letters 0.052^0.057 m. (= 2—2V' 4 in.) high, endin g
each line with the end of a word.

/. Prime  156; SIG*  277 ; Tod 184 ; Heisserer , Alexander,  142—6 8 ch. vi , esp. 143—5*. Trans. Heisserer; Hardin g
105.

/SacrtAeus H\e{;av8pos
avedijKe TOV  vaov
Qdrfvairfi /ToAtaSt .
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The divinitie s to whom th e vow is made i n A conclud e with a remarkable se t of
personifications; a s for the beginning o f the list , we have no other evidence for Zeus
Heraios or for Queen (Basile) on Lesbos; Zeus 'of Agreement' (Homonoios) appears
in a n inscriptio n o f Assus (facin g Lesbos on th e mainland ) o f the Augusta n perio d
(IK Assos  15. 2) , and Homonoi a i s an epithe t o f Artemis in a  dedication a t Mytilene
(IG xii . i i 108), but ther e is no certai n evidence for a cul t of Homonoia earlie r tha n
the las t third o f the fourt h century (G. Theriault, .LEClxiv 1996, 127—50 , discussing
this inscription 145—7 ; °f - Theriault' s Le Culte  d'Homonoia, 19—20) . Fulfilment of Good
Things, included apparently i n an attempt to avoid any impediment to fulfilment, is
discussed by E. Voutyras in Ghristides &Jordan (edd.) , yXdiaaa xal  ^.ayeta, 94—10 3
(cf. ffiGxlvi i 2354) : the closes t parallel (bu t without personification) is a late-fourth-
century inscription of Colophon, AJPlvi 1935 , 358—72 no. I. In B a remarkable ac t of
corporate prayer is prescribed (which by the time 1. 46 is reached has come to involve
a sacrifice) : fo r discussio n of what thi s may hav e mean t se e Pulleyn, Prayer  i n Greek
Religion, 173-8, citing Thuc. vi. 32. i-ii, D.S . xx. 50. vi and other texts.

The prytanis  by whom Mytilen e date s was presumably a n annua l official ; o f the
other officials mentioned in B the basileis  ('kings': e.g. IG xn. ii 18. 10 ) and th e strategoi
(e.g. 15.13) recur elsewhere, but we have no other evidence for the peridromoi ('runners
around') or the dikaskopoi  ('considerers of justice').

In additio n t o th e linguisti c features note d o n 83 , notic e airv  for CCTT O (e.g . A. 15) ,
orpoTccyoi for orpaT^yo i (B. 7).

A
King Alexander dedicated the temple to Athena Polios.
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For the general context see on 83. Priene, north of Miletus on the Asiatic mainland
(see map s in Heisserer, 159; Harrington Atlas, 61 with inset), is not mentioned by the lit-
erary sources for Alexander's campaign i n Asia Minor, but he is likely to have visited
it in 334 between his arrival i n Ephesus and hi s attack on Miletus (Air. Anab. i. 18 .
ii—iii). The  cit y of Priene was  lef t inlan d by  the  silting-u p of  the Maeande r (cf . Str
579. xn . viii . 17) : th e nineteenth-centur y German excavators , finding nothing pre -
hellenistic, supposed that the city was founded on a new site about the third quarte r
of the fourth century, and there have been various attempts to date the refoundation
(see e.g . Hornblower, Mausolus, 323—30; Sherwin-White, 88—9); Demand has argue d
that the excavate d site was after al l the origina l sit e and ther e was no refoundation
(cf. he r Urban  Relocation,  140—6) ; Botermann, noting that the excavate d city was laid
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6—8 Heisserer , notin g that previous restorations were not sufficiently punctilious about the relative positions of
the dilTeren t fragments. 9—1 0 Heisserer : Mupa[^Aeta) y cf. / Magwsia  116 . 53,  77[eSte'a)y cf. e.g. /.  Priene
3. 14 , 14 . 6 , 15 . 14 , 16 . 10 . 1 6 R . Herzog , RFIClxx —  ^xx 1942, 17 . 17—2 2 Growther , wh o report s
that in 18 only the firs t a can now be read.

B
Attic koine]  inscribe d i n letters 0.035—0.050 m. (= iV's — 2 in.) high, ending eac h line with the end o f a word. Th e
script is different fro m that of A but simila r t o that of the documents inscribe d immediatel y belo w B (Sherwin-
White,72-4).

/. Prime r, OGISi; Tod 185 ; Heisserer., Alexander, 142—6 8 ch. vi, esp. 145—55* ; C. V. Growther, Chironxxvi 1996,
195—250 at 20 3 (11 . 17—22)* . Trans. Heisserer; Hardin g 106.



86. ALEXANDE R TH E GREA T AN D PRIENE , 33 4 AN D AFTE R

Of King Alexander.
2 O f thos e living i n Naulochum , a s man y

as are Prienians shal l be autonomous an d
free, holdin g al l their land an d house s in
the city and the countryside like the Prien-
ians themselves.

8 an d th e land o f the Myrseloi  an d th e
Pedieis, an d th e countrysid e around , I
determine to be mine, and those living in
these villages shall pay the tribute \phoroi\\
but I  exemp t th e cit y of Priene fro m th e
contribution [syntaxis] , an d I  allow you to
introduce the garrison into the acropolis (?)

the lawsuits judge s you law -
court u s yo u

out on a regular grid , suggests that there was a refoundation, but o n the original sit e
(cf. below). See J. J. Goulton , CAH'2, plates v—vi, 77— 8 no. 8 1 (on the city , accepting a
refoundation), 68— 9 no. 73 (on the temple).

Sherwin-White emphasizes that these two texts are the first two from a  large dossier
of documents, ranging from th e time of Alexander to the late second century. A was
inscribed first, presumably not long after Alexander's offe r t o dedicate the temple was
accepted or the part on which the text is inscribed was completed. B, she argues, was
inscribed not in the time of Alexander but i n the time of Lysimachus, together with
the documents inscribed below it which refer to events of 287/6; it may be an extract,
chosen as suitable for inscription in the s8os , from a  longer document , which would
explain its abruptness.
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We canno t b e sur e how far the building o f the temple had advance d i n 334: th e
most that we can infer from A  is that when Alexander's offer t o dedicate the temple
was made (perhaps, but not necessarily, in 334) the temple had recently been built or
was currently being built. Pythius, the architec t o f the temple , was architect also of
the Mausoleu m a t Halicarnassus (Vitruv . i . i . 1 2 with vn. praef. 12) . Botermann see s
this temple as a sequel to the Mausoleum an d to the temple of Zeus at Labraunda,
and suggests that the Hecatomnids provided the original initiative and finance for the
refoundation of Priene and that afte r an interruption Alexander enabled the work to
be continued. The completio n of the temple is referred to (though the whole project
had not yet been completed) in /. Prune 3 (dated 296/5 by Growther, who argues that
the phrase TIpn]vi<av  airrovoj^wv  eovrojv , 'th e Prienians being autonomous' , which
appears in that text was used not only after Priene's liberation from th e Persians but
again afte r a  period of tyranny). The cul t statue was particularly admire d (Paus . vii.
5-v).

This boldly inscribed dedicatory inscription follow s a  precedent se t by the Heca-
tomnids at Labraunda (Labraunda, in. 13-19; the temple of Zeus, dedicated by Idrieus,
16). The Prienians ' allowing Alexander to dedicate their temple may be contrasted
with what we are told about th e Artemisium a t Ephesus: Alexander instructe d the
Ephesians to pay to Artemis what they had previously paid as tribute to the Persians
(Arr. Anab. 1.17. x); but they allegedly declined his offer to pay the full cost of the temple
and dedicate it (Str. 640-1. xiv. i. 22, with an anachronistic reference to Alexander as
a god). For a dedication by Alexander at Xanthus, in Lycia, see SEGxxx 1533 .

B has traditionally been regarded as  belonging to  Alexander's settlement of 334,
but it was not inscribed at the same time as A, and need not reflect the same occasion
as A. The land of the Myrseloi an d the Pedieis, and the countryside around, presumably
had been domains of the Persian king and are here said to be domains of Alexander;
those living in the villages , like other non-Greeks in Asia Minor, use d to pay pharos
to the Persian King and now pay i t to Alexander; Greeks in Asia Minor, lik e those
of Priene itself , were exempt fromphoros  (Arr . Anab. i. 17 . i, vii, 18. ii, cf. 17. x), but a s
allies of Alexander they could be expected to pay a  syntaxis, the term first devised for
the Secon d Athenian League (cf . on 22) , which might be a s burdensome a s the ol d
pharos (cf. Arr. Anab. i. 26. iii, v, 27. iv—not using syntaxis, and i n the last passage using
pharos], and Badian has argued persuasively that Priene's exemption from the syntaxis
in B is better interpreted as a revision of an earlier settlement under which Priene did

87
Regulations of the Klytidai, Chios, 3305

A marble stele,  complete but damage d at top and sides . Found at Kato Aigialos, now in Chios Museum (Inv.
119). Photo of part, BSA I v 1960, pi. 4gb .
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have to pay a  syntaxis. He supposed that syntaxis implies a league, and that the Greeks
of the Asiatic mainland lik e those of the islands (cf. 78, 84) must have been added to
the League of Corinth. That does not follow, and there is no other evidence to support
it. At the other extreme, Bosworth thinks that the Greeks of Asia were not made allies
but, although 'liberated ' from Persia , became subject s o f Alexander to be treated at
his discretion; he notes that the cities later offered by Alexander to Phocion included
the undoubtedly Greek Gius (Plut. Phoc. 18. vii—viii, Ael. V.H.  i. 25)—but Alexander's
attitude to the Greek states at the end o f his reign may no t be good evidence for his
attitude at the beginning. We believe that apart from incorporatio n i n the League of
Corinth Badian's interpretation is to be accepted: Priene will have been made an ally
of Alexander and have had a  syntaxis imposed on it in 334; in the subsequent troubles
in Alexander's rear the Prienians remained loyal while the non-Greeks in Naulochum
did not; and so £.332 Naulochum was firmly attached to Priene and the Greeks were
rewarded (includin g those living in Naulochum: 1 althoug h pharos  and syntaxis  were
collected from communities , personal exemption could be conferred within a  non-
exempt community), but the territory of the non-Greeks was—probably remained—
royal land and they had to pay pharos. In the hellenistic period the inhabitants of royal
land, chora  basilike,  came to be referre d to a s laoi  (a word meaning 'people') , but tha t
language is not used here (cf. Papazoglou, Laoi etparoikoi, 66-8). The fac t emphasized
by Sherwin-White, that this text was inscribed not at the time but later, and may be
an excerpt rather than a  complete document, does not invalidate the argument tha t
exemption fro m syntaxis  makes best sense a s a modification of an earlie r settlement
in which syntaxis  was imposed; and the other texts in our collection are sufficien t evi -
dence that Alexander often intervened in a place more than once.

Naulochum wa s the harbour town of Priene, perhaps to the south-west (Harrington
Atlas, 61; cf. Plin. N.H. v. 113) . The 'city ' of 1. 6 will be Priene (accepted by most com-
mentators, though some have argued for Naulochum and have tried to draw strange
conclusions from that). An Argive list ofthearodokoi (host s of sacred envoys) dated £.330
names aman in Naulochum but none in Priene (SEGxxiii 189 . ii. 10)—but this reflects
the man's residence, not his citizenship: it similarly names a man in the harbour town
Notium and not one in Colophon (ii. 7).

1 Botermann , 183—7 , suggests that while the new Priene was being built all the citizens of Priene were living
in Naulochum.
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87. REGULATION S O F TH E KLYTIDAI , CHIO S

Attic koiru with some East Ionic orthography. Stoiclwdon 2 8.
G. Sourias , AWiii 1878 , 203-7; B. Haussoullier, BCH m  1879, 45-58; SIG S 987 ; LSCG  118 ; PEP Chio s 80*;

Graf,NordwnischzKulte, 428—9 . See also W. G . Forrest, BSAlv 1960 , 179—81 ; Graf,NordionisclwKulte, 32—7 ; Jones,
Public Organisation 192—4; Le Guen-Polle t 4.



87. REGULATION S O F TH E KLYTIDAI , C H I O S

§i
elders .  . . whether the Klytidai should build a
sacred sanctuar y building i n th e sanctuar y of
the Klytida i an d bring the sacre d things held
in common ou t o f the private houses and into
the commo n building . Whe n the y sacrifice d
the sacrifice proved favourable to building and
bringing the sacred things held in common out
of th e privat e house s and int o th e commo n
building.

&
10 I n th e prytan y o f Phoenix , o n th e fourt h o f

Plynterion, th e Klytida i decide d t o sacrific e
about th e sacre d things of the Klytida i which
were i n privat e houses , whether the y should
bring the m t o th e buildin g whic h th e Klyti -
dai had built in accordance with the sacrificial
consultation on the da y on which the sacrific e
takes place, but fo r the futur e kee p them saf e
in privat e house s a s previously , o r whethe r
they shoul d be place d i n th e buildin g fo r al l
time. When they sacrificed the sacrifice proved
favourable to the sacred things being placed in
the building for all time.

22 I n th e prytan y o f Gleocydes , on th e twenty -
sixth of Posideon, the Klytidai decided that the
Klytidai should use the sacre d building o f the
Klytidai, in which the ancestra l sacred things
are placed , an d th e lan d abou t th e building ,
in common, and that neither phratry nor indi-
vidual is to use this building o r to grant to an y
other to use it. Whoever either himself uses the
building contrary to these injunctions or grants
to another to use it, let him pay to the Klytidai
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34 ^yr/JAfonstone .

This stone records three decision s taken, the secon d decision in April o r May an d
the third in around Decembe r (presumabl y but not certainly in the same year), by a
corporate body called the Klytidai about the construction and use of a sacred building
within their temenos.  The first two decisions, about whether to construct the buildin g
and whether to put th e ancestra l sacred objects, which may be statues , in it, follo w
consultation of a god through sacrifice . The third decision, about who should be able
to use the building, i s taken without further consultation . The interes t of the inscrip -
tion lies in what the group is, what is at stake in these decisions, and the relationship of
these decisions to other reforms on Chios.

Consultation of the gods about matters related to cult was common, but most com-
monly takes the for m o f oracular consultatio n (a s in 58) . Here sacrificia l divinatio n
is practised: a seer (mantis) interpret s the entrails of the animal sacrificed  (presumably
to Zeus Patroios, compare 1 . 35; on 'patroos' god s see i). Such a form of divination is
familiar from tragedy (compare Soph. Antigone 1005—11) but historically best attested in
military contexts (e.g. X. H. in. iv. 15, An. vi. iv. 12, vi. v. 2). The repeated consultation,
and the number o f separate decisions, suggest that there were strongly held divergent
opinions among the Klytidai on the matters in question. Leasing out cult buildings is
well attested elsewhere (e.g. IG n2 2499 records the leasing by the orgeones  o f Egretes
in Attica in 306/5 of their hieron  and buildings, requiring onl y that the lessee ensures
that, when the orgeones  sacrifice to the hero once a year, the building in which the hieron
is located is open an d roofed , and th e kitchen, benches, and table s are availabl e fo r
use; se e also 37). The significance of the decision to limit use to the Klytidai as a group
depends upon identification of the Klytidai.

Except in the first case, where a single line of text appears t o be lost (so Haussoul-
lier), the decisions (gnomai) ar e prefaced both with a calendrical date and a  reference
to -A.  prytanis; prytanis dating is found in earlier records of decisions by the stat e of Chios
(SIG3 ()86)  an d has plausibly been restored in other inscribed records of decisions by
subdivisions of thepolis. The thir d decisio n here refers to curses 'from th e laws', pre-
sumably a reference to the Klytidai's own rules (compare 5.14). The Klytida i possess
epimeletai (36-7) and also an archon, as we learn from an earlier fourth-century lease of
extensive tracts of land by the Klytidai (PEP Chios 75, U. Fantasia, Ann. Pisa" vii 1977,
27-55). Th e for m of the name Klytida i indicate s that i t is a group deriving fro m a n
eponymous figure, and indeed there is a famous family of Klytidai known from Eli s
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for eac h us e o r gran t o f use 1,00 0 dr . sacre d
to Zeu s Patroios, and le t him be liable t o th e
curses prescribed in the laws. The overseers are
to write up the decisions that have been made
about th e building an d th e sacre d things an d
also the sacrificia l consultations on a  stone stele
and stand it by the entrance of the building .

(see Her. xi. 33; Paus. vi. 17). Scholars have debated whether the phrase at 1. 28 should
be translate d 'th e phratry but no t a n individual ' o r 'no phratry o r individual'; we
believe that the latter is the best construal of the Greek, and in that case the refusal to
permit use of the building to any phratry or individual militates against the Klytidai's
being a phratry. What, then, were they?

The Klytida i are generall y considere d to have been a  tribe (Forrest , 179; Jones,
193-4). We know quite a lot about the rather complicate d triba l arrangement s tha t
prevailed o n th e islan d i n th e las t quarte r o f the centur y (Forrest , 172!!".) . Thos e
arrangements have been thought to stem from sweeping reforms in Chios around 325,
perhaps in the wake of Alexander's insistence on the re-establishment of democracy
in 334 (84). It is indeedbecause the reforms seem to leave little room for a tribe like the
Klytidai that this document has been dated to the 3305—as pre-reform in content but
late fourth-century in letter forms. Aristotle, Pol. v . 131 9 B 19—27, remarks, with allu-
sions to Gleisthenes at Athens and t o Gyrene, that one useful democrati c resource is
to create new and more numerous tribes and phratries and to bring sacred things that
were private into a few communal locations. Does this inscription attest to something
of that sort happening on Chios?

The cas e for the late fourth-century reform's affecting or even abolishing the Klyti-
dai is quite strong, but the case for the Klytidai's being a tribe is weaker: the prohibi-
tion on phratry use could as well be the banning of a superordinate as of a subordinate
group. Indeed, given other evidence for gentilicial groups below the level of phratry
on Chio s (SEG  xi x 581) , the failur e to prohibit use o f the buildin g b y suc h group s
might indeed argue for the Klytidai's being themselves such a group. In that case this
inscription records not a tribe usurping from phratries or other gentilicial groups the
traditional privilege o f confining cult objects to private houses (so Jones, 193-4) , but
an independent decision by a small gentilicial group to invest in a cult building an d
house its sacred objects there. This may be, like the earlier lease, good evidence for
the lively communal life of the Klytidai and for on-going debate about the best use of
their resources, rather than good evidence for wholesale reform of all sub-polis groups
in a democratic reform.

The Eas t Ionic dialect of this inscription is marked by the us e o f ce o for av  in e.g.
CCOTOS (14, 31).
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The Athenian ephebic oath and the 'oath of Plataea',
mid fourth century

Marble stele  found at Akharnai (formerly Menidhi) together with a fourth-century dem e decree of Acharnae
(SEG xxi 519) relating to the altars of Ares and of Athena Areia. Now at the French School in Athens (inv. no. I
7). In the pediment above the inscription a large round shield flanked by helmet and greaves on one side, cuirass
and (?)mantl e on the other. Phot. Siewert, DerEid von Plafaiai] G . Daux, Charisterion  A. Orlandos,  i. pis. I—II; (relief )
Lawton, Attic Document Reliefs., pi . 92 no. 177 ; our PI . 8.

Siewert does not indicate vacah.  7— 8 a|Tet^7jao ) on stone, a|T(o)t^7jaa) Siewert after Rober t (comparing
Poll. viu. 105). 9  O K on stone; O(V)K Siewer t after Robert: 'perhaps due to a careless omission', 'probably
a careless mistake' Threatte, Grammar.,  i. 352 n. 2 , 256 n. 5 , but N.B . oSe in IG ii2 236. a. 12 in the context of an
oath, firmly dated to 338.
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88. TH E ATHENIA N EPIIEBI G OAT H AN D 'OAT H O F PLATAEA '

Attic-Ionic occasionall y retainin g ol d e  fo r et , o  for o t and once , perhaps , o  for ov.  Sfoichedon  2 0 lines 2—4 ,
stoichedon 31 from line 5 onwards .

Whole stele:  Robert , Etudes  epigraphiques  e t philologiques., 302 JT.; To d 204 ; G . Daux , Charisterion  A. Orlandos^  i .
78—90; Siewert , DerEidvon Plataiai*  Ephebic oat h only: Daux, REGIxxxiv 1971 , 370—83 ; Merkelbach, %PE ix
1972, 277—83; Siewert, JHSxcvii 1977,102—11 ; Trans. Harding 109 (ephebic oath only), Fornara57 (Plataeaoath
only). See also G . Habicht, Hermes Ixxxix 1961, 1—35 ; Burckhardt, Burger undSoldaten.

Gods. The pries t of Ares and Athena Areia , Dio
son of Dio of Acharnae has dedicated this.

§i
5 Th e ancestra l oat h o f th e ephebes , whic h th e

ephebes must swear. I shall not bring shame upon
the sacre d weapon s no r shal l I  deser t th e ma n
beside me , whereve r I  stan d i n th e line . I  shal l
fight in defence o f things sacred and profane an d
I shal l no t han d th e fatherlan d o n lessened, but
greater and better both as far as I am able and with
all. And I  shal l be obedien t t o whoever exercise
power reasonably on any occasion and to the laws
currently i n forc e an d an y reasonabl y pu t int o
force in future. I f anyone destroys these I shall not
give the m allegianc e both a s far a s is in my ow n
power and in union with all, and I shall honour the
ancestral religion.

16 Witnesses : the Gods Aglaurus, Hestia, Enyo, Eny-
alios, Ares and Athena Areia, Zeus, Thallo, Auxo,
Hegemone, Heracles , an d th e boundarie s o f my
fatherland, wheat, barley, vines, olives, figs .

21 Oat h which the Athenians swore when they were
about to fight against the barbarians .
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25 raftap^oyDaux,raft'Ao^oyRobert . 4 2 Kat(Kap7Tous)(/je'pot{y7j)TodafterPrakken . 5 0 BopKol^v
on stone.

Despite the inscription of'Gods' on the cornice of the pediment of the sfe/« , in a man-
ner reminiscen t o f decrees, this stone is a dedication by Dio, priest o f the cul t Ares
and Athena Areia a t Acharnae. W e know nothing more o f the priest, but a  furthe r
inscription found together with this one records the decision by the deme of Achar-
nae, following an oracular consultation , to build a n altar to Ares and Athena before
the sacrific e o f the Areia 'i n orde r tha t th e Athenians an d th e Acharnians ma y be
pious toward the gods ' (SEGxxi  519), and we may take the dedicatio n o f the text of
these oaths to be a further way of manifesting Athenian piety. ffi'Gxxi5i g i s headed
by a  relie f showing Athena, wit h aegis , helmet, an d shield , crowning Are s who is
shown in hoplit e armou r (Lawton , Attic Document Reliefs,  no . 143 , pi. 76). Acharnae,
the largest of Athenian denies, contributing 24 of the 56 ephebes enrolled by the tribe
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23 I  shall fight while I live, and I shall not put life before
being free , an d I  shall not deser t the taxiarch no r
the enomotarch, neithe r while they live nor when
they ar e dead , an d I  shal l no t depar t unles s the
leaders lead the way, and I  shall do whatever the
generals command , an d I  shal l bury in the sam e
place the dead of those who were allied, and I shall
leave no one unburied.

31 An d when I have been victorious fighting against
the barbarians , I  shal l (totally  destroy and) dedi -
cate a tenth of the city of the Thebans, an d I shall
not raze Athens or Sparta or Plataea o r any of the
other citie s that were allied, and I  shal l not over -
look those who are oppressed by hunger and I shall
not keep them fro m runnin g water, whether they
are friends or enemies.

39 An d i f I keep true to what has been written in the
oath may my city be free from sickness , if not, may
it be sick; and may my city be unravaged, but if not
may it be ravaged; an d my (land) bear, but i f not,
may it be barren; and may the women bear chil -
dren lik e their parents , bu t i f not, monsters; an d
may the animals bear young like the animals, but if
not, monsters.

46 The y swor e thes e oaths , covere d th e sacrificia l
victims with their shield s and a t the soun d o f the
trumpet mad e a  curse : if they transgressed what
was sworn and did not keep true to what had been
written in the oath, a curse was to be upon the very
people that had sworn.

Oineis in 330/29 (Reinmuth , no. 12) , had a  fifth-century reputation fo r belligerence
(Ar. Ack., esp. 204-36; Thuc. n. 20. iv). Ares is widely attested as a god by whom oaths
are sworn , and thes e two inscriptions suggest that the cul t of Ares, which is attested
in n o othe r Atti c deme , was promoted i n connectio n wit h ephebi c servic e by th e
deme of Acharnae with the support o f the Athenians as a whole. The lette r forms of
the two inscriptions indicate a  date in the middle o f the fourth century, the simila r
sculptural treatmen t o f the tw o cuirasses links the tw o reliefs , an d th e relie f on th e
deme decree is closely related to other reliefs securely dated to the third quarter of the
fourth century.

The interpretation of the inscription is tied up with the question of the genuineness
of the two oaths which it records: do lines 5—21 indeed record the 'ancestral oath of the
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ephebes' and lines 22—51 the oath which the Athenians took when they were about to
fight against the Persians (at Plataea in 479), or are they a product o f the invention of
tradition and the rewriting of history by the Athenians in the fourth century?

The oat h 'whic h al l citizens swear when the y ar e inscribed  int o th e lexiarchikon
grammatewn and becom e ephebes ' an d th e oat h give n 'a t Platae a b y al l the Greeks
when they were about t o draw themselve s up an d fight against th e forc e o f Xerx -
es' were quoted in successio n by Lycurgu s in hi s speec h Against Leocrates  (76— 8 an d
80—2) of 331/0. The contex t in which the orator quoted these oaths shows the sort of
history of which they were a crucial part (see also Parker, Athenian Religion, ch. xi, esp.
25!-5)-

Lycurgus, in urging the unacceptability of Leocrates' fleeing Athens in the wake of
the defea t a t Ghaeronea in 338, cites a series of incidents from past Athenian history,
going back to the sacrific e o f Praxithea b y Erechtheus in the fac e o f the invasion of
Eumolpus and the Thracians. Lycurgu s supported his claim abou t Praxithea with a
long quotation from Euripides' Erechtheus, and some other claims by appeals to Homer
and the 'Athenian' poet Tyrtaeus. But in a number o f cases he appealed to decrees to
support his claims about past history. Thus he appealed to Gritias' decree condemn-
ing Phrynichus, post mortem, as a traitor (112-15); to the decree ordering the destruction
of the bronze statue of Hipparchus so n of Gharmus (grandson of the tyrant Hippias)
for treachery , and th e creatio n from i t of a,  stele on which his name and th e names of
all future traitors were to be recorded (117-18); to the decree condemning those Athe-
nians who deserted to the Spartans a t Decelea during the final stages of the Pelopon-
nesian war, ordering the summary execution of any who was captured; to the decree
of the Athenian council at Salamis in 480 about the man who tried to betray the city
by what he said and whom the y killed with their own hands (122) ; to the decre e in
the council chamber move d afte r the restoration of democracy afte r the Thirty and
absolving from guilt anyone killing a man who aimed at tyranny, betrayed the city, or
subverted democracy. For good measure he rounded ofFthis series with a Spartan law
against those failing to fight for their country.

One decre e quoted by Lycurgus seems certain to be historical: [Plut. ] X Or . 834 B
quotes in full what seems to be a genuine decree condemning Antiphon and Arche-
ptolemus for treachery in 411, and that decree refers to 'the bronze stele  on which also
the decree s about Phrynichus ' were inscribed; Grateru s too recorded tha t decrees
against Phrynichus were written on a  bronze stele  (FGrH 34.2  F  17 ; cf. also M&L 85).
Lycurgus alon e ascribe s the decre e agains t Phrynichu s t o Gritias , but tha t i s not
incredible.

In othe r cases some elaboration o f historical decrees can be suspected : Her. ix. 5
records the incident in which one of the Athenian council , Lycidas, suggests accept-
ing Persian condition s and ha s Athenians from withi n and outsid e the counci l join
together in stoning him; any decree would have to be retrospective; listing political
and religiou s offenders o n bronze stelai  is quite well attested (schol. Ar. Lys. 273 those
who collaborated with Gleomenes; Melanthios, FGrH 326 F 3 offenders agains t th e
Mysteries; cf. Thuc. vi. 55. i, a stele  listing the Peisistratids) , but tha t a  stele  on which
traitors were recorded was made from melting down the statue of Hipparchus so n of

444 88. TH E ATHENIA N EPIIEBI G OAT H AN D 'OAT H O F PLATAEA '



Gharmus seems unlikely: the tyrannicides apart , bronz e statue s of individuals were
not a feature of late sixth- or early fifth-century Attic sculpture.

Aeschmes had earlie r read ou t the ephebic oath in a similar list of past Athenian
precedents reeled ofFin a  speech of 348 (Dem. xix. Embassy 303) . On tha t occasion it
was not the Plataea oath that accompanied it , but references to a decree of Miltiades
urging the Athenians to provision themselves and march to Marathon (cf . Arist. Rhet.
in. 1411 A; cf. Nepos, Milt. 4. iv, Plut. Quaest. Conv. i. 628 E) and a  decree of Themistocles
evacuating Athenians to Troizen in 480 (cf. M&L 23). The historicity of these decrees,
each in the mouth of the man held most responsible for the subsequent victory, is very
doubtful. Aeschine s and Lycurgu s show clearly the tendenc y evident in Athens in
the middle of the fourth century to elaborate texts around known historical circum-
stances, and to elaborate historical circumstances around texts.

If the orators provide the general context for the quotation of fifth-century decrees
in the middle of the fourth-century, it is clear that they did not supply the actual texts
which appear on the stele  from Acharnae. The tex t of the Plataea oath that Lycurgus
quoted survive s along with a  very simila r tex t quote d by Diodorus fro m th e mid -
fourth-century historia n Ephorus a s the oat h swor n by the Greek s gathered a t the
Isthmus (D.S. xi. 29. ii—iii.; Her. vii . 132 . ii mentions only an oath a t Thermopylae) .
The tex t of the ephebic oath read by Lycurgus does not survive , although hi s intro-
ductory paraphrase ha s some implications for its wording, but Pollux vm. 105-6 and
Stobaeus XLIII. 48 do quote it in full, almos t certainly from the texts of orators.

The literar y version s of the ephebi c oat h diffe r fro m th e inscriptio n i n various
respects: both turn phrases round to put the important object , rather than the verb,
first (e.g . T-fjv  TTctTpiS a OVK  eActTTO j TrapaBaiaaij,  an d bot h avoi d making persons an d
things joint subject (god s and borders, etc.) or object (laws and magistrates) of verbs;
Stobaeus rearranges to SirXa  r d tepc c in 11. 6-7 , so avoiding elision; both Stobaeus an
Pollux hav e th e mor e euphoniou s KC U floras  xal  fj,era  TroXXwv/TrdvTwv  instea d o f
Kara re e^avror xal fj,era  CCTTCCVTCW , and place its first occurrence before rather tha n
after th e claus e about increasin g th e fatherland ; Pollux introduce s a t tha t poin t a
clause to 'sail(P) and plough (TrXevaai  8e  xal Karapoaai) al l the land I receive'; Stobaeus
makes the laws not a  second object of eirrjKor/aai (whic h Pollux changes to awr/aoi)
but introduce s the standar d classica l verb o f obedience (Tretcro^at , compar e IG if
1028. 43 praising ephebes for their peitharkhid) t o govern behaviour toward s the laws
(and similarl y introduces disobedience as a second offence besides annulling the laws),
and bot h h e an d Pollu x have T O  TrA-rjOos rather tha n unexpressed Kpaivovres as the
source of law and ad d a  promise to defend, a s well as not to allow destruction of, the
laws. Stobaeus omits the list of deities and other witnesses altogether, Pollux ends it at
Hegemone and omits Hestia, Enyo, and Athena Areia of the deities mentioned before
Hegemone on the stone.

Almost al l these differences poin t t o ways in which th e inscribed  versio n o f the
oath was and seemed old-fashioned in the fourth century. The political arrangemen t
envisaged is not onl y expressed in archaic  language (xpaivovTwv  is an archa ic term
little enoug h understoo d to become xpivovrwv  i n Pollux an d Stobaeus) ; it implies
magisterial rather than popular responsibility for law, and refers to laws by the archaic

88. TH E ATHENIA N EPIIEBI G OAT H AN D 'OAT H O F PLATAEA ' 445



term thesmos  rather than as nomoi  (fo r whic h see generally Ostwald, Norms). Th e par -
tial up-dating in Pollux and Stobaeus at best brings the language (plethos  rathe r tha n
demos, cf. IG i3105) and procedure (people not nomothetai  responsible for law) into line
with fifth-century rather than fourth-century practice, although i t does add the idea,
best attested in fourth-century orators, of the citizen actively defending the laws (e.g.
Lye. Leocr.  149) . Th e abbreviatio n o f the lis t o f witnesses may b e see n in a  simila r
way: appea l to crops and land could be regarded as extraordinary in fourth-century
Athens (Plut. Dem. 9. iv, X Or . 845 B), and sit s uncomfortably with appeal to deities,
and thos e deities are very short of Olympian gods and, even as reported by Pollux,
include several 'functional' deitie s (Thallo, Auxo) not known to have received cult in
classical Attica (but see Pausanias, ix. 35) and not paralleled in the otherwise similar
ephebic oath from third-centur y Drerus (Austin , Hellenistic World,  91) . However, th e
pride of place enjoyed by Aglaurus, the daughter of Gecrops who threw herself from
the Acropolis to save the city, reflects fourth-century realities: it was in the sanctuary
of Aglaurus, on the slope below the east end o f the Acropolis (see G. Dontas, Hesp. lii
1983,48-63) that the ephebes, similarly called upon to save the city (Kearns in Murray
and Price , The Greek City,  330), took their oath (as Pollux records).

The literar y versions of the Platae a oat h vary fro m th e inscriptio n mor e exten -
sively. The openin g clauses are generally abbreviated , balanc e introduced , and eli -
sion avoided; the threa t t o destroy and dedicat e a tithe is extended to all medizing
cities, not restricted to Thebes, an d put afte r the promise not to uproot loya l cities ,
which again is not limited to named cities . Support fo r loyal cities in famine and th e
undertaking not t o withhold their supply of running water (for which compar e th e
Amphictyonic oath, Aesch. n. Embassy 115 ) is omitted, as is the curs e which supports
the oath (fo r publi c curses at Athens see 63; for the Amphictyonic curses see Aesch.
n. Embassy 116,111 . Ctes.  no). Literary versions addaclause not to rebuild the temples
burnt by the barbarians but to leave them as a memorial.

In the case of the Plataea oath it is easier to see Lycurgus' and Diodorus ' versions
as literary paraphrases tha n to find clear markers of an earlie r date in the inscribed
version (Siewert, Eid, ch. ii does his best), which is as one would expect given the fifth-
century date claimed for the oath. Thus the taxiarch an d enomotarc h ( a specifically
Spartan officer ) becom e vague 'leaders ' in the literary versions, and curse s are no t
things that can be read out casually since to read them is to make them. But there are
elements unique to the inscribed version which are more problematic. The naming of
Thebes as the city to be tithed and the picking out of Athens, Sparta, an d Plataea as
the cities not to be razed, is hard to find justification for in the historical situation just
before th e battle at Plataea; the former contrasts with the general threa t to tithe all
cities that voluntarily sided with the Persians found in Herodotus' report of the Greek
oath before Thermopylae (vii . 132) , and th e latte r with the listing of all who fought
against the Persians on the Serpent Column (M&L 27) erected immediately after th e
war (where the list is headed by the Spartans, Athenians, and Corinthians).

Particularly vexed is the questio n of what to make of the inclusion in the literar y
versions, an d omissio n from th e inscribed version, of a clause not t o rebuild burnt
temples (fo r which compar e Isoc . iv . Panegyricus  156 , Cic. D e Rep. in. 1 5 an d Paus .
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x. 35 - ii) - Suc h a n undertakin g no t t o rebuil d wa s s o firmly part o f later historica l
tradition that Plut. Per. 17 has a detailed account of Pericles passing a decree to send
ambassadors out to the whole Greek world to summon representatives from citie s to
a congress to consider allowing rebuilding of the temples burnt, and of that initiative's
being fruitles s because of Spartan opposition (for discussion see Stadter, Commentary
on Plut. Per. 201—9). Archaeologists still dispute whether or no t th e Athenian s began
replacing an y damaged cul t building before the 4405, and incontrovertible evidence
that the y did i s lacking (see Mark, Th e Sanctuary o f Athena Nike, 98—104) , bu t Athen s
certainly did rebuild temples and cul t sites burnt and demolished by the Persians in
the years following 447, when the Parthenon was begun on the site of the earlier Par-
thenon whose construction had been interrupted by the Persian sack. But the curious
decision to leave the major Acropolis ruin, the temple of Athena Polias, as a ruin an d
to build the Erechtheum to house its cult next to it rather than on top of it, along with
the delay until still later in restoring cult sites in the Athenian Agora, cast doubt over
whether there was a single moment at Athens at which it was resolved to abandon any
undertaking there may have been not to rebuild damaged shrines . Arguably whether
one chose in the fourth centur y to refer to the oath of Plataea an d point t o the ruin
of Athena Polias as a mark o f Athenian piety in keeping it, or whether one chose to
ignore the oath, or tell of its rescinding, and point to Athenian piety in restoring the
gods' shrines , was a matter o f convenience. It canno t b e exclude d tha t th e clause
against rebuilding has simply been edited out of the Acharnae inscription .

Both texts have certainly received editorial attention. Both are given 'titles' on the
stone, and a t the en d of the Plataea oat h there is a description of how the oath was
sworn; additionall y Athen a Arei a may hav e been adde d t o th e lis t o f witness dei
ties in the ephebic oath because it was by her priest and in her sanctuary that it was
inscribed. Comparison between the oaths on the stone and their literary counterparts
suggests that the texts on the stone were not themselves literary creations and that they
did not derive from literary versions. That they have not been tidied up for rhetorical
effect, however , does not mean that they have not been subject in any way to deletion
or addition; neither the presence on the stone of mention of specific cities in the Pla -
taea oath, nor the absence from tha t oath of the undertaking not to rebuild damage d
shrines can be taken as good evidence that the documentary version from which the
stele derived shared those features.

Judgement upon the authenticity, as a whole or in detail, of the two oaths depends
upon the view taken on how they came to be inscribed at Acharnae a t all. Nostalgic
reference to fifth-century successes and the rewriting of Athenian history were a con-
stant featur e o f fourth-century Athens, already satirize d in Aspasia's spoof Funeral
Oration, Plato's Menexenus. Concern to improve military training was not new in the
3305 (see 89) but ca n be traced already in Xenophon's Ways  andMeans  o f the 3505 (iv.
51-2). But there is little doubt tha t i t was the struggl e against Philip , th e ne w 'bar -
barian' invader fro m th e north', that stimulate d concentrated reference t o the fifth
century, and t o the Persia n Wars i n particular (an d stimulated also Theopompus'
hostile reaction to the Athenian version of Marathon and denia l of the Plataea oat h
and Peace of Callias (FOrHii$ F153-4)) . The earliest known quotation of the ephebic
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oath is Aeschines' in 348 in the context of urging action against Philip. The Acharna e
stele seems to fit neatly into this context, representing an attempt by a member o f the
largest Attic deme to encourage his fellow demesmen into military action by remind-
ing them of their ancestra l undertakings. Dio did not deriv e the texts which he ha d
inscribed on his dedication from the orators, however, but from documentary sources
whose versions he may have edited but did not rewrite.

If this reconstruction is correct, the Acharnae stele  will antedate the refor m of the
ephebeia b y Epicrates in the 330 5 and b e par t o f the backgroun d activit y that mad e
that refor m timely and ensure d that i t was enthusiastically embraced. Who exactl y
became ephebe s at the tim e the oat h was inscribed i s not clear . The arrangemen t
recorded by Lycurgus and Pollux, whereby the oath was sworn when young Athen-
ians were registered on th e lexiardnkan  grammateion  (which Pollux places at the en d of
their ephebic service) seems likely to be the post-Epicrates arrangement, and the clear
allusion to the oath in Arist. NIC. Eth. v. 1130 A 30 may reflec t that new situation. That
the oat h wa s being swor n before Epicrates an d tha t i t had bee n swor n ever since

89

Honours for Athenian ephebes, 332

10

15

[name of  a deme: probably Halai]
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the sixth century does not tell us who exactly was expected to swear it, but th e (faint )
echoes of the ephebic oath which Siewert has detected in Aesch. Pers. 955-62, Soph.
Ant. 663—71 , and i n Pericles' speeches in Thuc. i. 144. iv and n . 37. m imply that th e
wording of the oath was not unfamiliar to a fifth-century audience (Plut . Ale. 15. vii, if
genuine, would imply rather stronger familiarity).

The Acharna e stele  is important becaus e i t establishes that documentar y versions
of the ephebi c an d Platae a oath s existed in the mid fourt h century, and because it
shows that th e sentiment s expressed in the Athenian assembl y and lawcourt s were
not restricted to the strictly political arena or to the discourse of town society but were
being forcefully expresse d also in the Attic denies and in religious contexts. The ver -
sion of the ephebic oath which the stele  preserves confirms beyond reasonable doub t
the antiquity of that oath; the version of the Plataea oath shows that texts attributed to
past occasions, which were not, unlike the ephebic oath, guaranteedby repeated ritual
performance, were subject to substantial editing. On curren t evidence the historicity
of a Plataea oath can be neither proved nor disproved.

(from Melite?) so n of—us, so n
of—es, so n of—nippus, so n
of—ades, so n of Mnesitheus,
son o f Hegesiphanes, —machu s so n o f
Glaucetes, —anodoru s so n o f Lysistra-
tus, Gallia s so n o f Galliades , Antipho n
son o f Epitropus, Ghreme s son o f Smi -
cythus; Aixone: Eucles son of Eucleides,
Melanthius so n o f Aristides, Theotimo s
son o f Theopompus, Amphistratu s so n

son of—mocritus , so n o f o f Philemonides , Democleide s so n o f
—crates; from (Hala i Aixonides?): Demeas , Theodotu s so n o f Aischron ,
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—nus son ofPhyromachus, Chaerestra- Epicrate s so n of Eucrates; from Xypete ,
tus son of Chaerion, —otus son ofDeme- Nicia s son of Euctaeus, Xenophon son of
tnus,—genes son of Sabon,Anthisthenes Mnesiades ; from Pithus , Tisamenus son
son o f Antiphates ; fro m Daedalidae : o f Girus, Autocles son of Charippus .
Philoxenos son of Philonomus.

§i
26 [Tribe ] Gallicrate s of Aixone proposed: since the ephebes of Gecropis in the archon -

ship of Gtesicles [334/3] show good discipline and do all that the laws ordain that they
should and obe y the sophromstes  elected by the people, praise them an d crow n them
with a gold crown from 500 drachmas for their good order and discipline. And praise
the sophromstes  Adeistus son of Antimachus of Athmonon an d crow n him with a gold
crown of 500 drachmas because he has looked after the ephebes of the Gecropid tribe
well and with love of honour. And inscribe this decree on a stone stele and se t it up in
the sanctuary of Gecrops.

§ii
36 [Council ] Hegemachu s so n o f Ghaeremo n o f Perithoida e proposed : sinc e th e

ephebes of Gecropis established at Eleusis look after al l that the counci l an d peopl e
commands them well and with love of honour an d show themselves well disciplined,
praise their good order and good discipline and crown each of them with a crown of
olive, and praise their sophromstes Adeistus son of Antimachus of Athmonon and crown
him with a crown of olive when he gives his scrutiny, and inscribe this decree addition-
ally on the dedication which the ephebes of Gecropis dedicate.

§iii
45 [Eleusis ] Protia s proposed : b e i t decree d b y th e demesmen , since the ephebe s of

Gecropis an d thei r sophromstes  Adeistus son o f Antimachus o f Athmonon loo k afte r
the guarding o f Eleusis well and with love of honour, praise them and crown each of
them with a crown of olive, and inscribe this inscription on the dedication which the
ephebes of Gecropis in the archonship o f Gtesicles dedicate.

§iv
52 [Athmonon ] Euphroniu s proposed : b e i t decree d b y th e demesmen , sinc e th e

ephebes inscribed in the archonship o f Gtesicles show good discipline and do all that
the laws ordain that they should, and the sophromstes elected by the people shows that
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56 TTEiOaoxovias  on stone. 59^6 o Ther e isan erasure after aTe^|ayo)awher e the stone-cutter has removed
a mistake, but ha s inscribed nothing further, perhaps because the space lef t was too small. 6 1 {Kal rajy )
omitted by stonecutter .

Athenians became liable to be called up for military service from th e moment when
they were enrolled into the citizen body at the age of eighteen. Thucydides refer s a t
several places to the military duties of'the oldest and youngest' as distinct from those
of the mai n body o f citizen hoplites (i. 105 . iv, n. 13 . vii; cf. iv. 125 . iii), and i t seems
at some point t o have become conventiona l to train youn g soldier s by using them
primarily fo r garrison duty . Aeschines offers t o provide his 'fellow-ephebes' and th e
magistrates in charge a s witnesses that 'When I was released from th e ranks of chil-
dren, I was uperipolos  throug h the land o f Attica for two years' (n. Embassy  167 ; cf. X.
Ways andMeansiv.  52).

Whether or not this evidence justifies the claim that prior to the 3305 all Athenians,
or all Athenians of hoplite class, underwent compulsory military training when they
came of age is not clear. The stories told to explain the name of the phratry festival, the
Apatouria (fo r whic h see 5), do so with reference to a single combat between an Athe-
nian champio n an d th e Boeotian king in which the Athenian i s victorious through
deception; this reversal of hoplite values (hoplites do not fight alone, and deceptio n
was alien to hoplite battle) would be most appropriate i f the Apatouria was the occa-
sion o n whic h young men entere d military rank s (see Vidal-Naquet, Black  Hunter,
83-156; but cf . Lambert, Phratries,  144-52). But neither this mythology, nor indee d
the Ephebic oath (88), if either is genuinely pre-fourth-century, shows that there was
systematic training of young men a s hoplites.

This dedication was made in 332, at the end of their ephebic service, by the ephebes
of the tribe Gecropis who had been enrolled in 334, and was set up in the tribal sanc-
tuary o f Gecrops on the Athenia n Acropolis . It records their names (1—25 ) and th e
honours they received from thei r tribe (26—35) , fr° m the Athenia n counci l (36—44),
and fro m th e denie s of Eleusis (45—51) and Athmono n (52—63) . It i s the earlies t in a
series o f surviving inscribed records of ephebic dedication s listing the ephebe s of a
particular tribe in a particular year. These dedications reveal that, at least from 334/3
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they are obedient and do everything else with love of honour, praise them and crown
them with a  gold crow n o f 500 drachmas fo r their good orde r an d discipline ; an d
praise thei r sophronistes,  Adeistus so n o f Antimachus o f Athmonon, and crow n him
with a  gold crow n fro m 50 0 drachmas becaus e he ha s looked afte r th e demesmen
and all the others of the Gecropid tribe well and with love of honour; and inscribe this
decree on the dedication which the ephebes of Gecropis and the sophromstes  dedicate.

64 Th e tribe Th e counci l Th e Eleusinians Th e Athmoneis.

onwards, the arrangement s describe d in Ath. Pol. 42 prevailed, accordin g t o which
when boys of 18 years of age had had their deme membership, and hence their Athen-
ian citizenship , confirmed, they were given two years of military training at publi c
expense under the supervision of a kosmetes and often tribal sophromstai.  Their training
involved visiting sanctuaries, doing garrison dut y in the Piraeus and in the country -
side, and being educate d in the use of hoplite weapons, bow, javelin an d catapult .
This highly regulated ephebic training was almost certainly initiated in the middle of
the 3305 , partly in response to the Athenian defea t a t Ghaeronea in August 338 (cf.
80). The lexicographer Harpocration (eioi ETTIKPCCT^S ) records a mention in a speech
by Lycurgus of an Epicrates who was honoured with a bronze statue for a law about
the ephebes. Epicrates' law may well be the most relevant of'the laws' referred to here
(28,54), but it cannot be precisely dated.

No fewer than eight ephebic inscriptions survive from the period 333—329 which list
the ephebes for a particular year from a  particular tribe , three of them relating to the
tribe Gecropis (Reinmuth 2  and 5 , Traill, Demos and Tnttys, pp . 1—1 3 (SEGxxxvi  155)
(but se e also SEGyli^y); th e others are Reinmuth 8,9,10,12 , and 1 3 and ffiGxxx i 162) .
In three cases the list of ephebes survives almost complete, in the other cases it is pos-
sible to estimate from the extant portion the extent of the original list. The numbers of
which we can be confident are the 52 ephebes of Gecropis of 333/2, the 48 ephebes of
Erechtheis of 333/2, and the 56 ephebes of Oineis of (?)330/2g. Two estimated figures
are simila r (42 for this inscription, 44 for Leontis in 333/2), two (both for Pandionis)
are smalle r (37 for 333/2, 30 for (?) 332/1), and on e is larger (65 for Gecropis in 332/1).
This larger figure is paralleled by one later list, that for Leontis in 323/2, but th e list
for al l tribes from 305/4 (a less good guide to numbers in the 3305 and 3205) totals only
£.372 names.

The number s o f names on the list s ar e importan t fo r two reasons. They are th e
major basis for determining whether all Athenians were put through ephebic service,
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as the Ath. Pol. and Lye . Leocr. 76, suggest, or only those of hoplite status served. And
they offe r som e guide to how the quot a o f councillors sent to the counci l o f 500 by
each derne related to the population of that derne. On the basis of model life tables for
pre-modern an d third-world populations, i8-year-olds can be expected to have been
about 3.3% of the total of those 18 and over, that is, of the citizen population (se e Han-
sen, Demography an d Democracy, 9—13) . The certai n an d estimate d totals for individua l
tribes from the 3305 and 3205 average 49.55:496 i8-year-olds correspond to just under
15,000 citizens, and t o c.8,ooo citizens aged 20—3 9 (those most liable to be called up
for military service). Unless one regards the Athenians as very lax in applying the law
requiring ephebi c service, it is hard, eve n allowing for the disabled , to reconcile this
figure with the probable late r fourth-century citizen population o f something close
to 30,000. We therefore consider these figures good evidence that only those of hop-
lite status (and above) had t o serve as ephebes, and tha t somethin g in excess of, but
not greatly in excess of, half the Athenian male population wa s of hoplite status and
above. (For further discussio n see Rhodes, ^PExxxviii 1980, 191—201 , and Rhodes ,
Thucydides II , Appendix (agains t Ruschenbusch, ^PExxxv 1979,173-80; cf. £PElxxv
1988,194-6, Hansen, Demography an d Democracy, 47-50).

Comparison of the number o f ephebes from a  deme with the numbe r o f men i t
sent to the council of 500 is more problematic because we do not have a large enough
sample o f figures fo r an y particula r deme . Nevertheless , surviving figures ma y b e
tabulated as follows in Table 2:

TABLE 2. Numbers  of bouleutai and ephebes from demes  in
Erechtheis, Leontis, Oineis, and Cecropis

Tribe

Erechtheis

Leontis

Deme

Euonymon
Agryle (Upper

and Lower)
Kedoi
Kephisia
Pergase (Upper

and Lower)
Phegous
Themakos
Lamptrai (Upper

and Lower)
Anagyrous
Pambotadai
Sybridai
Skambonidai
Halimous
Leukonoion
Kettos
Upper Potamos
Lower Potamos

Bouleutic Quota

10

2+3
2

6

2+2

I

I

I4

6
I/O

O/I

3
3
3
3
2

I

No. of ephebes

8

3
o
6

5
o
0

12

5
o
0

2

0

5
6
2

I

References

Reinmuth 1 3

it
"
it

it
"
it

"
it
"
it

Reinmuth 1 5
it
"
it
it
"
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Tribe

Oineis

Cecropis

Deme

Cholleidai
Paionidai
Aithalidai
Eupyridai
Hybadai
Kolonai
Pelekes
Hekale
Kropidai
Oion Kerameikon
Phrearrhoi
Sounion
Deiradiotai
Potamos Deiradiotes
Lakiadai
Perithoidai
Epikephisia
Boutadai
Lousia
Ptelea
Hippotomadai
Acharnai
Tyrmeidai
Thria
Oe
Kothokidai
Phyle
Melite

Xypete
Daidalidai
Epieikidai
Phlya
Athmonon
Sypalettos
Trinemeia
Pithos
Aixone
Halai Aixonides

Bouleutic Quota

2

3
2

2

2

2

2

I

I

I

9
4
2

2

2

3
i
i
i
i
i

22

I/O

7
6
2

2

7

7
i
i
5
6
2

2

2/3
I I

6

No. of ephebes

4
o
i
i
5
2

2

I

O

2

12

IO

I

5
2

I

-

2

-

2

-

24

I

4
5
4
6

?ii+,9 ,3[+i?]

2,3,5
1,0, 0

-, ?i ,o
-,9,7
-,8,5

— , :, °
-, 2 , I

2, ?4, 6
7, '5, 7

?5,?i3,i8[+i?]

References
it
"
it
it
"
it
»
it
"
it
it
"
it
"

Reinmuth 1 2
"
it
"
»
it
"
it
"
it
"
it
it

Reinmuth 2;
Traill, Demos,
1-13; ^Gxli
107

"
it
"
it
it
"
it
"
it
"

The existenc e o f three published lists from Gecropi s give s some idea of the annual
variation (by a factor of more than two in some cases) in the number of ephebes fro m
a single deme . Variation from the bouleutic quotas seem s to be of roughly the sam e
order, and the general picture offered support s the suggestion tha t bouleutic quotas



remained reasonably close to population distributio n even in the late fourth century.
This may hav e implication s fo r the dat e a t which th e fourth-centur y quotas were
settled; see further Osborne, Greece  in the Making, 302—3.

The precise wording and order in which things are mentioned by the four bodies
which honoured the ephebes varies significantly from one decree to another: although
the late r decree s were passed in the knowledge of the earlier , the draftin g and th e
decision as to the scale of the honour to be given look to have been independent. Th e
language in general, however, shows little variation and the various corporate bodies
involved think and ac t in exactly parallel ways . The qualitie s of the ephebes which
are praised here arguably revea l something of Athenian priorities in reforming the
ephebeia. Thei r goo d order , bot h militar y (eutaxia)  an d civi l (kosmwtes),  i s repeatedly
picked out (fo r the possibilit y that eutaxia  relates to particular dril l competitions see
Lambert, ^PE  cxxx v 2001 , 56—7) , an d thei r service s as a garrison tha t th e dem e of
Eleusis emphasized (a few years later Eleusis was joined by the northern border fort s
of Phyle and Rhamnous in honouring ephebes of the tribe Pandionis (Reinmuth 10) :
presumably thos e ephebes served as garrison troop s a t al l three places). The ver y
names of the official s (sophronistes,  kosmetes)  relate closely to the virtues ofsophrosyne an d
kosmiotes, virtues which the Athenians seem particularly to have encouraged in youths,
women, and foreigner s (/Gil2 1186 . 3, 16—17 , 23—4 ; see Whitehead, GSfMxli v 1993 ,
37-75 at 71-2).

The eagerness for honour of both ephebes and their sophronistes are commemorated
in a formula which encourages others also to compete for public approval . The way
in which th e tribe , the council , the dem e in which the ephebe s served as garrison
troops, and th e dem e o f the sophronistes  compet e to honour thes e ephebes suggests,
along with the numbe r o f ephebic dedication s from thes e years immediately afte r
Epicrates' law, that competition between year-groups within tribes and between the
tribes themselves was indeed rapidly established; Leontis in 331 gave their sophronistes
a crown worth not 500 but 100 0 dr. (Reinmuth 9. i. 17, iii. 16), but competition did not
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lasus and Samos honour Gorgus and Minnion, 334—321

A
One o f the texts inscribed o n three block s found by R. Chandle r at Chios , to which the y had been taken a s
ballast from lasus; now lost.

Koimwith some lonicisms; ending each line except i  and 4 with the end of aword.
SIG* 307 ; Tod 190 ; Heisserer, Alexander, 169—20 3 ch. vii; IKlasos 30* . Trans. Heisserer; Harding 114.
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further escalate and in other cases the honour seems to have been an olive crown (on
crowns see 46). As well as this inscription two further fragmentary dedications survive
from this year, in one of which the deme of Eleusis was certainly involved, joining with
the counci l in honouring th e ephebes from th e tribe Hippothontis t o which Eleusis
itself belonged (IGif  118 9 = Reinmuth 3).

Of those in charge of the ephebes, the honours given here involve only the sophron-
istes. Since he is honoured by Eleusis, where, on the pattern recorded in Ath. Pol., the
ephebes would have served only in their second year, this inscription establishes that
the ephebic magistrates, like the ephebes themselves, had a  two-year term (Rhodes,
Comm. Ath. Pol. 504). The sophromsteswas  chosen by the people from a  short list of three
men pu t forwar d by the father s o f the triba l contingen t o f ephebes in question ; he
was the manager responsible for day-to-day arrangements, but no t fo r the training ,
which was in the hands of expert instructors (Ath. Pol.  42. iii). It was a requirement of
sophromstai, as of the choregoi  of boys' choruses, that they be ove r forty years old. The
kosmetes, who was not attached to a single tribe but had oversight of the whole year of
ephebes, receives no mention here, but othe r inscriptions of this decade honour the
kosmetes and instructor s (didaskalotj an d als o lochagoi. Honours for the paidotribes appear
for the first time only £.300 (IGu2 0.01585. 9—11).

Of th e individua l ephebe s named, onl y in the cas e of Nicias son o f Euctaeus of
Xypete d o w e know significantly more abou t th e famil y (APF^oy— ff). Euctaeus 0.is
himself named again, along with Euctaeus son of Nicias, a probable cousin, in a cata-
logue of cavalry on Salamis c.%20 (IGu21955). Earlie r in the century another son of a
Euctaeus is found zsproxenos of the Geans (/Gxn. V542.42). A further connection with
the wealthy family to which belongs Nicias son of Nicodemus of Xypete, a victorious
choregos at the boys' dithyramb a t the Dionysia of 320/19 (IG  n2 3055. i ) and probably
brother to a man who acquired property in the Lycurgan public land sales (Lambert,
Rationes, F 9. B. 5), is likely. The presence of Nicias son of Euctaeus here is one sign that
potential cavalrymen as well as potential hoplites served as ephebes.

Since Gorgus and Minnion son s of Theo-
dotus hav e bee n fin e an d goo d \kaloi
k'agathoi] wit h regar d t o th e communit y
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B
A ^fe& found near the Heraeum on Samos; now lost. Re-edited by K. Hallof (below ) from rediscovered squeeze
of G. Gurtius: phot, of squeeze Klio Ixxxi 1999, 394.

Koimwith some lonicisms, but sometime s using a rather than 77 ; unusual BeBoK^Oai  in 1. 26 .
SIG* 312 ; Heisserer, Alexander, 182-93 ; IKlasos T  50 ; K. Hallof , Klia  Ixxxi 1999, 392—6* ; IG xn. vi 17 . Trans.

Heisserer; Harding 127.

4 INNFQN  (th e cutter began to carve JJ but corrected it) : INNEQN edd .



[koinon] o f the city , and hav e acted well to
many of the citizens individually, and con-
cerning th e little  sea have talke d to King
Alexander and have conveyed it and given
it back to the people: they and their descen-
dants shall be given exemption from taxes
\atekia\ an d a  fron t sea t [proedna]  fo r al l
time.

11 Th e decre e shall be written up in the vesti-
bule in front o f the offic e \archeion\.

Resolved by the counci l and people. Epi-
curus son of Dracon proposed:

3 Sinc e Gorgus and Minnio n son s of Theo-
dotus, o f lasus, hav e bee n fin e an d goo d
[kaloi k'agathoi]  wit h regard t o the Samian s
in their exile; and Gorgus in spending time
with Alexander displaye d great goo d will
and enthusiasm with regard to the people
ofSamos, striving that the Samians should
recover their fatherland as quickly as pos-
sible, an d whe n Alexande r proclaime d
in the camp that h e was restoring Samos
to the Samians , an d th e Greek s crowned
him because of this, Gorgus crowned him,
and wrot e t o th e official s i n lasu s tha t
the Samian s livin g i n lasus , whe n the y
returned to their fatherland, should export
their belongings with immunity from dut y
and that transport should be provided for
them, th e cit y o f lasus bearin g the cost ;
and now Gorgus and Minnion offe r t o do
whatever good the y can t o th e peopl e o f
Samos; be it resolved by the people:

26 T o giv e the m citizenshi p o n equa l an d
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32 Th e ston e had AAOY.  3 6 et s ar^A^y edd. 3 7 Th e ston e had HN .

lasus occupies a peninsula on the coas t of Garia (maps Heisserer, 175; Harrington Atlas,
61: it is described as a nesos  by Str. 658. xiv. ii. 21, but ma y no t hav e been an island
even in antiquity [Heisserer , 174 n. 10]) . Gorgus appears onl y once in a literary text
(Ephippus, FGrH 12 6 F 5 ap. Ath. xin. 538 A—B : a custodian of arms, hoplophylax,  wh o
honoured Alexander in 324), and his brother Minnion no t at all; but they appear in
several inscriptions. Gorgus is the stephanephoros  (literally , 'crown-wearer': the epony -
mous official) i n a fragmentary prescript of a decree (IKIasos0.0124: Heisserer, Alexand
179-82); Minnion i s the stephanephoros  in another fragment (IKIasos 27 : not i n Heisser-
er); an d there are fragments of two epigrams fro m Epidaurus , on e honouring Gor-
gus and hi s son for [military] deed s [learned] i n Cos and fo r loyalty to the king, the
other honouring Gorgu s and including the word hoplophor—, 'arms-bearing ' (IG  iv2.
1616-17; IKlasosTT 50- 1 [with W. Peek's later restorations]; CEGSij [th e first only:
eschewing restoration] : Heisserer , Alexander,  194—20 2 [wit h Peek' s earlie r restora -
tions]). Other bearers ofboth names are attested in lasus: Minnion is regularly spelled
thus there, though in the Samian decree the cutter made and corrected an error in
1. 4 and omitte d a nu in 1. 24; a son of a Minnion appear s in 99 .

In A Gorgus and Minnion have spoken to Alexander and have recovered for lasus
the 'little sea': this is best identified not as the large gulf from Didyma to Telmessus or
as a particular ba y within it, but a s a lake which has subsequently become a marshy
area near the mouth o f the Sari Qay, south-eas t of lasus, which had perhaps falle n
under the control of inland Mylasa (Hiller von Gaertringen i n SIG3; Heisserer, Alex-
ander, 174—7 , where 'south-west' is an error). The lake was probably important to lasus
for its fish (cf. Str. 658. xiv. ii. 21; Archestratus fr. 156 Suppl. Hell. ap. Ath. in. 105 E). Th
archeion in whose vestibule this text was to be published will have been the offic e o f the
principal officials (archontes,  as in B. 17—18 ) of lasus.

In 334 lasus supplied a ship to the Persians for the sieg e of Miletus, but wil l have
been one of the cities won over by Alexander immediately afterwards (Air. Anab. 1.19.
xi, 20. ii). I t may be, as Heisserer supposes, that Gorgus and Minnion were involved
in lasus' change of allegiance, and obtained the 'little sea' for lasus shortly afterwards
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like terms, both to themselves and to their
descendants; and to allot them to a tribe, a
chihastys, a  hekastostys  an d a  genos; and the y
shall be written up into whatever genos they
are allotted to, just like the other Samians,
and the five elected men shal l take care of
the wri ting-up.

35 Thi s decree shall be written up o n a stone
stele and place d i n the sanctuar y o f Hera,
and the treasurer shall minister.

as a reward for the change; but this episode could be later, after the brothers had ha d
more time to build up their influence with Alexander.

In B the two men are honoured by Samos for supporting Samians who were exiled
when the Athenians captured the island from the Persians and then occupied it with
cleruchs, in 366—365 (cf. on 22), and whose return to Samos in 322/1 was one conse-
quence of Alexander's edic t of 324 ordering the restoration of exiles (e.g. D.S. xvn.
109. i , xviii. 8) . Some o f these Samians ha d bee n living in lasus , an d Gorgu s ha d
ensured that they could export their belongings without paying duty and that trans-
port should be provided for them at lasus' expense (poreia i n 1. 21 is probably feminine
singular and abstract, rather than neuter plural, denoting transport ships) .

Like the many other men granted citizenship by the restored state of Samos, Gorgus
and Minnion are apparently to be incorporated in four units (cf. the grant of Athenian
citizenship to som e of those who helped towards the restoration of the democarc y
at Athens, 4: there only tribes are specified but to join a  tribe the men will have had
to join a  deme and a  trittys  which formed part of that tribe) . There were two tribes,
Astypalaieis an d Chesieis,  and th e name of the first ('those of the ol d city') suggests that
they may have been located in the city and the countryside respectively. The chiliastyes
and hekatostyes  ('thousands' and 'hundreds' ) seem not to have been subdivisions of the
two tribes, though the hekatostyes  probably were subdivisions of the chiliastyes.  Gene  are
shown by decrees for other honorands which end by reporting the result of the allot-
ment not to be units of a fourth kind but to be an alternative name for the hekatostyes.
The appearanc e o f the chiliastyes  i n various contexts shows that these were the most
important subdivision s of the citize n body. Se e Jones, Public  Organization,  197—202 .
Given Gorgus ' assistance in their return, we should expect him and Minnion t o be
among the first men t o be honoured b y the restored Samos: the serie s of honorific
decrees shows a number o f changes in formulation, particularly i n the identity of the
officials responsible for registering the new citizens, and the pattern which we find in
this decree, including registration by 'the five elected men', appears t o be the earli -
est (G. Habicht, AMlxxii 1957, 152—27 4 at 261—6) . The fina l claus e is an abbreviate d
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form o f what we fin d i n som e o f the othe r decrees : TO V 8e ra^ar el s T O dvdXwjj.a
vTT-rjpeTTJaai ('an d the treasurer shall minister to the expenditure').

Kaloi k'agathoi ('fine an d good' : A. 2,B. 4—5) is used particularly of men wh o display
virtues of a traditional, aristocratic kind (Bourriot, Kalos k'agathos—kalogathia, succeeds
in showin g that th e expressio n i s not foun d befor e th e lat e fifth century, but doe s

91
Athens allows Gitian merchants to acquire land

for a  sanctuary, 333/2

A stele  found a t th e Piraeus ; no w i n th e Epigraphica l Museum i n Athens. Phot . Tracy , Athenian Democracy in
Transition., 11 3 fig . 7  (squeeze of 11 . 36—44).

Attic-Ionic, with old-fashioned feature s and inconsistencie s in the spelling ; sfoichedon  20 . This is the work of
Tracy's Gutter of IGii2 337 (= this text): Athenian Democracy in Transition.,  112—16 .

IGii2 337; SIG* 280 ; Tod 189 ; Schwenk 27*. Trans. Austin &Vidal-Naquet 72; Harding in. See also Pecirka,
The Formula for th e Grant o f Enktesis, 59—61; R. R . Simms , CJ  Ixxxiv 1988/9, 216—21 .
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not succee d in showing that i t began as a formal title at Sparta) , but her e i t is used
simply as the equivalent of such expressions as 'have been good men with regard to '
or 'have acted well towards'. For 'equal and like terms' (B.  27—8 ) cf. the incorporatio n
of Helisson in Mantinea (14 . 4).

Gods.
2 I n th e archonshi p o f Nicocrates [333/2] ;

in the first prytany, of Aegeis; ofiheproedm
Theophilus o f Phegus was putting t o th e
vote; resolvedby the council. Antidotus son
of Apollodorus of Sypalettus proposed:

9 Concernin g what the Gitians say about the
founding o f the sanctuar y t o Aphrodite ,
be i t decreed by th e council : Th e proedroi
to whos e lot i t fall s t o presid e i n th e firs t
assembly shal l brin g the m forwar d an d
deal wit h th e matter , an d contribut e th e
opinion o f the counci l t o the peopl e tha t
the counci l resolve s that th e peopl e shal l
listen to the Gitian s concerning th e foun -
dation of the sanctuary and to any one else,
of th e Athenians , wh o wishes , an d shal l
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464 g i . ATHEN S ALLOW S GITIAN S T O ACQUIR E LAN D FO R A  SANCTUAR Y

This straightforward text is interesting in several respects.
From the later 3505 it had been Athens' policy (associated at first with Eubulus, and

reflected in Xenophon's Ways  and Means) t o try to restore Athens' prosperity after half
a century of difficulties, inter  alia by making Athens more attractive to visiting traders.
One mean s o f doing tha t was to be more generou s in granting t o metics the right ,
normally limited to citizens, to own land an d houses in Attica (Xen. W . &M. ii. 6; a
special instance, 77), and i n this text we see an extensio n of that policy, granting t o
communities of non-Athenians the right to acquire land for sanctuaries of their own
gods (see Simms, stressing the economic motive for this religious concession to non-
Athenians). The admissio n of foreign cults to Athens was of course not new: as early
as the 4205 Bendis was worshipped not only by Thracians bu t also by Athenians (Plat.
Rep. i . 327 A with n. 354 A, cf. IGi3136, 369 = M&Lys. 68, 348.143). On foreig n cults
in genera l se e Garland, Introducing  New Gods',  Parker , Athenian  Religion, 152—9 8 ch . ix ,
and for Lycurgus 243.

Gitium was in Cyprus, an island important as  a means of contact between Asia and
the Mediterranean (fo r Athens' interest in Cyprus in the fourth century cf. 11). Aphro-
dite was said to have been born in Cyprus (e.g. Hes. Theog.  188—200) ; a dedication to
Aphrodite Ourani a by a woman fro m Citium , o f uncertain date , has been found at
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deliberate i n whatever way seem s best to
it.

26 In  the  archonshi p of  Nicocrates [333/2] ;
in the second prytany, of Pandionis; of the
proedroi Phanostratus of Philai'dae was put-
ting t o th e vote ; resolve d by th e people .
Lycurgus so n o f Lycophro n o f Butada e
proposed:

33 Concernin g the resolution that the Gitian
merchants were making a lawful supplica -
tion i n askin g the peopl e fo r the righ t t o
acquire a  plot o f land on which t o found
the sanctuar y of Aphrodite, be it resolved
by the people: Grant to the merchants of
Gitium the right to acquire land on which
to found the sanctuar y o f Aphrodite, just
as the Egyptians have founded the sanctu-
ary of Isis.

the Piraeus (/Gil2 4636). It is not clear what significance should be seen in the fact that
in our text Aphrodite is not given the epithet Ourania, as she commonly is in her ori-
ental manifestation (cf. Parker, 160—i , 196—7—in the latter place giving references for
what has been identified, controversially, as an altar o f Aphrodite Ourania , erected
£.500 in the north-west corner of the Agora, between the Stoa Poikile and the Stoa of
the Basileus). Our tex t has an abbreviated prescript and no publication clause : it was
set up at the Piraeus, probably at the sit e of the new temple and on the initiative and
at the expense of the Gitians.

Isis (who m the Greek s identified with Demeter : Her. n. 59 . ii ) was amon g th e
deities whom Alexander the Great provided for when founding Alexandria in Egypt
(Arr. Anab.  in. i . v); for Egyptians worshipping he r i n Eretria abou t th e sam e time
see IG xn Supp. 562 (dated 350—320 by Eraser, Ptolemaic Alexandria, i. 260 with ii. 410
n. 525); Athenia n commanders had gone to support the Egyptians against the Persians
on various occasions in the fourth century, and a t this time when corn supplies were
often insufficien t (cf . on 95) the Athenians will have been glad to grant privileges to
Egyptian traders visiting Athens (the precedent cited in 11. 42—5 is probably recent).

This inscription is important als o for the light which it sheds on Athenian decision-
making procedure . Normall y all  tha t is  inscribe d is  the  decre e of  the  assembl y
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which ende d the process, though ever y decree of the assembl y had t o be preceded
by a  proboukuma o f the counci l which placed th e subjec t on the assembly' s agend a
(cf. Introduction , pp. xvu—xvm) . Here we are given the proboukuma, as §1, followed b
the assembly' s decree, as §ii; IG  n2 338 shows that a t least one assembl y intervened
between th e passin g o f the proboukuma  an d th e assembly' s passing of §ii . Her e th e
proboukuma is of the open kind, not containing a recommendation but simply inviting
the assembl y to make up it s own mind (whic h perhaps suggest s that Lycurgu s may
have been more interested than the average councillor in grantingprivileges to foreign
traders); the assembly's decree has the shorter formulae, 'Resolved by the people' and
'Be it resolved by the people', not mentioning the council, which from the fourth cen-
tury were proper to decrees which for any reason did not enact a recommendation of
the council. See Rhodes, Boule, 67—8; Rhodes with Lewis, 26; 95, below.

We have another piece of standard procedural language in 'Concerning the reso-
lution tha t th e Gitia n merchants were making a  lawful supplicatio n i n asking . . .  '
(11. 33-5) . A supplication [hiketeria]  i s a request by som e one wh o i s not exercisin g a
right but appealing to the mercy of the person or body supplicated (se e esp . J. Gould ,
JHSxdii 1973 , 74-103): there was regular provision for supplication to the assembly
by citizens (Ath. Pol. 43. vi with Rhodes adloc.); all fourth-century epigraphic instances,
like this, are o f supplications by non-citizens (see Rhodes, Boule, 54-6, 72-3; Rhodes
with Lewis, 29). Reference to supplication i s in fact on e o f a range o f ways in which
requests by non-citizens (who have no rights vis-a-vis  the citizens) may be mentioned;
in this case the proboukuma refers to 'what the Gitians say'; the assembly's decree refers
to a 'lawful supplication ' and to 'asking'; and R. Zelnick-Abramowitz shows that we

92
Honours at Delphi for Archon of Pella, 333/2 and afte r

Three blocks from a  statue base, foun d on the Sacred Way at Delphi; now in the museum there. Phot. BCH
Lxxxiii 1959, 15 7 figs . 12—14 , pi. ix ; Abh. Leipzig LXLLL.  i i 1972 , Taf. VIII Abb. 22 (§§ii—iii) . Facs. Abh. Leipzig LXLLL.
ii 1972, p. 14 5 (§ii).

Delphian, but VLKT)  aas  in §ii. 2.
J. Bousquet , BCHlxxxm 1959 , 155—6 6 (SEGxv'm  222);J . Ebert, Abh. Leipzig LXLLL.  i i 1972, 145— 7 no- 4^i CEG

877*.
block a  §i (upper  left)

i Bousquet , Ebert: unrestored CEG.
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should not postulate differen t procedure s accordin g t o the words used on differen t
occasions (Mnem.4 l i 1998,554-73).

The proposer ofiheprobouleumamu st have been a member of the council: he was to
serve again in 328/7 (Agora,  xv 49. 26), but nothing else is known about him. The pro -
poser of the assembly's decree is the leading politician Lycurgus . He belonged to the
genos of the (Eteo)butadae, which took the prefix Eteo-, 'genuine', after the name was
given to the Gleisthenic deme north-west of the city , and which held the two major
priesthoods on the Acropolis. Possible earlier members of the family are the Lycurgus
who was leader of the men o f the Plain a t the time of the rise of Pisistratus (Her. i. 59.
iii, Ath. Pol. 13. iv, Plut. Sol. 29. i); and a  Lycurgus in the late fifth century, perhaps a
grandfather o f our Lycurgus, who was characterized b y the comedian s as Egyptian
(e.g. Ar. Birds 1296, schol. 1294) , and i t may be that ou r Lycurgus had supporte d th e
Egyptians a s he here support s the Gitians . He wa s born £.390 , is first attested as an
anti-Macedonian politicia n i n the late 3405—early 3305 (cf o n 94), and i s best known
as Athens ' leadin g financia l exper t i n th e 330 5 and 3205 , with a  major interes t in
buildings (cf . 94) and i n religion (e.g . IGii2 333 = Schwenk 21) ; there are indication s
of links with Eubulus an d Diophantus , th e financia l expert s of the 3505-3405 (F. W.
Mitchel ap.  M. B . Walbank, Hesp. Ii i 1983, 228 n. 124 ; Lambert, Rationes  Centesimarum,
280-91 esp. 288-90, ^PEcxxxv 2001,51-62 at 58). See [Plut.] XOr. 841 8-844 A, with
the decre e of Stratocles 851 F-852 E (parts of inscribed version IG n2 457); with APF,
348-53; Rhodes, Boule, 105-8; F. W. Mitchel , Lectures  .  . . Semple,  ii , 163-214; Lewis,
Selected Papers, 212-29. His inscribed decrees and laws are listed by Rhodes, Boule, 269,
with 1984 Addenda 309.

block a §i
In your sacre d precinct , lord , famou s for the bow, the pair o f horses
crowned with Delphic laurel the head of Archon, who was ruler of the
sacred land of Babylon, and with divine Alexander set up many trophies
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WocA a §i i (upper  right:
will have been continued on another block, now lost)

I are'^ayo y Sts eSe'f a)] Bousquet, Ebert: unrestored CEG. 3  K[a t Troryta p,r/TT)p Bousquet ; K[AUTO U etyeKa
TraiBos Ebert; unrestored CEG. 4  e[^oua a ^Aeos] Bousquet; e[Aoua a ^Aeos] W. Peek a/> . Bousquet, Ebert;
unrestored CEG.

block a §iii (lower right:
will have been continued on another block, now lost)

The earlies t of the text s on block a  is §ii, commemorating Archon' s victories in th e
games (cf . 80) when hi s father is still alive . The decree , §iii, was enacte d when hi s
father was dead but he himself was still alive, and must be restored with the name of
the Delphic archon of 333/2 (argument set out by Bousquet). §i refers in the imperfect
tense to Archon's governorshi p o f Babylon: he first appears i n the literary sources
as a trierarch in the fleet which Alexander built in 326 to sail from th e Hydaspes to
the mouth of the Indus (Air. Ind. 18 . iii), and was governor o f Babylon at the time of
Alexander's death in 323 (D.S. xvin. 3. iii, Just. xin. 4. xxiii). In 321 he was killed fight-
ing against Docimus, sent by Perdiccas to take over Babylon from him (Arr. FGrHi$6
F 10 =  Succ.  fr. *24 Roos, iii—v).

Other blocks, now lost,  may have  borne the names ofCleinus
and his other sons
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of the spear . For that reason he erected these forms of his parents and
brothers, and his fatherland Pella bears witness to the fame of his cour-
age.

block a §ii
Archon, blessed for your good reputation , crow n ,  having bee n
victorious at the Isthmian and Pythian Games in horsemanship. He is
admired by his father Gleinus an d his fatherland Pella t o be
remembered for ever.

block a §iii
The Delphian s grante d t o Synesis , Archon, an d hi s brothers, son s of
Gleinus, Macedonians from Pella , to themselves and their descendants
proxeny, priority in consulting the oracle \promantaa\ , exemption fro m
taxes [ateleia],  inviolabilit y [asjiha],  priorit y i n trial s [prodikia],  posses -
sion of rights [epitima] , an d al l the other things granted also to the other
proxenoi.

5 Th e archo n bein g Damocrate s [333/2] ; th e councillor s Megacles ,

block b §iv
Isocrates son of Gleinus.

block c §v

Synesis wife of Gleinus.

It appears tha t the monument o f which we have fragments was created after 321 ,
and tha t §i , in the upper left-hand part of block a, is strictly the dedicator y epigra m
of that monument; §§ii—ii i will have been copied , and th e sculptur e accompanyin g
them (a two-horse chariot with Archon himself ) moved , from a n earlie r monument
or group of monuments. §§iv—v, and perhaps statues of other members of the family,
will have been added when this monument was created. For a study of family group
monuments in Greece see B. Hintzen-Bohlen, JIW/cv 1990,129—54.

The decre e in §iii is typical of the shor t decrees in which many Delphic grants of
proxeny ar e recorded, lacking a  prescript (bu t naming the archo n an d councillor s
at the end ) and a  motivation clause , but includin g a n extensive list of the privileges
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accompanying th e statu s ofproxenos.  Eac h o f the privileges mentioned here is men-
tioned i n on e o r both o f two Delphi c award s o f before 350 : F. Delphes  m . i  391 =
iS7G3i55. a  (for a man fro m Selinus) , 392  =  19 5 (fo r the son s of  the Thracia n rule r
Gersebleptes): promanteia is a distinctively Delphic privilege; proedna and atekw  are fre-
quently mentioned throughout Greece ; for asylw  cf . 75; prodiha is spelled out i n th e
award to Gersobleptes' sons as being in lawsuits 'against Delphians'. Epitim(i)a is 'pos-
session of rights', in contrast to atmaa, 'deprivation of rights' (fo r whic h see on 29): it is
not clear what rights are at issue, but since this decree does not award citizenship they
presumably fall short of the ful l rights of a citizen.

Archon is from Pella , the capital of Macedon: for the double ethnic 'Macedonians
from Pella ' cf. 'Cretan from Ghersonesus ' in /.0.01Olympw 276 = Tod 18 8 ~ Hardin
(Cretans are frequentl y identifie d thus ; on double ethnics see Hansen i n Hansen &
Raaflaub [edd.], More Studies in the Ancient Greek Polls, 169—96 at 174—6,187—90) . Whena
man is honoured, it is common for the honour to be extended to his descendants, and

93

Relations between Olbia and Miletus, ^.330 (?)

A stele with moulding at the top and bottom, found in the Delphinium at Miletus; now in the Antikensammlung,
Staatliche Museen, Berlin.

Attic koine  but with some final consonant assimilation; 'very beautiful and carefu l script' (Tod), ending each
line with the end of a word or syllable .

Milet, i . iii 136 ; SIG*  286 ; Tod 195* ; Svt.  408. Se e als o Seibert, Metropolis und  Apoikie, 179—91 ; Graham, Colony
and Mother City  i n Ancient Greece, 98—110; Gauthier, Symbola, 358—61 .

2, 24 'OXfiirj  TToAe t Svt. 1 5 Th e ston e has n o t : y Svt.
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that is done in §iii; more unusually, Archon's honours are extended also to his broth-
ers and thei r descendants, and eve n to his mother, Synesis ('Intelligence'). Hers is a
rare name, of which LGPN records about a  dozen instances altogether (this and one
other fro m Macedon , on e fro m Thessaly , an d on e fro m Thrace) . A . Wilhelm, Sb.
Wien ccxx. 5 1942,54—7 = Akademieschriften, i . 670—3, noted a number o f instances from
Delphi and northern Greec e of honours for women, but none as early as the fourth
century: this text thus foreshadows the greater prominence which some women were
to achieve in the hellenistic and Roman periods.

Another high-ranking Macedonian who died in 321 was the general Graterus, killed
fighting agains t Eumenes in Asia Minor (D.S . xvin. 29—3 2 cf . 37. i). He to o ha d a n
elaborate monument a t Delphi, representing a celebrated hunt in which Alexander
took part: it was begun in the 3305 and complete d after his death (Plut. Alex. 40. iv—v
with Hamilton a d loc.; ISE 73 = CEG  878).

The followin g are traditiona l fo r the Olbiopolitan s
and Milesians.

2 Th e Milesia n i n Olbiopoli s shal l sacrific e lik e a n
Olbiopolitan a t the same altars and frequent the same
public religious rites in the same way as the Olbiopoli -
tans.

6 Ther e shall be exemptions from taxes \aUleiai\  fo r the
Milesians as there were before; but, if he wishes to take
part in office-holding, le t him go to the council, regis-
ter, an d take part, and let him be liable \enteles\  just as
the other citizens are.

11 The y shall also have a front seat [proedna] , an d shal l be
proclaimed a s competitors in the contests , and shal l
make the prayers on the thirtieth, as they make them
in Miletus also.

14 I f an y disput e concernin g obligation s arise s for th e
Milesian in Olbia, let him have a trial and let him be
brought in five days before the people's law-court.
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18 Th e cross-ba r o f // i s absent . : 9~2O Th e ston e ha s aAA ^ .  . .  ap^eta j |  /xere'xouaty : aAA ^ &>/ .
21 Th e cross-ba r of A i s absent.

Olbia (also known as Borysthenes), at the mouth of the Bug, which joins the Dniepe r
in reaching th e north coas t of the Black Sea west of the Crimea, was colonized fro m
Miletus (Her. iv. 18 . i, 78. iii; Str. 306. vn. iii. 17); Eusebius' date is 647/6 (Hieron. p.
95b Helm), and th e earlies t Greek pottery there is of the secon d half of the seventh
century, but many thin k the first settlement was later (se e A. J. Graham , CAH 2, in .
iii. 124—9 ; J- Hin d i n Nielse n (ed.) , Te t More Studies  m  th e Ancient Greek  Palis,  106—7 ;
G. R. Tsetskhladze, J. Boardman, S. SovolevinTsetskhladze (ed.), The  Greek Colonisa-
tion of the Black Sea Area, 19—22 , 201—4 , 205—25) . It i s striking that i n this document th e
two cities deal with each other on an equal basis, and there is no sign that Olbia is a
colony of Miletus.

This document, which lacks the prescrip t o f a decree, announces itsel f as the re -
affirmation o f a traditional relationshi p (cf . 'as there were before', 11 . 6—7) , but tha
does not exclude the possibility that detail s were changed o r added o n the occasio n
of this reamrmation. Seibert regarded H.i-6 and 20-4 as old; H. H . Schmit t (Svt.)  1
1-6 only; but s o mechanical a n approac h may no t be right , an d i t is possible that ,
although th e relationship alread y existed , the rules governing i t had no t previously
been written down.

Although the word is not used, this document in fact combines isopoliteia  (ful l right s
of citizenship for those who migrate) for Milesians who wish to settle in Olbia, in which
case they are treated as Olbian citizens and lose their immunity, with religious rights,
immunity (sc.  from impor t an d expor t taxes: Gauthier), and i f necessary prompt trial
of lawsuits (cf. the quic k commercial lawsuit s introduced i n Athens in the 3405 : Ath.
Pol. 59. v with Rhodes ad loc.) for Milesians who merely visit—but the immunity is not
extended to Milesians who (b y virtue of another isopoliteia  agreement ) are living an d
behaving as citizens in some other city. The element s involving isopoliteia  are perhap s
likely t o be innovations , sinc e suc h agreement s ar e no t atteste d before the fourt h
century—but it is conceivable tha t without the use of that language th e principle o f
reciprocal rights between a mother city and a colony was older, and Graham thought
that fo r Miletus and it s colonies the principle wen t back a t least to the fifth century.
The provisions of the document begin with the religious, as business in the assembly
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17 Al l the Milesian s shall be exemp t from taxes , except
for thos e who live as citizens and tak e part in office s
and law-courts in another city.

20 I n th e sam e way th e Olbiopolitan s shal l be exemp t
from taxes in Miletus, and the other things shall apply
in th e sam e wa y t o Olbiopolitan s i n Miletu s a s t o
Milesians in Olbiopolis .

at Athens and elsewhere began with the religious (cf. 2), and the judicial aspect comes
towards the end.

We have other Milesian treaties which appear from their lettering and dialect forms
to be of about the same date as our text: a treaty of friendship an d asylia  with Sardis
(Milet, i . iii 135 + Svt. 407 ~ Harding 117); a treaty ofisopoliteia wit h Gyzicus (Milet, i . iii
137 = Svt. 409); a renewal of a treaty ofisopoliteia wit h Phygela, south of Ephesus (Milet,
i. iii 142 =  Svt.  453). G. Habicht thought that the time of Alexander the Great looked
about righ t (AMlxxi i 1957 , 259—61) ; P . Gharneu x suggeste d that th e Asiati c cities
could have had a degree of autonomy under Persian rule between 386 and 334 which
would make such agreements possible; S. A. Zebelev, Bull. Acad. Sci.  U.S.S.R.  1929 ,
427—36 at 435 (in Russian: cited by Graham, 99) , tried to associate this text with the
democratic revolution following Olbia's defeat of Alexander's commander Zopyrion
(Macrob. Sat.  i. xi. 33: Zopyrion's appointmen t t o Thrace is dated 328 by Heckel ad
Just. xn. 2. xvi—xvii), but there is no need to invoke such an occurrence to explain this
agreement.

The provisions for mutual recognition begin with sacrifices, participation i n which
is a major way o f marking ou t thos e who belon g (cf . IG n2 1214 . 11—17 , where some
sacrifices i n Piraeus are limited to members o f the deme ; in 1 4 sacrifice s offere d a t
Helisson are to continue after its absorption into Mantinea). The 'prayer s on the thir-
tieth' are prayers to or for the dead on the last day of the month: Bilabel, Die ionische
Colonisation, 138-9, citing Ath. vn. 325 A, Harp. rpiaKccs (r 23 Keaney: 30th day afte r
death). Seibert, 184-5, inferred that these prayers were not normally offered in Olbia
but Milesians present in Olbia were to be permitted to offer them.

A symbolaion  i s a dispute concerning obligation s (Gauthier , 160-1) . Gauthier sug -
gests that here the 'people's law court' (demotikon dikasterion]  i s not to be contrasted with
a xenikon dikasterion, in the sense either of a special court to try cases involving foreigners
or o f a court manned b y foreign judges (for which cf . 101) , but i s a 'people' s court'
with a  jury representative of the people in contras t to a  court i n which magistrates
pronounce verdicts on their own.
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Athens honours Eudemus of Plataea, 330/29

A stek  found o n the Athenian Acropolis , now in the Epigraphica l Museum . (I n the first century the to p was
reworked, and anothe r text, IG n^ 42 33, was inscribed on the back.)

Attic-Ionic, retaining the old ofo r ouinl. 23, and usin g a two-point punctuation mark in 1. 5; 11. 2  sqq. stoichedi
19—25 (but sometimes placing iota in the same stoichos  as another letter) , ending each line with the end of a word
or syllable.

IG 11 ^ 351 , and a  fragment from to p lef t 624 ; SIG* 288 ; Tod 198 ; Pouilloux, Choix,  6 ; Schwenk 48*. Trans.
Harding 118 . Se e als o Pecirka, Th e For/nulafor the  Grant  o f Enktesis,  68—70; Hintzen-Bohlen, Dm Kulturpolitik  des
Eubulos unddes Lykurg, 21—39 .

Readings verifie d b y S . D . Lambert . 2  TOCJ)  Lambert : T]OCJ)  edd . 4  v\ov  Lambert : [yo u edd .
8-9 Pecirka , cf . earlier Velsen : Jlpftaro ] |  <^CLVTJS Kirchne r i n SIG ]\ whic h i s too long . 1 4 Lamber t
cannot confidently read any character a t the end of the line. 1 7 v[a'i  Lambert: [yatedd .
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Of Eudemus of Plataea.
2 I n the archonship of Aristophon [330/29];

in the ninth prytany, of Leontis; to which
Antidorus son of Antinous of Paeania was
secretary; o n th e elevent h o f Thargelion
[xi], the nineteent h of the prytany; o f the

proedroi Antiphane s o f Euonymu m wa s
putting to the vote; resolved by the people.
Lycurgus so n o f Lycophro n o f Butada e
proposed:

ii Sinc e Eudemu s previously offere d t o th e
people to make a voluntary gift [epididonai]
towards th e wa r o f 4,000 (? ) drachmas i f
there were any need, and no w has made
a voluntary gif t toward s the making of the
stadium an d th e Panathenai c theatr e o f
a thousand yoke of oxen, and has  sen t all
these before the Panathenaea a s he prom-
ised, be it resolved by the people:

21 Prais e Eudemu s so n o f Philurgus o f Pla -
taea an d crow n him with an oliv e crown
on accoun t o f his goo d wil l towards th e
people of Athens; and he shall rank among
the benefactor s of the peopl e o f Athens,
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This is another decree of Lycurgus (cf. 91; also 81); like 91 it has the shorter formulae
appropriate to a  decree which does not enac t what was recommended in a  proboul-
euma, but this time we have no indication of what the relevant proboukuma contained.

Eudemus offere d a  voluntary gif t \_epidosis\  (suc h gift s wer e solicited particularl y
from the middle of the fourth century: for Athens' attempt at financial recovery cf. on
91) of 4,000 (?) drachmas 'towards the war if there were any need'. Though Tod pre -
ferred to see an allusion to the Fourth Sacred War o f 340—338, in a decree of 330/29
the war in question is likely to be the rising against Macedon in 331—330 led by King
Agis of Sparta, i n which Athens did not in the end join, and which was put dow n by
Antipater (D.S. xvn. 48. i, 62. vi-63. iv, 73. v-vi; Curt. iv. i. 38-40; vi. i. lacuna-2i;
cf. Arr. Anab. n. 13. iv—vi, m. 6. iii, 16. x; for Athens Aesch. m. Ctes.  165—7, Din. i. Dem
34—6, Plut. Dem. 24. i, Praec. Ger. Reip.  818 E; on the chronology see E. Badian in Ventures
into Greek  History (  . . . N . G . L. Hammond),  258—92) . Lycurgus is first attested in 343/2
as an anti-Macedonia n politicia n (Dem . ix. Phil.  m. 72 some MSS, [Plut.] X Or . 841
E); in 330 he prosecuted Leocrates for deserting Athens at the time of Ghaeronea in
338 (Lye. Leocr.,  cf. Aesch. in. Ctes.  252); most of the me n activ e in Athenian politic
between the mid 3305 and the mid 3205 were men such as Demades, who could accept
Macedonian supremacy , but Lycurgus' prosecution of Leocrates and his mention of
the war here suggest that he had not abandoned hi s hostility to Macedon but would
have liked Athens to join in the war. I t was in 330, after Agis ' defeat, that Aeschine
finally brought t o court his prosecution of Gtesiphon for a proposal to honour Dem -
osthenes in 336, but h e was overwhelmingly defeated (Aesch . in . Ctes.,  Dem. xvni.
Crown, with Plut. Dem. 24, [Plut.] XOr. 840 G-D): sympath y for resistance to Macedo
remained alive in Athens.

The gif t whic h Eudemus did make was of a thousand yoke of oxen 'towards th e
making of the stadium and the Panathenaic theatre' . Both the Panathenaic Stadiu m
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himself and hi s descendants, and h e shall
have the right to acquire land and a house,
and to perform military service and to pay
eisphorm with the Athenians.

33 Thi s decre e shal l b e writte n u p b y th e
secretary o f th e counci l an d place d o n
the Acropolis , an d fo r th e writing-u p o f
the decree the treasurer of the people shall
give — drachma s fro m th e people' s fun d
for expenditure on decrees.

and the Theatre of Dionysus were among the buildingprojects associated with Lycur-
gus (cf. [Plut.] XOr. 841 D; and se e Travlos, Pictorial Dictionary, 498—504,537—52). Those
who have wanted to save the text, e.g. Tod, have suggested that 'the Panathenaic the-
atre' means the spectators' seats in the Panathenaic Stadium ; but more probably the
secretary or the stone-cutter has been careless, and has attached 'Panathenaic' to the
wrong noun. (H e has also made an error with the date : it can be demonstrated that
this ought to be either n Thargelion = sgth ofprytany or, less probably, i  Thargelion
= igth ofprytany: see /Gn2 352 and Meritt , The Athenian Tear, 91—4.) The suggestio n of
D. G. Romano tha t the reference here is not to the well-known buildings cited above
but t o buildings on the Pnyx (AJA2 Ixxxix 1985, 441—54) has been answered by G. R.
Stanton & P. J. Bicknell (GRBSxxvm 1987 , 88—9), but Romano pursues the matter fur-
ther in Forsen & Stanton (edd.), The  Pnyx in the History o f Athens, 71-85. As for the useful -
ness ofEudemus' gift of oxen, cf. e.g. /Gn21673. 64 sqq., where from twenty to forty or
more yoke of oxen are used to pull individual column drums from the quarry to Eleu-
sis; Plataea, on the edge of the Boeotian plain (and with a long history of friendship to
Athens), is likely to have been better supplied with cattle than much of Attica (cf. i  o).
Lycurgus had honoured another Plataean in 332/1 (IGn2 345 = Schwenk 36).

The Periclean building programme o f the fifth century was paid for almost entire-
ly out o f public fund s (includin g surplus tribute fro m th e Delia n League : Plut. Per.
12.1-14. ii). When Leptine s in 356/5 introduced a law abolishing nearly all personal
exemptions from liturgies , Demosthenes in an unsuccessful attac k on it claimed that
that would deter possible future benefactors (xx. Lept.); and Lycurgus encouraged rich
individuals to make their own contributions, in exchange for inexpensive public hon-
ours: for another example cf. Lycurgus' friend Xenocles, who in 321/0 built a bridge
at Eleusi s (IG n2 1191 , Anth. Pal.0.01ix. 147 ; cf. APF, 414-15; Lambert, ZTE  cxxxv 20
51-62 at 57-8, cxli 2002,117-24 at 123-4).
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Athens honours Heraclides of Salamis, 330/29 and 325/4

A stele found on the Athenian Acropolis; now in the Epigraphical Museum.
Attic-Ionic, sometimes using two-point punctuation marks with numerals; 11 . 2—6 5 sfoichedon  39 with irregu-

larities; 66-end non-stoichedon. S. D. Lambert reportsparagraphoi afte r §i and §iii .
IG n^ 360; SIG'-'1 304 ; Schwenk 68*. See als o Rhodes, Boule.,  66—7; Isager &  Hansen, Aspects o f Athenian Society.,

200—8; Rhodes with Lewis, 24—5 .
We number the five documents i— v in order of inscription, and lette r them a — e in chronological order .

Readings verifie d by S. D. Lambert .
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Gods.
2 I n the archonship of Anticles [325/4]; in the fifth prytany, of Aegeis;

to which Antiphon son of Goroebus of Eleusis was secretary; on the
eleventh, the thirty-fourt h o f the prytany ; o f the proedroi  Philyllu s of
Eleusis wa s putting t o th e vote . Demosthene s so n o f Democles o f
Lamptrae proposed:

6 Sinc e Heraclide s o f Salamis continues to be ambitiou s toward s th e
people of Athens and to do what good he can; and previously he made
a voluntary gif t [epididonai]  i n the cor n shortag e o f 3,000 medimnoi  of
wheat at a price o f 5 drachmas, a s the first of the merchants to sail in;
and again when there were the voluntary gifts [epidoseis]  h e made a gift
of 3,000 drachmas for corn-buying; an d in other respects he continues
to be of good will and ambitious towards the people; be it resolved by
the people:

15 Prais e Heraclides so n of Ghariclides of Salamis, and crow n him with
a gold crown o n account o f his good wil l and ambitio n toward s the
people of Athens. He shal l be zproxenos  and benefactor of the people
of Athens, himself and hi s descendants; and ther e shal l be fo r them
the righ t t o acquir e lan d an d a  house in accordanc e wit h th e law,
and the y shall serve on the campaign s an d pay the eisphorai  with the
Athenians.

22 Thi s decree shall be written up by the secretary by the prytany, an d
the othe r praises which there have been for him, on a stone stele and
placed o n the Acropolis , an d fo r the writing-up of the stele  the trea -
surer shall give 30 drachmas fro m th e people's fund fo r expenditur e
on decrees.
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Erasures: 42— 3 TO U Jl^^yatojy origina l text erased; elsewhere tex t inscribed after erasure . The cutte r wa s cor -
recting hi s errors . 2 9 Schwenk , p . 339 : ©eayye'Ao u edd . 4 4 / G addenda:  F  IG.  4 8 TT)/ X
Schwenk, p. 339 : TT)I < edd .
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29 Telemachu s son of Theangelus of Acharnae proposed:
29 Sinc e Heraclides of Salamis has made a  voluntary gif t o f corn to the

people at five drachmas, a s the first of the merchants to sail in in the
archonship o f Aristophon [330/29]; be it decreed by the people:

33 Prais e Heraclides son of Ghariclides of Salamis, and crown him with a
gold crown on account of his ambition towards the people of Athens.

36 Sinc e he was brought to land by the Heracleots while sailing to Athens
and deprive d o f his sails by them, elect an envoy , one man fro m al l
the Athenians, who shall go to Dionysius in Heraclea an d ask him to
give back Heraclides' sails and in future no t to wrong any of the me n
sailing to Athens; and by doing this he will be doing justly and shal l
not fai l of anything that is just from the people [[o f Athens]]. The ma n
who i s elected as envoy shall be given for travelling expenses by th e
treasurer of the people 50 drachmas from the people's fund for expen-
diture on decrees.

45 Ther e was elected as envoy Thebagenes o f Eleusis.

47 Telemachu s son of Theangelus o f Acharnae proposed: Be it decreed
by the people:

48 Th e counci l shal l make a  probouleuma an d brin g it fort h t o th e first
assembly concerning Heraclides , s o that he may find what good he
can from the people of Athens.

52 Gephisodotu s son of Euarchides of Acharnae proposed:
52 Concernin g the people's instruction to the counci l to make a  probou-

leuma concerning Heraclides of Salamis, be it resolved by the council:
55 Sinc e Heraclides, on sailing to Athens bringing corn, made a  volun-

tary gif t t o th e peopl e o f three thousand medimnoi  a t fiv e drachma s
each, the proedroi  t o whose lot i t fall s t o preside in the first assembly
shall bring forward Heraclides to the people and dea l with the mat-
ter, and contribut e the opinion o f the counci l to the people that the
council resolves:

61 Prais e Heraclides son of Ghariclides of Salamis and crow n him with
a gold crown of 500 drachmas; and it shall be possible for him also to
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This large dossieris important both for what it tells us about Athenian decision-making
procedures and for its contribution to our evidence for corn shortages and responses to
them in the 3305 and 3205. Unlike 91 (which was probably published at the beneficia-
ries' expense), this was published officially, a t public expense (11. 22-8) ; but, unusually,
the instruction in the final decree, §i/«, to include 'the other praises which there have
been for him' has resulted in the inscription not only of two decrees of the assembly,
§§i/«, ii/c, but also oftwoprobouleumata, §§iv/£ , v/d, an d of one short decree in which
the assembl y commissioned the firs t probouleuma,  §iii/a. 1 Osborn e i n Goldhil l &
Osborne (edd.) , Performance Culture  and Athenian Democracy, 341—58 at 352—4 , notes that
this enabled Heraclides' honours to be advertised more emphatically . Beyond that,
what emerges from a  reading of these texts is surprising.

(§iii/a). We canno t tel l under what kind o f probouleuma  Telemachus was first able
to raise the question of honouring Heraclides in 330/29 (there must have been some
probouleuma under which Telemachus was able to make his proposal), but it clearly did
not allow an immediate decision, and so he carried a motion that the council should

1 Th e tw o paragraphm separate the secon d final decree of the assembl y (§i ) from the first (§ii) , and th e decre e
commissioning ztproboukuma  (§iii ) from the resulting  probouleuma (§iv).
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find from th e people what good he can, so that the others also may be ambitious,
knowing that the council honours and crowns those who are ambitious.

67 Phyleu s son of Pausanias of Oenoe proposed:
67 Sinc e Heraclides of Salamis on sailing to Athens bringing corn in the archonshi p

of Aristophon [330/29 ] gav e th e peopl e a  voluntary gif t o f 3,000 medimnoi  a t 5
drachmas, and because of this the people decreed for him that the council should
make a. probouleuma and bring it forth to the people so that he should find what good
he could from th e people o f Athens, and agai n in the archonship o f Euthycritus
[328/7] he made a voluntary gift to the people for corn-buying of 3,000 drachmas;
Be it resolved by the council :

72 Th e proedroi  to whose lot i t falls to preside in the principa l assembly [kyrw ekklesia]
shall bring Heraclides forward to the people and dea l with the matter, and con -
tribute the opinion of the council to the people that the council resolves:

74 Prais e Heraclides son of Ghariclides of Salamis and crown him with a gold crown
of 500 drachmas ; an d i t shal l be possibl e for hi m als o to fin d fro m th e peopl e
whatever good he may be resolved to be worthy of, so that the others also may be
willing to be ready benefactors of the council and people, seeing that those who are
ambitious th e people al l
In a  crown: In  a  crown: In  a  crown: In  a  crown:
The people Th e people Th e council Th e counci l

draw up an appropriate probouleuma and bring it to the next assembly: 'so that he may
find what good he can from the people of Athens' (11. 49-51) is a standard expression,
used particularly i n the fourth century as a kind of open clause inviting the formula-
tion of whatever honours are thought appropriate (cf. Rhodes, Boule, 281-3, where the
clauses in §§iv/£, v/d were noted but this was not).

(§iv/4). In the council Cephisodotus mentioned decree m/a and Heraclides' bene-
faction to Athens, recommended to the assembly that he should be praised and given
a gold crown, and added 'It shall be possible for him also to find from the people what
good he can' (11 . 63—4)—in effect invitin g the assembly to add to the honours recom-
mended by the council.

(§ii/c). In the assembly Telemachus made the proposal again (he was presumably
not a  member o f the council : Gephisodotus, who proposed §iv/i, was a member of
the same deme, Acharnae, and Telemachus will have made use of him as an acquaint-
ance who was a member o f the counci l [Osborne , Demos,  67]); and the tex t that we
have does not ratify the honours of  the probouleuma and ad d further benefits by way of
an amendmen t (cf . Introduction, pp. xvii—xviii) , but instea d it has the shor t motion
formula appropriat e to a decree which does not ratif y the probouleuma, and doe s not
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mention th e proboukuma.  In spit e of that, i t does begin b y ratifyin g it (bu t does not
repeat from it the value of the crown); it then goes on to refer to the theft of Heraclides'
sails by the people of Heraclea Pontica, and arranges for the appointment o f an envoy
to go and remonstrate with the tyrant Dionysius and for the payment o f the envoy's
travelling expenses. A note at the end records the name of the man electe d as envoy.

The remaining two documents give us a comparable phenomenon a little later, but
this time with no equivalent of §iii/a.

(§v/rf). In the council Phyleus refers to Heraclides' first benefaction and to the fac t
that in response to that the assembly had commissioned a proboukuma from the coun-
cil; he then refers to a second benefaction, in 328/7, and as in §iv/£ recomends praise
and a gold crown, and adds, 'It shall be possible also for him to find from th e people
whatever good he may be resolved to be worthy of. This , like the final decree, pre-
sumably belongs to 325/4: there is no indication of why Heraclides was not honoured
for hi s second benefaction in 328/7 bu t wa s honoured fo r it (and not fo r anythin g
subsequent) in 325/4.

(§i/«). Demosthenes son o f Democles (see below) in th e assembl y uses th e shor t
motion formula, and does not mention the proboukuma but does in fact begin by ratify-
ing it (without repeating from theproboiileumathe  value of the crown). He then goes on
to give Heraclides the status ofproxenos an d benefactor , spelling out some respects in
which he is to be raised above ordinary metic status (cf. on isoteleia in 4). The additio n
of'in accordance with the law' to the right to acquire land and a house is normal fro m
£.330 (cf . Pecirka, Th e Formula for th e Grant ofEnktesis,  chronologica l tabl e pp. 152-9):
we do not know what the law in question stated. The decre e ends with the order for
the publication o f this decree and 'the other praises'—at a cost of 30 drachmas for an
exceptionally long text, though afte r £.33 0 that maximum wa s sometimes exceeded
(cf. on 22).

The ston e ends with the representation o f four crowns: the two awarded by th e
people, and also two awarded by the council, though in the surviving text the council
did not award separate crowns (even olive) of its own but merely recommended gold
crowns to the assembly.

It is remarkable no t only that such an extensive dossier has been inscribed but also
that the two decrees of the assembly, §§i/« and ii/c , have been formulated in a way
which disguises their origin: there is nothing in those two documents to indicate that
proboukumata are being ratified and adde d to (but the earlie r proboukuma §iv/i, does
indicate that it is a response to the order from th e assembly , §iii/a); and if , in accor -
dance with normal practice , th e inscription ha d ende d afte r §ii/c , we should have
supposed that these two decrees did not ratify proboukumata. In how many other cases
a similarly misleading formulation has been used, we cannot tell.

For decre e \/e  we are given the da y within the month bu t no t th e name o f the
month: the nt h o f the month ca n coincide with the 34th da y of the fifth prytany if
we assume that thi s is an intercalary , thirteen-mont h year , the month i s the adde d
month, a  second Posideon, and o f the first four prytanies two had 3 9 days and two
had 3 8 (Meritt, The Athenian Year,  102-4: cf. Introduction, p. xxii) . On th e frequently
mentioned 'ambition ' (philotimia,  literall y love of honour) see D. Whitehead , C&M
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xxxiv 1983, 55—74, and cf . 46: what was originally considered a good quality came to
be perceived as dangerous to a city, but was eventually judged acceptable if harnessed
for civic purposes; the term begins to appear in Athenian decrees about the 3405.

Of the Athenians named in the inscription, Philyllus has a rare name, so the Trea-
surer of the Othe r Gods from th e sam e deme in 418/7 (IG  i 3 472. 17) is probably a n
ancestor; this Demosthenes was proposer of a decree concerned with the Amphiarea
in 329/8 (IGvii 4254 = Petrakos, ot e7Tiypcc</>es rov 'Qpanrov, 298); Telemachus makes
a few epigraphic appearances between £.340 and the end of the century, inter aha pro-
posing honours for Lycurgus (IG n2 3207. 25—7) , and als o appearances i n fragment s
from th e comedia n Timocle s (frs . 7 , 17 , 2 1 Kock =  Edmond s =  7 , 18 , 2 3 Kassel &
Austin, ap. Ath. ix. 407 D-F); Gephisodotus or a homonymous grandson was honoure
as exetastes  i n charg e o f the soldier s at Suniu m i n 298/ 7 (I G n2 1270) ; Phyleus was
honoured as an elected official o f 336/5 (/Gil2 330 = Schwenk 18; for othermembers
of the famil y see LGPNii, under Phyleus of Oenoe). Nothing is known about Hera-
elides of Salamis (in Cyprus: cf. on 11 ) except what we read in this inscription.

In 330/2 9 i n a  corn shortage (11. 9—10 ) he was the firs t o f the merchants to sai l i
(an emporos  is a merchant, strictly one who travels on a ship owned by somebody else:
Isager & Hansen, 64-6), and he 'made a voluntary gift' of 3,000 medimnoi of the more
valuable wheat (1. 10 : c.:6o,ooo litres, or 4,330 bushels) at a  price o f 5 drachmas pe
medimnos—which implies that in this crisis he could have obtained a significantly high-
er price: cf . [Dem.] xxxiv. Phorm.  38-9, reporting that Ghrysippu s and hi s brother
sold more than 10,00 0 medimnoi  a t the sam e price. I n 328/7 , 'whe n there were the
voluntary gifts' (1 . 12) , he made a donation of 3,000 drachmas to a  corn-buying fund
cf. [Dem.] xxxiv, loc.  at., reporting that Ghrysippus and his brother made a donation
of i talent (i.e. 6,000 drachmas).

The epigraphi c evidenc e i s reviewed by Tracy , Athenian  Democracy  in  Transition,
30—6. There had been an earlier crisis in 335/4 ([Dem.] xxxiv, loc. at.,  cf. /Gil2  408
with Tracy, 33—4 and n . 20) ; Dionysius of Heraclea (cf . below) was involved on th e
same two occasions as our Heraclides (IG n2 363 = Schwenk 67, with Schwenk's dat-
ing). Othe r evidence from th e 3205 includes the inscription in which Gyrene lists the
consignments of corn which it sent to Greece (96); Athens' dispatch of a colony to the
Adriatic in 325/4 to protect the western trade rout e (100) ; permission to indebted
trierarchs to set donations for corn-buying against fines which they had incurred (IG
ii2 1628 . 346—9, 363—8, etc.) . Alexander's treasurer Harpalus earned gratitude fro m
Athens by sending corn (D.S. xvn. 108. vi cf. Python, Snell's TGFi. 91 F i ap. Ath. xm.
586 D, 595 £-596 B). There was further troubl e in the years after Alexander's death
(/Gn2342 = 5£Gxxxv70 [333/2 Walbank;but3205possible, Walbankap. Schwenk],
369, 398 . a, 400,401). It appears that at this time there were crop failures in and near
the easter n Mediterranean, an d tha t the situation was worsened by the activities of
such men as Gleomenes, who had made himself governor of Egypt under Alexander
and tried to exploit the crisis ([Arist] Oec.  n . 1352 A 16-23, B H^20)-

We do not know when Heraclides was allegedly robbed of his sails by the Heracle-
ots, o f the Megaria n colony Heraclea Pontic a o n th e sout h coast of the Blac k Sea
(11. 36-46). A dynasty of tyrants there began with Plato's pupil Glearchus , who ruled
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from 364/ 3 to 353/2; he was succeeded by his brother Satyrus, until 346/5; Satyrus
by Glearchus' sons Timotheus and Dionysius as joint rulers; after Timotheus ' death
in 338/7 Dionysius ruled alon e unti l 306/5 (Mernnon , FGrH  434 FF 1—4 . viu) . Fo r

96
Corn from Gyrene, ^.330—^.326

Inscribed on the right side of a white marble block found in two pieces in the Small Baths at Gyrene on the fron t
and left of which 97 is inscribed; the back is left blank. Now in Gyrene Museum, inv. no. 51. Phot. Oliverio, figs .
5—6, Marasco, Economw e storia, pll. 1—3 ; our PI . g(a).

Gyrenaean Doric . Deep cut letters withparagraphoi draw n fro m the lef t margin unde r firs t letters of lines 21,
23, 38, 40, and 4 2 (but not 55 and 57 ) to indicate where two successive lines form a single entry.

SEG'iK 2 ; Oliverio, Documenti, n. i 8ff, 84ff ; To d 196 ; Laronde, Gyreru,  30—33*; Trans. Harding 116. See also
B. Kingsley, ^PElxvi 1986 , 165—77 ; Garnsey, Famine  and Food Supply,  158—62 ; P. Brun, ^PExcix 1993 , 185-96,
Horden and Purcell , The Corrupting Sea, 59—74 .

2 [ojaaot s Dobias, [Trjoaot s Oliverio . 1 5 T^ye'a]a t Oliverio; but reading and form are doubtful (Tod ,
Brun). 1 6 /leg[/3djtot] s Oliverio ; but for m is doubtful (Tod, Brun).



95- ATHEN S H O N O U R S I IERAGLIDE S O F SALAMI S 48 7

travelling expenses (11. 43—5) cf. 35; als o 44, 48 ; an d se e Loomis, Wages,  Welfare  Costs
and Inflation, 203—1 9 ch. xii.

Priest: Sosia s so n o f Kallias . Thes e ar e
those to whom the cit y gave grain durin g
the grain shortage in Greece.

5 T o th e Athenians 100,000;
to Olympias 60,000;
to the Argives 50,000;
to the Larisans 50,000;
to the Corinthians 50,000;

10 t o Cleopatra 50,000;
to the Rhodians 30,000;
to the Sicyonians 30,000;
to the Meliboeans 20,000;
to the Megarians 20,000 ;

15 t o the Tenian s (? ) 20,000;
to the Lesbians (?) 15,000;
to the Therans 15,000 ;
to the Oetaeans 15,000;
to the Ambraciots 15,000;

20 t o the Leucadians 15,000;
to the Carystians 15,000;
to Olympias 12,600 ;
to the Atragians of Thessaly 10,000;
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This tex t records the distributio n o f 805,000 medimnoi  of grain t o cities and ruler s in
mainland Greec e and the islands during a grain shortage. But this apparently straight -
forward text is in almost all respects obscure. We do not know how much grai n was
involved because we do not know whether the Attic or Aeginetan/Laconian medimnos
is being employed, and the Aeginetan/Laconian  medimnoswas 50% larger (se e on 45).
We do not know what grain was involved, wheat or barley. We do not know whether
the grain was sent in a single year or more than one year. We do not know in which

488



25 t o the Gythnian s 10,000;
to the Opuntians 10,000 ;
to the Gydoniates 10,000;
to the Goans 10,000;
to the Parians 10,000 ;

30 t o the Delphians 10,000 ;
to the Gnossians 10,000;
to the Boiotian Tanagraeans 10,000;
to the Gortynians 10,000;
to the Eleans 10,000;

35 to  the Palairaeans of Acarnania 10,000 ;
to the Megarians 10,000 ;
to the Meliboeans 8,500;
to the Phleiasians 8,000;

40 t o the Hermionians 8,000;
to the Oetaeans 6,400;
to the Troizenians 6,000,
to the Plataeans 6,000;

45 t o the Gean lulietans 5,000;
to the Aeginetans 5,000;
to the Astypalaeans 5,000;
to the Gythereans 5,000;
to the Hyrtacinians 5,000;

50 t o the Aeginetans 5,000;
to the Gean Garthaeans 4,000;
to the Gythereans 3,100;
to the Geans 3,000;
to the Illyrians (?) 3,000;

55 t o the Gean Goresians 3,000;
to the Ambraciots 1,500;
to the Icetyrians 1,000;
to the Gnossians 900.

year or years the grain was sent. We do not know whether the grain was indeed a gift
or was simply supplied a t less than th e curren t marke t price. We do not know why
Gyrene sent the grain .

By explicit mention of grain shortage the inscription implies that relief of the short-
age motivated th e sendin g of the grain , bu t wh y did relie f of the shortag e see m so
important t o Gyrene? Questions of date and interpretation are closely bound up with
one another. The inclusion of large quantitie s of grain fo r both Olympias, mother of
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Alexander the Great, an d Cleopatra, Philip II's daughter who had been married to
Alexander of Epirus, indicate a  date between 335 and 323 and sho w that the grai n
distribution was , a t leas t in part , politicall y motivated . Bu t precis e interpretatio n
depends upon the specific date.

Interpretation o f the sendin g o f grain entirel y i n term s o f the pursui t o f pro -
Macedonian policie s by Gyrene depends upon a  dat e prior t o Agis Ill' s revol t in
331/30 sinc e some of Agis' allies (notably Elis an d citie s of Crete) ar e recipient s of
grain, a s is the Spartan-controlle d islan d of Gythera. Kingsley has argue d tha t th e
sending should be associated with Harpalus' leaving his post of Treasurer o f Alexan-
der shortly before the battle of Issus (332/1). Arrian, ou r sol e source for the episode,
treats Harpalus' departure a s flight consequent upon his having been 'led astray' by
one Tauriscus (Arrian , Anab. in. 6. vii), but modern scholar s have ofte n trie d to find
some good reason for Harpalus' departure fro m an d then return to his post as Trea-
surer (se e Heckel, Th e Marshals o f Alexander's  Empire,  215—17) , an d Kingsle y suggests
that keeping the citie s of Greece swee t by provision of subsidized grain wa s part of
Harpalus' mission. She sees evidence for this in some lines from Python' s satyr-play
Agen (itself performed after 325 ) quoted by Athenaeus (xm. 596 A-B), which refer t o
Harpalus' sending hundreds o f thousands of medimnoi of grain t o Athens. This sug -
gestion seems implausible for two reasons: the quantitie s of grain involve d here ar e
large, and there is no evidence that 332-331 was a time of grain shortage ; in 331/30
ambassadors fro m Gyren e had me t Alexande r o n hi s way to consul t the oracl e a t
Ammon and had given him, according to Diodorus, three hundred war horses and
five four-horse chariots (xvn. 49. ii, cf. Gurtius, iv. vii. 9), and i t is hard to understand
this action if Gyrene had already been in such close relations with the Macedonians as
to have Harpalus enginee r grain shipments on this scale from there.

The majo r grain shortage s known during this period ar e those which occasioned
the generosit y of Heraclides of  Salamis at  Athens (95), that is,  those of 330/29 and
328/7 (compare Dem. xxxiv. Phormio^Q—gandseeGarnsey, 154—62, and Tracy, Athen-
ian Democracy in  Transition,  30—36). The majo r factor in these shortages is likely to have
been climatic, but warfare in Italy (an important sourc e for west Greece) and Thrace
may also have contributed to the problems (Marasco, 45, 49), and 330/29 may have
been the year in which Gleomenes banned grai n expor t from Egyp t ([Arist] Oec.  n.
1352 A 16—23, Marasco, 55). It is conceivable that some of the contributions listed may
have been made i n one of these years, some in the other . Multiple grants are made
to eight of the recipients: Aegina, Ambracia, Gnossus, Gythera, Megara, Meliboea ,
Oeta, and Olympias (Alexander's mother). In some cases one of the two gifts is much
smaller than the other, but in the case of Gythera the two gifts are of similar size (5,000
and 3,10 0 medimnoi).  This suggest s that the gift s may have been made not in a single
year but i n at least two differen t years . The orde r in which the recipients appear is
determined by the size of the grant, not by the order in which the gifts were made. The
inscribed text would seem to be constructed from records of grants made, rather than
from the record of decisions taken by a political body.

The inscription reveals Gyrene as agriculturally extremely rich. If Gyrene used the
Attic medimnos,  as she used the Attic weight standard fo r her coinage , the surplu s of
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FIG 2. Communitie s and individual s receiving grain from Gyren e

805,000 medimnoi  can be directl y compared wit h the total  grain productio n o f Lern-
nos, Imbros , and Scyro s in 329/8, a s reconstructed from th e record o f the return of
first-fruits to Eleusis in IG  n2 1672 , o f £.350,000 Attic medimnoi.  This emphasize s the
size of Gyrene's territory, the favourabl e climate it enjoyed (see Osborne, Greece  in the
Making, 59-60, Horden an d Purcell , 65-74), and the way in which its wealth rested
on very much more than just the production of silphium. Curiously we have no other
evidence for Gyrene as a source for grain for the cities of classical Greece, though it is
possible that supply of grain lies behind the Athenian proxeny grant in the middle of
the fourth century to some men o f Gyrene who have helped Athenians in Gyrene (IG
ii2176; and compare Theophrastus, H. PL vm. 4).

Even given it s agricultural wealth , the amoun t o f grain sen t is remarkable. Wa s
Gyrene i n a  position to give awa y grain probabl y wort h i n the regio n o f 400-700
talents, not allowing for the increased prices in a corn shortage? Or doe s 'gave' here
simply mean 'provided' (at a subsidized rate) (contrast the explicit 'give as a gift' in 64.
20—21)? If the market rate in 329/8 was three times the 'normal' price, as is quite prob-
able, providing the grain a t the normal price would mean forgoing some 800—1,400
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talents of income. ('Gave' can hardly mean simply 'provided at the market rate' since
that would hardly be something worth commemorating o n a marble block.) Gyrene
had a n oligarchi c governmen t a t this period, but under wha t circumstance s would
the advantage s of making these gifts see m to justify th e enormou s tax which givin g
away this much grain would have amounted to? The gift s to Alexander show that the
government of Gyrene was capable o f lavish generosity when it thought this was in its
political interests, but the scale involved here is quite different. By 324 political conflict
had broken out in Gyrene between democrats and oligarchs (conflic t tha t ended by
giving an opportunity to Ptolemy I to take overall control of Gyrene), but even if the
gifts recorded in this inscription are linked to the need of a regime under pressure to
court support, the scale remains surprising. Did the government of Gyrene jump, o r
were they pushed?

The inscription itself tells us nothing about the background to the decision to distrib-
ute this grain. Pressure to make the distribution might have come from tw o differen t
sources, th e Macedonian s an d appeal s fro m Greece . I n th e latte r case , we migh t
imagine that most, if not all, of the forty-one different recipients of grain made contact
with Gyrene, some of them more than once, to ask for assistance, either because they
were in any case in regular commercial or diplomatic contact or because they quickly
heard what Gyrene had don e for other communities. Gyrene had, fro m it s founda-
tion or soon afterwards, attracted settlers from many different parts of Greece, and we
have other evidence (M&L 7) that Thera, one of the beneficiaries, sought at this period
to remind Gyrene of its role in Gyrene's foundation, with an eye to enjoying some of
the benefits of Gyrene's prosperity.

In deciding between these alternatives the distribution of the cities to which grain is
sent is crucial. In some parts of Greece almost every city receives grain (so with the belt
of cities across the Isthmus of Corinth—Sicyon, Corinth, Megara, Plataea, Athens,
Tanagra). In other parts few cities are recipients, although those that do receive grain
may receiv e large amounts : thi s i s particularly notabl e i n Thessal y where Laris a
receives 50,000 and Atrax 10,00 0 but n o other city receives anything (unles s it is the
Thessalian Meliboea that is meant), and in Boeotia where Plataea an d Tanagra get
significant grants but no other city receives anything.

It i s harder to explai n th e pattern b y supposin g Macedonian initiative . Various
recipient cities , including Rhodes , ar e known at various times to have opposed the
Macedonians, bu t th e crucia l cas e is that o f Elis. Philip' s interventio n in favour of
the oligarchi c grou p at Elis (Paus. iv. 28. iv—vi) led to a  long history of resistance to
Macedon: Elis 'moved to recover its freedom' (D.S . xvn. 3. v) on the death of Philip,
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sent troops in response to the appeal from Thebes when Thebes was besieged by Alex-
ander (D.S. xvn. 8. v—vi), and was involved in Agis' revolt and consequently fined by
the League of Corinth (Gurtius, vi. i. 20). Agis' revolt was over at latest by spring 330
(Bosworth, Conquest  and Empire, 200 n. 14 ) and whether the grain was sent in 330/29 or
328/7 it must have been sent in knowledge of Elis' behaviour. Yet it receives grain; it
is indeed the only Peloponnesian recipient of grain not from the north-east corner of
the Peloponnese. If the initiative behind the supply of grain fro m Gyren e was Mace-
donian th e presence of Elis among th e recipient s is hard to explain. What i s more,
if Olympias mother of  Alexander and Cleopatr a his sister were both in  Epirus, as  is
possible, then the onl y Macedonian recipien t i s Meliboea—if it is the Macedonia n
and not the Thessalian Meliboea that is meant (fo r th e evidence on the whereabouts
of Olympia and Cleopatra see Marasco, 28—30). (For further arguments against politi-
cal explanations of the distribution see Marasco, 77—99. )

Two patterns can be perceived. There is a general correlation between the probable
size of a community and the amount of grain that it receives (so Athens, with around
30,000 citizens, receives by far the largest amount, and the tiny Cean city of Coresia,
with perhaps 200 citizens, receives only 3% of the Athenian amount) . And recipient
communities lie for the mos t part alon g plausible shippin g route s from Gyrene —
either to Rhodes an d the n across the Aegean to Athens, or to Crete, Cythera , an d
then up the west side of the Peloponnese to north-west Greece. But community size
and trad e route s can hardly be the only factors: Epiru s was not densely populated,
and Cleopatr a i s known to have been able to export grain in the 3305 (Lye. Leocr. 26,
152), yet between them sh e and Olympia s receiv e 122,600 medimnoi.  If the idea tha t
Gyrene is under Macedonian order s is improbable, som e political motivation seems
nevertheless certain.

The presence of Olympias and Cleopatra demonstrates that political factors are at
work in this distribution, but th e case of Elis makes the politics difficult t o read. We
should allow a good deal for the rather haphazard distributio n ofproxenoi  in determin-
ing the distribution. That said, the geographical concentratio n of recipients makes it
reasonable to suspect that the inscription gives us at least an approximate picture of the
differential vulnerability of different Greek cities to grain shortage (Garnsey, pp. 159 —
61). It is the areas of south-east Greece with the lowest rainfall that are most frequently
in receipt , but area s furthe r nort h ar e no t entirel y unaffected, an d thi s inscription
confirms evidence from th e Roman period and modern climatic data which suggest
that Thessaly , althoug h sometime s able t o produce larg e grai n surpluses , was not
infrequently itself subject to severe shortages (compareJKiS'lxxiv 1984, 30—44).
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A

Apollo issue d an oracle : [th e Gyrenaeans] shal l inhabi t Liby a fo r
ever, observing purifications and abstinences and tithes.

4 (i ) If sickness or famine or death visit the land o r the city , sacrifice a
red billy goat in front o f the gate, opposite the Shrine of Aversion, to
Apollo the Averter.

8 (ii ) Woo d growin g i n a  sanctuary : provide d tha t yo u pa y th e go
the price, you may use the wood for sacred and fo r secular and for
unclean purposes.

ii (iii ) A man comin g fro m a  woman, having slep t with her by night ,
may sacrifice whatever he wishes. If he has slept with her by day, once
he has washed, he may go — whereve r he wishes, except to

16 (iv ) The  woma n who  give s birth pollute s the  house . She  pollute
anyone withi n th e house , but sh e does not pollute anyon e outsid e
the house, unless he comes inside. Any person who i s inside will be
defiled for three days, but he will not pass on the pollution to another,
no matter where this person goes.

21 (v ) Right to participate i s granted to anyone, either pure o r profane,
with regard to Akamanties. Except in the case of the man Battu s the
founder, and the Tritopateres and in the case of Onymastus the Del-
phian, in the case of any other man tha t has died there is no right to
participate fo r a pure man; but in the case of the sacred ones, there is
a right to participate fo r anyone.

26 (vi ) I f someone sacrifices a t an alta r a  victim which it is not custom
ary to sacrifice , he i s to remove fro m th e alta r th e fa t that remain s
and wash it away, and remove from the sanctuary the rest of the filth,
and take away the ash from the altar and the fire to a pure place, and
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then, when he has washed himself and purified the sanctuar y an d
sacrificed a s a penalty a full-grown animal, let him sacrific e accord -
ing to custom.

32 (vii ) A man i s obliged as far as his brother's children .
33 (viii ) I f someone who i s of adult age is subject to a tithe, once he ha s

purified himself with blood he is to purify the sanctuary, and once he
has been sold in the marketplace for the highest price he will fetch he
is first to sacrifice, before the tithe, a full-grown animal a s a penalty,
not one from the tithe, and then when he comes to sacrifice the tithe
he is to carry it away to a pure spot. But if he does not, the same mea-
sures will be needed. Everyone who sacrifices is to bring a vessel.

40 (ix ) I f a boy i s accidentally polluted, it is sufficient fo r him t o purif y
himself but no penalty is needed. But if he is polluted by his deliberate
action, he is to purify the sanctuary and sacrifice a full-grown anima l
as a penalty.

43 (x ) I f property is subject to a tithe, the owne r is to assess the value of
the property an d purify th e sanctuary and the property separately ,
and then he is to sacrifice a  full-grown animal a s a penalty, not on e
from the tithe, and then he is to sacrifice the tithe, and carry it away to
a pure spot. But if he does not, the same measures will be needed. No
one is ever to make any funerary offerings fro m th e property which
is subject to tithe, and no one is to bring libations before he pays the
tithe to the god. If he brings libations or makes funerary offerings, h e
is to purify th e sanctuar y of Apollo an d the n sacrific e a  full-grown
animal determined by the nature of the offence .

53 (xi ) I f a person who i s subject t o tithe dies, when they have burie
the person, the hei r i s to place whatever he wants on the grav e o n
the first day. But subsequently he is not to place a single thing before
he pays the tithe to the god, and he is not even to sacrifice or to go to
the grave. They are to assess him for the most he was worth, being a
partner of the god. When he has purified the sanctuary of Apollo and
the property separately , and has sacrificed a full-grown animal a s a
penalty, not on e from th e tithe, in front o f the altar , he is to sacrific e
the tithe before the alta r an d carr y it away to a pure spot . But if he
does not, he will have the same obligations.

63 (xii ) If someone who is subject to a tithe dies and leaves children an d
some live and some die, he (the heir?) is to assess those who have died
for the most that they were worth, purify the sanctuary of Apollo and
the property separately , and sacrific e th e penalty o f an adul t ma n
before the altar and then sacrifice the tithe before the altar. But in the
case of the living descendant, he is to purify himsel f with blood an d
then purify th e sanctuar y separately ; once he has been sol d in the
market place he is to sacrifice a full-grown animal as the penalty of an
adult man an d then he is to sacrifice the tithe and carry it away to a
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pure spot. But if he does not, he will have the same obligations.
73 (xiii ) Wheneve r s/he begins to—, sacrifice is to be made accordin g

to the law. — fo r the future s/he is to sacrifice, whenever s/he wishes
— purificatio n is sufficient, wherever anyone — ther e is no need of
purification, but if s/he want s — a n offering before the altar, s/he
shall bring

B
83 (xiv ) A bride befor e she goes to the bedchambe r mus t go down to

Artemis, but sh e herself will not be under the same roof as her hus-
band and will not be impure until she comes to Artemis. But whoever
has not done these things and deliberately incurs pollution, when she
has purified the sanctuar y of Artemis she is to sacrific e a s a penalty
a full-grown animal , and then go to the sleeping chamber. But if she
incurs pollution accidentally, she is to purify the sanctuary.

91 (xv ) It is necessary that a bride should go down to the bride room to
Artemis, whenever she wants at the Artemisia , and th e soone r the
better. Any bride who fails to go down is to make an additional sacri-
fice to Artemis as ordained at the Artemisia. And because she has not
gone down she is to purify the Artemision and additionall y sacrific e
as a penalty a full-grown animal .

97 (xvi ) A  pregnant woman is to go down to the bride room to Artemis
before sh e gives birth and sh e is also herself to give to the bear th e
feet and the head and the skin. If she does not go down before giving
birth, she is to go down with a full-grown animal. She who goes down
is to be pure on the seventh and eighth and ninth, and she who does
not go down is to be pure o n those days. But if she incurs impurity
she is first to purify hersel f and the n purify th e shrin e and sacrific e
additionally as a penalty a full-grown animal .

106 (xvii ) I f a woman miscarries, if it is distinguishable, they are polluted
just as from someon e having died; but i f it is not distinguishable , the
house itself is polluted as from childbirth .

no OfSuppliants/Visitants .
in (xviii ) Suppliants/Visitant s sen t by spells . If a  suppliant/visitan t i s

sent to the house, if (the householder) knows from whom he came, he
shall make a proclamation an d name him for three days. And if he
has died in the land or has perished somewhere else, if he knows his
name, he is to call out by name, but i f he does not know (he is to pro-
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point.

This importan t sacre d law gives us a glimpse of the daily concerns and anxieties of a
classical Greek community and reminds us of how much o f the religious practice o f
Greek cities we have limited understanding. Th e combinatio n o f common sens e and
ritual elaboration is particularly striking . Although the letter forms suggest that it may
be a  little later in date than 96 , which i s inscribed o n the sam e block, its provisions
seem unlikely to contain much that is new and we do not know why it was written up
at this time. Some peculiarities may be a result of local Gyrenaean practice, but th e
parallels that can be found in very different part s of the Greek world suggest that this
factor should not be over-emphasized. Rather we need to acknowledge the extent of
our ignorance o f Greek beliefs and practices with regard to purification.

The structure and organization o f the law are not easy to understand. On Side A the
lower part consists of a series of clauses about people subject to a tithe, but the topics
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claim): 'O person, whether you are aman or a woman'. He is to make
figurines, a  male and a  female, eithe r from woo d or from clay , and
give them hospitality , offering the m a  portion o f everything. When
you have performed the customary rites, carry the figurines and the
portions to an unworked wood and deposit them.

122 (xix ) Secon d suppliant/visitant, initiated or uninitiated, who has sat
down at the public sanctuary. If there is a pronouncement, for how-
ever much is pronounced, le t the ritua l be performed. If there is no
pronouncement, let there be a sacrifice of the fruit o f the earth and a
libation annually for ever. But if he omits it, then twice as much. If a
child forgets and omits and there is a pronouncement t o him, what-
ever is told him when he consult s the oracle , he is to pay thi s to the
god and make sacrifice a t his ancestral tomb, if he knows where this
is, and if  not to ask the oracle.

132 (xx ) Third suppliant/visitant , murderer . H e i s t o presen t th e
suppliant/visitant t o the magistrate an d the three tribes . When h e
announces that he has come, having set him down on the threshold
on a white fleece, wash and anoint him and go out to the public road,
and al l to be silen t while they are outside , obeying the announcer .
The on e presented as a suppliant i s to go — an d those who follo w
— sacrifice s

of the early clauses are very diverse. Side B has clauses about women's reproductive
lives, and about 'suppliants' , clearly separated by a heading, but the three categories
of suppliant seem quite different (se e below). The lack of clear structure, along with the
variations in phrasing an d dialect , might sugges t that this inscription simply copied
an earlier text in which different clauses had been recorded at different times , but the
absence of clearly archaic words and the conflation of two alternative ways of saying
the sam e thing a t B. 93-5 imply a t least a degree of fourth-century editing and th e
recurrent pattern of ten-line sections in A. 42-82 seems unlikely to be coincidental.

Delphic Apollo, whose name begins the text, had a special place at Gyrene because
the establishmen t of the settlemen t by a  group led by Battos from Ther a was held
to have been ordered by his oracle (compare M&L 5, which also dates to the fourth
century). Apoll o an d Artemi s als o had a  particula r connectio n wit h purification ,



502 97 . SACRE D LA W FRO M GYRENE , LAT E FOURT H CENTUR Y

perhaps because they were senders and healers of diseases. Ascription to the Delphi c
oracle lends authority to a law, and is most familiar in the case of the Lycurgan laws at
Sparta (Her. i. 65). Although Delphi was not infrequently consulted over purification,
this is the onl y known example o f a purity law that declare s itself to be a n oracula r
pronouncement.

(i) Th e openin g claus e deals  with the classi c circumstance i n which purificatio n
was felt to be required: widespread sickness , famine (probably), and deat h (compare
the link between plague a t Athens and th e purification o f Delos according t o D.S .
xn. 58. vi—vii). In Iliad i it is Apollo who sends the plague, and he was its pre-eminent
averter. Sacrifice of a goat to avert plague was enjoined upon the people of Gleonae by
Delphi (Paus. x. n. v), and Apollo Apotropaios frequently receives sacrifices of a goat,
though not normally a  red one. The placing of the sacrifice and, if this interpretation
of the tex t is correct of'th e Shrin e o f Aversion (Apotropaion)', in front o f the gates
symbolizes the exclusion of the evil from the city.

(ii) Th e commercia l approac h to wood from th e sanctuar y accords with the way
in which takin g wood fro m a  sanctuar y i s elsewhere treated a s an offenc e agains t
property rights rather than an act of sacrilege (LSS 8 1 and commentary , Parker, 165) ,
but sometime s wood fro m sanctuarie s wa s specificall y reserved fo r sanctuar y us e
(LSCG 150 . B) . The categorizatio n 'sacred ' (hieros),  'profane' , 'polluted ' i s unique t o
this inscription ; i n claus e v we meet 'pure ' an d 'profane ' a s apparently exhaustiv e
categories.

(iii) Althoug h Herodotus (n . 64) takes it as a mark of being Greek (or Egyptian) that
one washes between enjoying sexual intercourse and entering a sanctuary, and this is
supported by numerous sacred laws, here washing is enj oined only following daytime
intercourse; elsewhere what makes a difference is whether the woman involved was a
virgin, a  wife, or a prostitute (Parker, 74-5 n. 4, for a summary). The lost lines of text
presumably specifie d particular shrines or classes of shrine.

(iv) Th e late r consideratio n o f miscarriage (B . 108—9) , which refer s bac k t o thi s
clause, says that it is the oikia  that is polluted. The specificatio n of'roof i n this passage
suggests that the pollution i s linked to the physical place and not acquired by kinship
with the new mother.

(v) Thi s is an extremely obscure clause, where the structure, grammar, and mean-
ing of individual term s are al l debated (see Brunei, whose interpretation is , however,
not entirely followed here). The clause concerns the circumstance in which participa-
tion in certain categories of cult pollutes or does not pollute. The issu e is what those
cultic categories are. Crucial is the interpretation of'o f the Akamanties (o r Akaman-
tia)'. We kno w o f sacrifice to th e Akamante s a t Maratho n i n Attica i n th e fourt h
century (where also they are associated with the Tritopatores ) (%PE  cxxx 1999, 45—7,
B. 32; on Tritopatores se e also FGrH325 F 6), and o f what appear to be Akamantiad
days, associated with the dead, in another inscription from Gyren e (Supp. Girenaico
144). The us e o f the ver b KO-^VW  i n 1 . 24 of death furthe r support s the ide a tha t th e
Akamanties should be those unwearied becaus e dead , althoug h a  connection wit h
Akamas, second son of Antenor, cannot be ruled out: the sons of Antenor did receive
cult at Gyrene. The parallel s with persons in 11. 22— 4 make it more likely that the Aka
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mantles are a category of the dead than that they are a category of shrine. In that case
this clause defines the difference between ordinary dead, participation i n whose rites
pollutes (renders those who were pure, 'profane'), and the special dead, Akamant(i)es
and hiaroi,  participation i n whose rites does not pollute.

Exactly how the Akamante s relate to eithe r the specia l dead (Battus , the Trito -
pateres, an d Onymastus ) o r the ordinar y dea d i s not clear . Tha t th e specia l dea d
are calle d hiaroi  may fin d suppor t i n the treatmen t o f the Tritopatere s a s collective
ancestors at Selinus: they are removed from the normal dead and assimilated in some
respects to heroes (Jameson, Jordan, & Kotansky, Lex Sacra, A. 9—17 ; Georgoudi i n
Hoffmann (ed.) , Les  Pierres  de  I'qffrande  . . . C . W . Clairmont,  153—63) . I t fit s les s well
with the insistent reference to Battus as 'the human Battus' when Battus the founder
of Gyrene was normally treated as a hero (we know nothing of Onymastus the Del -
phian). Earlier in our inscription (A. 9—10) uses of wood are classifie d as sacred (hiaros),
profane (bebelos,  'suitabl e t o be trodde n on') , an d pollute d (miaros);  her e a  group of
people is classified a s holy (kagnos)  o r profane (bebelos).  This use o f hagnos to refer to a
class of people is unique, and may be a consequence of avoiding hiaros of living people
in a clause where it is used of a particular clas s of the dead.

(vi) Th e treatmen t o f sacrificing a non-customary victi m a s a n ac t o f pollution
nicely illustrates the way in which pollution resides not i n things themselves but i n
their use i n the wron g context , where the wron g i s established by th e existenc e of
contrary customs.

(vii) Thi s brief pronouncement ha s no clea r relation t o question s of purity, an d
although the abbreviation ofnomos  at the end of 1. 31 is unparalleled we do not believe
theparagrapkos separating this clause offto be in error. The claus e is best understood as
part of the necessary legal background to the clauses that follow, and in particular t o
clause xii, and seem s to be the equivalent of the Athenian law (Dem. XLIII. Macartatus
58) by which all descendants of a man were held responsible for his debts to the gods.

(viii—xii) Thes e clauses concern tithes (tenths, dekatai),  an d see m to assume a great
deal of prior knowledge on the part of the reader, knowledge which we simply do not
have. The paymen t o r 'sacrificin g off" ' o f tithes (of crops, booty, etc.) by individual s
and citie s to Apollo was widespread, and i s particularly well attested at Gyrene. But
the tithes with which this inscription i s concerned are in various respects extraordi-
nary: they may be had by persons or property, ar e obligatory, hereditary , and can
lead to a person's being 'sold' , in some sense at least, in the agora . It is very unclear
what sor t of thing could be acquire d by either a person or a  property an d could , if
tithes ar e a t issue in ix, be acquire d b y a  boy by accident . One thin g is clear, tha t
tithes and pollution go together: if a man ha s a tithe then he needs purification, and
the placing of the clause suggests that the pollution of the boy in ix is to be the boy's
equivalent to having a tithe. What is not clear is whether the tithe is the cause or the
consequence of pollution.

There are two main problems with considering the tithe to be the consequence of
pollution. The first is that this whole law is concerned with pollution of various kinds,
but a  tithe is never mentioned as a consequence of any of the types of pollution dis-
cussed; the only clue to the type of pollution involved is the provision in ix that a boy
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may acquire the pollution by accident. The secon d problem is that if the tithe is itself a
penalty it is not clear why additional penalties are also required. Taking the tithe (that
is, presumably, failing to pay a  tithe) to be the cause of pollution has the advantag e
of making i t possible to relat e the successiv e clauses to th e differen t consequence s
of non-payment fo r those with and thos e without property. But for a tithe to be th e
cause of the pollution is unprecedented and the idea that a debtor pollutes a shrine by
his debt seems extreme. The absenc e of any indication that defaulting on tithes is at
issue weighs in favour of the view that the tithe is a consequence rather than a cause of
pollution. But it remains entirely unclear what the source maybe of the pollution that
causes person or property to have a tithe.

Clause viii dictates that an y grown man wh o acquires a tithe must be sold . This
'sale' appears to be a way of establishing the value of a tenth of his person, and must
be in some sense fictional. In ix, where no tithe is mentioned, the place of the clause in
the law suggests that a boy has incurred pollution of a sort that would result in a tithe
in an older man, but that boys cannot be tithed. There seem to us no grounds for fol-
lowing Maas and making the boy's pollution the result of some sexual act (see Parker,
342). Not e that the boy's pollution may be involuntary whereas involuntary offence s
are not envisaged for the tithed man. Clause x deals with tithes acquired by property
rather tha n persons . The (incom e from) th e property becomes ineligible fo r use for
sacred or funerary purposes until the tithe is paid. Clauses xi and xii begin in the same
way: wha t is the differenc e between them? In clause xi a (sole) heir is mentioned, but
not children. The heir of clause xi, who is not a descendant, is obliged to pay the tithe
(valued at the most the man woul d have been worth) but doe s not inherit i t as such,
whereas the descendan t in clause xii inherits the tithe itself, and henc e it is his value
that needs to be assessed by 'sale' in the market.

(xiv—xvi) 'Thi s section illustrates as effectivel y a s an y tex t the wa y i n which i t is
through ritua l performances that social change is articulated and expressed ' (Parker
345). Artemi s was very widely associated with rituals associated with the maturatio n
and marriage of young girls. Girls about to marry are here obliged first to spend the
night i n a  specially designated room ('sleepin g room') in the sanctuar y o f Artemis.
Brides then go to a  bridal chamber (nympheiori).  Expectan t mothers then revisit that
nympheion. Elsewhere in the Greek world we are told about the requirement on girls to
perform certain rituals before marriage, but here we have the full structure and in each
case there is a penalty attached to failure to perform. In the case of the ritual before
marriage the law allows that failure to perform maybe either accidental or deliberate.
Deliberate failure presumably refers to the case of a bride's going ahead with a formal
marriage ceremony without a prior visit to Artemis' sanctuary. Accidental failure is
more difficul t t o construe: is this a case of cohabitation before marriage? Th e refer -
ence to the priestess as 'bear' in B. 98 links the rituals here to those at the sanctuary of
Artemis at Brauron in Attica, where 'playing the bear' was part of a rite of passage for
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young girls (see Bremmer, Greek  Religion, 69 with refs.). We do not know enough abou t
other ritual s surroundin g birt h in Gyrene to know the significanc e of the 'seventh ,
eighth, and ninth' days after birth, but in Athens there was an association between the
tenth da y afte r birth and th e naming ceremony (Ogden , Greek  Bastardy, 89) , and th e
choice of days maybe linked to a similar event in this case.

(xvii) Th e issu e here is whether the foetu s i s a person or not, but fro m a  religious
rather than an ethical point o f view. The distinctio n is drawn on grounds of whether
the foetus itself is distinguishable. Aristotle (Pol. vn. 1335 B 12—26) similarly notes that it
is whether a foetus has sensation and life that affects its religious status. (For legal issues
surrounding deliberate abortion se e Harrison, Th e Law o f Athens, i. 72—3).

(xviii—xx) The  final surviving section of the law is headed with a word which etymo-
logically means 'comers ' but whic h w e would normall y translat e 'Suppliants' , an d
deals with three separate categories of'comers'. The second and third categories seem
to be comprehensibl e a s 'suppliants': the secon d concerns persons who see k refug e
at public sanctuarie s and the on-going religiou s obligations tha t the y thereby incu r
unless ritually accepted (compare the initiation of Heracles, Parker, 284-5);tne third
concerns persons (from abroad) who seek refuge at a sanctuary having killed someone,
and in this case the acceptance o f the suppliant seem s to depend upon there being a
sponsor to announce the killer's arrival and take part with the suppliant in the rituals.
Much more problematic, i n terms of'suppliancy', is the first case. In this case much
light is shed by the recently discovered sacred law from Selinus . Section B of that law
concerns persons who need to be purified from elasteroi,  that is avenging spirits . Th e
parallels between that sectio n of the Selinu s law and claus e xviii of this law confirm
the argument s o f Stukey that the first 'suppliant' here is a 'visitant' , and the person
visited subject to magical attac k (Stukey and Burkert consider all three categories of
'comers' here to be visitants, but this is much harder to understand for the second and
in particular th e third categories) . Although the Selinus law is not altogether easy to
interpret, i t seems likely that the avengin g spiri t is there offere d a  meal and sal t (see
also Burkert in Palis and Politics... M. H. Hansen, 207—16); at Gyrene figurines are made
and ar e offere d share s of everything, in both case s being treated in ways parallel t o
the ways in which visiting gods are treated in theoxema rites. The making of figurines is
reminiscent of the wax figurines which feature in the oath of the founders of Gyrene
(M&L 5) , but us e o f wax figurine s wa s evidently widespread (Plat., Laws XL 933 A—B).

The Gyrenaea n version of the Doric dialec t differ s fro m Atti c in a variety of ways
and from all or most other versions of Doric in some ways. Note particularly: genitives
in -oj , replacement o f A by v  in IvO-rji  fo r IXO-rji  an d revra t for reAera t (= e'crercu) , KO.
for av , TOKO,  for rare, Sr/Ao^ai fo r jSouAo^tat , evtVet as aorist subjunctive of </>ep«j, a fo r
oj in Trpariaros, o  for a in evTo</>ia , alternative forms eKaaaa  an d eKolaa  for exovaa,
infinitives in -ev and -ijitev , ev for eo in re'Aew, and /Sa/SaAo s for fiefi-rjXos (normal Doric
form /3e/3aAos) .
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Athens honours Memnon of Rhodes, 327/6

The upper part of a stek, where found unknown, now in the Epigraphical Museum.
Attic-Ionic, retaining th e ol d EL  for TJI  i n 1 . 6; stoichzdm  20 (2 1 in 1 . 35, 1 8 in 1 . 36) .
IGii2 356; Tod 199 ; Schwenk58*. Trans. Harding 119. See also P. A. Brunt, RFICc'm 1975 , 22—34 .

2—3 T]e[r a |pT7;s J. Kirchne r (IG  li 2}, Tod, thoug h tha t ha s on e lette r too many ; e]/3[ S | O/XT^S Dinsmoor, 77 ^
Archans of Athens, 371—2; oy S | OT^S" Pritchett & Neugebauer, The  Calendars  o f Athens, 52—3. 4  B . D. Meritt ,
/fer/>. ii i 1934 , 4— 5 no . 5 , publishing th e tex t whic h =  Schwen k 5 9 =  Agora  xvi 85 : 0]ayto u Kirchner , Tod .
8 The  stone has KYPA.
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In th e archonshi p o f Hegemon [327/6] ;
in th e prytany , o f Hippothontis; t o
which Autocles son of Autias of Acharnae
was secretary; on the penultimate da y [of
the month] , th e twenty-sixt h of the pry-
tany; principal assembly \kyna  ekkle.no];  o f
the proedroi  wa s putting t o th e vote ;
resolved by the people.

11 Sinc e Memnon

23 shoul d encounter ; an d previousl y hi s
forebears Pharnabazus and Artabazus con-
tinued to act well to the people o f Athens
and were useful t o the people in the wars;
and Mento r th e fathe r o f Thymonda s
saved those of the Greeks who were cam-
paigning in Egypt, when Egypt was taken
by the Persians:

34 Prais e him an d crow n him wit h a  golden
crown for his goodness



h

The Memnon who is honoured here cannot be the famous Mernnon who served the
Persians in Asia Minor and the Aegean from 335 to 333 but die d in 333 (Air. Anab. n.
i. iii), but appears to be a member of the same family. Pharnabazus wil l be the satrap
of Dascylium from 413 to 387; when he was transferred to an attempt to recover Egypt
he was originally succeeded there by his son Ariobarzanes, and the attempt to transfer
the satrap y to another son , the Artabazus o f our inscription, led Ariobarzanes int o
what became the Satraps' Revolt of the 3605. Pharnabazus was supportive of Athens
in the 3905, when Sparta was fighting against the Persians (cf. on 9, 10 , 12) ; the only
known time when Artabazus could be describe d as supporting Athens is when th e
Athenian Chares supported him in his revolt and he then gave Chares money, £.354
(D.S. xvi . 22. i).

Artabazus married a  sister of the Rhodian mercenary commander s Mentor an d
Memnon; he had eleven sons and ten daughters (D.S. xvi. 52. iii—iv), among them the
Pharnabazus who succeeded Memnon a s the Persians' commander in Asia Minor in
333 (cf. on 83) and Barsine, whom Mentor an d Memnon marrie d i n turn, and who
bore a  son, Heracles, to Alexander the Great (Plut . Alex. 21. vii—viii, Bum. i. vii). Th e
Memnon of our inscription is unlikely to be a son of Thymondas (Kirchner in IG, after
K. J. Beloch) , since he ought to be older, and our text names Mentor only as father of
Thymondas; he might be a son of Mentor's brother Memnon by Barsine, mentioned
but no t named by Curt. in. xiii. 14 (Berve, Das Alexanderreick, ii. 253-4 no. 498); but t o
have performed substantial services to Athens he must have been born while Mentor
was still alive; so it is easiest to suppose that he is a son of Artabazus, a brother o f the
younger Pharnabazus an d o f Barsine (Brunt). E. Badian, Hermsxcv 1967 , 170-92 at

Pharnabazus I  =  Apam e

Artabazus =  siste r of Mentor and Memnon I

Pharnabazus I I Memno n II ?? = (i ) Mentor (2) = (i ) Barsine (2) = (2 ) Memnon I  (i ) = ??

Thymondas

99

Assembly pay at lasus, after ^.33 0

A stele  built into a modern wall on the islan d o f Garyanda; now lost. Phot, of B. Haussoullier's squeeze, BCH
cxiv 1990, 419 n. i , 422 fig. 2.

Koine] a s far as can be verified, ending each line with the end of a word.
Michel 466; IK'  lasos 20; P. Gauthier , BC H cxiv  1990 , 417—43 (SEGxl 959)* . See also G . E . M. d e Ste Groix ,

CQ^ xxv 1975 , 48—52.

327/6
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179—80, proposed to identify him with the Memnon who was Alexander's governor of
Thrace in the late 3305 and early 3205, (D.S. xvii. 62. iv—vi, 63. i; Curt. ix. iii. 21), but
that is rejected as unlikely by Bosworth, Conquest and Empire, 201 n. 15 .

Mentor's service in Egypt was as a mercenary commander for the Persians in their
successful campaig n o f 343/2, in which he won over many of the Egyptians ' Greek
mercenaries (D.S. xvi. 42—51, misdated); his son Thymondas commanded Greek mer-
cenaries for Darius at Issus in 333 and escaped afterwards (Arr. Anab. n. 13. ii; Curt. HI.
iii. i , viii. i, ix. 2, calling him Thimodes). Artabazus after his revolt had fled into exile
in Macedon, but Mentor afte r his success in Egypt was able to secure his recall (D.S.
xvi. 52. iii); he was then loyal to Darius, and fled with him after Gaugamela in 331 (Arr.
Anab. m. 21. iv); but in 330 he and most of his sons went over to Alexander (Arr. Anab.
m. 23. vii, Curt. vi. v. 1—5) ; he was made satrap of Bactria in 329 (Arr. Anab. m. 29 . i,
Curt. vii. v. i), and i s last heard of as governor of the Rock of Arimazes, in 327 (Curt,
vii. xi. 29). There is thus nothing remarkable abou t Athens' honouring a  son of his
in 327/6; what was said about Memnon himself is unfortunately lost, but identifyin g
Mentor as the father o f Thymondas was not calculated to please the Macedonians,
and suggest s that hostility to them in Athens was still alive (cf. 94).

Placing th e prytan y in the year i s bound u p wit h the problem o f what kinds of
irregularity in the Athenian calendars are credible , and i s not helped by the stone-
cutter's omission of the nam e o f the month: for a review of the issue s see Schwenk;
nothing further hangs on the precise dating of this decree. The 'secon d of the waning
sc. month' was in principle the penultimate day of the month (cf. Introduction, p. xxii).
The patronymi c o f the secretary was revealed by another decree of the sam e year:
the career s of his grandfather and hi s son suggest that he was fairly young when he
served in thi s position (cf . A. E . Raubitschek , Hesp.  x i 1942 , 305) . The expressions
ekklesia ['assembly' ] and ekklesia  kyria  ['principa l assembly'] are found in the prescripts
of Athenian decrees from 340/39. The titl e ekklesia kyria given to one assembly in each
prytany was perhaps a survival from the time when that was the only regular assembly
in the prytany: major recurrent items of business were assigned to it, and in the time of
the Ath. Pol. payment for attending it was at a higher rate than for other meetings (se
Henry, Prescripts, 38—9 ; Ath. Pol. 43. iv—v, 62. ii, with Rhodes adlocc.; Rhodes, Cfuronxxv
1995,187—98; and cf . on 99).
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We know that at Athens payment for attending the assembly was introduced shortly
after the Peloponnesian War, increased by the time of Aristophanes' Ecclesiazusae, in
the late 3905, and further increased by the time of the Ath. Pol, and that the payment
was not necessarily made t o al l who attended , but i t was possible to arrive to o late
to qualify (Ath.  Pol.  41. iii, 62. ii; Ar. Eccl.  186-8, 289-93). There is a little evidence of
similar payments in other states (discussed by de Ste Groix), one of the most important
items being this inscription.

The inscription was found on an island in the Gulf of lasus, and the appearance o f
neopoiai (literally, 'temple-makers', but they had various financial duties) and of regular
assemblies on the 6th day of the month points to lasus as the place of origin: decrees
of lasus are commonly  dated eithe r to the 6t h o f the month (e.g . IK lasos  24, 32) or
to the presumably annual archmresiai,  whose date is not given (e.g. SEGxxxvi 952 . B,
983), which is the basis for Gauthier's restoration of 1. 8. A fixed sum of 180 drachmas
per month was provided (which will present problems for the month of the archmresim

510 99. ASSEMBLY PAY AT IASUS,AFTER C.330
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so tha t th e assembl y payment [ekklesiastikon]  ma y b e
given (?), so n of Euthydemus, Epicrates son of Hermo-
creon, so n of Heraclitus, Hestiaeus son of Apollonides,

son of Minnion, Phormion son of Hierocles.
4 Th e treasurer s shall give to the neopoiai  eac h month o n th e

first day of the month one hundred and eighty drachmas (?)
as assembly payment.

6 Th e neopoiai  eac h month o n th e sixt h and a t th e elections
[anhairesiai] (? ) shall set out a t daybreak a  pot o f one metretes,
full o f water, with a  hole th e siz e o f a bean, no t les s than
seven fee t fro m th e ground. Th e wate r shall be released at
sunrise, and th e neopoiai  shal l be seated , and beside each of
them shal l be place d a  box seale d by th e prostatai,  havin g

a mouth tw o fingers long and on e finger wide, and
let there be inscribed on the box the name o f the tribe. Let
each o f those who make thei r way to th e assembl y give a
token [pessos]  t o the neopoies  of his tribe, having inscribed his
own name, patronymic and .  Let the neopoies  insert the
tokens (? ) into the box, and le t the name s be written (?) by
father toke n immediately (? ) th e seal s (? ) of th e
boxes bo x

unless, whether on the 6th or not, that was the only assembly in that month).
The men named at the beginning are probably either the formal proposers or the

men in response to whose approach to the authorities the formal proposal was made:
other fourth-century decrees of lasus are proposed by one named individua l o r col-
lectively by theprytaneis (les s often the arc/writes):  Epicrates son of Hermocreon (1. 2) was
one of a board of prytaneis who proposed IKlasos 37 and 53 (dated by Gauthier t o the
last third of the fourth century); the Minnion ofl . 4 could be, but is not necessarily, the
Minnion of 90. From 323 to 314/13 the cities of Garia were directly controlled by the
satrap Asander (D.S. xix. 75. i): this decree is more likely to belong shortly before that
period or shortly after it than during it.

Most of the decree is devoted to the mechanism of payment. A water-clock [klepsy-
dra\ i s to be used, a pot with a capacity o f i metretes,  with a hole the siz e of a bean, sc.
at the bottom, set up a t least 7 feet above the ground s o that the flow of water will not
be impeded. The Athenia n metreteswus  c. 3g litres (68 Vi imp. pints: M. Lang, Agora, x.

5"
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58), and an Athenian klepsydra  holdin g 6.4litres (n / 4 imp. pints) emptied in 6 minutes
(S. Young, Hesp. viii ig3g, 274—84: illustration 278 fig. 2); we cannot be sure of the siz e
of the lasian metretes or of the hole, but we should think in terms of about half an hour.
There ar e as many neopoim  as there are tribes, probably si x (Jones, Public Organization,
332—4). Each citizen arriving for the assembly gives to the neopows  of his tribe a special
token bearing hi s name, his patronymic an d (som e further identifier ) (cf . the pmakia
used by fourth-century Athenian candidates for allotment: Ath. Pol. 63—6 with Rhodes
ad loc.), and the neopows  inserts this into a slot in a sealed box (sealed to hinder tamper -
ing with the process: the prostatai who sea l the box ar e official s wh o play some part
in decision-making procedures). A 'finger ' was 'i 6 of a Greek foot: accordin g t o th e
standard being used, £.18.5—21 mm. (%  in.) . Presumably when the klepsydra  was empty
no more token s were accepted, and a t the en d of the meeting those who had bee n
listed and whose tokens were in the boxes were called up by name, and reclaimed their
tokens together with their payment (cf. Athenian jurors: Ath. Pol. 69. ii).

L. 8 shows that the assembly met 'a t daybreak' . That was the case in Athens too:
Hansen, Th e Athenian Assembly, 33 (cf. Ar. Thesm.  375; Eccl. 20-1, 84-5, etc. ; M&L 68 .
29'). 1 5 refers to the citizens 'who make their way to the assembly' : we do not know
how far from the city centre a citizen of lasus might live; but i f at this time the assem-

1 Bu t Fornara 134 translates eo0u<e'i < simply as 'tomorrow'.

100
Athenian naval list with decree for a colony

in the Adriatic, 325/ 4

A marble stele  found in the Piraeus; now in Epigraphical Museum , Athens , broke n a t the left-hand side and a t
the bottom, and inscribed in five columns, fou r across the front and one on the right-hand edge.

Attic-Ionic. The lines reproduced her e come from the lower part of the first column and the upper part of the
second. Not  stoichedm.  This is the work of Tracy's Gutter of/Gna 354 : Athenian Democracy in Transition, 104—11 .

IGii2 1629 . 128—302* ; SIG* 30 5 (11 . 165—271) ; Tod 20 0 (11 . 145—271) . Trans. Rhodes, Greek  Historical Inscriptions.,
359~323 RC-1 22 (11 - : 65—270); Harding 12 1 (11 . 145—232) . See also Jordan, Th e Athenian Navy; Garnsey , Famine and
Food Supply.,  150—59 ; Gabrielsen , Financing  the Athenian Fleet, Gargill , Athenian Settlements in  the  Fourth Century,  esp .
31—4; Garland, Th e Piraeus.
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bly met on the peninsula but most men lived on the mainland (cf . Bean rev. Mitchell,
Turkey Beyond  th e Maeander, 57 ) most citizens will have had a  psychological journey if
not one of a great distance.

In lasu s a s in Athens, it is possible to arrive to o late to qualif y fo r payment: this
suggests tha t th e intentio n wa s to encourag e no t merel y attendanc e bu t punctua l
attendance: cf. for Athens Gauthier i n Pierart (ed.) , Anstote etAthenes, 231—50 . In Ath-
ens payment was at a fixed rate per recipient per meeting (by the time of the Ath. Pol.,
i drachm a for other meetings but i  Vi drachma s fo r the kyna  ekklesia  (cf . 98) o f each
prytany); it has always been assumed that payment was made to a fixed number, but
there i s no evidenc e to suppor t tha t assumption . For lasu s this inscription give s us
a tota l monthly sum , and a  limit o n recipients determined not by numbers but by
time of arrival, an d we are lef t t o guess how a fixed sum of money was apportione d
between a variable numbe r o f recipients. The citize n population was estimated at c.
800 by E. Ruschenbusch (^PEliii ig83, 142) ; Gauthier i n republishing this text sup-
posed that 360 citizens might receive 3 obols each, but sinc e then inscriptions of the
third or second century have been found which record attendances of 8oo-goo (SEG
xli 929> 932)-

128 Triaconte r —era , wor k o f Ghaerion .
Trierarch, Diopeithe s so n o f Diocleides
of Phrearrhii and syntrierarch Phrynaeus
of Athmonon. He ha s its wooden equip -
ment complete , o f the riggin g they took
two o f th e trireme-typ e undergirdin g



514 I O O . ATHENIA N NAVA L LIS T WIT H DEGREE , 325/ 4



I O O . ATHENIA N NAVA L LIS T WIT H DEGREE , 325/ 4 51 5

ropes release d i n accordanc e wit h th e
decree o f the peopl e whic h Hagnonide s
of Pergase proposed. Miltiades of Lacia-
dae, the founder, took over this triaconter
and its equipment in accordance with the
decree of the people which Gephisophon
of Gholargus proposed.

145 Capture d triaconte r ,  wor k o f
Eudicus. Trierarch , Democle s so n o f
Grates of Melite and syntrierarchs Euthy-
crates so n o f Gharias of Cydathenaeum.
He ha s its wooden equipment complete ,
of the rigging they took two of the trireme-
type undergirdin g rope s release d i n
accordance with the decree of the people
which Hagnonides o f Pergase proposed.
Miltiades o f Laciadae, th e founder , took
over this triaconter an d it s equipment i n
accordance with the decree of the people
which Gephisopho n o f Gholargu s pro-
posed.

165 Decre e i n accordanc e wit h whic h
Miltiades too k ove r th e trireme s an d
quadriremes an d triaconter s an d thei r
equipment. Gephisopho n so n o f Lysi -
phon of Gholargus proposed: for the good
fortune o f the Athenian people , in orde r
that what th e people hav e resolved con-
cerning the colony to the Adriatic may be
done as quickly as possible, be i t decreed
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by the people that the officers in charge of
the shipyard s are to hand ove r the ships
and th e equipmen t i n accordanc e wit h
the decree of the people, and that the tri-
erarchs who have been appointed ar e to
bring the ships up to the j etty in the month
Mounichion before the loth of the month
and are to provide them equipped for sail-
ing.

190 Th e peopl e are to crown the first man t o
bring his ship with a gold crown of 500 dr.
and th e secon d with a  crow n o f 300 dr .
and the third with a crown of 200 dr., and
the heral d o f the counci l i s to announc e
the crown s at the contes t of the Tharge-
lia, an d th e apodektai  ar e t o allocat e th e
money for the crowns , in orde r tha t th e
competitive zeal of the trierarchs towards
the people may be evident.

204 I n order that pleas for exemption may be
heard, th e thesmothetai  are t o man court s
with 20 1 men fo r th e genera l electe d to
be in charge of the symmories on the 2nd
and 5th o f the month Mounichion . Th e
treasurers o f Athena ar e t o provid e th e
money for the court s in accordance with
the law.

217 I n order that the people may for all future
time have their own commerce and trans-
port in grain, an d that the establishment
of thei r ow n nava l statio n (naustathmos)



518 I O O . ATHENIA N NAVA L LIS T WIT H DEGREE , 325/ 4



I O O . ATHENIA N NAVA L LIS T WIT H DEGREE , 325/ 4

may result in a guard agains t the Tyrrhe-
nians, and Miltiades the founder and the
settlers may be able to use their own fleet,
and those Greeks and barbarians who sail
the se a an d themselve s sailing int o th e
Athenians' nava l statio n wil l hav e thei r
ships and all else secure, knowing that. ..
(lacuna)

233 .. . bu t i f anyone to whom eac h o f these
things ha s bee n commande d doe s no t
do them i n accordanc e wit h this decree,
whether he be a  magistrate o r a  private
individual, th e man wh o doe s not d o so
is to be fined 10,000 dr. sacred to Athena,
and th e euthynos  and paredroi  are o f neces-
sity to condemn them o r themselves owe
the money.

242 Th e counci l of five hundred is to look after
the dispatch , punishing an y lack of disci-
pline among the trierarchs in accordance
with the laws. The prytands ar e to arrange
for th e counci l t o be i n sessio n continu -
ously on the jetty in connection with the
dispatch, unti l th e dispatc h occurs . Th e
people are to choose from the whole body
of Athenian s te n me n a s 'Dispatchers' ,
and thos e chose n ar e t o loo k afte r th e
dispatch as the council has ordered.

258 I t is to be possible for the counci l and th e
prytaneis, when they have looked after th e
dispatch, t o b e crowne d b y th e Peopl e
with a gold crown of 1,000 drachmas.

5:9
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264 I f there is anything lacking in this decree
about th e dispatch , the counci l is to have
authority t o pass a decree, provided tha t
it doe s no t annu l an y o f th e measure s
decreed by the People. All this is to be for
the defence of the country .

272 W e issued a quadrireme accordin g t o the
decree o f the counci l whic h Alcimachu s
from Myrrhinoutt a proposed : quadri -
reme Eueteria, work of Archeneos, one of
the ships built in the archonship of  Euthy-
critus, which Polycrate s o f Aphidna ha d
made; approved, fitted with thwarts; trier-
arch, Aristogene s so n of Gharistander of
Philaidae; i t ha s complet e riggin g an d
two o f th e undergirding-rope s release d
according t o th e decre e o f th e Peopl e
which Hagnonides of Pergase proposed.

279 W e too k ove r an d accepte d th e follow -
ing wooden equipmen t i n the shipyards :
in the shipyard s we took over sets of oars
for 29 7 ships; and th e set s of oars of three
horse-transporting vessels , 6 0 oar s i n
each set, minus 7 oars. In the shipyard we
handed o n set s of oars for 289 ships, and
the oar s of one horse-transporting vessel ,
60 oars . Of these (no number inscribed)  wer e
worm-eaten and unserviceable.

294 I n the shipyards we took over sets of steer-
ing oar s for 254 ships, including thos e of
the horse-transportin g vesse l plu s on e
individual steerin g oar. In th e shipyard s
we hande d o n pair s o f steering oar s fo r
245 ships, plus one individual steering oar.
Of thes e (no number inscribed)  wer e worm-
eaten and unserviceable.
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This is an extract from the accounts of the curators (epimeletai) o f the dockyards for the
year 325/4. Although th e counci l of five hundred ha d overal l responsibility for the
Athenian nav y (Ath.  Pol.  46 . i), ten men, one fro m eac h tribe, were chosen annually
to look after th e ships of the navy and thei r tackle. Various forms o f words are used
in inscriptions to refer to this board, but al l stress the responsibility for the dockyards.
The dat e a t which the offic e wa s created is not known: the earlies t epigraphic trace
of a board looking after th e shipyar d ([o t e7Tt^,e]Ao^,evo t T O veopto) i s in IG  I3 153. 18 ,
dated to th e 430 5 or 4205 . The nam e epimektai  firs t survives in association with th e
shipyards in an inscription of 410—404 (/Gi3 236. 5—6). Ath. Pol. does not mention this
board, and we do not know how the curators were chosen, but i t is probable that like
most Athenian official s they were chosen by lot from volunteers. Known curators are
not randomly distributed over the trittyes: 27 of the 55 men known came from coastal
trittyes, and this may mean that men who were otherwise involved with the sea were
particularly inclined to offer themselves for this office (Jordan , 31).

Accounts of curators survive from the second quarter of the fourth century down to
323/2 (/Gil21604-32). These accounts record the receipt of ships from, and the hand-
ing over of ships to, trierarchs, the equipment which each ship had, and the condition
the ship and the equipment were in. They list debts of trierarchs, and the responsibil-
ity of trierarchs for replacing los t ship s and equipment . They also record decisions
by the assembl y which required actio n fro m th e curator s (i t was, for example , th e
assembly which decided to withdraw useless ships from service , as in 11. 722 ff. of thi
inscription). In every fourth year the curators published a full inventory of all the ships
and equipmen t belongin g t o the city . On th e basi s of these records we are abl e t o
trace the increasing size of the Athenian navy. Reduced from it s complement of 300
triremes (not all in commission at the sam e time) in 432 (Thuc. n. 13 . viii) to just 1 2
triremes by the terms of the peace treaty of 404, the Athenian navy mustered 60 and
83 ships on two occasions in the 370 5 (D.S. xv. 34. v, X. H. vi. ii. n). Diodorus (xvi .
21. i) records an Athenian fleet of 120 in 356 but b y 353/2 she had 34 9 hulls, full set s
of rowing oars for 29 1 and steerin g oars for some 280 (/Gn21613. 284—310) . Tetrereis
(conventionally translated here as quadriremes) are first recorded being built by Dio-
nysius tyrant of Syracuse in 398 (D.S. xiv 42. iv). They first appear in Athenian nava l
records in 330: Athens then had 1 8 of them (10 at sea) as against 492 trireme hulls. By
325/4 (1. 811 ) Athens also boasted sevenpentereis ('quinqueremes') . Whereas trireme
had three banks of oars, each oar pulled by one man and a total of 170 rowers, quadri-
remes seem to have had two banks of oars, each oar pulled by two men, and a total of
176 rowers, and quinquereme s three banks of oars, in two banks each oar pulled by
two men and in the third bank each oar pulled by one man (se e Morriso n with Goates,
Greek and Roman Oared  Warships,  268-71) .

The scal e of the curators' responsibilities by the 3205 is well indicated by this inscrip-
tion. LI . 78311 record 36 0 triremes, of which 32 are a t sea , and 5 0 quadriremes, of
which 7 are at sea. In addition, the receipt of gear for 9 triaconters is recorded as taken
over, and gear for five is handed on (91 ff", 33off"), implying that four were dispatched
to the Adriatic , but triaconter s are curiousl y not counte d in the stoc k (Gabrielsen,
128-9). The totals were book-keeping figures, and do not measure the naval potential:
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Athens could not man al l these hulls, and i t is hard to conceive of a circumstance in
which sh e would need to. Of the 328 triremes not a t sea , some have been lost and
compensatory payments made by the tnerarchs; some have been lost in storms and
the trierarchs exempted from paying compensation (796—9) ; some have been lent to
the Ghalcidian s some 15 years previously (516—43 , 799—800; see Gabrielsen, 205—6) ;
and some have been lost in action. A significant proportion o f the naval lists is made
up of records of moneys and fines owed by trierarchs and by various officials for ships
and equipmen t whic h they have damaged o r absconded with (Gabrielsen, 149—62) :
initiating legal action to oblige debtors to pay up was the responsibility of the curators,
but, unlike other public debtors, defaulting trierarchs see m only to have been fined
and never to have been imprisoned or to have lost their civic rights.

The extrac t from the 325/4 accounts given here is in may ways typical, but excep -
tionally i t concerns a  particular Athenian enterprise , the foundin g o f a settlement
in the Adriatic . Ship s detaile d fo r that expeditio n ar e listed and th e decre e whic h
ordered the ships to be put at the disposal of the man in charge of setting up the settle-
ment, Miltiades, is quoted. It is typical in as far as the careful record of the state of each
ship and who was responsible for it is the standard form in these records.

The ship s listed here ar e recorded a s having ful l wooden equipmen t (tha t is they
have oars, spare oars, rudders, ladders, poles, mast and mast partners, and sailyards),
and ful l 'hanging equipment' (tackle), including not only the standard items (sail, rig-
ging, canvas awnings and screens (to protect the rowers from enem y missiles), ropes,
anchors, an d leathe r sleeve s fo r the lowes t oarports) bu t als o (extra ) undergirding
ropes in accordance wit h the particular decree of Hagnonides of Pergase (th e man
who later proposed the decree honouring Euphron of Sicyon passed in 318/17 (IGu 2

448. 39-40)) . No armament i s recorded o n the ships themselves, but th e inscriptio n
also records a  brief inventor y o f the Grea t Warehous e a t the Gate s which record s
both a quantity of lead and catapults and catapult tubes, etc. (976—1003). This inscrip-
tion also provides the only attestation of a tamias kremaston ('rigging treasurer': 464—6,
Jordan, 58—9).

The extrac t begins with two entries typical of all the entries from th e beginning o f
the stone (there are seven earlier entries, three for triremes, two for horse transports,
and tw o for triaconters). This must be just the en d o f the lis t of the ships detailed to
join Miltiade s sinc e the decre e quoted refer s t o quadriremes als o (167) . Each o f the
ships in the lis t is classified (trireme , horse transport, triaconter) , named, it s builder
identified, an d the principal trierarch liste d by his full nam e (persona l name, patro -
nymic, and demotic); any syntrierarchs are also listed, but sometimes less fully. Three
syntrierarchs are very common i n the lists , including here , and fou r no t infrequent;
there are two examples of five and one example each of seven, nine, and ten. Five of
those listed in this inscription a s syntrierarchs have responsibility for more than one
ship: thus Dercippus o f Goprus shares responsibility for three trieremes, in one case
with one colleague and in the other two cases with two colleagues (1-63); Phrynaeus of
Athmonon similarly has responsibilities for three triaconters, one as sole trierarch an d
two jointly with one colleagu e (92—144).  The effec t o f such multiple syntrierarchie s
was to distribute the risks more evenly than in the earlier system in which individuals
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had normall y ha d sol e responsibility for a single ship, without reducing the overal l
financial burden on individuals (Gabrielsen, 208-9).

LI. 165—271 (with a lacuna in the middle where the bottom of the stone is lost) record
the decree of Gephisophon (of Gholargus) according to which the ships were handed
over to Miltiades. (Gephisophon was a politically active man, serving on the council,
and curator of the Amphiaraia at Oropus i n 329/8.) This is not itself the decision to
establish a settlement (that decision is referred to a t 175—7) , but a  measure designed
to ensur e the rapi d and effectiv e executio n o f that decision . These measures focus
particularly o n the trierarchs . As the Athenian nav y and nava l activit y grew in the
fourth centur y s o did th e burde n o n thos e calle d upo n t o bea r a  ship' s runnin g
expenses for a  year (Gabrielsen , 182—213) . C . 357 a law o f Periander ha d extende d
financial responsibility from individual s and pairs of individuals to the body of 1,200
richest citizens corporately, divided into twenty 'symmories' ([Dem.] XLVII . Euerg. and
Mnes. 2i—2 , 29 , 44). In 34 0 Demosthenes had enacte d a further refor m which made
the rich contribute in proportion t o their wealth (Dem. xvin. Crown  102—9). Distribu-
tion of particular ships to particular trierarchs was, by the time of the Ath. Pol. at least
in the powe r o f the 'genera l for the symmories ' (Ath.  Pol.  61. i), one o f the specialist
positions now given to generals (see 58 comm.). Demosthenes had complained in the
FirstPhilippic o f 351 (iv. 36) both about the process of appointing trierarchs and abou t
hearing thei r pleas for exemption onl y afte r a n expeditio n has been decide d upo n
(Gabrielsen, 76-7). Here the trierarchs' pleas for exemption (skepseis, compar e Ath. Po
56. iii) are to be heard by courts presided over by the 'genera l over the symmories' ,
on two specifi c days , the latte r 5 days before Mounychion 1 0 (earl y May), the du e
date for the departure of the ships; they are also offered prizes as an incentive to rapid
deployment.

The urgenc y and importance o f the dispatch are underlined by both carro t an d
stick. The carrot s consist of crowns for the first, second, and third trierarchs to bring
their ship to the jetty, and the possibility of a further, and larger, crown for the council
andprytaneis. (Fo r the claus e about demonstrating philotimw se e on 46.) The stic k is a
fine of 10,000 dr. for any private individual ormagistrate who does not do as ordered,
and th e counci l is also given power to impose unspecified punishments on any that
are unruly.

The decre e requires the counci l to sit continuously on the jetty until the dispatc h
occurs. It was not unusual for the council to meet elsewhere than in the council cham-
ber i n the Agora (othe r meetings are known in the Piraeu s an d a t Eleusis ) but i t is
perhaps doubtfu l whethe r al l five hundred councillor s could in fact be expecte d to
maintain continuou s session on the jetty. The 'Dispatchers ' mentioned here seem to
be an extraordinary board, brought into being from time to time in the fourth century
when circumstances demanded their existence: we first hear of them in 357/6 ([Dem.]
XLVII. Euerg.  andMnes. 26 , 33;Jordan, 54-5).

The claus e at the end of the decree classifies i t as a decree about the defence o f the
country. This certainl y brought i t into the category of matters discussed at the first
assembly meeting of the prytany (Ath.  Pol.  43 . iv), and i t may b e associate d with the
earlier clause which gives the council the right to supplement the assembly's decision



I O O . ATHENIA N NAVA L LIS T WIT H DEGREE , 325/ 4 52 5

(see furthe r Rhodes , Boule, 231-5). The entr y immediately after th e decree , in which
the curators record that they handed ove r a quadrireme 'accordin g to the decree of
the council', may well refer to a council decree passed under this provision.

The decre e emphasizes that the purpose of the settlement is to provide the Atheni-
ans with their own commerce and grain transport and, through the provision of their
own naval station, defend themselves and other Greeks and barbarians sailin g the sea
against the Tyrrhenians. A s we have seen [95, 96], Athens, along with other parts of
the Greek world, experienced grain shortages in the early 3205. On th e basis of the
surviving evidence, Athens had been diversifying her sources of grain in the second
half of the century , and in particular ha d bee n looking to import grai n from Sicil y
(such imports ar e mentione d in Dem . xxxn. Zjsnothemis,  [Dem. ] LVI . Dwnysodorus  9 ,
and i n Hesp. xliii 1974, 322—4 no. 3, a grain merchant fro m Acragas is honoured with
proxeny (see Garnsey, p. 153)). Athens had longbeen involved in trade in the Adriatic:
Lysias, xxxn. Diogeiton 24, refers to a loan made on a vessel travelling to the Adriatic
some time in the last decade of the fifth century. There were particularly strong links
with Spina, a site at which very large numbers of Athenian pots have been excavated.
It is unlikely that grain was the only item being traded. It may be more appropriate ,
therefore, t o stress the role of piracy (see De Souza , Piracy,  38-41, 50-53). Guarding
against th e Etruscan s (Tyrrhenians ) is explicitly mentioned here , we know of two
(lost) speeches that are likely to date to this period, Dinarchus' Tyrrhenian  Speech,  and
Hyperides' O n defence against  th e Tyrrhenians, an d th e nava l lis t o f 334/3 (IG  n 2 1623 .
276-308) has occasion to mention guarding against pirates.

If recent piratical activit y in the Adriatic more easil y explains the urgency o f the
decree and its Adriatic focus than does the need to contribute another source to the
Athenian grai n supply , the degre e to which the grain supply dominate d Athenia n
politics in the twenties is, nevertheless, made clear later in the inscription. For here (11.
859 ff.), as in the naval list for the previous year (IGu21628. 339—95. ) the fines imposed
on trierarchs are reduced i f they or their close associates have been responsible for
gifts o f grain in 328/7.

The Athenia n decisio n recorded her e remain s ver y surprising . Thi s i s the onl y
reference we have to this settlement: no trace of it has been found, and we cannot be
certain that it was in fact dispatched (compare the problems of the Brea decree, M&L
49). Moreover , the language use d of this settlement seems anachronistic . The ter m
apoikia is restored in 1. 177 to describe the settlemen t and th e settler s are termed epoikoi
(a term used interchangeably with apoikoi, compare Thuc. iv. 102. i—iiandH. Maeno,
Kodai viii—ix (1997—8) , 11—2 9 at : 8—20; Gargill, 136) . These are  words strongly associ-
ated with Athenian imperial activity in the fifth century. In the fourth century Athe-
nians had indeed been settled abroad, but the terminology employed was normally
that of cleruchies. Miltiades is repeatedly called oikistes, another term associated with
the establishment of permanent settlement s abroad in the fifth century (e.g. Amphi-
polis) and earlier, although it also occurs in an earlier fourth-century naval list, IGu2

1613. 297-8, referringto 'the oikistaito the Chersonese' (Gargill, 26,141). These echoes
of past grandeur make it likely to be more than just a coincidence that the man chosen
to found this settlement comes from th e family that had give n Athens the Miltiades
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who ha d rule d the Chersones e for Athens, the Miltiades responsible for victory at
Marathon, and Cimon the architect of the growth of the Delian League. Although it
is not otherwise known to have been politically prominent in fourth-century Athens,
this family was evidently still of high status : the daughte r o f this Miltiades, Eurydice,
was married twice, once to Ophelias, the companion of Alexander who became inde-
pendent ruler of Gyrene, and afte r hi s death to Demetrius Poliorcetes (Davies, APF
309). Gargil l (33) suggests that the timing of the expeditio n in 324 should be related
to the degeneration of relations between Athens and Alexander which were to take a
decisive turn for the worse later in that year with the harbouring of Harpalus and the
promulgation o f the Exiles Decree.

101
Restoration of exiles at Tegea, 324/3

A stek found to the east of the sanctuary a t Delphi, now in the museum there. Phot. BCHxxxviii 1914 , 103 fig. i ,
pi. I—II; Heisserer, Alexander,  204 pi. 28; facs. BCHfacing p . 10 2

Arcadian dialect and lettering , with some koiru  forms; stoiclwdon 40.
IG v . ii  pp.  xxxvi—xxxvii ; A.  Plassart , BCH  xxxvii i 1914 , 101 — 88; SIG*  306 ; Tod  202 ; Buck 22;  Heisserer ,

Alexander, 204—2 9 ch. viii*. Trans. Heisserer; Bagnall & Derow 4; Harding 122. See also R. Lonis in Goukowsky
& Brixhe (edd.) , Heltimhi Symmikta,  91—109 ; I . Worthington, AHB  vi i 1993 , 59—64 ; A. Malli , in Gehrk e (ed.),
Rechtscodjfizurung un d soziak Nonwn, 113—33 .

o—i Heisserer . 2  Kaaa]avBpos  considere d b y Heisserer : se e commentary . 9  Ta{t)y t Heisserer .
ii Th e stone has AMON.
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The shado w of Athenian imperialis m ma y als o be see n in the motivation fo r the
action. Back in the 4705 the Athenians had used the complaint that Scyros harboured
pirates as an excus e for expelling its population an d replacin g them with Athenian
settlers. Throughout he r variou s vicissitudes in the wak e of defeat i n the Pelopon -
nesian war, Athens had clun g to Lemnos, Imbros, and Scyro s as the vital steppin g
stones that guaranteed he r grain suppl y (see also 26). Here he r decisio n to establish
a settlement in order to prevent piratical activity in the Adriatic, although advertised
as for the benefit of Greeks and barbarians, ha s to be seen as motivated by economic
considerations. (For fourth-century Athenian willingness to intervene in more tha n
just the grain trade, compare 40.)

With reference to the things about which the city sent the envoys
and King Alexander sent back his judgment to us, the transcript \_dia-
gmmma] shal l be written according to the corrections made by the city
of what was spoken against in the transcript .

4 Th e exile s who are returning shall recover their paternal possessions
from whic h they went into exile , or thei r maternal possessions , i.e.
in case s when women were not remarrie d an d hel d thei r propert y
and di d not posses s brothers. And i f it has happened t o any remar -
ried woman that her brother, both himself and his descendants, have
perished, here too the man shall have the maternal possessions but no
longer those from furthe r back (?) .

9 Wit h reference to the houses, each [sc.  returned exile] shall have one
in accordance wit h the transcript . I f a house has a garden adjacen t
to it, let him not take another; if there is not a  garden adjacent to the
house, but ther e is one nearby within zpletkron,  let him take the gar -
den; if the garden i s more than zpletkron  distant , let him take the half
of this, as has been written also for the other plots of land. Let [sc.  the
men t o whom property i s returned] receiv e as the price [tima]  o f the
houses two minas for each room (?) , and the assessment [timasia]  o f the



36 Plassart : the stone has TAININ.  3 7 R . Thurneysen, Glottaxii  1922/3 , 144— 7 at 145.
43—4 L . F. Smith a/J . Heisserer: Trape'A | [^Jajy Plassart . 52,5 5 Th e stone has M1ZEZ@A1.
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houses shall be as the city considers; but for the garden he shall receive
double the valuation [timama]  i n the law. The cit y shall discharge the
money [for the compensation] (?) , and shall not exempt from taxatio n
(?) either the exiles or those previously living at home as citizens.

21 Wit h reference to the general festivals from which the exiles have been
absent, the city shall deliberate, and whatever the city deliberates shall
be valid.

24 Th e foreig n court shal l give judgment fo r sixty days. As many as are
not adjudicate d in the sixt y days, it shall not be possible for them to
go to law in the foreign court with reference to property, but always
in the city' s court: if they find anything later, in sixty days from th e
day when the cour t is established; and, if it is not adjudicate d in this
period, it shall no longer be possible for him to go to law. If any return
later, when the foreign court is no longer in existence, let him register
the property with the strategoi  in sixty days, and i f there is any defenc e
against him the court shall be Mantinea; and, if it is not adjudicated in
these days, it shall no longer be possible for him to go to law.

37 Wit h reference to the sacred money in general together with the debts
to the Goddess , in cases which the city has set right, let him who has
the property give the half to the returned exile like the others. As many
as themselves owed pledges to the Goddess or otherwise, if it appears
that he who has the property has set the obligation right with the God-
dess, let him giv e the hal f to him who has returned, like the others,
leaving nothing aside; but, if it does not appear that he has given back
to the Goddess , let him give back to him who has returned the hal f
of the property, and with the \sc.  other] half let him himself settle the
obligation. I f he does not wish to settle, let him give back to him who
has returned the whole property, and let him convey it and settl e the
whole obligation to the Goddess.

49 A s many wives of the exile s or daughters as have remained a t home
and married, o r went into exile but subsequentl y married i n Tegea,
and bough t thei r releas e by remaining a t home, thes e shall not b e
subject t o examination ove r their paternal o r maternal possessions ,
nor their descendants; but as for those who did not go into forced exile
after (their marriage) and who are now creeping back on the present
occasion, themselves or their children, they shall be examined, both
themselves an d thei r descendants , in respec t o f their paterna l an d
their maternal possessions in accordance with the transcript.

57 I  swear by Zeus, Athena, Apollo, Poseidon, that I shall show goodwill



Although almost every letter has been read except at the beginning and the end, the
dialect an d th e lac k o f specific reference s mak e translation an d interpretatio n dif-
ficult. The document , found at Delphi (wher e this copy was presumably deposited
to strengthe n the guarante e tha t i t would be enforced ) i s concerned with Tegea (11.
50—1), and stipulate s that if  one kind of problem arise s neighbouring Mantine a is  to
serve as a lawcourt (11 . 31-5): that itself is remarkable, since when last heard of , at th e
end of the 3605, Tegea and Mantinea were on opposite sides in a divided Arcadia (cf .
on 41); for building regulations at Tegea see 60. [King Alex] ander has been restored
as the sourc e of the diagramma  (11 . 1-2: equivalent to diagrapke  in 83, 85) . No other text
mentions that Tegea was affected by his order of 324 for the return of exiles (cf. on 83),
but that it should have been is likely enough: on Tegea in Alexander's reign we have
only the remark that, with the exception of the ringleaders, the city was pardoned for
joining in Agis' rising of 331—330 (forwhich see on 94: Curt. vi. i. 20): those ringleaders
may well have become a  body o f exiles who would benefit fro m Alexander' s order .
Heisserer notes that in 319 the proclamation made by Polyperchon in his rivalry with
Gassander included another restoration of exiles (D.S. xvin. 56. iv), and i n 317 Gas-
sander was besieging Tegea but cam e to terms with it (D.S. xix. 35. i), so that would
provide another possible context for our inscription; but although it is not certain the
usual dating to 324/3 is likely to be right (fo r arguments in support see Worthington).

As in Athens in 403 and in Chios and Mytilene in the 3305 (cf. on 84, 85; also 39),
the return of exiles was bound to lead to problems with property which was claimed
both by the returned exiles and by those who had acquired it after they had gone into
exile. Tegea's solutio n is a partial restoration of property to the returned exiles, with
compensation at the state's expense forproperty not restored. It had raised objections
to the first royal transcript (fo r the procedure cf . D.S. xvn. 113 . iii), and ha d secured
revisions (11. 2—4). What we have here must have been read in the light of earlier deci-
sions not recorde d o n this stone: for instance, the existenc e of'the foreig n court' is
assumed.

For sixty days disputed cases are to be tried by this foreign court, i.e. a court consist-
ing of judges from outsid e Tegea. This was to be an increasingly common institution
in the hellenistic period, based on the assumption that, although each Greek state had
its own code oflaws, there was enough general similarity between the laws of different

RESTORATION OF EXILES AT TEGEA, 324/3530 324/3



I O I . RESTORATIO N O F EXILE S A T TEGEA , 324/ 3 53 1

to those who have returned whom the city resolved to receive back,
and I shall not harbour grudges against any of them for what he may
have plotted (?) from the day on which I have sworn the oath, nor shall
I hinder the safety of those who have returned, neither in the no r
in the community of the city transcrip t toward s those who
have returned — th e city th e things written in the transcript for

nor shall I give counsel against anybody.

states that i n case s where there might b e a  fundamental division within the citizen
body judges from elsewher e would gain mor e fro m lac k of local involvement than
they would lose from lack of local knowledge (cf. G. V. Growther in the rather inac -
cessible JACvii 1992 , 13—48 , summarized APh Ixiii 1992 , 132—43 , and SEGidiv  1708 ;
cf. the use of external arbitrators t o settl e disputes between cities, 16, 78) . Heisserer
and others have assumed from 1. 35 that the 'foreign court' was manned by men fro m
Mantinea, which is possible but not certain. For the importance o f time limits to pre-
vent disputes from bein g prolonged an d th e reconciliation fro m bein g impeded, cf.
Ath. Pol.  39. iv, 40. i (on Athens in 403).

There are some places where the meaning of the text is not certain. Lonis, studying
this decree in the general context of provision made for returning exiles , argues that
at 4fF. wha t is granted i s not paternal property to men an d maternal t o women (e.g.
Tod) but 'eac h exile could claim only his father's estate, or one of which his mother
had been , or had become , epikkros' (Schaps , Economic Rights  of Women, 42-3; cf. Lonis,
99—100; als o Mam, 113—23) ; th e suggestio n that th e wome n mentioned ar e distin -
guished according to whether they had not or had remarried afte r the death of their
first husband i s due t o Mam, who compare s / . Cret.  iv 72. viii. 20-36. In 1 . 9 anoteron
ought to mean 'further back' (sc. than the maternal in the female line: Hiller von Gaer-
tringen in SIG3). In 11.16—19 tima  should be the sum paid by the state in compensation
for property which is not returned (Lonis, 100—3); the interpretation ofoikos  a s 'room',
sense i. 2 in LSJ, is due to G. Klaffenbach, Z)L/^lxix 1948,503; a flat rate of 2 minas per
house would be remarkably low (cf.W. K. Pritchett, Hesp. xxv 1956, 261—76, on Athe-
nian house prices; but i t is accepted by Lonis), but the meanings oftimasia an d timama
are unclear. In 11. 19—2 1 the meanings ofapheosthai  and apylwnm are unclear: we adopt
the suggestions ofLonis, 100—3. In 11- 53—7 it is not clear who ar e the women who 'wen t
into exile later under compulsion and who are now creeping back on the present occa-
sion', whose claims have to be submitte d to examination [dokima.no]:  Mam , 124—32 ,
argues that they are those who did not go into exile after their marriage but who claim
to have been married while in exile and whose claim would need to be checked.

LI. 11-1 9 provide on e o f our fe w references t o gardens an d thei r relationship t o
houses. Greek gardens were places of intensive labour, sometime s including irriga-
tion, more than o f leisure: they were found next to houses and temples, and tended
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to be enclose d (see further R . Osborne , i n Hunt (ed.) , Garden  History,  373-91) . Th e
careful specificatio n here that only one garden may be claimed and that a  plot may
be claimed as a garden only if it is next to or very close to the house seems designed to
prevent returning exile s from classifyin g fields as gardens so as to reclaim the whole
rather tha n just half of the land involved . It suggests that gardens distant from resi -
dences were too unusual to merit consideration.

A pkthron was 10 0 Gree k feet : accordin g t o th e standar d bein g used, £.29.5—33.3
m. (32—3 6 yds.) . 'Th e Goddess ' i n 1 . 38 etc. i s Athena Alea , the patro n goddes s o
Tegea. Th e fou r tribes at Tegea, i n what appear s fro m inscription s to have been a
standard order, were: Athaneatis, Apolloniatis, Krariotis (named after Zeus Krarios)
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and Hippothoiti s (Jones , Political Organization, 139-42; cf. Paus. vm. 53. vi, ix): so if we
may postulate a cult of Poseidon in Hippothoitis the gods by whom the oath is sworn
will be the eponymous gods of the four tribes at Tegea (Plassart, 161—2). 'Not to bear
grudges' i s a standard expression for an amnesty: cf. Ath. Pol. 39 . vi, 40. ii, and othe r
texts cited by Rhodes ad$g. vi.

Among th e Arcadia n feature s o f the languag e ar e wa^ a fo r KT-ij^a  ( 6 etc.); th e
demonstrative forms TCUV I etc. (9 etc.); eWs = 'with reference to' (9—10 etc.); e^avrtat
= 'nearby ' (12—13 : bu t th e tru e Arcadia n for m shoul d b e ecravTicu : Buc k a d loc.);
ctTTuAicwcu equivalent to ccTroAecuVei v (20: Buck §162. 10) ; ei/c <xv , where the K  is a sur-
vival from Ke  equivalent to <x v (34: Buck §134. 2. a).

God. Goo d Fortune.
2 Act s of healing of Apollo and Asclepius.
3 (i ) Gleo was pregnant fo r five years. When sh e had alread y been pregnant fo r five

years she came as a suppliant to the god and slept in the Abaton. As soon as she went
out from the Abaton and was clear of the sanctuary she bore a son who, immediately
he was born, washed himself in the fountain and crawled around beside his mother.
In return fo r this good fortune she wrote on her dedication : 'I t is not th e siz e of the
tablet that shoul d cause wonder, but th e divinity, since Gleo was pregnant wit h the
burden i n her womb for five years until she slept in the sanctuary and the god made
her healthy.'

9 (ii ) A three-year carrying o f a child . Ithmonica o f Pellene arrived a t th e sanctuar y
seeking offspring. Sh e lay down to sleep and sa w a dream. I t seemed to her that she
begged the god that she might be pregnant with a daughter, and Asclepius seemed to
say that she would be pregnant, and that if she were to ask for anything else, he would
bring that about for her too, but she said that she had no further needs . She became
pregnant and carried a child in her womb for three years until she came to the god as a
suppliant about giving birth. She lay down to sleep and saw a dream. It seemed to her
that the god asked her whether all that she had begged for had not come to pass and
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she was not pregnant? About the birth of the child she had added nothing, althoug h
he had asked her whether she needed anything else and said that he would do this too.
But since now she had com e to him as a suppliant abou t this , he said that he would
manage thi s for her too . After thi s she left th e Abaton hurriedl y an d when she was
outside the sanctuary gave birth to a daughter.

22 (iii ) A man wh o had no strength in any of the fingers of his hand except one came as
a suppliant to the god. Contemplating the tablets in the sanctuary he did not believe
the cures and gently mocked the inscriptions. When he slept in the sanctuary he saw a
dream. It seemed to him that as he was playing knucklebones close by the temple and
was about to throw the knucklebone, the god appeared t o him, seized his hand an d
stretched out his fingers. When the god moved away, he seemed to bend his hand an d
then stretch out his fingers one by one. When he had straightened them all out the god
asked him if he still did not believe the inscriptions on the memorials in the sanctuary,
and he said that he no longer disbelieved. 'Well, because you once disbelieved things
that are not incredible,' he said 'in future let your name be Disbeliever (Apistos)'. Whe n
day came he departed healthy.

33 (iv ) Ambrosia fro m Athens , blind i n on e eye . She cam e a s a supplian t t o the god.
As she walked around th e templ e she laughed a t some of the records of healing o n
the grounds that they were unbelievable and impossible, that lame and blind people
should become health y simpl y having see n a dream. Sh e went to slee p and sa w a
dream. Th e go d seeme d to he r t o stan d by he r an d sa y that h e woul d make he r
healthy, but that as payment he would require her to dedicate in the sanctuary a silver
pig as a memorial o f her ignorance . Havin g said this he cu t open her sic k eye and
poured in some drug. When day came she departed healthy.

41 (v ) A dumb boy. This boy came to the sanctuary for a voice. When he had made the
preliminary sacrific e an d performed the accustomed rites, after thi s the acolyte who
carried fire for the god gave orders, looking at the boy's father, to promise to sacrifice
in a year in commemoration of healing if he obtained what he had come for. The boy
suddenly said 'I promise.' The father , shocked, told him to speak again, and he spoke
again. From this time on he was healthy.

48 (vi ) Pandarus the Thessalian had mark s on his forehead. He slep t in the sanctuar y
and saw a dream. The god seemed to bind his marks with a bandage and to order him,
when he left the Abaton, to take off"the bandage an d dedicate it in the temple. When
day came he stood up an d too k off " the bandage an d sa w his forehead free o f marks.
He dedicated the ribbon in the temple, having on it the marks from his forehead.

54 (vii ) Echedorus took the scar s of Pandarus i n additio n t o those he had. This ma n
took mone y fro m Pandaru s t o mak e a  dedicatio n t o th e go d a t Epidauru s o n his
behalf, bu t di d no t pa y th e mone y over . A s he slep t h e sa w a  dream . Th e go d
seemed to stan d by hi m an d as k him i f he ha d som e money fro m Pandaru s fro m
Euthenai fo r a dedication i n the sanctuary . He denie d that he had take n any such
money fro m him , but sai d that i f he were to make him healthy he would dedicate
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an inscribe d statue . After thi s the go d bound Pandarus ' bandag e roun d th e scars
and ordered him to leave the Abaton, take ofFthe bandage, wash his face in the foun-
tain and look at himself mirrored in the water. When da y came he lef t th e Abaton
and took ofFthe bandage, which did not have the marks on it. Looking into the water
he saw that his own face had received Pandarus' marks in addition to his own scars.

68 (viii ) Euphanes , a boy from Epidaurus. This boy slept in the sanctuary suffering from
stone. The god appeared to stand beside him and say 'What will you give me if I make
you healthy? ' And he said 'Ten knucklebones.' The go d laughed an d sai d that he
would cure him. When day came he departed healthy.

72 (ix ) A  man cam e to the go d a s a suppliant s o deficient i n one eye that he had onl y
eyelids and there was nothing between them but just a quite empty hole. Some of
those in the sanctuary mocked the naivety of the man, that he should think that he
would see when he had non e of the makings of an eye but onl y the place. A dream
appeared to him as he slept in the sanctuary. It seemed to him that the god prepared
some drug and then, pulling the eyelids apart, poured it into them. When da y came
he departed seeing with both eyes.

79 (x ) Gup. A porter, on his way to the sanctuary, fell over when he was ten stades away.
When he got up he opened his bag and looked at the broken vessels. When he saw the
cup from which his master was accustomed to drink broken he was troubled and sat
down and put the sherds together. A traveller who saw him said 'Poor man. Why are
you wasting your time putting the cup together? Even Asclepius at Epidaurus could
not make it whole'. When he heard this, the slave put the sherds into the bag and went
to the sanctuary. When h e arrived he opened the bag, took out the cup which ha d
been made whole, and told his master what had been said and done. When he heard
this he dedicated the cup to the god.

90 (xi ) Aeschines, when the suppliants were already asleep, climbed up a tree and tried
to peer into the Abaton. He fel l from th e tree among some stakes and injured both
eyes. In a  sorry state and gone blind, he became a suppliant o f the god, slept in the
sanctuary and became healthy.

95 (xii ) Euippos had a  spearhead in hisjaw for six years. When he slept in the sanctuary
the god removed the spear and put i t into his hands. When da y came he departe d
healthy with the spear in his hands.

98 (xiii ) A  man fro m Torone with leeches. He slep t in the sanctuary and saw a dream.
It seemed to him tha t th e god cut his chest with a knife, remove d the leeches and
put them in his hands, and stitched up his breast. When day came he departed with
the creature s in hi s hands an d wa s made healthy . H e ha d swallowe d the leeches
after being tricked by his step-mother who had dropped them into a cocktail he was
drinking.



Asclepius appears a s a son of Apollo who i s a 'blameles s physician' in the 7/wr f an d
multiple variant stories about him seem to have been current already by the sixth cen-
tury B.C. But the growth of sanctuaries of Asclepius as centres of healing cults seems
to have been a feature o f the fifth and fourth centuries. Epidaurus an d Co s were the
most important o f these centres, and i t was from Epidaurus that the cult of Asclepius
was introduced into Athens in 420/19 (Parker, Athenian Religion, 175—85, K. Clinton in
Hagg (ed.), Ancient Greek  Cult Practice, 17—34).

The Sanctuar y o f Asclepius at Epidauru s la y just below the olde r sanctuar y of
Apollo Maleatas som e 7 km. inlan d fro m th e tow n of Epidaurus itself . Durin g the
fourth centur y th e sanctuar y wa s massively developed with th e constructio n o f a
temple with elaborate sculptura l decoration , a  theatre, a highly decorate d circula r
building, and the abaton,  a place in which the sic k slept (compare the provision at the
Amphiareum at Oropus, 27 , and the discussion of incubation in the commentary to
that inscription). We are exceptionally well informed about the fourth-century build-
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104 (xiv ) A man wit h a  stone in hi s penis. He ha d a  dream. H e seeme d to be havin g
sexual intercourse with a beautiful boy, and having a wet dream he cast out the stone,
took it up and departed with the stone in his hands.

107 (xv ) Hermodicus ofLampsacus, whose body was crippled. The go d healed this man
as he slept and told him to go out and carry into the sanctuary the biggest stone that
he could. He brought the stone lying in front o f the Abaton.

in (xvi ) Nicanor, a  lame man. As this man wa s sitting some youth in broad dayligh t
snatched his stick and ran away. He stood up, ran afte r him, and from tha t time was
made healthy.

113 (xvii ) A  man whos e toe was healed by a snake. This man wa s in a terribly bad way
from a  malignant wound in his toe. During the day he was carried out by the temple
servants and sat upon a seat. Sleep took him during which a snake came out from the
Abaton an d cure d his toe with its tongue and then retreated back into the Abato n
again. When he woke up and was healthy he said that he had seen a dream in which
a handsome young man seemed to put a drug on his toe.

120 (xviii ) Alceta s of Halieis. This blind man sa w a dream. The go d seemed to him t o
come and ope n his eyes with his fingers an d h e saw first th e trees in the sanctuary .
When day came he departed healthy.

122 (xix ) Heraieu s o f Mytilene. This man ha d n o hair o n his head, but a  great dea l on
his chin. He was ashamed of this because he was mocked by others, and slept in the
sanctuary. The god anointed his head with a drug and made him have hair.

125 (xx ) Lyson of Hermione a blind boy. He during the day had his eyes cured by one of
the dogs in the sanctuary and departed healthy.

ing programme becaus e of the surviva l o f inscribed records: see Burford, The Greek
Temple Builders at Epidauros.

Individual inscribe d memorials o f cures are common a t healing sanctuaries , and
were indeed a feature o f the Epidauru s sanctuar y (see Strabo 374. vin. vi. 1 5 and 1
7—9, 23—5, 30—1, 60—i above),  but extensiv e listing of healing stories at the initiative of
the sanctuary itself is a phenomenon restricted to sanctuaries of Asclepius. It is known
from Lebena near Gortyn in Crete (ICreti. xvii 8—12), and from the Asclepius sanctu-
ary on Tiber island at Rome, to which Asclepius had been brought i n 291 B.C. (IGUR
148). The Epidauru s records of acts of healing, of which this stele, dated to the 3205 on
the basis of letter forms, i s one o f four surviving (IGiv2. i  121-4), attracted the atten-
tion of Pausanias, who writes: 'Stelai stood inside the enclosure; there used to be more
of them but i n my time there were six. On thes e are written the names of men an d
women cured by Asclepius, along with the sickness which each suffered and how each
was healed. They are written in the Doria n dialect ' (n . 27 . iii). Late r in his accoun
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of the Argolid (n. 36. i) Pausanias mentions the inscriptions again, an d in a way that
shows that he had read them: he refers to them as the only place he knows in which
the deserted city of Halike (= Halieis) is mentioned.

Pausanias was perhaps th e ideal visitor, for these texts are unusual in needing to
be read . Fo r althoug h th e sigh t of a serie s of large stelai  (thi s one i s 1.7 m. hig h an d
0.76 m. wide ) recording past act s of healing was no doub t itsel f an encouragemen t
to the ailing who visited the sanctuary , the records could have ful l forc e only if read.
They advertise the powers of Asclepius, precondition sic k pilgrims t o the shrin e to
expect healing, and explain the background t o votive objects in and other features of
the sanctuary (107—1 0 explain the presence of a large rock outside the abaton,  though
the inscriptio n on that rock (IG  iv . ii 125) actually post-dates this inscription), giving
the impression that remarkable act s of healing lie behind eve n the humbles t votive
(compare 11. 39,53, 89).

The account s are written in a straightforward style which makes for easy reading.
But although the prose has little literary merit and incorporates some very poor verses
(11. 7-9), the clai m tha t 'Ther e ar e no trace s of rhetorical ar t i n them; the account s
are artless and popular' (Kee, 122, following Herzog, 58) is misleading. The orderin g
of the cure s is certainly not rando m (se e also LiDonnici, 24-30) , an d th e account s
do much more than simpl y record large number s of individuals healed by the god,
although the organizationa l principle s o f the collection s differ fro m stele  to stele.  Th e
stories on the first of the stelai  seem to be arranged to give the god a personality and
suggest a link between faith in Asclepius (though the god is powerful enoug h to heal
doubters, as in iii and iv), moral uprightness in relationship to the god, paying up, and
being made well.

The tex t printed her e i s from th e firs t o f the stelai  (IG iv2. i  12 2 simply continues
with no further heading). After an initial story which offers a n extreme case of a com-
mon problem (difficultie s with a pregnancy), the second act of healing gives a further
instance of the same kind, but on e which brings ou t the idea of health being a  mat-
ter o f entering into a  relationship with the go d which is entirely straightforward on
both sides . Tha t the n lead s to th e firs t o f several cases where the perso n cure d is
initially sceptical of the power of the god: in this case the ac t of healing is itself muc
less striking, but th e lesson of the god's willingness to interact even with those whose
credulity is stretched by what they read is timed precisely to dispel the doubts of the
increasingly sceptical reader, and the story is confirmed with reference to a separate
inscribed monument. Late r in the text we might not e in particular th e punishment
of Echedorus—named for the part (see SEGidi 299)?—wh o fails t o make the votive
offering he has been asked to make (11. 54-68) and of  Aeschines who attempts to snoop
at the sleepe r (11. 90-94). Patterns of sin, sickness, repentance, cure are familiar from
other ancient texts also (see A. Ghaniotis in van de r Eij k e t al., (edd.), Ancient Medicine
ii- 323-44)-

It is made very clear throughout the stelai  that Asclepius expects to be rewarded in
some way. Although some stories here stress that the size of the reward is immaterial
(i, viii), several stories on the secon d stele emphasise that healing depends on paying
the fee s (iatra)  (i n xxii Hermon is re-blinded for not paying), or that even if the healin g
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is subsequent to the incubatio n a n offerin g t o Asclepius is required (i n xxv Sostrata
who i s healed when being carried home fro m th e sanctuar y is enjoined to make an
offering there) . Payment, and th e importance o f getting the payment right , seem to
have figured particularly prominently in the fragmentary stelm.

Clement of Alexandria and Porphyry both report that the link between purity and
healing wa s stressed in a n inscriptio n a t the entranc e t o th e Epidauru s sanctuary ,
which rea d 'Th e person who enter s the fragran t temple must be pure, an d purit y
involves thinking what is holy.' Such a  link was also made in the Hippocratic oath ,
which included the clause 'I will guard my livelihood and my art in a pure and holy
way' (se e H. vo n Staden , Journal o f the History o f Medicine an d Allied Sciences,  l i 1996 ,
404—37). Although the god is happy t o deal with problems o f a sort that would nor-
mally pollute, the pollutio n o f birth an d deat h i s kept out o f the sanctuar y (11 . 5, 21)
and in most cases the active surgery is restricted to the dreamworld (but one cure on
the secon d stele  [xxvii ] leave s the floo r o f the abaton  dripping in blood) (see further
A. Ghaniotis in Assmann and Sundermeier (edd.), Schuld, 142-79). As with the Hippo-
cratic case histories, so here causes of illness (beyond the obvious, as with the man with
the spearpoint in his jaw, 95-7) are rarely indicated, although one wicked stepmother
does put in an appearance (102-3) .

The record of the acts of healing stresses the range of Asclepius' healing powers: he
cures the childless, the dumb, the blind, the bald, the crippled andlame, those infested
with lice, leeches, worms, those suffering from sores , growths, abscesses, ulcers, head-
aches, epilepsy, dropsy. I t stresse s also the sanctuary' s geographical pullin g power:
men an d women come from al l over the Peloponnese and fro m a  number o f other
parts of Greece, some of them not a t all close to Epidaurus: Aegina, Argos, Athens,
Gaphyiae, Geos, Chios, Girrha, Gnidus, Epirus, Euthenae (perhaps), Halieis, Hera-
clea, Hermione , Lampsacus , Messene, Mytilene, Pellene , Pherae, Sparta , Thasos ,
Thebes, Thessaly, Torone, and Troezen. More acts of healing of men than of women
are recorded (33 to 13) . Since women as well as men ar e found among the doubters it
seems unlikely that men figure more prominently because more in need of persuasion.
In the case histories in the Hippocratic Epidemics  men also outnumber women by two
to one, and w e may be dealing here with a genuine asymmetr y in access to health
care, either because of the expense involved or because women preferred less public
forms ofmedicine (King, 109).

The Asclepiu s of these acts of healing i s occasionally a  wonder-worker who acts
unseen (as in the case s of the pregnant women , 1—22 , or in repair o f the broken cup,
79—89) or through hi s familiar animals, the snak e and th e do g (so 113—17, 125—6) , bu t
he is more normally a  doctor whose healing acts make physical sense . The dream s
in the course of which cures are effecte d (3 0 out of 46 acts of healing involve dreams)
are most commonly dreams of  medical intervention, involving drugs or surgery. In
doing so they explain how health is restored, even though the surgery is such as would
normally kil l and th e drug s have properties of no known substance. The languag e
in which the maladie s an d th e act s of healing ar e describe d is not th e languag e o f
the Hippocratic treatises : no technical knowledge of physiology in terms of humoral
balance i s required t o understand wha t happens . I n genera l ther e i s no apparen t



542 I O 2 . ACT S O F HEALING , A S G L E P I E U M , EPIDAURUS , C.<$2O

conflict between Asclepius and the doctors: as in xvii, where the boy dreams of being
treated with a drug when in fact he is licked by Asclepius' snake, visiting a doctor and
sleeping in a temple appear as complementary rather than alternative ways of regain-
ing health. But one later cure does have the god appear to stop an episode of cauter-
ization and insis t on incubation instead (stele iii, 11. 30—3 , for which see SEGxxii 280).

Scholars have been much exercise d over the truth o f these accounts . Some have
dismissed the m a s fraudulent products o f the templ e authorities , and other s have
sought to rationalize the events described in them, either in general—seeing the sanc-
tuary of Asclepius as a sort of health spa or the dreams as a product of hypnosis—or in
particular, e.g. explaining long pregnancies in terms of amenorrhoea. As King (104—5)
points out, such approaches de-sacralize medicine and convert it into something else.
Arguably, what these healing stories offer i s not just illustrations of the power of the
god, some to be believed and ascribed to 'faith-healing' and others incredible because
it was 'inevitable that the god was credited with fantastic cures' (Dillon, 257), bu t also
the means to health, because they enabled individual s to come to terms with their
condition in terms not o f the reciprocity o f the wet and th e dr y but o f a reciproca l
relationship with the gods in which they could help themselves.

Linguistically the inscription is in the Argolic version of the Doric dialect, but with
some Attic influence. Both at and el  are used to introduce conditions (on one occasion
[60] cuis used with the optative; contrast 69-70), x^pos appears along with ^etpos, and
d(f>ri\€To is used (52) not d^etAero . One hybri d form i s eaip-rj  (66) with an Attic begin-
ning and a  Doric ending . The us e of ^dvroi fo r ^evroi is an Epidaurian peculiarity.
Local usage is also found in Ip-rrw  (an d compounds) for 'go', 6tTTiX(X)os for 6(f>9a\iJ,6s,
and SejiteAets - ('leeches') . More genera l Argolic feature s includ e th e apocop e o f avd
and Trapd,  an d th e use of TV as the accusative singular as well as the nominative (69).



ATHENIAN ARGHONS , 403/2-323/ 2

All the archons for this period are recorded by D.S. at the beginning of his account of the year
in question; for further references see Develin.

403/2
402/1
401/0

400/399
399/8

398/7
397/6

396/5
395/4
394/3
393/2
392/1
39I/0

390/89
389/8
388/7
387/6
386/5
385/4
384/3
383/2
382/1
381/0
380/79

379/8
378/7
377/6
376/5
375/4
374/3
373/2
372/1
371/0
370/69
369/8
368/7
367/6
366/5

365/4
364/3
363/2

Euclides
Micon
Xenaenetus
Laches
Aristocrates
Euthycles
Suniades
Phormio
Diophantus
Eubulides
Demostratus
Philocles
Nicoteles
Demostratus
Antipatrus
Pyrgion
Theodotus
Mystichides
Dexitheus
Diitrephes
Phanostratus
Euandrus
Demophilus
Pytheas
Nicon
Nausinicus
Calleas
Charisandrus
Hippodamas
Socratides
Asteius
Alcisthenes
Phrasiclides
Dysnicetus
Lysistratus
Nausigenes
Polyzelus
Cephisodorus
Chion
Timocrates
Chariclides

362/1
361/0
360/59
359/8
358/7
357/6
356/5
355/4
354/3
353/2
352/1
35I/0

35°/49
349/8
348/7
347/6
346/5
345/4
344/3
343/2
342/1
341/0
34°/39
339/8
338/7
337/6
336/5
335/4
334/3
333/2
332/1
33I/0

330/29
329/8
328/7
327/6
326/5
325/4
324/3
323/2

Molon
Nicophemus
Callimedes
Eucharistius
Cephisodotus
Agathocles
Elpines
Callistratus
Diotimus
Thudemus
Aristodemus
Theellus
Apollodorus
Callimachus
Theophilus
Themistocles
Archias
Eubulus
Lyciscus
Pythodotus
Sosigenes
Nicomachus
Theophrastus
Lysimachides
Chaerondas
Phrynichus
Pythodelus
Euaenetus
Ctesicles
Nicocrates
Nicetes
Aristophanes
Aristophon
Cephisophon
Euthycritus
Hegemon
Chremes
Anticles
Hegesias
Cephisodorus
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PERSONS AND PLAGES

(Figures in ordinary type refer to pages;
figures in bold type refer by number to inscriptions.)

Abdera:
and Athen s 97 , 105 , 11 3
tribute of 34 1

Abydus 8 0
Acanthus:

and Macedo n 5 7
and Olynthu s 5 6

Acarnania:
and Athen s 99 , 105 , 24 , 7 7
foreign relation s o f 27 0
and Phili p II : 38 2
and Secon d Athenian Leagu e 32 8
and Sparta i n
and Thebe s 270 , 382

Achaea:
allies with Athens 4 1

Acharnae xvi i
altar of Ares and Athen a a t 442 , 447,

448, 449
Acragas, merchant from honoure d 52 5
Acropolis, Athenian, buildin g on 33 7

dedications o n 28 1
tribal sanctuary of Cecrops on 45 2

Ada, o f Halicarnassus 267- 9
Adeistus son of Antimachus 451 , 453
Adriatic, Athenian colon y in 10 0
Aegiale 25 0
Aegina:

given grain by Gyrene 488 , 490
person from heale d a t Epidaurus 54 1
tribute of 34 1

Aegospotami, battl e o f 44 , 53, 86
Aenus, and Athens 9 9
Aescheas son o f Phileriphus of Halai 231 ,

234-5
Aeschines, Athenian orator , use  of texts

by 445 , 448
Aesimus, Athenian 85 , 87 , 10 7
Aetolian League , and Athens 3 5
Agelaus 221 , 22 3
Agesilaus, king of Sparta 4 2

and Egyp t 21 5

Agesimenes son o f Hermesidas 411 , 417
Agesipolis, king of Sparta, consultatio n of

oracle b y 27 9
Agis II, kin g of Sparta 18 , 1 9
Agis III, kin g of Sparta, revol t of 476 , 490,

493. 53°
Agis of Paeonia 25 8
Aglaurus 185 , 187 , 191 , 441, 44 6
Agonippus of Eresus 409 , 413, 415, 416,

417
Agora:

at Athens 10 3
bankers and money-changer s in 11 6
collecting citizens from fo r

assembly 20 8
erection o f honorific statue s in 10 5
exclusion from 27 6
sale of grain i n 121 , 12 6

Agyrrhius 13 , 16 , 121 , 122 , 124 , 126 , 15 7
Aiakeion, a t Athen s 121 , 126 , 12 7
Akamanties 495 , 502-3
Akamas son of An tenor, cul t of at

Gyrene 50 2
Alcetas (Molossian) 99 , 105 , 352
Alcibiades 87 , 19 3
Alcimachus, Athenian 239 , 241, 421,

424-5
Alcmaeonids 25 9

at Delph i 33 7
Alcmene 18 9
Alexander o f Lyncestis 37 2
Alexander o f Molossians/Epirus 390 , 489
Alexander o f Pherae 221 , 222-3 , 224
Alexander so n of Neoptolemus 352 , 355
Alexander th e Grea t 218 , 467

accession of 37 6
and Ada 26 8
and Aetolian s 17 1
and Alexandria 46 5
and Amynta s 371 , 373
and Archon of Pella 46 8
and Athens 52 6
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Alexander th e Grea t (cont.):
and Barsin e 50 8
and Callisthene s 39 5
and Chio s 83 , 430
and Gyren e 490 , 492
and democracie s 26 6
and Eresu s 407-1 9
exiles' decre e o f 143 , 379, 417, 423, 425,

430, 461 , 526, 10 1
and Gorgu s and Minnio n 459 , 460, 461
hetairoi of 34 5
hunt of 47 1
and lasu s 460— 1
and Leagu e of Corinth 376 , 377, 379,

391

and Mytilen e 428 , 430
and Priene 8 6
son o f Olympias 35 2
taught by Aristotle 34 4
and Thebe s 379 , 492-3
and Thessal y 37 6

Alyzea, battle o f 104 , 10 5
and Thir d Sacred Wa r 269 , 270

Amadocus, Thracian 235— 7
Amarynthos 366 , 367
Ambracia:

given grain b y Gyrene 487 , 488, 490
and Leagu e of Corinth 375 , 378
and Sicil y 36 9

Amorgus:
and Athens 99 , 250-3
land lease from 5 9
see also  Arcesine

Amphiaraia 133- 4
Amphiaraus, regulations for cult of at

Oropos 2 7
Amphiareum, at Oropus 53 8
Amphipolis:

and Athen s go , 194 , 195 , 244, 245, 246
democracy at 24 5
expulsions from 4 9
and Macedo n 5 7
and Phili p II : 194 , 49, 246 , 256

Amyntas III :
alliance with  Chalcidians 1 2
and Athen s 5 7
reign of 5 6

Amyntas son of Antiochus, honoured by
Oropus 371 , 372

Amyntas son of Perdiccas III , honoure d by

Oropus 371- 3
Anactorium, and Third Sacred Wa r 269 ,

270
Andocides:

and peace negotiation s 4 6
defence o f 8 2

Andron, father o f Androtion 25 0
Andros 139 , 141 , 142 , 143 , 144 , 146- 7

and Athen s 52 , 99
and Persi a 25 2
and Spart a 25 3

Androsthenes 49 , 50
Androtion, son of Andron, an d

Amorgus 28 6
honoured by Arcesine 5 1
proposing honours for Spartocus 319 ,

321, 32 3
on sacre d orgas  277-8 , 27 9

Antalcidas, Spartan 80- 1
see also  Index of Subjects , Peace o f

Antalcidas
Anthela 22 8
Anthemocritus 27 8
Anthemus 24 6
Antigonus Monophthalmus 376 , 379, 413,

416, 417
Antipater 199 , 202 , 379

puts down Agis' revolt 47 6
Antiphon, member of Four Hundred 44 4
Antiphon, tried for attempt to burn

dockyards 39 0
Antissa 15 3

and Athen s 99 , 104 , 10 5
expulsion of tyrants from 417,41 8

Apaturia 29 , 34, 35
Apellai, festival o f 3 , 5, 7,9, 1 1
Aphrodite:

Colias 19 0
at Halai Aixonides 232 , 234, 235
at Piraeus 4 7
Urania 327 , 328, 463, 464-5

Apollo 23 4
at Amphipolis 243 , 245
at Coresia 20 4
Coropaeus 13 3
on Co s 30 5
at Gyren e 495 , 497, 501, 503
Daphnephoros 36 4
Delios, accounts relating to 2 8
at Delos , 1 8
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at Delph i 5 , 7, g, n, 164 , 228 , 334
deme dedication t o 36 1
at Epidaurus 53 3
latros 327 , 328
Karneios 30 7
in Lycia 38 7
Lykeios 7 , 407, 418—19
Maleatas 53 2
at Olynthu s 24 7
in oath 313 , 529, 532-3
Patro(i)os 34 , 18 9
Prostaterios 247 , 249
Pythios 197 , 247, 249, 269, 495, 501-2
Zoster 231 , 232 , 233

Apollodorus of Eresus 415 , 417
Apollonia:

and Olynthu s 5 6
and Sicil y 36 9
and templ e at  Delphi 225 , 229, 230,

231
Apollonius son of Leucon, honoured b y

Athens 6 4
Aratus, and Athens 36 1
Arbinas, Lycian dynast , dedications b y 1 3
Arcadia:

and Athen s 32 , 41 , 21 2
disputes within 53 0
Federation o f xix , 6g , 32 , 230
and Leagu e o f Corinth 37 6
and Paro s 14 8
and Spart a 27 9

Arcesine:
honours Androtion 5 1
land leas e from 5 9

Archedemus, Athenian 253 , 255
Archegetes, shrine of 17 7
Archelaus o f Macedon 5 6
Archeneos, Athenian 187 , 19 0
Archeptolemus, Athenian 44 4
Archinus, Athenian 24 , 12 2
Archon o f Pella, honoured a t Delphi 9 2
Ares:

at Acharnae 441,442,44 3
oath b y 257 , 373, 441

Arethusa, and Athen s 97 , 10 3
Argaeus of Macedon 56 , 246
Argos:

allies with Athens and Eli s 6 6
Apollo Lykeio s at 41 9
arbitrates between Cnossu s and

Tylisus 40 4
arbitrates betwee n Melos and

Cimolus 8 2
constitutional arrangement s a t 404— 5
and Corint h 8 6
and Corinthia n Wa r 4 0
given grain b y Gyrene 48 7
person from heale d a t Epidaurus 54 1

Ariobarzanes, and Satraps ' Revol t 50 8
Aristomedes of Pherae 372- 3
Aristomenes of Messenia 15 0
Aristonicus son o f Aristoteles of

Marathon 397 , 400
Aristophon, Athenian 197 , 201 , 203
Aristoteles of Marathon 93 , 97 , 101 , 103 ,

156
Aristotle 344 , 419

honoured 8 0
Arkesimas 38 7
Arlissis 259 , 262
Arrephoreion 399 , 401
Artabazus:

and Alexander 50 9
and Memno n o f Rhodes 507 , 508

Artaphernes 7 2
Artaxerxes II : 73-4 , 259, 26 1
Artaxerxes III : 26 1

and Caria 267- 8
Artaxerxes IV : 38 6
Artemis 63 , 189 , 232 , 233

Agrotera 327 , 328
Amarysia, at Eretria 7 3
on Co s 30 7
at Gyren e 499 , 501, 504
at Ephesus 417 , 434
Homonoia, a t Mytilene 43 1
in Lycia 38 7
at Olynthu s 24 7
Orthosia 247 , 249
Ourania, i n Athenian Agor a 46 5

Artemisia:
awarding proxeny 5 5
honoured by Erythrae 5 6

Arybbas the Molossian, give n asylum at
Athens 7 0

Asander, satra p o f Caria 51 1
Asclepius:

cult of xvi , 133
at Epidaurus 337 , 10 2

Aspasia 44 7
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Aspetus son of Demostratus 359,36 1
Assus:

philosophical schoo l at 34 4
Zeus Homonoios a t 43 1

Assyria, historical texts of 6 3
Astara 327 , 328
Astraeus, and Athen s gg , 104 , 10 5
Astypalaea, given grain by Gyrene 48 8
Astyphilus son of Philagrus 23 5
Atarneus, j««Hermias of Atarneus
Athena 201 , 233, 3g2

Agelaas i8 g
Alea, at Tegea 2g4 , 2g5, 52g, 532
Areia, a t Acharnae 441 , 442, 445, 447
at Elatea 34 0
at Erythrae 267 , 345
Hygieia 3gg , 401
Machanis 305 , 3og , 311 , 3gg, 401
in oath 257 , 373, 52g
Polias, a t Athens i8g , ig2 , 211 , 321 ,

323.397-403.447; °n Cos 3°3; at

Priene 43 1
Promachos 87 , 185 , 187 , i8g , igo , ig i

Athenae Diades , and Athen s g7 , 104
Athens:

and Abder a g7 , 105 , 11 3
and Acarnani a gg , 105 , 24 , 7 7
and Adriati c 52 5
and Aetolian Leagu e 3 5
and Alexander th e Great 52 6
and Alexande r o f Pherae 222— 3
allies with Arcadia, Achaea,  Elis , an d

Phlius 41 ; with Argos and Eli s 66 ;
with Boeotia 6 ; with Carystus 48 ;
with Cephallenia in 372: 113 ; with
Chios 20 ; with Corcyra 112-13 ;
with Eretria 48 ; with Sparta 156 ,
164, 212 ; with Thessalians 44 ; with
Thrace 47 ; with Thracian, Paeonian ,
and Illyrian kings 5 3

and Amorgu s 250—3 , 28 6
and Amphipoli s ig4 , ig5 , 244, 245, 246,

256, 25 7
and Andros 5 2
and Arcadia 32,21 2
archons at 54 3
and Arybbas 7 0
and Asclepiu s 53 8
boards of magistrates at x x
building at 2g4 , 2g5-6, 337, 447, 476-7

and Byzantiu m 86 , g7 , g8, 100 , 103 ,
107, 108 , log , 223 , 357

and Carystu s g7 , 100 , 48, 347
and Ceo s gg , 104 , ig6-2og
and Chalcidian s gg , 104-5 , '94 > '95 >

249. 523
and Chersones e ig4 , 356-7
and Chio s 20 , g3 , g7 , g8, 100 , 107 , 108 ,

log
and Citia n merchants 9 1
and Clazomena e 76 , 18
constitution of xvi—xxii i
and Corcyr a 101 , 104 , 2 4
and Corinthia n War 40—2 , 46
and Cycladi c cities 144 , 146 , 14 8
and Cypru s 11 , 464-5
and Delo s 28 , 3go
and Delphic Amphictyony 33g , 343
and Delphic oracl e 27g-8 i
demography o f 45 4
and Dionysiu s of Syracuse 10 , 33 , 34 ,

213
display of inscriptions at x v
ephebda a t 8 8
and Epidauru s 535 , 541
and Eresu s gg , 104 , 10 5
and Eretria 6 9
and Erythra e 44 , 46-7, 17 , 7g
and Euboe a 23g , 240, 241-3, 348
exiles restored at 53 0
finances o f xx-xxi , xxiii, 80, 82-3, go ,

103, 126 , I2g , 148, 323, 403
fortifications o f 4 6
Four Hundred a t 25 0
given grain by Gyrene 487 , 4g2, 4g3
and Hellespon t 80— i
honours Acarnanians 77 ;

Clazomenae 18 ; Dionysius of
Syracuse 10 ; Elaeus 71 ; ephebes 89 ;
Eudemus of Plataea 94 ; Evagoras
ofSalamis 11 ; Heraclides o f
Salamis 94 ; Memnon o f Rhodes 98 ;
men o f Gyrene 491 ; men wh o
fought for democracy 4 ; Menelaus
the Pelagonian 38 ; Phanocritus
of Parium 19 ; Samians 2 ;
Spartocus 64 ; Strato o f Sidon 21 ;
Tenedos 7 2

imperialism o f 52— 7
and luli s 3 9
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Athens (conk):
and Jason of Pherae 10 5
and Lemnos , Imbros, and Scyro s 2 6
and Lyci a 6 0
law on coinage 25 ; on Littl e

Panathenaea a t 81 ; on tax 26 ; on
tyranny 7 9

and Macedo n 194—5 , 2 4-6> 4?6, 509
and Megar a 276— 9
and Methymn a 97 , 103 , 104 , 23 , 10 8
and Mytilen e 86 , 97 , 98, 104 , 107 , 109 ,

31

naval list from 10 0
and Oropu s 130-5 , 372, 37 3
and Paros 2 9
and Persi a 52 , 86 , go , 101 , 156 , 194 , 214 ,

25'. 357
and Pharnabazus 50 8
and Phili p II : 257 , 349, 354, 356, 357,

360, 376, 382, 390-1, 447
regulating ruddle trade 4 0
and sacre d orgas  5 8
and Samo s 2 , 102 , 461
and Satraps ' Revol t 214-1 6
sending colony to Adriatic 485 , 10 0
and Sesto s 23 7
and Spart a 39 , 46, 91, 98-100, in , 148 ,

156, 16 4
and Thebe s 24 , 93, 97, 99—100 , 101 , 103 ,

109, 130—1 , 149 , 156—7 , 240 , 241
and Third Sacred Wa r 225 , 27 0
and Thrac e 27 , 240, 241, 244
use o f special commission at 277 , 27 8
winning battle a t Corcyr a 16 4
see also  Index o f Subjects , Areopagus;

assembly; council, of five hundred;
generals; governors ; liturgies; lot;
Second Athenia n League ; secretaries;
stratiotic fund; theori c fund; Thirty ;
treasurers; tribe; tyrant

Athmonon:
honouring ephebes 451 , 452
spending of on honours 23 3

Atrax, give n grain b y Gyrene 487 , 4g2
Attalus 404 , 417
August Goddesses 211,21 3
Autolycus, Athenian 155 , 156 , 15 7
Autophradates, an d Greek s of Asia 416 ,

422
Auxo 311 , 441, 44 6

Babylon:
Archon as ruler of 467 , 468
historical texts of 6 3

Bactria 5o g
Bagoas 38 6
Bardylis of Illyria 25 8
Bargylia 30 8
Barsine 50 8
Basile 280 , 425, 431
Battus, founder of Gyrene 4g5 , 501, 503
Bendis 367 , 464
Berisades 235-7 , 246
Besa 17 7
Black Sea, a s source of grain 12 2
Boeotia:

and Athen s 6 , 4g
and Corinthia n Wa r 40 , 41, 42
and Opuntian Locris 4 1
and Oropu s 372 , 373, 400
and Third Sacred Wa r 5 7
honours Byzantine 218 ;

Carthaginian 43 ; Macedonian 21 8
see also  Thebe s

Boeotian federation, 40, 70 , 15 0
boeotarchs 150 , 21 8
constitution of 219 , 271 , 37 8
split up 41 , 8 6

Bosporan kingdom 258 , 264, 32o-g
dedications fro m 6 5

Bottiaea, and Macedo n 5 7
Bouphonia, at Athens 31 0
Brauron, rituals at 504- 5
Brea 148 , 525
Bryon 85 , 87
Byzantium:

and Athen s 86 , 97 , 98, 100 , 103 , 107 ,
108, log , 223, 357

citizen of honoured b y Boeotians 21 8
and Phili p II : 356 , 360
and Thir d Sacred Wa r 26g , 270, 271

Calchedon 8 0
Callias of Alopece, Peace o f 44 7
Callias of Sphettus 175,17 7
Callibius of Paeania g 3
Callicrates son of Charopides 35g , 361
Callisthenes, Athenian 255 , 258-g
Callisthenes, nephew of Aristotle,

honoured 8 0
Callistratus, Athenian 16 , 157 , 25 6
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Calymnos, month names on 31 1
Caphyiae, person from heale d a t

Epidaurus 54 1
Caraei'chus 27 1
Cardia 35 6
Caria 262-3 , 511

Carians a t Athens 2 7
and Cret e 26 5
government of 38 6
and Persi a 6 0
see also  lasus; Mausolus of Cari a

Carneia, o n Co s 303 , 305, 311
Carphinas, Acarnanian 38 1
Carthaea:

and Athen s 99 , 197 , 199 , 200 , 201, 203,
204

given grain b y Gyrene 48 8
Carthage 4 9

citizen of honoured by Boeotians 4 3
and Sicil y 36 8

Carystus:
and Athen s 97 , 103 , 48, 347
borrowing from Delia n Apoll o 141 ,

144
given grain b y Gyrene 48 7

Cassalia 327 , 328
Cassander 26 4

and Tege a 526 , 530
Caunian king 385 , 387
Cecrops, tribal sanctuary of 45 2
Ceos:

and Athen s 99 , 104 , 196-20 9
borrowing from Delia n Apoll o 141 , 14 4
display of inscriptions on x v
funeral regulation s on 8 , 10 , 31 1
given grain b y Gyrene 48 8
person from heale d a t Epidaurus 54 1
phratries on 3 7
political arrangement s i n 200— 1
see also  Carthaea; Coresia ; lulis; Poeessa

Cephallenia:
and Athen s 99 , 105 , 24
and Leagu e of Corinth 37 5

Cephalus, Athenian 81 , 82 , 85 , 87
Cephisieis 19 0
Cephisodotus of Acharnae 481 , 483, 485
Cephisodotus of Cerameis 89 , 90—1 , 171 ,

172
Cephisophon o f Cholargus 515,52 4
Cephisophon o f Paeania 13 , 15 , 1 6

Ceramicus 399 , 401
Cersebleptes 235-7 , 249. 257. 353. 356

sons of honoured a t Delphi 47 0
Cetriporis 237 , 255, 257, 258, 259
Chabrias 20 3

campaigns o f in 377: 10 4
and Carystu s 23 9
and Ceo s 197 , 201 , 203
in Egypt 21 5
honoured by Athenians 47 , 10 5
as mercenary commander 24 1
and Socia l War 240 , 241

Chaeronea, battl e o f 157 , 171 , 270 , 341,
372, 3?6 , S82, 39°. 4°5 > 444. 453

Chalcidians 194 , 19 5
alliance with Amyntas III: 1 2
and Athen s 99 , 104-5 , '94 > '95 > 2 49,

523
and Grabu s 24 9
organization of 246- 7
and Phili p II : 256 , 50
and Potidae a 10 2

Chalcis, and Athen s 97 , 103 , 109 , 239 , 241 ,
280, 34 7

Chares 101 , 255, 259
and Artabazus 50 8
at Chaeronea 38 2
and Elaeu s 35 7
as mercenary commander 416 , 430
and Socia l War 24 0
and Thrac e 236 , 237

Chariclides, Athenian archo n 185 , 187 ,
'93, '97, 543

Charidemus, Athenian genera l 39 0
Charmylus, Athenian 175 , 17 7
Chersonese, and Athen s go , 194 , 356— 7
Chios 73 , 79, 82 , 123 , 20 3

and Alexander th e Great 8 3
and Athen s 20 , 93 , 97, 98, 100 , 107 ,

108, 10 9
battle o f 240 , 259
and Hermia s 34 5
Klytidai on 8 7
in League of Corinth 42 3
and Macedo n 415-16 , 417
and Mausolu s 34 5
person from heale d a t Epidaurus 54 1
restoration of exiles at 53 0
and Socia l War 26 7

Chytum 7 8



Cimolus, arbitration o f dispute with
Melos 8 2

Cimon, and Delian League 52 6
Cinesias, dithyrambic poet 49 , 50
Cirrha 229 , 281

person from heale d a t Epidaurus 54 1
Citium, merchants fro m 9 1
Cius 43 5
Clazomenae 7 3

and Athen s 76 , 18
Clearchus o f Heraclea Pontica 485— 6
Cleigenes o f Acanthus 5 6
Cleisthenes, reforms o f xvi , 439
Cleomenes, governor o f Egypt, and grai n

supplies 485 , 490
Cleomenes I , king of Sparta 44 4
Cleonae, plagu e a t 50 2
Cleopatra, give n grain b y Gyrene 487,

489, 493
Clitarchus, tyran t of Eretria 36 4
Clitor 159 , 16 0
Cnidus, battle o f 17 , 44, 46, 53 , 54, 74, 86

makes Kpaminondas proxmos  21 8
person from heale d a t Epidaurus 54 1

Cnossus:
dispute with Tylisus 40 4
given grain b y Gyrene 488 , 490
and Mausolus 5 5

Codrus, sanctuary of 28 0
Colieis 19 0
Colophon 74 , 431, 435
Comosarye daughter o f Gorgippus 327,

328
Conon:

and Dionysiu s 50 , 53
establishes mercenary force 24 1
and Evagora s 50 , 53, 54
honoured 8 , 46, 53, 10 5
and Pharnabazu s 44 , 53, 74, 86

Corcyra 164 , 202
and Athen s 101 , 104 , 24 , 21 3
and Corinth 369-7 0
oligarchs an d democrat s o n 112-1 3
and Sicil y 36 9

Coresia:
and Athen s 99 , 200, 204, 207 , 208, 20 9
given grain b y Gyrene 488 , 493

Corinth:
and Argos 8 6
and Corcyr a 369—7 0

and Corinthia n Wa r 40 , 41, 42
given grain b y Gyrene 487 , 492
and Persian War 44 6
and Sicil y 74 , 368—7 1
and Thebe s 21 2
see also  Index of Subjects, League o f

Corinth
Coronea, battl e o f 41 , 42
Cos:

Asclepieum at 53 8
festival of Zeus at 62 , 367
given grain b y Gyrene 48 8
religious calendar fro m 6 2

Cottyphus of Pharsalus 331 , 334, 336, 339,
34', 342

Cotys, king of Thrace 194 , 236
Craterus 44 4

collection o f inscriptions by xxii i
death an d commemoratio n o f 47 1

Crenides 246 , 256, 25 7
Crimisus, river, battle o f 368- 9
Critias 44 4
Cydonia, give n grain b y Gyrene 48 8
Cynuria 15 9
Cyphaera, and templ e a t Delphi 225 , 230
Cyprus:

and Athen s 464— 5
and Greec e 52 , 54-5
and Persi a 52 , 55
see also  Evagoras o f Salami s

Gyrene:
and Alexander th e Grea t 490 , 492
democracy a t 43 9
inscriptions from xv i
provision of grain b y 230 , 485, 96
sacred law from 9 7

Cyrus, expedition o f 27 9
Cythera, give n grain b y Gyrene 488 , 489,

49°. 493
Cythnos, given grain b y Gyrene 48 8
Cyzicus 8 1

relations with Miletus 47 3

Daedalus, sanctuar y of at Athens 173 , 17 5
Daetondas, Boeotarc h 217 , 218 , 219
Daippus o f Marathon 167 , 16 9
Dandarioi 327 , 329
Darius III, and Greek s of Asia 416 , 429
Datus/um 256— 7
Decadistae 31 6
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Decelea:
Decelean wa r 35 , 39
deme of 26 , 31, 38-9, ig o
desertion to Spartans a t 44 4
man fro m pries t at Oropu s 13 2

Deceleans, oikos  of 5 , ig o
Delos:

accounts of Amphictyons 2 8
and Athen s 142—3 , 3go
building at 2g4 , 2g5
purification o f 18 , 280 , 502
and Spart a 3
see also  Index of Subjects , Amphictyons;

Delian League
Delphi 3g 4

accounts oinaopoioi  fro m 6 6
Daochid monumen t at 22 3
dedications at 26 g
festivals a t 10—1 1
given grain b y Gyrene 48 8
honouring individuals 105 , 9 2
Labyadai a t i
loaning money 20 0
'navarchs monument ' at 4 4
Phocian reparation s t o 6 7
proverb at 8
Pythian game s at 353 , 355, 36 5
Serpent Colum n at xxii i
size of citizen body of 8
Tegean document at 53 0
temple building at 164 , 45, 2g4 , 2g6, 66
and Thir d Sacred Wa r 225 , 26g—71
see also  Index of Subjects , Amphictyons;

hieromnamones, at Delphi ; oracle , of
Delphi

Demades, honourin g a Macedonian 3g i
Demeter 201 , 275 , 276

in Attica 31 7
Chloe 23 3
on Co s 303 , 305, 310
oath b y 31 3
see also  Index of Subjects , Eleusinian

mysteries
Demetrius Polorcetes 376 , 37g, 526
Demokratia, cul t of 3 g i
Demosthenes son of Democles 47g , 484,

485
Demosthenes son of Demosthenes, an d

Areopagus 3g o
and Persi a 3g 3

Demosthenes, of Boeotia 4 7
Demotionidai 8 , 13 , 5
Dercylus son of Autocles of Hagnous 23 2
Dexandrides 25 , 27
Dexileos son of Lysanias of Thoricus 7
Dicaeopolis, an d Athens g g
Didyma 46 0

building accounts from 2g 4
Dio so n of Dio o f Acharnae 441 , 442, 448
Diocles, Athenian genera l 23g , 241
Diodorus son of Olympiodorus of

Scambonidae, secretar y of
Amphictyons 135 , 137 , 14 3

Dion o f Syracuse 165,36 8
Dionysius I of Syracuse:

ambitions of 4g-5 O
and Athen s 10 , 33, 34, 368
building tetrereis  52 2
and Cono n 50 , 53, 16 4
and Spart a 4g-5O , 16 4

Dionysius II o f Syracuse 163 , 165 , 168 ,
368

Dionysius, tyrant of Heraclea Pontica 481 ,
484, 485, 486

Dionysus 233 , 234
Patroios 5
Scyllites 301 , 303
theatre o f 50-1 , 477

Diophantus o f Sphettos 152 , 153 , 157 , 46 7
Diopithes, Athenian genera l 356 , 35 7
Diotimus, Athenian genera l 8 0
Dium (Macedonian) , and Athen s 97 , 247
Dium (Thracian) , and Athen s g g
Dolopians 341 , 342-3

and Leagu e of Corinth 37 5
Doschoi 327 , 32g
Drerus, ephebic oath fro m 44 6
Dyaleis 34 , 37

Earth, oat h b y 254 , 247 , 257, 25g, 373
Egretes 43 8
Egypt:

and Athen s 465 , 467
and Persi a gg , 214-15, 465, 507, 5og
worship of Isis in 46 5

Egyptians, at Athens 2 7
Elaeus, and Athen s gg , 7 1
Eleusinium, a t Athens 173 , 176 , 273 , 275 ,

277
Eleusis xi v
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accounts from 20 8
bridge a t 47 7
building of portico 27 9
council sitting at 52 4
first-fruits a t 124 , 125 , 127 , 131 , 280, 491
honouring ephebes 451 , 452, 456, 457
honouring genera l 23 2
honouring non-Athenians 23 2
Proerosia a t 316—1 7
see also  Index of Subjects , Eleusinian

mysteries
Elis 161 , 24 7

allies with Athens and Argo s 6 6
allies with Athens 4 1
and Arcadi a 21 2
given grain b y Gyrene 488 , 489, 492— 3
Klytidai at 438— 9
and Spart a 68 , 70, 161
and Triphyli a 6 8

Embata, battl e o f 194 , 241 , 25 9
Empedocles 24 7
Enyalios 44 1
Enyo 441 , 445
Epaminondas 172 , 21 8

and Byzantiu m 27 0
at Leuctr a 150 , 15 1

Ephesus 13 , 16 , 73 , 424, 430, 432, 434
honours Conon 4 6
statue of Philip a t 41 7

Ephialtes 278 , 390
Epicrates (Athenian ) 448 , 453, 456
Epicrates so n o f Hermocreon o f lasus 51 1
Epidaurus:

Asclepieum a t xvi , 229, 337, 102
building at 294 , 29 5
epigram mentionin g Gorgu s at 46 0
sculpture at 26 7
thearodokoi from 24 4

Epigenes o f Eleusis 171 , 17 2
Epigenes so n of Polycrates o f Delos 141 ,

'43. '45-6
Epipyrgidius 18 9
Epirus 490 , 493

Olympias retire s to 35 5
person fro m heale d a t Epidaurus 54 1

Episthenes 137 , 143 , 14 5
Erchia, calenda r fro m 192 , 307, 310 , 31 1
Erechtheum a t Athens, 49, 294, 403, 447
Erechtheus 403 , 444
Eresus 153 , 26 3

and Athen s 99 , 104 , 10 5
tyrants of 8 3

Eretria 20 0
Artemisia at 7 3
and Athen s 97 , 103 , 239, 242-3 , 69 , 36 4
drainage o f lake at 294 , 29 5
Egyptian worshi p of Isis at 46 5
and Oropu s 130-1 , 13 4
temple finance s a t 13 2
tribes, 'districts' , and deme s at 36 7

Erythrae 7 3
allies with Hermias o f Atarneus 6 8
and Athen s 44 , 46-7, 17, 79
honours Conon 8 ; Idrieus 56 ;

Mausolus and Artemisia 264 , 5 6
and Persi a 47 , 266
and Spart a 4 4

Eteobutadae, gmos of 46 7
Euaemon, an d Orchomenu s 64 , 65, 66
Euboea:

Athens and 239 , 240, 241-3 , 348
in 3603 and 350 3 240 , 24 1
in 3403 241- 3
see also  Carystus ; Chalcis; Eretria ;

Hestiaea
Eubulus, Athenian 157 , 348, 464, 467
Eubulus, Bithynian 34 4
Euclides, Athenian archo n 13 , 15 , 543
Eucrates son of Aristotimus of

Piraeus 389 , 391
Eudemus of Plataea, honoured b y

Athens 9 4
Eumolpidae 171 , 172 , 189 , 27 3
Eumolpus 44 4
Euphron o f Sicyon 1 5
Euphron (II ) o f Sicyon 52 3
Euphrosynus of Paeania 207 , 208
Euripides, use of 44 4
Eurydice, daughter o f Miltiades 52 6
Euryphon, honoured b y Athenians 10 8
Eurysaces 185 , 187 , 189 , 190 , 191 , 192 , 19 3
Eurysilaus of Eresus 407 , 415 , 416, 417
Evagoras o f Salamis 44 , 50, n, 79, 88

honoured with statue 53- 4
Execestides, Athenian 221 , 223 , 239, 24 1

Galessos, o n Syro s 141 , 14 4
Gambreion, funerar y regulation s fro m 1 0
Gaugamela, battl e o f 50 9
Gergis so n o f Harpagus 61— 2
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Gerys 23 , 27
Gorgus of lasus 66 , 90
Gortyn:

given grain by Gyrene 48 8
oath o f jurors at 41 9

Grabus, Illyrian king 249 , 255, 25 8
Graces 305 , 311
Granicus, battle o f 41 6

Hagnonides of Pergase 515 , 521, 523
Hagnotheus son of Ecphantides of

Halai 231 , 235
Hagnous, decree from 6 3
Halai, demes named 23 2
Halai Aixonides 31 5

decree of 4 6
Halicarnassus 262 , 265

siege of 42 2
Halieis, person from heale d a t

Epidaurus 539 , 540, 541
Hannibal 21 6
Harpalus 25 9

at Athens 52 6
and Demosthene s 39 3
deserting Alexander 49 0
sending grain to Athens 479 , 485

Hecatomnids 43 4
see also  Mausolus of Cari a

Hecatomnos 261 , 262 , 263
Hegelochus, Alexander's commande r 416 ,

422, 430
Hegemone 441 , 445
Hegesander so n o f Hegesias of

Sunium 253 , 255 , 34 9
Hegesileos, of Athens 34 8
Hegesippus son of Hegesias of

Sunium 255 , 347, 348-9, 381
Hegias so n of Hegesias o f Sunium 187 ,

'93
Hekatompedos 14 2
Helisson xi x

and Mantine a 14 , 463, 473
Hellespont:

Athenian interes t in 356 , 35 7
Spartans defea t Athenians at 80— i
transit tax at 12 3

Hera 30 3
Heraclea (festival ) 7
Heraclea Pontica 481 , 484, 485-6
Heraclea, near Naxos 40 4

Heracles 44 1
on Co s 30 5
initiation of 50 5
at Porthmu s 185 , 189 , 19 2
thiasoi of 20 8

Heraclides o f Salamis, honoured by
Athens 95 , 490

Heraea 159 , 16 0
Heraea (festival ) 7
Heraeus o f Eresus 41 5
Hermes 24 7
Hermias o f Atarneus 26 7

allies with Erythrae 6 8
statue of at Delphi 39 5

Hermione:
given grain by Gyrene 48 8
person from heale d a t Epidaurus 539 ,

541
Hermocrates o f Syracuse 49,5 1
Hermocritus son o f Dionysius 163 , 16 5
Hermon o f Eresus 415,41 7
Herodotus, use of inscriptions by xxii i
Heroidas so n of Theticon 41 1
Heroine, cul t of 23 3
Hesiod, o n agricultural practice 28 6
Hestia 441 , 445

Hetaireia 301 , 308— 9
Hestiaea/Histiaea 200 , 367

and Athens 99 , 103-4 , 239
Hicetas 36 8
Hierocles, Athenian 2 9
Hieroetas, an d Mytilen e 153 , 15 5
Himera 1 9
Hipparchus so n of Charmus 444— 5
Hippias so n of Pisistratus xxiii , 444
Homer:

appeals t o 44 4
imitation of 310 , 31 1
parodies of 36 5

Homonoia, cul t of 43 1
Homonoios 425 , 43 1
Hypsocles of Delos 135 , 137 , 141 , 144- 5
Hyrtacina, give n grain by Gyrene 48 8

lasus:
honours Gorgus and Minnion 9 0
payment of assembly at 9 9

Icarion 23 4
Icaros 135 , 141 , 14 4
Icetyra, given grain by Gyrene 48 8
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Icus, and Athen s 97 , 10 3
Idrieus of Caria, 267—9 , 434

honoured b y Erythrae 264 , 26 8
Illyrians:

alliance wit h Athens 5 3
Dardanian 257 , 258
expel Amyntas 5 6
given grain by Gyrene 48 8
Grabaean 257 , 258
and Macedo n 246 , 25 8

Imbros 86 , 527
and Athen s 102 , 2 6
grain production o n 124 , 491

lolaus 18 9
Ion 18 9
Ionia, revol t of 7 2
los, borrowing from Delia n Apoll o 135 ,

144
Iphicrates 80 , 194 , 24 1

and Carystu s 23 9
and Pharnabazos go

Iphigenia 32 8
Isis 46 5
Issus, battle o f 372 , 416, 490, 509
Isthmia, games at 46 9
Italy, a s source of grain 49 0
lulls:

and Athen s 99 , 39, 207 , 208, 20 9
funerary regulation s from 1 0
given grain by Gyrene 48 8

Jason of Pherae 22 2
and Athen s 10 5

Kerykes 171 , 172 , 189 , 273 , 299
Kesendelis 38 7
Klytidai, on Chios 8 7

at Eli s 438— 9
kourotrophic deities 31 1
Kourotrophos 185 , 187 , 189 , 19 1

Labraunda 263 , 269 , 434
Labyadai:

law of i
sacrifices o f 10-1 1

Labys 8
Lampsacus:

coinage o f 27 1
person from heale d a t Epidaurus 539,

541

Larisa, given grain by Cyrene 487 , 492
Latmus, and Pidas a 64 , 66
Laurium 175 , 17 7

as source of ochre 20 8
Lebadea 15 0

building contract fro m 29 5
Lebedus 7 3
Lebena, Asclepieum at 53 9
Lemnos 86 , 491, 527

and Athen s 102 , 2 6
Leocrates, Athenian 444 , 476
Leontini 36 8
Leos, sacrifice t o 31 6
Leosthenes, Athenian genera l 22 2
Lepreum 69 , 159 , 160 , 16 1
Leptines, brother o f Dionysius of

Syracuse 5 1
Leptines, law o f 47 7
Lesbos 12 3

deities worshipped on 43 1
given grain b y Cyrene 48 7
and Macedo n 415—1 6
see also  Antissa; Eresus; Methymna;

Mytilene; Pyrrh a
Leto 189 , 232 , 233, 305

in Lycia 38 7
Leucas, and Sicil y 36 9

given grain b y Cyrene 48 7
Leucius of Sunium 175,17 7
Leucon 319 , 321 , 322, 324, 328, 32 9
Leucothea 30 3
Leuctra, battle o f 100 , 150-1 , 156 , 163 ,

172, 21 3
Locris:

and Corinthia n War 40 , 41
and Leagu e o f Corinth 37 5

Lycia 58—6 3
inscription from 7 8
see also  Xanthu s

Lycidas, stoning of 44 4
Lycomedes of Rhodes, a t Mytilene 42 9
Lycurgus son of Lycophron 101,400 ,

444-5, 446, 448, 464, 465, 466, 467
building activities 47 7
in charge o f administration 36 1
proposing honours 475 , 476

Lycurgus, Spartan , law s of 50 2
Lydia 72 , 74

and Cari a 26 2
Lygdamis of Tragilus 227 , 229
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Lyppeus, Paeonian 255 , 257 , 258
Lysander 4 4

dedication b y at Delos i g
and Samo s 14 , 16 , 1 7
statues erected for 4 6

Lysias, orator 24 , 25
Lysicles, general a t Chaeronea 38 2
Lysimachus 43 3
Lysippus, statue by 36 9
Lysistratus son of Lysanias of Thoricus 4 3

Macedon:
and Athen s 194—5 , 246 , 276, 509
citizen of honoured by Boeotians 21 8
and Euboe a 36 4
and Ulyrian s 246 , 25 8
inscriptions from xv i
and Lesbo s 415-1 6
and Molossian s 35 2
and Oropu s 7 5
and Persi a 372-3 , 414-16, 422
as source of timber 21 8
and Thessal y 22 2
and tyrant s of Eresus 8 3
see also  Alexander th e Great ; Amyntas

III; Phili p I I
Macistus, in Triphylia 68 , 69 , 70
Maeander 43 2
Maenalia 159 , 16 1
Magnesia a d Sipylum, and Smyrn a 64 , 66
Maia 18 9
Mai'tai 325 , 327, 329
Manilas son of Pactyes 261 , 263
Mantinea xix , 230 , 295

and Arcadia n federatio n 159 , 160 , 16 1
battle o f 161 , 212 , 213 , 215 , 21 8
and Helisso n 14 , 463, 473
judging Tegean exile cases 529 , 530, 531
reunification o f 15 8
and Spart a 8 6
synoecism of 64- 5
and Thebe s 21 2

Mantitheus, Athenian 4 2
Marathon 44 5

Akamantes at 50 2
and Athen s 9 7
battle o f 445 , 447, 526

Maroneia 17 5
Mausoleum at Halicarnassus 43 4
Mausolus of Caria 38 7

Athenian embass y to 25 0
awarding proxeny 5 5
and Erythra e 34 5
honoured at Erythrae 5 6
plots against 5 4

Mazi 69 , 70
Medeon, an d Stiri s 64 , 66
Medontidae, phratr y 17 5
Megalopolis:

foundation o f 65 , 158-60
and Thebe s 21 2

Megara 25 1
and Athen s 276— 9
and exile s 20 2
given grain by Gyrene 487 , 488, 490,

492
Athens' fifth-centur y Megaria n

decree 27 6
and templ e at Delphi 225 , 228

Meliboea, give n grain by  Gyrene 487,
488, 490, 492, 493

Melon 217 , 219
Melos, arbitration o f dispute with

Cimolus 8 2
Memnon o f Rhodes 415,417,422 ,

428—30
honoured by Athens 9 8

Memnon, governor of Thrace 50 9
Mende, an d Macedo n 5 7
Menelaus the Pelagonian, honoure d by

Athens 3 8
Menexenus, proposes decree abou t

Ceos 197 , 20 3
Menexenus, proposes honours for

Strato 89 , 91
Menexenus, proposes phratry decree 3 3
Meno, Athenian genera l 239 , 24 1
Mentor o f Rhodes 344 , 507, 508, 509
Messenia 150—1 , 16 1

person from heale d a t Epidaurus 54 1
and templ e at Delphi 22 7

Methymna 87 , 15 3
and Athen s 97 , 103 , 104 , 23 , 10 8
and Spart a 10 8

Metrodoros 8 7
Miletus 7 9

and Alexander th e Great 43 2
arbitration with Myus 1 6
colonizing Cimmerian Bosporus 320
and Cyzicu s 473
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dedication o f at Delphi 26 9
and Olbia 9 3
andPhygela 473
and Sardi s 47 3

Miltiades, genera l at Marathon 44 5
Miltiades o f Laciadae 515 , 519, 523, 524,

525-6

Minnion o f lasus 66,51 1
honoured by lasus and Samo s 9 0

Minoa 25 0
Molossians 352— 5
Monunius 255 , 25 7
Moschus of Cydathenaeum 153 , 157 , 16 4
Mother o f the God s 11 5
Munichia, battle o f 21 , 24 , 25 , 26, 27
Myconus:

and Athens 9 9
borrowing from Delia n Apollo 135 , 141 ,

144
calendar fro m 30 7

Mylasa 268 , 460
and Cret e 26 5
decree from 38 6
and Mausolu s 259—6 2

Myrrhinous, decree possibly from 6 3
Mytilene:

and Athen s 86 , 97 , 98, 104 , 107 , 109 , 3 1
coinage agreement with Phocaea 11 9
and Hermia s 34 5
honours Timotheus 10 5
and Macedo n 41 6
person from heale d a t Epidaurus 539 ,

541
reconciliation at 8 5
restoration of exiles at 53 0

Myus, arbitration with  Miletus 1 7

Naucratis, and templ e at Delphi 227 , 23 0
Naulochum 433 , 435
Naupactus 17 1
Nausigenes, Athenian archo n 153 , 165 ,

543
Nausinicus, Athenian archon xxi , 93, 95,

543
Nausirus, hero 189 , 19 1
Naxos:

battle o f 10 4
borrowing from Delia n Apollo 141 , 14 4
and templ e at Delph i 225 , 227, 23 0

Nea 397—40 2

Neapolis, an d Athens 9 9
Neleus, sanctuary of 28 0
Nellus 97 , 10 4
Nemea, River , battle o f 42— 3
Nemesis, at Rhamnous 14 2
Neoptolemus (Molossian) 99 , 105 , 352
Nestoridai 303 , 308, 310
Nicias of Cydantidae 175,17 7
Nicias son o f Euctaeus of Xypete 451 , 457
Nicias son o f Niceratus 8 7

see also  Index of Subjects, Peace o f
Nicias

Nicocles son of Evagoras of Salamis 55 ,
no
OO

Nicodemus, proposes phratry decree 3 1
Nicolochus, Spartan 8 0
Nicomenes son o f Hiero 139 , 235
Nicophon, Athenian 113,12 2
Nicostratus of Pallene 193,196-7,20 3
Nobas o f Carthage 21 7
Notium 13 , 16 , 43 5

Odrysian Thrace 23 6
Oeta, given grain by Gyrene 487 , 488,

49°
Olbia 118—1 9

relations with Miletus 9 3
Olympia:

festival a t xx i
games at 70 , 353, 355, 365, 366, 367
oracle of Zeus at 27 9

Olympias, wif e o f Philip II : 352 , 35 5
given grain by Gyrene 487 , 488-9, 490,

493
Olynthus and Amyntas 5 6

and Chalcidian s 56—7 , 19 4
and Phili p II : 104 , 246, 24 8

Onchestus, sanctuary of Poseidon at 21 9
Onomarchus 333 , 33 7
Onymastus, Delphian 495 , 503
Ophelias, ruler of Gyrene 52 6
Opous, given grain by Gyrene 48 8
Opuntian Locri s 4 1
Orchomenus (Arcadian) 159 , 16 0

and Euaemo n 64 , 65, 66
Orchomenus (Boeotian ) and Boeotian

federation 21 9
Oreus 10 3

see also  Hestiae a
Orgas, sacred, Athens and 5 8
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Orontobares 267 , 386
Oropus:

and Athens 400- 1
and Boeoti a 130-3 , 372, 373, 400
cult of Amphiaraus a t 27 , 524, 23 8
history of 130— 1
independence o f 37 2
and Macedonian s 75 , 376, 400

Ozolian Locri s 4 1

Pactyes 261 , 263
Paeania, sacrifices a t 31 7
Paeonia:

allies with Athens 5 3
and Macedo n 24 6

Paerisades so n of Leucon 325 , 327, 328,
329

honoured by Athens 6 4
Panathenaic stadium , building of 476— 7
Pancleon 3 8
Pandius, Athenian 161 , 162—3 , '6 ?
Pandrosus 185 , 19 1
Pangaeum, Moun t 256- 7
Panionum, sanctuar y of Poseidon 7 2
Panopeus 7 , 8, 11-1 2
Pantacles o f Oion 2 9
Pantacles so n o f Socrates of Halai 231 , 235
Parium 8 1
Parmenio 258 , 404, 417
Paros:

and Athen s 97 , 29
borrowing from Delia n Apoll o 135 , 141 ,

144
given grain b y Gyrene 48 8

Parthenon:
building of 44 7
cost of 33 7
and Panathenae a 400 , 401, 402, 403

Patrocles so n o f Episthenes 143 , 14 5
Pausanias, claimant t o Macedonia n

throne 24 6
Pausanias, king of Sparta 1 6
Pausanias, Periegete , us e of inscriptions

by xxii i
Peithias, Athenian proxenos  in Corcyra 20 2
Pelagonia 194— 5
Pella 5 6

Archon o f 9 2
Pellana 6 2

citizen of honoured b y Boeotians 21 9

Pellene, person from heale d a t
Epidaurus 533 , 541

Pelopidas 21 8
Peparethus 22 2

and Athen s 97 , 10 4
Percote 8 0
Perdiccas, brother o f Philip 24 6

and Amphipoli s 24 4
Perdiccas, take s over Babylon fro m

Archon 46 8
Periander, Athenia n 211 , 21 2

law of 52 4
Periander o f Corinth, and abus e of

women 41 8
Pericles:

buildings associated with 447 , 477
citizenship law o f 3 7

Perinthus:
and Athen s 9 7
attacked b y Philip II : 356 , 360

Perrhaebi 341 , 342-3
and Leagu e of Corinth 37 5

Persia:
and Andro s 25 2
and Athen s 52 , 86 , go , 156 , 194 , 214 ,

25 !> 35 7
and Cari a 6 0
and Cypru s 52 , 55
and Demosthene s 39 3
education i n 6 2
and Egyp t 99 , 214-15, 465, 507, 509
and Erythra e 47 , 266
and Gree k institutions 72
and Greek s 86— 7
and Greek s of Asia 72 , 79, 345, 434, 473
and Hermia s o f Atarneus 34/ 1
and lasu s 46 0
and Lyci a 6 0
and Macedo n 372—3 , 414—16 , 422
and Mylasa 262- 3
and oat h o f Plataea 44 4
and Phili p II : 360 , 376, 377 , 378, 390,

414-15, 422, 423, 428
sacking cities 6 3
and Samo s 102 , 461
and Satraps ' Revol t 88—90 , 42, 344,

508
and Secon d Athenian Leagu e 9 3
and Sido n 88— 9
and Spart a 73 , 86, 508
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and Thessaly 372- 3
and Third Sacred Wa r 27 1
see also  Genera l Index , King' s Peace ;

Peace, o f Antalcidas
Phaiax, her o 189 , 19 1
Phalaecus 34 0
Phaleron, an d Salaminio i 189 , 19 2
Phanias o f Eresus 41 9
Phanocritus o f Parium 80— i
Phanodemus, and Amphiarai a 13 3
Phanotos 7 , 11-12
Pharnabazus, satra p o f Hellespontine

Phrygia 4 4
and Cono n 44 , 53, 74, 86
and Greek s of Asia 416 , 422, 428
in Phoenicia g o

Pharnabazus II:
commanding Persian fleet 508
and Memno n o f Rhodes 507 , 508

Pharsalus 22 3
Phaselis 23 0

and Mausolu s 26 5
Pheidon o f Argos 22 9
Pherae 222 , 22 5

person from heale d a t Epidaurus 54 1
see also  Jason o f

Philip Arrhidaeus , and Eresu s 413 , 417
Philip II :

assassination of 355 , 376, 39 1
and Acarnania 38 2
and Aetolian s 171— 2
and Amphipoli s 194 , 49, 246 , 25 6
and Arybba s 352— 3
and Athen s 257 , 349, 356, 357, 360, 376,

382, 390 , 447
and Byzantiu m 356 , 360
and Cerseblepte s 353 , 356
and Chaerone a 27 0
and Chalcidian s 50 , 256
and Delphi c Amphictyon y 339 , 341, 342
and Eli s 49 2
establishment of power by 24 6
and Euboe a 24 1
and Hermia s o f Atarneus 34 4
hetairoi of 34 5
and Leagu e of Corinth 7 6
marriages of 352 , 35 5
and Olynthu s 246 , 248 , 104
and Oropu s 372 , 400
peace o f Philocrates wit h Athens 322- 3

and Persi a 376 , 377 , 378, 390, 414-15,
422, 423, 428

and Phoci s 34 0
and Proponti s 356 , 357, 36 0
statue of at Ephesus 41 7
and Thessal y 223 , 225
and Third Sacred Wa r 27 1
and Thracian s 237 , 257-8
use of title 'king ' 37 7

Philippi 246 , 256, 25 7
Philippus of Semachidae 171,17 2
Philo of Eleusis, Athenian architec t 29 4
Philochares, Athenia n genera l 24 1
Philochorus, on sacre d orgas  277-8 , 27 9
Philocrates, so n o f Pythodorus 275 , 278,

279. 3:4
see also  Index o f Subjects, Peace o f

Philocrates
Philomelus 333 , 33 7
Philyllus of Eleusis 479 , 485
Phlius:

allies with Athens 4 1
democratic 21 3
and exile s 20 2
given grain by Cyrene 48 8

Phocaea 74 , 79
coinage agreemen t with Mytilene 11 9

Phocion, Athenia n genera l 357 , 390 , 435
Phocis:

and Corinthia n War 40 , 41
and Delph i 334 , 33 7
and Leagu e o f Corinth 37 5
reparations t o Delphi 6 7
and Thir d Sacred Wa r 225 , 248, 270 ,

271, 28 1
Phoenicia 90 , 9 1

see also  Sidon
Phormio, Acarnanian 38 1
Phormio, Athenian archo n 29 , 395— 6
Phrynichus 44 4
Phygela, relation s with Miletus 47 3
Phylarchus son o f Lysicrates 15 9
Phyle 21 , 24 , 25, 55, 45 6
Phyleomachidai 305 , 308, 310
Phyleus of Oenoe 483 , 484, 485
Pidasa, an d Latmu s 64 , 66
Pigres 263 , 387
Pinara 6 2
Pindar, languag e o f 15 0
Piraeus 21 , 24 , 25 , 121 , 12 5
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Piraeus, (cont.)
attacked b y Alexander o f Pherae 22 2
coin-tester i n 11 5
council sitting at 52 4
Cypriot worship of Aphrodite a t 464— 5
ephebes as garrison o f 45 3
and event s of 403: 8 7
fortifications o f 9
location o f Porthmus at? 19 2
Pisianax, Athenia n 255 , 257 , 259
publication a t 324 , 34 9
raid attempted b y Sphodrias 9 9
sacrifices a t 317 , 473
Sidonians i n 9 1
walls of 9

Pistirus 58- 9
Pixodarus 263 , 267—8 , 7 8
Plataea 3 8

destruction o f 14 9
given grain b y Gyrene 488 , 492
oath of 315 , 8 8

Plato, funerary regulation s i n Laws  1 0
Pnyx 20 8

building on 47 7
proposal t o clean u p 39 0
publication o f inscription on 392- 3

Poeessa, an d Athen s 97 , 104 , 200, 201 , 207
Polemon o f Ilium, stelokopas  xxii i
Polyaega 40 4
Polyeuctus son o f Timocrates 32 3
Polyperchon:

and commo n peace 37 6
restores exiles 53 0

Polystratus o f Halai 231 , 234
Polyxenus, brother o f Dionysius of

Syracuse 5 1
Porthmus 185 , 189 , 19 2
Poseidon 115 , 20 1

Hippodromios 189 , 19 1
oath by 245 , 247 , 257, 259, 373 , 529, 533
Panionian sanctuar y of 7 2
Phratrios 5 , 8, g
sanctuary o f at Onchestu s 219
statue of 36 9

Poses 15 , 1 7
Potidaea:

Athenian cleruch y at 10 2
and Phili p II : 246 , 25 6
taken b y Timotheus 19 4

Praxithea 44 4

Priene 7 4
and Alexander th e Great 8 6
and Macedo n 41 6

Promachus o f PEleusi s 171 , 17 2
Propylaea, o f Athenian Acropoli s 33 7
Ptolemy I , and Gyren e 49 2
Pyrraethus so n of Antigonus of Delos 141 ,

143, '45-6
Pyrrha 15 3

and Athen s 97 , 104 , 10 5
Pyrrhandrus, Athenia n 97 , 10 3
Pythius, architect 43 4
Python o f Kedoi 15 , 16—1 7

Rhamnous:
honouring ephebes 45 6
sanctuary of Nemesis at 14 2

Rhea 303 , 310
Rheneia 139 , 14 5

lease of land on 40 0
Rhodes:

and Athen s 97 , 98, 10 7
given grain b y Gyrene 487 , 492, 493
month name s on 31 1
visited by Epaminondas 21 8

Rome:
Asclepieum a t 53 9
and Delo s 14 3

Salaminioi 37 , 401
Salamis:

decree concernin g 44 4
and Salaminio i 190 , 19 3

Salamis, o n Cyprus , see Evagoras
Samos 74 , 12 3

administrative division s on 46 1
and Athen s 2 , 102 , 461
citizens honoured b y Athens 2
grant o f citizenship by 6 6
honours Conon 46 ; Gorgus and

Minnion 9 0
and Persi a 10 2
record i n Ionian War 1 4
and Spart a 14 , 16 , 1 7

Samothrace:
and Athens 9 9
and Leagu e o f Corinth 375 , 37 8

Sanerges 327 , 328
Sardis 42 4

relations with  Miletus 47 3
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Satyrus, Athenian 19 5
Satyrus, o f Bosporus 319 , 321 , 322, 324
Sciathus, and Athen s 97 , 10 4
Scillus 68 , 6g , 70
Scirus 18 9
Scopas, a t Tegea 29 5
Scyros 86 , 527

and Athen s 102 , 2 6
grain production o n 49 1

Scythians 32 8
Selinus 23 0

man fro m honoure d 47 0
sacred law from 503 , 505

Selymbria:
and Athens 9 9
attacked b y Philip 36 0

Seriphos, borrowin g from Delia n
Apollo 135 , 139 , 14 4

Sestos, and Athen s 23 7
Sicily:

and Corinth 7 4
as source of grain 52 5
see also  Syracuse

Sicinus, and Athens 9 9
Sicyon, given grain b y Gyrene 487 , 492
Sidon:

Athens honours xvi , 21
Simias son of Kondorasis 385 , 386
Sindoi 325 , 327, 329
Sinope, ruddl e from 20 8
Siphnos:

and Athens 9 9
borrowing from Delia n Apoll o 135 , 141 ,

144

Smicythus of Teithras 173 , 17 5
Smyrna 7 9

and Magnesi a a d Sipylu m 64 , 66
Solon:

on burial s 1 0
poletai in tim e of 17 6
laws of xviii , 391
on sacrifice s 306 , 307, 316

Sophilus, Athenian 51 , 55
Sparta, 443 , 446

and Andro s 25 3
and Arcadian s 27 9
and Athens 39 , 46, 91, 98-100, in, 148 ,

156, 16 4
and Boeoti a 82 , 86, 98 , 100 , 150 , 156- 7
and Chalcidian s 5 6

and Chio s 8 6
consultion o f oracles b y 27 9
and Corcyr a 11 3
and Corinthia n Wa r 40 , 42
decarchies o f 14 , 1 6
and Delos 3
and Dionysius I of Syracuse 49-50 ,

164

and Egyp t 21 5
and Eli s 68 , 70 , 16 1
and Erythra e 4 4
fear o f in 370 3 100 , 15 6
and Greek s of Aegean 93 , 10 1
and Hellespon t 80- 1
and Leagu e o f Corinth 376 , 279
loss of territory afte r Chaerone a

4°5
and Mantinea 6 5
and Megaria n decre e 27 6
and Methymn a 10 8
and Olynthu s 10 4
and Persi a 73 , 86, 508; se e also Index o f

Subjects, Peace o f Antalcidas
person from heale d a t Epidaurus 54 1
and Phliu s 20 2
position o f after Leuctr a 150 , 21 3
and rebuildin g of temples 44 7
revolt of from Alexande r 37 9
and Samo s 14 , 16 , 1 7
and Third Sacred War  270

Spartocids 320—4 , 32 8
Spartocus, honoure d b y Athens 6 4
Sphodrias 99 , 10 0
Spina, an d Athens 52 5
Stiris, and Medeo n 64 , 66
Strata, king of Sidon 88-9 0
Stratocles o f Diomeia 46 7
Stratocles, genera l a t Chaeronea 38 2
Stratocles, o f Amphipolis 243 , 244
Struthas (Struses ) 71 , 73-4, 7 6
Strymon, as divinity 243 , 245
Stymphalos 16 0
Sun, oath b y 254 , 247, 257, 259, 373, 411,

4'9
Sunium 175 , 17 7

demarch of 13 1
and Salaminio i 185-9 3

Symmachus of Pellana 6 2
Synesis, mother o f Archon o f Pella 469 ,

471
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Syracuse 23 0
and Athen s 48—5 1
and Corint h 368—7 1
under tyrants 36 8
see also  Dionysius I and Dionysiu s II o f

Syracuse
Syros, borrowing from Delia n Apoll o 135 ,

141, 144 , 14 5

Tachos o f Egypt 88 , 21 5
Taenarum, 24 1
Tanagra:

and Boeotia n federation 219
given grain b y Gyrene 488 , 492

Tauri 32 8
Tegea 159 , 160 , 16 1

and Hecatomnid s 26 9
regulation of public building at 6 0
restoration of exiles at 10 1
signs for amounts of money at xxv i
supporting Thebes 21 2

Telemachos o f Acharnae 481 , 482—3 , 485
Telmessus 62 , 63, 460
Tenedos:

and Athen s 97 , 72
and Persi a 41 6
and Thir d Sacred Wa r 269 , 270

Tenos 135 , 137 , 141 , 144 , 145 , 22 2
and Athen s 9 9
given grain b y Gyrene 48 7
phratry (? ) regulations from 8 , 61

Teos 7 4
Teres 23 7
Teucer 189 , 19 1
Thallo 311,441,44 6
Thasos 25 6

and Athen s 9 7
and Leagu e of Corinth 375 , 378
person from heale d a t Epidaurus 54 1
tribute of 34 1

Thateis 325 , 327, 329
Theaetetus o f Erchia 22 3
Thebes:

and Acarnani a 270 , 382
and Aetoli a 17 2
and Alexander th e Great 379 , 492-3
and Arcadi a 160,21 2
and Athen s 24 , 93, 97 , 99—100 , 101 , 103 ,

109, 130—1 , 149 , 156—7 , 240 , 241
and Boeotia n federation 219,27 1

and Byzantiu m 270
commemorates victory at Leuctra 3 0
and Corint h 21 2
cult of Amphiaraus at 13 0
and Delph i 24 8
and Euboe a 240
and Messeni a 15 1
naval programme of 201 , 202 , 218, 222
and Oropu s 130-3 , 372, 373
and Persi a 10 1
person from heale d a t Epidaurus 54 1
and Phili p II : 37 6
revenge on, afte r Persia n War 443 , 446
and Socia l War 218,22 4
and Spart a 82 , 86 , 98 , 100 , 150 , 156— 7
and Thessal y 222 , 224-5
and Thir d Sacred War 225 , 27 0
threat to  Greeks from afte r Leuctr a 15 6

Thelphusa 15 9
Themistocles 7 3

decree o f 44 5
Theocritus 85 , 87
Theodorus, actor  229 , 23 1
Theodorus so n o f Euphantides 27 , 36, 37
Theodosia 327 , 329
Theodotus so n of Theodotus o f Halai 231 ,

235
Theomnestus son o f Deisitheus of

lonidae 173-5 , '7 9
Theophrastus, o f Eresus 41 9
Theopompus, o n Peace o f Callias xxii i
Theosebes so n of Theophilus of

Xypete 173-5 , '78 , !79 , 18 0
Theozotides 2 5
Thera:

and Athen s 10 4
given grain by  Gyrene 487 , 492
seeks privileges from Gyren e 49 2

Thermopylae:
battle o f 6 3
oath o f 445 , 446

Theseus 189 , 19 1
sacrifice t o 40 3

Thespiae, an d Boeotia n federation 219
Thessaly:

and Alexander th e Great 37 6
and Amyntas 5 6
and Delphi c amphictyon y 334—6 , 342,

343
and grai n 4g2 , 4g3
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influence o n Delphi g
koinon of 222 , 223, 44, 27 0
and Leagu e of Corinth 375 , 378
person from heale d a t Epidaurus 535,

541
Thibron 7 4
Thoricus 17 7

calendar fro m 192 , 307, 315, 31 7
Thrace:

allies with Athens 47 , 5 3
and Athen s 27 , 240, 241, 444
inscriptions from xv i
and Leagu e of Corinth 375 , 378
and Phili p II : 223 , 22 5
as source of grain 49 0
worship of Bendis by 46 4

Thrason of Erchia 257 , 259
Thrasybulus of Steiria 21 , 24, 26, 27, 87,

74-5, ? 8
Thrasybulus of Collytus 41 , 80, 86 , 97 ,

103, 25 9
Thucydides, us e of inscriptions by xxii i
Thymondas so n of Mentor 507 , 508, 509
Thysseus son o f Syscos 26 1
Timarchus, Athenian 25 5

proposes to clean up Pnyx 39 0
Timoleon 368- 9
Timotheus son o f Conon 194 , 195 , 240,

241
campaigns of 375: 104 , 105 , in , 11 3
campaign o f 373: 105,14 8
honoured with statue 47 , 10 5

Tiribazus, 76
Tissaphernes 16 , 52
Toretai 327 , 329
Torone, person from heale d a t

Epidaurus 537 , 541
Tragilus 227 , 23 0
Trichonium 17 1
Triphylia 16 1

grants of citizenship by 1 5
Tritopateres/Tritopatores 495 , 502, 503
Troezen 44 5

given grain by Gyrene 48 8

person from heale d a t Epidaurus 54 1
and templ e a t Delphi 225 , 228

Trophonius, oracl e o f 150 , 371-2, 373
Twelve God s 303 , 307, 308, 425
Tylisus, dispute with Cnossus 40 4
Tyrrhenians, threa t from 519,52 4
Tyrtaeus, us e of 44 4

Xanthus 58 , 60 , 61 , 62 , 63
dedication b y Alexander a t 43 4
inscription from 7 8

Xenocles o f Bosporus 327,32 8
Xenocles o f Sphettus, bridge o f 477
Xenocrates, philosophe r 34 4
Xenocrates, Theba n 150- 1
Xenophon, consultatio n of oracle by

279
Xerxes, crossing Strymon 24 5

Zacynthus:
and Athen s 9 7
and Leagu e of Corinth 37 5

Zeus 201 , 441
at Dium 24 7
Eleutherios 54 , 95, 102-3
Heraios 425 , 431
at Labraunda 263 , 264 , 434
Machaneus 303 , 310
oath b y 245 , 247 , 257, 259, 313, 373, 411,

4'Q. 529. S32

Olympios 21 1
oracle o f 27 9
Patroios 3 , 7, 438
Philippics 263 , 409, 417
Phratrios 27 , 29, 31 , 33 , 18 9
Plerosia festival of 31 3
Polieus 301 , 303, 308-9, 310, 317 , 367
Soter 40 3
Stratios 26 9
Teleos 247 , 249
Temenites 284 , 28 5
and trophie s 15 1

Zopyrion, defeated by Olbia 47 3
Zosteria 231 , 233
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INDEX I I

SUBJECTS

(Figures in ordinary type refer to pages;
figures in bold type refer by number to inscriptions.)

abbreviations, us e o f 17 7
accounts:

of Amphictyons of Delos 2 8
of building projects 29 4
of Delphic naopoioi  6 6
ofEleusis 26 8
of epimeletai  o f dockyards 10 0
of temples 14 2

actor, contributin g at Delphi 23 1
age, a s qualification/disqualification 297— 8
Agora\

ofdemes 23 2
as term for assembly 9
used by Salaminio i 18 5
see also  Index of Persons and Places ,

Agora, a t Athens
agoratroi 33 6
agriculture 284- 7
Aleaia, festival at Tegea 29 4
alliance:

between Athens and Arcadia, Achaea,
Elis, and Phliu s 4 1

between Athens and Alexander 38 9
between Athens and Argos and Eli s 6 6
between Athens and Boeotia 6
between Athens and Carystu s 4 8
between Athens and Cephalleni a in

372: 11 3
between Athens and Chio s 2 0
between Athens and Corcyr a 112-1 3
between Athens and Dionysiu s of

Syracuse 3 4
between Athens and Eretria 4 8
between Athens and Locri s 4 1
between Athens and Spart a 156 , 164 ,

212
between Athens and Thessaly 4 4
between Athens and Thracian kings 4 7
between Athens and Thracian,

Paeonian, an d Illyrian kings 5 3
between Chalcidian s and Amyntas

III: 1 2
between Erythra e an d Hermia s of

Atarneus 6 8
defensive 57 , 164 , 213 , 377; see als o

.ymmachia
inscription o f xv i
length o f 4 0
multiple copies of xiv—x v
between Phili p I I and Chalcidian s 5 0
of Philip I I after Chaerone a 37 6
provision fo r amendmen t o f 40— 1
relation t o state decrees 40 , 41

alphabet, at Athens xxii i
Amarysia, at Eretria 36 4
amendment:

concealed xx , 87 , 223, 325
to decrees xvii-xviii , xx, 16 , 17 , 54,

81-2, 91, 154 , 156 , 195 , 325
to phratry decre e 3 4
time limit for 24 7

amnesty:
on Ceo s 20 2
on Paro s 148— 9

Amphiaraia, at Oropus 52 4
Amphictyons, o f Delos, account s of 28 ,

39°
Amphictyons, o f Delphi 147 , 224 , 228, 231,

334-7, 34°-3
curses of 44 6
honouring Aristotle and Callisthene s 8 0
oath o f 44 6
and Thir d Sacred Wa r 270 , 271

amphoras, Panathenai c 40 0
animals, movement out o f war zon e 34 4
antidons 18 3
Apaturia 9 , 189 , 191 , 452
apodektai a t Athens xx-xxi , 82-3, 115 , 117 ,

126, 32 3
apographe 20 3
appeal, Athenian provisio n for

allies 202- 3



arbitration:
between Cnossus and Tylisu s 40 4
between Melos and Cimolu s 8 2
between Myus and Miletu s 1 7
for Salaminio i igo , ig i

arbitrators, use of 53 1
archewn, as place t o display inscription 46 0
archery, praised 6 2
architect, a t Delphi, payment of 33 6
archon:

at Athens xix , xxi, xxii, 390, 392, 543
on Delos i g
at Delphi 22 8
of gems  ig i
ofKlytidai 43 8
as Thessalian official s 222 , 223, 225
as title of Dionysius of Syracuse 51 , 16 4
as title of rulers of Cimmerian

Bosporus 322 , 325, 327, 329
Areopagus, counci l of xv , 157 , 390

controlled b y law 7 9
armour, presented a t Panathenaea 40 2
army, Athenian, organizatio n o f 40 2
arsenal, a t Piraeus 29 4
Artemisia, at Eretria 7 3
assembly, at Athens xvi i

deciding on sale of grain 126,12 7
expense account of xxi , 14 8
frequency o f meetings 32 3
and nav y 52 2
pay fo r attendin g xxiii , 15 , 37—8 , 122 ,

5°9. 510. 5'3
relation t o counci l 49 , 78, 101 , 162—3 ,

212, 325, 349, 362, 465-6, 476,
482-5

roping people i n to 20 8
time of meeting 51 2

assembly, outside Athens:
at Oropu s 13 2
paid a t lasus 9 9
of phratry at Delphi 8 , 9, n
see als o ekklesia

asylia 370 , 469, 470, 473
atdda, gran t o f 26 , 35, 45, 370, 385, 459,

469, 470, 471

see also  taxes, exemption fro m
athletics, a t festiva l 133 , 394, 400
atimia 117,315,392,52 3
Atthis, of Androtion 25 1
Attic Stelai  17 6

auction:
of confiscated property 17 8
for ta x bid s 124 , 125 , 12 6

autonomy, of Greeks 54 , 86
in League o f Corinth 37 7
and Peac e o f Antalcidas 10 1
ofPriene 43 4
and Secon d Athenian Leagu e 99 , 100 ,

101, 203, 237

ballot, secre t 35 , 165 , 315 , 418
bank 116 , 344
barbarism, charge o f 42 5
barley:

proportions grown 12 4
contributions of 229-30 , 23 1

basileus:
at Athens, duties of 17 8
as title of Evagoras 5 2

baths, cold 13 3
bear, priestess as 504— 5
benefactions, private 476 , 477,

479-85
birth, rituals associated with 50 5
Bouleuterion, New, as place fo r erection of

stelai 17 7
boundaries, dispute over 16 , 75, 78

markers for 276 , 278, 279
bronze foundry, lease of 14 5
building:

accounts of 45 , 294 , 66
at Athens 294 , 295-6, 337, 447,

476-7
contracts for 47- 9
at Delos 294 , 295
at Delphi 164 , 45, 294 , 296, 66
at Eleusi s 27 9
at Epidaurus 294 , 295
inscriptions concerning xiii , 45, 22 9
at Lebadeia 29 5
regulation o f 6 0

burial:
costs of 18 0
demarch's responsibility for 31 6
see also  funeral s

calendar:
Athenian xxi-xxii , 306, 383-5
from Co s 6 2
Delphic 10 , 1 3
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calendar (cont.):
ofdemes 23 2
differing fro m stat e to state xxi—xxi i
inscribed xii i
at Oropu s 13 2
of sacrifices 8 , 9, 10-11 , 133 , 190 , 306-7,

315

casualties, in battle 15 0
catapults, a t Athens 52 3
cavalry, Athenian 40-3 , 116 , 457

Thessalian 22 3
choregM a t Athens :

performed by  metics 9 1
of boys' choruses 45 7

chthonic cul t 30 9
citizens, at Athens xvi—xvii , xx, 34, 49

killing of treated differentl y 35 4
and militar y service 45 2

citizens, in general :
lists of inscribed 4 , 1 4
and phratr y membershi p 29 7
property qualification for 16 0
registration o f 66— 7
and sympohteia  6 4

citizenship:
attractions o f 3 9
award o f 15 , 17 , 4 , 24 , 34, 53 , 64 , 15 ,

165, 268-9, 77, 351 , 353-4, 357,
459-6i

law o f Pericles on 3 7
civil strife :

at Gyren e 49 2
on Paros 14 8
at Tegea 29 5

cleruchies:
on Andros 25 3
Athenian 237 , 357, 525
Athenian renunciatio n o f 100 , 10 2
on Lemnos , Imbros, and Scyro s 12 2

clothing, regulatio n o f 1 0
coinage:

Aeginetan standar d 22 9
denominations o f xxii-xxiii , 27 1
electrum 11 9
of Elisphasians 6 4
Athenian la w on 25 , 12 2
Molossian 35 3
Persian 26 7
plated 11 6
problems with counterfeits 11 9

of Salamis on Cypru s 5 5
colonies, of Athens 194 , 485, 10 0
common peace 215 , 21 6

of 362 : 21 2
of 338/7 : 7 6
see also  King's Peace; Peac e of

Antalcidas; and Inde x of Persons and
Places, Antalcida s

confiscation o f property 178 , 261 , 262,
263, 34 9

of exiles 24 3
constitution, preservation o f 213 , 377,

391

contract, common 294— 5
corporate groups , relation t o state 8—9 ,

10-11, 1 2
see also  deme; gmos; gentilicial groups;

phratries
council of five hundred a t Athens xv , xvii

acting as court for allies 20 2
dispatching heralds 17 0
empowered to make supplementary

decisions 257 , 281 cf. (Mytilene) 42 9
enactment formulae and xviii , xix
expense account o f xx i
honoured 25 0
honouring ephebes 451 , 452
and nav y 522 , 524-5
organization o f 19 5
probouleumatic formulae of xv ,

xvii-xviii, xx, 16 , n o
proportional representatio n o n 454- 5
powers of 48-9 , 11 7
receipt o f money by 11 6
relation t o assembly 78 , 81, 101 , no ,

162—3, '64—5 , 212 , 325, 349, 361, 402,
465-6, 476, 482-5

repeated servic e on 251 , 325
responsibilities of x x
sitting at Piraeus 52 4

council at Mantinea 6 7
court xvii i

dealing with building disputes 29 5
foreign, establishmen t of 530- 1
reference o f cases to 11 7
see also synednon

cows, price of 40 1
craftsmen, a t festivals 36 7
crowns 1 7

awarded t o Athens 35 6
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awarded a t games 353 , 355, 365,
400

for counci l 52 4
honorific 165 , 233—4 , 322, 323> 4^3
for sophronistes  45 6
for trierarch s 52 4
value of 17 , 233-4

cult:
foreign, admission of 46 4
funding o f 38 7
see also  calendar, of sacrifices ; law,

sacred
curators, of dockyards, accounts of 10 0
curses 259 , 261 , 263, 315 , 419, 44 6
Cybernesia, at Phaleron 19 1

dadouch 27 8
damiorgoi/demiourgoi g, 6 7, 7 1

in Arcadia 160- 1
dating, system s of xxi-xxii , 383-5
death, an d purification 502

as penalty 315 , 418
debt, cancellation o f 37 7
decree:

Athenian fun d fo r 17 3
combined with law 398— 9
compared t o la w xviii , 116 , 118 , 127 ,

209, 314 , 390, 391
dating o f 14 9
of deme 46 , 6 3
honorific xiii , 2, 4, 8, 10 , n, 18 , 19 ,

2', '47 , '55, 38, 43, 217 , 46, 232, 51,
56, 64 , 70 , 71 , 72 , 77 , 80 , 391 , 89,
90, 94 , 95 , 49', 98 , 525

layout of xix—x x
trilingual 7 8

dedications 306 , 310, 322, 323, 442
from Cimmeria n Bosporus 6 5
by ephebes 452— 3
records of at Delos 14 4
required by Asclepius 54 0

Delian League :
Amorgus in 25 0
Andros in 252- 3
and Athenia n festival s 14 8
Chios in 8 6
Erythrae in 4 4
financing buildin g in Athens 47 7
fourth-century renunciatio n o f 100 ,

judicial powers in 10 2
and Miletu s 7 3
and Myu s 7 3
as offensive an d defensiv e allianc e 10 2
position of Delos during 1 8
profits fro m fo r Athenians 3 7
regulation o f silver coinage i n 11 6
replacement o f tribute in 7 8
tribute in xxiii , 229, 341
treasury of 8 3

demarch 233 , 235
duties of 132 , 180 , 314 , 315—1 6
at Eretria 36 3
and Panathenae a 367 , 401
sacrifices b y 31 6

deme:
admission o f citizens to 26 , 37 , 70, 165 ,

269
and Amphiareu m 13 1
at Athens xvi , xvii, 232
decree o f 46 , 6 3
erection o f altar by 44 2
at Eretria 36 7
at Histiaea 36 7
loaning o f money 17 9
making laws 31 4
meetings of 31 4
officers o f 314—1 5
quotas of for counci l 454- 5
relationship t o phratry 3 7
reliant on individuals 23 3
and religiou s activity 34 , 232, 233 ,

401
sacrificial calendar of 8 , 306

democracy:
Alexander an d 422—3 , 430, 439
changing nature of at Athens x x
restoration o f at Athens 4
and ritua l 28 1

dialects, combination o f on single stone
18-19

Dionysia:
assembly's discussion of 32 3
Athenian colonies ' offering s a t 14 8
celebrated i n demes 315 , 31 7
at Eretria 36 4
rural 317 , 364

divination, sacrificia l 43 8
dockyards:

responsibility for at Athens 52 2
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dockyards (cont.):
threat t o burn 39 0

doctors:
and Asclepiu s 539—4 2
on Co s 31 0

dokimasia 11 6
dossier of decrees xv , 2 , 17 , no , 416 , 433,

482, 484
drafting:

clumsiness in 45- 6
of decrees 197 , 263, 281, 287, 309,

3'7
of document o f synednon  o f Secon d

Athenian Leagu e 14 9
irregularity o f 264—5 , 361 , 38 6
of law 126—7 , 309
obscurity of 21 3
variations i n 208-9 , 456

dreams, and healin g a t Ascelpieum 541 ,
542

dsangelia a t Athen s 102 , 11 7
asphora a t Athen s xxiii , 91 , 102 , 119 , 250,

477, 479
and metic s 38 3

ekklesia, kyna:
at Athens 509 , 513
at Mylasa 26 2
see also  assembly

elections:
at Athens 125-6 , 19 5
atlasus 51 0

Eleusinian mysteries:
officials o f 277 , 278, 280
offenders agains t 176 , 444
truce associated with  17 0

Eleven 17 8
embassy:

from Athen s to Thebes 103 ; to
Lesbos 155— 6

from Cari a to Persia 26 3
see also  envoys

endeixis 208- 9
engye 2 6
enktesis 370 , 383, 464, 477, 479, 48 4
entrenchment clause s 102 , 190-1 , 245,

263, 386 , 387 , 419
envoys:

sacred from Epidauru s 24 4
sending of by Athens 20 6

swearing to peace 24 7
ephebes:

Athenian, 364 , 391
at Eretria 36 4
honours for 8 9
inscriptions of xv i
law on 183 , 311 , 8 8

ephors, a t Spart a 18 , 1 9
epigrams, inscribe d xii i
epinuletai:

Athenian 6 7
in deme 23 4
of dockyards, account s o f 10 0
ofKlytidai 43 8
ton emponou  11 7
use o f in Secon d Athenia n Leagu e 11 3
ofXanthus 38 6

epistatai a t Athens xv i
epitimia, gran t o f 469 , 470
erasure, in inscriptio n 92 , 101 , 132 , 154 ,

355
ethnics, double 47 0
eunuch 34 4
exile:

Alexander an d 143 , 379, 417, 423, 425,
43°, 461 , 526

from Amphipoli s 4 9
limit on in Peace of Corinth 37 7
political 14 , 1 6
problems from retur n o f 20 2
protected b y Athens 38 3
at Tegea 10 1
of tyrant 36 8

export, ta x on 5 7

fallow 4 0
use o f 285— 6

famine, an d purificatio n 50 2
federations, an d citizenshi p 7 0
festivals:

civic 1 0
colonies contribute t o 14 8
competitive 364- 6
on Co s 307-11 , 367
expense o f on Delo s 14 5
as moments for meetings 37 9
ofphratry 10—1 1
regulations for 7 3

figurines, us e of in ritual 50 5
finances, o f Cycladic citie s 144 , 14 5

584 INDE X O F SUBJECT S



see also  Index of Persons and Places ,
Athens, finances o f

fine:
for disobeying  decree 524 , 525
exacted by deme, 315—1 6
exacted by phratry 9 , 10 , 29 9
imposed by official s 117 , 132 , 14 4

first-fruits, a t Eleusi s 124 , 125 , 127 , 131 ,
280, 49 1

fish, from lak e important 46 0
foetus, statu s of 50 5
fortune, invoke d in decrees xix , xx
freedmen, at  Athens 27,  387
freedom:

of Greeks 15 6
of Greeks of Asia 75-6
of Greeks in League o f Corinth 37 7
language of 5 4
offered t o slaves 209 , 379
and Secon d Athenian Leagu e 203 , 237
see also  autonomy

funerals:
regulation o f 8 , 9, 10 , 12-1 3
public 2 5
and purit y 31 1

gardens, natur e o f 531- 2
garrisons 250 , 251, 253-4

Athenian us e o f 78 , 101 , 11 3
generals:

Athenian, and  tribe s 24 1
death in battle of 4 2
at Erythrae 266 , 345
'for th e country ' 27 8
preventing injustic e 35 4
at Tegea 29 4

gmos:
admission to 190 , 26 9
at Athens 8
decree o f 3 7
fission of 3 6
nature o f 37 , 188—90 , 19 3
sacrificial calendar of 30 6
see also  gentilicial groups

gentilicial groups :
eponymns of 8
inscriptions of xvi, i
varieties of 8 , 436-9

girls, rites of passage for 504- 5
goats:

pasturage fo r 40 4
sacrifice o f for purification 50 2

governors, Athenian us e o f 101 , 11 3
grain:

and Adriati c colon y 52 5
Athenian law s on shippin g of 12 7
from Bospora n kingdom 258- 9
donation o f xv i, 96
importance o f at Athens 117 , 322
and Lemnos , Imbros, Scyros 26 , 527
measures of 124- 5
payment o f tax in 2 6
shortages of 465, 482, 485, 486-93,

525
sources of 79 , 322

graphe paranoman, at Athen s 2 4
gravestone:

commemorating Thebans who fought a t
Leuctra 3 0

ofDexileos 7
guarantors, o n Delo s 14 5

harbours, exclusion from 27 6
healing:

at Amphiareum 13 2
at Asclepieum at Epidaurus 10 2

heiresses 53 1
Hekatompedon, inventorie s of 11 9
hekatostai inscriptions 23 5
hellenotamiat 8 3
heralds 170 , 178 , 189 , 309, 317 , 33 6
Herms, mutilatio n o f 17 6
hieromnamones/lueromnemones 223— 4

at Delphi 331 , 334, 339, 340, 341-2,
395

hieropoioi 48 5
and Panathenae a 401 , 402

hipparchs, cavalr y commanders a t
Athens 108- 9

homicides, ritual treatment o f 50 5
homosexuality 31 1
honours:

competition i n honouring 45 6
cost of 233- 4
publication o f 2 7
see also  decree, honorifi c

hoplites:
list of 36 7
relation o f ephebes to 452 , 453-4

hows, marking loan 179,31 6
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horses:
banned i n Phocis afte r 346: 340
ships for transporting 52 3
see also  cavalry

hospitality, officia l xx , 16 , 82 , 156 , 195 ,
208, 324 , 351, 354, 35 7

houses:
leases of 144 , 14 5
value of 53 1

Iliad, influenc e o f in Lycia 62- 3
see also  Index of Persons and Places ,

Homer
illegitimacy, of birth 296 , 297 , 29 9

see also  legitimacy
mphasis, see phasis
impiety 144 , 14 5
incubation:

at Amphiareum 132 , 13 3
at Asclepieum 133 , 538

inflation, ignore d 1 0
inheritance, laws on at Gyrene 503- 4
inscription:

carelessness of 31 7
cost of xiv , 103 , 148 , 231 , 355, 392—3,

395, 482, 484
deliberate destructio n of xv , 15 , 102 ,

223, 393 , 4l6, 4'7
forgery o f xxii i
interlinear letter s in 94 , 12 8
legibility of xii i
modern study of xxiv-x v
publication o f xiv-xv , xx, xxv-xxvi, 8,

:7) 83 , 87, 90, 102-3 , n?"1^, 119 , 127 ,
'33, '54, '73 , '77 , 'g6, 208, 254-5,
324, 349 , 357, S?6, 392, 460

rupestral 30 6
size of xiv , 354—5
updating o f 36 , 13 3
see also  stonecutter

interest, on Delia n loan s 144— 5
invalids, testing of 11 6
inventories, inscribed xii i
isopoliteia 472 , 473
isoteleia, grant o f 4 , 382-3, 484
Isthmian Game s 46 9

kanephoroi 40 1
king:

as title of Philip II : 371-3 , 377

as title of Antigonus 41 7
King's Peac e 41 , 122 , 142 , 164 , 19 4

see also  Peace o f Antalcidas
koinon, of Chalcidians 5 7
kolakretai 8 3
ko.mietes, of ephebes 453,45 6
koureion 35 , 3 6

Lamian War 376 , 391, 393
land:

redistribution of 37 7
royal 43 5
sacred, cultivation of 59 , 276—8 0
see also  lease, o f land

language, documentar y formulae x v
laurel, us e of 33 6
law:

combined with decree 398- 9
compared t o decre e xviii , 116 , 118 , 127 ,

209, 314 , 390, 391
ofdeme 6 3
on ephebes 45 3
inscribed xiii , xvi, xviii, xix—xx, 30 6
on Little Panathenaea 8 1
making of at Athens xvii i
of phratry i , 5, 61
preambles t o 12 3
procedural emphasi s in 9
sacred 27 , 132 , 73 , 9 7
on silver coinage 2 5
on tax on Lemnos, Imbros, and

Scyros 2 6
on tyranny 7 9
unity of Greek law 530— 1
see also nomothetai

'law of hands' 26 3
lawsuits, privileges with regard t o 47 2

see also prodikia
League of Corinth 7 6

Eresus in 41 7
fines Elis 49 3
and Greek s of Asia 423 , 435
protects constitutions 39 1
synedrion o f 404 , 422-3, 425

League o f Islanders 7 0
lease:

of cult buildings 43 8
by Delian Apoll o 144 , 145 .
by deme 23 2
\)j genos  19 1
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of houses 144 , 14 5
of land xvi , 34 , 144 , 145 , 176 , 178 , 59 ,

400, 438
of quarry 40 3

legitimacy, o f birth 25 , 34, 296, 297
see also  illegitimac y

Lenaea, festival , victory of Dionysius
at 16 9

letters, inscribed, size of xi v
lexiarchikon grammateion 44 8
libation 30 9
literacy, exten t o f xii i
liturgies:

at Athens xxii i
deme 31 7
performed b y metics 9 1
performers o f active i n mines 18 2
of providing sacrificia l victim 30 9

loans:
to cities by individuals 25 0
by corporate group s 17 9
by Delphi 20 0
by Delos 14 4
by deme 314 , 316, 31 7
multiple o n singl e property 179—8 0
sources of 3 4
see als o horos

lot, us e o f at Athens xvii , 125—6 , 195 , 512

magic, treatmen t o f victims of 50 5
magistrates, shortage o f supply of 17 8
manumission, 27 , 387

see also  freedmen
manuring 28 6
market, for grain a t Athens 12 7
marriage:

age o f 29 8
between communities 26 , 382
of parents demande d b y phratry 34 ,

296, 297
political 49 , 51
rituals associated with at Gyren e 50 4
and women' s property right s 53 1

measures:
varieties of xxii i
of weight and volume 124- 5

meat, sacrificial:
distribution o f 316 , 317
(non-)removal of from sanctuar y 133 ,

309—10

quantities o f 309 , 311, 31 7
medicine, Hippocratic and templ e

539-42
see also  healin g

medism 425 , 446
melon 35 , 3 6
mercenaries:

under Chabria s 24 1
under Chare s 416 , 430
under Cono n 24 1
fighting for Dariu s 50 9
in Third Sacred Wa r 270 , 340

mensmos (allocation o f funds) a t Athens xxi,
83, ii?. '48,323-4

metics:
at Athens 9 1
attitude to 46 4
disabilities of 48 4
and the law 38 6
metoikion 9 1
status of 2 6

mines, leases of 3 6
miscarriage, an d pollution 502 , 505
money, recording system for sums of

xxvi
see also  coinag e

months:
at Athens xxi i
at Cos 6 2
at Delph i 1 0

murderers, excluded fro m amnest y in
Paros 14 9

music:
competition i n 39 4
performances o f 364— 6

given to newborn 50 5
study of xxiv—xx v

naopoioi:
Athenian a t Delos 14 4
Delphic, account s of 6 6

naval list , Athenian 10 0
navy, Athenian, siz e of 522- 3

of Alexander 42 2
Nereid monumen t 60— i
nomothetai at Athens xviii , 209, 390, 446
notices, temporary xiii , 133 , 17 7
numerals, acrophonic syste m of xxv i
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oath 199—20 1
of alliance 57 , 107 , 108 , 213 , 223 , 239,

241, 245, 247, 259, 343-5
of Amphictyony 44 6
ephebic xvi , 311, 452, 88
of founders o f Gyrene 50 5
Hippocratic 54 1
ofjurors 41 9
to keep law 38 7
of magistrates 313 , 315
of peace treat y 86—7 , 373—5 , 376,

377
of phratry members 9 , 296 , 29 9
of Plataea 315 , 8 8
over returning exiles 529—3 1
of synegoroi  3 6

oikos as phratry subdivisio n 36 , 37
oligarchy:

at Gyren e 49 2
at Erythrae 266 , 34 5
fear o f at Athens 21 3

oracle:
at Amphiareum 13 2
at Corop e 13 3
of Delphi 11 , 12 , 246, 247, 248—9, 276,

279—81, 438, 501, 50 2
and sacre d orgas  5 8
of Trophonius 150 , 371—2 , 373
of Zeus 27 9

orgeones 17 9
ofEgretes 43 8

Oschophoria 185 , 190 , 19 1
oxen, use of in building work 476- 7

Panathenaea 148 , 189 , 191 , 192 , 309, 316,
400

law on Little 8 1
prizes at 365— 6
procession at 36 6
publicizing honours at 319 , 323

pannychis, at Panathenaea 40 2
pastoralism 284-5 , 286-7

subject of treaty 34 4
patrai 29 6

see also  phratries
patria, of Labyadai 9
pay:

for publi c offic e xxii i
of Amphictyons 14 4
see also  assembly

Peace:
of Antalcidas 41 , 47, 56, 65 , 75—6 , 78 ,

86, 100 , 101 , 108 , in , 156 , 200, 201,
266, 416 , 429; see also King's Peac e

of Nicias 247 , 377
of Philocrates 322-3 , 356, 377, 378

peace, description o f benefits o f 21 7
Peloponnesian War:

conditions of peace 4 6
Corinth in 370- 1
effect o n silve r mines 18 2

penalties, i n la w 11 7

peripolos 45 2
phasis 67 , 102 , 115 , 116—17 , 2°8~9, 295
pharos 43 4
phratriarch 36 , 37
phratries:

admission to 9-10 , 12 , 5 , 34 , 165 , 26 9
assembly of 8,9 , 1 1
calendar o f 8 , 9, 10-1 1
as court 9 , 1 2
and citizenshi p 3 4
decree of i , 5
and deme s 3 7
fines imposed by 3 6
functions o f 8
and othe r gentilicia l groups 87
gods of 8
loaning money 17 9
and militar y service 45 2
names of 8 , 37, 404
organization o f 3 6
priest of 36 , 37
register of 35 , 36
religious activity of 34 , 191 , 30 6
size of 8 , i i
sub-groups of 34 , 35, 36-7
(?) on Teno s 6 1
see also  gentilicial groups

pirates 123 , 417, 525, 52 7
pitch 57 , 208
Plerosia, festiva l 313 , 316-17
poetry:

gift o f by poet 6 2
performances o f 364— 6

polemarchs, i n Thessaly 22 3

at Athen s xvi , xx, 118 , 119 , 125 , 275
records of 3 6
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pollution:
and Asclepieu m 54 1
of house of dead 1 0
law on 310-11 , 97
of murderer 39 2
nature of 50 3

population:
of Athens 454- 5
of cities 22 8
of Cos 30 9

pottery, lease of 14 5
praktores, at Athens xx-xxi
prayer:

at assembly xi x
corporate 43 1
before meetin g 41 9
public 47 3
role of priest in 13 2

pregnancy, difficultie s with  540 , 541,
542

priests:
and dem e financ e 31 6
honours for 4 6
perquisites of 34 , 36, 132 , 309, 310
provided b y gene 188,19 0
regulations about 2 7
and templ e robbery 17 8
at Xanthus 38 7

prizes, in festivals 365—6 , 40 0
procession:

at Dionysi a 31 7
at Eretri a 364 , 366—7
of Panathenaea 40 0
vow o f 21 3

prodikia, grant o f 469 , 470
proedria, grant o f 469 , 470, 471
proedroi:

at Athens xvii , xviii, 16 2
earliest appearance of 100- 1

Proerosia, se e Plerosia
promanteia, grant o f 469 , 470
property:

confiscation o f 36 , 314 , 377, 425,
43°

and exile s 202 , 530, 53 1
as qualification for magistrac y 17 8

prosecution:
reward for 207 , 209
by third party 286- 7
see also phasis

prosopography, study of xx v
proxmoi 82 , 25 9

Athenian politician a s 20 3
as envoys 269 , 270-1
honours for 469 , 470, 479, 484, 491
murder of 20 2
privileges of 38 6

proxeny, grant o f 218 , 219 , 32 , 55 , 56 ,
75, 264

prytaneion, se e hospitality
prytany:

at Athens xvii , xix, xxii
form o f record i n decree prescript 4 8

public property, sal e of at Athens 3 6
punctuation 135 , 17 7
purification, se e pollution
pylagoroi 33 6
Pythian games 353 , 355, 394-5, 469
quarry, lease of 40 3
quarrying, of stone 33 7
quorum 37 9

for assembl y xvi i
at deme meetings 31 4
ofphratry 9

ransom, of prisoners 25 3
reconciliation, a t Mytilene 8 5
records:

on papyru s 1 7
temporary 133 , 17 7
see also  inscription

relief:
on decree/law xix , 12-13, 15 , 48, 50,

76, 82 , 118 , 192 , 210 , 218 , 254, 318,
325, 34 8, 355, 388> 39'j 44°, 442,
443

connected wit h Amphiaraus 132 , 13 3
above war memoria l 40 , 42

religion:
inscriptions relating to xxi v
offences agains t 20 9
priority of 472— 3
regulations relating to xiii , xvi
see also  law, sacred

rent, level of land rent 12 4
revolution, political, threa t o f 213 , 7 9
ruddle:

export regulated 4 0
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Sacred War:
Third 57 , 225, 228—9, 248, 281, 334,

337. 34 °
Fourth 336 , 382, 476

sacrifice:
accompanying oaths 247 , 345
calendar o f i , 37, 62, 63
choice o f animal for 132 , 191 , 19 2
of deme 314 , 315 , 316
for divination ; 43 8
division o f meat from 40 1
at festival 36 6
frequency o f 19 2
holocaust 30 9
nature o f 306 , 308—10
of phratry 10-11 , 12 , 13 , 34 , 35, 36, 296,

299
prescribed by oracle 27 9
provided b y city 190 , 191- 2
provided b y gmos 190 , 191- 2
role o f priest in 13 2
scale of n , 145 , 311 , 403
importance o f sharing 47 3
vow o f 21 3

sale, of person, fiction of 50 4
sanctuary:

finances of 13 2
of gentilicial group 43 8
for healin g 10 2
lease of 43 8
placing o f 36 6
treatment o f wood from 50 2

satrap:
of Caria (Idrieus ) 264 , 267-9 , 434
of Caria (Mausolus ) 259—62 , 264— 5
of Caria (Pixodarus ) 38 6
ofPhrygia 44,41 6

Satraps' Revol t 88—90 , 42, 344, 508
scrutiny, o f officials 314—15,39 0
sculpture:

in Lycia 60- 1
on temple a t Mazi 6 9
on tombstones 4 3
see also  relief

Second Athenian Leagu e x v
and Acarnani a 27 0
admission of member states 22 , 23 ,

24
and Amorgu s 25 0
and Andro s 25 2

Athenian interferenc e with allies in 206,
208—9

Athenian popularity in 14 6
and Ceo s 20 0
and Cerseblepte s 35 6
and coinag e 11 9
constitution of 37 8
continues after Leuctr a 15 6
defensive alliance onl y 10 2
dissolution of 37 6
and Eretri a 34 8
and Euboe a 240
formation o f 98—100 , 107— 8
governors and garrison s in 250— 4
judicial cases within 102 , 202— 3
members leaving 19 4
and Paro s 2 9
and Persi a g o
prospectus of 2 2
synedrion o f 98-9 , 100 , 101 , 102 , 107 ,

108-9, 112, 113, 148, 149, 153, 164,
165, 167 , i6g , 212 , 223 , 240, 254 ,
360—1

syntaxis i n 202 , 235, 237 , 253—4, 36'.
434

and Tenedo s 2 7
and Thebe s I4 g
see also  Social Wa r

secretaries:
at Athens no , ig5- 6
'by the prytany' 24 1
to council and assembl y xix , xxi
influence o f on draftin g 15 7
term o f office o f i6 g

seer 43 8
semnai theai,  see Index of Persons an d

Places, August Goddesses
settlement:

of countryside 28 5
ofPhocis 34 0

sexual intercourse, and pollution 310-11 ,
502, 50 4

shipping, regulation o f 207 , 208
ships:

crews of 3 2
merchant, threatened b y Philip 356 ,

357. 36 0
routes for acros s Aegean 123— 4
size of 12 4
timber for 57— 8
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sickness, and purificatio n 50 2
see also  healin g

silphium, of Gyrene 49 1
sin, an d sicknes s 54 0
sitonai 12 7
sitophylakes 115 , 117 , 12 6
skins, of sacrificial victims 132- 3

see also  priests, perquisites o f
slaves:

advantages o f 11 8
deserting 27 6
encouraged t o inform o n masters 20 9
liberation o f 209 , 377
in mines 18 3
opposing Thirty 2 7
public 117 , 11 8
punishment of 11 5
see also  freedmen

Social Wa r 251-2 , 254, 257, 267, 270, 345,
348, 360 , 417

chronology o f 24 0
and Mausolu s 26 5
and Thebe s 218 , 225

sophromstes of ephebes 453 , 456, 457
stasis:

at Clazomena e 7 9
at Erythrae 76-7 , 79

statue, honorific 46 , 53 , 105 , 222 , 266—7,
395, 4'7, 469

offences agains t 26 3
stepmother, wicked 54 1
stoichedon, use o f xv , 2 , 18 , 20 , 26 , 34 , 38 ,

44, 48, 50 , 71 , 74, 76, 80, 82 , 86, 93 ,
106, 108 , 112 , 118 , 128 , 134 , 146 , 152 ,
154, 157 , 160 , 164 , 172 , 182 , 196 , 220,
224, 234 , 238, 242, 248, 252, 254, 312,
31?, 3l8, 328, 336, 342, 346, 348, 354,
358, 368 , 372, 380, 384, 388, 392, 396,
424, 436 , 441, 448, 462, 474, 478, 506,
526, 532

stonecutter:
and gramma r 20 3
identification o f xiv , 42, 152 , 164 , 210 ,

358, 396 , 400, 462, 512
need to import 6 7

stratiotic fund , a t Athens xxi , 126, 129 ,
323-4

sumptuary laws 1 0
suppliants, at Gyren e 501 , 505
syllogeis ton  demon  115 , 11 6

symbola 19 , 9 1
symbolaion 47 3
symmachia, meaning o f 4 0

see also  allianc e
symmories 11 9

for ta x bid s 12 4
for trierarch y 52 4

sympoliteia:
of Chalcidians 5 6
of Eresus and Antiss a 41 7
of Mantineia and Helisso n 1 4

synednon, se e Second Athenia n League ;
League o f Corinth

synegoroi 35 , 36 , 3 7
synoikismos, see sympohteia
syntaxis under Alexander 389 , 433, 434—5

see also  Second Athenia n Leagu e

table, cul t 230 , 23 3
tagos:

ofLabyadai 9
in Thessaly 22 2

taxes:
at Athens, sold by poletai 17 6
collection o f xx-xx i 25 0
of demes 23 2
in Delphic amphictyon y 22 8
exemption fro m 251 , 264, 267, 284, 322,

367, 461 ; see also ateleia
farmers require d t o provide

guarantors 12 5
in grain fro m Lemnos , Imbros, an d

Scyros 2 6
on import/expor t 45 , 78 , 122 , 126 , 322,

344, 401, 472
imposed by Thrasybulus 7 8
on manumission 38 7
on mine s 18 0
on movemen t o f goods 57—8 , 12 3
poll tax 22 8
privileged statu s with regard t o 383 ; see

also isoteleia
on produce 12 4
on property a t Athens, see eisphora
records o f 17 8
on sale s 125 , 178 , 34 4

taxiarchs 8 7
temple:

building of at Epidaurus 538- 9
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temple (cont.):
grant o f land for 9 1
rebuilding of after Persia n war 446— 7
robbery of 17 8

Ten Thousand , i n Arcadia 16 0
terraces, agricultural 28 5
tetrads 522 , 525
thearodokoi, see envoys
theatre:

in deme 31 7
of Dionysus in Athens 50—i , 477
front sea t in as honour 45 , 469, 470,

471
tickets for xx i

theophoric names 178— 9
theoric fund, a t Athens xxi , 401— 2
theoroi 6 6

at Delos 14 5
theoxenia, rites of 50 5
thesmophylakes 6 7
thesmothetai 115 , 11 7
thiasos, as sub-group of phratry 3 6
Thirty, a t Athens:

and Areopagus 39 0
restoration of democracy afte r 4,44 4
demolishing inscriptions xv , 1 5
involvement of cavalry with 4 3
opposition t o 2 4

Three Hundred, a t Tegea 289 , 295
timber:

movement of 57-8
for ship s 21 8

tithe, people subjec t t o at Gyren e 500,
503-4

see als o first-fruits
torture 34/ 1
trade:

and Adriati c colony 525 , 527
of Athens with Black Sea 23 6
Carthaginian involvemen t in 218—1 9
at festival s 36 7
regulated 57-8 , 40
see also  taxes

traders:
conciliatory attitude t o 464 , 465, 466
special allowance fo r 9 1

tradition, inventio n of 44 4
training, military , see ephebes
transport:

of grain 12 4

of stone 33 7
of timber 57— 8

travelling expenses 173 , 224 , 241, 275, 281,
487

treason, tria l for before Areopagus 39 0
treasurers, Athenian 97 , 10 3

of Athena 1 7 142 , 157 , 22 3
ofdemes 23 3
of people 14 8
for riggin g 52 3

treasurers, outside Athens:
records of xv i
of Delphic Amphictyony 394— 5
of the general s at Tegea 29 4

treasury, sacred, use of in war 270 , 340
treaty, se e alliance
triaconters 52 2
tribe, at Athens xvi , xvii, xx, xxii

and arm y 26 , 87
and cavalr y 4 3
decrees of 23 3
enrolment o f new citizens in 26 ,

,65
and ephebe s 442-3 , 451, 452, 453
in lists of supporters of democracy 2 5
and Panathenae a 400 , 402
and Salaminio i 19 0
and teichopoioi  4 7
and wa r memorials 4 2

tribe, outside Athens:
and Amphictyons 143- 4
on Chios 43 9
on Co s 301 , 305, 308, 36 7
at Eretria 36 7
atlasus 51 2
at Mylasa 26 2
on Samo s 46 1
at Tegea 532- 3

trierarchy at Athens xxiii , 183 , 212,485 ,
522-3

tripods, given to victors 14 5
triremes:

Athenian 522- 3
rendering watertight 20 8

trittyes, a t Athens xv i
Trojan Wa r 6 3
tyrant:

at Athens 6 3
at Corinth 36 8
at Eresus 8 3
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tyrant (conk):
Evagoras a s 5 2
fear o f 213 , 377
law against 7 9
and Persi a 41 6
provisions against i n alliance 22 3
in Syracuse 36 8
use o f family member s by 5 1
use of term 63,377,41 6
see also  Index of Persons and Places ,

Dionysius I  an d Dionysius II of
Syracuse

villages, o f Argos 40 4
see also  Index of Significan t Greek

Words, KOi^-r]
violence, t o Amphictyons 145— 6
volume, units of 124 , 229—30 , 44 8
votes, numbers o f 8 , 419

see also  ballot, secre t

war:
and buildin g work 29 5
memorials of xvi , 7

treatment o f orphans fro m 2 5
water-clock, us e of:

at Athens 51 2
at lasus 51 1

wheat:
relation t o barley 124 , 230
variable weigh t of 12 5
see also  grai n

white boards, us e of for temporar y
records xiii , 17 7

wine, consumption o f regulated 1 0
witnesses, choice o f 3 4
women:

abuse of 41 8
and healin g 540 , 54 1
and honour s 47 1
and phratry membership 297- 8
and political power 267- 9
and propert y ownershi p 181 , 531
regulation o f behaviour o f 500-1 ,

504-5
wood, sacred, treatmen t o f 50 2

see also  timber
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